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FACTORS FOR CONVERTING ENGLISH UNITS TO INTERNATIONAL 
SYSTEM UNITS (SI) 

The following factors may be used to convert the English units published herein to the 
International System of Units (SI). Subsequent reports will contain both the English and SI 
unit equivalents in the station manuscript descriptions until such time that all data will be 
published in SI units. 

Multiply English units 

inches (in) 

fee t (ft) 
miles (mi) 

acres 

square miles (mi2
) 

gallons (gal) 

million gallons (106 

cubic feet (ft3
) 

cfs-days [ (ft3 /s) · d] 

acre-feet (acre-ft) 

gal) 

cubic feet per second (ft3 /s) 

gallons per minute (gal/min) 

million gallons per day (mgal/d) 

tons (short) 

By 

Length 

2.54xl0 1 

2.54x10-2 

3.048xl 0-- 1 

l.609xl0° 

Area 

4.047xl0 3 

4.047xl0- 1 

4.047xl0- 1 

4.047xl 0-- 3 

2.590x10° 

Volume 

3.785x10° 
3.785xl0° 
3. 785xl 0-- 3 

3.785xl 03 

3. 785x 10--3 

2.832xl01 

2.832xl0-2 

2.447xl03 

2.447xl 0-- 3 

l.233xl03 

l.233xl0- 3 

1.233xl 0-- 6 

Flow 

2.832xl01 

2.832xl01 

2.832xl0-2 

6.309xl0-2 

6.309xl0- 2 

6.309xl 0-- 5 

4.381xl0 1 

4.381xl0-2 

Mass 

9.072xl0- 1 

To obtain SI units 

millimeters (mm) 
meters (m) 
meters (m) 
kilometers (km) 

square meters (m2
) 

*hectares (ha) 
square hectometers (hm2

) 

square kilometers (km2
) 

square kilometers (km2
) 

**liters (I) 
cubic decimeters (dm3

) 

cubic meters (m 3
) 

cubic meters (m 3
) 

cubic hectometers (hm3
) 

cubic decimeters (dm 3
) 

cubic meters (m3
) 

cubic meters (m3
) 

cubic hectometers (hm3
) 

cubic meters (m3
) 

cubic hectometers (hm3
) 

cubic kilometers (km3
) 

liters per second ( 1/s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 
liters per second (1 /s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 

tonnes (t) 

*The unit hectare is approved for use with the International System (SI) for a limited time. See NBS Special Bulletin 
330, p.15, 1972 edition. 

**The unit liter is accepted for use with the International System (SI). See NBS Special Bulletin 330, p. 13, 1972 
edition. 
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PREFACE 

This report was prepared by the U.S. Geological Survey in cooperation 
with the State of Florida and with other agencies by personnel of the 
Florida District of the Water Resources Division under the supervision 
of C. S. Conover, District Chief, A. M. LaSalla, Chief, South Florida 
Subdistrict, J. 0. Kimrey, Chief, East Central Florida Subdistrict, and 
L. B. Laird, Regional Hydrologist, Southeastern Region. 

This report is one of a series issued State by State under the 
general direction of J. S. Cragwall, Jr., Chief Hydrologist, and G. W. 
Whetstone, Assistant Chief Hydrologist for Scientific Publications and 
Data Management. 

Data for Florida are in four volumes as follows: 

Volume 1. Northeast Florida 
Volume 2. South Florida 
Volume 3. Southwest Florida 
Volume 4. Northwest Florida 
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1 WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1976 
Volume 2: South Florida 

INTRODUCFION 

Water resources data for the 1976 water year for south Florida consist of records of stage, discharge, and water quality of 
streams; elevation and water quality of lakes and reservoirs; water-levels and water quality of wells; and discharge and water 
quality of springs. Additional water data were collected at various sites, not part of the systematic data collection program, and 
are published as miscellaneous measurements. These data represent that part of the National Water Data System operated by the U. S. 
Geological Survey and cooperating state and federal agencies in Florida. 

Records of discharge (or stage) of streams, and contents (or elevation) of lakes and reservoirs were first published in a 
series of U. S. Geological Survey water-supply papers entitled, "Surface Water Supply of the United States." Through water year 
1960, these water-supply papers were in an annual series and then in a 5-year series for 1961-65 and 1966-70. Records of chemical 
quality, water temperatures, and suspended sediment were published from 1941 to 1970 in an annual series of water-supply papers 
entitled, "Quality of Surface Waters of the United States." Records of ground-water levels were published from 1935 to 1974 in a 
series of water-supply papers entitled, "Ground-Water Levels in the United States." Water-supply papers may be consulted in- the 
libraries of the principal cities in the United States or may be purchased from U. S. Geological Survey, 1200 South Eads, Alexandria, 
Va. .22202. 

Beginning with the 1961 water year and continuing through water year 1974, streamflow data have been released by the Geological 
Survey in annual reports on a state-boundary basis. Water-quality data beginning with the 1964 water year, and ground-water data 
beginning with the 1971 water year have been similarly released, either in separate reports or in conjunction with streamflow 
records. These reports provided rapid release of preliminary water data shortly after the end of the water year. The final data 
were then released in the water-supply paper series mentioned above. Beginning with the 1975 water year, water data were released 
on a state-boundary basis in final form and it will not be republished in the water-supply paper series. The 1975 and subsequent 
water year reports are in a series which carry an identification number consisting of the two-letter state abbreviation, the last 
two digits of the water year, and the volume number. For example, this report is identified as "U.S. Geological Survey Water-Data 
Report FL-76-4." These reports are for sale to the public for a nominal fee from the National Technical Information Service, U. S. 
Department of Coninerce, Springfield, Va., 22161. 

cXXPERATION 

The systematic collection of water resources data in the State of Florida by the U.S. Geological Survey began in 1930 and has 
been continued in cooperation with state, federal, and local agencies. The data for his report were collected as part of a co-
operative program with the following agencies: 

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority 
Florida Department of Pollution Control City of Boca Raton 
Florida Department of Transportation City of Cocoa 
Florida Division of Parks and Recreation City of Ft. Lauderdale 
South Florida Water Management District City of Hallandale 
Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District City of Highland Beach 
Reedy Creek Improvement District City of Hollywood 
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer District City of Juno Beach 
County of Brevard City of Lake Worth 
County of Broward City of Miami Beach 
Broward County Environmental Quality Control Board Old Plantation Water Control District 
County of Collier City of Pompano Beach 
Collier County Water Management District No. 1 City of Riviera Beach 
Collier County Water Management District No. 7 Village of Tequesta 
County of Dade City of West Palm Beach 
County of Hendry Corps of Engineers, U.S. Army 
County of Lake National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
County of Lee National Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior 
County of Martin U.S. Air Force 
County of Orange U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
County of Palm Beach U.S. Navy 
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A. L. Bonnet W. R. Hopkins S. C. Ockosz A. Suninerlin 
L. A. Bradner D.N. Hughes R. A. Orr C. P. Laughlin 

South Florida Subdistrict Office 

J. D. Warren, Chief, Hydrologic Records 

L. A. Brumfield U. B. Hire A. C. Lietz A. W. Schnarr 
N. A. Dooley 
D. 0. Gilson 
C. E. Hanson 
J. Hardee 

B. B. Howie 
W. D. Irwin 
p. A. Jones 
J. F. Kamosa 

W. A. Long 
L. A. Meisonholder 
T. M. Miller 
N. L. Nickerson 

L. R. Sobchak 
L. J. Swayze 
0. B. Taylor 
H. J. Voegtle 

D. A. Park E. C. Welch 
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DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Terms related to streamflow, water quality, and other hydrologic data, as used in this report, are de-
fined below. See also the table for converting English units to the International System of units (SI) on 
the inside of the back cover. 

Acre-foot (AC-FT, acre-ft) is the quantity of water required to cover 1 acre to a depth of 1 foot and is 
equivalent to 43,560 cubic feet or about 326,000 gallons. 

Algae are mostly aquatic single-celled, colonial, or multi-celled plants, containing chlorophyll and 
lacking roots, stems, and leaves. 

Bacteria are microscopic unicellular organisms, typically spherical, rod-like, or spiral and threadlike 
in shape, often clumped into colonies. Some bacteria cause disease, others perform an essential role in 
nature in the recycling of materials; for example, by decomposing organic matter into a form available for 
reuse by plants. 

Total coliform bacteria are a particular group of bacteria that are used as indicators of possible 
sewage pollution. They are characterized as aerobic or facultative anaerobic, gram-negative, non-
spore-forming, rod-shaped bacteria which ferment lactose with gas formation within 48 hours at 35°C. 
In the laboratory these bacteria are defined as all the organisms which produce colonies with a 
golden-green metallic sheen within 24 hours when incubated at 35°C + 1.0°C on M-Endo medium (nu-
trient medium for bacterial growth). Their concentrations are expressed as number of colonies per 
100 mL of sample. 

Fecal coliform bacteria are bacteria that are present in the intestines or feces of warm-blooded 
animals. They are often used as indicators of the sanitary quality of the water. In the laboratory 
they are defined as all organisms which produce blue colonies within 24 hours when incubated at 
44.5°C + 0.2°C on M-FC medium (nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their concentrations are ex-
pressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of sample. 

Fecal streptococcal bacteria are bacteria found also in the intestines of warm-blooded animals. Their 
presence in water is considered to verify fecal pollution. They are characterized as gram-positive 
cocci bacteria which are capable of growth in brain-heart infusion broth. In the laboratory they are 
defined as all the organisms which produce red or pink colonies within 48 hours at 35°C ~ 1.0°C on M-
enterococcus medium (nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their concentrations are expressed as 
number of colonies per 100 nL of sample. 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BUD) is a measure of the quantity of dissolved oxygen, in milligrams per liter, 
necessary for the decomposition of organic matter by microorganisms, such as bacteria. 

Biomass is the amount of living matter present at any given time, expressed as the weight per unit area 
or volume of habitat. 

Ash weight is the weight or amount of residue present after the residue from the dry weight deter-
mination has been ashed in a muffle furnace at a temperature of 500°C for 1 hour. The ash weight values 
of zooplankton and phytoplankton are expressed in g/m3 (grams per cubic meter), and periphyton and 
benthic organisms in gin2 (grams per square meter). 

Dry weight refers to the weight of residue present after drying in an oven at 60°C for zooplankton 
and 105°C for periphyton, until the weight remains unchanged. This weight represents the total organic 
matter, ash and sediment, in the sample. Dry weight values are expressed in the same units as ash 
weight. 

Organic weight or volatile weight of the living substance is the difference between the dry weight 
and the ash weight, and represents the actual weight of the living matter. The organic weight is ex-
pressed in the same units as for ash and dry weights. 

Wet weight is the weight of living matter plus contained water. 

Cfs-day is the volume of water represented by a flow of 1 cubic foot per second for 24 hours. It is 
equivalent to 86,400 cubic feet, 1.9835 acre-feet, or approximately 646,000 gallons, and represents a runoff 
of approximately 0.0372 inch from 1 square mile. 

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) is a measure of the chemically oxidizable material in the water, and fur-
nishes an approximation of the amount of organic and reducing material present. The determined value may 
correlate with natural-water color or with carbonaceous organic pollution from sewage or industrial wastes. 
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CENTRAL 81 SOUTHERN FLORIDA 

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

STRUCTURE 5 COMPLEX 

PUMP STATION 
S-5A 

4*-CANAL AND 

STRUCTURE 
a_- LEVEE 8 

,, WEST PA LM BEACHriANAL ....7 

LOCATION MAP 
... _ 

ey,7v, .. 
,,., ,,
4‘;': 

CAN' 
CR OSS - STRUCTURE 

STREAMFLOW STATION 5 A-E 

0 Station 02278450, West Palm Beoch Canal above N , ,,,, — , / 
(I 

STRUCTURE 
5A-S 

S-5A, near Loxahatchee , Flo . 

CO Station 02278500, Diversions to Conservation 1e2,
> 

Area No. I at S-5A and S-5A-S , near '11 

Loxahatchee, Fla. LEVEE 7 CANAL 

e Station 02278550, Levee 8 Canal at West Palm , w ", , , z 

Beach Canal, near Loxahatchee, Fla, 

CONSERVATION AREA NO.1 
• Station 02278600, West Polm Beoch Canal below 

S-5A-E , near Loxahatchee , Flo. 
System of canals and control structures at Pump Station S-5A 

Figure 7 Central & Southern Florida Flood Control District, Structure 5 Complex. 



 

78 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02278600 West Palm Beach Canal below S-5A-E, near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°41'05", long 80°21'50", in SE 1/4 sec.32, T.43 S., R.40 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
left bank, 350 ft (107 m) downstream from control structure 5A-E and 6 mi (10 km) west of Loxahatchee. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1955 to current year. MDnthly discharge only for September 1955, published in WSP 1724. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Auxiliary 
water-stage recorder in Levee 8 Canal 50 ft (15 m) above S-5A-E. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--21 years, 215 cfs (6.089 cu m/s), 155,700 acre-ft/yr (192 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 411 cfs (11.64 cu m/s) Aug. 17; maximum gage height, 12.25 ft (3.734 m) Feb. 29; 
maximum daily reverse flow, 247 cfs (7.00 cu m/s) May 31; minimum gage height, 7.50 ft (2.286 m) July 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 960 cfs (27.2 cu m/s) Oct. 3, 1959; maximum gage height, 16.13 ft (4.916 m) Sept. 26, 
1960; maximum daily reverse flow, 805 cfs (22.8 cu m/s) Sept. 18, 1960; minimum gage height, 6.00 ft (1.829 m) Sept. 9, 1965. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Normal flow to east regulated at S-5A-E for irrigation and drainage. Flow diverted above station through 
S-5A-S and by pumpage at S-SA. Flow materially affected by regulation of Cross Canal 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream and hurricane gate 
structure 5, 20 mi (32 km) upstream. Negative figures indicate flow to the west. Discharge computed from relation between dis-
charge, head, and gate openings at S-SA-E. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FFFT PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OcToRFR 1979 TO 5FPTEm5F9 1976 
MEAN VALOFS 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 28 0 0 27 0 156 80 17 0 0 317 
2 0 0 0 27 0 145 86 141 0 n 316 
3 163 0 0 26 0 148 32 0 0 0 313 
4 254 0 0 26 0 148 0 0 0 0 35? 
5 236 0 ?9 26 0 10? 0 0 0 0 774 

6 226 0 47 26 0 18 0 0 7.7 o 196 
7 211 0 47 27 0 0 0 0 8.1 0 207 
8 138 0 16 28 0 n 0 0 0 0 213 
9 193 0 0 28 0 n 0 0 0 201 P16 

10 128 0 0 27 0 0 0 48 0 343 732 

11 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 77 0 264 780 
12 0 0 33 27 0 58 0 76 0 255 283 
13 0 0 50 44 0 F; 0 83 9.0 136 140 
14 0 0 48 54 0 82 0 86 0 76 210 
15 0 0 45 54 0 8? 0 87 o 0 204 

16 0 82 16 72 0 RP 0 87 80 304 70 5 
17 0 28 0 80 0 83 0 69 116 411 ?n5 
18 0 0 0 79 0 84 0 6? 76 224 274 
19 0 95 0 80 0 86 0 6? 7R 59 300 
20 0 ?87 14 83 0 85 0 61 41 107 319 

21 0 303 31 81 n 84 0 61 0 202 21? 
22 0 167 24 83 0 85 0 61 0 25 3 266 
23 0 93 22 85 0 84 0 33 0 299 241 
24 0 95 22 83 0 8? 0 0 0 195 261 
25 0 95 23 sn 0 84 0 0 0 216 276 

26 0 95 25 28 0 8., 0 0 0 367 328 
27 0 96 ?6 0 0 R4 0 0 0 366 341 

28 0 94 23 0 0 87 0 0 0 335 348 

29 0 31 26 n 55 81 0 0 0 336 317 
30 0 0 27 128 78 -131 0 0 3?6 30. 
31 0 0 27 154 --- -247 n 298 ---

TOTAL 1677 0 1561 621 1308 337 2292 -180 1111 415.8 5523 7996 
MEAN 50.8 0 50.3 70.0 45.1 10.8 76.4 -5.80 37.0 13.4 178 ?66 
MAX 254 0 303 50 85 154 156 86 141 116 411 152 
MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -?47 0 0 0 Ion 
AC-FT 3130 0 3100 1230 2590 668 4550 -357 2200 875 10950 151460 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 18963.00 MEAN 51.9 MAX 303 miN -49 AC-FT 37610 
WTR VP 1976 TOTAL 22561.80 MEAN 61.6 MAX 411 MIN -247 AC-FT 44750 



79 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02278600 West Palm Beach Canal below S-5A-E, near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 11.22 9.59 8.10 8.17 8.17 11.11 8.75 8.26 10.23 8.26 8.85 9.77 
2 10.43 8.99 8.04 8.37 8.30 9.48 8.73 8.45 10.18 8.43 8.94 9.81 
3 10.90 8.56 7.94 8.43 8.33 9.01 8.80 8.71 9.52 8.85 8.84 10.13 
4 11.38 8.31 7.88 8.10 8.33 9.07 8.88 8.73 9.29 8.38 8.81 10.56 
5 10.72 8.40 7.85 8.11 8.26 9.25 8.73 8.53 9.14 8.18 8.60 10.61 

6 9.95 8.48 7.82 8.21 8.16 9.15 8.80 8.39 9.18 8.09 8.75 10.00 
7 9.50 8.55 7.74 8.32 8.11 9.13 8.52 8.32 8.69 7.99 8.79 10.08 
8 8.93 8.48 7.83 8.29 8.05 9.22 8.36 8.24 8.75 8.00 8.57 10.23 
9 8.93 8.45 7.99 8.13 8.06 9.10 8.55 8.22 9.64 8.52 9.11 10.21 
10 9.54 8.43 8.08 8.09 8.05 8.96 8.33 8.46 9.60 8.54 10.90 10.18 

11 9.12 8.67 8.05 8.04 7.99 8.74 8.13 8.61 10.02 8.52 9.92 9.93 
12 9.27 8.88 8.05 8.08 7.97 8.71 8.08 8.85 10.27 8.27 10.22 10.31 
13 9.45 8.62 8.02 B.16 8.02 8.46 8.25 8.73 9.34 7.98 10.35 9.98 
14 9.06 8.53 7.91 8.22 8.06 8.41 8.28 8.55 8.96 7.90 10.13 9.93 
15 8.96 8.35 7.79 8.60 8.07 8.51 8.33 8.65 8.79 7.73 8.46 9.90 

16 8.77 8.20 8.06 8.73 8.10 8.49 8.36 9.45 8.62 7.89 9.38 9.82 
17 8.52 8.05 8.00 8.50 8.24 8.48 8.40 10.90 8.55 8.41 10.80 10.50 
18 8.21 8.09 7.91 8.28 8.23 8.49 8.41 11.35 8.16 8.37 10.80 9.64 
19 8.24 8.24 7.86 8.07 8.06 8.44 8.33 9.85 8.14 8.45 10.38 10.43 
20 8.13 8.28 7.90 8.09 8.01 8.32 8.35 8.80 8.38 8.38 10.28 10.80 

el 8.11 8.38 7.92 8.30 8.10 8.28 8.34 9.25 8.33 8.04 10.12 9.97 
22 8.41 8.45 8.03 8.43 8.12 8.36 8.32 9.50 8.24 7.88 10.88 10.20 
23 9.39 8.42 8.17 8.39 8.13 8.53 8.32 9.55 8.52 7.96 10.85 9.83 
24 9.21 8.35 8.26 8.39 8.16 8.57 8.34 10.45 9.48 7.99 10.14 10.23 
25 8.69 8.29 8.37 8.33 8.39 8.46 8.37 9.01 9.34 7.90 9.47 9.76 

26 8.62 8.28 8.44 8.29 9.06 8.43 8.36 8.89 8.91 7.90 10.42 10.33 
27 8.51 8.19 8.53 8.22 9.37 8.34 8.33 9.00 8.91 7.94 10.54 10.51 
28 8.53 8.15 8.62 8.18 9.63 8.30 8.25 8.51 8.62 7.99 10.52 10.39 
29 8.41 8.12 8.55 8.19 11.06 8.28 8.20 8.91 8.28 8.60 10.15 10.13 
30 9.05 8.11 8.37 8.13 ...... 8.47 8.29 10.48 8.23 8.62 9.88 9.89 
31 9.09 --- 8.26 8.13 8.62 m 11.08 ...... 8.79 9.68 ---

MEAN 9.21 8.43 8.08 8.26 8.37 8.75 8.42 9.12 9.01 8.22 9.79 10.14 
MAX 11.38 9.59 8.62 8.73 11.06 11.11 8.88 11.35 10.27 8.85 10.90 10.80 
MIN 8.11 8.05 7.74 8.04 7.97 8.28 8.08 8.22 8.14 7.73 8.46 9.64 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.63 MAX 11.76 MIN 7.72 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 8.81 MAX 11.38 MIN 7.73 



 

 

 

 

so SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02278698 Lateral Canal at Seminole Road near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°44'29", long 80°18'29", in SW 1/4 sec.12, T.43 S., R.40 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
south bank 50 ft (15 m) east of Seminole road, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) north of State Highway 80, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) northeast of Loxahatchee, 
and 12 mi (19 km) west of Haverhill. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 18.25 ft (5.563 m) May 17; minimum, 16.15 ft (4.923 m) June 12, 13. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 18.25 ft (5.563 m) May 17, 1976; minimum, 15.82 ft (4.822 m) Aug. 7, 8, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the western portion of an agricultural area. Water levels are affected by control operations. 

GAGF HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATFR YEAR OCTORFR 1975 TO SEPTEMRER 1976 
MOAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JOL AUG SOP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

16.61 
16.62 
16.86 
16.60 
16.48 

16.37 
16.43 
16.54 
16.58 
16.60 

17.32 
17.35 
17.36 
17.40 
17.41 

17.35 
17.31 
17.36 
17.33 
17.27 

17.21 
17.21 
17.30 
17.35 
17.36 

17.11 
17.05 
17.12 
17.12 
17.10 

17.28 
17.24 
17.21 
17.20 
17.17 

16.95 
17.06 
17.15 
17.25 
17.35 

16.92 
17.01 
17.04 
16.69 
16.19 

16.78 
16.73 
16.23 
16.41 
16.46 

16.59 
16.61 
16.63 
16.68 
16.7? 

16.74 
16.A6 
16.96 
16.98 
17.00 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

16.65 
16.79 
16.87 
16.91 
17.00 

16.61 
16.65 
16.67 
16.68 
16.69 

17.35 
17.30 
17.28 
17.27 
17.33 

17.32 
17.32 
17.30 
17.37 
17.40 

17.36 
17.31 
17.27 
17.30 
17.30 

17.10 
17.09 
17.07 
17.07 
17.07 

17.14 
17.1? 
17.10 
17.15 
17.04 

17.45 
17.55 
17.56 
17.57 
17.55 

16.22 
16.31 
16.45 
16.59 
16.66 

16.45 
16.42 
16.46 
16.64 
16.74 

16.63 
16.56 
16.58 
16.61 
16.66 

17.07 
16.86 
16.43 
16.75 
16.68 

11 
12 
13 
14 

17.15 
16.98 
16.51 
16.62 

16.70 
16.50 
16.46 
16.43 

17.36 
17.38 
17.34 
17.31 

17.35 
17.30 
17.25 
17.33 

17.31 
17.33 
17.2Q 
17.28 

17.06 
17.08 
17.10 
17.09 

17.04 
17.03 
17.01 
17.00 

17.35 
17.20 
17.03 
17.04 

16.56 
16.16 
16.22 
16.35 

16.60 
16.61 
16.61 
16.80 

16.67 
16.66 
16.66 
16.66 

16.67 
16.91 
16.8, 
16.8? 

15 16.71 16.41 17.26 17.42 17.25 17.08 16.96 17.10 16.41 16.78 16.64 16.94 

16 
17 

16.78 
16.80 

16.40 
16.37 

17.34 
17.36 

17.38 
17.31 

17.24 
17.26 

17.06 
17.05 

16.63 
16.89 

17.64 
17.89 

16.46 
16.47 

16.74 
16.71 

16.63 
16.79 

16.9 P 
16.65 

18 16.77 16.41 17.31 17.28 17.26 17.05 16.97 16.92 16.46 16.67 16.90 16.74 
19 16.45 16.64 17.34 17.29 17.24 17.08 16.85 17.16 16.49 16.64 16.43 16.50 
20 16.44 16.84 17.30 17.23 17.19 17.11 16.92 17.00 16.51 16.63 16.49 16.71 

21 
22 
23 

16.49 
16.65 
16.74 

16.89 
16.99 
16.97 

17.29 
17.28 
17.33 

17.31 
17.31 
17.78 

17.23 
17.22 
17.28 

17.14 
17.15 
17.17 

16.80 
16.77 
16.73 

16.91 
17.02 
17.24 

16.49 
16.47 
16.59 

16.80 
16.93 
17.00 

16.78 
16.94 
16.98 

16.77 
16. 9 0 
16.83 

24 
25 

16.77 
16.82 

16.99 
17.12 

17.38 
17.37 

17.25 
17.22 

17.26 
17.36 

17.15 
17.19 

16.69 
16.65 

17.16 
17.06 

16.83 
16.90 

17.00 
17.09 

16.99 
16.85 

16.74 
16.68 

26 
27 

16.84 
16.86 

17.25 
17.33 

17.35 
17.32 

17.20 
17.30 

17.56 
17.5? 

17.22 
17.25 

16.61 
16.59 

17.17 
17.20 

16.9? 
16.92 

17.09 
17.09 

16.80 
16.7n 

16.74 
16.77 

28 
29 
30 
31 

16.87 
16.88 
16.89 
16.58 

17.28 
17.24 
17.23 

---

17.30 
17.37 
17.34 
17.37 

17.38 
17.39 
17.30 
17.24 

17.61 
17.42 
---

17.29 
17.31 
17.35 
17.30 

16.56 
16.70 
16.85 
---

17.16 
17.16 
17.08 
16.90 

16.99 
17.26 
17.10 
---

17.11 
16.88 
16.56 
16.56 

16.69 
16.74 
16.75 
16.75 

16.78 
16.9 ? 
16.94 

---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

16.74 
17.15 
16.44 

16.74 
17.33 
16.37 

17.33 
17.41 
17.26 

17.31 
17.42 
17.70 

17.31 
17.61 
17.19 

17.13 
17.35 
17.05 

16.9? 
17.28 
16.56 

17.22 
17.89 
16.82 

16.6? 
17.26 
16.16 

16.74 
17.11 
16.73 

16.70 
16.99 
16.41 

16.79 
17.0? 
16.24 

CAL YR 1975 MFAN 16.91 MAX 17.58 MIN 16.00 
WTR Y9 1976 MEAN 16.96 MAX 17.89 MTN 16.16 



 

81 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02278732 Lateral Canal in Loxahatchee Groves near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°42'22", long 80°16'56", in NE 1/4 sec.30, T.43 S., R.41 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
east bank, 100 ft (30 m) south of "(7' road and Okeechobee Road, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) north of Loxahatchee, and 10 mi. (16 km) west of 
Haverhill. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 18.68 ft (5.694 m) May 30; minimum, 16.18 ft (4.932 n) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 19.17 ft (5.843 n) Aug. 2, 1974; minimum, 16.18 ft (4.932 m) Apr. 30, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the southern part of an agricultural area. Water levels affected by control operations. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FF8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 17.94 17.77 17.04 17.59 17.04 17.49 17.15 16.68 18.21 17.50 17.91 17.26 
2 17.86 17.60 17.06 17.60 16.95 17.46 17.14 17.07 17.87 17.91 17.72 17.17 
3 18.25 17.48 17.05 17.62 16.86 17.43 16.88 17.34 17.74 17.86 17.61 17.96 
4 18.17 17.41 17.01 17.61 16.80 17.42 16.67 17.17 17.65 17.68 17.83 17.91 
5 17.85 17.36 17.02 17.63 17.06 17.37 16.57 17.08 17.70 17.51 17.81 17.83 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

17.61 
17.44 
17.34 
17.30 
17.52 

17.32 
17.37 
17.38 
17.33 
17.31 

17.00 
16.97 
16.95 
16.96 
16.94 

17.68 
17.61 
17.49 
17.54 
17.60 

17.33 
17.48 
17.51 
17.42 
17.12 

17.32 
17.25 
17.17 
17.18 
17.47 

16.85 
16.79 
17.10 
17.12 
16.95 

17.21 
17.40 
17.44 
17.46 
17.53 

17.85 
17.67 
17.57 
17.59 
17.53 

17.18 
17.29 
17.33 
17.55 
17.70 

17.76 
17.80 
17.69 
17.58 
17.68 

17.78 
17.65 
17.75 
17.98 
17.78 

11 
12 
13 

17.91 
17.73 
17.58 

17.37 
17.42 
17.41 

16.91 
16.93 
16.91 

17.60 
17.62 
17.50 

17.12 
17.20 
17.06 

17.64 
17.48 
17.34 

16.76 
16.67 
16.62 

17.61 
17.44 
17.26 

17.69 
17.66 
17.5? 

17.58 
17.41 
17.38 

17.68 
17.60 
17.53 

17.60 
17.67 
17.83 

14 
15 

17.49 
17.41 

17.37 
17.28 

16.87 
16.88 

17.38 
17.41 

17.40 
17.45 

17.21 
17.11 

17.05 
17.25 

17.13 
17.12 

17.41 
17.34 

17.40 
17.32 

17.47 
17.40 

17.77 
17.80 

16 
17 

17.44 
17.51 

17.23 
17.21 

16.95 
17.08 

17.28 
17.20 

17.37 
17.07 

17.01 
17.14 

17.37 
17.13 

17.65 
18.34 

17.29 
17.25 

17.23 
17.17 

17.37 
17.53 

17.69 
17.7? 

18 
19 
20 

17.43 
17.42 
17.37 

17.28 
17.24 
17.23 

17.11 
17.19 
17.25 

17.08 
17.03 
17.34 

16.92 
17.05 
17.20 

17.07 
16.99 
17.18 

16.88 
16.95 
16.75 

17.87 
17.83 
17.78 

17.21 
17.20 
17.20 

17.1? 
17.09 
17.07 

18.15 
18.29 
18.16 

17.72 
17.88 
18.14 

21 
22 
23 

17.30 
17.39 
17.95 

17.20 
17.17 
17.15 

17.30 
17.34 
17.34 

17.59 
17.77 
17.72 

17.25 
17.24 
17.27 

17.31 
17.34 
17.43 

16.58 
16.69 
16.62 

17.54 
17.61 
17.90 

17.15 
17.10 
17.43 

17.09 
17.11 
17.27 

17.93 
10.01 
17.8? 

17.89 
17.68 
17.56 

24 
25 

17.72 
17.57 

17.13 
17.21 

17.42 
17.54 

17.39 
17.18 

17.27 
17.31 

17.28 
17.08 

16.63 
16.68 

17.85 
17.65 

18.02 
17.84 

17.50 
17.74 

17.70 
17.64 

17.5? 
17.88 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

17.68 
17.58 
17.49 
17.44 
17.44 
17.58 

17.17 
17.13 
17.11 
17.08 
17.05 
---

17.62 
17.60 
17.29 
17.20 
17.41 
17.53 

17.08 
17.32 
17.51 
17.61 
17.53 
17.22 

17.21 
17.23 
17.25 
17.40 
---

16.98 
16.85 
16.73 
16.72 
16.99 
17.24 

16.59 
16.46 
16.30 
16.21 
16.22 
---

17.52 
17.42 
17.38 
17.62 
18.55 
18.53 

17.67 
17.53 
17.49 
17.67 
17.55 
---

17.77 
17.78 
17.66 
17.65 
17.78 
18.08 

17.58 
17.50 
17.51 
17.46 
17.38 
17.32 

17.83 
17.70 
17.50 
17.41 
17.37 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

17.60 
18.25 
17.30 

17.29 
17.77 
17.05 

17.15 
17.62 
16.87 

17.46 
17.77 
17.03 

17.20 
17.51 
16.80 

17.22 
17.64 
16.72 

16.79 
17.37 
16.21 

17.55 
18.55 
16.68 

17.55 
18.21 
17.10 

17.49 
18.08 
17.07 

17.69 
111.29 
17.3? 

17.71 
18.14 
17.26 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 17.33 MAX 18.42 MIN 16.65 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 17.39 MAX 18.55 MIN 16.21 



 
 

 

 

 

 

82 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02278760 M-1 Canal at Canal M nr. Royal Palm Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°45'55", long 80°14'52", in NE h sec.4, T.43 S., R.41 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on east 
bank 100 ft (30.5 m) south of intersection of Canal M and Canal M-1, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) west of Royal Palm Beach Blvd., 5.5 mi (8.8 km) 
north of Royal Palm Beach and 9.0 ml (14.5 km) northwest of Haverhill. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES. --Current year: Mhximum gage height 16.88 ft (5.145 m) Sept. 15; minimum, 13.53 ft (4.124 n) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Mhximum gage height, 16.86 ft (5.139 m) Aug. 4, 1974; minimum, 12.86 ft (3.920 m) May 3-5, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the northern part of an agricultural area. Water levels are affected by control operations. 

GAGF HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATFR YEAR OCTORFR 1975.10 SEPTFMRER 1976 
MvAN VALUES 

DAY OCT Nov PFC JAN FFR MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG C,-R 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

16.48 
16.51 
16.50 
16.36 
16.32 

15.95 
15.83 
15.73 
15.63 
15.92 

14.45 
14.42 
14.39 
14.35 
14.31 

13.87 
13.47 
13.88 
13.89 
13.88 

13.70 
13.75 
13.72 
13.70 
13.69 

14.89 
14.86 
14.84 
14.82 
14.77 

13.98 
13.9C 
13.9? 
11.91 
13.90 

11.59 
13.68 
13.9 0 
13.89 
13.84 

15.89 
15.79 
15.73 
15.70 
15.89 

16.08 
16.14 
16.24 
16.14 
16.03 

/5.06 
15.10 
15.10 
15.?? 
15.18 

15.66 
15.66 
15.75 
ic.on 
16.05 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

16.27 
16.21 
16.13 
16.05 
16.01 

15.42 
15.51 
15.56 
15.49 
15.43 

14.27 
14.24 
14.24 
14.25 
14.2? 

13.87 
13.46 
11.86 
11.81 
13.79 

13.69 
13.67 
13.64 
13.62 
13.60 

14.73 
14.72 
14.73 
14.70 
14.67 

13.94 
13.98 
11.99 
13.97 
13.77 

13. 8 2 
13.82 
13.81 
13.79 
13.76 

15.90 
15.81 
15.98 
16.40 
16.31 

15.92 
15.79 
15 .87 
19 .94 
1 5 .90 

15.15 
15.12 
15.01 
14.97 
15.03 

16.28 
16.15 
16..0 
16.60 
16.70 

11 
1? 
13 
14 
15 

16.03 
15.95 
15.87 
15.79 
15.72 

15.52 
15.56 
15.48 
15.36 
15.24 

14.18 
14.15 
14.13 
14.10 
14.08 

13.82 
13.84 
13.83 
13.87 
13.91 

13.59 
13.59 
13.60 
13.59 
13.58 

14.68 
14.68 
14.67 
14.64 
14.60 

13.68 
13.61 
13.67 
13.70 
11.71 

13.80 
13. 8 5 
13. 9 7 
14.00 
14.18 

16.39 
16.36 
16.27 
16.14 
16.09 

19 .85 
1 4 .77 
16.71 
1 5.63 
15.94 

15.06 
15.02 
1 5.01 
15.02 
14.97 

16.74 
16.78 
16.87 
16. 85 
16.4 4 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

15.65 
15.57 
15.48 
15.45 
19.48 

15.13 
15.04 
15.00 
14.94 
14.88 

14.07 
14.07 
14.04 
11.99 
13.99 

11.91 
13.86 
13.81 
13.2 
11.78 

13.57 
13.58 
13.58 
13.58 
13.56 

14.96 
14.45 
14.22 
14.18 
14.16 

13.70 
11.70 
13.70 
11.70 
13.70 

15.03 
15 .72 
15.60 
15.51 
19.42 

15.98 
15.87 
15.75 
15.65 
15.56 

15.44 
1 5.34 
15.24 
19.14 
15.07 

15.0 6 
15.18 
19.53 
16.11 
16.3? 

16.e7 
16.87 
16.85 
16.46 
16.44 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

15.46 
15.50 
15.83 
15.79 
15.77 

14.84 
14.78 
14.73 
14.68 
14.64 

13.98 
13.96 
11.94 
13.95 
13.99 

13.75 
13.74 
11.74 
19.70 
13.67 

13.56 
13.59 
13.63 
13.60 
13.78 

14.14 
14.13 
14.11 
14.07 
14.06 

13.70 
11.69 
13.60 
11.70 
13.64 

15.33 
15.32 
15.99 
15.90 
15.88 

15.47 
15.38 
15.76 
16.22 
16.18 

15.04 
14.99 
14.92 
14.k6 
14.87 

16.20 
16.16 
16.08 
16.03 
15.94 

16.84 
16.81 
16. 8 0 
16.75 
16.70 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

15.78 
15.72 
15.71 
15.70 
15.70 
15.83 

14.60 
14.57 
14.94 
14.51 
14.48 

---

13.97 
13.96 
13.97 
13.95 
13.91 
13.90 

13.65 
11.64 
13.63 
13.62 
11.61 
11.64 

14.03 
14.29 
14.41 
14.60 
---

14.05 
14.03 
14.03 
14.01 
14.00 
13.99 

11.67 
11.64 
13.60 
11.58 
13.54 

_-_ 

15.78 
15.65 
15.54 
15.55 
16.08 
15.9 7 

16.15 
16.08 
16.04 
16.11 
16.06 

___ 

14.95 
1 4 .03 
1 5.04 
15.0 5 
1 5.06 
15.06 

15.96 
15.91 
15.91 
15.83 
15.72 
15.70 

16.66 
16.62 
16.4 7 
16.51 
16.49 

---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

15.89 
16.51 
15.45 

15.15 
15.95 
14.48 

14.11 
14.45 
11.90 

13.79 
11.91 
11.51 

13.73 
14.68 
11.96 

14.42 
14.46 
13.99 

11.76 
13.99 
11.54 

14.76 
16.08 
13.59 

15.97 
16.40 
15.18 

1 5 .48 
16 .14 
14.86 

15.48 
16.3? 
14.97 

16.55 
16.84 
15.65 

CAL YP 1975 
WTR YP 1976 

MEAN 14.61 
MEAN 14.93 

MAX 16.61 
880 16.88 

',IN 13.16 
MIS 13.54 



 

 

 

  

SOUTH FLORIDA 83 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02279000 West Palm Beach Canal at West Palm Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°38'40", long 80003'24, in NE 1/4 sec.16, T.44 S., R.43 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
left bank at upstream side of lock and control structure, 20 ft (6 m) upstream from bridge on U. S. Highway 1, and 4.9 mi (7.9 km) 
south of courthouse in West Palm Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1939 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder, sharp crested weir, and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of 
Transportation bench mark). Prior to Apr. 26, 1940, nonrecording gage, Apr. 26, 1940, to Dec. 20, 1949, water-stage recorder, at 
same site at datum 0.25 ft (0.076 m) higher, and Dec. 20, 1949, to June 3, 1959, at same site and present datum. June 3, 1959, to 
Sept. 30, 1965, water-stage and deflection-meter recorder at site 800 ft (244 m) upstream at present datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 776 cfs (22.0 cu m/s), 561,800 acre-ft/yr (693 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 2,220 cfs (62.9 cu m/s) Oct. 4; maximum gage height, 9.12 ft (2.780 m) Mar. 8; 
flow consists of leakage estimated as 10 cfs (0.28 Cu m/s) for many days; minimum gage height, 6.33 ft (1.930 m) Oct. 5. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 5,320 cfs (151 Cu m/s) Apr. 18, 1942; maximum gage height, 10.89 ft (3.319 m) Oct. 
13, 1947, present datum; flow consists of leakage estimated as 10 cfs (0.28 cu m/s) for many days in 1967-1976; minimum gage height, 
2.85 ft (0.869 n) Dec. 3, 1953, Oct. 9, 1963, and Sept. 9, 1964. 

Flood of Oct. 23, 24, 1924, reached a stage of 13.20 ft (4.023 m); present datum, from records by Everglades Drainage District, 
discharge 8,570 cfs (243 cu m/s). 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow regulated by operation of control structure and gates in lock chamber for irrigation and drainage 
purposes. Lock Chamber not used for navigation. Since January 1954, flow affected by control structures 20 ml (32 km) upstream. 
Discharge computed from relations between discharge, head, and gate openings. 

COOPERATION.--Water-stage recorder graph, stoplog and gate-operation record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control 
District. 

DISCHAPGE, IN CUBIC FFFT PFP sFcm,n. wATFR YFAP OCTO8FP )975 TO SEPTF,,PFI:. 1 976 
MEAN VALUF5 

DAY OCT NOV DEC lAN FFB MAP 5PM MAY JUN JUL AUG SOP 

1 
2 
3 
4 

2080 
1920 
2160 
2220 

619 
547 
478 
445 

150 
345 
318 
191 

11 
10 
10 
10 

10 
11 
13 
14 

774 
1110 
394 
208 

10 
10 
In 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

1030 
54? 
541 
541 

10.0 
11.0 
1110 
1110 

147 
271 
647 
7P1 

1020 
7cc 
726 
1060 

5 1780 496 10 10 11 274 In 10 492 10k0 73? 1300 

6 1630 553 10 10 10 295 In 10 292 1060 750 1340 

7 1960 971 10 10 10 311 10 10 140 1010 799 1160 

8 1170 541 10 10 10 318 10 10 10 1020 815 1120 

9 563 536 10 10 10 308 10 10 10 1100 1110 10°0 

10 83 536 10 10 10 287 10 10 10 1110 1320 1070 

11 140 555 10 10 10 268 In 10 230 1130 1140 910 

12 
13 

189 
425 

596 
596 

10 
10 

23 
57 

10 
10 

793 
?43 

10 
ft 

10 
10 

365 
178 

1120 
10,0 

1040 
1100 

1310 
1370 

14 504 561 10 49 10 233 I f 10 10 1000 1100 1150 

15 631 501 10 IR In 276 98 10 966 967 1180 

16 786 449 10 10 10 230 1 0 346 10 5P6 8746 1190 

17 685 427 10 10 10 P33 10 1360 10 270 1100 1220 

18 
19 

621 
600 

185 
243 

10 
10 

10 
17 

10 
10 

230 
725 

10 
10 

1940 
485 

10 
10 291 

1390 
2080 

1230 
1240 

20 467 376 10 19 10 220 in 10 10 298 1680 1480 

21 395 421 10 14 10 216 10 10 10 31? 1160 1700 

22 
23 
74 

451 
603 
577 

430 
440 
426 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

210 
216 
222 

10 
10 
10 

10 
360 
763 

10 
125 
489 

166 
q2 
Ap 

1220 
1190 
1640 

1770 
1700 
1300 

25 543 402 10 10 In 225 10 326 547 53 1360 1300 

26 509 387 12 10 51 P16 10 10 406 41 1160 1270 

27 489 376 20 10 89 207 10 10 553 11 1160 1290 

28 492 363 33 10 51 204 10 192 151 10 1140 1170 

29 563 347 42 10 13 201 1 0 753 10 48 1140 1040 

30 939 344 29 10 --- 201 10 1040 10 79 1100 1030 

31 691 --- 18 10 205 —__ 1190 --- 115 1090 ---

TOTAL 26466 13749 1568 438 459 8963 300 9043 6762 10306 3311 3491 
MEAN 853 458 50.5 14.1 15.8 289 10.0 291 225 622 1064 1166 

MAX 
MIN 
AC—FT 

2220 
83 

52500 

619 
185 

27270 

350 
10 

3110 

57 
10 

869 

85 
10 

910 

1110 
201 

17780 

10 
In 

595 

1940 
10 

17940 

1030 
10 

13410 

14,0 
10 

38700 

2080 
147 

69680 

148n 
726 

69380 

CAL Yo 1975 TOTAL 122778 MEAN 336 MAX ?220 MOM 10 AC—FT 243900 
WTR YP 1976 TOTAL 155150 MEAN 423 MAX 2220 mTN 10 AC—FT 307700 



 

84 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02279000 West Palm Beach Canal at West Palm Beach, Fla. 
GAGF HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 

MwoN VALUES 
TO SEPTFMRER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JOL AUG SFP 

1 7.03 8.52 8.22 8.40 8.35 7.95 8.48 8.36 7.42 7.35 8.58 7.65 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.43 
7.24 
6.63 
6.33 

8.31 
8.11 
8.02 
8.17 

8.20 
8.11 
8.00 
7.92 

8.35 
8.31 
8.26 
8.19 

8.39 
'8.42 
8.43 
8.39 

7.63 
7.89 
8.37 
8.89 

8.59 
8.62 
8.69 
8.71 

8.50 
8.62 
8.72 
8.60 

7.65 
7.62 
7.63 
7.51 

7.56 
7.87 
7.88 
7.79 

8.75 
8.6? 
A.25 
8.12 

7.75 
8.10 
8.34 
8.11 

6 
7
8 
9 

10 

6.78 
6.63 
6.61 
7.21 
8.22 

8.33 
8.38 
8.30 
8.28 
8.28 

7.89 
7.85 
7.94 
8.15 
8.23 

8.19 
8.19 
8.17 
8.16 
8.16 

8.34 
8.27 
8.26 
8.21 
8.18 

9.01 
9.09 
9.12 
9.08 
8.97 

8.77 
8.6? 
8.53 
8.64 
8.44 

8.49 
8.47 
8.50 
8.56 
8.64 

7.59 
7.56 
7.74 
8.00 
7.94 

7.70 
7.67
7.66 
7.86 
7.94 

8.17 
8.30 
8.34 
8.?? 
7.97 

9.09 
8.09 
8.14 
8.09 
R.03 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.54 
8.79 
8.86 
8.69 
8.58 

8.34 
8.46 
8.45 
8.35 
8.18 

8.19 
8.12 
8.04 
7.99 
7.93 

8.23 
8.50 
R.76 
8.70 
8.45 

8.15 
8.13 
8.08 
8.06 
8.05 

8.86 
8.77 
8.70 
8.63 
8.57 

8.22 
8.19 
8.21 
8.27 
8.3? 

8.74 
8.77 
8.68 
8.57 
8.74 

7.93 
7.78 
7.44 
7.6? 
7.60 

7.93 
7.89 
7.72 
7.60 
7.51 

8.00 
8.06 
8.10
8.04 

_8.09 

7.91 
8.18 
7.92 
7.98 
8.11 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.26 
7.99 
7.82 
7.76 
7.78 

8.03 
7.96 
8.00 
8.18 
8.30 

7.93 
8.10 
8.08 
8.02 
8.02 

8.18 
8.12 
8.21 
8.44 
8.47 

8.05 
8.10 
8.15 
8.13 
8.03 

8.61 
8.62 
8.61 
8.57 
8.54 

8.33 
8.36 
8.39 
8.38 
8.38 

8.93 
9.07 
8.71 
8.30 
8.03 

7.4R 
7.35 
7.34 
7.60 
7.68 

7.51 
7.04 
8.01 
8.02 
R.04 

8.05 
8.11 
8.21 
7.97 
7.46 

9.14 
H.?? 
8.24 
9.27 
8.79 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.86 
8.03 
8.47 
8.40 
8.30 

8.44 
8.47 
8.51 
8.46 
8.38 

8.02 
8.03 
8.10 
8.17 
8.25 

8.43 
8.40 
8.37 
8.11 
8.30 

8.03 
8.04 
8.06 
8.07 
8.16 

8.51 
8.46 
8.51 
8.54 
8.47 

8.39 
8.41 
8.40 
8.41 
8.41 

8.46 
8.54 
R.51 
8.40 
8.04 

7.7? 
7.73 
7.91 
8.00 
7.76 

8.09 
8.16 
8.28 
8.14 
R.P3 

7.99 
8.46 
8.08 
7.8? 
7.68 

7.95 
8.16 
8.12 
8.22 
9.1? 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

8.20 
8.15 
8.16 
8.26 
8.35 
8.26 

8.34 
8.30 
8.26 
8.21 
8.20 
---

8.38 
8.48 
8.58 
8.64 
8.55 
8.46 

8.28 
8.22 
8.20 
8.35 
8.30 
8.31 

8.72 
8.95 
8.71 
8.34 
---

8.51 
8.45 
8.42 
8.39 
8.39 
8.43 

8.42 
8.41 
8.32 
8.25 
8.?3 
---

8.25 
8.26 
7.91 
8.01 
7.91 
7.99 

7.89 
7.78 
7.77 
7.55 
7.41 
---

7.94 
7.86 
7.86 
7.99 
8.21 
8.41 

8.01 
8.01 
8.04 
7.96 
7.85 
7.73 

8.07 
8.11 
9.84 
7.96 
7.01 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

7.86 
8.86 
6.33 

8.28 
8.52 
7.96 

8.15 
8.64 
7.85 

8.32 
8.76 
8.12 

H.29 
8.95 
8.03 

8.57 
9.12 
7.63 

8.43 
8.77 
8.19 

8.46 
9.07 
7.91 

7.67 
8.00 
7.34 

7.88 
A.41 
7.35 

8.09 
8.75 
7.46 

R.OR 
8.14 
7.65 

CAL YR 1975 
wTR Y 14 1976 

MEAN 8.21 
MEAN 8.17 

MAX 8.86 
MAX 9.12 

MIN 0,33
MIN 6.33 



 

 

 

85 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02280500 Hillsboro Canal below HGS-4, near South Bay, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°42'00", long 80°42'45", in SW 1/4 sec. 35, T.43 S., R.36 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 15 ft 
(4.6 m) from south bank, 200 ft (61.0 m) downstream from North New River Canal, 1,000 ft (305 m) downstream from hurricane gate 
structure 4 and pump station 2 at Lake Okeechobee, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) north of South Bay. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD. --March 1957 to current year. 

GAGE.--Deflection-meter recorder. Dual water-stage recorder in pump station 2 used for gage heights at this station. Datum of gage 
is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, -42.4 cfs (-1.201 cu m/s), -30,700 acre-ft/yr (-37.9 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 516 cfs (14.6 cu m/s) Apr. 27; maximum gage height, 12.95 ft (3.947 m) Feb. 25; 
maximum daily reverse flow,. 815 cfs (23.1 Cu m/s) Aug. 18; minimum gage height, 9.50 ft (2.896 m) Sept. 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 948 cfs (26.8 Cu m/s) May 5, 1966; maximum gage height, 14.09 ft (4.295 KO Sept. 28, 
1962; maximum daily reverse flow, 1,760 cfs (49.8 Cu m/s) Mar. 30, 1970; minimum gage height, 8.60 ft (2.621 m) Sept. 23, 1960. 

REMARKS,7-Records fair. Flow regulated by hurricane gates and pump station at Lake Okeechobee. Flow frequently reversed during and 
after periods of heavy rainfall by pumpage into the canal from agricultural lands in the Everglades, or by the operation of, pump 
station 2 (negative figures indicate flow reversed). Discharge computed' from continuous velocity record obtained from recording 
deflection meter. See records for North New River Canal below HGS-4, near South Bay (station 02283500) for table of daily gage 
height. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 -337 .220 131 -11 48 -709 160 378 -.392 -232 .281 .•107' 
2 -355 -200 148 -40 61 -595 141 305 -.306 -223 -,327 -84 
3 -434 -66 215 -64 26 -539 343 ...195 -304 -224 -261 -.256 
4 
5 

7419 
-370 

-19 
-197 

220 
216 

...106 
27 

-17 
-25 

-203 
-206 

329 
383 

"273 
68 

-458 
-320 

-255 
..94 

-342, 
-252 

-.248 
-,361 

6 -269 -182 238 209 -25 -7.8 -175 244 -488 -28 -359 -.294, 
7 -231 -197 235 239 -23 -314 -154 308 -361 -110 •273 129 
a *153 -48 203 253 -20 -304 -.26 345 -381 -255 -237 331 
9 -119 -64 152 343 118 -350 -4,6 255 -327 -445 ..261 149 
10 -178 -102 198 383 172 -134 161 -.17 -354- -475 -301 .60 

11 -127 -57 312 286 151 -76 125 -8.7 -362 -239 .•536 -.80 
12 -176 -57 301 66 90 -67 258 -372 -246 -206 -212: -496 
13 -76 -4.0 271 -112 163 -70 381 -277 -124 "226 -187 -592 
14 -112 --14 249 91 144 -76 406 -248 -58 -.118 -227 -535 
15 -117 -13 192 44 203 83 367 -208 17 ..200 -262 -597 

16 
17 

-116 
-69 

-37 
-47 

181 
240 

-106 
-109 

214 
195 

220 
87 

jal 
307 

-185 
-434 

-149 
-199' 

-152 
-145 

-532 
-..639 

-433 
-504 

18 -72 -47 289 -30 195 146 406 -.571 -.191 -152 -815' -586 
19 -88 1.7 340 101 181 361 411 -405 -40 -155 •761 -.515 
20 -79 100 314 224 122 353 408 -208 -54. -136' -670 .470 

21 -74 129 304 211 113 313 437 -73 16 -34, -305 -312' 
22 -74 123 370 243 106 281 450 -126 -84 -135 ..326 -308 
23 -85 95 350 257 80 -156 386 -675 -187 -.225 -264 -334. 
24 -117 131 264 216 113 -353 400 -658 -266 -.226 -222 -242 
25 -105 261 238 127 -210 -169 388 -437 -244 -276 -266 -378 

26 -103 270 248 112 -698 -63 422 -199 -.159 -261 -289. -165 
27 -89 283 99 13 -633 -32 516 .180 -58 -279 -189 -301 
28 -155 270 -35 -198 -682 -116 509 -235 -78 -291 -186' -168 
29 -309 217 -77 -196 -777 -72 487 -262 -76 •299 -183 -170 
30 -169 171 -89 33 --- 164 442 -444 -169 ..292 -180 -134 
31 -204 --- -64 187 309 --- .494' ”•• -281 -.138 ,.,...• 

TOTAL -5381 480.7 6253 2693 -597.3 -2294.8 9124.4 -5281.1 -6402 -6669 -.10283 .41121 
MEAN -174 16.0 202 86.9 -20.6 -74.0 304 -170 -213 -215 -.332 -271 
MAX -69 283 370 383 214 361 516 378 17 -.28 -.438 331 
MIN -434 -220 -89 -198 -777 -709 -175 -.675 -488 -475 -815 -597 
AC-FT -10670 953 12400 5340 -.1180 -4550 18100. -10480 -12700 -.13230 -20400 -16110 

CAL' YR 1975 TOTAL -25593.30 MEAN -70.1 MAX 624 MIN -920 AC.-FT -.50760 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL -26478.70 MEAN ..72.3 MAX 516 MIN -815 AC.-FT -52520 



 

8 6 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281200 Hillsboro Canal at S-6, near Shawno, Fla. 

LOCATION.--(revised) Lat 26°28'18", long 80°26'46", in NE 4 sec.4, T.46 S., R.39 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
at pump station 6, 7 mi (11 km) southeast of Shawno. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1957 to September 1968 (gage heights and discharge), October 1968 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929 (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 
1959, at datum 0.44 ft (0.134 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, 238 cu ft/s (6.740 cu m/s), 171,600 acre-ft/yr (212 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1910 cfs (54.1 cu m/s) Mar. 1; maximum gage height, 12.71 ft (3.874 m) 
Dec. 27; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 10.05 ft (3.063 m) Oct. 5. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 2,970 cu ft/s (84.1 cu m/s) June 9, 1966; maximum gage height, 14.74 ft (4.493 m) 
Dec. 25, 1957; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, 7.35 ft (2.240 m) May 14, 1959. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by pumpage at S-6, by hurricane gate structure 4 and pump station 2 at Lake Okeechobee and by drainage and 
irrigation pumps upstream. Records include flow from Levee 6 Canal since Mar. 15, 1966. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District since October 1968. Prior to October 1968, pump 
records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District, and records computed by U.S. Geological Survey. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOPFP 1975 Tn SEPTFm8FP 1976 
MOAN VALUFS 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FF8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL ADD qFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1760 
1650 
1870 
1750 
1380 

0 
0 
0 

136 
0 

n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

igio 
1000 
303 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

394 
0 
0 

655 
278 

n 
0 
n 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

557 
0 
0 
0 

449 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

33? 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
504 
436 

0 
250 

0 
0 
n 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

640 
1640 
1270 
634 
1 15 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
n 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

365 
0 
0 

372 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
o 

0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 
n 

674 
403 
10? 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
n 

0 
0 

0 
1070 
926 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

333 
1090 
1240 
1800 
1680 

0 
2C7 

0 
0 

526 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

456 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

775 
1830 
1290 

0 
0 

332 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

505 
0 

617 
603 
728 
443 
0 

n 

104 
0 

216 
n 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

0 
0 
0 

452 
0 

558 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1260 
771 
619 
1280 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

169 
0 

339 
104 
0 
0 

0 
0 

307 
426 
0 

---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

n 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 

0 
n 
n 
0 
n 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC—FT 

10426 
336 
1870 

0 
20600 

136 
4.53 
136 
0 

270 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4386 
151 

1280 
0 

8700 

3213 
103 

1910 
0 

6370 

33? 
11.0 
33? 

0 
659 

6503 
209 
1830 

0 
12900 

4519 
150 
855 
0 

8960 

5.5 
18.8 
5P5 

0 
1160 

8534 
275 
1800 

0 
16930 

666 
271 
1690 

0 
13200 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 56481.00 
WTR YP 1976 TOTAL 45290.00 

MEAN 154 
MEAN 123 

MAX 1994 
MAX 1910 

MIN 0 
MIN 0 

AC—FT 112000 
AC—FT H9R30 



  
  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

87 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281278 Everglades 1-141S near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°31'10", long 80°19'40", in NW 1/4 sec.26, T.45 S., R.40 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
Loxahatchee Wildlife Refuge 6 mi (9.6 km) northeast of Pump Station S-6, 7 mi (11.3 km) west of Levee 40, 9 mi (14.5 km) south 
of Loxahatchee, and 16 mi (25.7 km) west of Boynton Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to September 1976 (gage heights only), discontinued. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by Corps 
of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 16.96 ft (5.169 m) Nov. 7; minimum, 15.44 ft (4.706 m) May 14. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 16.96 ft (5.169 m) Nov. 7, 1975; minimum 14.82 ft (4.517 m) May 25, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAGF HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATP yFAP OCTO6F8 1975 To 5EPTFm9EP 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 mak APP may JUN JL AUG crp 

1 16.35 16.9 0 16.68 16.36 16.16 15.90 15.8 4 15.50 16.06 15.9? 15.91 16.07 
2 16.50 16.90 16.66 16.16 16.16 15.91 15.P? 15.56 16.04 15.91 15.89 16.06 
3 
4 
5 

16.56 
16.62 
16.70 

16.90 
16.92 
16.92 

16.66 
16.64 
16.62 

16.14 
16.32 
16.12 

16.16 
16.16 
16.16 

16.15 
16.25 
16.25 

15.60 
15.90 
15.78 

15.60 
15.58 
15.96 

16.10 
16.17 
16.16 

15.59 
19.87 
15.55 

15.9 3 
15.03 
15.91 

16.05 
16.06 
16.06 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

16.76 
16.80 
16.82 
16.82 
16.82 

16.94 
16.96 
16.94 
16.94 
16.92 

16.62 
16.60 
16.60 
16.58 
16.56 

16.12 
16 .32 
16 .30 
16.10 
16.28 

16.14 
16.13 
16.13 
16.12 
16.10 

16.?5 
16.23 
16.22 
16.?? 
16.22 

15.8 F 
15.86 
15.8 4 
15.6? 
15.8 0 

15.54 
15.54 
15.92 
15.50 
15.50 

16.1? 
16.10 
16.08 
16.06 
16.10 

15 .5 3 
15.5 2 
15.95 
)5.97 
15.98 

15.99 
)5.48 
15.96 
15.95 
16.00 

16.06 
16.06 
16.05 
]5.01 
16.02 

11 16.82 16.94 16.56 16.28 16.08 16.20 15.78 15.46 16.14 19.96 16.00 16.06 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16.82 
16.82 
16.80 
16.80 

16.91 
16.0 2 
16.88 
16.86 

16.54 
16.52 
16.52 
16.50 

16.26 
16.26 
16.26 
16.26 

16.07 
16.06 
16.06 
16.05 

16.18 
16.16 
16.14 
16.12 

15.78 
15.76 
15.76 
15.74 

15.48 
15.46 
15.44 
19.76 

16.10 
16.06 
16.06 
16.04 

15.94 
15.94 
15.0? 
15.9 0 

16.00 
16.02 
16.0? 
16.01 

16.11 
16.10 
16.09 
16.08 

18 
17 

16.82 
16.82 

16.8 6 
16.84 

16.50 
16.50 

16.26 
16.24 

16.04 
16.02 

16.10 
16.08 

15.72 
15 .70 

15.80 
15.78 

16.02 
15.98 

I.58 
1..87 

16.00 
16.10 

16.08 
16.06 

18 
19 
20 

16.82 
16.82 
16.82 

16.82 
16.82 
16.82 

16.48 
16.48 
16.46 

16.22 
16.2 0 
16.20 

16.0? 
16.01 
15.99 

16.06 
16.04 
16.02 

15.68 
15.66 
15.66 

15.76 
15.78 
16.8 2 

15.96 
15.98 
15.96 

15.m4 
15.64 
15 .0 3 

16.14 
16.27 
16.21 

16.20 
16.11 
16.11 

21 
22 

16.80 
16.82 

16.82 
16.80 

16.44 
16.44 

16.20 
16.20 

15.97 
15.95 

16.00 
16.00 

15.64 
15.62 

15.65 
15.91 

)5.94 
15.92 

15 .0 2 
15.8 0 

16.20 
16.18 

16.10 
16.31 

23 
24 
25 

16.82 
16.82 
16.82 

16.78 
16.46 
16.74 

16.42 
16.42 
16.40 

16.18 
16.18 
16 .20 

15.95 
15.94 
15.93 

15.98 
15.94 
15.94 

15.60 
15.55 
15.58 

15.96 
15.93 
15.92 

16.00 
16.00 
36.00 

15.5? 
15.8 2 
15.6 0 

16.16 
16.14 
16.11 

16.34 
16.34 
16.34 

26 
27 

16.80 
16.80 

16.72 
16.72 

16.40 
16.40 

16.18 
16.18 

15.92 
15.91 

15.92 
15.90 

15.56 
15.54 

15.90 
15.68 

15.98 
15.96 

15 .91 
15.90 

16.11 
16.11 

16.34 
16.14 

28 
29 

16.80 
16.84 

16.72 
16.70 

16.38 
16.38 

16.18 
16.18 

15.90 
15.89 

15.68 
15.88 

15.52 
15.50 

15.96 
16.08 

15.96 
15.94 

15 .0 0 
15.88 

16.17 
16.09 

16.14 
16.14 

30 16.86 16.68 16.38 16 .18 __- 15.66 15.46 16.12 15.92 15.9 0 16.07 16.3F 
31 16.92 --- 16.38 16.18 15.84 --- 16.08 --- 15.5 9 16.08 ---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

16.77 
16.92 
16.35 

16.64 
16.96 
16.46 

16.51 
16.68 
16.36 

16.25 
16.16 
16 .18 

16.04 
16.16 
15.89 

16.06 
16.25 
15.64 

15.70 
15.8 
15.46 

15.73 
16.12 
15.44 

16.03 
16.16 
15.92 

1..88 
15.98 
15.60 

16.05 
16.27 
15.69 

16.18 
16.15 
16.82 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 15.85 MAX 16.96 mIN 14.612 
;71,1 YP 1976 MEAN 16.17 MAX 16.96 MIN 15.44 



 

 

 

88 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281291 Everglades 1-142S near Delray Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°26'55", long 80°17'10", in SW 1/4 sec.19, T.46 S., R.41 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
Loxahatchee Wildlife Refuge, 6 mi (9.6 km) north of entrance to refuge on State Highway 827, and 15 mi (24.1 km) west of Delray 
Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to September 1976 (gage heights only), discontinued. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 16.98 ft (5.176 m) Nov. 4; minimum, 15.17 ft (4.623 n) May 9. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed 16.98 ft (5.176 n) Nov. 4, 1975; minimum, 14.74 ft (4.495 m) May 4, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG CPP 

1 16.85 16.92 16.64 16.30 16.07 15.99 15.58 15.22 15.73 15.61 15.58 15.8 1 
2 16.84 16.90 16.63 16.29 16.05 15.98 15.56 15.25 15.68 15.60 15.56 15.81 
3 16.84 16.88 16.62 16.27 16.05 15.98 15.55 15.27 15.72 15.58 15.58 15.80 
4 16.83 16.98 16.60 16.26 16.04 15.98 15.52 15.26 15.79 15.55 15.58 15.80 
5 16.83 16.96 16.59 16.25 16.03 15.96 15.50 15.24 15.87 15.55 15.57 15.89 

6 16.82 16.95 16.58 16.25 16.02 15.95 15.58 15.23 15.84 15.52 15.59 15.85 
7 16.81 16.93 16.56 16.25 15.99 15.96 15.56 15.21 15.81 15.57 15.57 15.83 
8 16.81 16.93 16.56 16.24 15.97 15.95 15.55 15.19 15.89 15.71 15.56 15.83 
9 16.80 16.92 16.54 16.23 15.95 15.95 15.53 15.17 15.83 15.71 15.54 15.8? 

10 16.80 16.90 16.52 16.21 15.94 15.97 15.51 15.29 15.82 15.70 15.58 15.81 

11 16.80 16.90 16.52 16.20 15.92 15.96 15.49 15.26 15.83 15.67 15.57 15.81 
12 16.79 16.89 16.51 16.19 15.91 15.95 15.47 15.25 15.81 15.65 15.56 15.97 
13 16.79 16.87 16.49 16.19 15.90 15.94 15.46 15.23 15.78 15.64 15.55 16.05 
14 16.78 16.86 16.47 16.20 15.88 15.93 15.45 15.21 15.75 15.62 15.55 16.10 
15 16.80 16.85 16.46 16.20 15.87 15.92 15.44 15.50 15.73 15.60 15.54 16.14 

16 16.81 16.83 16.45 16.20 15.86 15.89 15.43 15.52 15.72 15.57 15.68 16.17 
17 16.78 16.82 16.45 16.19 15.84 15.87 15.40 15.54 15.67 15.55 15.74 16.23 
18 16.80 16.80 16.43 16.17 15.82 15.85 15.38 15.53 15.66 15.53 15.8? 16.34 
19 16.82 16.79 16.42 16.16 15.81 15.83 15.37 15.51 15.6T 15.52 15.9? 16.35 
20 16.80 16.78 16.41 16.15 15.79 15.81 15.36 15.50 15.65 15.50 15.93 16.35 

21 16.78 16.78 16.40 16.15 15.77 15.79 15.34 15.54 15.62 15.48 15.93 16.35 
22 16.81 16.76 16.38 16.13 15.77 15.78 15.32 15.54 15.61 15.47 15.93 16.16 
23 16.80 16.74 16.37 16.12 15.75 15.76 15.31 15.68 15.72 15.46 15.9? 16.37 
24 16.79 16.73 16.36 16.10 15.73 15.73 15.29 15.65 15.72 15.45 15.91 16.18 
25 16.78 16.72 16.36 16.11 15.81 15.72 15.28 15.62 15.74 15.43 15.91 16.18 

26 16.77 16.70 16.37 16.10 15.93 15.69 15.26 15.61 15.72 15.41 15.89 16.18 
27 16.78 16.69 16.35 16.11 15.91 15.67 15.25 15.59 15.69 15.54 15.88 16.38 
28 16.77 16.68 16.34 16.09 15.97 15.65 15.23 15.66 15.67 15.59 15.8 7 16.38 
29 16.88 16.67 16.33 16.07 16.02 15.63 15.21 15.66 15.65 15.58 15.84 16.38 
30 16.89 16.65 16.32 16.06 --- 15.62 15.19 15.78 15.63 15.61 15.82 16.38 
31 16.94 --- 16.32 16.05 15.61 --- 15.75 --. 15.59 15.81 --

MEAN 16.81 16.83 16.46 16.18 15.91 15.85 15.41 15.43 15.73 15.57 15.7? 16.1? 
MAX 16.94 16.98 16.64 16.30 16.07 15.99 15.58 15.78 15.89 19.71 15.93 16.38 
MIN 16.77 16.65 16.32 16.05 15.73 15.61 15.19 15.17 15.61 15.41 15.54 15.80 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 15.79 MAX 16.98 MIN 14.74 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 16.00 MAX 16.98 MIN 15.17 



89 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281297 Lateral Canal in Acme Drainage District, near Loxahatchee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°28'15", long 80°16'11", in SE 1/4 sec.17, T.44 S., R.41 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 3.1 mi
(4.9 ]an) south of State Highway 80 and Loxahatchee, and 8 mi (13 km) west of Green Acres City. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 17.30 ft (5.273 m) May 17; minimum, 15.25 ft (4 648 m) July 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 18.91 ft (5.764 m) Sept. 1, 1973; minimum, 15.07 ft (4.593 m) May 9, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the central portion of the Acme Drainage District. Water levels are affected by the operation
of controls in the District. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

16.07 
16.18 
16.20 
16.23 
16.25 

16.06 
16.06 
16.05 
16.04 
16.02 

16.06 
16.08 
16.10 
16.11 
16.12 

16.12 
16.10 
16.09 
16.08 
16.04 

16.34 
16.37 
16.36 
16.35 
16.34 

16.70 
16,54 
16.70 
16.55 
16033 

16.07 
16.01 
15.96 
15.91 
15.90 

15.75 
16.00 
16,26 
16.44 
16.35 

16.43 
16.61 
16.16 
15.91 
16.13 

15.31 
15.33 
15.29 
15.29 
15.29 

16005 
16.06 
16.12 
16.23 
16.06 

15.47 
15.58 
15.70 
16.15 
16.56 

6 
7 
8 

16.25 
16.25 
16.26 

16.00 
16.00 
15.99 

16.13 
16.14 
16.14 

16.02 
15097 
15.93 

16.33 
16.33 
16.30 

16025 
16.30 
16.30 

16.20 
16.33 
16.35 

16.28 
16.21 
16.14 

16.29 
16.32 
16.18 

15.27 
15.41 
15.59 

16.05 
15.91 
15.77 

16.27 
16.07 
16.00 

9 
10 

16.25 
16.26 

15.98 
15.96 

16.18 
16.19 

15.90 
15.92 

16.28 
16.20 

16.24 
16.23 

16.34 
16032 

16.07 
16.01 

16027 
16.04 

15.79 
15.70 

15.88 
15.98 

15.97 
15.81 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16.27 
16.28 
16.27 
16.26 
16.25 

15.95 
15.94 
15.93 
15.92 
15.90 

16.19 
16.20 
16.20 
16.20 
16.21 

15097 
15,98
16.01 
16.08 
16.40 

16.15 
16.04 
15.99 
15.86 
15.83 

16,42 
16.42 
16.39 
16040 
16.41 

16.30 
16.27 
16,25 
16.21 
16.17 

16.40 
16.29 
16.26 
16.22 
16.27 

16.00 
15.83 
15.78 
15,65 
15.51 

15.61 
15.55 
15.70 
15.80 
15.82 

15.95 
15087 
15.76 
15.73 
15.76 

15.79 
15,83 
15096 
15.82 
15.87 

16 
17 
18 
19 

16.23 
16.22 
16.21 
16.20 

15.89 
15.88 
15.86 
15.85 

16.22 
16.22 
16.23 
16.24 

16.53 
16.51 
16.47 
16.45 

15.78 
15.67 
15.64 
15.77 

16.45 
16.50 
16.52 
16.51 

16.13 
16.09 
16.04 
15.99 

16.85 
17.30 
16.71 
16034 

15.62 
15.34 
15.29 
15.30 

15.78 
15.75 
15.67 
15.55 

15.76 
15.76 
15.77 
15.86 

16.07 
15.87 
15.75 
15.80 

20 16.16 15.84 16.25 16.45 15,82 16.49 15.95 16.63 15.47 15.47 15.85 16.01 

21 
22 

16.11 
16.10 

15.84 
15.84 

16.26 
16.26 

16.45 
16.45 

15089 
15.98 

16,46 
16.43 

15.90 
15.85 

16.75 
16.31 

15.50 
15.31 

15.46 
15.53 

15.65 
15.72 

16.10 
15.85 

23 16.10 15.83 16.25 16.46 15.98 16.43 15.80 16.29 15.51 15.56 15.61 15.75 
24 
25 

16.10 
16.09 

15.84 
15.88 

16.24 
16023 

16.46 
16,45 

15.87 
16.08 

16,34 
16.28 

15.75 
15.70 

16.27 
16.49 

15.75 
15.53 

15.70 
15.80 

15.52 
15.54 

15.90 
15.95 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

16009 
16.09 
16.09 
16.08 
16.08 
16.07 

15.92 
15.96 
15.99 
16.03 
1605 

••••••••,• 

16,22 
16.21 
16,20 
16.17 
16.15 
16.14 

16.44 
16.33 
16.33 
16.34 
16034 
16.33 

16.59' 
16.85 
16.86 
16.95 

.11•••• 

••••••• 

16,27 
16.29 
16.26 
16.22 
16.18 
16.14 

15.64 
15.57 
15.50 
15.44 
15.50 

- - -

16,52 
16.36 
16.21 
16037 
17,24
16.59 

15.43 
15.40 
15.39 
15.40 
15.30 

aDMID 

15.85 
15.89 
15.89 
15.90 
15.94 
16.04 

15.55 
15.54 
15.58 
15.57 
15.54 
15.52 

15.95 
15.85' 
15.75 
15.70 
15.65 

•••••••• 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

16.18 
16.28 
16.07 

15.94 
16.06 
15.83 

16.19 
16.26 
16.06 

16,24 
16.53 
15.90 

16.17 
16.95 
15.64 

16.39 
16.70 
16.14 

15.98 
16.35 
15.44 

16.39 
17.30 
15.75 

15.76 
16.61 
15.29 

15.63 
16.04 
15.27 

15.79 
16.23 
15.52 

15.89 
16.56 
15.47 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 16.10 MAX 17.00 MIN 15.07 
MIR YR 1976 MEAN 16.05 MAX 17.30 MIN 15.27 



90 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281400 Hillsboro Canal near Margate, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°19'48", long 80°12'45", in NW 1/4 sec. 36, T. 47 S., R. 41 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
north side of Hillsboro Road, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) west of U.S. Highway 441 and 5.1 mi (8.2 km) north of Margate, Fla. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1975 to September 1976. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Maximum daily discharge for the period December to September, 592 cfs (16.8 cu mis) Feb. 29; maximum gage height, 
9.10 ft (2.773 m) Dec. 28; maximum daily reverse flow, 34 cfs (0.96 cu mis) Feb. 2; minimum gage height, 5.98 ft (1.823 m) 
Mar. 29. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow affected by regulation downstream at Deerfield Beach and upstream storage releases at control structure 
S-39. Negative figures indicate flow to the west. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 102 72 -5.2 440 91 97 160 163 131 296 
2 137 41 -34 330 100 82 125 199 133 321 
3 183 113 —16 223 161 198 175 172 152' 345 
4 162 151 45 243 156 175 185 128 130 303 
5 188 122 37 165 143 147 190 111 119 287 

6 173 163 56 87 162 127 140 82 124 298 
7 143 140 1.1 96 179 126 132 125 183 298 
8 133 239 6.3 171 130 102 165 152 259 282 
9 96 408 54 159 90 116 188 138 181 273 
10 66 188 44 109 110 206 205 127 141 204 

11 61 189 73 194 102 205 230 121 106 150 
12 157 187 87 153 207 203 215 100 122 393 
13 231 128 121 55 231 210 202 54 119 444 
14 158 148 69 63 131 110 195 110 181 400 
15 137 143 25 96 92 55 182 190 169 388 

16 181 95 37 71 173 90 175 299 142 324 
17 190 68 51 67 246 145 168 310 221 304 
18 172 41 16 57 237 130 203 375 376 271 
19 163 38 16 161 178 120 176 253 555 223 
20 188 107 20 175 123 115 227 114 509 254 

21 140 97 80 186 118 93 232 77 378 266 
22 137 64 64 137 118 85 213 76 329 239 
23 165 144 23 30 162 150 206 108 240 220 
24 154 156 14 14 180 252 339 95 263 201 
25 80 111 107 18 158 244 369 92 296 184 

26 ...9.0 69 376 59 254 175 268 79 288 136 
27 -9.4 45 420 39 144 195 269 71 244 109 
28 —9.5 30 467 37 136 130 243 67 229 110 
29 -2.4 3.3 592 68 133 86 264 51 219 99 
30 14 —13 .... 115 129 105 180 139 190 88 
31 89 28 --- 77 —..,. 210 -- 158 195 --

TOTAL 3769.7 3515.3 2846.2 3895 4574 4484 6221 4336 6924• 7710 
MEAN 122 113 98.1 126 152 145 207 140 223 257 
MAX 231 408 592 440 254 252 369 375 555 444 
MIN —9.5 —13 —34 14 90 55 125 51 106 88 
AC-FT 7480 6970 5650 7730 9070 8890 12340 8600 13730 15290 



 

SOUTH FLORIDA 91 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281400 Hillsboro Canal near Margate, Fla. 

GAGF HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 To SEPTFM°EP 
MEAN VALUES 

1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AU8 SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.31 
8.39 
8.33 
8.14 
7.85 

8.08 
7.81 
7.85 
7.84 
8.01 

6.59 
7.20 
7.42 
6.93 
6.67 

7.51 
7.82 
7.49 
7.54 
7.22 

7.35 
7.61 
7..35 
7.67 
7.06 

6.74 
7.63 
7.57 
7.51 
7.17 

7.44 
7.68 
7.73 
7.70 
7.58 

7.64 
7.28 
7.63 
7.43 
7.30 

7.34 
7.3? 
7.68 
7.53 
7.48 

8.18 
8.27 
7.95 
7.96 
8.18 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

7.54 
7.52 
8.00 
8.68 
8.46 

8.50 
8.20 
7.78 
7.67 
7.42 

6.69 
7.12 
7.33 
7.05 
6.54 

7.33 
7.43 
7.54 
7.20 
7.47 

7.45 
7.46 
7.31 
7.74 
7.19 

'7.32 
7.36 
7.49 
7.74 
7.71 

7.47 
7.68 
7.76 
7.81 
7.78 

7.33 
7.77 
7.54 
7.44 
7.,5 

7.50 
7.70 
7.63 
7.58 
7.47 

6.23 
8.19 
7.99 
7.69 
7.45 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.00 
7.54 
8.07 
8.20 
7.58 

7.50 
7.61 
7.85 
8.01 
8.00 

6.47 
6.63 
6.80 
6.40 
6.43 

7.60 
7.21 
7.30 
7.43 
7.19 

6.51 
6.46 
7.39 
7.31 
7.18 

7.75 
7.60 
7.51 
7.50 
7.72 

7.76 
7.71 
7.63 
7.85 
7.84 

7.21 
7.11 
7.70 
7.47 
7.22 

7.3? 
7.20 
7.60 
7.67 
7.51 

7.47 
7.9? 
8.07 
7.65 
7.70 

16 
17 

7.46 
7.83 

7.71 
7.59 

6.61 
6.98 

6.97 
6.97 

6.63 
7.07 

7.80 
7.47 

7.71 
7.53 

7.r2 
7.29 

7.54 
7.90 

7.67 
7.69 

18 
19 

7.90 
7.70 

7.58 
7.21 

7.16 
7.21 

6.52 
6.51 

7.57 
7.64 

7.75 
7.80 

7.64 
7.84 

7.68 
7.24 

7.66 
7.74 

7.55 
7.60 

20 7.90 7.08 7.15 6.87 6.94 7.76 7.81 7.11 7.52 8.00 

21 
22 
?3 
24 
25 

8.20 
8.22 
7.68 
7.78 
8.14 

7.16 
7.13 
6.66 
6.80 
7.14 

7.06 
7.23 
7.4? 
7.08 
7.63 

6.97 
7.21 
7.25 
7.34 
7.02 

7.60 
6.Q6 
6.89 
7.38 
7.83 

7.75 
7.79 
7.56 
7.69 
7.76 

7.62 
7.24 
7.6? 
8.11 
7.83 

6.2 
7.n2 
7.46 
7.45 
7.70 

8.02 
8.04 
8.08 
7.95 
7.88 

7.80 
7.5? 
7.37 
7.27 
7.20 

26 8.67 7.40 7.89 6.86 7.47 7.57 7.94 7.77 8.15 7.37 
27 
28 
29 
30 

9.03 
9.04 
8.97 
8.81 

7.46 
7.53 
7.15 
6.74 

7.93 
8.22 
7.94 
---

6.65 
6.31 
6.15 
6.97 

7.14 
7.08 
6.90 
6.80 

7.72 
7.81 
7.86 
7.74 

7.86 
7.61 
7.47 
7.47 

7.61 
7.76 
7.74 
7.75 

8.18 
8.04 
7.91 
7.85 

7.70 
7.54 
7.18 
7.04 

31 8.65 6.45 6.93 --- 7.62 --- 7.51 7.92 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

8.15 
9.04 

7.51 
8.50 

7.10 
8.22 

7.12 
7.82 

7.19 
7.83 

7.61 
7.86 

7.69 
8.11 

7.44 
7.81 

7.71 
8.18 

7.71 
8.27 

MIN 7.46 6.45 6.40 6.15 6.46 6.74 7.24 5.92 7.20 7.04 



 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

92 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281425 Equalizing Canal 1 near Delray Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°27'12", long 80°12'15", in SW 1/4 sec.18, T.46 S., R.42 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
the northeast wingwall of bridge on State Highway 806 at U. S. Highway 441, and 8.4 mi (13.5 km) west of U. S. Highway 1
in Delray Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 16.46 ft (5.017 m) Aug. 19; minimum, 14.57 ft (4.440 m) July 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 18.45 ft (5.624 m) Jan. 15, 1974; minimum, 14.31 ft (4.362 m) Sept. 27, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the central portion of the Lake Worth Drainage District. Water levels maintained by operation
of numerous control structures and by pumping within the drainage district. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, wATFR yFAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFMPEP 1976 
Mc,AN VALUFS 

DAY OCT Nov 3EC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JON A06 SEP 

1 
2 

]5.55 
15.46 

15.63 
15.73 

15.42 
15.48 

15.56 
15.48 

15.70 
15.86 

15.05 
15.62 

15.64 
15.6? 

15.68 
15.63 

15.5? 
15.53 

15.'-6 
19.51 

15.39 
15.63 

15.59 
15.6? 

3 15.54 15.66 15.52 1 9.50 15.63 15.90 15.61 15.69 15.56 15.41 15.75 15.604 
4 15.51 15.74 1 5.46 15.53 15.54 15.79 15.60 15.61 15.60 15.11 15.77 15.68 
5 15.38 16.06 15.42 15.50 15.39 15.54 15.64 15.48 15.43 15.;,6 )5.74 15.56 

6 15.32 15.91 15.48 15.45 15.5? 15.51 16.06 15.31 15.29 16.16 15.84 15.49 
7 15.38 15.94 15.45 15.35 15.64 15.41 15.06 15.52 15.17 16.14 16.0? 15.10 
8 
9 

15.40 
15.37 

15.52 
15.54 

15.56 
15.61 

15.39 
15.43 

)5.46 
15.43 

15.58 
15.50 

15.84 
15.571 

15.54 
15.54 

15.32 
15.56 

15.22 
15.38 

15.78 
15.67 

15.19 
IS.14 

10 15.47 15.54 15.40 15.39 15.41 15.62 15.14 15.64 15.56 19.41 15.60 15.11 

11 15.55 15.66 15.43 15.51 15.44 15.69 15.21 15.59 15.73 15.16 15.59 15.40 
12 
13 
14 

15.30 
15.30 
15.38 

15.70 
15.57 
15.20 

15.48 
15.45 
15.39 

15.68 
15.68 
15.79 

15.47 
15.58 
15.72 

15.48 
15.53 
15.48 

15.4n 
15.54 
15.61 

15.51 
15.44 
15.36 

15.6? 
15.51 
15.40 

)5.33 
15.16 
15.08 

15.44 
15.3? 
15.46 

15.81 
)5.54 
15.60 

15 15.41 15.05 15.49 16.00 15.77 15.53 15.47 15.30 15.31 15.00 15.51 15.64 

16 15.55 15.18 15.50 15.67 15.76 15.5? 15.5, 15.69 15.35 14.86 15.61 15.69 
17 15.50 15.33 15.51 15.49 15.78 15.54 15.59 15.79 15.34 14.71 15.51 15.61 
18 15.38 15.42 15.53 15.16 15.76 15.40 15.66 15.59 15.31 14.63 15.71 i5.62 
19 15.57 15.40 15.51 15.30 15.67 15.40 15.70 15.61 15.34 14.69 1 5.99 15.62 
20 15.52 15.64 15.55 15.43 15.62 15.45 15.73 15.58 15.42 15.06 15.20 15.87 

21 15.45 15.41 15.56 15.55 15.64 15.53 15.67 15.59 15.37 15.24 15.64 15.56 
22 15.80 15.22 15.38 15.40 15.70 15.64 15.65 15.87 15.25 15.36 1.69 15.56 
23 15.15 15.22 15.48 15.14 15.65 15.64 15.68 16.04 15.27 15.33 15.63 15.57 
24 15.07 15.40 15.48 15.57 15.53 15.50 15.67 15.24 15.90 15.53 15.61 
25 15.02 15.48 15.55 15.56 16.14 15.46 15.66 15.87 15.06 15.51 15.64 15.55 

26 15.19 15.48 15.67 15.63 15.71 15.49 15.68 15.90 15.40 15.45 15.54 15.41 
27 15.40 15.55 15.60 15.67 16.24 15.42 15.62 15.80 15.46 15.44 15.45 15.'9 
28 15.66 15.56 15.50 15.53 16.12 15.43 15.62 15.70 15.42 15.47 15.44 15.22 
29 15.77 15.57 15.44 15.46 15.51 15.47 15.58 15.77 15.46 15.56 15.39 15.17 
30 15.86 15.51 15.45 15.49 --- 15.46 15.56 15.85 15.51 15.57 15.40 16.4? 
31 16.01 --- 15.46 15.53 15.49 --- 15.73 --- 15.51 15.51 

MFAN 15.46 15.53 15.49 15.52 15.67 15.52 15.6? 15.63 15.43 15.26 15.60 15.55 
MAX 16.01 16.06 15.67 16.00 16.24 15.90 16.06 16.04 15.90 15.57 16.02 15.67 
MIN 15.02 15.05 15.38 15.16 15.39 15.05 15.14 15.24 15.06 14.63 15.?0 15.?? 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 15.56 MAX 16.13 MIN 14.97 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 15.52 MAX 16.24 MIN 14.63 



93 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281500 Hillsboro Canal near Deerfield Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°19'39', long 80°07'52", in SW quarter sec.35, T.47 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 
upstream end of lock chamber, 2 mi (3 km) west of Deerfield Beath, and 4.4 mi (7.1 km) east of State Highway 7. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1939 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder, sharp crested weir, and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers 
bench mark). Auxiliary water-stage recorder at downstream end of lock. See WSP 1905 volume 2 for history of Changes. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 328 cfs (9.289 cu m/s), 237,500 acre-ft/yr (293 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,420 cfs (40.2 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 8.76 ft (2.670 m) Nov. 2; 
minimum daily discharge, 20 cfs (0.566 cu m/s) estimated leakage, many days during year; minimum gage height, 3.00 ft (0.914 m) 
Aug. 20. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 3,490 (98.8 cu m/s) Oct. 12, 1947; maximum gage height, 12.58 ft (3.834 m) Dec. 24, 
1957; no flow for several days in 1939, 1940, and 1959; minimum gage height, 0.77 ft (0.235 m) Aug. 17, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow regulated at station for irrigation and drainage and by flood-control levee, 11 ml (18 km) above station. 
Lock chamber not used for navigation. Pumps above station divert water for irrigation during growing season. Since September 1952, 
flow materially affected by control structure 39, 11 ml (18 km) upstream. Discharge computed from relations between discharge, 
head, submergence, and gate openings. 

COOPERATION.--Stoplog and sluice-gate-operation records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCI-148W-, IN CUBIC FEFT PFH SECOvo. wATFR YEAR OCTOPER 1975 To SFPTFI,8E1.0 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB mAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 260 637 20 20 20 645 20 PO 307 323 157 197 
2 386 401 20 20 20 327 20 21 217 176 69 144 
3 501 421 20 20 20 155 2n 198 264 233 214 185 
4 372 666 20 20 20 268 20 166 223 2(, 2 173 251 
5 360 787 20 20 20 207 20 105 268 197 168 243 

6 344 636 20 20 20 207 153 20 253 170 166 272 
7 192 599 20 20 20 158 268 20 138 162 257 264 
8 199 552 20 20 20 226 87 20 266 210 329 252 
9 199 433 21 20 20 179 20 113 219 208 155 297 

10 94 414 20 20 20 20 70 198 290 211 137 195 

11 135 381 20 20 20 282 20 202 220 208 145 123 
12 165 380 20 20 20 101 PO 201 329 154 155 607 
13 157 353 20 20 20 PO 20 205 258 125 118 614 
14 157 169 20 20 20 20 20 115 243 177 137 518 
15 157 45 20 197 '20 20 20 52 194 184 81 532 

16 311 20 20 97 20 20 20 76 193 13 91 463 
17 287 20 20 PO 20 20 20 385 189 86 306 372 
18 188 20 20 20 20 20 20 166 241 167 521 337 
19 221 21 20 20 20 PO 20 157 116 106 1420 158 
20 241 108 20 20 20 20 20 124 281 20 986 436 

21 585 127 20 20 20 20 20 155 225 20 628 384 
22 762 64 20 20 20 PO PO 101 208 20 531 316 
23 656 26 20 20 20 20 20 684 175 PO 434 297 
24 334 20 20 20 20 20 20 444 442 70 430 293 
25 328 20 20 20 332 20 20 478 320 20 333 281 

26 50 20 29 20 356 20 141 465 217 Pn 257 170 
27 191 20 56 20 413 20 20 198 279 PO 198 166 
28 267 20 57 20 996 20 20 232 269 20 200 119 
29 599 20 44 20 1360 PO .20 88 262 20 207 5? 
30 660 20 25 20 --- 20 20 275 125 123 211 33 
31 891 --- 20 20 20 --- 341 --- 157 48 ---

TOTAL 10249 7420 732 874 3937 3155 1169 6025 7231 3962 9262 91?1 
MEAN 330 247 23.6 28.1 135 101 38.9 194 241 177 298 304 
MAX 891 787 57 197 1360 645 26R 684 442 323 1420 614 
MIN 50 70 20 20 20 20 20 20 116 20 48 33 
AC-FT 20330 14720 1450 1730 7810 6260 2320 11950 14340 7860 18370 18090 

CAL VP 1975 TOTAL 38824 mFAN 106 MAX 2220 .fN 20 AC-FT 77010 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 63137 MEAN 172 MAX 1420 1'IN 20 AC-FT 125200 



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

94 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281500 Hillsboro Canal near Deerfield Beach, Fla. 

GAGF HEIGHT, IN FFFT, wATFP YFAP OCTO4kk 1975 TO SEPTFmpEp 1976 
MFAA VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FF8 ,, AR APP PAY JUN J1 L AUG SFP 

1 
2 

7.50 
7.46 

5.45 
8.17 

7.07 
7.16 

6.83 
6.58 

6.64 
7.29 

6.27 
7.61 

7.36 
7.64 

6.62 
7.61 

7.16 
7.74 

7.,7 
7.07 

7.35 
7.29 

7.74 
8.11 

3 
4 

6.45 
7.75 

7.34 
6.93 

7.08 
6.87 

6.64 
6.63 

7.44 
6.90 

7.40 
7.44 

7.37 
7.0o-

7.',2 
7.49 

7.79 
7.73 

7.55 
7.40 

7.63 
7.52 

7.53 
7.11 

5 7.72 7.12 6.59 6.87 6.64 7.21 6.46 7.09 7.49 7.97 7.47 8.03 

6 7.46 7.84 6.29 7.32 6.71 7.36 7.36 7.25 7.18 7.?9 7.47 8.13 
7 
8 
9 
10 

7.52 
7.60 
7.42 
7.30 

7.76 
7.64 
7.34 
7.29 

6.32 
6.72 
7.44 
7.19 

6.94 
6.57 
6.39 
6.17 

7.14 
7.39 
7.03 
6.52 

7.47 
7.47 
7.19 
7.53 

7.37 
7.30 
7.73 
7.?? 

7.34 
7.53 
7.70 
7.63 

7.63 
7.74 
7.74 
7.80 

7.e.7 
7.47 
7.35 
7.99 

7.58 
7.51 
7.49 
7.43 

8.10 
8.06 
7.54 
7.48 

11 7.86 7.21 6.71 6.29 6.47 7.49 6.50 7.69 7.65 7.15 7.28 7.48 
12 
13 
14 

7.49 
7.34 
7.15 

7.21 
7.13 
6.89 

6.21 
6.79 
6.88 

6.44 
6.64 
7.36 

6.63 
6.79 
6.37 

7.18 
7.33 
7.41 

6.43 
7.40 
7.26 

7.44 
7.20 
7.18 

7.47 
7.23 
7.76 

7.,9 
7.66 
7.47 

7.18 
7.57 
7.63 

7.48 
7.61 
7.3? 

15 7.26 7.10 6.28 7.42 6.44 7.21 7.16 7.71 7.78 7.24 7.47 7.33 

16 
17 
18 
10 
20 

7.68 
7.25 
7.35 
7.72 
7.88 

6.69 
6.72 
6.71 
6.69 
7.43 

6.20 
6.61 
6.72 
6.49 
6.69 

7.10 
7.50 
7.00 
6.62 
6.64 

6.59 
6.97 
7.20 
7.23 
7.16 

6.95 
6.96 
6.54 
6.48 
6.65 

6.60 
7.04 
7.57 
7.65 
6.91 

7.70 
6.44 
7.70 
7.76 
7.70 

7.56 
7.24 
6.99 
7.79 
7.64 

7.02 
7.26 
7.70 
7.27 
7.14 

7.51 
7.75 
7.0? 
4.74 
4.?4 

7.4n 
7.58 
7.4? 
7.52 
7.85 

71 
22 
23 
,,L. 
25 

6.56 
7.19 
6.16 
7.66 
7.37 

7.1 
7.21 
6.93 
6.69 
6.48 

6.94 
6.96 
6.43 
6.54 
6.86 

6.41 
7.26 
6.58 
6.73 
7.17 

7.05 
7.31 
7.45 
7.11 
7.36 

6.98 
7.24 
7.25 
7.34 
7.03 

7.0n 
6.48 
6.82 
7.31 
7.78 

7.69 
7.75 
6.64 
7.59 
7.69 

7.55 
7.?1 
7.54 
7.51 
7.36 

6.95 
7.02 
7.51 
7.46 
7.71 

7.59 
7.80 
7.83 
7.53 
7.29 

7.67 
7.19 
7.79 
7.21 
7.15 

26 
27 
28 
79 
30 
31 

7.61 
7.77 
7.65 
7.34 
6.57 
6.64 

6.96 
7.13 
7.13 
7.10 
7.03 
---

7.49 
7.82 
7.82 
7.74 
7.56 
7.44 

7.36 
7.44 
7.53 
7.16 
6.71 
6.45 

7.45 
7.51 
6.78 
5.68 
---

6.85 
6.61 
6.75 
6.17 
6.98 
6.44 

7.48 
7.18 
7.13 
6.84 
6.40 
---

7.77 
7.60 
7.75 
7.41 
7.72 
7.49 

1.87 
7.74 
7.50 
7.35 
7.54 
---

7.81 
7.82 
7.73 
7.75 
7.77 
7.k? 

7.81 
8.00 
7.77 
7.44 
7.21 
7.41) 

7.41 
7.74 
7.54 
7.19 
7.05 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

7.35 
7.88 
6.16 

7.10 
8.17 
5.45 

6.90 
7.82 
6.20 

6.88 
7.53 
6.17 

6.94 
7.51 
5.68 

7.07 
7.61 
6.17 

7.18 
7.78 
6.43 

7.46 
7.91 
6.44 

7.54 
7.87 
6.99 

7.42 
7.82 
'.85 

7.3? 
8.00 
4.29 

7.56 
8.13 
7.05 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 7.15 MAX 8.21 MIN 2.63 
riTR YD 1976 YEAS 7.23 MAX 8.17 mIN 4.29 



95 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281501 Hillsboro Canal below Deerfield Locks, near Deerfield Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°19'39", long 80°07'51", in SW quarter sec.35, T.47 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 
downstream end of lock chamber, 2 mi (3 km) west of Deerfield Beach, and 4.4 mi (7.1 km) east of State Highway 7. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1947 to December 1949 (incomplete), January 1950 to January 1958 and December 1959 to current year, gage 
heights only. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to June 23, 1950, at site 
500 ft (152 m) downstream at same datum. 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.76 ft (1.146 m) Nov. 1; minimum, -1.45 ft (-0.442 m) Jan. 28. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 11.70 ft (3.566 m) estimated, Oct. 12, 1947; minimum, -1.55 ft (-0.472 m) estimated 

Jan. 1, 1957. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels below lock and control structure. Stage is basically tidal, but is occasionally affected by 
control structure operation. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.25 2.54 .96 .13 .16 1.43 .37 .45 .94 .74 .33 .64 
2 1.47 2.23 1.19 .37 .09 .47 .23 .36 .75 .70 .13 .86 
3 1.54 2.12 .92 .38 -.04 .43 .43 .34 .93 .80 .24 .9? 
4 
5 

1.37 
1.37 

2.13 
2.20 

.76 

.79 
.12 
.42 

-.05 
-.13 

.30 

.33 
.42 
.32 

.21 

.26 
1.10 
1.34 

.69 

.61 
.23 
.44 

1.00 
.95 

6 1.31 1.99 .70 .10 -.19 .19 .74 .30 1.14 .45 .41 .99 
7 
8 
9 

1.05 
1.08 
1.03 

1.79 
1.60 
1.43 

.53 

.55 

.72 

.26 

.00 
-.09 

.01 

.08 

.13 

.18 

.27 

.30 

.6P 

.82 

.86 

.37 

.53 

.53 

1.04 
1.52 
1.56 

.61 

.80 

.99 

.62 
1.09 
.72 

1.11 
1.09 
1.24 

10 .93 1.30 .69 -.02 -.05 .13 .91 .85 1.48 .59 .62 .94 

11 .88 1.13 .87 .25 .02 .40 .81 .67 1.39 .67 .69 1.14 
12 
13 

1.16 
1.05 

1.06 
.93 

1.25 
1.27 

.01 

.14 
.04 
.16 

.28 

.28 
.88 
.95 

.82 

.61 
1.39 
1.43 

.59 

.44 
.76 
.65 

1.45 
1.47 

14 1.17 .66 1.09 .09 .13 .33 .69 .53 1.55 .66 .65 1.26 
15 1.11 .75 1.06 .31 .06 .32 .63 .60 1.50 .52 .60 1.13 

16 1.41 .87 1.05 .54 .03 .43 .49 .67 1.57 .63 .54 .98 
17 
18 

1.11 
1.10 

1.05 
.86 

.92 

.52 
.40 
-.04 

.09 
-.09 

.34 

.27 
.46 
.24 

.64 

.52 
1.59 
1.63 

.65 

.64 
.86 
1.05 

.78 

.69 
19 1.04 1.10 .55 .25 -.15 .35 .29 .53 1.42 .57 2.79 .84 
20 .96 1.08 .93 .31 -.13 .17 .51 .50 1.36 .33 1.92 1.04 

21 1.48 .90 .96 .36 .13 .20 .42 .56 1.51 .26 1.39 1.29 
22 
23 
24 

1.76 
1.76 
1.51 

.77 

.64 

.76 

1.22 
1.03 
1.24 

.30 

.53 

.53 

.12 
-.26 
.02 

.19 

.22 

.47 

.20 

.10 

.09 

.76 
1.47 
1.37 

1.45 
1.22 
1.52 

.35 

.32 

.15 

1.32 
1.53 
1.49 

1.14 
.86 
.73 

25 1.52 .83 1.25 .49 .76 .37 .24 1.16 1.37 .30 1.17 1.03 

26 
27 
28 
29 

1.16 
1.40 
1.38 
2.05 

.84 

.87 

.93 
1.00 

.97 

.69 

.57 

.63 

.41 

.05 
-.11 
.29 

1.17 
1.03 
2.20 
2.65 

.40 

.47 

.32 

.33 

.39 

.14 

.29 

.27 

1.16 
1.04 
1.01 
.93 

.97 

.87 

.94 
1.06 

.44 

.37 

.38 

.14 

1.11 
1.15 
.86 
.74 

1.15 
.64 
.65 
.31 

30 
31 

1.90 
2.60 

1.12 
---

.61 

.61 
.22 
.30 

--- .16 
.03 

.38 
---

1.12 
1.02 

.69 
---

.18 

.36 
.89 
.55 

.54 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.35 
2.60 
.88 

1.25 
2.54 
.64 

.87 
1.27 
.52 

.24 

.54 
-.11 

.28 
2.65 
-.26 

.33 
1.43 
.03 

.48 

.95 

.09 

.71 
1.47 
.21 

1.27 
1.63 
.69 

.51 

.99 

.14 

.89 
2.79 
.13 

.96 
1.47 
.31 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .80 MAX 2.60 MIN -.15 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN .76 MAX 2.79 MIN -.26 



 

 

 

90 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281513 Equalizing Canal 3 near Greenacres City, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°37'07", long 80°07'49", in SW 1.1 sec.23, T.44 S., R.42 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
southeast wingwall of bridge on State Highway 802, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) southwest of Greenacres City, and 4.1 mi (6.6 km) south of
the West Palm Beach Canal. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is,at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 13.70 ft (4.176 m) Sept. 12; minimum, 10.11 ft (3.082 m) May 24. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 14.87 ft (4.532 m) Oct. 1, 1970; minimum, 9.91 ft (3.021 m) June 7, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the north central portion of the Lake Worth Drainage District. Water levels maintained by 
operation of numerous control structures and by pumping within the drainage district. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAP OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFM9ER 1976 
WAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV nEc JAN FER MAR APR MAY JUm JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

12.52 
11.58 
12.56 
12.45 
12.22 

11.19 
11.83 
12.15 
12.22 
12.37 

12.00 
12.01 
12.10 
12.06 
12.01 

11.95 
12.00 
12.00 
11.96 
11.96 

12.05 
12.03 
12.00 
11.98 
11.93 

11.32 
12.57 
17.94 
12.95 
12.91 

12.38 
12.43 
12.34 
12.26 
12.21 

12.50 
12.81 
12.90 
12.81 
12.76 

11.64 
12.81 
13.26 
12.99 
12.74 

13.12 
13.15 
13.13 
13.07 
13.05 

12.9P 
13.16 
13.10 
13.15 
13.20 

12.99 
12.95 
13.14 
13.15 
12.85 

6 
7 
a 
9 
10 

12.03 
11.95 
11.85 
11.80 
11.79 

12.34 
12.39 
12.39 
12.31 
12.36 

12.05 
12.01 
12.12 
12.24 
12.18 

11.95 
11.93 
11.93 
11.96 
11.90 

11.91 
11.90 
11.89 
11.88 
11.83 

12.85 
12.98 
13.24 
13.18 
13.11 

12.51 
12.79 
12.68 
12.60 
12.43 

12.72 
12.70 
12.67 
12.72 
12.84 

12.55 
12.56 
13.65 
13.26 
13.34 

13.02 
12.97 
13.03 
12.72 
17.34 

13.16 
13.16 
13.17 
13.17 
13.08 

11.70 
11.10 
11.88 
12.32 
12.62 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.87 
11.73 
11.64 
11.59 
11.54 

12.64 
12.68 
12.56 
12.38 
12.24 

12.09 
12.07 
12.03 
11.98 
11.94 

11.83 
11.82 
11.89 
12.00 
12.41 

11.91 
11.87 
11.87 
11.88 
11.91 

12.17 
11.85 
12.38 
12.59 
12.65 

12.34 
12.30 
12.30 
12.36 
12.25 

12.87 
12.82 
12.77 
12.73 
12.80 

13.40 
12.60 
12.27 
12.11 
12.73 

17.07 
11.92 
12.34 
12.64 
1?.79 

13.05 
13.00 
13.01 
13.01 
13.00 

12.79 
12.69 
11.19 
12.51 
13.00 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.55 
11.49 
11.35 
11.36 
11.52 

12.19 
12.23 
12.20 
12.25 
12.24 

11.90 
11.88 
11.93 
11.97 
11.95 

12.34 
12.32 
12.11 
12.06 
12.04 

11.92 
11.89 
11.90 
11.89 
11.87 

12.67 
12.52 
12.65 
12.65 
12.41 

12.20 
12.17 
12.16 
12.17 
12.2? 

12.69 
12.67 
12.66 
12.94 
12.99 

13.03 
13.10 
13.08 
13.07 
13.07 

12.85 
12.87 
12.88 
12.88 
12.96 

12.98 
13.05 
13.05 
12.80 
12.04 

13.13 
13.11 
12.90 
12.77 
11.1 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

12.03 
12.32 
12.51 
12.31 
12.23 

12.27 
12.16 
12.10 
12.17 
12.04 

11.91 
11.90 
11.86 
11.85 
11.69 

12.15 
12.20 
12.04 
11.97 
17.02 

12.11 
12.33 
12.50 
12.32 
12.52 

12.24 
12.05 
12.09 
12.03 
11.98 

12.26 
11.95 
11.77 
11.65 
11.51 

12.99 
13.01 
12.39 
10.76 
12.19 

13.04 
13.02 
12.77 
11.69 
11.12 

12.86 
12.135 
17.84 
12.83 
12.83 

12.67 
12.97 
13.11 
13.18 
13.14 

12.66 
12.87 
13.07 
13.34 
12.97 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.19 
12.20 
12.31 
12.48 
12.07 
11.40 

12.01 
12.01 
12.08 
12.07 
12.03 
---

12.05 
12.06 
11.95 
11.93 
11.99 
11.93 

12.05 
12.08 
12.12 
12.09 
12.05 
12.05 

12.19 
12.10 
12.01 
11.12 
---

12.05 
12.14 
12.14 
12.25 
12.31 
12.32 

11.46 
11.80 
12.33 
12.38 
12.35 
---

12.79 
12.92 
12.88 
10.90 
11.04 
10.64 

11.49 
11.90 
12.73 
13.02 
13.09 
---

12.84 
12.84 
12.78 
12.79 
12.92 
17.99 

13.13 
13.05 
13.09 
13.02 
13.00 
13.00 

12.72 
12.57 
12.79 
12.94 
12.91 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

11.95 
12.56 
11.35 

12.20 
12.68 
11.19 

11.99 
12.24 
11.85 

12.04 
12.41 
11.82 

11.98 
12:52 
11.12 

12.46 
13.24 
11.32 

12.22 
12.79 
11.46 

12.51 
13.01 
10.64 

12.68 
13.40 
11.12 

12.81 
13.15 
11.92 

13.02 
13.20 
12.04 

12.65 
13.14 
11.10 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 12.18 MAX 13.25 mIN 10.80 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 12.38 MAX 13.40 918 10.64 



 

97 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281544 Equalizing Canal 3 near Boca Raton, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°22'04", long 80°07'46", in SW 4 sec.14, T.47 S., R.42 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
left bank on south side of bridge on State Highway 808, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) north of Hillsboro Canal, and 2.7 mi (4.3 km) west of 
Boca Raton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 10.25 ft (3.124 m) June 24, 26, 27; minimum, 7.60 ft (2.317 m) Mar. 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 13.67 ft (4.167 m) Oct. 6, 1974; minimum, 5.51 ft (1.679 m) July 23, 1972 (estimated). 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the south central portion of Lake Worth Drainage District. Water levels maintained by operation 
of numerous control structures and by pumping within the Drainage District. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFR YEAR OCTOBFR 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 10.07 10.09 8.80 8.76 9.39 8.12 9.15 9.04 10.10 9.99 8.70 9.36 
2 10.02 9.92 8.79 8.76 9.56 9.45 9.15 9.18 10.02 9.99 8.76 9.28 
3 9.96 9.69 8.80 8.74 9.51 9.Q6 9.17 9.37 9.96 9.82 8.94 9.33 
4 10.13 9.69 8.76 8.69 9.44 10.05 9.2? 9.47 9.93 9.7 8.94 9.39 
5 10.12 10.11 8.66 8.69 9.33 9.99 9.2? 9.48 9.90 9.66 8.83 9.44 

6 10.05 9.94 8.63 8.78 9.22 9.99 9.38 9.47 9.89 9.59 8.84 9.48 
7 9.96 9.86 8.62 8.76 9.22 10.04 9.60 9.48 9.79 9.57 8.99 9..4 
8 9.87 9.73 8.61 8.70 9.32 10.08 9.59 9.49 9.75 9.67 8.97 9.48 
9 9.74 9.63 8.62 8.64 9.33 10.01 9.42 9.42 9.71 9.71 8.87 9.4? 
10 9.70 9.59 8.66 8.61 9.28 9.96 9.?8 9.55 9.70 9.72 8.8? 9.1? 

11 9.65 9.55 8.69 8.62 9.19 9.95 9.21 9.65 9.95 9.65 8.7? 9.76 
12 9.51 9.52 8.66 8.63 9.16 9.85 9.12 9.72 10.13 9.48 8.66 9.40 
13 9.55 9.45 8.61 8.60 9.16 9.82 9.06 9.72 10.12 9.30 8.6? 9.68 
14 9.54 9.39 8.62 8.79 9.15 9.81 9.02 9.72 10.03 9.20 8.55 9.76 
15 9.48 9.32 8.64 9.17 9.14 9.77 9.00 9.72 9.94 9.19 8.51 9.97 

16 9.53 9.28 8.70 9.27 9.14 9.73 8.94 9.78 9.87 9.17 8.48 10.07 
17 9.54 9.27 8.70 9.35 9.20 9.68 8.97 9.88 9.77 9.08 8.50 10.06 
18 9.51 9.20 8.70 9.35 9.22 9.61 9.05 9.91 9.72 9.05 8.6? 10.0? 
19 9.56 9.17 8.67 9.31 9.24 9.52 9.12 9.91 9.70 8.96 9.2? 10.00 
20 9.62 9.27 8.66 9.25 9.26 9.51 9.13 9.90 9.74 8.88 9.59 10.03 

21 9.56 9.32 8.66 9.25 9.26 9.49 9.12 9.94 9.6R 8.76 9.67 10.01 
22 9.07 9.28 8.66 9.29 9.27 9.34 9.07 10.02 9.61 8.99 9.68 9.94 
23 10.18 9.22 8.62 9.22 9.31 9.23 9.01 9.94 9.64 8.75 9.68 9.91 
24 10.23 9.16 8.59 9.25 9.30 9.21 0.97 9.20 10.09 8.88 9.66 9.91 
25 10.20 9.11 8.61 9.34 9.55 9.21 H.95 10.19 9.31 R.95 9.67 9.R5 

26 9.94 9.07 8.65 9.38 9.72 9.22 8.97 10.22 10.24 8.96 9.69 9.76 
27 9.89 9.07 8.65 9.35 9.95 9.23 8.99 10.17 10.25 8.98 9.62 9.69 
26 9.88 9.02 8.68 9.30 9.79 9.26 8.97 10.11 10.20 8.91 9.59 9.6? 
29 9.89 8.88 8.77 9.25 8.05 9.24 8.98 10.11 10.14 8.81 9.56 9.64 
30 9.97 8.82 8.77 9.24 --- 9.22 8.97 10.17 10.09 9.75 9.49 9.44 
31 10.01 --- 8.77 9.25 9.21 --- 10.17 --- 8.74 9.43 ---

MEAN 9.80 9.42 8.68 9.02 9.30 9.57 9.13 9.74 9.90 9.25 9.09 9.67 
MAX 10.23 10.11 8.80 9.38 9.95 10.08 9.60 10.22 10.25 9.99 9.68 10.07 
MIN 9.07 8.82 8.59 8.60 8.05 8.12 8.94 9.04 9.31 8.74 8.48 9.26 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 9.03 MAX 10.23 MIN 7.9? 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 9.38 MAX 10.25 mTN 9.05 



 

98 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281625 El Rio Canal at Boca Raton, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°22'00", long 80°05'44", in SE 4 sec.18, T.47 S., R.43 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
left bank 30 ft (9 m) upstream from weir, 1,000 ft (305 m) downstream from bridge on northwest 20th Street in Boca Raton, 
and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) upstream from the Hillsboro Canal. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to September 1972 (daily discharge and gage heights). October 1972 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and sharp-crested weir. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: nucirrum gage height, 4.63 ft (1.411 m) June 25; minimum gage height, 2.82 ft (0.860 m) Oct. 15. 
Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 73 cfs (2.07 cu m/s) Mar. 9, 1970, Feb. 21, 1971; maximum gage height, 5.93 ft 

(1.807 m) Oct. 6, 1974; no flow on many days each year; minimums gage height, 0.25 ft (0.076 m) Aug. 6, 1972 (tide affected). 

REMARKS.--Elevation of weir raised in August 1972. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG FFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.20 
3.20 
3.22 
3.27 
3.27 

4.32 
4.32 
4.32 
4.32 
4.47 

4.20 
4.19 
4.22 
4.21 
4.17 

3.85 
3.82 
3.80 
3.77 
3.72 

3.96 
3.98 
3.95 
3.92 
3.91 

4.52 
4.52 
4.49 
4.47 
4.47 

4.15 
4.13 
4.n9 
4.04 
4.01 

3.28 
3.35 
3.42 
3.44 
3.48 

4.40 
4.40 
4.40 
4.41 
4.41 

4.48 
4.45 
4.43 
4.41 
4.40 

4.19 
4.19 
4.18 
4.15 
4.12 

3.93 
3.94 
3.96 
3.99 
4.04 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3.25 
3.25 
3.24 
3.19 
3.11 

4.54 
4.52 
4.52 
4.50 
4.47 

4.15 
4.13 
4.13 
4.19 
4.19 

3.77 
3.78 
3.82 
3.84 
3.81 

3.88 
3.87 
3.83 
3.76 
3.74 

4.44 
4.43 
4.46 
4.43 
4.46 

4.06 
4.14 
4.14 
4.14 
4.06 

3.48 
3.46 
3.46 
3.47 
3.51 

4.44 
4.46 
4.46 
4.45 
4.45 

4.19 
4.42 
4.41 
4.40 
4.40 

4.07 
4.08 
4.09 
4.07 
4.05 

4.04 
4.06 
4.05 
4.01 
3.96 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.06 
2.95 
2.87 
2.85 
2.83 

4.47 
4.47 
4.45 
4.42 
4.41 

4.19 
4.19 
4.16 
4.13 
4.12 

3.76 
3.74 
3.74 
3.84 
3.94 

3.72 
3.71 
3.65 
3.63 
3.59 

4.47 
4.43 
4.39 
4.37 
4.36 

3.96 
3.92 
3.91 
3.9n 
3.90 

3.52 
3.47 
3.38 
3.29 
3.25 

4.51 
4.55 
4.54 
4.54 
4.51 

4.39 
4.18 
4.37 
4.16 
4.14 

4.04 
3.97 
3.95 
3.9? 
3.89 

3.91 
4.18 
4.15 
4.41 
4.44 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.88 
2.84 
2.83 
2.86 
2.88 

4.37 
4.35 
4.35 
4.35 
4.34 

4.09 
4.10 
4.10 
4.10 
4.09 

3.97 
4.07 
4.06 
4.10 
4.12 

3.56 
3.56 
3.55 
3.54 
3.53 

4.35 
4.33 
4.32 
4.32 
4.30 

3.88 
3.81 
3.74 
3.72 
3.68 

3.29 
3.27 
3.25 
3.24 
3.23 

4.49 
4.46 
4.45 
4.47 
4.45 

4.32 
4.30 
4.31 
4.32 
4.30 

3.86 
3.9 3 
3.85 
4.11 
4.73 

4.4 3 
4.42 
4.4? 
4.4? 
4.4? 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.38 
3.86 
4.31 
4.39 
4.39 

4.34 
4.31 
4.31 
4.31 
4.31 

4.05 
4.01 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 

4.14 
4.20 
4.19 
4.13 
4.12 

3.51 
3.47 
3.47 
3.45 
3.56 

4.27 
4.25 
4.25 
4.25 
4.25 

3.63 
3.60 
3.56 
3.50 
3.45 

3.32 
3.49 
3.73 
4.27 
4.37 

4.43 
4.42 
4.45 
4.56 
4.60 

4.29 
4.77 
4,28 
4.27 
4.25 

4.27 
4.78 
4.26 
4.24 
4.24 

4.4? 
4.42 
4.79 
4.41 
4.40 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.35 
4.32 
4.33 
4.33 
4.34 
4.32 

4.29 
4.29 
4.28 
4.23 
4.20 
---

4.00 
3.99 
3.95 
3.89 
3.88 
3.87 

4.06 
4.05 
4.05 
4.05 
4.04 
3.98 

3.71 
3.85 
4.21 
4.50 
---

4.23 
4.21 
4.20 
4.19 
4.17 
4.16 

3.43 
3.40 
3.36 
3.33 
3.29 
---

4.39 
4.38 
4.37 
4.39 
4.42 
4.43 

4.55 
4.56 
4.54 
4.52 
4.49 
---

4.23 
4.22 
4.71 
4.20 
4.17 
4.19 

4.20 
4.16 
4.09 
4.01 
3.89 
3.97 

4.37 
4.15 
4.34 
4.32 
4.31 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.46 
4.39 
2.83 

4.37 
4.54 
4.20 

4.09 
4.22 
3.87 

3.95 
4.20 
3.72 

3.74 
4.50 
3.45 

4.35 
4.52 
4.16 

3.90 
4.15 
3.29 

3.65 
4.43 
3.23 

4.48 
4.60 
4.40 

4.33 
4.40 
4.17 

4.08 
4.28 
3.83 

4.24 
4.44 
3.91 

CAL VP 1975 MEAN 2.93 MAX 4.54 MIN 1.35 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 4.04 MAX 4.60 MIN 2.83 



 

 

 

99 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281650 Hillsboro River at Deerfield Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°18'50", long 80°04'51", in NE 4 sec.5, T.46 S., R.43 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at sea wall
on east bank, 8 ft (2 n) south of bridge on State Highway 810, 400 ft (121 m) south of Hillsboro Canal at Deerfield Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1968 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean.sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.45 ft (1.051 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.87 ft (-0.570 n) Feb. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.99 ft (1.216 m) Oct. 6, 1974; minimum, -1.87 ft (-0.570 n) Feb. 19, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations of Intracoastal Waterway. The stage record published is themaximn and
minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GOOF HEIGHT. IN FEET, wATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL 4111 

1 
2 

2.42 
2.39 

3.19 
3.45 

2.16 
2.53 

1.69 
1.92 

1.7? 
1.32 

1.62 
1.36 

1.30 
1.23 

1.50 
1.50 

1.54 
1.88 

1.98 
1.78 

1.51 
1.36 

1.70 
1.74 

3 2.52 3.40 2.36 1.96 1.05 1.34 1.16 1.26 1.99 1.50 1.18 1.o 
4 
5 

2.59 
2.76 

3.24 
2.96 

2.24 
2.31 

1.58 
1.41 

1.01 
.76 

1.27 
1.28 

1.30 
1.44 

.87 
1.37 

2.07 
2.15 

1.54 
1.53 

1.32 
1.60 

2.00 
2.1? 

6 
7 

2.84 
2.65 

2.87 
2.63 

1.91 
1.76 

1.35 
1.15 

.60 

.64 
1.10 
1.17 

1.59 
1.65 

1.49 
1.34 

1.99 
2.28 

1.67 
1.80 

1.68 
2.01 

2.19 
?.14 

8 2.53 2.36 1.62 .95 .80 1.01 1.80 1.56 2.6? 2.09 2.19 2.10 
9 2.17 2.20 1.78 .75 .86 1.14 1.91 1.72 2.77 2.20 2.07 2.18 
10 1.95 1.87 1.60 .67 .70 .44 1.79 1.99 2.55 1.00 1.74 2.20 

11 2.03 1.66 1.72 1.09 .76 1.03 1.95 1.94 2.69 2.07 1.84 2.?1 
12 1.93 1.54 1.9? .83 1.06 1.31 2.10 2.17 2.60 1.94 1.68 2.01 
13 1.92 1.60 2.03 1.16 1.41 1.37 2.22 2.12 2.54 1.64 1.59 2.00 
14 
15 

1.99 
2.12 

1.45 
1.60 

1.95 
2.10 

1.19 
1.38 

1-.39 
1.58 

1.67 
2.12 

2.28 
2.40 

2.12 
2.14 

2.26 
2.55 

1.57 
1.59 

1.7? 
1.60 

1.71 
1.60 

16 
17 

2.18 
2.27 

1.85 
2.10 

2.11 
2.13 

1.70 
1.88 

1.61 
1.65 

2.03 
2.05 

2.36 
2.24 

1.63 
1.87 

2.33 
2.03 

1.94 
1.50 

1.41 
1.60 

1.58 
1.19 

18 2.09 2.05 1.98 1.57 1.45 1.90 2.01 1.72 1.76 1.47 1.79 1.42 
19 
20 

1.99 
2.14 

2.24 
2.29 

2.06 
2.46 

1.93 
1.83 

1.29 
1.24 

1.85 
1.82 

1.86 
1.77 

1.63 
1.36 

1.52 
1.56 

1.30 
1.14 

2.11 
1.62 

1.65 
1.91 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.43 
2.36 
2.44 
2.46 
2.27 

2.23 
1.95 
1.82 
1.97 
2.00 

2.52 
2.42 
2.59 
2.51 
2.47 

1.81 
1.68 
1.71 
1.69 
1.56 

1.41 
1.25 
.98 
.97 
1.51 

1.62 
1.39 
1.31 
1.46 
1.42 

1.47 
1.25 
1.12 
1.09 
1.20 

1.31 
1.40 
1.53 
1.56 
1.79 

1.48 
1.5.0 
1.53 
1.61 
1.79 

1.74 
1.37 
1.26 
1.43 
1.55 

1.87 
2.26 
2.49 
2.39 
2.39 

2.28 
2.22 
2.16 
2.14 
2.17 

26 2.21 2.05 2.07 1.50 1.79 1.47 1.26 1.86 1.87 1.61 2.37 2.40 
27 2.32 2.01 1.85 1.31 1.80 1.45 1.42 2.02 1.83 1.82 2.76 2.06 
28 2.34 2.00 1.70 1.08 1.89 1.36 1.47 1.88 1.9? 1.69 2.?1 1.74 
29 2.41 2.06 1.78 1.39 2.03 1.35 1.50 1.91 2.11 1.97 1.95 1.99 
30 2.65 2.30 1.90 1.48 -__ 1.38 1.53 1.94 1.82 1.14 1.97 1.66 
31 2.86 --- 1.78 1.57 1.34 --- 1.80 --- 1.48 1.77 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

2.33 
2.86 

2.23 
3.45 

2.07 
2.59 

1.44 
1.96 

1.26 
2.03 

1.45 
2.12 

1.65 
2.40 

1.69 
2.17 

2.04 
2.77 

1.62 
2.20 

1.A6 
2.49 

1.95 
2.40 

MIN 1.92 1.45 1.60 .67 .60 .94 1.09 .87 1.48 1.14 1.18 1.749 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN -.02 MAX 3.45 miN -1.59 
wTR YP 1976 MEAN 1.80 MAX 3.45 MIN .60 



 

100 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281650 Hillsboro River at Deerfield Beach, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

TO SEPTEMPER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

-.38 
-.63 
-.92 
-.89 
-.92 

.18 
-.22 
-.20 
-.39 
-.60 

-1.18 
-1.12 
-1.06 
-1.07 
-.94 

-1.56 
-1.30 
-1.06 
-1.38 
-1.04 

-1.15 
-1.32 
-1.47 
-1.29 
-1.26 

-1.09 
-1.18 
-1.10 
-1.01 
-1.06 

-1.30 
-1.43 
-1.21 
-1.05 
-.80 

-1.12 
-1.18 
-1.22 
-1.10 
-.94 

-.87 
-.81 
-.64 
-.47 
-.37 

-.95 
-1.06 
-1.11 
-1.19 
-1.22 

-1.37 
-1.46 
-1.5? 
-1.57 
-1.30 

-1.n4 
-1.03 
-.An 
-.71 
-.65 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

-.92 
-.78 
-.82 
-.68 
-.52 

-.50 
-.40 
-.39 
-.18 
-.19 

-.70 
-.95 
-.69 
-.40 
-.39 

-.98 
-.99 
-1.09 
-1.18 
-.95 

-1.18 
-.99 
-.71 
-.94 
-1.23 

-1.05 
-1.02 
-.96 
-1.03 
-1.13 

-.59 
-.33 
-.30 
-.56 
-.70 

-.90 
-.84 
-.99 
-1.07 
-1.04 

-.65 
-.72 
-.68 
-.66 
-.95 

-1.29 
-1.31 
-1.22 
-1.11 
-1.28 

-1.36 
-1.11 
-.97 
-.98 
-1.12 

-.7? 
-.69 
-.67 
-.62 
-.64 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

-.19 
-.22 
-.10 
-.22 
-.19 

-.22 
-.36 
-.39 
-.55 
-.60 

-.12 
.08 
.04 
-.17 
-.25 

-1.22 
-1.15 
-1.08 
-1.16 
-1.33 

-1.25 
-1.24 
-1.24 
-1.47 
-1.55 

-1.02 
-1.10 
-1.24 
-1.30 
-1.40 

-.69 
-.68 
-.90 

-1.01 
-.98 

-1.38 
-1.47 
-1.59 
-1.49 
-1.35 

-.99 
-.94 
-.94 
-.64 
-.64 

-1.26 
-1.13 
-1.13 
-.98 
-1.12 

-.96 
-.99 
-.88 
-.74 
-.72 

-.43 
-.47 
-.23 
-.40 
-.49 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

-.22 
-.33 
-.45 
-.67 
-.61 

-.64 
-.65 
-.55 
-.54 
-.65 

-.56 
-.66 
-1.02 
-.99 
-.99 

-1.34 
-1.17 
-1.52 
-1.42 
-1.17 

-1.66 
-1.66 
-1.83 
-1.87 
-1.66 

-1.42 
-1.60 
-1.77 
-1.38 
-1.42 

-1.30 
-1.33 
-1.39 
-.93 
-.91 

-1.28 
-1.22 
-1.01 
-1.04 
-1.00 

-.62 
-.59 
-.65 
-.68 
-.51 

-.98 
-.84 
-.72 
-.69 
-.84 

-.73 
-.50 
-.47 
.18 
-.37 

-.37 
-.48 
-.66 
-.65 
-.78 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

-.41 
-.20 
-.20 
-.24 
.05 

-.66 
-.88 
-.85 
-.66 
-.54 

-.60 
-.46 
-.29 
-.17 
-.29 

-1.20 
-1.07 
-1.05 
-.95 
-1.04 

-1.38 
-1.46 
-1.38 
-1.09 
-1.09 

-1.39 
-1.05 
-.89 
-.76 
-.79 

-.94 
-.98 

-1.07 
-1.09 
-1.09 

-.81 
-.73 
-.61 
-.84 
-.72 

-.58 
-.67 
-.77 
-.91 
-.85 

-.84 
-.74 
-1.06 
-1.23 
-1.25 

-.63 
-.52 
-.42 
-.66 
-.78 

-.60 
-.81 
-1.18 
-1.38 
-1.14 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

-.25 
-.08 
.02 
.02 
-.08 
-.03 

-.39 
-.69 
-.85 
-.92 
-.92 
---

-.87 
-1.10 
-1.27 
-1.32 
-1.19 
-1.27 

-1.13 
-1.24 
-1.61 
-1.46 
-1.44 
-1.26 

-.59 
-.86 
-.74 
-.77 
---

-.73 
-.86 
-1.09 
-1.12 
-1.15 
-1.20 

-1.20 
-1.26 
-1.24 
-1.25 
-1.08 
---

-.73 
-.76 
-.90 
-.90 
-.84 
-.94 

-.89 
-1.11 
-1.04 
-.87 
-.96 
---

-1.30 
-1.23 
-1.32 
-1.44 
-1.42 
-1.43 

-.94
-1.01 
-.98 
-1.15 
-1.05 
-1.16 

-1.24 
-1.29 
-1.39 
-1.31 
-.98 
---

MEAN 
Max 
MIN 

-.39 
.05 
-.92 

-.51 
.18 
-.92 

-.71 
.08 

-1.32 

-1.21 
-.95 

-1.61 

-1.25 
-.59 
-1.87 

-1.14 
-.73 

-1.77 

-.99 
-.30 
-1.43 

-1.03 
-.61 

-1.59 

-.76 
-.37 
-1.11 

-1.12 
-.69 
-1.44 

-.91 
.18 

-1.57 

-.79 
-.23 
-1.39 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN -.71 
MEAN -.90 

MAX .18 
MAX .18 

MIN -1.59 
MIN -1.87 



101 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282100 Cypress Creek Canal at S-37A, near Pompano Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26012'20", long 80°07'57", in NW 4 sec.11, T.49 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
center of Channel on upstream side of bridge on State Highway 811, 300 ft (91 m) upstream from salinity-control structure 37A, 
2.4 ml (3.9 km) upstream from mouth, 2.8 ml (4.5 km) downstream from control structure 37B, 3 ml (5 km) southwest of Pompano 
Beach, and 3.5 ml (5.6 km) downstream from Pompano Canal. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indetenninate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1962 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 127 cfs (3.597 cu m/s), 91,940 acre-ft/yr (113 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,910 cfs (54.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 4.87 ft (1.484 m) Sept. 14; no 
flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.21 ft (0.064 11) Sept. 15. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,910 cfs (54.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19, 1976; maximum gage height, 6.63 ft (2.021 m) Oct. 
15, 1965; no flow on some days each year; minimum gage height, -1.20 ft (-0.366 m) Feb. 13, 1964. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow is regulated by the operation of salinity-control structure 37A. Flow is affected by tide and the 
operation of control structure 37B, 2.8 ml (4.5 km) upstream, and is occasionally reversed. Discharge computed from continuous 
velocity record obtained from recording deflection meter and slot gate relations. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

300 
190 
258 
224 

.00 

409 
391 

1.8 
413 
214 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

338 
.00 
.00 

117 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

24 
43 
.00 
.00 
.00 

320 
132 
490 
388 
281 

.00 
318 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
455 

.00 
191 
178 
259 
260 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

238 
201 
243 
136 

.00 

269 
620 
328 

.00 
318 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
254 
206 
61 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

246 
309 
256 
245 
191 

.00 

.00 

.00 
53 
.00 

121 
.00 

217 
.00 
.00 

343 
244 
259 
284 
247 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

156 
24 
99 
324 
87 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

154 
69 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
250 

.00 

.00 

556 
323 
369 
293 
232 

203 
.00 

228 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
755 

1150 
644 
610 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

250 
46 
111 
133 
105 

62 
.00 
.00 

62 
.00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

247 
368 
18 
.00 

204 

244 
180 
204 
292 
330 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
301 
528 
1910 
1350 

494 
337 
31 

485 
113 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

434 
658 
589 
394 
235 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

14 
.00 

623 
432 
50 

200 
83 
450 
292 
370 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

1100 
744 
572 
569 
591 

.00 
271 
221 
377 
151 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

55 
35 

393 
295 
373 
356 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

.00 .00 

.00 .00 

.00 .00 
179 .00 
90 .00 
.00 .00 

273 
282 
357 
504 

---

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

..00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
---

.00 
295 
168 
448 
480 
122 

295 
282 
289 
71 
.00 
”.. 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

651 
433 
639 
615 
366 
252 

43 
241 

.00 

.00 

.00 
..... 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

6252.00 
202 
658 
.00 

12400 

3777.80 
126 
620 
.00 
7490 

269.00 .00 
8.68 .000 
179 .00 
.00 .00 
534 .00 

1416.00 
48.8 
504 
.00 
2810 

1199.00 
38.7 
338 
.00 
2380 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

3786.00 
122 
623 
.00 
7510 

8213.00 
274 
556 
.00 

16290 

802.00 11414.00 
25.9 
318 
.00 
1590 

368 
1910 
.00 

22640 

8188.00 
273 
1150 
.00 

16240 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

27557.20 
45316.80 

MEAN 75.5 
MEAN 124 

MAX 
MAX 

1770 
1910 

MIN 
MIN 

.00 

.00 
AC-FT 
AC-FT 

54660 
89890 



  

 

 
 

 

102 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282100 Cypress Creek Canal at S-37A, near Pompano Beach, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFP YEAR OCTO8FP 1975 
wAN VALUES 

TO SEPTFm6EP 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.49 
3.53 
3.56 
3.48 
3.54 

3.82 
3.67 
3.50 
3.79 
3.79 

3.65 
3.62 
3.59 
3.56 
3.53 

3.79 
3.21 
3.18 
3.16 
3.17 

3.45 
3.45 
3.51 
3.85 
3.77 

3.96 
3.86 
3.93 
3.80 
3.76 

3.52 
3.65 
3.57 
3.90 
3.67 

3.81 
3.77 
4.18 
4.21 
4.28 

3.66 
3.96 
3.77 
3.75 
3.54 

4.11 
1.86 
3.76 
3..1 
3.95 

3.55 
3.57 
3.61 
3.72 
3.67 

4.16 
4.1f4 
409 
4.16 
4.19 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.82 
3.85 
3.83 
3.18 
3.07 

3.87 
3.88 
3.58 
3.93 
3.94 

3.56 
3.58 
3.60 
3.60 
3.60 

3.29 
3.30 
3.29 
3.24 
3.19 

3.98 
3.79 
3.66 
3.53 
3.51 

3.86 
3.88 
3.50 
3.98 
3.98 

3.53 
3.55 
3.78 
3.61 
3.77 

4.25 
4.26 
4.79 
4.31 
4.30 

3.8? 
3.5? 
3.78 
3.89 
3.81 

4.111 
4.04 
4.o8 
4.20 
1.80 

3.41 
3.45 
3.31 
3.44 
3.51 

4.40 
4.39 
4.15 
4.40 
4.16 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.37 
3.51 
3.57 
3.59 
3.62 

3.95 
3.73 
3.84 
3.77 
3.86 

3.59 
3.54 
3.50 
3.48 
3.46 

3.13 
3.10 
3.07 
3.07 
3.14 

3.83 
3.75 
3.94 
3.74 
3.56 

3.55 
3.84 
3.74 
3.67 
3.61 

3.77 
3.72 
3.77 
3.70 
3.66 

4.24 
4.22 
3.66 
3.65 
3.76 

3.81 
3.80 
3.75 
3.83 
3.90 

1.73 
1.66 
1.1 
3.57 
3.65 

3.51 
3.54 
3.59 
3.55 
3.61 

4.38 
4.16 

4.14 
3.60 
3.04 

16 
17 
18 
19 
PO 

3.59 
3.89 
3.88 
3.92 
3.91 

3.70 
3.72 
3.73 
3.20 
3.32 

3.44 
3.43 
3.41 
3.37 
3.32 

3.65 
4.02 
4.13 
4.16 
3.90 

3.56 
3.85 
3.62 
3.4 

3.77 

3.59 
3.50 
3.44 
3.41 
3.39 

1.77 
3.59 
3.41 
1.41 
3.79 

3.66 
3.62 
3.36 
3.53 
3.66 

3.91 
3.88 
3.92 
3.94 
3.85 

1.62 
3.65 
1.59 
3.58 
1.50 

3.6? 
3.80 
4.73 
3.961 
4.34 

4.15 
4.79 
4.18 
4.16 
4.11 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.56 
3.83 
3.71 
3.72 
3.61 

3.58 
3.67 
3.73 
3.73 
3.73 

3.31 
3.29 
3.26 
3.24 
3.25 

3.72 
3.59 
3.48 
3.39 
3.33 

3.54 
3.40 
3.45 
3.68 
3.68 

3.32 
3.25 
1.30 
3.63 
3.57 

3.58 
3.63 
3.53 
3.78 
3..8 

3.52 
3.87 
3.67 
3.47 
3.73 

3.67 
4.05 
3.96 
3.86 
3.94 

3.47 
1.53 
1.67 
1.69 
3.,-.7 

4.37 
4.33 
4.22 
4.21 
4.33 

4.19 
4.46 
4.37 
4.79 
4.10 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.89 
3.89 
3.73 
3.87 
3.85 
3.78 

3.73 
3.72 
3.70 
3.66 
3.66 
---

3.27 
3.29 
3.30 
3.62 
3.35 
3.33 

3.33 
3.67 
3.55 
3.50 
3.78 
3.61 

3.69 
3.60 
4.07 
3.92 
---

3.81 
3.60 
3.43 
3.35 
3.35 
3.71 

3.9,,
3.75 
3.83 
3.56 
3.45 
---

3.56 
3.47 
3.50 
3.76 
3.52 
3.55 

3.97 
3.99 
4.0? 
4.20 
4.26 
---

1.59 
3.55 
3.49 
3.43 
3.35 
3.39 

4.35 
4.34 
4.33 
4.35 
4.32 
4.27 

4.14 
4.21 
4.03 
3.97 
3.92 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.68 
3.92 
3.07 

3.72 
3.95 
3.20 

3.45 
3.65 
3.24 

3.44 
4.16 
3.07 

3.68 
4.07 
3.40 

3.65 
3.98 
3.25 

3.70 
3.9,4 
3.41 

3.86 
4.31 
3.36 

3.49 
4.26 
3.66 

1.72 
4.31 
1.15 

3.58 
4.35 
3.33 

4.21 
4. 
3.04 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 3.66 MAX 4.55 WIN 1.93 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.74 MAX 4.46 mIN 3.04 



 

103 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282300 Intracoastal Waterway at Lauderdale-by-the-Sea, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°11'23", long 80°06'13", in NW 4 sec.18, T.49 S., R.43 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
sea wall on west bank, 25 ft (7.6 m) north of bridge on N.E. 50th Street in Lauderdale-by-the-Sea. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1968 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.55 ft (1.082 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.97 ft (-0.600 m) Feb. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.69 ft (1.125 m) Oct. 6, 1974; minimum, 1.97 ft (-0.600 m) Feb. 19, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in the Intracoastal Waterway. The stage published is the maximum and 
minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE" HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTO8Fk 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

1975 TO SEPTFMRER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SOP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.49 
2.50 
2.73 
2.74 
2.84 

3.25 
3.55 
3.45 
3.22 
2.95 

2.22 
2.62 
2.50 
2.29 
2.22 

1.86 
2.12 
2.01 
1.83 
1.64 

1.92 
1.44 
1.20 
1.23 
.87 

1.57 
1.43 
1.36 
1.37 
1.26 

1.54 
1.45 
1.5.0 
1.46 
1.52 

1.54 
1.60 
1.60 
1.22 
1.45 

2.00 
1.91 
1.92 
2.01 
2.06 

2.05 
1.87 
1.60 
1.63 
1.67 

1.65 
1.53 
1.36 
1.49 
1.69 

1.5 
1.9n 
1.92 
2.n2 
2.27 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3.00 
2.90 
2.75 
2.19 
2.19 

2.93 
2.60 
2.37 
2.17 
1.84 

2.05 
1.92 
1.65 
1.89 
1.82 

1.45 
1.23 
1.n5 
.75 
.67 

.73 

.90 

.94 
1.02 
.86 

1.20 
1.08 
1.06 
1.17 
.98 

1.55 
1.49 
1.74 
1.96 
1.83 

1.60 
1.46 
1.59 
1.73 
2.08 

2.01 
2.29 
2.64 
2.69 
2.57 

1.73 
1.92 
2.18 
2.24 
2.09 

1.90 
2.30 
2.36 
2.18 
1.89 

2.23 
2.36 
2.26 
2.16 
2.3? 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.97 
2.03 
2.04 
2.06 
2.07 

1.62 
1.50 
1.57 
1.44 
1.62 

2.04 
2.04 
1.98 
2.10 
2.08 

1.09 
.93 

1.28 
1.36 
1.55 

.95 
1.23 
1.56 
1.54 
1.70 

1.04 
1.38 
1.52 
1.80 
2.28 

2.14 
2.40 
2.38 
2.54 
2.34 

2.08 
2.32 
2.22 
2.29 
2.33 

2.64 
2.59 
2.61 
2.51 
2.53 

2.17 
2.05 
1.90 
1.92 
1.76 

1.98 
1.9? 
1.83 
1.85 
1.69 

2.32 
2.24 
2.00 
1.80 
1.71 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.21 
2.28 
2.29 
2.18 
2.15 

1.99 
2.19 
2.12 
2.34 
2.34 

2.16 
2.17 
2.23 
2.22 
2.66 

1.79 
2.05 
1.68 
2.15 
2.07 

1.83 
1.84 
1.65 
1.40 
1.43 

2.23 
2.14 
2.09 
1.93 
1.90 

2.?5 
2.25 
1.92 
1.74 
1.83 

2.23 
1.93 
1.81 
1.70 
1.51 

2.30 
2.05 
1.85 
1.60 
1.56 

1.64 
1.54 
1.49 
1.36 
1.76 

1.5? 
1.58 
1.83 
2.09 
1.61 

1.70 
1.54 
1.57 
1.7A 
2.01 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.19 
2.39 
2.47 
2.55 
2.30 

2.39 
2.08 
1.93 
2.12 
2.06 

2.80 
2.86 
2.86 
2.71 
2.56 

1.97 
1.88 
1.84 
1.80 
1.69 

1.52 
1.35 
1.08 
1.08 
1.50 

1.75 
1.47 
1.35 
1.59 
1.34 

1.55 
1.33 
1.13 
1.17 
1.30 

1.51 
1.53 
1.52 
1,58 
1.90 

1.54 
1.54 
1.53 
1.73 
1.78 

1.33 
1.52 
1.46 
1.63 
1.74 

1.89 
2.74 
2.51 
2.39 
2.51 

2.1. 
2.79 
2.24 
2.30 
2.67 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.24 
2.37 
2.46 
2.55 
2.76 
3.02 

2.16 
2.17 
2.07 
2.29 
2.48 
---

2.28 
1.99 
1.83 
1.99 
2.08 
1.99 

1.48 
1.48 
1.26 
1.56 
1.71 
1.74 

1.80 
1.80 
1.86 
1.93 
---

1.47 
1.52 
1.44 
1.49 
1.54 
1.50 

1.36 
1.42 
1.55 
1.52 
1.67 
---

1.93 
1.83 
1.93 
1.90 
1.90 
1.90 

1.88 
1.87 
1.95 
1.89 
2.27 
---

1.84 
2.03 
1.92 
1.80 
1.84 
1.69 

2.58 
2.45 
2.51 
2.29 
2.28 
1.97 

2.5? 
2.20 
1.92 
1.94 
1.87 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.42 
3.02 
1.97 

2.29 
3.55 
1.44 

2.22 
2.86 
1.65 

1.58 
2.15 
.67 

1.38 
1.93 
.73 

1.52 
2.28 
.98 

1.73 
2.54 
1.13 

1.79 
2.33 
1.22 

2.08 
2.69 
1.53 

1.77 
2.24 
1.26 

1.99 
2.58 
1.36 

2.07 
2.57 
1.52 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN -.05 MAX 3.55 MIN -1.86 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.91 MAX 3.55 MIN .67 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

104 SOITIE FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282300 Intracoastal Waterway at Lauderdale-by-the-Sea, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, wATFP YEAR OCTORFR 1975 TO SEPTEMOER 1976 
TIDAL UN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

-.32 
-.53 
-.75 
-.91 
-.97 

-,n5 
-.27 
-.40 
-.58 
-.73 

-1.22 
-1.27 
-1.22 
-1.40 
-1.01 

-1.64 
-1.34 
-1.2? 
-1.30 
-1.06 

-1.26 
-1.42 
-1.56 
-1.38 
-1.37 

-1.1k 
-1.3n 
-1.27 
-1.15 
-1.17 

-1.00 
-1.15 
-1.01 
-.87 
-.76 

-1.24 
-1.28 
-1.31 
-1.17 

9 

-.78 
-.74 
-.59 
-.46 
-.40 

-.88 
-1.'1 1 
-1.11 
-1.20 
-1.26 

-1.41 

:11::7R 
-1.48 
-1.25 

-.77 
-,90 
-.6? 
-.9 
-.41 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

-1.01 
-.99 
-.79 
-.86 
-.65 

-.62 
-.53 
-.46 
-.20 
-.31 

-1.04 
- 1 
-.69 
-.30 
-.11 

-1.03 
-1.03 
-1.14 
-1.30 
-1.01 

-1.26 

-1-:(-;: 
-1.01 
-1.31 

:1:10: 
-1.00 
-.06 

-1.15 

-.67 
-.42 
-.?7 
-.46 
-.57 

-.92 
-.87 

-1.00 
-1.11 
-1.15 

-.56 
-.69 
-.58 
-.6P 
-.98 

:11.72': 
-1.21 
-1.07 
-1.18 

:11::: 
-1.11 

-.47 
....4 
...47 
....44 
-,40 

11 
12 
13 
14 
1', 

-.50 
-.14 
-.16 
-.08 
-.18 

-.36 
-.45 
-.68 
-.77 
-.80 

.01 
-.13 
-.15 
-.32 
-.51 

-1.21 
-1.16 
-1.19 
-1.28 
-1.35 

-1.31 
-1.30 
-1.32 
-1.57 
-1.64 

-1.10 
-1.20 
-1.27 
-1.42 
-1.49 

-.59 

:1:ig 
-1.23 
- 1.62 

-1.42 
-1.48 
-1.67 
-1.60 
-1.37 

-.96 
-.99 

-1.04 
-.64 
-.64 

-1.29 

:1:21(5)
-1.06 
-1.12 

-.97 
-.99 
-.93 
-.70 
-.7? 

-.?4 
-.08 
-.20 
-04 
-.30 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

-.23 
-.28 
-.37 
-.53 
-.73 

-.61 
-.64 
-.64 
-.65 
-.63 

-.54 
-.88 

-1:9; 
-1.01 

-1.46 
-1.27 
-1.65 
-1.55 
-1.19 

-1.60 

:1:79; 
-1.97 
-1.69 

-1.39 
-1.63 
-1.81 
-1.53 
-1.58 

-1.64 
-1.63 
-1.49 

:11: ri 

-1.44 
-1.?5 

-.98 
-1-::: 

-.52 
-.49 
-.52 
-.61 
-.32 

-.9 7 
-0, 3 
-.70 
-.70 
-.83 

-.67 
-.5? 
-.36 
.20 

-.31 

-.17 
-.43 
-.60 
-.6? 
-.79 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

-.72 
-.48 
-.29 
-.16 
-.27 

-.63 
-.88 
-.83 
-.65 
-.58 

-.61 
-.47 
-.26 
-.21 
-.40 

-1.26 
-1.08 

:11:01 (1 
-1.19 

-1.46 

-1.49 
-1.24 

-1.45 
-1.17 

-1:f04: 
-.74 

-1.1? 
-.09 

-1.07 
-1.17 

-.58 
-.62 
-.56 
-.77 
-.65 

-.51 
-.65 
-.66 
-.86 
-.87 

-.67 
-.73 

-1.1, 4 
-1.21 
-1.17 

-.58 
....2 
-.41 
-.69 
-.76 

-.64 
-.77 

-1.45 
::::: 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

-.14 
-.05 

.03 
-.11 
-.14 

-.38 
-.73 
-.86 
-.97 

-1.20 

-.82 
-1.13 
-1.28 
-1.31 
-1.13 

-1.34 
-1.47 
-1.68 
-1.46 
-1.49 

-.8? 
-1.05 
-.93 
-.95 
---

-.80 
-.91 

-1.07 

:1:1: 

-1.25 
-1.36 

-, 
-1.43 
-1.29 

-.73 
-.76 
-.89 
-.R9 
-.75 

-.95 
-1.08 

-1:246 
-.93 

-1.31 
-1.22 

8 
-1.41 

-.87 
-.P7 
-.96 

07 
-1..., 

:1:76' 
-1.10 
-1.30 

31 -.17 --- -1.34 -1.34 -1.17 --- -1.00 --- :-111:.147 -.9", : 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

-.43 
.03 

-1.01 

-.60 
-.05 

-1.20 

-.76 
.01 

-1.4 0 

-1.29 
-1.01 
-1.58 

-1.36 
-.75 

-1.97 

-1.21 
-.74 

-1.81 

-1.07 
-.27 

-1.64 

-1.04 
-.56 

-1.67 

-.72 
-.3? 

-1.08 

-1.12 
-.70 

-1.48 

-.87 
.20 

-1.4P 

-.,9 
-.OR 

-1.45 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN -.79 MAX .06 MIN -1.86 
WTR YP 1976 MEAN -.93 MAX .20 MIN -1.97 



 

 

 

105 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282700 Middle River Canal at 5-36, near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°10'22", long 80°10'47", in NW 4 sec.20, T.49 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 20 ft 
(6.1 m) from south bank, 120 ft (37 m) upstream from salinity control structure 36, 1.5 ml (2.4 m) east of bridge on U. S. 
Highway 441, and 5 ml (8 km) west of Fort Lauderdale. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1955 to September 1961 (gage heights only), October 1961 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder, deflection-meter recorder and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Since Mar. 
27, 1962, deflection-meter recorder at same site. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--15 years, 31.1 cfs (0.881 cu m/s), 22,520 acre-ft/yr (27.8 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge during year, 1190 cfs (33.7 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 5.58 ft (1.783 m) 
Aug. 19; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 1.65 ft (0.503 m) June 23. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1190 cfs (33.7 cu m/s) Aug. 19, 1976; maxim= gage height, 7.38 ft (2.249 m) Dec. 27, 
1958; maximum reverse flow, 61 cfs (1.73 Cu m/s) Oct. 8, 1963; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, -0.53 ft 
(-0.162 m) June 28, 1958. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow is at times affected by tide and occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by operation of salinity 
control structure 36. 

COOPERATION.--Gage height and S-36 gate operation records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOB,R 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL 

1 440 196 69 0 701 0 178 0 0 0 
2 318 192 66 0 386 0 184 0 0 0 
3 170 193 69 0 0 222 0 n 0 n 
4 173 464 68 0 0 125 283 n 285 n 
5 173 259 67 0 0 0 184 0 186 n 

6 173 140 69 0 0 0 342 o 0 0 
7 176 439 71 0 0 o 166 o 349 16 
8 175 406 36 0 o 0 155 0 304 p95 
9 173 99 0 o 0 0 328 o 11R 0 

10 o 68 o 0 o 0 342 o 0 1,44 

11 0 71 0 o o 0 9.1 0 0 0 
12 o 74 o o 0 82 67 o o .1 
13 108 74 o o 0 450 611 0 o 610 
14 177 75 o o o 168 215 0 0 310 
15 141 76 o o o o 159 0 0 323 

16 147 73 0 o 0 0 443 0 262 Plc 
17 146 71 o 0 o 34 746 o 383 n 
18 150 71 0 0 9.7 68 144 0 357 0 
19 330 68 o o 0 65 781 0 1190 155 
20 263 68 0 0 0 63 428 0 746 34? 

21 192 70 o o 0 62 294 o 588 0 
22 194 74 o o 0 64 164 0 428 ?13 
23 196 72 o n 0 335 370 o 384 149 
24 196 73 o o 0 435 773 o 376 0 
25 191 71 o o o 780 103 o 685 0 

26 191 69 0 o o o 0 o 474 n 
27 186 68 o 0 o 0 o o 269 n 
28 190 69 o 170 0 21 140 154 259 0 
29 194 68 0 821 o 507 0 122 249 0 
30 199 67 0 --- o 396 0 o 409 0 
31 193 --- o 0 382 0 72 

TOTAL 5555 3878 515 0 991 1096.7 o 3759 6709.1 276 8368 3227 
MEAN 179 129 16.6 o 34.1 35.3 n 121 223 8.90 269 107 
MAX 440 464 71 0 821 701 0 507 611 154 1190 610 
MIN 0 67 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 o 0 
AC—FT 11020 7690 1020 o 1970 2180 0 7460 13310 547 16600 6400 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 32011.50 MEAN 87.7 MAX 599 MIN 0 AC—FT 61490 
WTR YP 1976 TOTAL 34374.80 MEAN 93.9 MAX 1190 PIN 0 AC—FT 68180 



 

 

 

106 scum FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02282700 Middle River Canal at S-36, near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, wATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
mFAN VALUES 

TO SERTFmRER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL MIA 5F. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.53 
4.36 
4.86 
4.99 
5.00 

5.35 
5.29 
5.21 
4.95 
4.67 

4.37 
4.35 
4.33 
4.23 
4.20 

4.55 
4.49 
4.44 
4.43 
4.44 

4.13 
4.17 
4.19 
4.17 
4.14 

4.25 
4.14 
4.58 
4.71 
4.76 

4.07 
4.0A 
4.04 
4.01 
4.01 

4.36 
5.12 
5.02 
4.50 
4.67 

4.31 
4.38 
5.05 
4.95 
4.41 

4.26 
4.10 
3.67 
3.72 
3.72 

4.68 
5.17 
5.30 
5.10 
4.82 

4.40 
4.46 
4.4 
4.6 1
4 • 43 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

5.08 
5.01 
4.92 
4.74 
4.92 

5.04 
4.98 
4.36 
4.32 
4.76 

4.24 
4.25 
4.33 
4.49 
4.57 

4.54 
4.57 
4.61 
4.53 
4.50 

4.13 
4.13 
4.10 
4.07 
4.00 

4.79 
4.85 
4.45 
4.95 
4.94 

4.06 
4.13 
4.10 
4.04 
3.98 

4.74 
4.86 
4.97 
4.97 
5.16 

4.21 
4.51 
5.01 
4.66 
4.86 

3.99 
4.18 
4.20 
4.21 
4.24 

5.29 
4.76 
4.35 
4.34 
4.74 

4..1 
4.40 
3.91 
4.07 
3.60 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

4.65 
4.43 
4.27 
4.16 
4.60 

4.92 
5.04 
5.14 
5.16 
5.04 

4.60 
4.61 
4.65 
4.68 
4.71 

4.44 
4.43 
4.43 
4.42 
4.39 

3.98 
3.95 
3.90 
3.89 
3.85 

4.91 
4.86 
4.63 
4.85 
4.82 

3.97 
3.99 
4.05 
4.11 
4.14 

5.18 
5.16 
4.34 
4.24 
4.42 

4.89 
5.31 
4.40 
4.51 
5.16 

4.21 
4.40 
4.68 
4.76 
4.79 

4.84 
4.88 
4.96 
5.14 
5.27 

4.2 
5.0? 
4.45 
4.55 
4.47 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.98 
5.12 
5.27 
5.18 
4.51 

4.94 
4.87 
4.80 
4.58 
4.56 

4.71 
4.71 
4.72 
4.67 
4.67 

4.39 
4.38 
4.13 
4.28 
4.20 

3.84 
3.81 
3.81 
3.79 
3.76 

4.80 
4.78 
4.80 
4.69 
4.60 

4.10 
4.13 
4.13 
4.14 
4.14 

4.66 
4.85 
5.17 
5.12 
4.95 

4.43 
4.31 
4.52 
4.90 
4.32 

4.65 
4.89 
4.66 
4.06 
4.82 

5.03 
4.26 
4.21 
4.19 
4.28 

5.01 
5.17 
5.55 
5.13 
4.31 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.49 
4.76 
4.96 
4.92 
4.79 

4.57 
4.57 
4.56 
4.52 
4.47 

4.70 
4.64 
4.60 
4.59 
4.59 

4.21 
4.20 
4.16 
4.13 
4.13 

3.80 
3.92 
4.08 
4.08 
4.36 

4.55 
4.49 
4.43 
4.32 
4.30 

4.15 
4.21 
4.20 

. 4.19 
4.19 

4.94 
5.23 
5.06 
4.39 
4.30 

4.11 
4.23 
3.58 
3.84 
3.93 

4.62 
4.83 
4.91 
4.94 
4.92 

4.90 
4.51 
4.56 
4.55 
3.66 

4.82 
4.75 
4.33 
4.18 
4.77 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.65 
4.59 
4.86 
5.04 
5.11 
5.23 

4.45 
4.44 
4.44 
4.38 
4.38 
---

4.59 
4.59 
4.62 
4.63 
4.57 
4.55 

4.10 
4.08 
4.10 
4.11 
4.09 
4.08 

4.78 
4.97 
5.20 
4.31 
---

4.21 
4.20 
4.19 
4.15 
4.11 
4.07 

4.18 
4.15 
4.16 
4.13 
4.08 
---

4.79 
5.04 
5.19 
4.63 
4.82 
4.61 

4.04 
4.43 
4.55 
4.17 
4.35 
---

4.45 
4.87 
4.52 
4.06 
4.33 
4.43 

3.39 
4.77 
5.10 
5.26 
5.16 
4.40 

5.06 
5.22 
5.2 
5.3? 
5.17 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

4.81 
5.27 
4.16 

4.76 
5.35 
4.32 

4.54 
4.72 
4.20 

4.33 
4.61 
4.08 

4.11 
5.20 
3.76 

4.58 
4.95 
4.07 

4.10 
4.21 
3.97 

4.82 
5.23 
4.24 

4.48 
5.31 
3.58 

4.49 
4.95 
3.72 

4.71 
5.30 
3.39 

4.69 
5.55 
3.80 

CAL YP 1975 
WIR YP 1976 

MEAN 
MEAN 

4.22 
4.54 

MAX 5.35 
MAX 5.55 

MIN 2.61 
MIN 3.39 



 

 

107 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02283200 Plantation Road Canal at S-33, near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°08'05", long 800111 42 1, in SW 4 sec.31, T.49 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 15 ft 
(5 m) streamwurd from left bank, 130 ft (40 m) upstream from salinity-control structure 33, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) east of bridge on 
U. S. Highway 441, 3 ml (5 km) above mouth, and 4 ml (6 km) west of Fort Lauderdale. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1955 to February 1962 (gage heights only), March 1962 to current year. Published since October 1961. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder, deflection-meter recorder and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of 
Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 23.0 cfs (0.651 cu Ws), 16,650 acre-ft/yr (20.5 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 604 cfs (17.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 4.22 ft (1.286 m) May 31; no 
flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.17 ft (0.052 m) Mar. 1. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 604 cfs (17.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19, 1976; maximum gage height, 6.05 ft (1.844 n) Apr. 19, 1957; 
maximum reverse flow, 157 cfs (4.45 cu m/s) Sept. 8, 1956; no flow on some days each year; minimum gage height, -0.82 ft (-0.250 m) 
Mar. 4, 1958. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow is at times affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by operation of salinity 
control structure 33. 

COOPERATION.--Gage height and salinity-control structure 33 gate-operation records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood 
Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFm8FR 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JuL AU(. CrP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

0 
10 
74 
73 
48 

44 
23 
51 
58 
75 

48 
48 
48 
48 
47 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 
0 
0 
0 
9.0 

21 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23 
66 
23 
54 
48 

61 
27 
14 
18 
17 

42 
67 
40 
47 
61 

45 
55 
97 
66 
76 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

26 
54 
51 
4.0 
0 

55 
70 
52 
45 
48 

49 
49 
53 
29 
0 

0 
0 
o 
0 
o 

0 
0 
o 

13 
0 

20 
20 
21 
38 
48 

o 
20 
.40 

13 
36 

17 
17 
3. 
31 
1. 

39 
30 
26 
13 
39 

64 
45 
43 
39 
19 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

0 
0 
o 
o 
0 

41 
36 
5.0 
19 

o 

0 
o 
0 
o 
0 

o 
0 
0 
o 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

19 
18 

o 
0 
0 

48 
130 
68 
60 
49 

77 
1,4 
14 
23 
.40 

18 
17 
17 
20 
20 

11 
17 
41 
43 
AP 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

0 
0 
o 
o 
0 

20 
16 
6.0 
14 
0 

o 
0 
7.0 
10 
22 

0 
0 
o 
0 
o 

o 
7.1 
o 
0 
0 

0 
1.2 
n 
o 
0 

35 
37 
70 
68 
49 

12 
14 
11 
0 
n 

27 
47 
go 

604 
342 

41 
44 
46 
5? 
51 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

0 
113 

o 
o 
o 

11 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23 
23 
23 
23 
23 

0 
o 
0 
0 
o 

n 
o 
0 
o 
0 

0 
0 
0 
5.1 
0 

24 
32 
65 
76 
44 

13 
37 
16 
11 
15 

127 
100 
87 
67 
74 

46 
48 
49 
47 
42 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

0 
0 
32 
113 
96 
102 

31 
60 
56 
52 
49 
---

23 
24 
24 
24 
24 
27 

0 
9.1 

105 
99 
---

0 
o 
0 
o 
0 
Cl 

0 
n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 
14 
32 
70 
45 
---

n 
n 
0 
0 
15 
14 

66 
52 
31 
40 
44 
59 

41 
41 
44 
43 
14 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

796.0 
25.6 
113 
0 

1580 

937.0 
31.2 
75 
0 

1860 

719.0 
23.1 
53 
0 

1430 

0 
0 
o 
o 
o 

213.1 
7.34 
105 

0 
423 

45.1 
1.45 
16 

o 
89 

o 
n 
0 
0 
n 

211.3 
6.81 

48 
0 

419 

1285.40 
42.8 
130 

0 
2550 

900.40 
16.1 
61 
0 

993 

2354 
75.9 
604 
13 

4670 

137? 
45.7 

76 
14 

2770 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 5526.20 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 8433.30 

MEAN 15.1 
MEAN 23.0 

MAX 135 
MAX 604 

MIN 0 
PAIN 0 

AC-FT 10060 
AC-FT 16730 



 

 

108 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02283200 Plantation Road Canal at S-33, near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFMAEH 1976 
MAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN Jul_ AUG SP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.18 
3.27 
3.16 
3.08 
3.20 

3.26 
3.25 
3.26 
3.20 
3.15 

3.36 
3.36 
3.36 
3.36 
3.35 

3.53 
3.41 
3.46 
3.52 
3.42 

3.14 
3.24 
3.24 
3.20 
3.18 

.97 
2.61 
3.17 
3.50 
3.46 

3.11 
3.11 
3.07 
3.06 
3.03 

3.07 
3.39 
3.20 
3.26 
3.39 

3.90 
3.15 
3.26 
3.22 
3.15 

3.18 
3.20 
3.30 
3.24 
3.25 

3.31 
3.06 
3.25 
3.12 
3.07 

3.20 
3.13 
3.17 
3.16 
3.18 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.23 
3.26 
3.26 
3.25 
3.37 

3.16 
3.14 
3.21 
3.26 
3.26 

3.38 
3.38 
3.44 
3.51 
3.52 

3.37 
3.53 
3.44 
3.42 
3.44 

3.12 
3.10 
3.12 
3.12 
3.12 

3.49 
3.55 
3.54 
3.39 
3.53 

3.08 
3.14 
3.15 
3.14 
3.09 

3.39 
3.43 
3.45 
3.39 
3.13 

3.28 
3.42 
3.04 
3.09 
3.31 

3.18 
3.31 
3.32 
3.24 
3.34 

2.97 
3.14 
3.10 
3.25 
3.22 

3.12 
3.01 
2.9? 
2.62 
2.41 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.35 
3.28 
3.21 
3.21 
3.23 

3.29 
3.36 
3.44 
3.40 
3.52 

3.47 
3.47 
3.45 
3.42 
3.42 

3.44 
3.40 
3.35 
3.39 
3.43 

3.10 
3.03 
2.91 
2.84 
2.79 

3.58 
3.59 
3.59 
3.58 
3.55 

3.07 
3.05 
3.03 
3.14 
3.17 

3.27 
3.19 
3.23 
3.25 
3.18 

2.96 
2.95 
3.00 
3.09 
3.05 

3.?6 
3.32 
3.38 
3.30 
3.33 

2.68 
2.77 
2.94 
3.14 
3.15 

2.36 
2.73 
3.02 
3.01 
2.87 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.32 
3.37 
3.46 
3.50 
3.40 

3.31 
3.31 
3.21 
3.32 
3.53 

3.46 
3.47 
3.32 
3.28 
3.31 

3.42 
3.43 
3.39 
3.33 
3.29 

2.73 
2.67 
2.63 
2.55 
2.49 

3.55 
3.30 
3.36 
3.37 
3.40 

3.16 
3.12 
3.14 
3.15 
3.15 

3.26 
3.19 
3.24 
3.34 
3.34 

3.14 
3.15 
3.13 
3.15 
3.14 

3.31 
3.30 
3.31 
3.43 
3.48 

3.23 
3.20 
3.1? 
3.48 
2.96 

2.88 
3.07 
3.19 
1.21 
3.21 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.51 
3.28 
3.50 
3.42 
3.35 

3.30 
3.41 
3.46 
3.49 
3.51 

3.35 
3.35 
3.35 
3.34 
3.34 

3.25 
3.24 
3.20 
3.15 
3.10 

2.45 
2.39 
2.37 
2.32 
2.61 

3.38 
3.34 
3.33 
3.29 
3.26 

3.15 
3.15 
3.17 
3.17 
3.16 

3.20 
3.27 
3.23 
3.33 
3.68 

3.14 
3.19 
3.14 
3.12 
3.13 

3.31 
3.31 
3.31 
3.29 
3.34 

2.93 
3.09 
3.14 
3.00 
3.17 

3.13 
3.04 
2.95 
2.84 
2.73 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.31 
3.36 
3.33 
3.21 
3.19 
3.08 

3.56 
3.53 
3.47 
3.42 
3.38 
---

3.35 
3.37 
3.37 
3.36 
3.37 
3.45 

3.07 
3.05 
3.06 
3.09 
3.11 
3.10 

2.94 
2.89 
2.13 
2.28 
---

3.23 
3.21 
3.20 
3.17 
3.15 
3.12 

3.15 
3.16 
3.09 
3.04 
3.00 
---

3.75 
3.74 
3.71 
3.91 
4.18 
4.22 

3.19 
3.23 
3.23 
3.32 
3.25 
---

3.47 
3.44 
3.42 
3.40 
3.28 
3.33 

3.18 
3.13 
3.20 
3.19 
3.22 
3.25 

2.63 
2.60 
2.47 
2.39 
2.15 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.29 
3.51 
3.08 

3.35 
3.56 
3.14 

3.39 
3.52 
3.28 

3.32 
3.53 
3.05 

2.82 
3.24 
2.13 

3.28 
3.59 
.97 

3.11 
3.17 
3.00 

3.41 
4.22 
3.07 

3.18 
3.90 
2.95 

3.32 
3.48 
3.18 

3.12 
3.48 
2.68 

2.88 
3.21 
2.15 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.32 MAX 3.88 mIN 2.88 
wTR yR 1976 MEAN 3.21 MAX 4.22 MIN .97 



109 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02283498 North New River Canal at S-2 and HGS-4, near South Bay, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°42'00", long 80°42'55", in SW 1/4 sec.35, T.43 S., R.36 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 
pump station 2 and hurricane gate structure 4, 500 ft (152 m) upstream from Hillsboro Canal, and 2.7 mi (4.3 km) north of South Bay. 
(corrected). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1957 to September 1967 (gage heights only), October 1967 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder in pump station 2. Gate-opening indicator, and pump tachometer. Datum of gage is at mean sea level 
(Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Jan. 18, 1965, water-stage recorder at site 1,600 ft (487 m) downstream at same datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--9 years, -30.7 cfs (-0.870 cu m/s), -22,230 acre-ft/yr (-27.4 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,270 cfs (36.0 cu m/s) Nov. 26; maximum gage height, 12.95 ft (3.947 m) Feb. 25; 
maximum daily reverse flow, 2,920 cfs (82.7 cu m/s) Aug. 19; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 9.50 ft (2.896 m) Sept. 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 2,450 cfs (69.4 cu m/s) Mar. 20, 1969; maximum gage height, 14.09 ft (4.295 m) 
Sept. 28, 1962; maximum daily reverse flow, 3,910 cfs (111 cu m/s) July 23, 1973; no flow for some days each year; minimum gage 
height, 8.60 ft (2.621 m) Sept. 23, 1960. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by hurricane gates and pump station at Lake Okeechobee. Discharge is summation of HGS-4 flow 
and S-2 pumpage. Flow frequently reversed during and after periods of heavy rainfall by pumpage into the canal from agricultural 
lands in the Everglades or by the operation of pump station No. 2 (negative figures indicate flow reversed). See records for 
North New River Canal below HGS-4, near South Bay (station 02283500) for table of daily gage height. Discharge computed from 
relations between discharge, head, gate openings, and pump tachometer. 

COOPERATION.--S-2 pump record and HGS-4 gate-operation record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGES IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL, AUG SEP 

1 -1960 -654 572 0 278 -2780 575 0 -1540 -576 -80 0 
2 -2030 -640 736 -85 292 -2040 525 0 -990 -453 -240 0 
3 -2670 0 812 0 268 -1130 796 --260 -1200 -749 -398 -408 
4 -2550 0 787 0 225 -265 772 124 -1550 •605 -750 0 
5 -1990 -596 845 332 105 -597 874 521 -1330 0 0 -591 

6 -1150 -497 944 493 100 0 -441 256 -1970 0 -507 -625 
7 -1010 -585 952 429 189 -635 -357 368 —1250 0 0 -477 
8 -365 0 838 SO2 212 -589 0 453 -1500 -752 0 . 0 
9 0 0 218 863 299 -578 168 460 -1200 -1230 0 -174 
10 -S35 -164 300 968 417 0 433 233 -1210 -660 -252 -180 

11 0 0 722 788 439 0 399 54 -1240 -646 -1210 0 
12 -592 0 792 408 348 0 651 0 -831 0 0 -1380 
13 0 0 764 0 529 0 919 0 7630 0 0 -1990 
14 0 0 771 207 574 0 952 0 -445 0 0 -1870 
15 0 0 757 121 553 341 893 0 0 0 0 -1840 

16 0 0 740 0 442 544 875 0 -228 0 -1440 -1180 
17 0 0 733 0 505 343 890 -1930 0 0 -2060 -1400 
18 0 0 944 0 486 464 919 -2390 -192 0 -2880 -2060 
19 0 231 1070 365 529 819 910 -1260 0 0 -2920 -1440 
20 0 344 981 532 450 866 1000 -364 0 0 -.2140 -1260 

21 0 447 993 488 434 817 1040 -164 0 0 -1070 -542 
22 0 500 1020 494 469 711 957 -491 0 0 -634 -750 
23 0 508 1030 530 335 0 938 -2580 -756 0 -595 -730 
24 -73 588 863 493 358 -643 912 -2850 -333 0 -560 -842 
25 0 1100 728 454 -593 0 857 -1810 -362 0 -375 -819 

26 0 1270 748 383 -2510 225 985 -378 0 0 -269 0 
27 0 1200 339 207 -2090 352 1000 0 0 17 0 -547' 
28 0 1170 0 -101 -2110 362 950 -493 -490 -40 0 0 
29 -1120 1150 0 0 -2850 361 937 -673 -585 -40 0 0 
30 -634 1110 0 163 --- 516 810 -1780 -426 -41 0 0 
31 -638 ---• 0 318 ..- 797 --- -2050 ---• 0 -203 ----

TOTAL -17317 6482 20999 9352 -1317 -1739 21139 -17004 -20258 -5775 -18583 .21105 
MEAN -559 216 677 302 -45.4 -56.1 705 -549 -675 -186 -599 -704 
MAX 0 1270 1070 968 574 866 1040 521 0 17 0 0 
MIN -2670 -654 0 -101 -2850 -2780 -441 -2850 -1970 -1230 -2920 -2060 
AC-FT -34350 12860 41650 18550 -2610 -3450 41930 -33730 -40180- -11450 -36860 -41860 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL -12850.00 MEAN -35.2 MAX 1560 MIN -2670 AC-FT -25490 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL -45126.00 MEAN -123 MAX 1270 MIN -2920 AC-FT -89510 



 

110 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02283500 North New River Canal below HGS-4, near South Bay, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°41'50", long 80°42'50", in SW 1/4 sec.35, T.43 S., R.36 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 30 ft 
(9 m) from west bank, 800 ft (244 m) downstream from Hillsboro Canal, 1,600 ft (488 m) downstream from hurricane gate structure 4 
and pump station 2 at Lake Okeechobee, and 2.5 ml (4.0 km) north of South Bay. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1957 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder in pump station 2. Datum of gage is at mean a level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to 
Jan. 18, 1965, water stage and deflection-meter recorder at site 1,600 ft (488 m) downstream at same datum. Jan. 19, 1965, to 
Sept. 30, 1967 deflection-meter recorder at site 1,600 ft (488 m) downstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, 55.7 cfs (1.577 cu m/s), 40,320 acre-ft/yr (49.7 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,000 cfs (28.3 Cu m/s) Nov. 26; maximum gage height, 12.95 ft (3.947 IT) Feb. 25; 
maximum daily reverse flow, 2,240 cfs (63.4 cu m/s) Oct. 3; minimum gage height, 9.50 ft (2.896 m) Sept. 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,560 cfs (44.2 cu m/s) May 19, 1966; maximum gage height, 14.09 ft (4.295 m) Sept. 
28, 1962; maximum daily reverse flow, 3,080 cfs (87.2 Cu m/s) June 21, 1959; minimum gage height, 8.60 ft (2.621 m) Sept. 23, 1960. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow regulated by hurricane gate and pump station at Lake Okeechobee. Flow occasionally reversed during and 
after periods of heavy rainfall by pumpage into the canal from agricultural lands in the Everglades (negative figures indicate flow 
reversed). Discharge is the difference in flow between North New River Canal at S-2 and HGS-4 and Hillsboro Canal below HGS-4. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

-1620 
-1680 
-2240 
-2130 
-1620 

-434 
-440 
66 
19 

-399 

441 
588 
597 
567 
629 

11 
-45 
64 
106 
305 

230 -2070 
231 -1450 
242 -591 
242 -62 
130 -391 

415 
384 
453 
443 
491 

-378 
-305 
-65 
397 
453 

-1150 
-684 
-896 
-1090 
-1010 

-344 
-230 
-525 
-350 
94 

201 
87 

-137 
-408 
252 

107 
84 

-152 
248 

-230 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

-881 
-779 
-212 
119 

-357 

-315 
-388 
48 
64 
-62 

706 
717 
635 
66 
102 

284 
190 
249 
520 
585 

125 
212 
214 
181 
245 

7.8 
-321 
-285 
-228 
134 

-266 
-203 
26 
173 
272 

12 -1480 
60 -889 
108 -1120 
205 -873 
250 -856 

28 
110 

-497 
-785 
-185 

-148 
273 
237 
261 
49 

-331 
-606 
-331 
-323 
-120 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

127 
-416 
76 
112 
117 

57 
57 
4.0 
14 
13 

410 
491 
493 
522 
565 

502 
342 
112 
116 
77 

288 
258 
366 
430 
350 

76 
67 
70 
76 

258 

274 
393 
538 
546 
526 

63 
372 
277 
248 
208 

-878 
-585 
-506 
-387 
-17 

-407 
206 
226 
118 
200 

-674 
212 
187 
227 
262 

80 
-884 

-1490 
-1340 
-1240 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

116 
69 
72 
88 
79 

37 
47 
47 
229 
244 

559 
493 
655 
729 
667 

106 
109 
30 
264 
308 

228 
310 
291 
348 
328 

324 
256 
318 
458 
513 

494 
503 
513 
499 
592 

185 
-1500 
-1820 
-855 
-156 

-79 
199 
-1.0 
40 
54 

152 
145 
152 
155 
136 

-908 
-1420 
-2070 
-2160 
-1470 

-747 
-896 

-1470 
-925 
-790 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

74 
74 
85 
44 
105 

318 
377 
413 
457 
839 

689 
650 
680 
599 
490 

277 
251 
273 
277 
327 

321 
363 
255 
245 
-383 

504 
430 
156 

-290 
169 

603 
507 
614 
512 
469 

-91 
r365 

-.1910 
-2190 
-1370 

-16 
84 

...569 
-67 

-118 

34 
135 
225 
226 
276 

-765 
-308 
-.331 
-338 
-109 

-230 
.442 
-.396 
-600 
-441 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

103 
89 
155 

-811 
-465 
-.434 

1000 
917 
900 
933 
939 
---

500 
240 
35 
77 
89 
64 

271 
194 
97 
196 
130 
131 

-.1810 
..1460 
-1430 
...2070 

....” 

288 
384 
478 
433 
352 
488 

563 
484 
441 
450 
410 
--.. 

-179 
180 

...258 

.4011 
-.1,340 
-.1560 

159 
58 

-.412 
..509 
...257 

-..... 

261 
296 
251 
259 
251 
281 

20 
189 
186 
183 
180 
-65 

165 
.-246 
168 
170 
134 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC.-FT 

...11941 
-385 
155 

...2240 
-.23680 

6001.0 
200 
1000 
...440 
11900 

14745 
476 
729 
35 

29250 

6659 
215 
585 
...45 

13210 

-720 
-.24.8 
430 

..2070 

.q430 

551.8 
17.8 
513 

...2070 
1090 

12119 
404 
614 
-266 
24040 

-.11735 .13855.0 
-.379 .•462 
453 199 

...2190 ...1480 
-.23280 ...27480 

894 
28.8 
296 

-.785 
1770 

-.4305 
...268 
273 

•.2160 
...16470 

-12984 
...433 
248 

.q470 
-.25750 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 12725.00 MEAN 34.9 MAX 1010 MIN ..2240 AC-FT 25240WTR YR 1976 TOTAL -18570.20 MEAN •.50.7 MAX 1000 MIN ...2240 AC-.FT -.36830 

https://18570.20
https://12725.00


 

111 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02283500 North New River Canal below HGS-4, near South Bay, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

10.31 
10.20 
10.02 
10.20 
10.07 

11.47 
11.42 
11.83 
11.84 
11.17 

12.25 
12.17 
12.27 
12.24 
12.16 

12.23 
11.87 
11.74 
11.63 
11.64 

12.13 
12.37 
12.39 
12.37 
12.23 

10.07 
10.23 
10.42 
11.92 
11.64 

11.31 
11.26 
11.51 
11.43 
11.46 

11.33 
11.61 
11.83 
12.00 
11.51 

10.00 
9.92 
10.13 
9.93 
10.20 

10.93 
10.93 
11.28 
11.30 
11.55 

11.48 
11.60 
11.62 
11.06 
11.51 

10.90 
10.85 
10.93 
11.36 
11.00 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

10.22 
10.27 
10.91 
11.83 
10.95 

11.20 
11.10 
11.67 
11.65 
11.45 

12.26 
12.27 
12.39 
12.54 
12.26 

12.09 
12.31 
12.20 
12.Q4 
12.09 

12.13 
12.10 
11.87 
11.87 
11.97 

11.81 
11.58 
11.50 
11.22 
11.39 

11.07 
11.19 
11.34 
11.35 
11.42 

11.84 
11.80 
11.79 
11.95 
11.96 

10.10 
10.38 
10.10 
10.39 
10.23 

11.68 
11.63 
10.99 
10.39 
10.46 

11.09 
11.30 
11.12 
11.14 
11.23 

11.36 
11.16 
11.48 
11.23 
11.29 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.36 
11.13 
11.39 
11.41 
11.28 

11.48 
11.51 
11.54 
11.36 
10.85 

12.21 
12.40 
12.43 
12.36 
12.43 

12.39 
12.59 
12.55 
12.33 
12.51 

12.05 
12.02 
12.04 
12.09 
12.11 

11.40 
11.34 
11.19 
10.97 
11.10 

11.33 
11.33 
11.46 
11.51 
11.60 

11.57 
11.25 
11.14 
11.62 
10.96 

10.14 
10.79 
11.14 
10.60 
11.17 

10.96 
11.44 
11.18 
11.09 
10.81 

10.39 
11.28 
11.25 
11.25 
11.21 

11.15 
10.63 
10.51 
9.96 
9.95 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.19 
11.24 
11.56 
11.94 
11.76 

10.79 
10.75 
10.70 
10.57 
10.76 

12.48 
12.47 
12.36 
12.19 
12.26 

12.55 
12.46 
11.93 
11.80 
12.09 

12.09 
12.11 
12.10 
12.14 
12.15 

11.43 
11.40 
11.08 
11.52 
11.62 

11.52 
11.51 
11.53 
11.58 
11.51 

11.61 
11.83 
10.12 
10.34 
10.42 

11.02 
10.84 
10.60 
10.61 
10.95 

10.63 
10.64 
10.99 
11.12 
10.89 

11.05 
10.44 
10.30 
10.01 
10.20 

10.31 
10.28 
10.34 
10.42 
10.45 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.59 
11.52 
11.71 
11.60 
11.41. 

10.64 
10.75 
10.85 
10.96 
11.30 

12.53 
12.45 
12.44 
12.68 
12.60 

12.32 
12.46 
12.08 
12.07 
12.17 

12.18 
12.18 
12.24 
11.97 
12.41 

11.74 
11.83 
12.20 
11.68 
11.45 

11.52 
11.67 
11.57 
11.54 
11.54 

11.08 
10.95 
10.53 
10.12 
10.08 

11.19 
10.96 
10.18 
10.53 
10.53 

10.52 
10.98 
11.28 
11.24 
11.16 

10.31 
11.56 
11.64 
10.93 
11.33 

10.97 
10.78 
10.48 
10.53 
10.65 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.35 
11.43 
11.97 
11.11 
11.39 
11.49 

11.80 
11.93 
12.09 
12.07 
12.18 
---

12.65 
12.76 
12.48 
12.41 
12.43 
12.32 

12.20 
12.20 
12.26 
12.14 
11.99 
12.06 

11.19 
10.60 
10.93 
10.76 

=== 

11.35 
11.43 
11.44 
11.40 

11:3: 

11.57 
11.72 
11.68 
11.58 
11.39 
--

10.56 
11.01 
10.47 
10.40 
10.07 
10.08 

10.70 
11.13 
11.38 
11.08 
11.00 

...--

11.18 
11.11 
11.03 
11.31 
11.49 
11.58 

11.31 
11.20 
11.19 
11.01 
10.86 
10.61 

11.50 
10.96 
11.20 
10.95 
10.87 

......... 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

11.16 
11.97 
10.02 

11.32 
12.18 
10.57 

12.39 
12.76 
12.16 

12.16 
12.59 
11.63 

11.96 
12.41 
10.60 

11.35 
12.20 
10.07 

11.47 
11.72 
11.07 

11.09 
12.00 
10.07 

10.60 
11.38 
9.92 

11.09 
11.68 
10.39 

11.05 
11.64 
10.01 

10.82 
11.50 
9.95 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 11.43 MAX 12.76 MIN 9.99 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 11.37 MAX 12.76 MIN 9.92 



11 2 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02284300 North New River Canal at S-7, at Terrytown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--(revised) Lat 26°20'07", long 80°32'14", in SW 4 sec.22, T.47 S., R.38 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
50 ft (15 m) east of U.S. Highway 27 in Terrytown, about 25 mi (40 km) south of Okeelanta. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1944 to December 1959 (weekly gage heights and periodic discharge measurements only), January 1960 to 
current year. Published as "Broward-Palm Beach County line, near Fort Lauderdale", October 1944 to December 1959. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929, (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--16 years (1961-76), 196 cu ft/s (5.551 cu m/s), 141,900 acre-ft/yr, (175 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1540 cu ft/s (43.6 cu m/s) May 18; maximum gage height, 12.91 ft (3.935 m) 
Dec. 27; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 10.31 ft (3.142 m) June 11. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 2,560 cu ft/s (72.5 cu m/s) June 27, 1974; maximum gage height, 14.09 ft (4.295 m) 
Oct. 31, 1961; maximum daily reverse flow, 755 cu ft/s (21.4 cu m/s) July 31, 1966; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage 
height, 8.21 ft (2.502 m) Jan. 10, 1961. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by pumpage and operation of gate at pump station 7, and by operation of hurricane gate structure 4 and 
pump station 2 at Lake Okeechobee. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
224 
558 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

353 
.00 
.00 

642 
267 

530 
620 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

6 
7 

.00 

.00 
205 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
289 

.00 
.00 
.00 

1170 
1160 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
8 
9 
10 

.00 

.00 
449 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
434 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

368 
.00 

622 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

914 
617 

.00 
437 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
1050 
1540 
658 

.00 

.00 

.00 
113 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

21 
22 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

23 
24 
25 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
416 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

248 
.00 

264 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

26 .00 .00 .00 .00 566 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
27 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
28 
29 

.00 
347 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

342 
235 

429 
501 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
30 
31 

.00 
573 

.00 
---

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

---
..... 

.00 

.00 
.00 
-... 

.00 

.00 
378 

...... 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
---

TOTAL 1369.00 987.00 .00 .00 982.00 434.00 289.00 3825.00 8483.00 1150.00 .00 .00 
MEAN 
MAX 

44.2 
573 

32.9 
558 

.000 
.00 

.000 
.00 

33.9 
566 

14.0 
434 

9.63 
289 

123 
1540 

283 
1170 

37.1 
620 

.000 
.00 

.000 
.00 

MIN 
AC-FT 

.00 
2720 

.00 
1960 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
1950 

.00 
861 

.00 
573 

.00 
7590 

.00 
16830 

.00 
2280 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 36069.00 MEAN 98.8 MAX 1910 MIN .00 AC-FT 71540 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 17519.00 MEAN 47.9 MAX 1540 MIN .00 AC-FT 34750 



 
 

 
 

 

 
   

  

 
 

  

  
 

 
 
 

SOUTH FLORIDA 113 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02284642 Everglades 2-111S near Andytown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°16'50", long 80°25'10", in SE 1/4 sec.11, T.48 S., R.39 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
water conservation area 2A, 5 mi (8.0 km) east of U. S. Highway 27, and 11 mi (17.7 km) north of Andytown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 14.21 ft (4.331 m) Nov. 6; minimum, 12.94 ft (3.944 up Feb. 27. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 14.40 ft (4.389 u) Aug. 25-30, 1974; minimum, 10.71 ft (3.264 m) 
May 6, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

(,kGF 5F1(,87. IN FP:ET, wATwR yEAR OCT051-14 1975 TO SEPTFm5F12 1976 

nay 6CT NOV nEC JAN 6E9 ...AR 0,8 .,./ty JUN JHL Am, i“,r, 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

14.15 
14.13 
14.15 
14.17 
14.15 

13.90 
13.89 
13.R8 
10.em 
14.17 

11.93 
13.91 
13.90 
11.90 
13.44 

11.40 
13.59 
11.97 
13.96 
13.54 

13.25 
13.25 
13.23 
11.2? 
13.21 

13.31 
13.35 
13.38 
13.45 
13.91 

13.97 
13.5., 
11.54 
13.51 
13.51 

13.16 
13.08 
13.04 
13.01 
1:1.0 

13.95 
13.95 
14.18 
14.09 
14.05 

11.21 
11.21 
13.22 
11.23 
13.26 

13.45 
13.47 
11.46 
13.49 
11.4p 

13.69 
13.4P 
13.“, 
13.65 
13.70 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

14.13 
14.12 
14.10 
14.09 
14.08 

14.21 
14.20 
14.19 
14.18 
14.16 

13.P8 
11.87 
11016 
13.54 
13.83 

13.93 
13.51 
13.49 
13.48 
13.47 

13.20 
13.19 
11.14 
13.17 
13.16 

)3.55 
13.56 
13.98 
13.62 
13.63 

13.48 
13.57 
13.57 
13.99 
13.54 

13.01 
13.02 
13.06 
13.09 
13.07 

14.00 
13.98 
13.98 
13.97 
13.96 

13.27 
13.27 
13.26 
13.25 
11.27 

13.59 
13.96 
13.59 
13.45 
)3.49 

11.74 
13.77 
13.79 
13.51 
13.02 

11 
1? 
13 
14 
15 

14.04 
14.05 
14.04 
14.04 
14.03 

14.15 
14.14 
14.13 
14.11 
14.09 

13.81 
13.81 
13.80 
13.79 
13.7R 

13.46 
13.45 
13.44 
13.42 
13.41 

13.14 
13.13 
13.11 
13.10 
13.09 

13.63 
13.63 
13.63 
13.63 
13.63 

13.97 
13.51 
13.4,4 
13.47 
13.4A 

13.06 
13.06 
13.03 
12.99 
13.19 

13.95 
13.95 
13.99 
13.46 
13.92 

13.27 
11.34 
11.39 
13.15 
13.35 

13.45 
11.49 
13.45 
13.46 
13.46 

13.89 
11.88 
13.92 
13.99 
13.96 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14.02 
14.01 
14.00 
13.49 
13.99 

14.08 
14.07 
14.06 
14.05 
14.05 

13.77 
13.76 
11.75 
11.75 
13.74 

13.40 
13.39 
13.37 
11.36 
13.35 

13.09 
13.08 
13.07 
13.06 
13.04 

13.62 
11.60 
13.40 
11.59 
11.60 

13.43 
13.41 
11.39 
13.37 
13.19 

13.13 
13.13 
13.18 
13.52 
13.46 

13.89 
13.85 
13.60 
13.74 
13.69 

13.35 
13.36 
11.16 
13.37 
11.38 

13.48 
11.95 
13.62 
13.70 
13.74 

13.99 
13.99 
11.97 
13.95 
11.99 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

13.96 
13.47 
13.96 
13.95 
13.95 

14.04 
14.03 
14.01 
13.44 
13.98 

13.73 
11.72 
13.71 
11.70 
13.70 

13.33 
13.31 
13.33 
11.33 
13.12 

13.02 
13.01 
13.00 
12.98 
12.96 

13.60 
13.61 
13.59 
13.40 
13.5.4 

11.33 
11.31 
11.78 
13.76 
13.71 

13.45 
13.45 
13.55 
13.98 
13.98 

13.62 
13.54 
13.49 
13.42 
13.34 

13.34 
13.16 
13.19 
13.4? 
]1.40 

13.77 
13.77 
11.77 
13.77 
13.76 

13.99 
13.99 
11.95 
11.9h 
13.0 

Ph 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

13.94 
13.93 
13.93 
13.92 
13.91 
13.91 

13.47 
13.96 
13.95 
13.44 
13.43 
---

11.69 
13.66 
13.67 
13.66 
13.45 
13.64 

13.30 
13.24 
13.28 
13.27 
13.26 
13.25 

12.45 
12.94 
13.10 
13.20 
---

13.59 
13.59 
11.98 
13.57 
13.66 
1 1.55 

13.23 
13.71 
13.18 
13.15 
11.14 
---

13.99 
13.64 
13.72 
13.83 
13.94 
13.95 

13.29 
13.24 
13.22 
13.19 
13.21 
---

11.18 
13.17 
13.54 
11.48 
11.48 
13.47 

13.79 
13.79 
13.75 
13.74 
13.72 
13.70 

13.94 
13.93 
13.91 
13.94 
13.94 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
mIN 

14.03 
14.17 
13.91 

14.05 
14.21 
13.88 

11.78 
13.93 
13.64 

11.41 
13.60 
11.25 

13.11 
13.25 
12.94 

13.57 
13.63 
11.31 

13.40 
13.57 
13.14 

13.31 
13.95 
12.90 

13.75 
14.18 
13.19 

13.14 
13.94 
13.?1 

13.40 
13.77 
13.49 

13.88 
13.49 
11.6P 

CAL '70 1975 
wrp YP 1976 

mFAN 13.14 
MEAN 13.60 

mAX 14.21 
843 14.21 

mIm 11.51 
MIN 12.94 



114 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02284644 Everglades 2-112S near Margate, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°17'01", long 80°17'54", in SW 1/4 sec.13, T.48 S., R.40 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
water conservation area 2A, 900 ft (274.3 m) west of Levee 36, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) north of S-38, and 6 mi (9.6 km) northwest of Margate. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to September 1976 (gage heights only), discontinued. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 14.18 ft (4.322 m) June 3; minimum, 12.60 ft (3.840 m) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 14.25 ft (4.343 m) Aug. 28, 1974; minimum, 8.81 ft (2.685 m) May 7, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) for the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

13.84 
13.87 
13.90 
13.80 
13.86 

13.62 
13.61 
13.60 
13.75 
13.85 

13.63 
13.63 
13.61 
13.60 
13.57 

13.20 
13.26 
13.25 
13.24 
13.23 

12.91 
12.90 
12.96 
12.94 
12.92 

13.11 
13.19 
13.25 
13.29 
13.31 

13.31 
13.27 
13.20 
13.20 
13.20 

12.72 
12.74 
12.70 
12.77 
12.74 

13.92 
13.94 
14.18 
14.10 
14.05 

12.93 
12.94 
12.94 
12.93 
12.92 

13.16 
13.14 
13.15 
13.22 
13.28 

13.57 
13.53 
13.51 
13.55 
13.59 

6 
7 
8 
9 

13.86 
13.85 
13.82 
13.81 

13.90 
13.90 
13.89 
13.87 

13.54 
13.57 
13.56 
13.55 

13.23 
13.22 
13.22 
13.20 

12.92 
12.92 
12.91 
12.89 

13.34 
13.36 
13.37 
13.39 

13.25 
13.26 
13.26 
13.23 

12.71 
12.70 
12.67 
12.72 

14.01 
14.02 
13.97 
13.97 

12.91 
12.92 
12.96 
13.02 

13.24 
13.22 
13.21 
13.19 

13.57 
13.62 
13.64 
13.62 

10 13.81 13.86 13.54 13.17 12.87 13.40 13.11 12.69 13.98 13.02 13.18 13.61 

11 13.71 13.86 13.52 13.16 12.87 13.40 13.17 12.72 14.00 13.04 13.20 13.75 
12 13.70 13.85 13.50 13.15 12.80 13.40 13.15 12.72 13.98 13.06 13.20 13.76 
13 
14 

13.77 
13.77 

13.85 
13.83 

13.50 
13.47 

13.14 
13.17 

12.80 
12.80 

13.40 
13.40 

13.12 
13.11 

12.70 
12.68 

13.95 
13.92 

13.09 
13.10 

13.20 
13.22 

13.78 
13.78 

15 13.75 13.81 13.47 13.15 12.80 13.39 13.07 12.78 13.88 13.11 13.22 13.76 

16 
17 

13.76 
13.75 

13.80 
13.78 

13.46 
13.46 

13.15 
13.16 

12.81 
12.81 

13.39 
13.39 

13.04 
13.00 

12.82 
12.88 

13.78 
13.67 

13.12 
13.12 

13.26 
13.27 

13.76 
13.77 

18 13.74 13.76 13.45 13.13 12.81 13.39 13.00 12.87 13.60 13.13 13.47 13.79 
19 
20 

13.73 
13.73 

13.75 
13.76 

13.43 
13.42 

13.11 
13.01 

12.81 
12.81 

13.39 
13.39 

12.98 
12.97 

12.91 
13.00 

13.49 
13.39 

13.13 
13.13 

13.68 
13.67 

13.79 
13.79 

21 13.72 13.76 13.41 13.01 12.80 13.39 12.96 13.11 13.29 13.11 13.66 13.78 
22 13.72 13.74 13.40 13.00 12.87 13.40 12.95 13.21 13.20 13.12 13.66 13.77 
23 13.71 13.72 13.40 13.07 12.85 13.39 12.89 13.46 13.15 13.13 13.65 13.76 
24 13.70 13.71 13.36 13.06 12.82 13.39 12.80 13.51 13.07 13.11 13.72 13.75 
25 13.69 13.69 13.34 13.04 12.91 13.40 12.85 13.54 13.02 13.08 13.70 13.75 

26 13.68 13.67 13.36 13.03 12.93 13.39 12.83 13.60 12.99 13.06 13.67 13.74 
27 13.67 13.67 13.35 13.02 13.03 13.38 12.71 13.66 12.94 13.08 13.65 13.74 
28 13.66 13.66 13.34 13.02 13.05 13.37 12.75 13.74 12.93 13.14 13.62 13.73 
29 13.65 13.64 13.32 13.00 13.06 13.37 12.72 13.81 12.91 13.23 13.58 13.73 
30 13.64 13.63 13.30 12.91 -.-- 13.36 12.60 13.86 12.91 13.20 13.54 13.72 
31 13.63 --- 13.30 12.97 ---- 13.35 --- 13.90 --- 13.18 13.56 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

13.75 
13.90 

13.76 
13.90 

13.46 
13.63 

13.12 
13.26 

12.88 
13.06 

13.36 
13.40 

13.03 
13.31 

13.05 
13.90 

13.61 
14.18 

13.06 
13.23 

13.40 
13.72 

13.70 
13.79 

MIN 13.63 13.60 13.30 12.91 12.80 13.11 12.60 12.67 12.91 12.91 13.14 13.51 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 12.81 MAX 13.90 MIN 10.66 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 13.35 MAX 14.18 MIN 12.60 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

SOUTH FLORIDA 115 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02285000 North New River Canal near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°05'39", long 80°13'48", in SW 4 sec.14, T.50 S., R.41 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on left 
bank 20 ft (6 m) upstream from lock and salinity-control structure on State Highway 84 and 6 mi (10 km) southwest of Fort Lauderdale 
(revised). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May to September 1913 (discharge measurements only). November 1939 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and sharp crested weir. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to 
Apr. 13, 1940, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. Dec. 9, 1959, to Sept. 30, 1967, deflection-meter recorder near left 
bank 20 ft (6 m) upstream from lock and dam. Auxiliary water-stage recorder at downstream end of lock Chamber. Aug. 1, 1947, to 
July 20, 1950, at site 500 ft (152 m) downstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 432 cfs (12.23 cu m/s); 312,800 acre-ft/yr (386 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1240 cfs (35.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 5.26 ft (1.603 m) Feb. 28; 
flow consists of leakage, estimated as 15 cfs (0.42 cu m/s) for many days; minimum gage height, 1.71 ft (0.521 m) Aug. 27. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 3,280 cfs (92.9 cu m/s) Nov. 19, 1947; maximum gage height, 10.83 ft (3.301 m) Oct. 
17, 1947; no flow May 5, 6, 13, 15-20, 24-26, 1966; minimum gage height, 0.78 ft (0.238 m) Dec. 3, 1942. 

Flood of Oct. 15, 1929, reached a stage of 7.66 ft (2.335 m), present site and datum, discharge, 5,400 cfs (152 cu m/s) from 
records by Everglades Drainage District. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow regulated at and above station by control structures for irrigation, drainage, and flood and fire 
control. Several small diversions above station for irrigation. Since February 1952, flow materially affected by control 
structure at 20-mile bend, 14 mi (23 km) upstream. Discharge computed from relations between discharge, head, and submergence. 

COOPERATION.--Stoplog record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOPF9 197, Tn SFPTE-HRER 1976 
MEAN VALUFS 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER RAP APR MAY JUN JUL AUG 5FP 

1 396 229 56 15 15 145 15 15 216 1s7 2H 16 
2 679 135 25 15 15 94 15 83 176 164 45 86 
3 647 72 15 15 15 15 15 162 242 186 45 257 
4 591 309 15 15 15 15 15 108 252 163 47 223 
5 567 441 15 15 15 16 15 74 178 175 189 239 

6 412 287 15 16 15 24 15 49 158 177 221 222 
7 ?62 126 15 17 15 30 15 36 163 118 190 721 
8 792 113 15 15 15 33 15 31 221 12? 179 ?08 
4 203 102 31 15 15 55 IF 30 190 114 189 192 
10 244 96 78 15 15 79 15 S6 179 129 135 189 

11 218 84 71 15 59 37 15 129 202 122 105 182 
1? 204 75 36 15 73 29 15 140 331 95 59 189 
13 182 41 15 15 60 ?6 15 153 370 39 on 718 
14 105 49 15 15 60 20 15 127 296 18 179 249 
15 35 53 15 15 51 19 15 95 290 37 165 236 

16 41 52 15 15 47 18 15 235 147 36 133 226 
17 44 52 15 15 46 25 15 173 183 39 68 22? 
18 64 49 15 15 41 21 15 170 189 39 303 ?21 
19 148 65 15 15 41 15 15 139 240 17 1240 233 
20 130 65 15 15 37 15 15 122 251 35 947 231 

21 44 61 15 15 36 15 15 191 203 37 837 ?13 
22 264 57 15 15 41 15 - 15 280 216 39 753 2o3 
23 320 58 15 15 36 15 15 251 212 40 653 1 97 
24 132 54 15 15 15 15 15 230 212 37 574 105 
25 99 42 15 15 15 15 15 167 156 36 716 177 

26 97 47 15 15 22 15 15 145 160 32 532 1°4 
27 97 64 15 15 131 15 15 126 156 33 379 )48 
28 107 69 15 15 378 15 15 152 151 30 187 171 
29 128 73 15 15 698 15 15 208 145 ?9 179 122 
30 102 70 15 15 --- 15 1 5 209 150 ?1 76 123 
31 146 --- 15 15 15 --- 225 --- 15 2? ---

TOTAL 6927 3090 672 468 2037 946 450 4311 6287 7366 9415 5765 
MEAN 223 103 21.6 15.0 70.2 30.5 15.0 139 209 76.3 303 19? 
MAX 679 441 78 17 698 195 15 280 370 186 1240 257 
MIN 35 41 15 15 15 15 15 15 145 15 22 16 
AC—FT 13740 6130 1330 9,?8 4040 1880 893 8550 12470 4690 18670 11430 

CAL Y9 1975 TOTAL 36200 MFAN 99.1 MAX 679 ,,TN 15 AC—FT 71800 
WTR Y9 1976 TOTAL 42734 MFAN 116 MAX 1240 ',1N 15 AC—FT 84760 



116 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02285000 North New River Canal near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.78 
2.59 
2.41 
2.93 
2.83 

3.04 
2.75 
3.19 
3.89 
3.17 

3.57 
3.40 
3.50 
3.52 
3.52 

4.10 
4.12 
4.19 
4.32 
4.37 

3.55 
3.64 
3.62 
3.57 
3.55 

3.70 
4.23 
3.97 
4.11 
4.56 

3.56 
3.52 
3.45 
3.42 
3.38 

3.63 
4.49 
4.90 
4.66 
4.47 

3.89 
3.71 
3.77 
3.43 
3.50 

2.50 
2.55 
2.52 
2.51 
2.47 

3.78 
3.74 
3.74 
3.74 
3.93 

3.32 
3.35 
3.55 
2.88 
2.86 

6 
7 

2.92 
3.28 

3.21 
4.06 

3.54 
3.59 

4.55 
4.46 

3.55 
3.64 

4.72 
4.80 

3.48 
3.40 

4.36 
4.25 

3.64 
3.66 

2.75 
2.99 

3.56 
3.79 

2.82 
2.78 

8 
9 
10 

3.21 
3.22 
3.59 

3.97 
3.89 
3.86 

3.64 
3.67 
3.64 

4.16 
3.99 
3.88 

3.66 
3.66 
3.61 

4.83 
4.49 
4.52 

3.43 
3.49 
3.60 

4.18 
4.17 
4.39 

3.68 
3.36 
3.31 

2.66 
2.87 
2.91 

3.74 
3.51 
3.32 

2.91 
3.11 
3.09 

11 3.48 3.77 3.61 3.84 3.55 4.26 3.64 4.32 3.46 2.88 3.42 3.06 
12 3.42 3.69 3.60 3.77 3.30 4.15 3.65 4.31 3.78 3.16 3.53 3.09 
13 3.32 3.37 3.60 3.62 3.24 4.13 3.60 4.63 3.09 3.67 3.60 3.31 
14 3.39 3.45 3.63 3.70 3.24 4.05 3.56 4.13 2.80 3.67 3.74 3.36 
15 3.81 3.43 3.68 3.70 3.20 4.02 3.43 3.97 2.62 3.65 3.68 3.30 

16 3.88 3.43 3.70 3.71 3.18 4.01 3.56 4.60 2.60 3.63 3.48 3.26 
17 3.91 3.43 3.72 3.73 3.17 4.10 3.60 4.32 2.72 3.67 2.48 3.24 
18 
19 

4.00 
4.40 

3.40 
3.53 

3.75 
3.70 

3.65 
3.60 

3.14 
3.14 

3.99 
3.71 

3.62 
3.62 

4.31 
4.18 

2.79 
3.04 

3.67 
3.65 

2.64 
3.47 

3.23 
3.29 

20 4.33 3.55 3.67 3.59 3.09 3.64 3.60 4.11 3.04 3.63 2.79 3.28 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.77 
3.77 
3.14 
2.84 
3.58 

3.52 
3.47 
3.49 
3.51 
3.45 

3.67 
3.66 
3.64 
3.61 
3.66 

3.59 
3.55 
3.51 
3.50 
3.49 

3.07 
3.14 
3.22 
3.39 
3.90 

3.60 
3.58 
3.58 
3.45 
3.48 

3.59 
3.64 
3.62 
3.61 
3.61 

4.23 
4.29 
4.17 
4.07 
4.02 

2.76 
2.66 
2.71 
2.74 
2.56 

3.64 
3.67 
3.68 
3.65 
3.64 

2.46 
2.26 
2.22 
2.24 
2.69 

3.20 
3.15 
3.13 
3.12 
3.09 

26 
27 
28 
29 

3.56 
3.56 
3.63 
3.78 

3.48 
3.64 
3.68 
3.71 

3.67 
3.68 
3.68 
3.74 

3.47 
3.56 
3.62 
3.63 

4.46 
4.45 
4.38 
3.81 

3.54 
3.59 
3.61 
3.55 

3.61 
3.57 
3.53 
3.52 

4.21 
4.13 
3.97 
3.86 

2.50 
2.44 
2.47 
2.42 

3.59 
3.59 
3.56 
3.54 

2.19 
2.31 
2.71 
2.67 

3.07 
3.14 
3.42 
3.43 

30 
31 

3.60 
3.51 

3.69 
---

3.96 
4.07 

3.72 
3.54 

--- 3.46 
3.48 

3.49 
---

3.86 
3.93 

2.46 
---

3.64 
3.75 

3.03 
3.49 

3.44 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.43 
4.40 
2.41 

3.52 
4.06 
2.75 

3.65 
4.07 
3.40 

3.81 
4.55 
3.47 

3.52 
4.46 
3.07 

3.96 
4.83 
3.45 

3.55 
3.65 
3.38 

4.23 
4.90 
3.63 

3.05 
3.89 
2.42 

3.29 
3.75 
2.47 

3.16 
3.93 
2.19 

3.18 
3.55 
2.78 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.75 MAX 5.00 MIN 2.41 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.53 MAX 4.90 MIN 2.19 



 

 
  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 
 

SOUTH FLORIDA 117 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02285001 North New River Canal below control near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°05'39", long 80°13'50", in SW 4 sec.14, T.50 S., R.41 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 
downstream end of lock chamber at salinity control structure on State Highway 84, 6 ml (9.7 km) southwest of Fort Lauderdale. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1943 to July 1947 (fragmentary), August 1947 to current year, gage heights only. Published since October, 
1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Aug. 1, 1947, to July 20, 1950, 
water-stage recorder at site 300 ft (91.4 m) downstream at same datum. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.88 ft (0.878 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.05 ft (-0.320 m) Feb. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 10.56 ft (3.219 nO Oct. 19, 1947; minimum, -1.33 ft (-0.405 m) Dec. 31, 1956. 

REMARKS.--Stage is basically tidal but is occasionally affected by operation of salinity control structure during high flow. The 
stage record published is the maximum and minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGF HFIGHT. IN FEET. WaTFP YFAP OCTORFR 1875 To SEPTFmPER 1976 
TIP,“ HIr,H VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV OEC JAN FF8 mAR 460 MAY JON JUL 4110 crp 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.39 
2.59 
2.54 
2.53 
2.52 

2.66 
2.88 
2.77 
2.75 
2.55 

1.85 
2.00 
1.91 
1.81 
1.88 

1.30 
1.60 
1.48 
1.17 
1.36 

1.52 
1.19 
1.05 
1.03 
.79 

1.72 
1.47 
1.37 
1.19 
1.36 

1.35 
1.19 
1.24 
1.25 
1.17 

1.32 
1.57 
1.57 
1.24 
1.33 

1.84 
1.77 
1.88 
1.99 
1.98 

1.61 
1.54 
1.16 
1.34 
1.35 

1.15 
1.27 
1.10 
1.18 
1.5? 

1.68 
1.57 
1.770 
1.62 
1..5 

h 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.58 
2.47 
2.42 
2.10 
2.02 

2.49 
2.28 
2.13 
2.04 
1.8? 

1.79 
1.59 
1.5? 
1.70 
1.61 

1.24 
1.03 
.82 
.67 
.64 

.61 

.82 

.86 

.90 

.71 

1.16 
1.06 
1.09 
1.70 
.93 

1.27 
1.44 
1.24 
1.54 
1..0 

1.50 
1.97 
1.47 
1.61 
1.79 

1.96 
2.29 
2.33 
2.39 
2.28 

1.44 
1.0-0 
1.7? 
1.79 
1..7 

1.5? 
1.60 
1.6c,, 
1.67 
1.60 

1.04 
1..7 
1..,1 
)..4 
1.7. 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.87 
1.96 
1.95 
1.95 
1.94 

1.67 
1.52 
1.5? 
1.35 
1.51 

1.8? 
1.91 
1.86 
1.89 
1.87 

.94 

.81 
1.07 
1.10 
1.25 

.88 
1.12 
1.15 
1.16 
1.25 

.99 
1.11 
1.29 
1.50 
1.46 

1.79 
1.C,1 
1.77 
1.77 
1.86 

1.85 
2.00 
1.09 
1.97 
1.97 

2.34 
2.42 
2.34 
2.24 
2.1? 

1.66 
1..0 
1.65 
1.6? 
1.48 

1.46 
1.53 
1.41 
1.51 
1.40 

1.88 
1.94 
1.8 
1.71 
1.61 

16 
17 
18 
19 
PO 

2.00 
2.06 
2.03 
1.95 
1.96 

1.78 
1.89 
1.82 
2.00 
2.02 

1.87 
1.88 
1.67 
1.79 
2.09 

1.36 
1.51 
1.23 
1.58 
1.63 

1.31 
1.24 
1.25 
1.06 
.99 

1.69 
1.70 
1.57 
1.50 
1.44 

1.57 
1.57 
1.1. 
1.26 
1.7 

2.12 
1.75 
1.64 
1.57 
1.41 

1.96 
1.71 
1.70 
1.66 
1.70 

1.15 
1.1 
1.40 
1.13 
1.25 

1.35 
1.51 
1.65 
2.31 
?.81 

1.64 
1.52 
1.51 
1.69 
1.7B 

PI 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.01 
2.40 
7.40 
2.22 
2.04 

1.99 
1.84 
1.60 
1.76 
1.78 

2.23 
2.28 
2.26 
2.25 
2.22 

1.61 
1.54 
1.53 
1.46 
1.32 

1.21 
1.07 
.04 
.93 
1.47 

1.47 
1.22 
1.24 
1.18 
1.42 

1.25. 
1.07 
1.00 
.96 
1.05 

1.55 
1.57 
1.55 
1.54 
1.70 

1.55 
1.46 
1.8? 
1.68 
1.61 

1.19 
1.PP 
1.28 
1.28 
1.18 

1.78 
1.94 
2.29 
2.25 
2.18 

2.01 
7.01 
1.87 
1.06 
2.11 

26 
27 
PP 
29 
30 
31 

2.00 
2.14 
2.21 
2.28 
2.76 
2.70 

1.90 
1..3 
1.61 
1.97 
2.01 
---

1.88 
1.61 
1.59 
1.54 
1.56 
1.45 

1.24 
1.20 
1.09 
1.22 
1.36 
1.39 

1.60 
1.58 
2.00 
2.12 
---

1.44 
1.50 
1.48 
1.24 
1.25 
1.30 

1.06 
1.10 
1.?? 
1.26 
1.41 
---

1.76 
1.71 
1.61 
1.77 
1.78 
1.76 

1.64 
1.63 
1.63 
1.67 
1.85 
---

1.19 
I..? 
1..,n 
1.40 
1.3? 
1.?k 

2.11 
2.1? 
2.04 
1.93 
1.87 
1.66 

2.01 
1.81 
1.64 
1.61 
1.56 
---

mFAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.21 
2.70 
1.87 

2.01 
2.88 
1.35 

1.85 
2.28 
1.45 

1.26 
1.63 
.64 

1.16 
2.1? 
.61 

1.35 
1.72 
.93 

1.17 
1.(1 
.96 

1.65 
2.12 
1.24 

1.92 
2.4? 
1.46 

1.45 
1.74 
1.19 

1.71 
2.31 
1.10 

1.PI 
7.13 
1.51 

CAL YP 1975 
W144 YP 1976 

MEAN .46 
mFAN 1.65 

MAX 2.88 
MAX 2.88 

FTN-.S9 
,IN .61 



 

118 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02285001 North New River Canal below control near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 1.17 1.40 -.12 -.72 -.53 .06 -.47 -.44 .09 -.03 -.49 .04 
2 1.03 1.11 -.14 -.57 -.56 -.06 -.91 -.27 .10 -.18 -.48 .04 
3 1.14 1.03 -.16 -.40 -.72 -.12 -.5? -.45 .28 -.17 -.60 .07 
4 1.03 .79 -.23 -.52 -.73 -.20 -.52 -.46 .33 -.17 -.68 .30 
5 1.02 .91 -.09 -.49 -.82 -.25 -.60 -.23 .34 -.32 -.40 .52 

6 .90 .77 -.11 -.38 -.75 -.30 -.44 -.28 .21 -.37 -.32 .96 
7 .77 .59 -.27 -.59 -.65 -.26 -.30 -.17 .42 -.15 -.11 .37 
8 .76 .54 -.15 -.71 -.41 -.30 -.29 -.29 .64 -.20 -.04 .42 
9 .46 .57 .05 -.78 -.59 -.31 -.02 -.44 .52 -.n6 .04 .29 

10 .37 .45 .20 -.71 -.80 -.63 -.12 -.15 .77 -.26 -.31 .33 

11 .43 .41 .32 -.61 -.82 -.66 .17 -.26 .62 -.15 -.19 .42 
12 .54 .16 .32 -.70 -.66 -.50 .37 -.21 1.00 -.18 -.25 .42 
13 .58 .21 .37 -.62 -.60 -.57 .20 -.18 .78 -.17 -.21 .4n 
14 .58 .02 .32 -.64 -.72 -.52 .19 -.26 .79 -.18 -.08 .?7 
15 .48 -.07 .19 -.66 -.69 -.51 -.49 -.18 .60 -.25 -.12 .14 

16 .44 .12 .08 -.68 -.80 -.30 -.64 -.08 .44 -.?6 -.16 .11 
17 .43 .10 .09 -.50 -.72 -.41 -.66 -.12 .24 -.07 .03 .35 
18 .39 .17 -.25 -.79 -.86 -.51 -.71 -.07 .20 -.06 .18 .17 
19 .33 .10 -.18 -.76 -1.05 -.61 -.45 -.18 .54 -.14 1.29 .20 
20 .25 .20 -.21 -.37 -.83 -.46 -.43 -.18 .54 -.21 1.10 .14 

21 .12 .17 .19 -.40 -.72 -.41 -.49 .03 .33 -.34 .75 .?4 
22 .42 -.01 .29 -.35 -.87 -.49 -.48 .30 .14 -.20 .51 .24 
23 1.05 -.03 .37 -.32 -.88 -.45 -.49 .17 .30 -.39 .67 .03 
24 .78 .07 .42 -.43 -.91 -.46 -.53 .01 .26 -.45 .76 -.10 
25 .53 .09 .28 -.49 -.65 -.43 -.51 .06 .04 -.43 .94 .10 

26 .50 .27 -.08 -.50 -.22 -.38 -.63 .03 -.05 -.49 .27 .09 
27 .58 .15 -.19 -.62 -.28 -.23 -.70 -.01 -.11 -.42 .70 -.06 
28 .74 .10 -.38 -.89 .02 -.12 -.64 -.15 -.10 -.52 .41 -.3n 
29 .73 .03 -.45 -.71 .68 -.45 -.64 -.08 .06 -.55 .33 -.27 
30 .80 -.01 -.35 -.65 --- -.40 -.56 .11 .08 -.91 .23 -.n9 
31 .82 --- -.49 -.54 -.36 --- .06 --- -.97 .07 ---

MEAN .65 .35 -.01 -.58 -.63 -.37 -.40 -.14 .35 -.27 .11 .19 
MAX 1.17 1.40 .42 -.32 .68 .06 .37 .30 1.00 -.n3 1.29 .96 
MIN .12 -.07 -.49 -.89 -1.05 -.66 -.71 -.46 -.11 -.57 -.68 -.10 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .03 MAX 1.40 MIN -.59 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN -.06 MAX 1.40 MIN -1.05 



SOUTH FLORIDA 119 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02285400 South New River Canal at S-9, near Davie, Fla. 

LOCATION.--(revised) Lat 26°03'40", long 80°26'23", in SW 4 sec.27, T.50 S., R.39 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
at pump station 9, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) west of U.S. Highway 27, and 13 mi (21 km) west of Davie. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1957 to June 1970 (gage heights and discharge), July 1970 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929. (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to 
Oct. 1, 1959, at datum 0.03 ft (0.009 m) higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, 149 cu ft/s (4.220 cu m/s), 107,900 acre-ft/yr (133 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1010 cfs (28.6 cu m/s) Oct. 1; maximum gage height, 4.92 ft (1.500 m) July 1; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, -0.05 ft (-0.015 m) July 6. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,930 cu ft/s (54.7 cu m/s) Oct. 31, 1969; maximum gage height, 5.86 ft (1.786 m) 
Aug. 27, 1964; maximum daily reverse flow, 241 cu ft/s (6.83 cu m/s) Nov. 15, 1960; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage 
height, -0.45 ft (0.137 m) May 3. 1963. 

REMARKS.--Flow is to the west but is briefly reversed at times by seepage after periods of pumpage. Flow regulated by pumpage at S-9 
and by pumpage into canal from agricultural lands to the east during and after periods of heavy rainfall. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District, since July 1970. Prior to July 1970, record 
computed by U.S. Geological Survey. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUHIC FEFT PER SECOND. ATE YEAR OCTOPF8 1975 Tn SEPTFPRFP 1976 
MrAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JI L AUG SrP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1010 
989 
930 
881 
852 

291 
289 
254 
303 
648 

287 
274 

0 
786 

0 

0 
305 
0 
0 

238 

0 
n 

P92 
0 

292 

315 
?64 
30? 
0 
0 

0 
0 
n 
0 
n 

0 
0 

194 
274 
0 

405 
238 
600 
401 
0 

619 
560 
302 
311 
0 

?RV 
280 
290 
274 
512 

586 
519 
570 
444 
376 

6 
7 
P 
9 
10 

532 
301 
297 
299 
289 

535 
335 
326 
325 
124 

0 
0 

287 
0 

267 

0 
0 

312 
0 
0 

260 
0 
0 

272 
0 

0 
0 
0 

29? 
0 

214 
0 
0 
0 
n 

224 
0 
0 
0 
0 

191 
461 
44? 
557 
600 

312 
287 
657 
790 
556 

299 
316 
376 
555 
288 

569 
315 
293 
292 
161 

11 
1? 
13 
14 
15 

288 
287 
287 
291 
291 

0 
289 
288 
277 

0 

0 
287 
0 
0 

287 

0 
301 
0 

310 
0 

291 
0 

272 
0 
0 

0 
303 

0 
0 

306 

0 
n 
0 
0 
0 

249 
0 

318 
?38 
0 

811 
985 
950 
840 
827 

300 
299 
3',4 
287 
0 

317 
299 
298 
291 
260 

179 
17R 
pop 
703 
201 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

291 
291 

0 
0 

290 

0 
288 
0 
0 

283 

0 
287 
0 

286 
0 

313 
0 
0 

189 
0 

(1 
0 

292 
0 
0 

0 
0 

254 
0 
0 

0 
8 
0 
0 
0 

0 
310 
455 
224 
0 

773 
479 
628 
820 
789 

2"0 
0 
0 

222 
239 

327 
0445 
772 
1000 
1010 

202 
191 
291 
9041 
1? 

21 
22 
13 
24 
25 

305 
563 
403 
7E49 

0 

279 
0 
0 

282 
0 

0 
?40 

0 
184 
0 

189 
0 

299 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

257 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

201 
314 
300 
334 
310 

344 
286 
582 
545 
427 

242 
267 
267 
279 
0 

984 
628 
644 
923 
984 

194 
?Al 
271 
1040 
330 

26 
27 
28 
?9 
30 
31 

0 
106 
225 
436 
510 
291 

294 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

122 
0 
0 

290 
0 
0 
0 

291 
0 

258 
?46 
305 
330 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

---

300 
292 
519 
260 
505 
816 

321 
321 
299 
388 
543 
---

0 
0 

232 
0 

299 
0 

958 
852 
497 
308 
298 
296 

0 
287 
0 

246 
0 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

11824 
381 
1010 

0 
23450 

5910 
197 
648 
0 

11720 

3294 
106 
322 
0 

6530 

3227 
104 
313 
0 

6400 

3367 
116 
330 
0 

6680 

2046 
60,0 
315 
0 

4060 

214 
7.13 
214 
0 

414 

6637 
214 
816 
0 

13160 

15853 
528 
985 
0 

31440 

7861 
253 
700 
0 

15590 

16025 
516 
1010 
260 

11790 

8706 
200 
R86 

n 
17270 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 71353.00 MFAN 195 MAX 1030 MTN 0 AC-FT 141500WTR Y9 1976 TOTAL 84964.00 MEAN 232 Max 1010 MIN 0 AC-FT 168500 

https://84964.00
https://71353.00


 

120 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286100 South New River Canal at S-13, near Davie, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°03'57", long 80°12'32", in SW 4 sec.25, T.50 S., R.41 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 18 ft 
(5 m) from north bank, 150 ft (46 m) upstream from pump station 13, 300 ft (91 m) west of U. S. Highway 441, and 1.5 ml (2.4 km) 
east of Davie. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1957 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, 180 cfs (5.098 cu m/s), 130,300 acre-ft/yr (161 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 535 cfs (15.2 cu m/s) Feb. 29; maximum gage height, 2.60 ft (0.792 m) Nov. 1; 
maximum reverse flow, 111 cfs (3.14 cu m/s) Oct. 3; minimum gage height, 0.74 ft (0.226 m) Oct. 3. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,050 cfs (29.7 cu m/s) Jan. 25, 1963 and Oct. 12, 1964; maximum gage height, 3.93 ft 
(1.198 m) Oct. 31, 1969; maximum reverse flow, 657 cfs (18.6 cu m/s) Sept. 12, 1962; no flow for some days in most years; minimum 
gage height, -0.79 ft (-0.241 m) July 14, 1961. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow is affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Negative figures indicate reverse flow. Flow is 
regulated by pumpage and operation of gate at S-13. Flow is affected by regulation of control structure 13A 5 ml (8 km) upstream 
and by upstream withdrawals from the canal during the growing season and pumpage into the canal during high water. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening and pump records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEm9F5 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR may JUN JUL AUG 9F0 

1 243 195 38 0 141 442 40 36 153 227 256 300 
2 96 164 24 41 161 351 33 198 172 190 273 219 
3 -111 154 15 42 60 30? 31 204 244 204 260 235 
4 350 128 28 18 47 341 33 162 175 222 228 1 95 
5 226 135 23 53 53 308 23 137 273 258 199 274 

6 266 121 8.8 24 36 364 40 153 371 191 219 291 
7 291 148 29 45 35 371 15 128 154 163 183 291 
8 166 125 74 80 56 308 5.8 184 286 146 219 218 
9 272 109 21 42 30 270 35 244 272 224 218 740 
10 241 186 40 32 43 152 o 370 316 245 193 226 

11 277 252 34 35 o 0 0 358 286 267 222 176 
12 223 167 38 0 45 0 29 400 434 212 179 211 
13 170 73 44 0 0 0 0 418 488 169 155 271 
14 66 67 22 70 34 0 26 300 372 192 175 769 
15 75 155 36 34 0 0 38 416 286 241 214 275 

16 61 62 26 n 66 93 o 522 179 251 261 257 
17 92 103 30 0 68 97 0 398 183 314 157 218 
18 228 72 36 o 55 94 0 270 256 304 233 271 
19 260 27 22 61 0 86 31 352 382 290 457 192 
20 190 52 16 43 0 111 0 361 254 103 53? 221 

21 139 38 24 43 0 77 .60 360 215 110 401 168 
22 143 8.7 16 30 0 55 0 413 265 88 281 199 
23 144 15 31 25 o 44 31 392 334 192 281 228 
24 139 36 16 44 26 45 o 330 300 193 349 761 
25 165 27 30 38 146 42 o 317 225 220 369 219 

26 141 82 27 17 239 51 0 257 189 179 180 799 
27 117 10 0 40 251 49 0 164 147 152 206 211 
28 142 24 30 44 326 36 0 137 120 54 219 759 
29 119 22 35 9.4 535 25 0 147 103 25 297 111 
30 159 18 31 21 --- 26 0 220 132 109 307 243 
31 122 --- 37 40 o 254 --- 297 276 ---

TOTAL 5212 2775.7 881.8 971.4 2453 4170 420.40 8602 7569 6042 5077 7249 
MEAN 168 92.5 25.4 31.3 84.5 134 14.0 277 252 194 260 241 
MAX 350 252 74 80 535 442 49 522 488 334 53? 331 
MIN -111 8.7 o 0 0 0 0 36 103 25 197 165 
AC-FT 10340 5510 1750 1930 4870 8270 834 17060 15010 11950 16020 1435n 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 28945.30 MEAN 79.3 MAX 350 MIN -111 AC-FT 57410 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 54423.30 MEAN 148 MAX 535 MIN -111 AC-FT 107900 

https://54423.30
https://28945.30


 

SOUTH FLORIDA 121 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286100 South New River Canal at S-13, near Davie, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFMRER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG spa 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.82 
1.73 
1.38 
2.00 
1.85 

2.08 
1.98 
1.93 
1.82 
1.81 

1.71 
1.69 
1.68 
1.62 
1.70 

1.63 
1.60 
1.65 
1.69 
1.56 

1.61 
1.60 
1.64 
1.66 
1.62 

1.54 
1.42 
1.14 
1.38 
1.22 

1.60 
1.62 
1.62 
1.60 
1.61 

1.41 
1.43 
1.36 
1.41 
1.38 

1.48 
1.59 
1.50 
1.55 
1.58 

1.51 
1.46 
1.46 
1.4 3 
1.46 

1.44 
1.40 
1.42 
1.42 
1.42 

1.5? 
1.5? 
1.56 
1.6? 
1.63 

6 
7 
8 
9 -

10 

1.86 
1.81 
1.66 
1.78 
1.69 

1.76 
1.62 
1.70 
1.67 
1.61 

1.72 
1.63 
1.63 
1.61 
1.58 

1.52 
1.64 
1.51 
1.58 
1.59 

1.61 
1.67 
1.59 
1.63 
1.68 

1.28 
1.25 
1.09 
.92 

1.02 

1.55 
1.56 
1.64 
1.56 
1.65 

1.40 
1.43 
1.39 
1.37 
1.41 

1.66 
1.65 
1.75 
1.66 
1.71 

1.49 
1.55 
1.57 
1.61 
1.52 

1.47 
1.49 
1.56 
1.5? 
1.51 

1.61 
1.6? 
1.64 
1.55 
1.64 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.69 
1.71 
1.65 
1.67 
1.69 

1.64 
1.58 
1.56 
1.60 
1.48 

1.64 
1.64 
1.65 
1.73 
1.68 

1.60 
1.71 
1.86 
1.61 
1.29 

1.66 
1.61 
1.72 
1.61 
1.72 

2.03 
2.10 
2.10 
2.13 
2.12 

1.73 
1.57 
1.64 
1.61 
1.45 

1.44 
1.50 
1.45 
1.45 
1.46 

1.70 
1.81 
2.10 
1.72 
1.59 

1.56 
1.51 
1.45 
1.52 
1.47 

1.47 
1.49 
1.47 
1.45 
1.44 

1.6? 
1.62 
1.61 
1.5? 
1.52 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.68 
1.67 
1.76 
1.71 
1.67 

1.68 
1.91 
11:56 
1.61 
1.67 

1.66 
1.66 
1.67 
1.67 
1.72 

1.42 
1.76 
1.90 
1.80 
1.61 

1.54 
1.36 
1.30 
1.46 
1.58 

1.63 
1.57 
1.60 
1.61 
1.59 

1.4A 
1.51 
1.52 
1.40 
1.45 

1.47 
1.41 
1.41 
1.36 
1.34 

1.63 
1.56 
1.54 
1.47 
1.53 

1.44 
1.45 
1.45 
1.44 
1.57 

1.43 
1.55 
1.48 
1.86 
1.26 

1.5 3 
1.48 
1.44 
1.48 
1.52 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.69 
1.73 
1.76 
1.74 
1.75 

1.68 
1.74 
1.64 
1.68 
1.66 

1.69 
1.75 
1.67 
1.69 
1.70 

1.64 
1.69 
1.70 
1.65 
1.66 

1.64 
1.67 
1.70 
1.63 
1.48 

1.60 
1.61 
1.55 
1.56 
1.58 

1.49 
1.55 
1.44 
1.45 
1.47 

1.38 
1.41 
1.40 
1.43 
1.42 

1.46 
1.46 
1.35 
1.08 
1.48 

1.55 
1.55 
1.51 
1.47 
1.47 

.80 
1.62 
1.81 
1.76 
1.75 

1.61 
1.64 
1.57 
1.59 
1.65 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.72 
1.74 
1.77 
1.83 
1.83 
1.90 

1.45 
1.71 
1.62 
1.75 
1.75 
---

1.67 
1.72 
1.61 
1.67 
1.65 
1.66 

1.67 
1.68 
1.66 
1.6S 
1.66 
1.68 

1.58 
1.59 
1.62 
1.65 
---

1.60 
1.59 
1.56 
1.61 
1.65 
1.61 

1.48 
1.48 
1.48 
1.42 
1.40 
---

1.44 
1.40 
1.42 
1.44 
1.46 
1.44 

1.50 
1.53 
1.52 
1.57 
1.60 
---

1.43 
1.45 
1.57 
1.64 
1.63 
1.44 

1.98 
2.10 
1.66 
1.63 
1.56 
1.55 

1.6? 
1.59 
1.54 
1.5? 
1.55 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.74 
2.00 
1.38 

1.70 
2.08 
1.45 

1.67 
1.75 
1.58 

1.64 
1.90 
1.29 

1.60 
1.72 
1.30 

1.56 
2.13 
.92 

1.53 
1.73 
1.40 

1.42 
1.50 
1.34 

1.58 
2.10 
1.08 

1.50 
1.64 
1.43 

1.54 
2.10 
.80 

1.57 
1.65 
1.44 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 1.69 MAX 2.08 MIN 1.36 
wTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.59 MAX 2.13 MIN .80 



 

 

 

 

122 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286101 South New River Canal below S-13, near Davie, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°03'57', long 80°12'32", in SW 4 sec.25, T.50 S., R.41 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at pump
station 13, 150 ft (45.7 m) west of U.S. Highway 441 and 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Davie. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1955 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.88 ft (0.878 kip Nov. 2; minimum, -1.62 ft (-0.494 m) Feb. 5. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.98 ft (1.213 m) Sept. 8, 1965; minimum, -1.97 ft (-0.600 m) Apr. 28, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels below pump station 13. Stage is basically tidal, but at times is affected by gate operation and 
pumping at S-13. The stage record published is the maximum and minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATER TEAM 0c10888 1975 To SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JON JUL AUG SrP 

1 2.18 2.75 1.65 1.39 1.38 1.58 1.11 1.12 1.63 1.70 1.37 1.67 
2 2.49 2.88 1.89 1.43 1.11 1.28 .97 1.11 1.75 1.61 1.31 1.57 
3 2.52 2.79 1.81 1.43 .68 1.23 1.09 1.34 1.72 1.48 1.14 1.79 
4 2.31 2.62 1.69 1.37 1.00 1.25 1.25 1.11 1.79 1.47 1.21 1.P3 
5 2.33 2.45 1.70 1.19 1.01 1.20 1.13 1.19 1.83 1.44 1.30 1.97 

6 2.35 2.36 1.61 1.09 .44 .96 1.14 1.43 1.86 1.46 1.43 1.07 
7 2.27 2.18 1.43 .98 .51 .92 1.37 1.23 1.93 1.73 1.64 1.88 
8 2.19 1.95 1.32 .90 .65 .92 1.59 1.34 2.25 1.62 1.75 1.93 
9 1.93 1.84 1.40 .52 .67 1.08 1.71 1.41 2.36 1.62 1.72 1.84 
10 1.88 1.62 1.48 .51 .43 .84 1.58 1.68 2.22 1.73 1.60 1.84 

11 1.74 1.58 1.65 .80 .58 .72 1.79 1.70 2.25 1.72 1.50 1.89 
12 1.79 1.43 1.73 .74 .98 .93 1.83 1.79 2.36 1.70 1.59 1.86 
13 1.79 1.52 1.76 .70 1.10 1.09 1.74 1.69 2.37 1.64 1.43 1.79 
14 1.79 1.09 1.84 .94 1.06 1.29 1.91 1.75 2.33 1.62 1.52 1.99 
15 1.76 1.31 1.88 .97 1.13 1.55 1.65 1.92 2.19 1.48 1.39 1.74 

16 1.81 1.54 1.80 1.23 1.24 1.49 1.62 1.93 2.08 1.38 1.30 1.55 
17 1.91 1.78 1.78 1.28 1.15 1.46 1.52 1.65 1.83 1.45 1.48 1.55 
18 1.89 1.67 1.47 .92 1.14 1.35 1.32 1.57 1.66 1.44 1.87 1.48 
19 1.81 1.81 1.57 1.43 .77 1.29 1.21 1.47 1.62 1.34 2.32 1.5q 
20 1.79 1.67 1.96 1.48 .77 1.32 1.37 1.34 1.62 1.27 1.95 1.76 

21 1.98 1.83 2.03 1.58 1.01 1.12 1.19 1.37 1.5? 1.26 1.72 1.6 
22 2.21 1.62 2.12 1.38 .81 1.01 1.00 1.50 1.49 1.31 1.89 1.87 
23 2.26 1.59 2.11 1.28 .52 1.27 .90 1.55 1.71 1.28 2.27 1.76 
24 2.16 1.61 2.04 1.41 .68 1.25 .93 1.45 1.58 1.16 2.17 1.80 
25 2.06 1.58 1.99 1.32 1.36 1.29 .99 1.56 1.58 1.44 2.14 2.04 

26 1.92 1.78 1.87 1.22 1.47 1.22 .97 1.56 1.60 1.47 2.14 2.02 
27 2.16 1.76 1.57 1.00 1.45 1.04 .99 1.55 1.60 1.44 2.05 1.82 
28 2.27 1.63 1.34 .81 1.87 1.14 .95 1.59 1.51 1.53 2.02 1.63 
29 2.28 1.81 1.53 1.01 1.97 1.08 .98 1.59 1.62 1.43 1.86 1.55 
30 2.30 1.84 1.57 1.08 --- 1.21 .97 1.99 1.81 1.29 1.83 1.61 
31 2.57 --- 1.49 1.12 1.04 --- 1.64 --- 1.19 1.67 

MEAN 2.09 1.87 1.71 1.11 1.00 1.17 1.31 1.51 1.86 1..0 1.69 1.77 
MAX 
mIN 

2.57 
1.74 

2.88 
1.09 

2.12 
1.32 

1.98 
.51 

1.97 
.43 

1.58 
.72 

1.91 
.90 

1.93 
1.11 

2.37 
1.49 

1.62 
1.26 

2.32 
1.14 

2.04 
1.48 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN .35 MAX 2.88 IN -1.23 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.55 MAX 2.88 mIN .43 
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SOUTH FLORIDA 123 
EVERGTADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286101 South New River Canal below S-13, near Davie, Fla. 

GAGF RFIGHT. IN FEET. wAlFR YrAR OCTOBFR 1975 TO SEPTFM8ER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR ANN MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 .68 1.26 -.37 -.63 -.76 -.05 -.68 -.65 -.03 .n? -.41 .01 
2 .65 1.06 -.26 ,-.65 -.74 -.24 -.77 -.49 -.05 -.21 -.46 .01 
3 .70 1.01 -.32 -.42 -1.45 -.26 -.60 -.54 .09 -.9 -.SP .03 
4 .85 .74 -.21 -.50 -.76 -.32 -.41 -.60 .16 -.17 -.60 .27 
5 .62 .68 -.30 -.67 -1.62 -.41 -.43 -.33 .36 -.24 -.63 .48 

6 .53 .56 -.27 -.51 -.97 -.44 -.31 -.46 .28 -.11 -.54 .55 
7 .61 '.52 -.60 -.52 -1.06 -.38 .04 -.34 .17 -.07 -.15 .78 
8 .53 .34 -.39 -1.55 -.59 -.35 .15 -.40 .44 -.05 -.16 .17 
9 .34 .41 -.53 -1.43 -1.41 -.39 .03 -.49 .57 .20 .02 .16 

10 .33 .23 .08 -.80 -1.20 -.75 -.02 -.22 .40 -.16 -.38 .71 

11 .29 .22 .04 -.70 -1.49 -.76 -.01 -.37 .48 .n1 -.24 .17 
12 .48 -.04 .26 -.70 -.96 -.78 -.20 -.34 .93 -.15 -.41 .29 
13 .41 -.12 .13 -.76 -.57 -.72 -.32 -.39 .7) -.11 -.31 .31 
14 .43 -.25 .09 -.87 -.78 -.74 -.15 -.41 .76 -.15 -.12 .p4 
15 .34 -.25 .19 -.83 -.75 -.58 -.44 -.22 .47 -.18 -.18 .10 

16 .34 .07 .03 -.70 -.87 -.61 -.60 -.17 .40 -.21 -.26 .75 
17 .28 -.08 -.11 -.72 -.77 -.70 -.68 -.25 .22 -.01 .02 .17 
18 .27 -.01 -.27 -1.04 -1.12 -.79 -.6s -.18 .16 .00 .15 .]4 
19 .35 -.17 -.37 -.94 -1.31 -.68 -.45 -.35 .25 -.04 1.11 .17 
20 .12 .00 -.39 -.45 -1.08 -.61 -.47 -.21 .36 -.18 .62 .08 

21 .15 -.06 -.12 -.59 -.97 -.67 -.52 -.05 .17 -.PH .72 .16 
22 .35 -.26 .10 -.86 -1.15 -.74 -.45 .20 .19 -.16 .5? .08 
23 .69 -.11 -.05 -.34 -1.20 -.61 -.54 .06 .21 -.12 .71 -.00 
24 .66 -.07 .22 -.43 -1.07 -.52 -.69 -.25 .05 -.39 .71 -.13 
25 .60 -.07 .26 -.31 -.72 -.49 -.53 .01 -.0 -.35 .87 -.04 

26 .54 .08 -.04 -.68 -.32 -.35 -.63 -.16 -.11 -.42 .22 .09 
27 .63 .13 -.50 -.76 -.43 -.60 -.67 -.18 -.16 -.41 .11 -.1? 
26 .80 -.03 -.54 -1.13 -.15 -.60 -.84 -.36 -.16 -.52 .33 -.14 
29 .77 -.18 -.45 -.91 .60 -.56 -.86 -.15 .01 -.49 .22 -.26 
30 .78 -.26 -.31 -.90 --- -.67 -.78 .05 .03 -.48 .15 -.14 
31 .83 --- -.38 -.77 -.70 --- -.13 --- -.18 -.04 

MEAN .51 .18 -.17 -.74 -.89 -.55 -.45 -.27 .24 -.70 .03 .13 
MAX .85 1.26 .26 -.31 .60 -.05 .15 .20 .93 .20 1.11 .55 
MIN .12 -.26 -.60 -1.55 -1.6? -.79 -.86 -.65 -.16 -.52 -.63 -.14 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN -.08 MAX 1.26 MIN -1.23 
WIN YR 1976 MEAN -.18 MAX 1.26 MIN -1.62 



 

 

 

124 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286143 Intracoastal Waterway at Port Everglades, at Hollywood, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°05'31", long 80°06'42", in NW 4 sec.24, T.50 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at sea 
wall of north dock of U.S. Naval Ordinance Laboratory at Port Everglades, 200 ft (61 m) south of Port Everglades Channel, in
Hollywood. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1968 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage about 0.24 ft (0.073 m) below mean sea level (by water levels). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.84 ft (1.170 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.92 ft (-0.585 m) Feb. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.90 ft (1.188 m) Oct. 25, 1973; minimum, -1.95 ft (-0.594 m) May 13, 1968. 

REMARKS:--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations at the inlet to Port Everglades. The stage record published is the
maximum and minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, wATFP YEAR OCTOPFR 1975 TO SEPTFm9ER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SrP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.69 
2.73 
2.94 
2.92 
3.08 

3.54 
3.84 
3.75 
3.50 
3.25 

2.57 
3.00 
2.68 
2.58 
2.58 

2.14 
2.33 
2.12 
2.09 
1.99 

2.11 
1.71 
1.46 
1.56 
1.15 

1.94 
1.64 
1.59 
1.61 
1.41 

1.Q9 
1.81 
1.82 
1.91 
1.93 

1.86 
1.91 
1.58 
1.75 
1.79 

2.33 
2.27 
2.25 
2.35 
2.43 

2.08 
2.07 
1.84 
1.94 
1.90 

1.PP 
1.77 
1.56 
1.73 
1.93 

2.14 
2.11 
2.18 
2.4n 
2.52 

6 
7 
A 
9 
10 

3.20 
3.11 
2.94 
2.46 
2.53 

3.17 
2.83 
2.52 
2.38 
2.09 

2.46 
2.17 
1.94 
2.19 
2.04 

1.67 
1.41 
1.25 
1.03 
.94 

.95 
1.16 
1.20 
1.25 
1.06 

1.21 
1.29 
1.39 
1.22 
1.33 

1.93 
2.02 
?.16 
2.38 
2.27 

1.89 
1.79 
1.84 
2.07 
2.33 

2.35 
2.57 
2.95 
3.12 
2.94 

2.04 
2.23 
2.49 
2.33 
2.46 

2.08 
2.56 
2.61 
2.40 
2.29 

2.51 
2.62 
2.58 
2.51 
?.51 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.18 
2.23 
2.27 
2.31 
2.35 

1.91 
1.77 
1.87 
1.74 
1.93 

2.22 
2.22 
2.28 
2.35 
2.42 

1.26 
1.23 
1.53 
1.61 
1.82 

1.19 
1.50 
1.81 
1.85 
2.04 

1.31 
1.57 
1.80 
2.13 
2.47 

2.53 
2.73 
2.84 
2.97 
2.72 

2.44 
2.62 
2.48 
2.67 
2.57 

2.99 
2.86 
2.93 
2.88 
2.79 

2.39 
2.40 
2.26 
2.02 
2.11 

2.31 
2.07 
2.86 
2.13 
1.9? 

2.85 
2.50 
2.29 
2.06 
1.99 

16 
17 

2.41 
2.55 

2.24 
2.50 

2.46 
2.51 

2.11 
2.26 

2.06 
2.07 

2.48 
2.52 

2.49 
2.18 

2.23 
2.13 

2.59 
2.35 

1.85 
1.79 

1.71 
1.91 

1.94 
1.9? 

18 2.48 2.20 2.31 1.98 1.94 2.35 1.98 2.10 2.12 1.76 2.05 1.75 
19 
20 

2.42 
2.46 

2.63 
2.64 

2.38 
2.91 

2.48 
2.32 

1.72 
1.69 

2.25 
2.03 

2.05 
2.07 

1.98 
1.78 

1.92 
1.89 

1.64 
1.541 

2.3? 
1.92 

2.00 
2.22 

21 
22 
23 

2.47 
2.59 
2.72 

2.60 
2.33 
2.19 

2.94 
3.08 
3.04 

2.22 
2.13 
2.12 

1.90 
1.49 
1.37 

1.93 
1.73 
1.63 

1.89 
1.66 
1.47 

1.80 
1.76 
1.78 

1.81 
1.79 
1.79 

1.61 
1.72 
1.74 

1.99 
2.42 
2.72 

2.55 
2.51 
2.40 

24 
25 

2.78 
2.48 

2.34 
2.27 

2.85 
2.70 

2.01 
1.87 

1.32 
1.73 

1.82 
1.71 

1.49 
1.61 

1.96 
2.13 

1.93 
2.08 

1.96 
2.03 

2.60 
2.7? 

2.61 
2.93 

Ph 
27 
28 
29 
30 

2.41 
2.62 
2.65 
2.74 
2.85 

2.45 
2.48 
2.32 
2.59 
2.73 

2.46 
2.25 
2.07 
2.31 
2.28 

1.76 
1.67 
1.57 
1.89 
2.02 

2.01 
1.99 
2.05 
2.09 
---

1.83 
1.89 
1.90 
1.81 
1.90 

1.64 
1.80 
1.91 
1.82 
2.02 

2.21 
2.16 
2.11 
2.23 
2.20 

2.11 
2.14 
2.28 
2.53 
2.45 

2.17 
2.35 
2.15 
2.14 
1.93 

2.72 
2.74 
2.71 
2.43 
2.48 

2.70 
2.53 
2.20 
2.19 
2.15 

31 3.22 --- 2.17 1.99 1.61 --- 2.19 --- 2.03 2.2? ---

mFAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.64 
3.22 
2.18 

2.55 
3.84 
1.74 

2.47 
3.08 
1.94 

1.83 
2.48 
.94 

1.64 
2.11 
.95 

1.78 
2.52 
1.21 

2.07 
2.Q7 
1.47 

2.08 
2.67 
1.58 

2.39 
3.12 
1.78 

2.03 
2.49 
1.58 

2.2? 
2.74 
1.56 

2.33 
2.93 
1.75 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .22 MAX 3.84 MIN -1.68 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.17 MAX 3.84 MIN .94 



 

 
 

 

 

135 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286143 Intracoastal Waterway at Port Everglades, at Hollywood, Fla. 

GASP. MEIGMT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOHER 1975 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

TO SEPTFm5Em 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SrP 

1 
2 

-.05 
-.26 

-.15 
-.15 

-.98 
-.97 

-1.46 
-1.14 

-1.07 
-1.30 

-.99 
-1.08 

-.80 
-.MA 

-.90 
-.88 

-.48 
-.43 

-.65 
-.70 

-1.23 
-1.27 

-.AP 
-.59 

3 -.47 -.34 -.93 -1.10 -1.31 -1.12 -.70 -.94 -.30 -.PO -1.29 -.45 
4 
5 

-.71 
-.PO 

-.39 
-.56 

-1.07 
-.76 

-.93 
-.82 

-1.16 
-1.15 

-1.01 
-.97 

-.51 
-.37 

-.PO 
-.56 

...24 
-.10 

-.86 
-.96 

-1.25 
-1.06 

-.48 
...23 

6 -.86 -.31 -.70 -.76 -.96 -.84 -.11 -.50 -.30 -1.10 -1.11 -.29 
7 -.85 -.26 -.67 -.72 -.86 -.79 .01 -.50 -.44 -1.00 -.77 -.02 
8 -.59 -.06 -.40 -.88 -.39 -.69 .06 -.76 -.35 -.85 -.66 -.16 
9 -.59 .?4 -.03 -1.04 -.72 -.73 -.14 -.74 -.41 -.80 -.69 -.37 
10 -.28 .08 .12 -.76 -1.04 -.80 -.29 -.Al -.87 -.67 -.96 -.15 

11 -.16 .04 .19 -.90 -1.01 -.80 -.51 -1.23 -.85 -1.04 -.72 -.11 
12 .28 -.0R .24 -.86 -1.06 -.95 -.PP -1.41 -.82 -1.02 -.70 -.n? 
13 
14 

.25 

.23 
-.34 
-.44 

.12 
-.11 

-.92 
-1.08 

-1.22 
-1.43 

-1.14 
-1.27 

-1.71 
-1.14 

-1.51 
-1.47 

-.72 
-..30 

-.Q2 
-.74 

-.65 
-.3S 

-.01 
-.08 

15 .15 -.44 -.23 -1.22 -1.55 -1.36 -1.56 -1.22 -.36 -.79 -.42 -.13 

16 
17 

.16 

.00 
-.28 
-.28 

-.31 
-.34 

-1.30 
-1.12 

-1.70 
-1.77 

-1.42 
-1.68 

-1.60 
-1.49 

-1.28 
-.95 

-.P(1 
-.21 

-.,9 
-.42 

-.30 
-.73 

.0)
-.OP 

18 -.03 -.31 -.77 -1.56 -1.85 -1.90 -1.24 -.69 -.26 -.79 .06 -.20 
19 -.26 -.42 -.67 -1.49 -1.92 -1.41 -.72 -.66 -.32 -.41 .46 -.PP 
20 -.45 -.31 -.83 -.98 -1.47 -1.35 -.68 -.54 -.08 -.46 .05 -.48 

21 -.50 -.31 -.36 -1.06 -1.25 -1.18 -.66 -.34 -.25 -.48 -.23 -.52 
22 -.23 -.56 -.16 -.80 -1.27 -.88 -.66 -.37 -.28 -.46 -.19 -.59 
23 .04 -.49 .01 -.83 -1.28 -.75 -.67 -.10 -.47 -.82 -.18 -1.11 
24 .07 -.33 .08 -.80 -1.10 -.65 -.75 -.49 -.49 -.86 -.48 -1.15 
25 .07 -.?6 -.2? -.91 -.59 -.49 -.78 -.33 -.55 -.P9 -.51 -1.06 

26 .07 -.04 -.54 -1.13 -.7n ....47 -.90 -.40 -.64 -3.09 -.70 -1.05 
27 .31 -.46 -.87 -1.45 -.77 -.68 -1.00 -.44 -.70 -.93 -.74 -1.08 
28 .37 -.58 -1.08 -1.33 -.79 -.81 -1.03 -.65 -.75 -1.18 -.77 -1.15 
29 
30 

.14 

.13 
-.77 

-1.01 
-.99 

-1.04 
-1.33 
-1.24 

-.84 
---

-.92 
-.94 

-1.17 
-.90 

-.63 
-.57 

-.58 
-.65 

-1.22 
-1.19 

-.92 
-.7? 

-.Q3 
...51 

31 -.01 --- -1.22 -1.11 -1.00 --- -.66 --- -1.71 -.PO --... 

MEAN -.16 -.32 -.50 -1.07 -1.16 -1.00 -.79 -.76 -.45 -.82 -.62 -.49 
MAX .37 .24 .24 -.72 -.39 -.47 .06 -.30 -.OH -.79 .46 .01 
MIN -.86 -1.01 -1.2? -1.96 -1.92 -1.80 -1.60 -1.51 -.87 -1.2? -1.?9 -1.35 

CAL YP 1975 MFAN -.50 MAX .37 MIN -1.68 
wTR yP 1976 MEAN -.68 MAX .46 MTN -1.92 



 

  
 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

12 6 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286160 Intracoastal Waterway at Hollywood, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°00'52", long 80°07'09", in NE 4 sec.14, T.51 S., R.42 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 
municipal boat dock, 1,000 ft (305 m) north of bridge on State Highway 820, in Hollywood. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1950 to July 1954, February 1968 to current year. Published since February 1968 (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 0.05 ft (0.015 m) below mean sea level (Broward County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.06 ft (0.933 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.35 ft (-0.411 m) Feb. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.98 ft (1.213 m) Oct. 25, 1973; minimum, -1.46 ft (-0.445 m) Jan. 9, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in the Intracoastal Waterway at Hollywood, Fla. The stage record published 
is the maximum and minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGH1. IN FEET. WATER YEAS OCTOBFP 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

1475 TO SEPT-F-1,18ER 1476 

DAY OCT NOV nEC JAN EER mAR APP MAY JUm JIlL Alt; qFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.23 
2.29 
2.39 
2.36 
2.40 

2.79 
3.06 
2.97 
2.77 
2.5? 

1.95 
2.26 
2.09 
2.0? 
2.04 

1.97 
1.68 
1.67 
1.55 
1.50 

1.64 
1.27 
1.07 
1.08 
.79 

1.48 
1.25 
1.26 
1.21 
1.08 

1.0 
1.29 
1.14 
1.51 
1.41 

1.46 
1.18 
1.45 
1.25 
1.36 

1.74 
1.81 
1.77 
1.47 
1.94 

1.6 8 
1.9 0 
1.5 0 
1.0 
1.46 

1.4,4 

1.42 
1.29 
1.11 
1.41 

1.74 
1.6' 
1.66 
1.9 6 
1.9. 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2.54 
2.48 
2.93 
1.94 
1.94 

2.46 
7.29 
2.07 
2.00 
1.76 

1.87 
1.74 
1.68 
1.93 
1.72 

1.32 
1.14 
1.05 
.55 
.60 

.65 

.79 

.94 

.97 

.81 

.92 
1.02 
1.21 
1.08 
1.04 

1.60 
1.69 
1.85 
1.87 
1.74 

1.56 
1.41 
1.45 
1.59 
1.79 

1.91 
2.07 
2.44 
2.44 
2.42 

1.60 
1.77 
1.87 
1.86 
1.75 

1.70 
1.88 
2.00 
1.98 
1.66 

?. 3 2 
2.09 
2.0 9 
1.0' 
2.01 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.76 
1.88 
1.93 
1.99 
1.97 

1.58 
1.90 
1.6 3 
1.48 
1.98 

1.78 
1.89 
1.89 
1.97 
2.09 

.96 

.88 
1.16 
1.20 
1.29 

.93 
1.1? 
1.35 
1.33 
1.39 

1.23 
1.48 
1.90 
1.64 
7.00 

7.01 
2.12 
2.11 
2.21 
1.90 

1.79 
1.83 
1.91 
2.15 
2.01 

2.33 
2.28 
2.23 
2.28 
2.19 

1.77 
1.80 
1.76 
1.63 
1.47 

1.69 
1.7 ] 
1.61 
1.69 
1.e4 

P.07 
2.01 
1.96 
1.66 
1.74 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.10 
2.16 
2.13 
2.00 
1.99 

?.16 
2.11 
1.85 
2.10 
2.16 

2.06 
2.04 
1.87 
1.40 
2.32 

1.90 
1.73 
1.27 
1.69 
1.79 

1.51 
1.47 
1.49 
1.19 
1.26 

1.9 4 
1.76 
1.68 
1.69 
1.51 

1.76 
1.78 
1.96 
1.48 
1.97 

1.87 
1.67 
1.64 
1.55 
1.44 

2.20 
1.91 
1.74 
1.56 
1.57 

1.48 
1.44 
1.16 
1.11 
1.26 

1.11 
1.46 
1.77 
1.9A 
1.8e) 

1.98 
1.91 
1.49 
1.6 6 
1.7A 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.95 
2.21 
2.27 
2.33 
2.12 

2.14 
1.96 
1.68 
1.87 
1.84 

2.40 
2.44 
2.46 
7.33 
2.34 

1.83 
1.66 
1.62 
1.59 
1.47 

1.39 
1.10 

.86 

.90 
1.40 

1.91 
1.27 
1.17 
1.11 
1.37 

1.43 
1.29 
1.14 
1.09 
1.24 

1.50 
1.90 
1.49 
1.50 
1.66 

1.5? 
1.47 
1.46 
1.57 
1.46 

1.10 
1.1? 
1.33 
1.90 
1.,s6 

1.67 
1.90 
2.2' 
2.19 
2.1? 

2.00 
1.99 
1. 4 7 
1.98 
2.77 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.02 
2.23 
2.24 
2.19 
2.39 
2.49 

1.95 
2.04 
1.94 
1.95 
2.19 
---

2.12 
1.77 
1.65 
1.77 
1.81 
1.76 

1.42 
1.12 
1.16 
1.28 
1.41 
1.44 

1.67 
1.70 
1.69 
1.73 
---

1.57 
1.58 
1.41 
1.46 
1.44 
1.43 

1.12 
1.10 
1.11 
1.29 
1.47 
---

1.74 
1.64 
1.69 
1.79 
1.73 
1.74 

1.66 
1.70 
1.73 
1.85 
2.02 
---

1.6 0 
1.6 7 
1.55 
1.59 
1.,9 
1.9 3 

2.10 
7.06 
2.10 
1.91 
1.90 
1.79 

2.14 
1.9 7 
1. 4 ' 
1.74 
1.90 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
SIN 

2.18 
2.54 
1.76 

2.09 
3.06 
1.48 

2.00 
2.46 
1.65 

1.36 
1.43 
.55 

1.2? 
1.71 
.65 

1.40 
2.00 
..2 

1.99 
2.23 
1.09 

1.63 
2.15 
1.25 

1.91 
2.44 
1.46 

1.,6 
1.87 
1.26 

1.76 
2.2' 
1.29 

1.99 
2.77 
1.49 

CAL YP 1975 mFAN .19 MAX 3.06 SIN -1.27 
WTR YP 1976 MEAN 1.71 MAX 3.06 MIN .55 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

S01/11-1 FLORIDA 127 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286160 Intracoastal Waterway at Hollywood, Fla. 

GAGE HEI(3MT. IN FEET. WATF8 YEAk OCTOPF9 1975 TO 5F0TE0PEP 1476 

TIDAL Low VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC ,JAN EFR MAR APR MAY JUN JilL 40n qc- L, 

1 .03 .14 -.71 -1.17 -.92 -.76 -.77 -.78 -.4. -.HP -.47 

2 .03 .19 -.65 -.94 -1.07 -.44 -.98 -.85 -.47 -., 9 -.0? -.47 

3 -.12 .1? -.67 -.88 -1.12 -.93 -.7R -.96 -.33 -.73 -.06 _.,..n 

4 -.25 .00 -.73 -.87 -1.08 -.87 -.64 -.87 -.30 -.78 -.04 -.-A7 
5 -.35 -.?6 -.56 -.83 -1.15 -.47 -.47 -.65 -.12 -..,7 -.PF, -.1,-

6 -.35 -.12 -.53 -.78 -1.05 -.q3 -.35 -.62 -.31 -.88 -.Pp. .1f-

7 -.33 -.08 -.6] -.82 -.811 -.78 -.11 -.57 -.39 -.76 -.61 -.17 

8 -.21 -.11 -.48 -.93 -.58 -.73 -.03 -.74 -.24 -.74 -.52 -.71 
9 -.39 .11 -.13 -1.15 -.77 -.68 -.27 -.80 -.2? -..- 7 -.47 -.:1 

10 -.23 -.05 -.02 -.92 -.97 -.76 -.36 -.72 -.39 -.88 -.6? _..10 

11 -.22 -.14 -.01 -.46 -.97 -.80 -.39 -.88 -.32 -.+1 ...4 .-.12 

12 .11 -.18 .04 -.90 -.97 -.82 -.65 -.98 -.40 -.A3 -.so, _.“., 

13 .14 -.20 .07 -.44 -.47 -.90 -.75 -1.05 -.40 -.61 -.44 -.01 

14 .2u -.41 .07 -.99 -1.18 -.94 -.68 -.90 -.16 -.F4 -.36 -.1. 

15 .19 -.24 -.13 -1.09 -1.21 -.PO -1.01 -.84 -.1 -.07 -.4A -.24 

16 

17 

18 

.14 

.11 

.05 

-.07 

-.03 
-.28 

-.26 

-.28 

-.70 

-1.13 

-.91 
-1.29 

-1.25 

-1.25 

-1.31 

-.92 

-1.12 

-1.22 

-1.03 

-1.15 
-1.13 

-.97 

-.74 

-.61 

-.1', 
-.24 
-.27 

-.,- 1. 

-.,2 
-.4? 

-..,n 

-.41 
-.04 

-.16 
-o lc. 
-.;,.. 

19 

20 
-.13 

-.29 

-.38 
-.32 

-.57 
-.61 

-1.22 

-.79 

-1.35 

-1.19 

-.98 
-1.11 

-.77 

-.73 
-.70 

-.57 

-.31 

-.?0 
-.4.. 
„Lc, 

.46 
-.03 

-.11 
-.44 

21 -.27 -.28 -.22 -.77 -1.10 -1.04 -.7? -.45 -.30 -.67 -.3? 
22 

23 

-.13 
.10 

-.0 1 

-.52 
-.12 
.03 

-.75 

-.75 

-1.20 
-1.34 

-.91 
-.86 

-.6,,o 
-.79 

-.46 

-.30 
-.31 
-.40 

-.1, 4 
-.66 

-.P6 
-.1 2 

-.4A 
-.70 

24 
25 

.14 

.07 

-.40 

-.36 
.02 
-.05 

-.77 
-.72 

-1.03 
-1.10 

-.63 

-.53 

-.85 
-.76 

-.53 

-.44 
-.44 

-.43 

-.77 

-.77 

-.17 
-.29 

-.7. 

-.A1 

26 .04 -.17 -.51 -.86 -.54 -.56 -.86 -.49 -.55 -., 7 -.19 ....C.V, 
27 .22 -.38 -.78 -1.01 -.66 -.54 -1.01 -.55 -.57 -.+.3 -.37 -....1 
28 
29 
30 
31 

.23 

.25 

.20 
.17 

-.46 

-.47 
-.61 

---

-.72 

-.64 
-.78 
-.HP 

-1.21 
-1.09 
-1.03 
-.99 

-.66 
-.60 
---

-.76 

-.75 

-.75 

-.P3 

-1.00 
-I.ns 
-.87 
---

-.54 
-.46 
-.54 

-.55 

...SI 
-.59 
-.46 
..... 

-.0 

-.,7 
_.,f, 
-.,4 

-.1,, 
-..,4 
...4 ,, 
....7 

+.4 
-.1A 
---

MEAN -.03 -.22 -.40 -.45 -1.0? -.64 -.7? -.68 -.35 -.70 -.4h _.1,. 
MAX .25 .19 .07 -.72 -.54 -.53 -.03 -.30 -.12 -.4P .46 -.01 
mIN -.39 -.61 -.88 -1.29 -1.30 -I.?? -1.16 -1.05 -.59 -.,J0 -.44 ...7F 

CAL VP 3975 

WT9 VP 1976 

MEAN 

MFAN 
-.39 MAX 1.07 

MAX .46 
,TN -1.27 
ViN -1.35 
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81° 80° 

26° 

022889 

02290868 

£02286970 

02286200 

02287395 
02286320 

02287500 

02288200 

0228943 

02289090 02289250
GU. A 
89060 A14, 1 oznosoo 

47290610 

0228617 

02286300 

02286340 
\ 

13635--
02286380 02286343 
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02290832 

£02290815 

02290700 

022907# 

022907834 

0229082 8 

02290829 
A02290811 

PormideLmo 

BR, 

02290830 

02290803A 

£02290820 

A02290800 

02290725 

02290732 

02290 750 

02290810A 

02290769 

ita 
BARNES 

02290825A P 

° • 

25° 

o 
8 

o 

EXPLANATION 

A02288990 STREAM GAGING STATION 

81° 80° 

Figure 8. Location of gaging stations in the portion of the Everglades and southeastern coastal area south of latitude 26 degrees; 
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129 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHERN COASTAL AREA 

02286170 Intracoastal Waterway at Golden Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°57'36", long 80°07'18", in NE 4 sec.2 T.52 S., R.42 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south 
side of bridge on Verona Ave., 1.0 mi (1.6 km) south of the Broward County line at Golden Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1969 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.10 ft (0.945 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.31 ft (-0.399 m) Feb. 18. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.37 ft (1.027 m) Oct. 25, 1973; minimum, -1.56 ft (-0.475 m) Jan. 9, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in the Intracoastal Waterway at Golden Beath, Fla. The stage record 
published is the maximum and minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.24 2.83 2.01 1.65 1.80 1.51 1.48 1.53 1.85 1.87 1.55 1.76 
2 2.35 3.10 2.31 1.75 1.31 1.27 1.33 1.45 1.89 1.73 1.47 1.64 
3 2.44 2.93 
4 2.42 2.85 

2.16 
2.10 

1.83 1.15 
1.65 1.14 

1.31 
1.24 

1.26 
1.48 

1.50 
1.34 

1.87 
1.88 

1.57 
1.54 

1.36 
1.38 

1.65 
1.90 

5 2.47 2.55 2.16 1.50 .83 1.21 1.59 1.44 1.98 1.49 1.46 1.99 

6 2.62 2.52 1.96 1.40 .72 1.01 1.70 1.62 1.99 1.61 1.74 2.08 
7 2.53 2.34 1.79 1.25 .79 .98 1.85 1.48 2.11 1.79 1.94 2.18 
8 2.40 2.11 1.77 1.00 1.01 1.06 1.94 1.54 2.46 1.86 2.08 2.09 
9 1.98 2.03 2.05 .75 1.06 1.36 1.90 1.61 2.54 1.97 2.04 2.07 
10 1.91 1.81 1.84 .90 .87 1.10 1.80 1.88 2.46 1.81 1.74 2.08 

11 1.77 1.60 1.77 1.00 1.01 1.04 2.08 1.91 2.35 1.85 1.73 2.07 
12 1.97 1.52 1.91 .98 1.20 1.27 2.21 2.03 2.30 1.88 1.68 2.11 
13 1.96 1.73 
14 2.00 1.41 

1.92 
2.02 

1.10 1.41 
1.25 1.38 

1.54 
1.73 

2.21 
2.36 

2.04 
1.96 

2.08 
2.30 

1.63 
1.74 

1.67 
1.75 

2.01 
1.68 

15 1.99 1.56 2.13 1.45 1.44 2.07 2.00 2.25 2.41 1.67 1.58 1.80 

16 2.14 1.83 2.12 1.60 1.59 2.07 1.82 1.87 2.23 1.48 1.46 1.61 
17 2.18 1.99 2.12 1.70 1.56 1.84 1.60 1.72 1.96 1.45 1.43 1.53 
18 2.15 1.87 1.94 1.50 1.61 1.67 1.60 1.71 1.75 1.46 1.78 1.50 
19 2.05 2.17 1.94 1.73 1.29 1.76 1.53 1.60 1.57 1.38 2.00 1.66 
20 1.97 2.21 2.42 1.85 1.38 1.76 1.59 1.54 1.59 1.32 1.67 1.79 

21 1.94 2.24 2.45 1.93 1.41 1.59 1.48 1.56 1.51 1.35 1.62 2.04 
22 2.26 1.90 2.50 1.73 1.19 1.33 1.29 1.54 1.46 1.33 1.85 2.05 
23 2.28 1.67 
24 2.33 1.91 
25 2.13 1.87 

2.25 
2.15 
2.00 

1.69 .83 
1.68 .89 
1.54 1.42 

1.19 
1.29 
1.43 

1.20 
1.14 
1.30 

1.56 
1.57 
1.72 

1.59 
1.56 
1.68 

1.37 
1.56 
1.56 

2.22 
2.18 
2.17 

1.90 
2.03 
2.38 

26 2.03 2.03 
27 2.22 2.11 

1.85 
1.65 

1.51 1.74 
1.42 1.77 

1.62 
1.66 

1.39 
1.37 

1.74 
1.68 

1.64 
1.75 

1.56 
1.68 

2.12 
2.15 

2.22 
2.01 

28 2.24 2.07 
29 2.39 2.08 
30 2.40 2.22 
31 2.53 ---

1.75 
1.80 
1.79 
1.74 

1.27 1.79 
1.35 1.84 
1.49 ---
1.53 

1.48 
1.52 
1.50 
1.49 

1.39 
1.35 
1.28 
---

1.77 
1.81 
1.73 
1.76 

1.88 
1.79 
2.04 
---

1.58 
1.62 
1.65 
1.63 

2.20 
1.98 
1.93 
1.77 

1.85 
1.78 
1.91 
---

MEAN 2.20 2.10 2.01 1.45 1.29 1.45 1.62 1.69 1.95 1.61 1.80 1.91 
MAX 2.62 3.10 2.50 1.93 1.84 2.07 2.36 2.25 2.54 1.97 2.22 2.38 
MIN 1.77 1.41 1.65 .75 .72 .98 1.14 1.34 1.46 1.32 1.36 1.50 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.86 MAX 3.10 MIN .92 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.76 MAX 3.10 MIN .72 
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130 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHERN COASTAL AREA 

02286170 Intracoastal Waterway at Golden Beach, Fla. 

6P6r HFD,HT. IN FE.T. JCT0.4PI,1975 TO SEPTEMPEP 1976 
T1'inL Li a' VAL0Es 

n4Y OCT !,.0V NEC JAN FF9 ,AP A.P MAY JUN J.1 1. 4Ur, spp 

1 -.02 .12 -.73 -.95 -.84 -.P2 -.74 -.76 -.4. -... -.91 -.44 
2 .03 .19 -.71 -.90 -1.07 -1.02 -.98 -.P2 -.52 -.(-9 -.77 -.41 
3 -.12 .14 -.73 -.85 -1.10 -.94 -.79 -.98 -..78 -.F9 -.93 -.40 
4 -.2. .01 -.74 .00 -1.08 -.90 -.57 -.P6 -.3n -.74 -.95 -.19 
5 -.32 -.71 -.60 -1.nn -1.14 -1.4 -.45 -.62 -.11 -.2 -.9n -.11 

6 -.33 -.10 -.51 -1.00 -1.03 -.,-46 -.74 -.59 -.3? -..6 -.81 -.17 
7 -.28 -.16 -.6? -..5 -.90 -.P2 -.07 -.56 -.39 -.77 -.57 -.14 
O -.22 -.11 -.45 -.95 -.59 -.67 -..3 -.65 -.PP -.7. -.50 -.;''A
9 -.42 .10 -.13 -1.05 -.73 -.65 -.28 -.PO -.75 -.,., -.44 -.14 
10 -.24 -.03 .04 -..5 -1.00 -030 -.',7 -.75 -.31 ...,3 -.61 -.2n 

11 -.27 -.16 -.03 -.75 -.63 -.1 -.14 -.,,6 -.35 -.-f, -.., -.17 
12 .10 -.16 .03 -.90 -.97 -.em -./.0, -.97 -..4A -.F.6 -.59 -.01 
13 .14 -.17 .24 -.90 -1.00 -.81 -.7k -1.01 -.4h -.'7 -.4S -.0? 
14 .22 -.42 .11 -1.05 -1.22 -.41 -..,..7 -..3 -.17 -..,1 -.17 -.PP 
19 .17 -.50 -.10 -.98 -1.20 -.94 -1.05 -.k7 -.14 -.,8 -.4k -.27 

16 .15 -.41 -.23 -1.05 -1.20 -.7k -1.r2 -.97 -.16 -.66 -.052 -.22 
17 .14 -.40 -.29 -1.20 -1.19 -1.15 -1.1, -.79 -.26 -..,6 -.37 -.16 
18 .06 -.47 -.73 -1.10 -1.31 -1.20 -1.1, -.60 -.27 _.48 -.02 -.PP 
19 -.12 -.37 -.62 -.76 -1.28 -.97 -.P1 -.67 -.33 -.41; .45 -.11 
20 -.29 -.34 -.58 -.80 -1.18 -1.10 -.7,, -.52 -.2? -.57 -.10 ...45 

21 -.25 -.31 -.25 -.SO -1.13 -1.04 -.71 -.29 -.26 -.vii -.33 -.79 
22 -.13 -.54 -.10 -.75 -1.18 -.90 ...AC, -.42 -.31 -.61 -.29 .1.5 
23 .ne -.55 -.05 -1.30 -.90 -.77 -.18 -.41 -.71 -.09 -.64 

-.43 - 731 -.64 -.74 -.7524 .14 -.01 -.7 -10 -.F44 -.45 -.47 -.IP 
P5 .03 -.3. -.35 -..3 -.55 -.5? -.75 -.4? -.4k -.i'q) -.73 -.61 

26 .03 -.18 -.70 -.40 -.90 -.54 -.;,2 -.4' -.bl -.,,2 -.37 -.6? 
?7 .19 -.37 -.65 -.98 -.65 -.54 -.-7 -.59 -.61 -.'=.1 -.37 -.A7 
28 .19 -.09 -.80 -1.15 -.69 -.78 -.9. -.54 -.65 -.04 ...35 -.76 
29 .16 -.49 -.75 -1.09 -.56 -.79 -1.0' -.46 -.4. -.93 -.51 -.A1 
30 .22 -.61 -.80 -1.10 -.79 -.67 -.56 -.5. -.91 -.44 -.16 
31 .15 -." -1.00 -.79 ___ -.5? 

MFAN -.04 -.24 -.41 -.88 -.98 -..5 -.71 -.66 -.36 -.73 -.46 -.76 
MAX .22 .19 .24 0 -.50 -.5? ..'.03 -olk -.11 -.4c .45 -4.n)
MIN -.42 -.61 -.95 -1.20 -1.31 -1.20 -1.15 -1.01 -.65 -."4 -.95 -.7f, 

CAL YP 1975 mFAN -.44 MAX .37 mIN -1.36 
wTP YP 1976 MEAN -.55 MAX .45 M(N -1.31 



SOUTH FLORIDA 1.31 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286200 Snake Creek Canal at N. W. 67th Avenue, near Hialeah, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°57'50", long 8001840", in SW 4 sec.36, T.51 S., R.40 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
center of span on downstream side of bridge at N. W. 67th Avenue, 6.0 mi (9.6 km) north of Hialeah, Dade County, 10.9 mi (17.5 km) 
upstream from salinity-control structure 29, and 11 mi (17.7 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1959 to February 1962 (gage heights only), March 1962 to current year. Published since October 1961. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation bench 
mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1975, at datum 0.28 ft (0.085 m) lower. Nov. 1, 1959 to Mar. 15, 1962, water-stage recorder 10 ft 
(3 m) downstream at datum 0.28 ft (0.085 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISC8ARGE.--14 years (1962-1976) 305 cfs (8.638 cu m/s), 220,800 acre-ft/yr (272 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 659 cfs (18.7 cu m/s) Oct. 9; maximum gage height, 3.72 ft (1.134 m) Aug, 19; 
minimum daily discharge, 31 cfs (0.88 cu m/s) Apr. 10; minimum gage height, 1.52 ft (0.463 m) Nov. 12. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,550 cfs (43.9 cu m/s) Mar. 10, 1969; maximum gage height, 4.53 ft (1.381 m) Oct. 
31, 1969; maximum reverse flow, 537 cfs (15.2 cu m/s) Sept. 8, 1965; minimum gage height, 0.58 ft (0.177 m) June 22, 1960. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow affected by regulation at salinity-control structure 29, at times by tide, and is occasionally reversed. 
Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained from recording deflection meter. 

REVISIONS (WATER YEARS).--WRD Florida 1974: 1969. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBEP 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG srp 

1 606 446 169 89 72 385 44 45 273 220 220 413 
2 592 430 139 74 89 331 40 60 244 270 400 407 
3 595 509 112 73 102 272 38 202 257 194 480 410 
4 616 431 115 78 100 231 39 275 256 207 479 43? 
5 611 395 105 75 100 229 41 100 251 185 479 430 

6 608 421 118 150 107 210 62 175 245 120 460 399 
7 624 387 125 133 194 132 79 100 269 171 434 400 
a 632 366 127 115 169 153 58 75 300 219 420 385 
9 659 357 155 67 81 137 44 60 387 236 352 300 

10 588 381 157 67 52 149 31 50 377 301 349 340 

11 545 449 98 70 69 136 39 200 419 300 329 397 
12 525 387 98 73 81 107 40 100 442 273 301 394 
13 503 268 97 64 84 81 38 75 434 260 258 393 
14 476 282 93 75 88 62 44 50 415 248 166 396 
15 477 250 99 111 85 48 44 92 423 231 130 380 

16 607 185 100 173 86 67 112 192 476 184 181 418 
17 584 129 96 141 83 55 171 194 561 171 355 476 
18 572 114 92 71 86 54 71 240 513 187 389 491 
19 557 156 89 58 93 51 51 205 492 193 415 509 
20 553 185 88 64 85 50 45 176 469 133 463 53? 

21 474 120 87 59 84 55 57 161 453 97 476 519 
22 415 100 84 56 96 54 73 198 444 175 463 500 
23 404 132 85 52 81 44 52 248 459 114 420 509 
24 396 124 80 54 75 45 46 268 479 79 431 52? 
25 466 96 78 54 337 45 50 260 457 71 440 540 

26 456 92 91 51 408 43 49 252 425 56 427 537 
27 401 110 89 55 458 49 48 243 422 60 398 5?0 
28 165 98 86 60 428 43 46 275 351 57 384 514 
29 244 102 74 68 451 47 45 287 216 87 409 514 
30 468 84 83 85 --- 46 44 293 199 107 389 440 
31 480 --- 93 70 54 --- 283 --- 193 419 ---

TOTAL 15899 7586 3202 2485 4324 3465 1641 5434 11408 5349 11716 11551 
MEAN 512 252 103 80.1 149 111 54.7 175 380 172 377 451 
MAX 659 509 169 173 458 385 171 293 561 301 480 540 
MIN 165 84 74 51 52 43 31 45 199 56 130 300 
AC-FT 31540 15050 6350 4930 8580 6870 3250 10780 22630 10610 23240 26880 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 78739 MEAN 215 MAX 682 MIN 21 AC-FT 156200 
MIR YR 1976 TOTAL 86060 MEAN 235 MAX 659 MIN 31 AC-FT 170700 



132 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286200 Snake Creek Canal at N. W. 67th Avenue, near Hialeah, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB WAR APR MAY JUN Jli1 AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.15 
3.28 
3.28 
3.25 
3.16 

2.33 
2.35 
2.29 
2.25 
2.17 

2.48 
2.40 
2.40 
2.43 
2.43 

2.43 
2.42 
2.37 
2.37 
2.39 

2.36 
2.38 
2.48 
2.52 
2.53 

2.76 
2.67 
2.61 
2.59 
2.52 

1.98 
1.94 
1.92 
1.89 
1.87 

2.25 
2.61 
2.77 
2.80 
2.74 

3.07 
2.96 
2.96 
2.93 
2.90 

2.62 
2.61 
2.61 
2.5? 
2.47 

2.81 
3.08 
2.79 
2.73 
2.84 

2.69 
2.A3 
2.66 
7.75 
2.70 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.11 
3.03 
2.95 
2.80 
2.71 

2.10 
2.10 
2.00 
1.97 
1.83 

2.42 
2.41 
2.43 
2.42 
2.36 

2.40 
2.40 
2.37 
2.31 
2.35 

2.51 
2.41 
2.26 
2.35 
2.37 

2.47 
2.47 
2.48 
2.48 
2.49 

1.92 
2.04 
2.n? 
1.97 
1.92 

2.64 
2.59 
2.53 
2.66 
2.73 

2.92 
2.87 
2.86 
2.95 
3.06 

2.60 
7.65 
2.71 
2.92 
2.99 

2.80 
2.7? 
2.68 
7.61 
2.59 

7.65 
?.59 
2.59 
2.55 
7.48 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.60 
2.53 
2.46 
2.42 
2.38 

1.76 
1.71 
1.82 
1.75 
1.85 

2.39 
2.40 
2.43 
2.43 
2.40 

2.33 
2.32 
2.33 
2.32 
2.39 

2.37 
2.37 
2.36 
2.36 
2.35 

2.46 
2.39 
2.36 
?.43 
2.40 

1.89 
1.84 
1.83 
1.84 
1.91 

2.65 
2.59 
2.55 
2.49 
2.64 

3.24 
3.39 
3.34 
3.24 
3.15 

7.99 
2.85 
2.80 
7.73 
7.68 

2.52 
2.41 
2.40 
2.55 
2.65 

2.46 
2.49 
2.54 
2.49 
2.54 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.34 
2.30 
2.23 
2.26 
2.15 

2.16 
2.29 
2.36 
2.46 
2.47 

2.39 
2.41 
2.41 
2.39 
2.36 

2.45 
2.37 
2.43 
2.44 
2.42 

2.33 
2.32 
2.30 
2.30 
2.30 

2.37 
2.37 
2.34 
2.31 
2.30 

1.87 
1.58 
1.66 
1.74 
1.77 

3.22 
3.20 
3.03 
2.89 
2.82 

2.96 
2.75 
2.65 
2.70 
2.63 

2.69 
7.64 
7.56 
2.52 
2.59 

2.P6 
3.05 
3.12 
3.58 
3.59 

2.53 
2.49 
2.44 
2.43 
2.42 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.14 
2.23 
2.24 
2.18 
2.08 

2.44 
2.46 
2.41 
2.43 
2.43 

2.34 
2.34 
2.34 
2.34 
2.34 

2.42 
2.42 
2.42 
2.41 
2.39 

2.28 
2.26 
2.29 
2.28 
2.63 

2.29 
2.26 
2.23 
2.20 
2.17 

1.90 
2.07 
2.09 
2.08 
2.00 

3.04 
3.29 
3.23 
3.19 
3.04 

2.49 
2.37 
2.40 
2.46 
2.37 

2.61 
2.59 
7.5P 
7.58 
7.55 

3.46 
3.43 
3.42 
3.53 
3.54 

2.40 
2.3? 
2.28 
2.1P 
2.60 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.01 
1.98 
2.34 
2.56 
2.46 
2.27 

2.47 
2.50 
2.43 
2.46 
2.49 
---

2.37 
2.40 
2.40 
2.41 
2.41 
2.40 

2.36 
2.37 
2.36 
2.38 
2.37 
2.37 

2.72 
2.76 
2.79 
2.82 
---

2.17 
2.14 
2.14 
2.10 
2.06 
2.05 

1.97 
1.94 
1.90 
1.87 
1.84 
---

2.90 
2.80 
2.82 
3.17 
3.24 
3.14 

2.27 
2.14 
2.18 
2.59 
2.72 
---

2.52 
2.50 
2.52 
2.69 
2.78 
2.78 

3.39 
3.21 
3.15 
3.04 
2.94 
2.9n 

2.60 
2.50 
2.38 
2.29 
2.74 
---

MFAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.54 
3.28 
1.98 

2.22 
2.50 
1.71 

2.40 
2.48 
2.34 

2.38 
2.45 
2.31 

2.43 
2.82 
2.26 

2.36 
2.76 
2.05 

1.90 
2.09 
1.58 

2.85 
3.29 
2.25 

2.78 
3.38 
2.14 

2.66 
2.99 
2.47 

2.98 
3.59 
2.40 

2., 
7.75 
2.24 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 2.48 
MEAN 2.50 

MAX 3.60 
MAX 3.59 

MIN 1.71 
MIN 1.58 



GAGING STATION RECORDS 

SOUTH FLORIDA 133 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286300 Snake Creek Canal at S-29, at North Miami Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°55'41", long 80°09'22", in SE 1/4 sec.9, T.52 S., R.42 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on downstream 
side of bridge on West Dixie Highway in North Miami Beach, 25 ft (8 m) from right bank, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from salinity-control 
structure 29, and 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

RECORDS AVAILABLE.--January 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--17 years, 384 cfs (10.87 cu m/s), 278,000 acre-ft/yr (343 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,400 cfs (39.6 cu m/s) June 24; maximum gage height, 2.78 ft (0.847 m) Nov. 2; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, -0.59 ft (-0.180 m) Apr. 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 4,100 cfs (116 cu m/s) Sept. 19, 1964; maximum gage height, 3.88 ft (1.183 m) Sept. 
8, 1965; no flow for some days for each year; minimum gage height, -1.00 ft (-0.305 m) Feb. 4, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow is affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by the operation of salinity-
control structure 29 and by some upstream pumpage for irrigation. Discharge computed from continuous-velocity record obtained 
from recording deflection meter, and head-discharge relations. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMREF 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 505 452 0 0 307 671 0 0 743 492 175 799 
2 943 532 120 0 58 692 0 0 694 406 864 996 
3 1080 918 0 0 0 515 0 155 711 380 891 909 
4 951 726 0 0 0 491 0 206 691 713 797 1040 
5 882 881 0 0 0 327 0 0 676 342 79? 870 

6 1020 1200 0 439 0 370 0 144 642 0 792 701 
7 959 934 0 0 501 133 0 0 640 690 635 926 
8 1090 991 0 212 93 176 0 0 637 556 710 P11 
9 1020 1070 146 0 0 0 0 0 614 514 634 826 
10 1000 1150 134 0 0 0 0 0 919 785 710 776 

11 795 1230 0 0 0 0 0 131 1060 776 635 821 
12 1180 957 0 0 0 27 0 0 894 670 556 874 
13 1040 783 0 0 0 0 0 0 1140 634 234 P13 
14 942 847 0 0 0 0 0 0 997 454 0 All 
15 1320 265 0 0 0 0 0 81 864 288 0 914 

16 
17 

885 
886 

0 
0 

0 
0 

356 
238 

0 
0 

0 
0 

575 
260 

314 
738 

894 
865 

355 
473 

229 
983 

911) 
P03 

18 
19 

832 
980 

0 
26 

0 
0 

227 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

639 
576 

813 
1100 

413 
376 

717 
1190 

1)17 
766 

20 1080 190 0 0 0 0 0 281 982 0 1270 844 

21 1310 439 0 0 0 0 0 41 1070 127 1300 716 
22 
23 

1260 
1150 

88 
358 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

580 
782 

967 
1350 

263 
115 

1130 
943 

71)3 
A49 

24 1050 184 0 0 0 0 0 803 1400 0 1210 1000 
25 934 0 0 0 348 0 n 735 1090 0 1040 98? 

26 1090 0 0 0 670 0 0 690 1340 0 1010 818 
27 713 0 0 0 872 0 0 647 707 0 950 794 
28 0 180 0 0 661 0 0 643 361 0 930 796 
29 310 0 0 0 751 0 0 791 0 0 989 663 
30 958 0 0 0 --- 0 0 778 222 82 927 585 
31 1100 0 0 0 774 --- 315 916 ---

TOTAL 29265 14401 400 1472 4261 3402 835 10529 25083 10119 24159 25051 
MEAN 944 480 12.9 47.4 146 109 27.8 339 836 326 779 835 
MAX 1320 1230 146 439 872 692 575 803 1400 785 1300 1040 
MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 585 
AC-FT 58050 28560 793 2920 8450 6750 1660 20880 49750 20070 47920 49690 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 120101.30 MEAN 329 MAX 1630 MIN 0 AC-FT 238200 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 148977.00 MEAN 407 MAX 1400 MIN 0 AC-FT 295500 



 

134 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286300 Snake Creek Canal at S-29, at North Miami Beach, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SPP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.21 
1.25 
1.13 
1.01 
1.09 

1.54 
1.58 
1.35 
1.32 
1.19 

2.31 
2.23 
2.24 
2.26 
2.22 

2.23 
2.21 
2.20 
2.19 
2.20 

2.28 
2.28 
2.28 
2.28 
2.26 

2.19 
2.20 
2.18 
2.13 
2.12 

1.80 
1.78 
1.72 
1.67 
1.69 

1.74 
2.16 
2.22 
2.15 
2.26 

1.19 
1.22 
1.22 
1.27 
1.32 

2.02 
4.12 
2.12 
2.00 
1.99 

2.09 
1.51 
1.19 
1.20 
1.22 

.74 

.70 

.55 

.83 
.99 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1.15 
1.14 
.97 
.70 
.69 

1.10 
1.15 
1.01 
1.07 
.88 

2.20 
2.25 
2.31 
2.24 
2.21 

2.23 
2.16 
2.26 
2.18 
2.22 

2.27 
2.29 
1.97 
2.03 
2.17 

2.06 
2.23 
2.17 
2.21 
2.27 

1.70 
1.83 
1.86 
1.85 
1.76 

2.18 
2.26 
2.24 
2.22 
2.25 

1.28 
1.28 
1.32 
1.34 
1.21 

2.24 
2.06 
2.07 
2.20 
2.19 

1.28 
1.25 
1.26 
1.28 
1.21 

.94 
.98 

1.31 
1.38 
1.31 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

.68 
1.01 
1.12 
1.14 
1.12 

.83 

.93 
1.30 
1.24 
1.47 

2.24 
2.25 
2.22 
2.19 
2.23 

2.17 
2.19 
2.19 
2.17 
2.19 

2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.14 
2.13 

2.24 
2.14 
2.19 
2.24 
2.23 

1.70 
1.67 
1.65 
1.65 
1.66 

2.15 
2.18 
2.22 
2.17 
2.16 

1.18 
1.04 
.92 
1.13 
1.01 

2.12 
2.13 
?.15 
2.12 
2.11 

1.?5 
1.21 
1.46 
2.04 
2.18 

1.31 
1.40 
1.40 
1.3? 
1.33 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.20 
1.19 
1.05 
.92 
.86 

1.93 
2.05 
2.07 
2.19 
2.19 

2.26 
2.27 
2.28 
2.26 
2.23 

2.16 
2.20 
2.13 
2.28 
2.29 

2.12 
2.10 
2.09 
2.10 
2.11 

2.24 
2.25 
2.20 
2.19 
2.17 

1.17 
.76 
1.32 
1.52 
1.52 

2.06 
1.74 
1.17 
1.15 
1.39 

.92 

.81 

.77 

.70 

.72 

2.20 
2.11 
2.03 
1.93 
2.14 

2.23 
1.59 
1.37 
1.48 
1.01 

1.34 
1.31 
1.76 
1.30 
1.23 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

.92 
1.11 
1.29 
1.13 
1.04 

2.11 
2.24 
2.08 
2.15 
2.22 

2.24 
2.25 
2.24 
2.23 
2.19 

2.29 
2.27 
2.27 
2.27 
2.27 

2.07 
2.04 
2.12 
2.05 
2.13 

2.17 
2.17 
2.15 
2.06 
2.08 

1.59 
1.72 
1.82 
1.80 
1.76 

2.07 
1.63 
1.18 
1.18 
1.16 

.66 

.60 

.58 

.56 

.64 

2.29 
1.99 
2.18 
2.26 
2.25 

.74 

.76 
1.05 
1.11 
.96 

1.24 
1.18 
1.03 
.95 
1.30 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.12 
1.31 
2.12 
2.28 
1.72 
1.25 

2.26 
2.28 
2.13 
2.19 
2.22 
---

2.21 
2.28 
2.27 
2.21 
2.20 
2.21 

2.27 
2.27 
2.29 
2.30 
2.29 
2.29 

2.17 
2.10 
2.12 
2.10 
---

2.07 
2.06 
2.05 
2.03 
2.02 
1.99 

1.73 
1.70 
1.68 
1.64 
1.59 
---

1.11 
1.17 
1.10 
1.18 
1.20 
1.22 

.51 

.59 
1.23 
2.27 
2.23 
---

2.23 
2.18 
2.17 
2.17 
2.26 
2.10 

.90 

.84 

.82 

.67 

.78 

.75 

1.25 
1.27 
1.21 
1.19 
1.30 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.16 
2.28 
.68 

1.68 
2.28 
.83 

2.24 
2.31 
2.19 

2.23 
2.30 
2.13 

2.15 
2.29 
1.97 

2.15 
2.27 
1.99 

1.64 
1.86 
.76 

1.75 
2.26 
1.10 

1.06 
2.27 
.51 

2.13 
2.29 
1.93 

1.25 
2.23 
.67 

1.16 
1.40 
.55 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.86 MAX 2.37 MIN .48 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.72 MAX 2.31 MIN .51 



SOUTH FLORIDA 135 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286320 Biscayne Canal at Red Road, near Opa-locka, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°54'47", long 80°17'37", in NE 1/4 sec.24, T.52 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 120 ft (37 m) 
upstream from bridge on Red Road, 250 ft (76 m) west of Opa-locka U.S. Coast Guard Air Station, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) west of Opa-locka. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1941 to May 1945 (about twice monthly), March 1946 to June 1948 (monthly), and March 1951 to current year 
gage heights only. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Feb. 12, 1942, nonrecording gage 
at site 170 ft (52 m) downstream at datum 1.14 ft (0.347 n) lower and Feb. 12, 1942, to June 16, 1948, at datum 1.34 ft (0.408 m) 
higher. March 28, 1951, to July 12, 1960, water-stage recorder at site 170 ft (52 m) downstream at present datum. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.89 ft (0.881 E) Aug. 19; minimum, 1.63 ft (0.497 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 8.12 ft (2.475 n) at present datum Oct. 16, 1947; minimum, 0.57 ft (0.174 m) 

Feb. 17, 22, 1954. 

REMARKS.--Water level at this station affected by inflow from several lateral canals, by regulation at salinity-control structure 28, 
9 ml (14 km) downstream and at times by tide. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 

2.16 
2.17 
2.15 
2.15 

2.13 
2.12 
2.12 
2.21 

1.97 
1.97 
1.95 
1.94 

1.87 
1.86 
1.87 
1.87 

1.93 
1.95 
1.94 
1.93 

2.06 
2.12 
2.13 
2.13 

1.73 
1.71 
1.69 
1.67 

1.84 
1.98 
2.11 
2.11 

2.26 
2.24 
2.20 
2.16 

2.11 
2.05 
2.01 
1.97 

2.07 
2.11 
2.07 
2.04 

2.27 
2.29 
2.28 
2.32 

5 2.14 2.22 1.93 1.89 1.91 2.09 1.65 2.08 2.15 1.93 2.08 2.17 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.13 
2.12 
2.13 
2.12 
2.12 

2.19 
2.18 
2.17 
2.15 
2.09 

1.92 
1.91 
1.93 
1.94 
1.92 

1.91 
1.89 
1.88 
1.85 
1.84 

1.91 
1.91 
1.88 
1.86 
1.85 

2.03 
1.99 
1.99 
1.99 
1.97 

1.69 
1.77 
1.78 
1.76 
1.73 

2.06 
2.01 
1.97 
1.95 
1.98 

2.16 
2.14 
2.12 
2.14 
2.19 

1.93 
2.07 
2.15 
2.19 
2.27 

2.06 
2.08 
2.08 
2.10 
2.11 

2.14 
2.15 
2.14 
2.18 
2.17 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.09 
2.06 
2.04 
2.05 
2.03 

2.09 
2.04 
2.01 
1.95 
1.93 

1.91 
1.91 
1.93 
1.92 
1.91 

1.83 
1.82 
1.82 
1.82 
1.86 

1.87 
1.87 
1.87 
1.88 
1.88 

1.90 
1.91 
1.93 
1.92 
1.90 

1.70 
1.67 
1.66 
1.69 
1.72 

1.97 
1.96 
1.95 
1.93 
1.94 

2.43 
2.56 
2.60 
2.45 
2.38 

2.21 
2.17 
2.14 
2.09 
2.03 

2.05 
2.02 
2.01 
2.00 
1.95 

2.18 
2.21 
2.19 
2.13 
2.11 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.02 
2.01 
2.01 
2.09 
2.10 

1.95 
1.96 
1.97 
2.00 
2.05 

1.91 
1.91 
1.89 
1.87 
1.89 

1.95 
1.94 
1.91 
1.90 
1.91 

1.88 
1.87 
1.86 
1.84 
1.82 

1.92 
1.96 
1.93 
1.93 
1.95 

1.71 
1.68 
1.65 
1.65 
1.67 

2.21 
2.14 
2.12 
2.07 
2.05 

2.34 
2.23 
2.17 
2.21 
2.22 

2.00 
2.00 
1.97 
1.92 
1.88 

2.13 
2.12 
2.21 
2.74 
2.69 

2.12 
2.11 
2.08 
2.08 
2.06 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.15 
2.26 
2.16 
2.18 
2.10 

2.06 
2.04 
2.02 
2.01 
2.00 

1.89 
1.88 
1.88 
1.89 
1.93 

1.91 
1.90 
1.89 
1.91 
1.91 

1.82 
1.81 
1.79 
1.77 
2.00 

1.95 
1.93 
1.87 
1.83 
1.82 

1.69 
1.79 
1.82 
1.82 
1.81 

2.07 
2.04 
2.10 
1.92 
2.07 

2.10 
2.11 
2.17 
2.15 
2.11 

1.85 
1.84 
1.82 
1.79 
1.81 

2.58 
2.54 
2.56 
2.60 
2.62 

2.13 
2.12 
2.14 
2.17 
2.26 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.89 
2.09 
2.11 
2.14 
2.15 
2.15 

1.99 
2.00 
2.00 
1.99 
1.98 
---

1.93 
1.90 
1.89 
1.89 
1.90 
1.90 

1.91 
1.89 
1.88 
1.87 
1.85 
1.87 

2.13 
2.30 
2.29 
2.13 
---

1.83 
1.83 
1.81 
1.80 
1.77 
1.74 

1.80 
1.78 
1.76 
1.74 
1.72 
---

2.04 
2.05 
2.12 
2.35 
2.54 
2.39 

2.11 
2.10 
2.07 
2.13 
2.14 
---

1.80 
1.88 
1.90 
1.91 
1.96 
2.05 

2.50 
2.42 
2.37 
2.29 
2.25 
2.26 

2.27 
2.12 
2.18 
2.09 
2.14 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.11 
2.26 
1.89 

2.05 
2.22 
1.93 

1.91 
1.97 
1.87 

1.88 
1.95 
1.82 

1.92 
2.30 
1.77 

1.93 
2.13 
1.74 

1.72 
1.82 
1.65 

2.07 
2.54 
1.84 

2.22 
2.60 
2.07 

1.99 
2.27 
1.79 

2.25 
2.74 
1.95 

2.17 
2.32 
2.06 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.00 MAX 2.34 MIN 1.57 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.02 MAX 2.74 MIN 1.65 



136 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286340 Biscayne Canal at S-28, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION,--(revised) Lat 25°52'41", long 80°11'35", in SE 4 sec.31, T.52 S., R.42 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
on upstream side of footbridge, 100 ft (335 m) upstream from salinity-control structure 28, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) upstream from U. S. 
Highway 1, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) above mouth, and 1.7 mi (2.9 km) north of north boundary of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1962 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to April, 1975, 
at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream at same datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 108 cfs (3.059 cu m/s). 78,190 acre-ft/yr (98.2 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 691 cfs (19.6 cu m/s) Aug. 20; maximum gage height, 2.60 ft (0.792 m) May 23; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.10 ft (0.030 m) Mar. 1. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,640 cfs (46.4 cu m/s) May 29, 1966; maximum gage height, 4.24 ft (1.292 m) Oct. 31, 
1965; no flow on some days each year; maximum reverse flow, 835 cfs (23.6 cu m/s) Sept. 8, 1965, from hurricane tide; minimum gage 
height, -0.34 ft (-0.104 m) May 8, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow is at times affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by the operation of 
salinity-control structure 28, 300 ft (91 m) downstream. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained from recording 
deflection meter. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEmBE9 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR ARM MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 158 315 0 347 59 106 99 229 326 
2 93 285 0 65 0 287 102 452 226 
3 115 297 0 0 0 186 96 256 192 
4 155 9.0 0 0 0 252 79 248 303 
5 181 0 0 0 0 88 67 209 491 

6 130 0 0 0 0 84 78 188 516 
7 97 0 0 0 0 128 144 185 498 
8 100 0 0 0 0 138 211 131 411 
9 2.6 0 0 0 0 167 265 100 267 

10 0 98 0 0 0 231 22 9? 200 

11 0 0 0 138 0 388 2.1 70 234 
12 0 0 0 0 0 453 276 61 170 
13 0 0 0 0 0 579 184 91 169 
14 0 0 0 0 0 610 294 230 178 
15 0 0 0 0 0 270 297 133 161 

16 0 0 0 0 213 305 295 111 18? 
17 0 0 0 0 92 241 295 373 210 
18 19 0 0 109 55 284 270 329 216 
19 92 0 0 13 10 169 266 689 212 
20 85 0 0 0 0 172 274 691 193 

21 205 0 0 0 280 189 297 607 126 
22 350 0 0 0 233 0 298 607 144 
23 442 0 0 0 227 163 311 538 AA 
24 224 0 0 0 198 194 313 517 153 
25 416 0 0 0 ?0 105 324 508 215 

26 324 0 113 0 0 18 208 479 303 
27 64 0 116 0 0 0 0 400 237 
28 63 0 104 0 95 0 0 398 145 
29 176 0 381 0 135 85 0 325 211 
30 296 0 --- 51 272 102 0 252 46 
31 302 0 138 119 357 ---

TOTAL 4089.6 1004.0 0 0 714 723 0 2027 5994 5995 9856 7045 
MEAN 131 33.4 0 0 24.6 23.3 0 65.3 199 193 317 234 
MAX 442 315 0 0 381 347 0 280 610 324 691 516 
MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 46 
AC-FT 8110 1990 0 0 1420 1430 0 4020 11890 11890 19550 13970 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 17035.80 MEAN 46.6 MAX 442 MIN 0 AC-FT 33790 
wTR YP 1976 TOTAL 37447.60 MEAN 102 MAX 691 MIN 0 AC-FT 74280 



137 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286340 Biscayne Canal at S-28, near Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.02 
2.04 
2.05 
2.00 
2.01 

1.99 
2.01 
2.00 
2.21 
2.24 

2.02 
2.04 
2.03 
1.98 
1.98 

1.92 
1.90 
1.88 
1.91 
1.91 

1.95 
1.95 
1.92 
1.92 
1.89 

1.66 
2.09 
2.15 
2.15 
2.11 

1.81 
1.79 
1.75 
1.73 
1.70 

1.84 
2.04 
2.11 
2.14 
2.11 

1.97 
1.95 
2.05 
1.99 
2.04 

1.97 
1.86 
1.81 
1.77 
1.73 

2.03 
1.90 
1.87 
1.84 
1.87 

1.67 
1.96 
2.08 
2.03 
1.R8 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2.01 
2.03 
1.99 
2.13 
2.14 

2.21 
2.20 
2.19 
2.16 
2.08 

1.96 
1.96 
1.97 
2.01 
2.00 

1.92 
1.89 
1.88 
1.86 
1.82 

1.89 
1.91 
1.91 
1.88 
1.88 

2.07 
2.04 
2.04 
2.03
2.04 

1.74
1.84 
1.87 
1.116 
1.80 

2.08
2.03 
1.99 
1.99 
2.00 

2.07 
2.08 
2.01 
1.97 
2.01 

1.73 
2.02 
2.05 
2.07 
2.07 

1.90 
1.97 
2.04 
2.08 
2.09 

1.62 
1.67 
1.7P 
1.99 
2.03 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.12 
2.10 
2.07 
2.06 
2.04 

2.09 
2.07 
2.07 
2.00 
1.97 

1.96 
1.95 
1.95 
1.94 
1.95 

1.79 
1.81 
1.80 
1.83 
1.87 

1.88 
1.87 
1.86 
1.88 
1.86 

1.83 
1.92 
1.95 
1.93 
1.92 

1.78 
1.74 
1.72 
1.75 
1.75 

2.02 
2.01 
1.98 
1.93 
1.95 

2.08 
2.10 
1.83 
1.57 
2.05 

2.00 
1.96 
2.02 
1.95 
1.86 

2.05 
2.00 
1.95 
1.89 
1.87 

2.05
2.04 
2.06 
1.97 
1.97 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.03 
2.03 
2.01 
2.03 
2.05 

1.97 
1.98 
1.98 
2.02 
2.07 

1.96 
1.98 
1.96 
1.94 
1.92 

1.96 
1.99 
1.93 
1.91 
1.93 

1.88 
1.85 
1.85 
1.85 
1.82 

1.96 
1.99 
1.79 
1.92 
1.96 

1.74 
1.72 
1.70 
1.70 
1.71 

2.11 
2.14 
2.12 
2.12 
2.08 

2.00 
1.90 
1.91 
2.05 
2.03 

1.81 
1.80 
1.78 
1.77 
1.78 

2.13 
1.92 
2.04 
2.10 
2.05 

2.00 
1.97 
1.94 
1.96 
1.94 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.02 
2.03 
1.69 
2.05 
1.68 

2.11 
2.09 
2.07 
2.03 
2.04 

1.94 
1.93 
1.90 
1.90 
1.91 

1.94 
1.93 
1.91 
1.91 
1.92 

1.80 
1.81 
1.81 
1.78 
1.99 

1.96 
1.96 
1.92 
1.84 
1.86 

1.74 
1.81 
1.88 
1.87 
1.85 

1.80 
1.75 
1.87 
1.49 
2.12 

1.85 
2.13 
2.06 
1.89 
1.99 

1.78 
1.79 
1.78 
1.75 
1.76 

2.07 
2.10 
2.1? 
2.10 
2.07 

2.14 
2.11 
2.21 
2.16 
2.04 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.47 
2.09 
2.11 
2.09 
1.98 
2.06 

2.02 
2.04 
2.04 
2.02 
2.02 
---

1.93 
1.94 
1.95 
1.93 
1.90 
1.92 

1.91 
1.90 
1.91 
1.90 
1.88 
1.86 

2.08 
2.23 
2.20 
1.67 
---

1.85 
1.85 
1.85 
1.84 
1.73 
1.76 

1.85 
1.83 
1.81 
1.78 
1.73 
---

2.10 
2.11 
2.07 
1.92 
1.94 
1.94 

2.11 
2.16 
2.15 
2.08 
2.00 
---

1.77 
1.93 
1.96 
1.96 
2.01 
2.06 

2.07 
2.06 
2.07 
2.02 
2.04 
2.06 

1.85 
1.64 
2.1? 
1.74 
2.19 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.01 
2.14 
1.47 

2.07 
2.24 
1.97 

1.96 
2.04 
1.90 

1.89 
1.99 
1.79 

1.90 
2.23 
1.67 

1.93 
2.15 
1.66 

1.78 
1.88 
1.70 

2.00 
2.14 
1.49 

2.00 
2.16 
1.57 

1.88 
2.07 
1.73 

2.01 
2.13 
1.84 

1.95 
2.21 
1.58 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 
MEAN 

1.99 
1.95 

MAX 2.24 
MAX 2.24 

MIN 1.47 
MIN 1.47 



 

 

 

 

 

 

138 .SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286343 Biscayne Bay at North Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°51'07", long 80°10'36", in NW 4 sec.8, T.53 S., R.42 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in stub canal,
1,000 ft (305 m) west of Biscayne Bay, 60 ft (18 m) east of bridge on N.E. 10th Avenue and 240 ft (73 m) south of N.W. 84th Street,
in Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1947 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.22 ft (0.981 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.51 ft (-0.460 m) Feb. 18. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 5.52 ft (1.682 m) Sept. 8, 1965; minimum, -1.77 ft (-0.539 m) Jan. 18, 1957. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in upper Biscayne Bay. The stage record published is the maximum and
minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEmPER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG 5.12 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.34 
2.34 
2.49 
2.47 
2.55 

2.92 
3.22 
3.00 
2.85 
2.61 

1.94 
2.28 
2.11 
2.18 
2.16 

1.56 
1.60 
1.78 
1.57 
1.44 

1.75 
1.26 
1.14 
1.17 
.77 

1.44 
1.21 
1.29 
1.24 
1.03 

1.35 
1.19 
1.16 
1.40 
1.52 

1.36 
1.37 
1.45 
1.33 
1.42 

1.69 
1.82 
1.84 
1.80 
1.93 

1.78 
1.66 
1.54 
1.47 
1.39 

1.18 
1.37 
1.32 
1.36 
1.46 

1.76 
1.67 
1.57 
1.86 
1.99 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.71 
2.66 
2.34 
2.03 
1.88 

2.52 
2.32 
2.14 
2.04 
1.82 

1.99 
1.75 
1.71 
1.98 
1.75 

1.40 
1.14 
.96 
.50 
.58 

.65 

.67 

.94 
1.04 
.80 

.94 

.90 

.98 
1.28 
1.01 

1.63 
1.79 
1.82 
1.76 
1.77 

1.58 
1.40 
1.48 
1.56 
1.83 

1.93 
2.05 
2.42 
2.50 
2.47 

1..6 
1.71 
1.74 
1.91 
1.76 

1.74 
1.98 
2.09 
2.04 
1.7? 

2.10 
2.16 
2.86 
2.09 
2.05 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.78 
1.94 
1.94 
2.02 
2.00 

1.57 
1.48 
1.70 
1.41 
1.52 

1.70 
1.85 
1.94 
2.01 
2.06 

.88 

.82 
1.13 
1.10 
1.21 

.94 
1.12 
1.34 
1.33 
1.40 

.93 
1.24 
1.49 
1.70 
2.07 

2.01 
2.20 
2.24 
2.42 
2.12 

1.91 
2.05 
2.13 
2.30 
1.91 

2.35 
2.31 
2.32 
2.24 
2.45 

1.84 
1.85 
1.67 
1.49 
1.68 

1.74 
1.6? 
1.62 
1.76 
1..4 

2.0? 
2.12 
1.09 
1..9 
1.66 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.12 
2.14 
2.12 
2.03 
1.92 

1.75 
1.92 
1.83 
2.13 
2.13 

2.06 
2.03 
1.86 
1.86 
2.37 

1.55 
1.70 
1.27 
1.76 
1.84 

1.55 
1.64 
1.43 
1.27 
1.38 

2.03 
1.83 
1.73 
1.83 
1.74 

1.83 
1.92 
1.66 
1.46 
1.54 

1.56 
1.69 
1.69 
1.53 
1.56 

2.22 
1.95 
1.70 
1.52 
1.51 

1.39 
1.34 
1.36 
1.29 
1.24 

1.35 
1.35 
1.76 
1.84 
1.52 

1..1 
1.48 
1.41 
1.58 
1.77 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.96 
2.17 
2.25 
2.29 
2.10 

2.17 
1.84 
1.59 
1.82 
1.77 

2.39 
2.41 
2.43 
2.35 
2.45 

1.90 
1.63 
1.62 
1.58 
1.47 

1.37 
1.07 
.70 
.92 
1.44 

1.52 
1.20 
1.04 
1.30 
1.34 

1.39 
1.18 
1.10 
1.07 
1.23 

1.55 
1.45 
1.40 
1.44 
1.53 

1.43 
1.38 
1.40 
1.48 
1.65 

1.?0, 
1.26 
1.32 
1.2 
1.48 

1..? 
1.82 
2.16 
2.21 
2.24 

1.96 
2.00 
1.87 
2.01 
2.46 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.98 
2.16 
2.19 
2.32 
2.42 
2.58 

1.97 
1.99 
1.99 
2.06 
2.18 
---

2.16 
1.66 
1.59 
1.77 
1.84 
1.72 

1.45 
1.36 
1.22 
1.23 
1.42 
1.43 

1.68 
1.69 
1.75 
1.81 
---

1.59 
1.59 
1.42 
1.49 
1.43 
1.41 

1.33 
1.30 
1.33 
1.32 
1.50 
---

1.64 
1.62 
1.72 
1.75 
1.67 
1.79 

1.58 
1.72 
1.87 
1.73 
1.97 
---

1.52 
1.43 
1.43 
1.47 
1.50 
1.48 

2.18 
2.31 
2.26 
2.06 
2.03 
1.82 

2.25 
1.99 
1.84 
1.7. 
1.87 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
PAIN 

2.20 
2.71 
1.78 

2.08 
3.22 
1.41 

2.01 
2.45 
1.59 

1.36 
1.90 
.50 

1.24 
1.81 
.65 

1.39 
2.07 
.90 

1.58 
2.42 
1.07 

1.63 
2.30 
1.33 

1.91 
2.50 
1.3P 

1.52 
1.91 
1.74 

1.78 
2.31 
1.32 

1.88 
2.46 
1.43 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 1.88 MAX 3.22 PAIN .90 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.72 MAX 3.22 PAIN .50 



 

 

 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 139 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286343 Biscayne Bay at North Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOFFP 1975 TO SEPTFmPER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 -.30 .04 -.89 -1.32 -.99 -.99 -.9? -.93 -.6? -.75 -1.05 -.63 
2 -.20 -.03 -.89 -1.16 -1.21 -1.14 -1.12 -.94 -.70 -.65 -.72 -.67 
3 -.38 -.06 -.91 -1.06 -1.20 -1.04 -.9? -1.05 -.46 -.P6 -1.10 -.73 
4 -.54 -.28 -.82 -1.01 -1.17 -.99 -.66 -.65 -.46 -.93 -1.14 -.6? 
5 -.59 -.46 -.70 -.95 -1.23 -1.13 -.54 -.63 -.26 -.97 -1.08 -.47 

6 -.59 -.35 -.57 -1.00 -1.14 -1.12 -.31 -.65 -.46 -1.02 -.94 -.44 
7 -.54 -.27 -.74 -.88 -1.04 -.92 -.16 -.65 -.56 -.91 -.73 -.40 
8 -.48 -.31 -.57 -1.08 -.71 -.74 -.17 -.84 -.44 -.94 -.73 -.49 
9 -.65 -.06 -.22 -1.31 -.81 -.73 -.35 -.95 -.48 -.94 -.64 -.44 
10 -.47 -.18 -.10 -.97 -1.08 -.93 -.45 -.87 -.57 -1.06 -.85 -.41 

11 -.45 -.23 -.10 -1.06 -.71 -.89 -.52 -1.03 -.65 -1.06 -.73 -.40 
12 -.06 -.24 .02 -.70 -1.09 -.80 -.81 -1.11 -.68 -.91 -.72 -.?3 
13 .02 -.54 .14 -.98 -1.13 -.87 -.98 -1.11 -.71 -.92 -.64 -.19 
14 .11 -.50 .19 -1.04 -1.38 -1.12 -.84 -.91 -.37 -.94 -.48 -.4? 
15 .06 -.63 -.13 -1.22 -1.33 -1.09 -1.11 -1.09 -.39 -.88 -.57 -.43 

16 .03 -.51 -.37 -1.27 -1.34 -1.05 -1.18 -1.14 -.34 -.94 -.66 -.38 
17 -.08 -.52 -.43 -1.11 -1.35 -1.26 -1.23 -1.01 -.46 -.77 -.54 -.29 
18 -.14 -.53 -.89 -1.46 -1.51 -1.35 -1.29 -.81 -.47 -.71 -.19 -.41 
19 
20 

-.30 
-.52 

-.44 
-.49 

-.79 
-.73 

-1.36 
-.92 

-1.42 
-1.31 

-1.10 
-1.22 

-.qo
-.85 

-.76 
-.50 

-.61 
-.39 

-.59 
-.67 

.20 
-.30 

-.45 
-.63 

21 -.53 -.46 -.46 -.96 -1.25 -1.19 -.81 -.43 -.41 -.75 -.61 -.55 
22 -.35 -.68 -.29 -.92 -1.35 -1.04 -.70 -.56 -.49 -.77 -.59 -.67 
23 -.14 -.72 -.17 -.86 -1.31 -.95 -.87 -.45 -.66 -.R1 -.40 -.92 
24 -.08 -.59 -.20 -.86 -.83 -.76 -.94 -.81 -.68 -.94 -.40 -1.04 
25 -.19 -.53 -.11 -.93 -1.10 -.62 -.91 -.66 -.71 -1.10 -.54 -.83 

26 -.20 -.29 -.67 -.49 -.60 -.65 -.92 -.74 -.85 -1.13 -.65 -.96 
27 .01 -.50 -.93 -1.04 -.80 -.66 -1.09 -.77 -.86 -1.07 -.65 -.97 
28 .08 -.22 -.93 -1.26 -.74 -.91 -1.06 -.74 -.78 -1.10 -.58 -.91 
29 .08 -.59 -.61 -1.25 -.77 -.91 -1.18 -.64 -.68 -1.09 -.76 -.80 
30 .04 -.68 -.86 -1.27 --- -.92 -.95 -.76 -.80 -1.06 -.66 -.54 
31 -.04 --- -1.00 -1.14 -.97 --- -.72 --- -1.00 -.80 ---

MEAN -.24 -.40 -.51 -1.06 -1.10 -.97 -.92 -.81 -.57 -.91 -.65 -.57 
MAX .11 .04 .19 -.49 -.60 -.62 -.17 -.43 -.26 -.S9 .20 -.19 
MIN -.65 -.72 -1.00 -1.46 -1.51 -1.35 -1.28 -1.14 -.86 -1.13 -1.14 -1.04 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN -.54 MAX .23 MIN -1.40 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN -.72 MAX .20 MIN -1.51 



 

140 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286350 Little River Canal at Palm Avenue, Hialeah, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°52'13", long 80°17'00", in SW 1/4 sec.31, T.52 S., R.41 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on left 
wingwall of Palm Avenue bridge, Hialeah, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) upstream from salinity control structure 27, and 8.0 mi (12.9 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1959 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1962, at datum 1.55 ft
(0.472 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.86 ft (0.872 ma) Aug. 23; minimum, 1.60 ft (0.488 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.15 ft (1.265 m) present datum Sept. 10, 1960 from hurricane tide; minimum, 0.69 ft

(0.210 m) present datum Mar. 21, 1960. 

REMARKS.--Water levels are affected by inflow from several lateral canals, by the operation of salinity control structure 27, and at
times by tide. 

Gt,GE HFIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV nEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.01 
2.03 
2.03 
2.03 
2.02 

2.09 
2.08 
7.08 
2.11 
2.09 

1.85 
1.88 
1.85 
1.83 
1.83 

1.78 
1.79 
1.81 
1.81 
1.80 

1.82 
1.80 
1.83 
1.81 
1.78 

1.95 
1.97 
1.97 
2.01 
1.93 

1.71 
1.70 
1.67 
1.64 
1.62 

1.78 
1.84 
1.93 
1.91 
1.90 

2.20 
2.18 
2.15 
2.13 
2.10 

2.02 
2.n3 
2.04 
2.05 
2.07 

2.03 
2.10 
2.06 
2.04 
2.04 

2.21 
2.18 
2.17 
2.?2 
2.16 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

7.01 
2.01 
2.01 
1.97 
1.96 

2.07 
2.06 
2.08 
2.03 
1.99 

1.83 
1.81 
1.83 
1.84 
1.82 

1.80 
1.76 
1.76 
1.75 
1.74 

1.77 
1.78 
1.76 
1.75 
1.78 

1.86 
1.85 
1.85 
1.86 
1.84 

1.68 
1.75 
1.75 
1.75 
1.71 

1.89 
1.85 
1.84 
1.82 
1.87 

2.06 
2.05 
2.04 
2.04 
2.05 

1.93 
2.01 
2.06 
2.11 
2.16 

2.0? 
2.04 
2.04 
2.05 
2.05 

2.17 
2.16 
2.13 
2.14 
?.13 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.93 
1.94 
1.93 
1.93 
1.92 

1.97 
1.92 
1.91 
1.86 
1.87 

1.83 
1.85 
1.86 
1.85 
1.84 

1.73 
1.72 
1.72 
1.73 
1.77 

1.81 
1.81 
1.82 
1.82 
1.82 

1.80 
1.84 
1.84 
1.84 
1.81 

1.68 
1.65 
1.65 
1.68 
1.71 

1.85 
1.86 
1.83 
1.84 
1.85 

2.20 
2.35 
2.48 
2.46 
2.38 

2.13 
?.11 
2.07 
?.04 
1.99 

2.01 
1.98 
1.98 
1.99 
1.94 

?.14 
2.17 
2.14 
2.08 
2.06 

16 
17 
18 

1.92 
1.90 
1.93 

1.88 
1.87 
1.90 

1.83 
1.82 
1.79 

1.83 
1.80 
1.79 

1.82 
1.78 
1.78 

1.86 
1.95 
1.94 

1.70 
1.68 
1.66 

2.01 
1.96 
1.95 

2.25 
2.15 
2.10 

1.97 
1.96 
1.94 

2.01 
2.03 
2.13 

2.05 
2.05 
2.0? 

19 
20 

1.Q9 
1.97 

1.90 
1.92 

1.81 
1.83 

1.80 
1.83 

1.76 
1.75 

1.91 
1.93 

1.66 
1.67 

1.92 
1.89 

2.05 
2.15 

1.91 
1.91 

2.63 
2.52 

2.03 
2.03 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.04 
2.14 
2.10 
2.09 
2.04 

1.93 
1.90 
1.89 
1.88 
1.87 

1.81 
1.81 
1.82 
1.82 
1.86 

1.80 
1.79 
1.80 
1.82 
1.82 

1.74 
1.73 
1.72 
1.71 
1.88 

1.93 
1.89 
1.80 
1.79 
1.80 

1.68 
1.76 
1.81 
1.80 
1.79 

1.95 
1.94 
1.97 
1.88 
1.93 

2.10 
2.01 
1.98 
2.05 
2.02 

1.89 
1.88 
1.85 
1.83 
1.89 

2.42 
2.46 
2.62 
2.48 
2.48 

2.06 
2.05 
2.07 
2.10 
2.21 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.92 
1.99 
2.02 
2.06 
2.08 
2.10 

1.87 
1.90 
1.89 
1.88 
1.87 
---

1.84 
1.81 
1.81 
1.82 
1.83 
1.82 

1.81 
1.78 
1.78 
1.76 
1.74 
1.79 

2.00 
2.02 
2.05 
2.00 
---

1.80 
1.80 
1.79 
1.78 
1.75 
1.71 

1.78 
1.76 
1.74 
1.73 
1.71 
---

1.9? 
1.92 
2.01 
2.22 
2.34 
2.23 

2.00 
1.97 
1.95 
2.04 
2.01 
---

1.84 
1.88 
1.88 
1.88 
1.90 
1.97 

2.38 
2.34 
2.31 
2.23 
2.19 
2.19 

2.21 
2.11 
2.1? 
2.05 
2.08 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.00 
2.14 
1.90 

1.95 
2.11 
1.86 

1.83 
1.88 
1.79 

1.78 
1.83 
1.72 

1.82 
2.05 
1.71 

1.86 
2.01 
1.71 

1.71 
1.81 
1.62 

1.93 
2.34 
1.78 

2.12 
2.48 
1.95 

1.97 
2.16 
1.83 

2.19 
2.63 
1.94 

2.1? 
2.?2 
2.02 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.92 MAX 2.16 MIN 1.56 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.94 MAX 2.63 MIN 1.62 



141 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286380 Little River Canal at S-27, at Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°51'11", long 80°11'36", in NE 4 sec.12, T.53 S., R.41 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at center 
of upstream side of concrete bridge on N. E. 2nd Avenue at Miami, 0.4 ml (0.6 km) upstream from salinity-control structure 27 
and 1.6 mi (2.6 km) upstream from mouth (revised). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1959 to September 1969, July 1973 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--12 years (1960-69, 1974-76), 163 cfs (4.616 cu m/s), 118,000 acre-ft/yr (145 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 462 cfs (13.1 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 2.79 ft (0.850 m) Aug. 23; no 
flow for many days; minimum gage height, 1.20 ft (0.366 m) May 13. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,100 cfs (31.2 cu ails) Oct. 29, 1964; maximum gage height, 4.49 ft (1.369 m) Sept. 
8, 1965; no flow on some days each year; maximum reverse flow, 1,500 cfs (42.5 cu m/s) Sept. 8, 1965, from hurricane tide; minimum 
gage height, -0.18 ft (-0.055 m) Nov. 30, 1959. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow is affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by the operation of salinity-
control structure 27. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained from recording deflection meter. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHAPGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR ocToRER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

196 
130 
167 
174 
170 

163 
168 
201 
207 
228 

157 
117 
134 
136 
129 

121 
81 
67 
48 
151 

132 
157 
132 
123 
135 

187 
181 
162 
113 
177 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

92 
150 
125 
153 
119 

319 
295 
219 
233 
201 

191 
159 
125 
84 
99 

248 
281 
259 
226 
257 

260 
276 
297 
326 
244 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

153 
169 
201 
185 
189 

210 
220 
203 
197 
185 

134 
132 
132 
128 
147 

192 
223 
162 
147 
156 

142 
141 
132 
106 
58 

176 
150 
130 
114 
128 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

108 
91 
76 
91 
70 

197 
199 
199 
205 
230 

68 
208 
177 
220 
248 

215 
193 
176 
185 
199 

226 
215 
248 
223 
703 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

188 
140 
157 
142 
129 

211 
182 
180 
174 
120 

121 
107 
104 
90 
106 

128 
137 
117 
127 
136 

52 
52 
48 
57 
59 

109 
55 
72 
75 
63 

0 
0 
0 
0 
7.0 

79 
43 
87 
48 
70 

259 
338 
342 
274 
225 

260 
232 
220 
224 
202 

145 
152 
156 
165 
98 

207 
226 
243 
214 
225 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

118 
110 
153 
222 
230 

140 
148 
124 
133 
153 

103 
116 
129 
110 
35 

186 
192 
182 
139 
120 

52 
84 
75 
73 
71 

17 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

224 
175 
153 
141 
132 

186 
181 
156 
192 
207 

169 
148 
142 
106 
41 

197 
202 
255 
462 
422 

209 
198 
199 
286 
180 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

260 
320 
281 
256 
233 

170 
212 
180 
182 
160 

118 
116 
110 
93 
96 

170 
147 
97 
108 
104 

65 
71 
80 
77 
158 

0 
29 
77 
47 
0 

0 
42 
0 
0 
0 

190 
194 
201 
129 
135 

112 
79 

280 
285 
238 

61 
60 
73 
65 
9.2 

400 
354 
274 
415 
415 

205 
189 
211 
225 
242 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

193 
174 
174 
187 
237 
204 

163 
125 
144 
153 
149 
---

120 
144 
116 
111 
82 
103 

111 
132 
138 
135 
114 
80 

162 
248 
249 
217 
---

11 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

125 
123 
271 
448 
416 
360 

225 
185 
167 
197 
205 
---

36 
45 
81 
72 
97 
173 

368 
299 
320 
290 
268 
269 

260 
213 
216 
190 
179 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

5842 
188 
320 
110 

11590 

5185 
172 
228 
120 

10280 

3576 
115 
157 
35 

7090 

4148 
133 
223 
48 

8230 

3208 
110 
249 
48 

6360 

2073 
66.8 
187 
0 

4110 

49.0 
1.63 
42 
0 
97 

4819 
155 
448 
43 

9560 

6630 
221 
342 
79 

13150 

4095.2 
132 
260 
9.2 
8120 

8165 
263 
462 
98 

16200 

6755 
225 
376 
179 

13400 

CAL YP 1975 
WTR YP 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

48731.30 
54545.20 

MEAN 133 
MEAN 149 

MAX 392 
MAX 462 

MIN 0 
MIN 0 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

96660 
108200 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

142 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286380 Little River Canal at S-27, at Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.80 
1.86 
1.84 
1.86 
1.86 

1.93 
1.94 
1.92 
1.90 
1.87 

1.74 
1.78 
1.77 
1.72 
1.74 

1.70 
1.71 
1.74 
1.75 
1.73 

1.77 
1.68 
1.71 
1.70 
1.66 

1.75 
1.76 
1.77 
1.88 
1.76 

1.69 
1.66 
1.64 
1.62 
1.59 

1.69 
1.70 
1.76 
1.73 
1.73 

1.85 
1.83 
1.85 
1.82 
1.87 

1.77 
1.78 
1.78 
1.78 
1.75 

1.78 
1.79 
1.73 
1.75 
1.73 

1.91 
1.86 
1.79 
1.87 
1.86 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1.84 
1.84 
1.82 
1.79 
1.78 

1.90 
1.89 
1.87 
1.88 
1.85 

1.73 
1.73 
1.74 
1.75 
1.73 

1.70 
1.67 
1.71 
1.69 
1.67 

1.66 
1.67 
1.68 
1.66 
1.72 

1.68 
1.69 
1.71 
1.73 
1.72 

1.65 
1.72 
1.74 
1.77 
1.69 

1.72 
1.72 
1.76 
1.71 
1.79 

1.87 
1.86 
1.87 
1.90 
1.89 

1.76 
1.81 
1.83 
1.88 
1.85 

1.73 
1.78 
1.81 
1.80 
1.8? 

1.9? 
1.89 
1.89 
1.91 
1.86 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.78 
1.81 
1.82 
1.82 
1.81 

1.81 
1.79 
1.80 
1.73 
1.81 

1.75 
1.77 
1.79 
1.77 
1.78 

1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.69 

1.76 
1.78 
1.78 
1.78 
1.78 

1.67 
1.77 
1.74 
1.76 
1.72 

1.65 
1.63 
1.63 
1.68 
1.67 

1.75 
1.79 
1.72 
1.74 
1.75 

1.96 
1.97 
1.98 
2.00 
1.96 

1.84 
1.82 
1.80 
1.80 
1.78 

1.77 
1.74 
1.73 
1.75 
1.75 

1.89 
1.90 
1.87 
1.8? 
1.80 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.80 
1.81 
1.82 
1.82 
1.78 

1.79 
1.75 
1.80 
1.81 
1.81 

1.76 
1.74 
1.72 
1.76 
1.80 

1.74 
1.70 
1.69 
1.73 
1.75 

1.77 
1.71 
1.71 
1.70 
1.69 

1.82 
1.92 
1.90 
1.87 
1.90 

1.66 
1.65 
1.62 
1.63 
1.64 

1.77 
1.80 
1.81 
1.80 
1.77 

1.94 
1.85 
1.81 
1.80 
1.81 

1.80 
1.76 
1.73 
1.73 
1.78 

1.77 
1.77 
1.89 
2.09 
1.93 

1.79 
1.80 
1.78 
1.79 
1.8? 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.85 
1.92 
1.88 
1.88 
1.86 

1.81 
1.78 
1.80 
1.76 
1.75 

1.75 
1.76 
1.75 
1.76 
1.78 

1.71 
1.71 
1.72 
1.75 
1.75 

1.67 
1.67 
1.67 
1.66 
1.75 

1.89 
1.84 
1.73 
1.70 
1.77 

1.66 
1.71 
1.78 
1.77 
1.77 

1.79 
1.80 
1.82 
1.76 
1.78 

1.79 
1.81 
1.75 
1.76 
1.79 

1.76 
1.77 
1.74 
1.74 
1.82 

1.88 
2.09 
2.4? 
2.05 
2.01 

1.8, 
1.79 
1.79 
1.Q3 
1.91 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.81 
1.86 
1.86 
1.89 
1.91 
1.92 

1.76 
1.77 
1.78 
1.75 
1.75 
---

1.76 
1.72 
1.73 
1.76 
1.76 
1.75 

1.75 
1.71 
1.71 
1.69 
1.68 
1.75 

1.83 
1.76 
1.79 
1.79 
---

1.75 
1.75 
1.74 
1.74 
1.72 
1.68 

1.76 
1.75 
1.72 
1.70 
1.67 
---

1.77 
1.76 
1.86 
1.83 
1.86 
1.87 

1.74 
1.77 
1.79 
1.79 
1.80 
---

1.75 
1.77 
1.78 
1.77 
1.76 
1.77 

1.94 
1.97 
1.95 
1.89 
1.91 
1.89 

1.91 
1012 
1.87 
1.87 
1.89 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.84 
1.92 
1.78 

1.82 
1.94 
1.73 

1.75 
1.80 
1.72 

1.71 
1.75 
1.65 

1.72 
1.83 
1.66 

1.77 
1.92 
1.67 

1.68 
1.78 
1.59 

1.77 
1.87 
1.69 

1.85 
2.00 
1.74 

1.78 
1.88 
1.73 

1.87 
2.42 
1.73 

1.85 
1.92 
1.78 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 1.82 
MEAN 1.78 

MAX 1.98 
MAX 2.42 

MIN 1.58 
MIN 1.59 



 

143 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286399 Miami Canal above HGS-3 and S-3 at Lake Harbor, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°41'55", long 80°48'25", in SE 1/4 sec.35, T.43 S., R.35 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
pump station 3 at Lake Okeechobee, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from U.S. Highway 27, in Lake Harbor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1957 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Oct. 1, 1957 to Sept. 30, 1959, at datum 0.05 ft (0.015 m) lower 
and Oct. 1, 1959, to Feb. 7, 1962, at datum 0.22 ft (0.067 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 15.40 ft (4.694 nO Nov. 13, 14; minimum, 11.30 ft (3.444 up May 15. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 18.59 ft (5.667 m) Oct. 9, 1960; minimum, 9.91 ft (3.021 m) June 8, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Water level records are those for Lake Okeechobee at pump station 3. Stage is affected by S-3 pumping, HGS-3 gate operations, 
wind, and seiche. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

14.14 
14.14 
14.24 
14.34 
14,32 

14,52 
14450 
14.53 
14.48 
14052 

14.14 
14.21 
14.31 
14.18 
14.07 

13.73 
13.65 
13,57 
13.70 
13.77 

12.76 
13.23 
13.11 
13.12 
13.11 

13.14 
13.16 
13.19 
13.14 
13.11 

12.89 
12.98 
12.74 
12.59 
12.65 

11.66 
12.10 
12.02 
12.13 
12.00 

12.62 
12.62 
12.66 
12.76 
12.92 

13.31 
13.36 
13,35 
13.29 
13.26 

13.24 
13.25 
13.30 
13.37 
134.39 

14.28 
14.29 
14.30 
14.29 
14.31 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

14.31 
14.36. 
14.35 
14440 
14450 

14.42 
14439 
14,41 
14,43 
14442 

14.03 
14,06 
13.97 
14.07 
14033 

13.66 
13.51 
13.57 
14.21 
13.77 

13,10 
13,21 
13.38 
13.28 
13.15 

13.14 
13623 
13.08 
12.86 
13.27 

12.59 
12.65 
12.82 
13.30 
12.89 

11.81 
11.78 
11,76 
11.88 
11.91 

13.01 
13.04 
13.06 
13.09 
13.07 

13.25 
13.30 
13.34 
13.34 
13,35 

13.38 
13.46 
13.43 
13.37 
13.44 

14.31 
14.33 
14.41 
14.45 
14.46 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.53 
14.50 
14,49 
14441 
14.40 

14444 
14.41 
14462 
14.92 
14.67 

14.11 
13,94 
13.90 
13.89 
13.87 

13.46 
13.47 
13.40 
13.43 
13.56 

13.01 
13.08 
13.03 
13802 
12.99 

13.35 
13.13 
13•10 
13.15 
13.07 

12,57 
12.58 
12.69 
12.66 
12.63 

11.85 
11.90 
11,85 
11.71 
11.62 

13•18 
13.24 
13.34 
13.45 
13.18 

13.40 
13.38 
13.35 
13.40 
13.44 

13.52 
13.54 
13.49 
13.57 
13.58 

14.58 
14.52 
14.48 
14.56 
14.64 

16 
17 
1.8 
19 
20 

14.31 
14.17 
14.32 
14,47 
14,53 

14.49 
14.50 
14438 
14.41 
14.37 

13.85 
13.81 
14.27 
14.15 
13.92 

13.44 
13.57 
14.00 
13.76 
13.45 

12.95 
12.89 
12.80 
12.95 
13.02 

12.90 
13.45 
13429 
13.02 
13603 

12.54 
12.55 
12.58 
12.65 
12.44 

11,96 
11.89 
11.97 
12.18 
12.15 

13,17 
13.25 
13.20 
13.17 
13.12 

13.50 
13045 
13.42 
13.42 
13.42 

13.61 
13.67 
13.80 
13.86 
13.84 

14.64 
14.64 
14.64 
14.69 
14.70 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

14.61 
14448 
14,43 
14.39 
14.31 

14434 
14.45 
14.56 
14'42 
14.36 

14.19 
1301 
13.86 
13.70 
13.51 

13.38 
13.52 
13,46 
13.27 
13.19 

12.81 
12.80 
13.53 
13.15 
13.00 

13.00 
13.02 
13.38 
13.10 
12.97 

12.31 
12.33 
12.27 
12.20 
12.09 

114.98 
11.85 
11.84 
12.24 
12.37 

13.15 
13•23 
13.26 
13.28 
13.36 

13.46 
13.51 
13.44 
13,41 
13.41 

13.95 
14.10 
144.18 
14.20 
14.20 

14.66 
14070 
144.71 
14.73 
14.76 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

14.33 
14.38 
144.34 
14.45 
14.62 
14.74 

14.34 
14.18 
14.25 
14.20 
14.14 

.•..... 

13.66 
13.78 
13.78 
13,61 
13.52 
13.66 

13.16 
13.14 
13.53 
13.46 
13.21 
13.16 

13.16 
13.24 
13.25 
13.11 

..'” 

."'''' 

12.88 
12.80 
12.86 
12.82 
12.77 
12.77 

12407 
12,24 
12.25 
12.07 
11,88 
''' 

12.39 
12.38 
12.41 
12.38 
12.48 
12,54 

13.38 
13.42 
13.39 
13.40 
13.36 

.....•'.... 

13.41 
13.42 
13.37 
13.37 
13.35 
13.30 

14.29 
14.34 
14.27 
14.32 
14.34 
14.29 

14,72 
14.74 
14.70 
144.72 
14.73 

••• •• ••• • 

MEAN 
MAX 
MN 

14.40 
14.74 
14.14 

14444 
14,92 
14.14 

13.94 
14,33 
13.51 

13.52 
14.21 
13.14 

13.08 
13.53 
12.76 

13.07 
13.45 
12.77 

12.52 
13.30 
11.88 

12.03 
12.54 
11.62 

13.15 
13.45 
12.62 

13.38 
13.51 
13.25 

13.76 
14.34 
13424 

14.56 
14.76 
14.28 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 13.38 MAX 14.92 MIN 11.68 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 13.49 MAX 14.92 MIN 11.62 



144 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286400 Miami Canal at HGS-3, and S-3, at Lake Harbor, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°41'55", long 80°48'25", in SE 1/4 sec.35, T.43 S., R.35 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
at hurricane gate structure and pump station 3 at Lake Okeechobee, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from U. S. Highway 27 in Lake Harbor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1939 to June 1943 (published as Miami Canal at Lake Harbor), October 1957 to current year. Prior to 
October 1940 monthly discharge only, published in WSP 1304. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder, gate opening indicator and pump tachometer. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Dec. 1, 1939, 
to June 30, 1943, nonrecording gage at site 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream at same datum. Oct. 1, 1957, to Sept. 30, 1959, dual 
water-stage recorder at present site, at datum 0.05 ft (0.015 m) lower and Oct. 1, 1959, to Feb. 7, 1962, at datum 0.22 ft 
(0.067 m) lower. Oct. 1, 1957 to Sept. 30, 1968, two deflection-meter recorders. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years (1957-76), 13.9 cfs (0.394 cu m/s), 10,060 acre-ft/yr (12.4 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,060 cfs (30.0 cu m/s) Apr. 20; maximum gage height (Miami Canal), 13.51 ft 
(4.118 m) Oct. 4; maximum daily reverse flow, 1,660 cfs (47.0 cu m/s) Aug. 20; minimum gage height (Miami Canal), 9.13 ft 
(2.783 m) Aug. 25. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 2,280 cfs (64.6 cu m/s) Mar. 24, 1966; maximum gage height (Miami Canal), 14.92 ft 
(4.548 m) present datum Mar. 21, 1960 and Oct. 2, 1965; maximum daily reverse flow, 2,790 cfs (79.0 cu m/s) Mar. 26, 1970; no 
flow on some days each year; minimum gage height (Miami Canal), 8.03 ft (2.448 m) present datum Sept. 22, 1960. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by hurricane gates and pump station at Lake Okeechobee. DiSCharge is summation of HGS-3 
flow and S-3 pumpage. Flow frequently reversed during and after periods of heavy rainfall by pumpage into the canal from 
agricultural lands in the Everglades, or by the operation of pump station 3 (negative figure indicates reverse flow). Discharge 
computed from relations between discharge, head, gate openings, and pump tachometer. 

COOPERATION.--S-3 pump record and HGS-3 gate-operation record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 -517 0 252 269 117 0 318 272 0 -303 0 -135 
2 -544 0 314 268 152 0 348 510 0 0 0 0 
3 -530 0 385 261 150 0 466 524 0 0 -239 -198 
4 -613 0 362 288 150 0 433 268 0 0 -549 0 
5 -500 0 342 302 146 0 435 491 0 0 0 -317 

6 -408 0 332 280 146 0 126 503 -323 0 0 -666 
7 -381 0 329 257 168 0 0 448 -348 0 0 -561 
8 0 0 305 268 194 0 0 491 -300 0 0 -161 
9 0 0 85 368 132 0 114 -294 0 0 0 -303 
10 -142 0 144 321 177 0 282 415 -185 0 0 0 

11 0 0 301 275 229 0 241 203 -435 0 0 0 
12 0 0 300 278• 224 0 319 0 0 0 0 -151 
13 0 0 289 265 278 0 413 0 -305 0 0 -998 
14 0 0 291 268 290 0 401 0 -108 0 0 7768 
15 0 0 290 94 276 145 690 0 0 0 0 -377 

16 0 0 277 0 264 191 946 0 0 0 0 -308 
17 0 0 275 0 249 232 970 -198 0 0 0 7274 
18 0 0 344 0 221 223 937 0 0 0 -776 -305 
19 0 -106 337 209 265 228 981 0 0 0 -1420 -296 
20 0 -159 302 294 282 274 1060 0 0 0 -1660 0 

21 0 -123 335 262 216 258 1050 0 0 0 -815 0 
22 0 -164 313 271 214 217 1030 0 0 0 -597 0 
23 0 -167 350 284 231 0 1040 -1030 -236 0 -517 0 
24 0 -222 298 252 195 0 952 -1290 0 0 -158 0 
25 0 -304 239 226 -399 0 893 -982 0 0 0 -371 

26 0 -289 259 226 -631 137 924 -73 0 0 0 0 
27 0 -266 265 152 0 194 918 0 0 0 0 0 
28 0 -262 279 0 0 199 1010 0 0 0 0 0 
29 0 -261 260 0 0 193 849 0 0 0 0 0 
30 0 -248 247 96 --- 275 955 0 0 0 0 -308 
31 0 --- 264 180 --- 435 --- 0 --- . 0 0 ---

TOTAL -3635 -2571 8965 6514 3936 3201 19101 258 -2240 -303 -6731 -6497 
MEAN -117 -85.7 289 210 136 103 637 8.32 -74.7 -9.77 -217 -227 
MAX 0 0 385 368 290 435 1060 524 0 0 0 0 
MIN -613 -304 85 0 -631 0 0 -1290 -435 -303 -1660 -998 
AC-FT -7210 -5100 17780 12920 7810 6350 37890 512 -4440 -601 -13350 -12890 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 81511.00 MEAN 223 MAX 1450 MIN -1990 AC-FT 161700 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 19998.00 MEAN 54.6 MAX 1060 MIN -1660 AC-FT 39670 



SOUTH FLORIDA 145 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286400 Miami Canal at HGS-3, and S-3, at Lake Harbor, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11.43 
11.63 
12.13 
12.31 
11.91 

11.68 
11.53 
11.43 
11.83 
11.42 

12.11 
12.03 
12.07 
12.16 
12.23 

12.53 
12.44 
12.40 
12.31 
12.27 

12.09 
12.35 
12.25 
12.25 
12.29 

11.97 
11.59 
11.67 
11.71 
11.65 

11.43 
11.19 
11.55 
11.52 
11.59 

11.46 
11.45 
10.73 
10.62 
11.42 

11.47 
10.86 
10.71 
11.30 
11.76 

11.23 
11.39 
11.18 
10.92 
10.68 

11.35 
11.70 
11.75 
11.42 
11.50 

11.60 
11.28 
11.26 
11.12 
11.07 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11.74 
11.41 
11.91 
11.91 
11.76 

11.78 
11.77 
11.42 
11.32 
11.27 

12.29 
12.37 
12.47 
12.90 
12.49 

12.34 
12.36 
12.32 
12.13 
12.06 

12.28 
12.14 
12.02 
11.88 
11.74 

11.55 
11.70 
11.96 
12.20 
11.97 

11.85 
11.26 
11.29 
11.13 
11.34 

11.40 
11.64 
11.59 
11.41 
11.61 

11.34 
11.31 
10.98 
11.28 
11.09 

10.50 
10.49 
10.54 
10.52 
10.52 

11.00 
10.57 
10.24 
10.24 
10.54 

11.28 
10.81 
11.69 
11.39 
11.39 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.78 
11.73 
11.64 
11.39 
11.20 

11.13 
11.26 
11.81 
11.67 
11.41 

12.32 
12.50 
12.55 
12.52 
12.51 

12.14 
12.12 
12.16 
12.16 
12.36 

12.02 
11.93 
11.98 
12.08 
12.13 

11.75 
11.62 
11.48 
11.21 
11.12 

11.37 
11.31 
11.35 
11.40 
11.55 

11.54 
10.80 
10.36 
10.64 
9.84 

11.11 
11.76 
11.20 
11.02 
11.35 

10.53 
10.43 
10.35 
10.41 
10.20 

10.60 
9.98 
10.05 
11.08 
11.54 

11.17 
11.29 
11.19 
11.09 
11.15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.17 
11.23 
11.29 
11.43 
11.24 

11.45 
11.36 
11.32 
11.37 
11.41 

12.60 
12.56 
12.47 
12.39 
12.45 

12.25 
12.07 
11.79 
11.64 
11.93 

12.16 
12.18 
12.23 
12.16 
12.14 

11.44 
11.52 
11.44 
11.47 
11.61 

11.79 
12.02 
12.09 
12.11 
11.79 

9.91 
10.71 
11.87 
11.47 
10.83 

11.06 
10.69 
10.57 
10.43 
10.60 

10.03 
10.07 
10.07 
10.17 
10.30 

11.76 
11.94 
11.27 
10.28 
10.80 

11.54 
11.29 
11.45 
11.24 
11.50 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.06 
10.86 
10.86 
10.98 
10.98 

11.38 
11.33 
11.39 
11.44 
11.53 

12.46 
12.33 
12.43 
12.50 
12.51 

12.16 
12.25 
12.05 
12.12 
12.26 

12.26 
12.24 
12.24 
12.03 
12.15 

11.73 
11.81 
11.48 
11.41 
11.22 

11.66 
11.70 
11.62 
11.65 
11.59 

10.45 
10.27 
10.77 
10.58 
10.11 

10.89 
10.91 
10.62 
10.62 
10.63 

10.28 
10.21 
10.22 
10.43 
10.58 

11.19 
11.83 
11.45 
11.02 
9.61 

11.50 
11.38 
11.32 
11.34 
11.33 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

10.99 
10.94 
11.60 
11.91 
12.00 
11.92 

11.77 
11.94 
12.09 
12.05 
12.18 
---

12.52 
12.62 
12.50 
12.47 
12.46 
12.47 

12.21 
12.26 
12.41 
12.01 
11.78 
11.92 

11.76 
11.44 
11.35 
11.93 
---

11.08 
11.27 
11.27 
11.32 
11.22 
11.43 

11.53 
11.63 
11.63 
11.62 
11.47 
---

10.61 
11.03 
10.70 
11.10 
11.34 
11.50 

10.63 
10.85 
11.28 
11.25 
11.25 

....... 

10.63 
10.58 
10.75 
10.89 
11.12 
11.14 

9.69 
11.31 
11.38 
11.19 
10.92 
11.38 

11.44 
11.41 
11.48 
11.88 
11.70 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

11.49 
12.31 
10.86 

11.56 
12.18 
11.13 

12.43 
12.90 
12.03 

12.17 
12.53 
11.64 

12.06 
12.35 
11.35 

11.54 
12.20 
11.08 

11.57 
12.11 
11.13 

10.96 
11.87 
9.84 

11.03 
11.76 
10.43 

10.56 
11.39 
10.03 

10.99 
11.94 
9.61 

11.35 
11.88 
10.81 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 11.70 MAX 12.90 MIN 10.22 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 11.47 MAX 12.90 MIN 9.61 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

146 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286700 Miami Canal at S-8, near Lake Harbor, Fla. 

LOCATION.--(revised) Lat 26°19'53", long 80°46'29", in NE 4 sec.7, T.48 S., R.36 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
26 mi (42 km) south of Lake Harbor, and 26.4 mi (42.5 km) downstream from hurricane gate structure 3 and pump station 3 at Lake 
Okeechobee. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1962 to September 1968 (gage heights and discharge), October 1968 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929 (Corps of Engineers 
bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years (1963-76), 257 cu ft/s (7.278 cu m/s), 186,100 acre-ft/yr (229 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,490 cfs (42.2 cu m/s) Aug. 24; maximum gage height, 12.03 ft (3.667 m) Oct. 4; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 6.96 ft (2.121 m) Apr. 27. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 4,240 cu ft/s (120 cu m/s) Oct. 22, 1969; maximum gage height, 14.69 ft (4.478 m) 
July 11, 1966; maximum daily reverse flow, 79 cu ft/s (2.24 cu m/s) July 29, 1966; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage 
height, 6.32 ft (1.926 m) May 14, 1973. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by pumpage and operation of gate at pump station 8, by operation of hurricane gates and pump station 3 at 
Lake Okeechobee, and operation of drainage and irrigation pumps upstream. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District since October 1968. Prior to October 1968, 
gage height, gate opening and pump records furnished by Central and Southern Flood Control District, and records computed by 
U.S. Geological Survey. 

1975 TO SFPTFoypE. 1976:. wAlT9 YFAP OCTORF9 
Mr,Af,VALW'S 

OISCHAPGE, IN CUBIC FEFT PEP SErnr,

DAY OCT NOV nEC JAN FE:F.4 "FAR APR MAY JUN .11 1 1. A061 SF2 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

974 
881 
938 
1060 
914 

344 
345 
171 
257 
2°6 

0 
6H 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

47? 
10? 
14 
0 
0 

O 
0 
O 
0 
O 

457 
467 
307 
155 
0 

490 
355 
332 
631 
789 

421 
443 
423 
442 
333 

244 
456 
40? 
448 

606 
666 
616 
521 
565 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

710 
699 
675 
720 
720 

0 
116 
172 
164 
16? 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
18 

415 
19' 
0 

IR 
0 

0 
0 
0 

350 
479 

754 
736 
640 
663 
608 

249 
142 
356 
2°3 
33? 

409 

61? 
366 
178 
168 

697 
502 
702 
623 
F,Q.; 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

685 
700 
660 
590 
550 

157 
62 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
19 
20 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

195 

557 
477 
218 
462 
341 

699 
715 
649 
627 
266 

345 
262 
298 
33? 
120 

308 
11? 

0 
0 

513 
551 
640 

cpn 
609 

16 
17 
161 
19 
20 

530 
530 
550 
610 
550 

0 
59 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

344 
14, 
366 
357 
134 

352 
570 
654 
745 
541 

473 
346 
280 
116 
279 

80 
113 
49 
2.0 
0 

29 5 
640 

759 
654 
799 

709 
507 
639 
565 
616 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

515 
494 
77 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
59 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

414 
385 
51? 
651 
762 

414 
447 
349 
281 
192 

29 

0 
0 
0 
0 

661 
611 
634 
1490 
1420 

610 
564 
535 
500 
517 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

0 
0 
0 

113 
173 
155 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

690 
566 
426 
461 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

240 
443 
457 
---

463 
388 
302 
470 
477 
483 

292 
335 
380 
394 
378 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 
13 
0 

696 
354 
Sal 
556 
49? 
603 

S747 
530 
571 
722 
665 

1796913912 5157.0 15077 
TOTAL 15763 2364 496 50568 39 2143 696 3499 12529 

404 463 166116 
MEAN 508 78.8 2.19 1.25 73.8 22.4 

443 1490 7??762 78°20 690 472 457345 68MAX 1060 0 0 Fon0 0 1160 0MIN 0 0 0 0 29910 354406940 24850 27590 1023077 4250 13804690 135AC—FT 31270 

326800MEAN 451 MAY 2120 ...IN 0 AC—FT 
CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 164768.00 

1490 "IN 0 AC—FT 176800 
WTR YP 1976 TOTAL 99115.00 mFAN 243 MAX 

https://99115.00
https://164768.00


 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 147 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286960 Everglades 3-62S near Andytown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°10'57", long 80°44'13", in SE 1/4 sec.4, T.50 S., R.36 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
water conservation area 3A, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) north of State Highway 84, and 20 mi (32.2 km) west of Andytown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to December 1974, October 1975 to September 1976. Gage heights only. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean see level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES.--Maximum gage height observed for the period October to September, 11.40 ft (3.475 m) Oct. 1; minimum, 7.99 ft 
(2.435 m) Apr. 24, 25. 

Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 11.70 ft (3.566 m) Sept. 5, 1974; minimum, 6.16 ft (1.877 m) May 6, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

6A8 mE161T, IN FEET, WATER vFAR OCTORFR 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SPR 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11.40 
11.38 
11.36 
11.35 
11.34 

10.96 
10.95 
10.94 
10.93 
10.92 

10.33 
10.31 
10.29 
10.27 
10.25 

9.75 
9.72 
9.69 
9.67 
9.66 

9.20 
9.19 
9.16 
9.12 
9.08 

9.21 
9.20 
9.18 
9.15 
9.13 

8.08 
8.11 
8.19 
8.31 
8.45 

8.61 
8.57 
8.53 
8.48 
8.44 

10.62 
10.61 
10.69 
10.70 
10.71 

10.83 
10.96 
10.92 
10.88 
10.84 

10.6? 
10.98 
10.57 
10.53 
10.62 

10.Q6 
10.96 
10.98 
11.19 
11.18 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11.3 2 
11.30 
11.29 
11.27 
11.26 

10.91 
10.90 
10.88 
10.86 
10.83 

10.23 
10.21 
10.2'0 
10.18 
10.15 

9.65 
9.63 
9.62 
9.58 
9.55 

9.04 
9.00 
8.96 
8.93 
8.92 

9.10 
9.05 
8.98 
8.94 
8.89 

8.55 
8.65 
8.63 
8.61 
8.57 

8.41 
8.38 
8.34 
8.30 
8.27 

10.70 
10.68 
10.67 
10.66 
10.70 

10.81 
10.78 
10.76 
10.76 
10.75 

10.58 
10.53 
10.48 
10.45 
10.65 

11.23 
11.29 
11.24 
11.23 
11.23 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.24 
11.23 
11.21 
11.19 
11.17 

10.80 
10.76 
10.73 
10.70 
10.66 

10.13 
10.10 
10.08 
10.06 
10.04 

9.53 
9.51 
9.48 
9.54 
9.73 

8.90 
8.85 
8.81 
8.78 
8.73 

8.87 
8.85 
8.80 
8.74 
8.70 

8.93 
8.49 
8.45 
8.40 
8.35 

8.25 
8.35 
8.55 
8.85 
9.30 

10.76 
10.77 
10.77 
10.79 
10.83 

10.80 
10.77 
10.74 
10.71 
10.68 

10.59 
10.61 
10.57 
10.61 
10.57 

11.23 
11.24 
11.23 
11.25 
11.24 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.15 
11.14 
11.13 
11.13 
11.11 

10.62 
10.60 
10.58 
10.54 
10.53 

10.01 
9.99 
9.97 
9.94 
9.93 

9.71 
9.64 
9.60 
9.57 
9.54 

8.70 
8.67 
8.65 
8.64 
8.62 

8.64 
8.59 
8.52 
8.49 
8.45 

8.30 
8.26 
8.23 
8.18 
8.13 

9.75 
9.73 
9.62 
9.53 
9.54 

10.83 
10.83 
10.83 
11.32 
10.83 

10.64 
10.61 
10.58 
10.54 
10.50 

10.68 
10.73 
10.72 
10.77 
10.77 

11.23 
11.22 
11.23 
11.?? 
11.21 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.10 
11.08 
11.07 
11.05 
11.03 

10.52 
10.49 
10.46 
10.43 
10.42 

9.91 
9.89 
9.86 
9.84 
9.82 

9.53 
9.50 
9.47 
9.45 
9.43 

8.59 
8.58 
8.61 
8.75 
8.88 

8.39 
8.36 
8.35 
8.30 
8.26 

8.10 
8.05 
8.00 
7.99 
7.09 

9.68 
9.81 

10.39 
10.25 
10.15 

10.83 
10.83 
10.83 
10.83 
10.83 

10.66 
10.63 
10.61 
10.57 
10.5 2 

10.75 
10.75 
10.79 
10.83 
10.88 

11.22 
11.22 
11.21 
11.20 
11.21 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.02 
11.01 
11.00 
10.99 
10.98 
10.97 

10.40 
10.39 
10.38 
10.36 
10.34 

---

9.82 
9.81 
9.78 
9.77 
9.77 
9.78 

9.40 
9.38 
9.35 
9.31 
9.28 
9.24 

9.00 
9.25 
9.23 
9.22 
---

8.21 
8.17 
8.13 
8.10 
8.10 
8.08 

8.00 
8.1? 
8.23 
8.42 
8.62 
---

10.07 
10.00 
10.40 
10.60 
10.62 
10.62 

10.83 
10.83 
10.83 
11.30 
10.83 
---

10.48 
10.45 
10.56 
10.78 
10.71 
10.66 

10.93 
10.96 
10.97 
10.97 
10.98 
10.97 

11.2? 
11.21 
11.20 
11.20 
11.19 

---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

11.17 
11.40 
10.97 

10.66 
10.96 
10.34 

10.02 
10.33 
9.77 

9.54 
9.75 
9.24 

8.90 
9.25 
8.58 

8.64 
9.21 
8.08 

8.30 
8.65 
7.99 

9.30 
10.62 
8.25 

10.80 
11.32 
10.61 

10.69 
10.96 
10.45 

10.71 
10.98 
10.45 

11.20 
11.29 
10.96 

WTR YR 1976 MEAN 10.00 MAX 11.40 MIN 7.99 



 

 

148 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286962 Canal 60 at S-140 near Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat. 26°10'17", long 80°49'42", T.50 S., R.35 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, about 0.8 mi (1.3 km) north 
of Everglades Parkway, 71 mi (114 km) east of Naples and about 24 mi (39 km) west of Fort Lauderdale. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929 (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--7 years, 117 cfs (3.313 cu m/s), 84,700 acre-ft/yr (104 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,450 cu ft/s (41.1 cu m/s) Oct. 2; maximum gage height, 11.64 ft (3.548 m) 
Oct. 15; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 8.75 ft (2.667 m) Sept. 11. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,350 cu ft/s (38.2 cu m/s) Aug. 16, 1974; maximum gage height, 12.37 ft (3.770 m) 
Oct. 4, 1970; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, 7.98 ft (2.432 m) June 13, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by pumpage and gate structure at S-140. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCAA4GE, IN CUBIC FEET PEN SECoNO. i,ATEA YEAR oCTOPER 1975 To SEPTFmAE9 1976 
MEAN VALUFS 

DAY OCT NOV OEC JAN FF8 MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFp 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1140 
145n 
1270 
1080 
733 

06 
124 
56 
#6 
86 

22 
15 
19 
19 
19 

n 
0 
0 
n 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

n 

0n 
n 

11 

0 
11 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

103 
166 
13? 
168 
234 

355 
304 
18 

331 
0 

119 
128 
110 
78 
84 

353 
544 
522 
551 
706 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1030 
705 
441 
472 
493 

56 
86 
86 
86 
86 

19 
20 
20 
20 
20 

n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

11 
n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

251 
351 
193 
201 
339 

R? 
97 
127 
103 
14)5 

125 
83 
69 
69 
47 

890 
574 
775 
719 
714 

11 676 86 7.0 0 0 0 0 0 376 119 50 595 
12 676 06 0 0 0 0 0 0 496 105 ?9 409 
13 
14 

649 
501 

123 
123 

0 
o 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
o 

0 
0 

427 
387 

09 
97 

6.0 
0 

801 
749 

15 350 152 15 0 0 0 0 0 383 89 34 794 

16 335 86 22 19 0 0 19 0 149 66 106 733 
17 539 29 21 29 0 0 0 219 295 0 426 749 
18 
19 
20 

520 
488 
401 

33 
42 
42 

22 
8.0 
8.0 

27 
9.2 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
7.0 
0 

0 
9.0 
0 

270 
?15 
160 

134 
0 
0 

34 
69 
69 

988 
488 
100 

7)6 
004 
745 

21 401 28 8.0 0 0 0 0 185 99 72 321 949 
22 408 25 8.0 0 0 0 0 165 396 84 180 584 
23 296 29 8.0 0 0 0 0 153 370 90 374 433 
24 291 29 8.0 0 0 0 0 187 37 108 830 509 
25 82 30 8.0 0 0 0 0 161 365 108 829 775 

26 152 29 8.0 0 14 n 0 115 0 83 585 646 
27 86 30 8.0 0 26 0 0 34 RR R3 390 48? 
28 124 32 P.0 28 0 0 0 97 39P 98 530 559 
29 
30 

86 
124 

32 
34 

8.0 
8.0 

0 
0 

0 0 
0 

0 
0 

137 
186 

321 
33 

123 
137 

533 
507 

646 
594 

31 86 --- 8.0 0 0 207 --- 1?8 326 ---

TOTAL 
MFAN 

16085 
518 

1998 
66.6 

387.0 
1?.4 

112.2 
3.61 

40 
1.37 

18.0 
.58 

50.0 
1.66 

2491 
80.3 

6982 
23? 

3396 
109 

8546.0 
275 

)9035 
614 

MAX 1450 152 22 ?9 26 11 19 270 496 355 830 890 
MIN 
AC-FT 

82 
31900 

25 
3960 

0 
768 

0 
223 

0 
79 

0 
36 

0 
99 

0 
4940 

0 
13850 

0 
6740 

(I 
16950 

353 
37760 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 65342.00 MEAN 179 MAX 1450 mIN 0 AC-FT 129600 
WTR Y8 1976 TOTAL 59140.20 MEAN 161 MAx 1450 018 0 AC-FT 117100 



 

 

 

 

149 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286970 Everglades 3-64S near Miramar, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°58'24", long 80°40'18", in NE 1/4 sec.31, T.51 S., R.37 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
water conservation area 3A, 14 mi (22.5 km) north of U.S. Highway 41, 15 mi (24.1 km) west of Miramar, and 33 mi (53.1 km) 
northwest of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Mhximum gage height observed, 10.56 ft (3.219 m) Sept. 26; minimum, 7.68 ft (2.341 m) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 10.56 ft (3.219 m) Sept. 26, 1976; minimum, 6.03 ft (1.838 m) May 7, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DC?) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAC/F MEI6HT. TM FbFJ. 8AT88 YbAP OCT088W 1975 TO SEP7FMRER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV nEC AN FEB N, AR APP MAY JUN UHL AUG SFP 

1 10.24 10.15 9.73 9.25 8.80 8.58 8.19 0.01 8.81 9.m3 9.73 10.25 
2 10.28 10.13 9.71 9.23 8.79 8.56 8.37 8.07 8.82 4.83 9.77 10.75 
3 10.29 10.13 9.69 9.21 8.77 8,6H 8.14 8.19 8.86 4.83 9.75 10.76 
4 10.28 10.14 9.67 9.20 8.75 8.57 8.32 4.12 8.87 9.82 9.77 10.27 
5 10.28 10.15 9.69 9.18 8.74 8.55 6.79 8.08 8.93 9.80 9.76 10.31 

6 10.28 10.15 9.64 9.17 8.74 8.53 8.37 8.04 8.98 9.80 9.89 10.11 
7 10.27 10.15 9.62 9.15 8.71 8.96 n.34 7.99 9.07 9.79 9.84 10.11 
P 10.27 10.14 9.62 9.14 8.71 8.91 0.32 7.95 4.11 4.79 9.81 10.19 
9 10.26 10.13 9.61 9.10 8.69 8.87 8.28 7.91 9.11 4.94 9.85 10.19 
10 10.24 10.12 9.58 4.08 6.67 8.83 8.25 8.26 9.15 4.91 9.99 10.15 

11 10.23 10.11 9.56 4.07 8.65 6.79 8.22 8.75 9.24 9.90 9.92 10.37 
12 10.22 10.10 9.58 9.06 8.64 8.75 8.19 8.25 9.31 9.89 9.92 10.45 
13 10.22 10.05 9.54 9.05 8.61 8.71 8.16 8.76 9.35 9.88 9.95 10.90 
14 10.22 10.01 9.53 9.04 8.b1 8.70 6.15 8.24 9.39 9.86 9.98 10.90 
15 10.21 9.99 9.50 9.02 k.60 6.68 8.11 8.12 9.44 9.85 9.94 10.90 

16 10.21 9.98 9.50 9.03 M. 8.65 8.08 8.32 9.46 9.84 9.93 10.57 
17 10.22 9.47 9.49 9.00 8.57 8.61 8.05 8.31 9.46 9.63 9.44 10.54 
18 10.23 9.96 9.47 8.47 8.56 8.60 k.01 8.28 9.53 9.82 10.00 10.94 
19 10.22 9.95 9.43 8.95 8.54 41.58 7.97 8.26 9.58 9.81 10.08 10.54 
20 10.21 9.93 9.42 8.94 8.51 8.56 7.94 8.26 9.60 4.78 10.10 10.54 

21 10.20 9.92 9.40 8.93 8.57 P.54 7.98 8.33 9.61 4.76 10.10 10.94 
22 10.19 4.90 9.37 8.91 8.50 8.59 8.0 8.37 9.63 9.75 10.10 10.94 
23 10.19 9.66 9.36 8.90 8.48 8.57 7.97 8.54 9.65 4.73 10.20 10.94 
24 10.18 9.63 9.34 8.88 8.49 m.54 7.93 8.52 9.68 9.72 10.23 10.51 
25 10.18 9.82 9.33 6.87 8.62 8.52 7.97 8.50 9.71 9.71 10.24 10.55 

26 10.17 9.80 9.34 8.37 8.60 0.50 7.87 8.48 9.71 9.77 10.25 10.96 
27 10.16 9.79 9.32 8.45 8.59 8.48 7.82 8.46 9.83 9.74 10.25 10.53 
28 10.16 9.78 9.29 8.84 8.611 8.47 7.78 8:65 9.83 9.75 10.25 10.54 
29 10.21 9.76 9.28 4.81 8.61 8.45 7.71 8.65 9.84 9.75 10.24 10.90 
30 10.19 9.74 9.78 H.30 --- 8.43 7.68 8.64 9.83 9.75 10.24 10.93 
31 10.17 --- 9.28 6.79 9.41 --- 8.81 --- 9.74 10.24 ---

MEAN 10.22 9.99 4.44 4.01 8.63 8.62 H.10 8.30 9.38 9.81 10.01 10.45 
MAX 10.29 10.15 9.73 9.25 8.80 8.96 8.19 A.81 9.84 9.94 10.25 10.96 
MIN 10.16 9.74 9.28 14.79 8.48 6.41 7.68 7.91 8.81 Q.71 9.73 10.25 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 8.81 MAX 10.29 mIN 6.53 
MIR YR 1976 MEAN 9.33 MAX 10.56 mIN 7.69 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  

150 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02286998 Everglades 3-63S near Andytown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°11'18", long 80°32'09", in SE 1/4 sec.4, T.49 S., R.38 E., Broward County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
water conservation area 3A, 5 ml (8.0 km) north of State Highway 84 and 7 ml (11.3 km) northwest of Andytown. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished by the 
Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 11.01 ft (3.356 m) Sept. 19, 20; minimum, 7.33 ft (2.234 n) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 11.48 ft (3.499 m) Sept. 8, 1974; minimum, 5.31 ft (1.618 m) May 6, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, wA1,-P yFAR OCTOHFR 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SPP 

1 10.43 10.58 9.95 9.51 9.16 9.14 8.21 7.93 9.74 10.90 10.10 10.68 
2 10.47 10.56 9.93 9.48 9.19 9.09 8.15 7.95 9.80 10.47 10.08 10.69 
3 10.50 10.54 9.95 9.46 9.18 9.10 8.11 8.37 9.90 10.44 10.15 10.71 
4 10.54 10.52 9.99 9.44 9.16 9.06 8.17 8.35 10.07 10.40 10.15 10.73 
5 10.57 10.50 9.95 9.41 9.13 9.03 8.11 8.17 10.14 10.17 10.16 10.74 

6 10.60 10.49 9.91 9.40 9.10 8.98 8.51 8.19 10.21 10.34 10.25 10.79 
7 10.62 10.47 9.88 9.40 9.09 8.94 8.51 8.13 10.27 10.33 10.21 10.76 
8 10.65 10.45 9.84 9.18 9.06 8.93 8.37 7.97 10.34 10.33 10.20 10.77 
9 10.68 10.43 9.81 9.35 9.03 8.89 8.31 7.91 10.42 10.35 10.19 10.7P 
10 10.70 10.41 9.79 9.33 9.02 8.88 8.35 8.53 10.47 10.14 10.46 10.78 

11 10.72 10.37 9.77 9.31 9.01 8.88 8.19 8.51 10.54 10.32 10.36 10.70 
12 10.75 10.35 9.75 9.30 8.98 8.84 8.13 8.39 10.60 10.10 10.32 10.84 
13 10.78 10.33 9.73 9.27 8.96 8.81 8.17 8.32 10.63 10.32 10.27 10.91 
14 10.80 10.31 9.71 9.25 8.94 8.76 8.15 8.26 10.66 10.29 10.24 10.91 
15 10.80 10.37 9.69 9.25 8.92 8.71 7.99 8.53 10.70 10.27 10.22 10.04 

16 10.79 10.35 9.67 9.30 8.90 0.67 7.99 8.53 10.71 10.35 10.23 10.94 
17 10.80. 10.31 9.65 9.30 8.88 8.61 7.99 8.55 10.74 10.35 10.30 10.95 
18 10.80 10.28 9.64 9.28 8.85 8.57 7.93 8.47 10.75 10.30 10.41 11.00 
19 10.79 10.25 9.63 9.25 8.84 0.53 7.93 8.42 10.75 10.22 10.53 11.01 
20 10.78 10.23 9.62 9.23 8.82 8.49 7.75 8.38 10.75 10.17 10.52 11.01 

21 10.80 10.21 9.61 9.22 8.80 8.45 7.71 8.63 10.76 10.12 10.55 10.99 
22 10.78 10.19 9.59 9.20 8.80 8.61 7.75 8.58 10.79 10.13 10.58 10.98 
73 10.79 10.17 9.56 9.18 8.80 8.63 7.59 9.08 10.70 10.12 10.61 10.97 
24 10.80 10.15 9.53 9.15 8.82 8.55 7.51 9.10 10.66 10.08 10.65 10.97 
25 10.78 10.12 9.51 9.12 9.00 8.51 7.71 9.10 10.65 10.09 10.68 11.00 

26 10.75 10.09 9.53 9.11 9.07 8.47 7.5'4 9.13 10.60 10.07 10.71 10.09 
27 10.72 10.07 9.59 9.12 9.17 8.43 7.55 9.16 10.60 10.09 10.7? 10.07 
28 10.69 10.04 9.57 9.11 9.17 8.39 7.39 9.11 10.58 10.20 10.71 10.96 
29 10.66 10.01 9.55 9.10 9.17 0.35 7.31 9.47 10.55 10.17 10.69 10.94 
30 10.64 9.98 9.54 9.08 --- 8.31 7.17 9.58 10.53 10.14 10.69 10.94 
31 10.62 --- 9.53 9.05 8.29 --- 9.71 --- 10.11 10.68 ---

MEAN 10.70 10.30 9.71 9.27 9.00 8.71 7.95 8.60 10.49 10.26 10.41 10.08 
MAX 10.80 10.58 9.99 9.51 9.19 9.14 8.51 9.71 10.76 10.50 10.72 11.01 
MIN 10.43 9.98 9.51 9.05 8.80 8.29 7.31 7.91 9.74 10.07 10.08 10..,8 

CAL Y9 1975 MEAN 8.60 MAX 10.80 MIN 5.31 
wTR y9 1976 MEAN 9.69 MAX 11.01 MIN 7.33 



 

 

151 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02287395 Miami Canal east of levee 30, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°56'28", long 80°26'23", in NE 4 sec.9, T.52 S., R.39 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near center 
of span upstream side of bridge on State Highway 27, 200 ft (61.0 m) downstream from control structure 32, 14.1 mi (22.7 km) 
upstream from salinity control structure, 19.5 mu (31.4 km) northwest of Miami, and 19.8 ml (31.9 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1959 to current year. Published as "at broken dam, near Miami" November 1959 to September 1967. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to January 20, 
1968, at site 0.5 ml (0.8 km) downstream at same datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--16 years (1960-76), 262 cfs (7.420 cu m/s), 189,700 acre-ft/yr (234 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 390 cfs (11.04 cu m/s) Apr. 13; maximum gage height, 5.09 ft (1.551 m) June 15; 
minimum daily discharge, 61 cfs (1.73 cu m/s) May 14; minimum gage height, 2.71 ft (0.826 m) Apr. 11. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,090 cfs (30.9 cu m/s) Mar. 20, 1970; maximum gage height, 6.21 ft (1.893 m) July 
30, 1966 (at site then in use); minimum daily discharge, 41 cfs (1.16 cu m/s) July 23, 24, 1963; minimum gage height, 1.40 ft 
(0.427 m) May 31, 1962 (at site then in use). 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow affected by regulation at downstream salinity-control structure and by upstream storage releases at 
control structures 31, 32, and 32A. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 
MFAN VALUES 

1978 To SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

208 
233 
228 
221 
216 

223 
215 
220 
212 
217 

223 
219 
226 
222 
223 

199 
204 
210 
202 
198 

177 
171 
168 
168 
168 

182 
181 
180 
182 
180 

104 
103 
9c 
96 
99 

352 
236 
112 
90 
Bn 

105 
107 
113 
109 
111 

203 
212 
213 
215 
213 

204 
193 
192 
191 
188 

283 
230 
?23 
216 
214 

I 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

219 
224 
222 
223 
234 

220 
221 
214 
219 
221 

221 
222 
225 
228 
223 

218 
221 
220 
200 
200 

173 
182 
175 
171 
168 

177 
174 
180 
181 
181 

91 
Elp 
88 
82 
75 

75 
70 
66 
73 
66 

120 
124 
122 
128 
128 

213 
215 
214 
222 
222 

193 
186 
192 
200 
205 

212 
207 
221 
270 
211 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

230 
241 
238 
233 
237 

227 
229 
229 
227 
221 

217 
215 
213 
215 
218 

209 
205 
203 
211 
197 

171 
171 
171 
172 
170 

173 
173 
164 
161 
164 

75 
211 
390 
389 
388 

64 
63 
62 
61 
69 

136 
138 
137 
137 
125 

226 
225 
224 
222 
219 

208 
204 
197 
213 
216 

212 
219 
220 
239 
276 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

232 
242 
240 
234 
235 

218 
216 
213 
211 
213 

209 
213 
208 
197 
204 

205 
191 
190 
183 
188 

166 
167 
175 
176 
171 

157 
156 
146 
148 
147 

389 
389 
382 
381 
381 

72 
72 
72 
71 
68 

132 
125 
114 
120 
119 

219 
219 
217 
215 
210 

223 
228 
231 
242 
220 

228 
226 
225 
pin 
239 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

243 
242 
221 
230 
230 

222 
217 
217 
216 
218 

190 
186 
193 
191 
193 

190 
186 
185 
187 
183 

165 
175 
162 
154 
162 

141 
138 
138 
129 
131 

379 
379 
378 
374 
365 

76 
81 
88 
85 
84 

128 
138 
133 
135 
140 

206 
205 
206 
199 
205 

211 
204 
207 
209 
215 

285 
283 
265 
71 
286 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

229 
223 
222 
231 
230 
231 

219 
227 
223 
222 
221 
---

200 
184 
180 
191 
200 
199 

180 
186 
184 
172 
173 
172 

165 
166 
172 
180 
---

133 
132 
130 
128 
125 
123 

360 
358 
362 
368 
360 
---

88 
86 
93 
96 

101 
106 

141 
148 
156 
168 
174 
---

204 
203 
208 
211 
204 
215 

215 
213 
223 
217 
223 
228 

241 
219 
280 
29 
756 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

7122 
229 
243 
208 

14130 

6588 
219 
229 
211 

13070 

6448 
208 
228 
180 

12790 

6052 
195 
221 
172 

12000 

4932 
170 
182 
154 

9780 

4835 
155 
182 
123 

9590 

7981 
266 
390 
75 

15830 

2878 
92.8 

352 
61 

5710 

3911 
130 
174 
105 

7760 

6604 
213 
226 
199 

13100 

6488 
209 
24? 
186 

12870 

7026 
214 
281 
207 

13940 

CAL YP 1975 
WTR yR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

70872 
70865 

MEAN 194 
MEAN 193 

MAX 
MAX 

333 
390 

MIN 67 
MIN 61 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

140600 
140600 



152 SOUTH HARM 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02287395 Miami Canal east of levee 30, near Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.62 
4.61 
4.59 
4.54 
4.45 

3.97 
3.95 
3.95 
3.93 
3.97 

3.62 
3.59 
3.57 
3.52 
3.52 

3.33 
3.29 
3.27 
3.28 
3.32 

3.30 
3.29 
3.27 
3.26 
3.26 

3.57 
3.54 
3.51 
3.47 
3.45 

2.89 
2.86 
2.81 
2.77 
2.74 

4.81 
4.32 
3.89 
3.69 
3.51 

4.61 
4.57 
4.57 
4.58 
4.63 

4.20 
4.02 
3.94 
3.88 
3.84 

3.96 
4.10 
4.08 
4.0m 
4.14 

4.51 
4.51 
4.53 
4.55 
4.51 

6 
7 

4.38 
4.34 

3.95 
3.94 

3.51 
3.50 

3.32 
3.30 

3.26 
3.28 

3.43 
3.40 

2.79 
2.8A 

3.36 
3.28 

4.67 
4.66 

3.80 
3.78 

4.09 
4.06 

4.c,0 
4.40 

8 4.31 4.01 3.51 3.26 3.26 3.40 2.83 3.17 4.67 3.80 4.07 4.44 
9 
10 

4.24 
4.23 

3.98 
3.97 

3.49 
3.45 

3.27 
3.27 

3.24 
3.23 

3.44 
3.43 

2.78 
2.74 

3.28 
3.31 

4.76 
4.84 

3.91 
4.01 

4.03 
4.02 

4.45 
4.41 

11 
12 
13 

4.16 
4.14 
4.09 

3.97 
3.92 
3.90 

3.42 
3.42 
3.42 

3.23 
3.24 
3.26 

3.25 
3.21 
3.23 

3.43 
3.42 
3.41 

2.71 
3.42 
4.58 

3.25 
3.17 
3.12 

4.96 
5.08 
5.08 

3.96 
3.91 
3.86 

4.01 
3.99 
4.00 

4.41 
4.4? 
4.47 

14 
15 

4.06 
4.03 

3.83 
3.83 

3.42 
3.39 

3.26 
3.28 

3.26 
3.26 

3.39 
3.38 

4.68 
4.71 

3.04 
3.70 

5.06 
5.09 

3.82 
3.77 

4.00 
3.95 

4.40 
4.17 

16 
17 
18 

4.00 
3.98 
3.98 

3.82 
3.78 
3.76 

3.38 
3.40 
3.36 

3.31 
3.28 
3.27 

3.26 
3.26 
3.24 

3.35 
3.31 
3.29 

4.72 
4.73 
4.73 

3.82 
3.88 
3.79 

5.03 
4.96 
4.94 

3.73 
3.72 
3.71 

3.95 
4.03 
4.18 

4.38 
4.40 
4.17 

19 
20 

4.06 
4.04 

3.78 
3.85 

3.33 
3.32 

3.25 
3.25 

3.22 
3.20 

3.27 
3.24 

4.73 
4.73 

3.70 
3.66 

4.91 
4.89 

3.70 
3.68 

4.50 
4.56 

4.13 
4.30 

21 4.02 3.82 3.34 3.25 3.19 3.24 4.73 4.00 4.81 3.67 4.54 4.10 
22 4.01 3.80 3.39 3.25 3.19 3.21 4.74 4.02 4.78 3.68 4.50 4.15 
23 4.01 3.77 3.29 3.24 3.18 3.16 4.76 4.05 4.78 3.68 4.45 4.10 
24 3.98 3.72 3.39 3.23 3.14 3.12 4.76 3.97 4.77 1.69 4.46 4.20 
25 3.96 3.72 3.44 3.22 3.47 3.11 4.76 3.93 4.71 3.65 4.49 4.35 

26 
27 

3.96 
3.91 

3.68 
3.66 

3.49 
3.48 

3.22 
3.23 

3.56 
3.53 

3.10 
3.06 

4.76 
4.77 

3.91 
3.87 

4.67 
4.59 

3.62 
3.61 

4.49 
4.45 

4.40 
4.15 

28 3.91 3.66 3.43 3.25 3.57 3.04 4.77 4.15 4.61 3.62 4.44 4.27 
29 
30 

3.98 
4.04 

3.65 
3.63 

3.31 
3.30 

3.21 
3.21 

3.63 
---

3.03 
2.98 

4.79 
4.82 

4.36 
4.43 

4.58 
4.40 

3.70 
3.88 

4.40 
4.34 

4.20 
4.11 

31 4.02 --- 3.31 3.25 2.94 --- 4.38 --- 3.95 4.30 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

4.15 
4.62 

3.84 
4.01 

3.43 
3.62 

3.26 
3.33 

3.29 
3.63 

3.29 
3.57 

3.98 
4.82 

3.77 
4.81 

4.78 
5.09 

3.80 
4.20 

4.21 
4.56 

4.17 
4.55 

MIN 3.91 3.63 3.29 3.21 3.14 2.94 2.71 3.04 4.40 3.61 3.95 4.10 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.67 MAX 4.62 MIN 2.74 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.85 MAX 5.09 MIN 2.71 



153 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02287500 Miami Canal at Pennsuco, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°53'40", long 80°22'45", in NE 1/4 sec.30, T.52 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on left
bank, 20 ft (6 m) upstream from bridge at Pennsuco, 9.3 ml (15.0 km) upstream from salinity-control structure, and 14 mi (23 km)
northwest of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: November 1939 to June 1943. 
Gage heights: July 1926 to October 1939 (incomplete), and July 1943 to current year. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Sept. 28, 1940, nonrecording gage and Sept. 28, 1940, to
Mar. 24, 1953, water-stage recorder, at same site at datum 0.50 ft (0.152 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 4.16 ft (1.268 r) Aug. 19; minimum, 1.99 ft (0.607 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 956 cfs (27.1 cu mis) Nov. 25, 26, 1940; maximum gage-height, 9.07 ft (2.765 m) 

(present datum) Oct. 12, 1947; minimum daily discharge, 44 cfs (70.8 cu mjs) Mar. 30, 1943; minimum gage height, 0.05 ft (0.015 m)
(present datum) June 18, 1945. 

REMARKS.--Stage affected by regulation at salinity dam and by storage releases at control structures 31, 32, and 32.4 about 5 ml (8 kin) 
upstream. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, wATFP YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO sEPTEmRER 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR ARP MAY JUN JUL AUG srP 

1 3.82 3.33 2.96 2.65 2.70 2.82 2.14 2.90 3.19 3.29 3.45 3.01 
2 3.80 3.32 2.94 2.56 2.63 2.78 2.10 2.96 3.11 3.27 3.66 4.00 
3 3.77 3.30 2.88 2.59 2.63 2.74 2.08 2.94 3.09 3.25 3.62 4.06 
4 3.72 3.27 2.85 2.62 2.62 2.71 2.06 2.76 3.12 3.21 3.69 4.05 
5 3.69 3.31 2.83 2.62 2.60 2.67 2.01 2.70 3.05 3.18 3.69 4.01 

6 3.63 3.28 2.82 2.61 2.63 2.63 2.09 2.62 3.12 3.14 3.62 4.01 
7 3.60 3.27 2.82 2.70 2.60 2.61 2.18 2.55 3.11 3.16 3.56 3.99 
8 3.56 3.41 2.84 2.75 2.57 2.64 2.14 2.49 3.10 3.18 3.57 3.99 
9 3.51 3.34 2.81 2.85 2.59 2.68 2.10 2.48 3.01 1.28 3.5P 3.04 

10 3.46 3.32 2.75 2.60 2.61 2.66 2.07 2.62 3.00 3.26 3.48 3.01 

11 3.43 3.31 2.70 2.66 2.63 2.66 2.04 2.53 3.01 3.32 3.46 3.01 
12 3.39 3.26 2.73 2.72 2.53 2.66 2.13 2.48 3.03 3.31 3.44 3.94 
13 
14 

3.36 
3.33 

3.25 
3.21 

2.75 
2.73 

2.90 
2.77 

2.63 
2.64 

2.64 
2.62 

2.57 
2.72 

2.43 
2.38 

3.05 
3.08 

3.30 
3.32 

3.49 
3.49 

3.07 
3.99 

15 3.29 3.19 2.68 2.75 2.65 2.60 2.79 2.41 3.11 3.34 3.44 3.96 

16 
17 

3.26 
3.24 

3.18 
3.17 

2.66 
2.69 

2.70 
2.72 

2.65 
2.63 

2.56 
2.56 

2.82 
2.85 

2.90 
2.84 

3.14 
3.18 

3.31 
3.26 

3.42 
3.50 

3.97 
3.87 

18 3.27 3.16 2.66 2.70 2.61 2.54 2.85 2.92 3.22 3.20 3.64 3.84 
19 
20 

3.39 
3.35 

3.18 
3.24 

2.64 
2.60 

2.69 
2.68 

2.58 
2.57 

2.52 
2.51 

2.84 
2.84 

2.75 
2.73 

3.25 
3.28 

3.15 
3.10 

4.04 
4.07 

3.91 
3.79 

21 
22 

3.34 
3.36 

3.21 
3.20 

2.69 
7.74 

2.67 
2.69 

2.57 
2.56 

2.49 
2.46 

2.84 
2.95 

2.82 
2.90 

3.33 
3.34 

3.06 
3.07 

4.04 
4.00 

3.70 
3.64 

23 
24 
25 

3.34 
3.31 
3.28 

3.18 
3.15 
3.10 

2.65 
2.79 
2.85 

2.70 
2.72 
2.77 

2.53 
2.50 
2.79 

2.41 
2.38 
2.35 

2.88 
2.87 
2.85 

2.91 
2.87 
2.78 

3.36 
3.35 
3.36 

3.09 
3.10 
3.06 

3.80 
3.85 
4.05 

3.59 
3.72 
3.93 

26 
27 

3.25 
3.22 

3.04 
3.02 

2.91 
2.92 

2.75 
2.80 

2.86 
2.88 

2.33 
2.31 

2.83 
2.79 

2.76 
2.74 

3.37 
3.38 

3,03 
3.01 

4.02 
3.96 

3.08 
3.0 ? 

28 
29 
30 
31 

3.21 
3.26 
3.32 
3.33 

3.02 
3.01 
2.99 
---

2.81 
2.61 
2.60 
2.62 

2.85 
2.R1 
2.78 
2.75 

2.90 
2.88 
---

2.29 
2.26 
2.21 
2.18 

2.76 
2.73 
2.70 
---

2.94 
3.34 
3.35 
3.28 

3.36 
3.35 
3.28 
---

3.00 
3.07 
1.27 
3.37 

3.96 
3.90 
3.84 
3.83 

3.P4 
3.76 
3.69 
---

MEAN 3.42 3.21 2.76 2.71 2.65 2.53 2.52 2.77 3.19 3.19 3.71 3.88 
MAX 
MIN 

3.82 
3.21 

3.41 
2.99 

2.96 
2.60 

2.85 
2.56 

2.90 
2.50 

2.82 
2.18 

2.88 
2.01 

3.35 
2.38 

3.38 
3.00 

3.37 
3.00 

4.07 
3.4? 

4.06 
3.0 9 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 2.88 MAX 3.90 mIN 2.05 
WIR Y9 1976 MEAN 3.05 MAX 4.07 mIN 2.01 



 

 

 

 

 

154 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288200 Miami Canal at Palmetto bypass, near Hialeah, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°51'11", long 80°19'22", on line between NE 4 sec.11, T.53 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
on fender of east bridge of Palmetto bypass, 40 ft (12 m) streamward of left bank, 3 mi (5 km) northwest of Hialeah, 5 mi (8 km) 
upstream from salinity-control structure, 9 mi (14 km) downstream from control structure 32 and levee 30, and 10.6 mi (17.1 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--16 years, 277 cfs (7.845 cu m/s), 200,500 acre-ft/yr (247 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 333 cfs (6.6 cu m/s) Oct. 1; maximum gage height, 3.95 ft (1.204 m) Aug. 19; 
minimum discharge 9.5 cfs (0.27 cu m/s) Mar. 14; minimum gage height, 1.87 ft (0.570 m) Apr. 6, June 27. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,510 cfs (42.8 cu m/s) Oct. 8, 1960; maximum gage height, 4.74 ft (1.445 m) Sept. 
8, 1965; maximum reverse flow, 515 cfs (14.6 cu m/s) Sept. 8, 1965; minimum gage height, 0.99 ft (0.302 m) May 31, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow affected by regulation at salinity-control structure and by storage releases at control structures 31, 
32, and 32A about 8 mi (13 km) upstream. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained from recording deflection 
meter. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PFR SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOPFP 1979 To SEPTFoPFP 1976 

MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAP APR MAY JUN JUL AVG CC- 0 

1 333 176 134 108 82 150 74 122 171 268 170 2 4 ) 
2 326 150 131 103 114 123 71 131 166 242 199 P49 
3 327 198 131 113 148 112 73 136 164 244 179 214 
4 323 210 130 109 162 99 70 156 16n 186 206 229 
5 295 224 127 111 167 96 72 121 169 176 ?27 227 

6 301 210 106 129 166 105 75 119 17? 164 210 219 
7 295 19? 101 113 172 95 84 112 167 16 0 206 210 
8 266 ?00 121 106 172 80 84 99 157 189 2?? 205 
9 289 203 121 100 168 57 83 82 158 183 206 283 

10 273 172 127 1?6 164 99 77 75 199 201 1 9 0 196 

11 274 184 128 121 144 99 77 58 186 169 1P9 194 
12 273 186 128 117 161 91 06 64 245 171 161 6 17P 
13 256 190 128 111 151 74 101 67 261 16 9 189 1 97 
14 237 189 127 109 110 9.5 102 69 26? 197 104 21? 
15 196 188 136 122 113 24 183 71 259 16? 163 ]QA 

16 178 183 184 127 131 71 83 154 25? 147 157 200 
17 169 187 184 112 97 136 P4 121 262 111 168 205 

18 183 209 186 116 105 15? 97 140 263 123 1F5 P09 
19 191 225 168 116 99 135 105 98 269 114 175 197 
20 181 228 131 115 97 132 109 75 261 1 0 7 242 196 

21 186 200 144 115 100 159 108 124 254 113 264 193 
22 ?08 200 147 114 99 1 6? 112 133 246 123 256 196 
23 ?10 184 144 102 96 132 109 138 258 12? 244 197 
24 190 200 146 117 94 150 113 137 255 125 247 211 
25 156 213 151 89 166 137 107 102 261 11 9 254 201 

26 156 212 161 P2 201 121 109 104 247 112 256 213 
27 155 203 182 94 195 129 107 105 241 110 249 206 
28 155 179 171 72 200 1?5 101 127 214 115 245 1 0 5 
29 155 159 167 75 176 130 104 174 226 133 248 201 
30 162 145 165 98 --- 125 105 186 263 154 240 202 

31 182 --- 134 90 101 --- 194 --- 161 239 ---

TOTAL 7083 5799 4441 3332 4050 3410.5 2785 3504 6663 4840 65137 6179 
MEAN 228 193 143 107 139 110 92.8 115 222 156 212 206 
MAX 333 228 186 129 201 162 113 186 269 268 264 p49 

MIN 155 145 101 72 82 9.5 70 58 157 107 157 176 

AC-FT 14050 11500 8810 6610 8030 6760 5520 7110 13220 4600 13070 12260 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 57621.20 MEAN 157 MAX 356 MIN 0 AC-FT 114300 
WTP YR 1976 TOTAL 58753.50 MEAN 160 MAX 333 01N 9.5 AC-FT 116500 



155 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288200 Miami Canal at Palmetto bypass, near Hialeah, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFMRER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAP APR mAY JUN Jiii_ AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
9 

9.44 
3.44 
3.42 
3.39 
3.40 

3.19 
3.19 
3.17 
3.16 
3.19 

2.88 
2.82 
2.75 
2.73 
2.70 

2.54 
2.43 
2.48 
2.51 
2.48 

2.52 
2.53 
2.56 
2.54 
2.51 

2.66 
2.64 
2.63 
P.58 
2.55 

2.06 
2.04 
2.00 
1.96 
1.91 

2.43 
2.53 
2.49 
2.47 
2.52 

2.80 
2.76 
2.70 
2.69 
2.70 

2.71 
2.70 
2.74 
7.71 
2.71 

3.13 
3.34 
3.32 
3.31 
3.37 

3.6n 
3.66 
3.67 
3.71 
3.70 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.34 
3.34 
3.30 
3.26 
3.23 

3.18 
3.17 
3.28 
3.25 
3.22 

2,68 
2.67 
2.69 
2.66 
2.60 

2.50 
2.52 
2.48 
2.57 
2.51 

2.54 
2.49 
2.46 
2.49 
2.53 

2.51 
2.47 
2.52 
2.55 
2.53 

1.98 
2.08 
2.05 
2.02 
1.96 

2.45 
2.41 
2.37 
2.36 
2.43 

2.74 
2.69 
2.66 
2.83 
2.R4 

2.69 
2.73 
2.73 
2.82 
2.89 

3.30 
3.76 
3.2C 
3.21 
3.21 

3.71 
3.70 
3.66 
3.69 
3.63 

11 
1? 
13 
14 
15 

3.22 
3.19 
3.16 
3.14 
3.12 

3.19 
3.17 
3.16 
3.14 
3.11 

2.55 
2.58 
2.58 
2.58 
2.53 

2.46 
2.48 
2.55 
2.55 
2.55 

2.55 
2.43 
2.55 
2.55 
2.56 

2.53 
2.53 
2.53 
2.53 
2.50 

1.93 
1.97 
2.21 
2.36 
2.41 

2.41 
2.38 
2.35 
2.31 
2.28 

2.96 
2.85 
2.79 
2.73 
2.64 

2,86 
2.85 
2.82 
2.60 
2.76 

3.16 
3.16 
3.23 
3.27 
3.22 

3.68 
3.69 
3.68 
1.63 
3.61 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.09 
3.08 
3.11 
3.21 
3.19 

3.09 
3.09 
3.09 
3.10 
3.16 

2.54 
2.59 
2.56 
2.54 
2.49 

2.49 
2.52 
2.49 
2.49 
2.47 

2.57 
2.56 
2.54 
2.52 
2.51 

2.47 
2.47 
2.45 
2.43 
2.1,2 

2.45 
2.47 
2.46 
2.46 
2.46 

2.54 
2.55 
2.49 
2.52 
2.54 

2.55 
2.39 
2.33 
2.31 
2.27 

2.76 
2.76 
2.77 
2.77 
2.75 

3.19 
3.28 
3.36 
3.01 
3.7? 

3.62 
3.61 
3.59 
1.58 
3.52 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.17 
3.22 
3.19 
3.18 
3.15 

3.14 
3.13 
3.11 
3.07 
3.01 

2.59 
2.65 
2.54 
2.69 
2.79 

2.50 
2.50 
2.49 
2.51 
2.51 

2.47 
2.44 
2.44 
2.39 
2.60 

2.41 
2.39 
2.33 
2.29 
2.25 

2.46 
2.44 
2.5? 
2.52 
2.50 

2.53 
2.56 
2.55 
2.50 
2.47 

2.18 
2.10 
2.20 
2.25 
2.16 

2.74 
2.77 
2.77 
2.78 
2.76 

3.63 
3.58 
3.59 
3.66 
3.70 

3.49 
3.46 
3.42 
3.51 
3.71 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.10 
3.09 
3.07 
3.12 
3.16 
3.17 

2.96 
2.92 
2.93 
2.93 
2.92 
---

2.82 
2.85 
2.72 
2.48 
2.49 
2.52 

P.51 
2.52 
2.51 
2.49 
2.54 
2:56 

2.67 
2.68 
2.71 
2.68 
---

2.22 
2.22 
2.22 
2.17 
2.13 
2.11 

2.48 
2.43 
2.17 
2.35 
2.31 
---

2.52 
2.56 
2.76 
3.00 
3.02 
2.93 

2.11 
2,07 
2.37 
2.67 
2.73 
---

2.73 
2.74 
2.74 
2.74 
2.92 
3.05 

3.65 
3.62 
3.61 
3.57 
3.51 
3.51 

3.76 
3.71 
3.61 
3.57 
3.90 
---

mFAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.22 
3.44 
3.07 

3.11 
3.28 
2.92 

2.64 
2.88 
2.48 

2.51 
2.57 
2.43 

2.54 
2.71 
2.39 

2.43 
2.66 
2.11 

2.25 
2.9? 
1.91 

2.52 
3.02 
2.28 

2.54 
2.96 
2.07 

2.711 
1.05 
2.69 

3.41 
3.81 
3.13 

3.62 
3.76 
3.42 

CAL Y9 1975 
6TH YP 1976 

MEAN 2.76 
MEAN 2.80 

MAX 3.44 
MAX 3.81 

PIN 2.04 
MIN 1.91 



156 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288600 Miami Canal at N.W. 36th Street, Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°48'29", long 80°15'44", in NE 1/4 sec.29, T.53 S., R.41 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on right 
bank at downstream end of N.W. 36th Street Bridge fender at Miami, 200 ft (61 m) upstream from salinity-control structure S-26, 
1.4 mi (2.3 km) upstream from Tamiami Canal, and 5.7 ml (9.2 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.February 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--17 years, 292 cfs (8.269 Cu m/s), 211,400 acre-ft/yr (261 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES. -Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 609 cfs (17.2 cu m/s) Oct. 31; maximum gage height, 3.70 ft (1.128 m) Aug. 19; no 
flow for many days; minimum gage height, -0.47 ft (-0.143 m) Sept. 3. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,900 cfs (53.8 cu m/s) Oct. 2, 1959; maximum gage height, 5.14 ft (1.567 m) Sept. 8, 
1965; maximum reverse flow, 1,400 cfs (39.6 cu m/s) estimated Sept. 8, 1965, from hurricane tide; minimum gage height, -0.55 ft 
(-0.168 m) Apr. 26, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Some seepage losses above station into Miami Dade Water 
and Sewer Authority well field for ground water withdrawals. Natural flow materially affected by levee and control structures 31, 
32 and 32A about 14 ml (23 km) upstream, and structure 26 downstream. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained 
from recording deflection meter. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 413 189 145 121 110 158 0 1.2 419 208 201 285 
2 394 249 116 151 115 146 0 23 362 214 227 310 
3 421 212 154 95 75 133 0 150 312 186 175 340 
4 431 246 266 99 100 123 0 94 295 192 205 319 
5 416 169 204 138 110 128 0 2.6 309 171 191 309 

6 392 168 168 115 110 124 0 .20 289 165 196 294 
7 
8 

377 
360 

167 
204 

165 
160 

108 
78 

100 
60 

93 
46 

0 
0 

0 
0 

274 
290 

201 
210 

19/ 
200 

301 
298 

9 286 194 166 96 75 48 1 0 266 216 203 294 
10 315 193 208 153 100 60 0 ,80 359 228 180 288 

11 327 188 180 124 50 3.9 0 .04 521 230 170 293 
12 300 186 134 109 0 2.8 0 0 590 206 200 296 
13 266 195 103 75 2.1 2.4 0 0 586 199 191 298 
14 244 200 132 125 48 1.4 0 0 600 187 155 281 
15 230 195 176 178 4.7 .50 0 32 559 185 178 276 

16 271 190 144 245 4.5 0 .30 240 540 147 169 292 
17 256 180 147 212 4.2 .60 0 139 512 177 176 297 
18 283 175 158 164 3.7 0 0 204 494 171 159 285 
19 354 165 170 184 2.7 0 0 75 531 185' 304 285 
20 329 190 171 174 2.2 0 .80 35 458 149 316 273 

21 327 185 110 175 .90 0 105 181 463 171 313 281 
22 324 190 94 175 .30 0 1.6 240 407 138 305 298 
23 286 195 124 139 .40 0 1.4 219 439 166 292 329 
24 286 195 9.1 138 0 0 .50 230 451 164 305 333 
25 344 196 20 158 229 0 .08 122 427 123 315 349 

26 304 199 31 108 214 0 0 100 430 121 302 362 
27 326 229 36 117 230 0 0 34 387 93 294 366 
28 319 186 142 115 255 0 0 280 224 71 308 354 
29 240 178 165 115 223 0 0 561 184 122 301 341 
30 165 170 156 100 ..... 0 0 539 223 150 275 376 
31 609 --- 111 75 -... 0 --- 490 .-... 167 281 ....... 

TOTAL 10195 5798 4265.1 4159 2229.70 1070.60 109.68 3992.84 12201 5313 7280 9303 
MEAN 329 193 138 134 76.9 34.5 3.66 129 407 171 235 310 
MAX 609 249 266 245 255 158 105 561 600 230 316 376 
MIN 165 165 9.1 75 0 0 0 0 104 71 155 273 
AC-FT 20220 11500 8460 8250 4420 2120 218 7920 24200 10540 14440 18450 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 45070.76 MEAN 123 MAX 609 MIN 0 AC-FT 89400 
MIR YR 1976 TOTAL 65916.92 MEAN 180 MAX 609 MIN 0 AC-FT 130700 



157 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288600 Miami Canal at N.W. 36th Street, Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.36 
2.19 
2.29 
2.26 
2.32 

2.52 
2.49 
2.44 
2.22 
2.36 

2.28 
2.33 
2.36 
2.36 
2.39 

2.40 
2.24 
2.33 
2.41 
2.31 

2.36 
2.34 
2.35 
2.36 
2.37 

2.39 
2.38 
2.35 
2.30 
2.28 

1.97 
1.95 
1.90 
1.87 
1.83 

2.39 
2.47 
2.34 
2.42 
2.45 

2.31 
2.34 
2.35 
2.41 
2.34 

2.24 
2.25 
2.30 
2.29 
2•34 

2.33 
2.29 
2.37 
2.32 
2.29 

.87 

.83 

.69 

.89 
1.03 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.32 
2.32 
2.31 
2.36 
2.30 

2.40 
2.35 
2•38 
2.36 
2.33 

2.33 
2.38 
2.40 
2.38 
2.30 

2.34 
2.36 
2.37 
2.49 
2.31 

2.35 
2.34 
2.34 
2.35 
2.35 

2.25 
2.27 
2.37 
2.40 
2.39 

1.94 
2.04 
2.00 
1.99 
1.95 

2.39 
2.36 
2.31 
2.27 
2.42 

2.40 
2.35 
2.37 
2.48 
2.36 

2.26 
2.30 
2.28 
2.29 
2.27 

2.31 
2.32 
2.31 
2.33 
2.33 

1.15 
1.12 
1•13 
1.16 
1.00 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.34 
2.33 
2.37 
2.34 
2.33 

2.31 
2.32 
2.31 
2.27 
2.31 

2.31 
2.44 
2.47 
2.44 
2.34 

2.31 
2.33 
2.41 
2.38 
2.37 

2.36 
2.37 
2.44 
2.48 
2.50 

2.48 
2.46 
2.45 
2.43 
2.40 

1.90 
1.91 
2.13 
2.28 
2.34 

2.36 
2.32 
2.27 
2.21 
2.20 

2.14 
1.30 
1.18 
1.22 
1.26 

2.28 
2.28 
2.26 
2.30 
2.31 

2.34 
2.40 
2.35 
2.33 
2.36 

1.09 
1.28 
1.07 
.86 
.94 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.35 
2.32 
2.32 
2.29 
2.33 

2.32 
2.30 
2.30 
2.41 
2.39 

2.38 
2.40 
2.43 
2.36 
2.32 

2•26 
2.31 
2.28 
2.24 
2.24 

2.49 
2.49 
2.48 
2.46 
2.45 

2.37 
2.40 
2.36 
2.31 
2.30 

2.34 
2.40 
2.39 
2.39 
2.38 

2.33 
2.42 
2.28 
2.41 
2.44 

1.20 
.98 
.94 
.87 
.79 

2.33 
2•32 
2.31 
2.36 
2.37 

2.36 
2.35 
2.33 
2.06 
.94 

1.00 
1.07 
1.01 
1.01 
1.00 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.33 
2.33 
2.34 
2.35 
2.34 

2.36 
2.33 
2.33 
2.33 
2.31 

2.46 
2.56 
2.40 
2.63 
2.67 

2.24 
2.24 
2•29 
2.34 
2.30 

2.42 
2.41 
2.40 
2.34 
2.34 

2.29 
2.26 
2.23 
2.18 
2.14 

2.38 
2.31 
2.43 
2.43 
2.41 

2.33 
2.29 
2.29 
2.25 
2.28 

.86 

.79 

.79 

.80 

.88 

2.38 
2.35 
2.37 
2.35 
2.39 

.82 

.97 
1.14 
1.24 
1.16 

1.19 
.87 
.75 
2.24 
2.25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.30 
2.30 
2.35 
2•32 
2.38 
2.33 

2.32 
2.27 
2.38 
2.28 
2.30 

.--

2.74 
2.77 
2.55 
2.28 
2.30 
2.37 

2.35 
2.39 
2.37 
2•36 
2.35 
2.34 

2.36 
2.30 
2.33 
2.32 
--... 
..... 

2.14 
2.12 
2.10 
2.05 
1.99 
1.98 

2.39 
2.37 
2.30 
2.27 
2.22 
....•-m 

2.39 
2.45 
2.40 
2.37 
2.36 
2.37 

.75 

.80 
1.63 
2.28 
2.27 
.”..• 

2.41 
2.41 
2.44 
2.44 
2.36 
2.37 

.99 
1.08 
1.09 
1.00 
1.03 
.87 

2.27 
2.25 
2.27 
2•29 
2.32 
...... 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.32 
2.38 
2.19 

2.34 
2•52 
2.22 

2.42 
2.77 
2.28 

2.33 
2.49 
2.24 

2.39 
2.50 
2.30 

2.28 
2•48 
1.98 

2.18 
2•43 
1.83 

2.35 
2.47 
2.20 

1.58 
2.48 
.75 

2.33 
2.44 
2.24 

1.82 
2.40 
.82 

1.30 
2.32 
.69 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.35 MAX 2.77 MIN 1.94 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.14 MAX 2.77 MIN .69 
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TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS 
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Figure 9. Tamiami Canal Outlets. 
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Figure 10. Location of gaging stations in the Big Cypress Swamp and southwestern coastal area; the Caloosahatchee River; and Charlotte 
Harbor and the coastal area 



1 6 0 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWANP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288780 Tamiami Canal at bridge 77, near Carnestown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°53'55", long 81°21'25", in sec.31, T.52 S., R.30 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204 on south bank, 50 ft 
(15 m) east of bridge 77 on U.S. Highway 41, and 1 mi (2 km) east of Carnestown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1960 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 
1964, at datum 3.14 ft (0.957 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.53 ft (0.771 m) Oct. 1; minimum, -1.15 ft (-0.351 m) Feb. 24. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.42 ft (1.347 m) (present datum) Sept. 11, 1960; minimum, -1.15 ft (-0.351 m) Feb. 24, 

1976. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal. Gage is primarily for water-level records, but is 
also an auxiliary gage in determining flow through Tamiami Canal outlets. Stage affected by tide during low flow. 

\GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.51 1.66 1.02 .82 .89 .71 .75 1.17 1.47 1.97 1.93 1.91 
2 2.47 1.71 1.08 .73 .63 .52 .28 1.25 1.50 1.93 1.94 1.95 
3 2.46 1.78 .91 .86 .37 .42 .33 1.12 1.52 1.86 1.94 1.97 
4 2.46 1.82 .68 .82 .22 .45 .56 .65 1.54 1.80 1.92 1.96 
5 2.45 1.82 .65 .41 .10 .52 .70 .41 1.64 1.81 2.00 1.96 

6 
7 
8 

2.41 
2.36 
2.31 

1.80 
1.81 
1.78 

.80 

.69 

.90 

.57 

.57 

.68 

.15 

.14 

.05 

.58 

.57 

.61 

.95 
1.09 
1.09 

.66 

.74 

.85 

1.60 
1.69 
1.77 

1.83 
1.97 
2.05 

2.19 
2.33 
2.31 

1.97 
1.97 
1.98 

9 2.25 1.74 .98 -.40 .07 .99 .56 .77 1.90 2.12 2.26 2.00 
10 2.19 1.70 .79 -.60 -.09 .75 .24 .99 2.11 2.21 2.23 1.98 

11 2.09 1.64 .50 .06 .11 .38 .63 1.15 2.21 2.28 2.22 1.97 
12 1.96 1.63 .67 .13 .19 .46 .82 1.15 2.20 2.29 2.15 1.94 
13 1.87 1.71 .69 .25 .31 .65 .87 1.16 2.20 2.26 2.10 1.93 
14 1.81 1.17 .69 .36 .30 .70 .85 1.13 2.15 2.21 2.10 1.92 
15 1.77 1.11 .91 .37 .38 .79 .76 1.37 2.09 2.14 2.10 1.91 

16 1.79 1.19 1.13 .57 .41 1.08 .64 1.40 2.11 2.06 2.04 1.89 
17 1.92 1.26 1.25 .81 .54 .86 .65 1.20 2.09 2.07 2.02 1.89 
18 2.13 1.23 1.21 .03 .66 .19 .63 1.08 2.05 2.03 2.06 2.01 
19 2.25 1.35 .52 -.43 .51 .38 .59 .83 2.01 1.97 2.14 1.99 
20 2.25 1.47 .49 -.03 .41 .58 .67 .65 1.97 1.87 2.22 1.98 

21 2.17 1.42 .90 .45 .48 .60 .72 .77 1.92 1.80 2.25 1.99 
22 2.09 1.13 .63 .19 .54 .47 .58 1.09 1.87 1.89 2.24 2.04 
23 2.05 .81 .84 .11 -.23 .20 .56 1.56 1.84 1.82 2.26 2.05 
24 2.04 .67 .87 .48 -.62 -.38 .67 1.67 1.81 1.77 2.29 2.03 
25 2.04 .75 1.13 .64 -.54 .10 .85 1.48 1.82 1.78 2.27 2.05 

26 2.02 .64 1.29 .73 .30 .47 .96 1.28 1.85 1.88 2.23 2.06 
27 1.95 .94 1.04 .66 .49 .72 .81 1.20 1.88 1.89 2.17 2.06 
28 1.91 .93 .55 .36 .42 .66 .66 1.29 1.93 1.89 2.08 2.05 
29 1.92 .90 .49 .17 .76 .66 .54 1.50 1.97 1.90 2.02 2.02 
30 1.92 .94 1.00 .27 --- .66 .62 1.52 1.98 1.91 1.96 2.05 
31 1.84 --- 1.13 .60 --- .74 --- 1.51 --- 1.93 1.93 ....-

MEAN 2.12 1.35 .85 .36 .27 .55 .69 1.12 1.89 1.97 2.13 1.98 
MAX 2.51 1.82 1.29 .86 .89 1.08 1.09 1.67 2.21 2.29 2.33 2.06 
MIN 1.77 .64 .49 -.60 -.62 -.38 .24 .41 1.47 1.77 1.92 1.89 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.35 MAX 2.65 MIN -.12 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.28 MAX 2.51 MIN -.62 
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SOUTH FLORIDA 
I 6 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288800 Tamiami Canal outlets, Monroe to Carnestown, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°53'10", long 81°15'30", in NW 1/4 sec.6, T.53 S., R.31 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on downstream 
side of bridge 84 on U. S. Highway 41, 7 ml (11 km) east of Carnestown, and 10 mi (16 km) west of Monroe. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1960 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to May 2, 1963, at site 2 ml (3 kin) east at datum 0.93 ft 
(0.283 m) lower. Nay 2, 1963, to Feb. 10, 1965, at site on west bank of unnamed lateral 30 ft (9 m) downstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--16 years, 376 cfs (10.65 cu m/s), 272,200 acre-ft/yr (336 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,770 cfs (50.1 cu m/s) Aug. 23; maximum gage height, 3.82 ft (1.164 m) 
Oct. 1; no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.21 ft (0.064 m) Feb. 24 (tide affected). 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 6,010 cfs (170 cu m/s) Sept. 13, 1960; maximum gage height, 5.90 ft (1.798 m) 
present datum; no flow for many days in some years; minimum gage height observed, -0.43 ft (-0.131 m) present datum May 30, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Figures of discharge consist of runoff from Big Cypress Watershed as represented by flow through all the 
outlets of the Tamiami Canal from Monroe, 55 ma (88 Ion) west of Miami, to a point 1 ml (1.6 km) east of the intersection with State 
Highway 29 at Carnestown. Flow at westernmost outlets slightly affected by tide. 

DISCHARGE, IN CU8IC FEFT PER SECnNO. wATFR YEAR OCTOPER 197s Tn SEPTF,,P,Fw 1976 
mFAN VALUES 

PAY OCT NOV nEC JAN FFR MAI.? APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 1710 295 5? 13 1.9 76 1.6 3.6 189 1260 97S 1100 
2 1560 261 51 9.2 2.4 77 .67 10 176 1220 1080 997 
3 1490 235 48 8.0 3.4 64 0 28 191 1080 1270 9s7 
4 1320 218 43 7.9 4.0 53 0 4? 298 918 1370 945 
5 1140 206 39 4.9 4.6 54 .07 29 445 8s6 1390 907 

6 1020 193 38 3.8 5.4 86 4.4 20 565 1260 1390 POO 
7 
8 

947 
909 

184 
173 

36 
39 

3.4 
4.1 

6.6 
8.1 

9? 
87 

9.8 
10 

1 , 
14 

635 
736 

1300 
1320 

1470 
1250 

7c0 
776 

9 845 169 36 2.3 9.4 79 6.9 14 893 1580 1090 754 
10 765 157 19 .17 13 68 1.5 22 1010 1440 996 669 

11 717 147 27 .01 12 50 .81 40 1260 1230 1050 627 
12 668 142 24 .1A 16 36 1.8 37 1320 1090 1050 655 
13 617 148 24 .14 16 29 2.? 39 1270 97S 1010 790 
14 572 139 22 0 16 25 2.3 56 1170 898 972 749 
15 528 127 21 P 16 23 1.4 93 1050 829 1070 647 

16 500 123 26 0 15 26 .81 74 999 8,44 1170 673 
17 487 118 28 0 18 PS .36 72 903 1010 1190 6,41 
18 693 111 28 0 22 15 .20 61 864 821 1390 819 
19 927 105 21 0 19 9.9 .07 50 745 645 1570 1020 
20 893 99 13 fp 13 9.0 .29 49 684 500 1610 1110 

21 805 98 16 0 11 8.0 4.1 66 642 424 1680 1140 
22 714 92 14 n 12 6.4 3.8 7? 640 544 1710 11 2n 
23 632 84 13 n 7.5 4.8 ?.n 108 682 897 1770 11 40 
24 560 75 11 0 1.5 1.4 1.4 120 714 1110 1710 1210 
25 499 70 15 0 8.0 .46 1.7 107 769 1040 1640 1480 

26 449 66 19 0 11 .75 2.5 98 797 979 1t,4o 1390 
27 
28 

398 
390 

65 
62 

18 
12 

r 
0 

1, 
21 

1.5 
?.0 

1.8 
1.4 

79 
145 

767 
764 

928 
803 

1440 
1330 

1210 
1220 

29 425 58 6.4 0 71 1.6 .65 407 931' 694 1200 1040 
30 387 55 10 1.0 1.3 0 318 1140 817 1101 982 
31 344 --- lc 1.5 1.4 228 --- 922 1020 

TOTAL 23911 4075 798.4 60.30 378.8 1012.91 64.99 2476.6 23253 30388 40523 28327 
MEAN 771 135 25.7 1.94 13.0 32.6 2.16 79.8 775 980 1307 944 
MAX 1710 295 52 13 71 92 10 407 1320 1580 1770 1481 
MIN 344 55 6.4 0 1.5 .46 0 3.6 176 424 972 627 
AC-FT 47430 8060 1580 120 751 2010 129 4910 46120 60270 80380 56190 

CAL YP 1975 TOTAL 87684.85 MEAN 240 MAX 1880 mIN 0 AC-FT 173900 
wTR yo 1976 TOTAL 155268.60 8FAN 424 PAX 1770 mIN 0 AC-FT 308000 



162 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288800 Tamiami Canal outlets, Monroe to Carnestown, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFR YFAR OCTOREP 1978 TO SEPTFMQEP 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

n8y OCT NOV DEC JAN FFR MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.79 
3.73 
3.72 
3.63 
3.54 

3.05 
2.96 
2.88 
2.82 
2.77 

1.79 
1.76 
1.73 
1.68 
1.64 

1.25 
1.15 
1.12 
1.12 
1.01 

.64 

.61 

.59 

.56 

.53 

1.39 
1.4 1 
1.35 
1.28 
1.30 

.78 

.67 

.49 

.52 

.A1 

.81 
1.10 
1.34 
1.53 
1.39 

2.27 
2.23 
2.28 
2.53 
2.81 

3.39 
3.36 
3.26 
3.1? 
3.06 

3.31 
3.40 
3.94 
3.61 
3.62 

2.97 
2.83 
2.79 
?.77 
2.73 

6 
7 
H 

9 
10 

3.48 
3.44 
3.44 

3.41 
3.36 

2.73 
2.68 
2.64 
2.60 
2.55 

1.62 
1.59 
1.57 
1.57 
1.55 

.96 

.94 

.99 

.90 

.73 

.51 

.49 

.47 

.45 

.43 

1.51 
1.55 
1.55 
1.51 
1.46 

.9m. 
1.14 
1.14 
1.01 
.76 

1.26 
1.16 
1.13 
1.12 
1.20 

2.98 
3.07 
3.19 
3.35 
3.43 

3.39 
74 .4c 
3.43 
3.61 
3.1 

3.63 
3.68 
3.54 
3.41 
3.33 

2.63 
?..57 
2.58 
2.55 
2.44 

11 
1? 
13 
14 
15 

3.33 
3.29 
3.25 
3.22 
3.18 

2.50 
2.46 
2.48 
2.43 
2.37 

1.45 
1.40 
1.40 
1.36 
1.34 

.69 

.71 

.70 

.73 

.82 

.40 

.49 

.51 

.54 

.99 

1.36 
1.24 
1.18 
1.16 
1.15 

.7n 

.79 

.82 
.R3 
.h0 

1.42 
1.39 
1.41 
1.56 
1.55 

3.62 
3.66 
3.61 
3.52 
3.4? 

3.37 
3.26 
1.17 
1.10 
3.n4 

3.38 
3.39 
3.12 
3.27 
3.3? 

2.40 
2.4? 
2.56 
?..54 
2.35 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.16 
3.16 
3.43 
3.70 
3.68 

2.34 
2.30 
2.26 
2.21 
2.18 

1.39 
1.43 
1.44 
1.35 
1.22 

.88 
1.00 
.92 
.71 
.63 

.56 

.63 

.71 

.69 

.61 

1.20 
1.20 
1.n7 
.96 
.96 

.70 

.54 

.61 

.56 

.61 

1.70 
1.70 
1.64 
1.57 
1.57 

3.37 
3.28 
3.23 
3.10 
3.03 

3.06 
3.20 
3.03 
2.A4 
2.65 

3.37 
3.36 
3.47 
3.56 
3.98 

2.93 
2.97 
2.76 
2.96 
3.08 

21 
?2 
23 
24 
25 

3.61 
3.54 
3.46 
3.39 
3.33 

2.15 
2.11 
2.06 
2.01 
1.96 

1.27 
1.23 
1.21 
1.22 
1.27 

.70 

.75 

.68 

.69 

.78 

.57 

.61 

.48 

.24 

.56 

.94 
.90 
.85 
.66 
.59 

.93 

.91 

.50 

.76 

.79 

1.70 
1.75 
1.94 
1.99 
1.95 

2.97 
2.96 
3.00 
3.03 
3.08 

2.53 
2.77 
3.09 
1.29 
3.23 

3.58 
3.58 
3.58 
3.51 
3.44 

3.1? 
3.14 
3.18 
3.77 
3.49 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.27 
3.21 
3.22 
3.30 
3.25 
3.16 

1.93 
1.92 
1.88 
1.85 
1.81 
---

1.34 
1.32 
1.20 
1.05 
1.17 
1.29 

.86 

.89 

.87 

.70 

.68 

.66 

.68 

.77 

.86 
1.35 
---

.63 

.72 

.75 

.76 

.74 

.76 

.54 

.79 

.76 

.66 

.49 
---

1.92 
1.83 
2.03 
2.73 
2.57 
2.37 

3.10 
3.05 
3.04 
3.15 
3.30 
---

1.17 
3.13 
1.01 
3.03 
3.18 
3.26 

3.36 
3.27 
3.16 
3.05 
2.93 
2.87 

3.46 
3.38 
3.40 
3.30 
3.71 
-.--

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.41 
3.79 
3.16 

2.36 
3.05 
1.81 

1.41 
1.79 
1.05 

.85 
1.25 
.63 

.59 
1.35 
.24 

1.10 
1.55 
.59 

.76 
1.14 
.49 

1.62 
2.73 
.81 

3.09 
3.66 
2.23 

3.16 
1.61 
2.53 

3.40 
3.68 
2.87 

2.56 
3.49 
2.35 

CAL YP 
YP 

1975 
1976 

MEAN 
MEAN 

1.75 
2.06 

MAX 3.84 
MAX 3.79 

MIN .31 
MIN .24 



   
   
   
   
   
   
   
 

163 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288860 Tamiami Canal at bridge 96, at Mbnroe, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°51'50", long 81006'00", in NW ¼ sec.14, T.53 S., R.32E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, near south 
bank, 40 ft (12 m) east of bridge 96 on U.S. Highway 41, at Mbnroe. Prior to July 16, 1973, at site 110 ft (34 is) east. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1940 to current year (twice monthly), incomplete; gage heights only. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage read twice monthly. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 7.46 ft (2.274 n) June 29; minimum observed, 2.48 ft (0.756 m) Apr. 29. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 8.19 ft (2.496 m) Sept. 12, 1960; minimum observed, 1.61 ft (0.491 m) May 29, 

1975. 

RENLARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal and is primarily for water-level observations. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

Oct. 10 7.28 Feb. 11 3.56 29 7.46 
30 6.70 26 3.49 July 12 7.44 

Nov. 12 5.48 Mar. 12 3.82 29 7.04 
26 4.98 30 3.16 Aug 12 7.14 

Dec. 15 4.54 Apr. 29 2.48 30 7.32 
30 4.26 May 12 3.21 Sept 13 7.29 

Jan. 13 4.03 27 5.10 29 7.36 
29 3.85 



164_ SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288900 Tamiami Canal outlets, 40-mile bend to Monroe, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°51'05", long 80°58'50", in SW 1/4 sec.13, T.53 S., R.33 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south 
bank, 25 ft (8 n) east of bridge 105 on U. S. Highway 41 and 54 mi (87 km) west of Miami, Dade County. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1939 to September 1963 (monthly discharge only). October 1963 to current year. Gage height published 
since October 1962. Prior to October 1963, published as Tamiami Canal at bridge 105, near Miami (auxiliary). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is mean sea level. Prior to Feb. 20, 1952, nonrecording gage and Feb. 20, 1952, to May 28, 
1952, water-stage recorder, at same site at datum 0.37 ft (0.113 n) higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 266 cfs (7.533 cu m/s), 192,600 acre-ft/yr (237 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,530 cfs (43.3 cu m/s) Oct. 2; maximum gage height, 8.63 ft (2.630 m) Oct. 1, 2, 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 3.95 ft (1.204 n) Apr. 20. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 3,800 cfs (108 cu m/s) July 2, 1966, from rating curve extended above 1,700 cfs 
(48.1 cu m/s);maximum gage height, 10.01 ft (3.051 m) Oct. 20, 1947 (present datum); no flow for many days in some years; minimum 
gage height, 2.65 ft (0.808 n) May 26, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those below 20 cfs (0.57 cu m/s) and above 1,700 cfs (48.1 cu m/s), which are poor. Figures of daily 
discharge consist of runoff from Big Cypress Watershed and the Everglades as represented by flow through all 29 bridges from 
bridge 28 to 22 and bridge 117 to 96. Prior to October 1963, daily discharge for this portion of the canal was published as 
part of the total daily discharge of station, Tamiami Canal outlets, Miami to Monroe (station 2-2890.). 

DISCHARGE• IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1310 
1530 
1370 
1190 
1090 

152 
142 
129 
124 
121 

42 
41 
40 
38 
36 

18 
18 
18 
17 
17 

5.1 
5.6 
5.5 
5.0 
4.7 

15 
14 
11 
9.4 
7.5 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

22 
26 
39 
62 
86 

499 
456 
409 
365 
317 

198 
175 
180 
232 
250 

663 
633 
684 
674 
645 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

958 
877 
777 
709 
633 

118 
117 
115 
107 
103 

34 
33 
32 
34 
32 

17 
17 
16 
16 
17 

4.5 
4.2 
3.8 
3.4 
3.0 

6.1 
5.7 
6.4 
5.7 
4.6 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

110 
145 
249 
512 
573 

285 
262 
302 
343 
365 

270 
343 
352 
330 
302 

663 
655 
599 
574 
534 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

574 
502 
453 
401 
368 

99 
97 
97 
91 
88 

31 
29 
28 
27 
27 

17 
16 
16 
16 
15 

2.8 
2.5 
2.3 
2.0 
1.9 

3.6 
2.7 
2.1 
1.7 
1.3 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

683 
736 
827 
859 
932 

412 
404 
390 
371 
330 

273 
250 
244 
247 
297 

492 
471 
807 
733 
882 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

329 
304 
325 
355 
341 

84 
81 
70 
66 
63 

26 
25 
25 
24 
23 

15 
14 
12 
11 
11 

1.7 
1.6 
1.4 
1.3 
1.2 

1.0 
.78 
.49 
.29 
.13 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

940 
884 
825 
826 
846 

309 
308 
316 
286 
256 

319 
354 
452 
569 
631 

1090 
1110 
1010 
948 
884 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

314 
296 
268 
251 
227 

64 
60 
58 
54 
52 

23 
22 
22 
21 
21 

10 
9.8 
9.2 
8.6 
7.9 

1.1 
.99 
.90 
.78 
4.4 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

796 
722 
716 
675 
626 

226 
214 
210 
196 
191 

672 
735 
784 
973 
946 

901 
903 
901 
907 
983 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

215 
195 
185 
175 
169 
161 

49 
48 
47 
46 
44 
---

21 
20 
19 
19 
19 
18 

7.5 
7.1 
6.9 
6.3 
5.7 
5.2 

13 
12 
11 
16 
---

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

.00 

.00 

.15 
5.6 
11 
18 

668 
728 
653 
602 
540 
---

165 
135 
156 
233 
229 
218 

917 
868 
844 
796 
746 
744 

991 
951 
914 
866 
838 
-.-

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

16852 
544 
1530 
161 

33430 

2586 
86.2 
152 
44 

5130 

852 
27.5 
42 
18 

1690 

398.2 
12.8 
18 

5.2 
790 

123.67 
4.26 

16 
.78 
245 

99.49 
3.21 
15 

.00 
197 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

34.75 
1.12 

18 
.00 
69 

16908 
564 
940 
22 

33540 

9158 
295 
499 
135 

18160 

15293 
493 
973 
175 

30330 

23906 
797 

1110 
471 

47420 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

56557.05 
86211.11 

MEAN 155 
MEAN 236 

MAX 
MAX 

1530 
1530 

MIN 
MIN 

.00 

.00 
AC-FT 
AC-FT 

112200 
171000 



SOUTH FLORIDA 165 
BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288900 Tamiami Canal outlets, 40-mile bend to Monroe, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 8.53 7.87 7.15 6.22 5.40 6.13 4.57 4.79 7.81 8.25 8.09 8.25 
2 8.61 7.85 7.12 6.20 5.45 6.11 4.50 4.77 7.80 8.23 8.06 8.24 
3 8.54 7.84 7.08 6.17 5.45 6.04 4.45 5.13 7.94 8.20 8.07 8.26 
4 8.48 7.82 7.04 6.14 5.40 5.98 4.40 5.92 8.11 8.17 8.14 8.26 
5 8.42 7.82 7.00 6.11 5.37 5.92 4.35 5.87 8.14 8.14 8.16 8.25 

6 8.37 7.80 6.96 6.09 5.35 5.86 4.40 5.78 8.12 8.12 8.18 8.26 
7 8.33 7.80 6.93 6.07 5.33 5.87 4.49 5.67 8.08 8.10 8.25 8.26 
8 8.29 7.79 6.91 6.05 5.29 5.94 4.50 5.56 8.09 8.14 8.26 8.24 
9 8.25 7.76 6.92 6.03 5.25 5.93• 4.46 5.47 8.18 8.19 8.24 8.23 
10 8.20 7.75 6.88 6.01 5.20 5.85 4.38 5.56 8.21 8.22 8.21 8.20 

11 8.17 7.73 6.83 5.99 5.17 5.77 4.32 6.12 8.28 8.26 8.18 8.17 
12 8.14 7.72 6.80 5.97 5.14 5.69 4.28 6.18 8.31 8.26 8.16 8.17 
13 8.11 7.71 6.77 5.97 5.11 5.62' 4.24 6.39 8.35 8.25 8.14 8.35 
14 8.08 7.68 6.73 5.96 5.08 5.55 4.20 6.36 8.37 8.23 8.14 8.32 
15 8.05 7.65 6.71 5.95 5.05 5.49 '4.17 6.31 8.40 8.21 8.17 8.37 

16 8.03 7.63 6.68 5.93 5.02 5.42 4.13 6.64 8.40 8.19 8.18 8.45 
17 8.01 7.61 6.65 5.89 5.00 5.36 4.08 6.59 8.39 8.19 8.20 8.46 
18 8.03 7.54 6.63 5.83 4.98 5.28 4.04 6.57 8.37 8.20 8.27 8.42 
19 8.06 7.49 6.59 5.78 4.95 5.21 4.01 6.46 8.37 8.18 8.32 8.39 
20 8.05 7.46 6.56 5.75 4.92 5.14 4.03 6.36 8.39 8.15 8.35 8.36 

21 8.03 7.46 6.54 5.73 4.90 5.07 4.67 6.38 8.37 8.11 8.36 8.37 
22 8.02 7.43 6.51 5.70 4.88 5.02 5.01 6.65 8.34 8.10 8.38 8.37 
23 8.00 7.39 6.48 5.67 4.85 5.05 5.07 7.07 8.34 8.10 8.39 8.36 
24 7.98 7.35 6.45 5.63 4.82 5.03 5.04 7.17 8.32 8.08 8.45 8.36 
25 7.96 7.32 6.41 5.60 5.30 4.97 5.23 7.04 8.30 8.07 8.43 8.39 

26 7.95 7.29 6.39 5.57 5.93 4.91 5.19 6.94 8.32 8.03 8.41 8.38 
27 7.93 7.26 6.36 5.54 5.92 4.85 5.09 6.84 8.36 7.99 8.38 8.37 
28 7.92 7.24 6.33 5.52 5.92 4.79 4.99 7.02 8.33 8.01 8.35 8.35 
29 7.91 7.21 6.31 5.49 6.12 4.73 4.91 7.57 8.30 8.14 8.32 8.34 
30 7.90 7.18 6.28 5.45 --- 4.67 4.84 7.69 8.27 8.14 8.28 8.31 
31 7.89 --- 6.25 5.41 4.62 --- 7.82 --- 8.12 8.28 ---

MEAN 8.14 7.58 6.69 5.85 5.26 5.42 4.53 6.34 8.25 8.15 8.25 8.32 
MAX 8.61 7.87 7.15 6.22 6.12 6.13 5.23 7.82 8.40 8.26 8.45 8.46 
MIN 7.89 7.18 6.25 5.41 4.82 4.62 4.01 4.77 7.80 7.99 8.06 8.17 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 6.54 MAX 8.61 MIN 2.78 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 6.90 MAX 8.61 MIN 4.01 



   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

100 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288945 Tamiami Canal at bridge 115, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°49'30", long 80°53'45", in sec.26, T.53 S., R.34 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, on north side of 
bridge 115 on U.S. Highway 41, 48 mi (77.2 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1943 to current year (twice monthly), incomplete; gage heights only. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage read twice monthly. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 8.72 ft (2.658 m) Sept. 13; minimum observed, 4.90 ft (1.494 m) Apr. 29. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 9.95 ft (3.033 m) Oct. 20, 1947; minimum observed, 3.84 ft (1.170 m) May 6, 

1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal and is primarily for water-level observations. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

Oct. 10 8.64 Feb. 11 6.40 June 29 8.44 
30 8.35 26 6.91 July 12 8.45 

Nov. 12 8.18 Mar. 12 6.75 29 8.22 
26 7.91 30 5.74 Aug. 12 8.32 

Dec. 15 7.52 Apr. 29 4.90 30 8.65 
30 7.18 May 12 5.83 Sept. 13 8.72 

Jan. 13 6.99 27 7.22 29 8.64 
29 6.60 June 9 8.43 



 

SOUTH FLORIDA 167 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02288990 Tamiami Canal at 40-mile bend, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'50", long 80°49'50", in SE 1/4 sec.16, T.54 S., R.35 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at 40-mile 
bend on U.S. Highway 41, 38 mi (61 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1939 to June 1940 (weekly) and July 1940 to current year (gage heights only). Published October 1960 to 
September 1963 as Tamiami Canal outlets, Miami to Monroe (sta 02289000). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level, datum of 1929. Prior to Aug. 31, 1949, nonrecording gage at site, 
1,800 ft (549 m) downstream at datum 0.87 ft (0.265 m) lower and Aug. 31, 1949, to Dec. 28, 1951, at present datum. Dec. 29, 1951, 
to June 12, 1961, water-stage recorder at site 1,800 ft (549 m) downstream at present datum. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: - Maximum gage height, 8.64 ft (2.633 m) Sept. 19, 20; minimum, 6.12 ft (1.865 n) Apr. 30, May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 10.3 ft (3.14 m) estimated present datum, Oct. 12, 1947; minimum observed, 1.46 ft 

(0.445 m) June 11, 1945. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal and is primarily for water-level record. 

GAGE HEI6HT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1q75 TO 5FP7EmPE9 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT Nov nEc JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JINN JUL AUG SFP 

1 8.59 8.44 8.24 8.11 7.94 7.95 7.09 6.28 8.06 8.31 8.29 9.59 
2 
3 

8.61 
8.60 

8.43 
8.43 

8.23 
8.23 

8.10 
8.09 

7.97 
7.96 

7.94 
7.92 

7.04 
6.98 

6.64 
6.98 

8.06 
8.09 

8.30 
8.29 

8.30 
8.32 

8.,.; 
8.57 

4 8.60 8.42 8.22 6.09 7.95 7.91 6.93 7.20 8.16 8.29 8.3? 8.57 
5 8.59 8.42 8.21 8.08 7.94 7.89 6.88 7.18 8.22 8.28 8.32 8.86 

6 8.58 8.41 8.20 8.08 7.94 7.88 6.93 7.12 8.2? 8.28 8.32 14.8.8 
7 8.57 8.41 8.20 8.07 7.95 7.87 7.10 7.06 8.21 801 8.38 8.81 
8 8.56 8.40 8.20 8.07 7.93 7.86 7.09 7.00 8.?1 8.34 8.33 8.61 
9 8.55 8.39 8.22 8.07 7.92 7.84 7.06 6.95 8.21 8.33 8.33 8.88 
10 8.55 8.38 8.21 8.05 7.90 7.83 6.98 6.92 8.22 8.34 8.33 8.60 

11 8.54 8.38 8.20 8.05 7.89 7.81 6.91 6.92 8.24 8.38 8.34 8.80 
12 8.53 8.37 8.19 8.05 7.89 7.78 6.86 6.96 8.26 8.35 8.34 8.63 
13 8.52 8.37 8.18 8.04 7.88 7.76 6.80 7.09 8.27 8.75 8.34 8.61 
14 8.51 8.36 8.18 8.04 7.87 7.74 8.75 7.12 8.26 8.34 8.35 8.50 
15 8.50 8.35 8.17 8.04 7.86 7.71 6.71 7.12 8.27 8.14 8.36 8.59 

16 8.49 8.35 8.17 8.04 7.85 7.68 6.68 7.42 8.27 8.33 8.35 8.60 
17 8.48 8.34 8.16 8.04 7.83 7.68 6.61 7.46 8.2R 8.33 8.39 8.63 
18 8.50 8.33 8.16 8.02 7.82 7.64 6.56 7.49 8.29 8.33 8.40 8.6? 
19 8.52 8.33 8.15 8.01 7.81 7.60 6.51 7.46 8.32 8.32 8.49 8.64 
20 8.51 8.32 8.14 8.01 7.80 7.56 6.46 7.41 8.36 8.3? 8.51 8.84 

• 
21 8.51 8.31 8.14 8.01 7.78 7.52 6.42 7.44 8.34 9.11 8.54 8.83 
22 8.50 8.30 8.13 8.01 7.77 7.50 6.39 7.60 8.33 8.31 8.57 8.81 
23 8.49 8.30 8.13 8.00 7.f6 7.52 6.36 7.69 8.33 8.31 8.56 8.6? 
24 8.48 8.28 8.12 7.99 7.74 7.47 6.11 7.74 8.32 8.31 8.61 8.67 
25 8.47 8.28 8.11 7.98 7:91 7.41 6.26 7.69 8.34 8.10 8.60 8.6? 

26 8.46 8.27 8.12 7.98 7.94 7.37 6.2? 7.64 8.35 8.29 8.58 4.83 
27 8.46 8.26 8.12 7.97 7.93 7.32 6.18 7.57 8.34 8.29 8.57 9.62 
28 8.45 8.26 8.11 7.98 7.92 7.28 6.18 7.72 8.33 8.99 9.88 8.62 
29 8.44 8.25 8.10 7.97 7.96 7.23 6.18 8.01 8.32 8.29 8.55 8.61 
30 8.44 8.24 8.10 7.95 --- 7.18 6.14 7.98 8.31 8.29 8.55 9.80 
31 8.44 --- 8.11 7.95 7.13 --- 7.99 --- 8.29 8.58 ---

MEAN 8.52 8.35 8.17 8.03 7.88 7.64 6.65 7.32 8.26 8.31 9.43 9.6 
MAX 8.61 8.44 8.24 9.11 7.97 7.95 7.10 8.01 8.36 8.16 8.61 9.84 
MIN 8.44 8.24 8.10 7.95 7.74 7.13 6.14 6.28 8.06 8.28 8.29 8...5 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 7.73 mAX 8.61 MIN 8.27 
WTR YR 1976 MFAN 8.01 MAX 8.64 NIN 6.14 



 

108 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289018 Tamiami Canal above S-12-B, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'42", long 80°46'05", in N 1/2 sec.19, T.54 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank 
of levee 29 borrow ditch, 100 ft (30 m) northwest of control structure 12-B and 35 mi (56 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1963 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 10.31 ft (3.142 m) Sept. 19; minimum, 7.22 ft (2.201 m) Apr. 27. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 10.55 ft (3.216 m) Oct. 26, 1968; minimum, 5.31 ft (1.618 m) May 21, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located above the gated control structures in levee 29 at Tamiami Canal. Gage record is primarily 
used to determine discharge through structure 12-B. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG sFP 

1 
2 
3 

9.99 
10.06 
10.09 

10.03 
9.99 
9.98 

9.58 
9.58 
9.55 

9.07 
9.08 
9.06 

8.54 
8.56 
8.56 

8.38 
8.38 
8.38 

7.85 
7.87 
7.83 

7.40 
7.49 
7.59 

8.40 
8.41 
8.47 

0.44 
q.45
9.46 

9.57 
9.57 
9.59 

10.11 
10.12 
10.14 

4 
5 

10.09 
10.08 

9.96 
9.95 

9.54 
9.53 

9.03 
9.03 

8.56 
8.55 

8.37 
8.36 

7.79 
7.75 

7.69 
7.69 

8.53 
8.58 

9.47 
9.46 

9.61 
9.61 

10.1? 
10.1? 

6 
7 
8 

10.06 
10.06 
10.07 

9.95 
9.92 
9.89 

9.48 
9.47 
9.46 

9.01 
8.99 
8.98 

8.54 
8.52 
8.52 

8.35 
8.30 
8.33 

7.80 
7.82 
7.76 

7.64 
7.62 
7.59 

8.64 
8.64 
8.64 

9.48 
9.90 
9.55 

9.63 
9.70 
9.71 

10.12 
10.13 
10.19 

9 
10 

10.07 
10.08 

9.87 
9.87 

9.45 
9.44 

8.95 
8.94 

8.49 
8.48 

8.29 
8.27 

7.82 
7.79 

7.58 
7.65 

8.67 
8.71 

9.99 
9.63 

9.70 
9.72 

10.18 
10.17 

11 
12 
13 

10.09 
10.09 
10.08 

9.86 
9.85 
9.84 

9.43 
9.42 
9.40 

8.92 
8.92 
8.89 

8.46 
8.43 
8.43 

8.28 
8.29 
8.27 

7.74 
7.68 
7.61 

7.75 
7.77 
7.78 

8.77 
8.83 
8.88 

9.65 
q.66
9.66 

9.83 
9.83 
9.81 

10.17 
10.21 
10.21 

14 
15 

10.05 
10.04 

9.85 
9.82 

9.38 
9.37 

8.89 
8.89 

8.42 
8.40 

8.24 
8.22 

7.55 
7.55 

7.79 
7.77 

8.91 
8.99 

9.65 
9.64 

9.82 
9.82 

10.21 
10.23 

16 
17 

10.03 
9.97 

9.80 
9.78 

9.36 
9.35 

8.87 
8.86 

8.37 
8.36 

8.18 
8.19 

7.56 
7.53 

7.89 
7.91 

8.98 
8.99 

9.64 
9.62 

9.82 
9.82 

10.25 
10.29 

18 9.99 9.76 9.34 8.84 8.33 8.20 7.53 7.92 9.05 9.61 9.81 10.29 
19 
20 

10.03 
10.04 

9.74 
9.71 

9.33 
9.30 

8.84 
8.83 

8.30 
8.29 

8.17 
8.14 

7.51 
7.51 

7.95 
7.98 

9.10 
9.14 

9.60 
9.59 

9.91 
9.96 

10.27 
10.10 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

10.04 
10.04 
10.04 
10.04 
10.04 

9.68 
9.65 
9.64 
9.63 
9.61 

9.27 
9.26 
9.22 
9.21 
9.21 

8.81 
8.80 
8.78 
8.76 
8.73 

8.29 
8.24 
8.26 
8.26 
8.35 

8.12 
8.08 
8.11 
8.12 
8.07 

7.44 
7.4? 
7.41 
7.38 
7.31 

8.01 
8.04 
8.06 
8.08 
8.10 

9.17 
9.20 
9.23 
9.26 
9.31 

9.59 
9.57 
9.60 
9.97 
9.55 

9.96 
9.96 
9.97 

10.07 
10.07 

10.24 
10.17 
10.16 
10.12 
10.13 

26 
27 
28 

9.98 
9.95 
9.97 

9.61 
9.60 
9.59 

9.17 
9.18 
9.18 

8.70 
8.69 
8.68 

8.35 
8.35 
8.37 

8.06 
8.00 
7.97 

7.31 
7.29 
7.30 

8.12 
8.14 
8.25 

9.32 
9.36 
9.38 

9.96 
9.59 
9.61 

10.09 
10.10 
10.11 

10.13 
10.12 
10.10 

29 
30 
31 

9.97 
9.98 

10.01 

9.58 
9.58 
---

9.17 
9.14 
9.13 

8.65 
8.63 
8.59 

8.38 
---

7.95 
7.92 
7.87 

7.37 
7.38 
---

8.39 
8.37 
8.37 

9.42 
9.42 
---

9.59 
9.99 
9.59 

10.11 
10.13 
10.11 

10.08 
10.09 

---

MEAN 10.04 9.79 9.35 8.86 8.41 8.19 7.58 7.88 8.95 9.57 9.86 10.17 
MAX 10.09 10.03 9.58 9.08 8.56 8.38 7.87 8.39 9.42 9.66 10.13 10.30 
MIN 9.95 9.58 9.13 8.59 8.24 7.87 7.29 7.40 8.40 9.44 9.57 10.09 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.61 MAX 10.09 MIN 6.99 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 9.06 MAX 10.30 MIN 7.29 



SOUTH FLORIDA 169 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289019 Tamiami Canal below S-12-B, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80°46'05", in N 1/2 sec.19, T.54 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on west bank of 
spillway, 100 ft (30 m) southwest of control structure 12-8, and 35 mi (56 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1963 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 10.10 ft (3.078 n) Sept. 21; minimum, 7.23 ft (2.204 n) Apr. 27. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 10.22 ft (3.115 m) Nov. 7-11, 1969; minimum, 5.35 ft (1.862 m) May 21, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located below the gated control structures in levee 29 at Tamiami Canal. Gage record is primarily 
used to determine discharge through structure 12-B. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

9.20 
9.25 
9.24 
9.24 
9.24 

9.26 
9.25 
9.25 
9.37 
9.47 

8.55 
8.55 
8.55 
8.55 
8.54 

8.32 
8.33 
8.33 
8.33 
8.33 

8.24 
8.24 
8.24 
8.22 
8.15 

8.02 
8.02 
8.02 
8.01 
8.01 

7.74 
7.75 
7.74 
7.7? 
7.67 

7.43 
7.51 
7.61 
7.70 
7.71 

7.88 
7.88 
7.89 
7.92 
7.95 

8.86 
8.87 
8.86 
8.86 
8.86 

8.27 
8.27 
8.28 
8.29 
8.29 

8.41 
8.47 
8.51 
8.55 
8.61 

6 
7 
a 
9 

9.24 
9.24 
9.24 
9.24 

9.47 
9.47 
9.46 
9.43 

8.54 
8.53 
8.53 
8.53 

8.33 
8.33 
8.33 
8.33 

8.15 
8.16 
8.15 
8.15 

7.99 
7.99 
7.98 
7.98 

7.66 
7.73 
7.70 
7.67 

7.67 
7.64 
7.60 
7.59 

7.95 
7.91 
7.91 
7.95 

8.87 
8.79 
8.61 
8.57 

8.30 
8.30 
8.29 
8.30 

8.64 
8.66 
8.68 
8.77 

10 9.26 9.43 8.53 8.31 8.14 7.98 7.68 7.66 7.95 8.58 8.33 8.91 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

9.27 
9.25 
9.25 
9.25 
9.25 

9.43 
9.43 
9.41 
9.40 
9.40 

8.52 
8.51 
8.50 
8.50 
8.49 

8.31 
8.31 
8.31 
8.31 
8.31 

8.14 
8.14 
8.13 
8.13 
8.13 

7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.95 

7.67 
7.64 
7.62 
7.59 
7.54 

7.74 
7.77 
7.78 
7.79 
7.78 

7.95 
7.95 
7.97 
7.96 
7.96 

8.59 
8.60 
8.59 
8.59 
8.59 

8.35 
8.34 
8.33 
8.33 
8.33 

8.93 
8.93 
8.93 
8.97 
8.97 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.25 
9.23 
9.24 
9.26 
9.26 

9.39 
9.39 
9.44 
9.49 
9.35 

8.44 
8.38 
8.38 
8.38 
8.36 

8.29 
8.28 
8.29 
8.29 
8.29 

8.11 
8.10 
8.10 
8.10 
8.08 

7.92 
7.89 
7.90 
7.90 
7.88 

7.53 
7.53 
7.52 
7.49 
7.51 

7.89 
7.85 
7.75 
7.73 
7.78 

8.18 
8.37 
8.40 
8.40 
8.41 

8.60 
8.60 
8.60 
8.60 
8.59 

8.33 
8.33 
8.33 
8.39 
8.38 

9.25 
9.44 
9.44 
9.44 
9.44 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.27 
9.27 
9.26 
9.25 
9.25 

9.23 
9.23 
9.23 
9.23 
8.92 

8.35 
8.35 
8.35 
8.35 
8.35 

8.29 
8.29 
8.28 
8.28 
8.27 

8.05 
8.02 
8.01 
8.01 
8.06 

7.85 
7.86 
7.88 
7.88 
7.85 

7.47 
7.42 
7.42 
7.39 
7.34 

7.82 
7.82 
7.83 
7.81 
7.79 

8.43 
8.44 
8.44 
8.45 
8.56 

8.59 
8.54 
8.34 
8.32 
8.30 

8.34 
8.35 
8.36 
8.38 
8.37 

9.79 
10.09 
10.04 
10.05 
10.06 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

9.23 
9.23 
9.22 
9.23 
9.24 

8.57 
8.57 
8.56 
8.55 
8.55 

8.35 
8.35 
8.35 
8.34 
8.34 

8.25 
8.25 
8.25 
8.25 
8.25 

8.01 
8.00 
8.01 
8.02 
---

7.83 
7.82 
7.80 
7.80 
7.81 

7.30 
7.30 
7.29 
7.39 
7.40 

7.80 
7.82 
7.92 
7.94 
7.90 

8.77 
8.79 
8.81 
8.83 
8.83 

8.30 
8.31 
8.31 
8.29 
8.31 

8.37 
8.38 
8.38 
8.39 
8.40 

10.05 
10.04 
10.02 
9.98 
9.97 

31 9.25 --- 8.32 8.25 7.78 --- 7.89 --- 8.29 8.40 ---

MEAN 9.25 9.22 8.44 8.30 8.11 7.92 7.55 7.75 8.24 8.57 8.34 9.27 
MAX 9.27 9.49 8.55 8.33 8.24 8.02 7.75 7.94 8.83 8.87 8.40 10.09 
MIN 9.20 8.55 8.32 8.25 8.00 7.78 7.29 7.43 7.88 8.29 8.27 8.41 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.22 MAX 9.49 MIN 7.00 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 8.41 MAX 10.09 MIN 7.29 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

170 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

•02289030 Levee 3 Canal near Clewiston, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°25'50", long 80°56'50", in NW 1/4 sec.4, T.47 S., R.34 E., Hendry County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near center 
of span on upstream side of bridge on private road, 100 ft (30 m) upstream from Deerfence Canal, 2 ml (3 km) east of State Highway 
846, and 22 ml (35 km) south of Clewiston. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District). Prior 
to October 1974 at datum 0.15 ft (0.046 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--7 years, 170 cfs (4.814 cu m/s), 123,100 acre-ft/yr (153 cu )nm/yr). 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,280 cfs (36.2 cu m/s) Oct. 5-7; maximum gage height, 15.97 ft (4.868 n) Oct. 5; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 10.37 ft (3.161 m) May 16. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,580 cfs (44.7 cu m/s) Aug. 17, 1974; maximum gage height, 18.57 ft (5.660 n) Aug. 4, 
1973 present datum; no flow for some days each year; minimum gage height, 9.65 ft (2.941 m) May 7, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Record fair. Flow at this location includes the flow of Deerfence Canal. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET. PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP' 

I 1230 80 5.6 69 177 5:7 318 
2 1230 70 3.1 53 143 5.2 205' 
3 1250 7.0 o so 114 12 105 
4 1260 8.0 o 106 62 18 179 
5 1280 26 o 89 23 14 737 

6 1280 222; o 181 5.6 9.1 932-
7 1280 229 o BO .30 2.9' 790' 
a 1260 140 o Ai o o 693 
9 1240 96- o 110 2.8 o sem 
10 1220 65. o 161 6.6 o 450 

11 1200 39 0 195 15 o 380' 
12 1180 38 o 213 25 o lel 
13 1150 78 0 148 59 0 565' 
14 1110 92 o 77 97 2.0 846 
15 1060 41 o 36 77 17 981 

16 1000 24. o 7.0 35 78 905' 
17 940 15 0 9 17 133 763* 
18 895 7.2 o o 16 298 668 
19 898 3.9 o o 17 am 780 
20 817 3.8 o o 15 856 000 

21 677 449 o o 15 836 '790 
22 625 24' o o 15 838 684s 
23 703 42 o o 15 783 575 
24 687 49 o o 15' 885' 476 
25 632 52: 0 0 17 1020 664 

26 593 52 0 0 31 892 710. 
27 508 42 0 0 -24, 793' 664 
28 277 26 0 0 '22 813 757 
29- 242 22: 0 . 0 '22 6e5 875' 
30 333 6.4. 0 102 21 420 846••••.M1, 

31 349 o 308......... ..-_. 21 •••••••••• 

TOTAL, 20406 1603.2 8.7 o o o o 4 1643.0' 1127.30 10492.9' 19142 
MEAN 916 53.4 .28 0 0 0 0 9 54.8, 36.4 338 638 
MAX 1280 222 5.6 o 0 0 0 0 213 177 1020 981 
MIN 242 3.0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 , 0 8 0 179 
AC-FT 56340 3180 17 0 0 0 0 0 3260 -2240 20818 37978 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 97614450 MEAN 267 MAX 1280 MIN 0 AC...FT 193600 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL' 62423.10 MEAN 171 MAX 1280, WIN 0 AC-FT 123680 

https://62423.10


 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 171 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289030 Levee 3 Canal near Clewiston, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

15.84 
15.84 
15.87 
15.91 
15.94 

13.21 
12.86 
12.34 
12.33 
12.38 

11.84 
11.84 
11.78 
11.75 
11.71 

11.26 
11.26 
11.32 
11.34 
11.34 

11.84 
12.09 
12.19 
12.14 
12.18 

11.62 
11.48 
11.57 
11.69 
11.71 

11.33 
11.03 
11.18 
11.29 
11.31 

10.21 
10.16 
10.10 
10.07 
10.14 

14.26 
14.17 
14.18 
14.44 
14.37 

12.89 
12.76 
12.64 
12.38 
12.11 

11.90 
11.89 
12.01 
12.09 
12.05 

12.44 
12.07 
11.98 
11.95. 
13.65 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

15.95. 
15.93 
15.86 
15.77 
15.71 

12.39 
12.40 
12.17 
11.97 
11.83 

11.63 
11.62 
11.74 
11.76 
11.67 

11.36 
11.46 
11.85 
11.91 
11.88 

12.20 
11.97 
11.88 
11.83 
11.63 

11.54 
11.68 
11.86 
12.03 
11.93 

11.34 
11.06 
11.21 
11.15 
11.20 

10.62 
10.87 
10.93 
11.01 
10.69 

14.42 
14.32 
14.09 
14.46 
14.67 

11.89 
11.73 
11.70 
11.83 
11.93 

11.98 
11.85 
11.71 
11.58 
11.55 

14.22 
13.78 
13.46 
13.13 
12.72 

11 
12 
1.3 
14 
15 

15.64 
15.56 
15.47 
15.33 
15.17 

11.69 
11.71 
11.97 
12.06 
11.80 

11.63 
11.60 
11.66 
11.73 
11.76 

11.96 
11.96 
11.99 
11.96 
12.12 

11.80 
11.87 
11.82 
11.94 
11.99 

11.75 
11.66 
11.47 
11.22 
11.09 

11.26 
11.25 
11.16 
11.24 
11.22 

10.73 
10.44 
10.14 
10.22 
10.03 

14.79 
14.86 
14.62 
14.30 
14.06 

12.05 
12.13 
12.36 
12.56 
12.46 

11.55 
11.53 
11.62 
11.79 
12.10 

12.47 
12.27 
13.00 
13.83 
14.23 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14.98 
14.78 
14.63 
14.63 
14.37 

11.69 
11.64 
11.55 
11.49' 
11.51 

11.77 
11.82 
11.82 
11.79 
11.56 

12.13 
11.95 
11.81 
11.59 
11.76 

12.00 
12.02 
12.03 
12.03 
11.98 

11.26 
11.36 
11.38 
11.37 
11.42 

11.14 
11.13 
11.22 
11.31 
11.21 

9.88 
10.00 
10.64 
10.85 
10.61 

13.76 
13.36 
12.81 
12.58 
12.83 

12.20 
12.07 
12.06 
12.07 
12.05 

12.51 
12.77 
13.23 
14.78 
14.80 

13.98 
13.53 
13.23 
13.55 
13.62 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

13.93 
13.76 
13.99 
13.93 
13.75 

11.56 
11.83 
11.98 
12.05 
12.09 

11.45 
11.47 
11.37 
11.32 
11.34 

11.96 
12.11 
11.98 
11.99 
12.09 

12.06 
12.05 
12.02 
11.90 
12.20 

11.57 
11.68 
11.56 
11.47 
11.30 

11.34 
11.38 
11.36 
11.38 
11.40 

10.44 
10.35 
11.43 
12.88 
12.57 

12.77 
12.48 
12.33 
12.20 
12.28 

12.05 
12.05 
12.05 
12.05 
12.07 

14.68 
14.63 
14.40 
14.65 
15.00 

13.57 
13.22 
12.87 
12.56 
13.11 

26 
27 
g8
29 
30 
31 

13.62 
13.35 
12.63 
12.51 
12.78 
12.82 

12.11 
12.07 
11.98 
11.97 
11.80 

......, 

11.48 
11.62 
11.69 
11.73 
11.62. 
11.45 

12.12 
12.09 
12.23 
11.99 
11.76 
11.76 

12.16 
11.38 
11.18 
11.26 

::: 

11.12 
11.22 
11.29 
11.31 
11.24 

11.32 
11.28 
11.32 
11.01 
10.85 

---" 

12.63 
12.73 
12.79 
13.13 
13.60 
13.77 

12.59 
12.81 
13.13 
13.42 
13.51 

.•..... 

12.18 

12.11 
12.11 
12.12 
12.10 

14.55 

14.19 
13.56 
12.88 
12.48 

13.23 
13.08 
13.34 
13.68 
13.57 

.... 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

14.72 
15.95 
12.51 

12.Q1 
13.21 
11.49 

11.65 
11.84 
11.32 

11.82 
12.23 
11.26 

11.92 
12.20 
11.18 

11.49 
12.03 
11.09 

11.23 
11.40 
10.85 

11.12 
13.77 
9.88 

13.63 
14.86 
12.20 

12.16 
12.89 
11.70 

12.92 
15.00 
11.53 

13.18 
14.23 
11.95 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 12.58 MAX 16.08 MIN 9.67 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 12.32 MAX 15.95 MIN 9.88 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

172 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289040 Tamiand Canal outlets, levee 67A to 40-mile bend, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'42", long 80°43'34", in N 1/2 sec.22, T.54 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank 
of levee 29 borrow canal, 100 ft (30 m) northwest of control st7ucture 12-C and 33 ml (53 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1939 to September 1963 (monthly discharge only). October 1963 to current year. Gage heights published 
since April 1963. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 374 cfs (10.59 cu m/s), 270,800 acre-ft/yr (339 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 2,510 cfs (71.1 cu m/s) Sept. 23; max.Umm gage height, 10.35 ft (3.155 m) Sept. 20; 
minimum daily discharge, 20 cfs (0.57 cu m/s) Apr. 27; minimum gage height, 7.28 ft (2.219 m) Apr. 28. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 4,810 cfs (136 cu m/s) Aug. 10, 11, 1968; maximum gage height, 10.52 ft (3.206 n) 
Oct. 26, 1968; no flow for some days most years; minimum gage height, 5.34 ft (1.628 m) May 21, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Discharge is the total discharge through the S-12 structure A, B, C, and D from Conservation Area 3-A. Prior 
to October 1963 discharge was the total discharge southward through 12 bridges from bridge 40 to 29 and was published as part of the 
total daily discharge of station, Tamiami Canal outlets, Miami to Mbnroe (station 2-2890.). 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening records for S-12 complex furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG 5Efk 

1 1040 1040 661 400 256 120 40 35 50 942 177 450 
2 1040 1030 659 398 264 119 42 46 51 947 176. 612, 
3 1080 1020 657 396 275 117 39 59 53 948 177 611 
4. 1070 1070 649 388 230 118 36 75 55 945 - 177 610 
5 1070 1100 641 387 191 117 32 74 56 942 177' 607-

6 1050 1100 635 380 191 118 30 64 57 942 178 605' 
7 1050 1090 632 376 191 113 38 53 SS 798 183 604 
8 1050 1070 628 371 190 120 33 45 58 532- 183 608 
9 1050 1060 627 377 189 112 34 39 60 488 184. 803 
10 1070 1060 626 374 186 111 33 41 60 500 183 999' 

11 1060 1050 621 357 179 111 34 51 63 506 189 1900 
12 1060 1040 616 358 179 113 37 59 65 518 191 1020 
13 1060 1040 609 356 178 110 36 61 66 522 190 1010 
14 1040 1060 610 360 175 79 '32 63 67 519 190 '1000 
15 1040 1030 603 363 172 58 30 62 68 520 191 1000 

16. 1030 1020 525 362 171 56 30 76 305 518 191 1310 
17 1020 1010- 450 356 162 61 34 56 422 516 191 1500 
18 1020 1070 448 355' 157 61 34 30 425 512 190 1490 
19 1010 1090 466 355 155 59 43 37 439 508 194 1510 
20 1020 1360 444 352 126 56 50 36 446 509 198. 1480 

21 1020 1410 444 343 105 56 42 37 446 508 199 '2120 
22: 1020 1390 434 340 183 54 40 38 450 332 200' 2300-
23 1010 1380 428 339 102 55 36 39 458 177 200 2510 
24 1020 1350 425 328 105 55 33 43 459 176 20,5 2,200 -
25 990 976 414 317 106 54 26 -44 665: 175' 206 2210 

26 980 615 -410 306 114 53 22 45 887 176 207- 2270 
27 990 615 410 300 114- 48 20 41 -896' 177 208. 2371 
28 1000 615' 415 304 117 48 23 42 908 171 209' 2420 
29 990 615 409 294. 119 47 37 48 937 177 207 2470. 
30 1010 615 402 273 , M1.••=.• 49 35 48 935 178 201 2361 
31 1030 ••••••• 400 273 -45 m• 49 ....-- 178 201 m. 

TOTAL. 31990 30991 16388 10838 4802 2493 1031 1536 1965' 15565- 5965; 4205! 
MEAN 1032 1033 529 350 166. 80.4 34.4 49.5 132 502 192; 1402 
MAX 1080 1410 661 400 275 120 50 76 917 948 209' 2510: 
MIN 980 615 400 273 102 45 20 30 50 175- 176- 450 
AC-FT 63480 61470 32$10 21500 9520 4940 2040 -3050 19710 acism 11831- 83420. 

CAL. YR 1975 TOTAL 136128.6 MEAN 373 MAX 1410 MIN 9.6. AC.41 270000 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL. 173623.0 MEAN 474 MAX 2510 MIN 20 AC-FT 344400 



SOUTH FLORIDA 173 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289040 Tamiami Canal outlets, levee 67A to 40-mile bend, near Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 10.12 10.06 9.59 9.08 8.55 8.42 7.90 7.45 8.46 9.52 9.64 10.16 
2 10.13 10.04 9.58 9.08 8.58 8.41 7.91 7.54 8.46 9.52 9.64 10.15 
3 10.12 10.03 9.58 9.06 8.60 8.38 7.86 7.64 8.52 9.52 9.65 10.17 
4 10.11 10.01 9.55 9.04 8.58 8.39 7.83 7.74 8.58 9.52 9.66 10.17 
5 10.10 10.03 9.52 9.03 8.56 8.37 7.81 7.74 8.63 9.52 9.69 10.16 

6 10.10 10.01 9.50 9.01 8.56 8.36 7.80 7.69 8.68 9.52 9.68 10.16 
7 10.10 9.98 9.49 8.99 8.55 8.33 7.86 7.66 8.69 9.52 9.76 10.18 
8 10.12 9.96 9.47 8.96 8.53 8.36 7.81 7.63 8.73 9.60 9.76 10.22 
9 10.13 9.94 9.48 8.97 8.52 8.32 7.86 7.63 8.77 9.63 9.76 10.23 
10 10.12 9.92 9.47 8.97 8.50 8.31 7.83 7.70 8.80 9.66 9.79 10.19 

11 10.10 9.91 9.45 8.92 8.47 8.31 7.78 7.80 8.84 9.69 9.88 10.22 
12 10.08 9.91 9.42 8.90 8.46 8.31 7.74 7.83 8.91 9.69 9.85 10.28 
13 10.07 9.90 9.39 8.90 8.45 8.30 7.64 7.84 8.98 9.71 9.85 10.28 
14 10.05 9.94 9.39 8.88 8.44 8.28 7.58 7.84 9.00 9.70 9.85 10.27 
15 10.01 9.89 9.37 8.88 8.41 8.25 7.58 7.84 9.02 9.69 9.86 10.29 

16 10.02 9.87 9.35 8.86 8.40 8.17 7.61 7.96 9.04 9.68 9.87 10.31 
17 10.08 9.84 904 8.84 8.35 8.22 7.62 7.98 9.06 9.67 9.83 10.31 
18 10.09 9.82 9.32 8.83 8.33 8.23 7.62 8.00 9.08 9.67 9.84 10.31 
19 10.10 9.80 9.35 8.83 8.33 8.19 7.60 8.02 9.17 9.63 9.95 10.32 
20 10.08 9.75 9.30 8.83 8.32 8.14 7.60 8.04 9.21 9.62 10.01 10.32 

21 10.07 9.71 9.29 8.80 8.31 8.14 7.54 8.08 9.24 9.62 10.01 10.26 
22 10.06 9.70 9.26 8.79 8.28 8.12 7.53 8.10 9.26 9.62 10.02 10.21 
23 10.03 9.69 9.23 8.78 8.24 8.14 7.49 8.13 9.29 9.62 10.03 10.20 
24 10.01 9.66 9.21 8.75 8.29 8.14 7.48 8.16 9.31 9.62 10.15 10.17 
25 10.02 9.64 9.17 8.71 8.30 8.12 7.42 8.17 9.35 9.56 10.14 10.18 

26 10.00 9.65 9.15 8.68 8.37 8.08 7.40 8.19 9.36 9.58 10.14 10.18 
27 9.99 9.64 9.16 8.66 8.37 8.04 7.39 8.20 9.40 9.62 10.17 10.20 
28 10.02 9.63 9.17 8.67 8.38 8.02 7.38 8.30 9.46 9.62 10.17 10.20 
29 10.04 9.62 9.14 8.66 8.39 8.00 7.41 8.44 9.51 9.64 10.16 10.18 
30 10.06 9.60 9.12 8.60 -..- 7.95 7.42 8.41 9.50 9.67 10.17 10.16 
31 10.08 .-... 9.10 8.59 ........ 7.93 •.-- 8.42 --- 9.66 10.16 ..--

MEAN 10.07 9.84• 9.35 8.86 8.43 8.22 7.64 7.94 9.01 9.62 9.91 10.22 
MAX 10.13 10.06 9.59 9.08 8.60 8.42 7.91 8.44 9.51 9.71 10.17 10.32 
MIN 9.99 9.60 9.10 8.59 8.24 7.93 7.38 7.45 8.46 9.52 9.64 10.15 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.64 MAX 10.13 MIN 7.01 
VTR YR 1976 MEAN 9.09 MAX 10.32 MIN 7.38 



1 7 4 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289041 Tamiami Canal below S-12-C, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80'43'34", in N 1/2 sec.22, T.54 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 4n west bank of 
spillway, 100 ft (30 m) southwest of control structure 12-C, and 33 mi (53 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1963 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 10.08 ft (3.072 m) Sept. 21; minimum, 7.23 ft (2.204 DO Apr. 25. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 10.36 ft (3.158 m) Nov. 5-8, 10, 1969; minimum, 5.37 ft (1.637 m) May 21, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located below the control structures in levee 29 at Tamiami Canal. Gage record is primarily used 
to determine discharge through control structure 12-C. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.95 
7.99 
7.98 
7.96 
7.95 

7.94 
7.94 
7.94 
7.95 
7.97 

8.71 
8.71 
8.71 
8.71 
8.70 

8.54 
8.54 
8.53 
8.52 
8.52 

8.31 
8.33 
8.33 
8.24 
8.14 

7.92 
7.92 
7.92 
7.92 
7.91 

7.66 
7.64 
7.64 
7.63 
7.60 

7.40 
7.47 
7.54 
7.63 
7.66 

7.78 
7.78 
7.79 
7.80 
7.81 

8.70 
8.70 
8.70 
8.71 
8.72 

7.83 
7.86 
7.86 
7.84 
7.87 

8.21 
8.59 
8.61 
8.61 
8.61 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

7.95 
7.95 
7.95 
7.95 
7.94 

7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.97 

8.69 
8.69 
8.68 
8.69 
8.68 

8.52 
8.51 
8.50 
8.48 
8.49 

8.14 
8.12 
8.10 
8.09 
8.09 

7.89 
7.88 
7.87 
7.88 
7.88 

7.62 
7.65 
7.62 
7.61 
7.62 

7.64 
7.61 
7.60 
7.57 
7.58 

7.83 
7.87 
7.85 
7.84 
7.84 

8.72 
8.64 
8.40 
8.28 
8.28 

7,87 
7.86 
7.85 
7.87 
7.90 

8.6? 
8.64 
8.66 
8.86 
9.08 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

7.94 
7.94 
7.94 
7.94 
7.94 

7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.97 

8.68 
8.67 
8.66 
8.65 
8.65 

8.48 
8.46 
8.47 
8.44 
8.43 

8.09 
8.07 
8.07 
8.06 
8.05 

7.88 
7.88 
7.88 
7.88 
7.84 

7.59 
7.57 
7.52 
7.47 
7.46 

7.64 
7.72 
7.73 
7.74 
7.74 

7.82 
7.83 
7.83 
7.83 
7.82 

8.28 
8.28 
8.27 
8.26 
8.25 

7.92 
7.87 
7.85 
7.85 
7.85 

9.10 
9.13 
9.13 
9.15 
9.18 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

7.94 
7.94 
7.95 
7.95 
7.94 

7.97 
7.97 
7.97 
7.98 
8.56 

8.64 
8.63 
8.62 
8.62 
8.61 

8.41 
8.41 
8.40 
8.40 
8.40 

8.04 
8.03 
8.03 
8.03 
7.99 

7.77 
7.75 
7.76 
7.75 
7.75 

7.46 
7.44 
7.44 
7.45 
7.47 

7.74 
7.82 
7.80 
7.71 
7.72 

7.99 
8.13 
8.15 
8.15 
8.16 

8.25 
8.25 
8.25 
8.26 
8.26 

7.85 
7.83 
7.83 
7.88 
7.85 

9.42 
9.62 
9.63 
9.64 
9.69 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.94 
7.94 
7.93 
7.93 
7.93 

9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.84 

8.60 
8.59 
8.58 
8.58 
8.57 

8.40 
8.39 
8.39 
8.38 
8.37 

7.90 
7.89 
7.88 
7.88 
7.92 

7.74 
7.74 
7.74 
7.74 
7.74 

7.42 
7.42 
7.38 
7,36 
7.30 

7.75 
7.75 
7.75 
7.74 
7.73 

8.16 
8.16 
8.17 
8.19 
8.36 

8.26 
8.15 
7.85 
7.83 
7.80 

7.83 
7.83 
7.84 
7.84 
7.83 

9.88 
10.08 
10.04 
10.04 
10.05 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

7.93 
7.93 
7.93 
7.93 
7.94 
7.95 

8.71 
8.71 
8.72 
8.71 
8.71 

... 

8.57 
8.57 
8.56 
8.56 
8.55 
8.54 

8.37 
8.36 
8.36 
8.36 
8.34 
8.33 

7.93 
7.93 
7.93 
7.92 

7.73 
7.72 
7.69 
7.68 
7.68 
7.67 

7.29 
7.26 
7.28 
7.37 
7.38 
.... 

7.74 
7.74 
7.82 
7.83 
7.78 
7.78 

8.63 
8.66 
8.69 
8.70 
8.70 

...... 

7.80 
7.80 
7.80 
7.81 
7.83 
7.83 

7.82 
7.81 
7.80 
7.80 
7.80 
7.82 

10.05 
10.04 
10.02 
10.00 
9.99 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

7.94 
7.99 
7.93 

8.28 
9.00 
7.94 

8.63 
8.71 
8.54 

8.44 
8.54 
8.33 

8.05 
8.33 
7.88 

7.81 
7.92 
7.67 

7.49 
7.66 
7.26 

7.69 
7.83 
7.40 

8.08 
8.70 
7.78 

8.23 
8,72 
7.80 

7.85 
7.92 
7.80 

9.35 
10.08 
8.21 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 7.88 MAX 9.00 MIN 7.00 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 8.15 MAX 10.08 MIN 7.26 



 

 

 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 175 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289043 Everglades 3-65S near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°48'55", long 80°43'18", in SW 1/4 sec.34, T.53 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 
in water conservation area IA, 3.8 ml (6.1 m) north of U.S. Highway 41, 33 ml (53.1 km) west of Miami, and about 300 
ft (91.4 m) west of Corps of Engineers station 65. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished 
by the Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed 10.49 ft (3.197 m) Sept. 19, 20; minimum, 7.68 ft (2.341 m) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 10.49 ft (3.197 m) Sept. 19, 20, 1976; minimum, 5.91 ft (1.801 ni) May 2, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are transmitted 
to the satellite about five times each day and relayed fram the satellite to a ground tracking station and then teletyped to U.S. 
Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, wATrp YEAR OCT08F4 1975 TO SEPTEmPEP 1976 

DAY OCT Nov DEC JAN FEN MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

10.23 
10.24 
10.23 
10.22 
10.21 

10.04 
10.02 
10.00 
9.98 
9.96 

9.74 
9.72 
9.68 
9.66 
9.64 

9.22 
9.20 
9.19 
9.18 
9.16 

8.77 
8.79 
8.73 
8.72 
8.71 

8.52 
6.52 
8.51 
8.51 
8.49 

8.16 
8.14 
8.13 
8.10 
8.08 

7.78 
7.78 
7.84 
7.83 
7.81 

8.51 
8.52 
8.57 
8.62 
8.72 

9.68 
9.67 
9.67 
9.66 
9.67 

9.74 
9.78 
9.75 
9.78 
9.77 

10.26 
10.29 
10.29 
10.78 
10.78 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

10.20 
10.21 
10.20 
10.20 
10.19 

9.95 
9.94 
9.93 
9.92 
9.91 

9.62 
9.61 
9.62 
9.60 
9.58 

9.15 
9.13 
9.11 
9.10 
9.08 

8.69 
8.68 
8.66 
8.64 
8.63 

8.47 
8.45 
8.44 
8.43 
8.42 

8.13 
8.13 
8.10 
8.08 
8.06 

7.79 
7.77 
7.75 
7.73 
7.88 

8.75 
8.78 
8.83 
8.87 
8.90 

9.66 
9.69 
9.74 
9.78 
9.80 

9.87 
9.85 
9.85 
9.84 

10.08 

10.30 
10.11 
10.35 
10.35 
10.34 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

10.19 
10.18 
10.18 
10.17 
10.17 

9.90 
9.89 
9.87 
9.86 
9.85 

9.56 
9.54 
9.52 
9.51 
9.49 

9.07 
9.05 
9.03 
9.02 
9.01 

8.61 
8.60 
8.59 
8.57 
8.56 

8.41 
8.39 
8.38 
8.38 
8.36 

8.04 
8.02 
8.00 
7.99 
7.98 

8.00 
7.96 
7.95 
7.93 
8.01 

8.95 
9.04 
9.06 
9.10 
9.13 

9.83 
9.83 
9.82 
9.81 
9.80 

9.96 
9.94 
9.96 
9.97 

10.03 

10.42 
10.40 
10.4" 
10.41 
10.44 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

10.16 
10.16 
10.16 
10.15 
10.15 

9.85 
9.84 
9.83 
9.83 
9.82 

9.49 
9.47 
9.45 
9.44 
9.42 

9.01 
8.99 
8.96 
8.95 
8.94 

8.54 
8.52 
8.50 
8.49 
8.47 

8.35 
8.35 
8.32 
8.31 
8.29 

7.97 
7.94 
7.92 
7.92 
7.88 

8.05 
8.07 
8.06 
8.06 
8.05 

9.16 
9.19 
9.25 
9.32 
9.34 

9.79 
9.77 
9.75 
9.74 
9.73 

9.96 
9.96 

10.00 
10.14 
10.13 

10.46 
10.46 
10.47 
10.49 
10.49 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

10.14 
10.13 
10.12 
10.11 
10.11 

9.82 
9.81 
9.80 
9.79 
9.79 

9.40 
9.38 
9.36 
9.34 
9.32 

8.93 
8.91 
8.89 
8.87 
8.86 

8.46 
8.44 
8.42 
8.41 
8.52 

8.28 
8.30 
8.30 
8.29 
8.28 

7.87 
7.85 
7.83 
7.80 
7.79 

8.10 
8.18 
8.26 
8.24 
8.23 

9.36 
9.39 
9.43 
9.46 
9.51 

9.72 
9.72 
9.72 
9.70 
9.69 

10.13 
10.13 
10.27 
10.25 
10.29 

10.48 
10.49 
10.43 
10.4 1 
10.43 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

10.10 
10.09 
10.08 
10.07 
10.06 
10.05 

9.78 
9.77 
9.76 
9.76 
9.75 
---

9.31 
9.30 
9.29 
9.27 
9.26 
9.25 

8.84 
8.82 
8.82 
8.80 
8.78 
8.76 

8.51 
8.51 
8.51 
8.54 
---

8.26 
8.25 
8.23 
8.22 
8.20 
8.16 

7.77 
7.76 
7.74 
7.71 
7.68 
---

8.23 
8.22 
8.52 
8.50 
8.49 
8.50 

9.52 
9.59 
9.66 
9.64 
9.70 
---

9.71 
9.73 
9.74 
9.74 
9.76 
9.74 

10.?7 
10.24 
10.26 
10.26 
10.26 
10.26 

10.41 
10.39 
10.38 
10.36 
10.35 

---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

10.16 
10.24 
10.05 

9.87 
10.04 
9.75 

9.48 
9.74 
9.25 

8.99 
9.22 
8.76 

8.58 
8.77 
8.41 

8.36 
8.52 
8.16 

7.95 
8.16 
7.68 

8.05 
8.52 
7.73 

9.13 
9.70 
8.51 

9.74 
9.83 
9.66 

10.03 
10.27 
9.74 

10.39 
10.49 
10.26 

CAL Y9 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 8.72 
MEAN 9.23 

MAX 10.24 
MAX 10.49 

MIN 6.65 
mIN 7.68 



176 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289060 Tamiami Canal outlets, levee 30 to levee 67A, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80°33'40", in SE 1/4 sec.6, T.54 S., R.38 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank, 
50 ft (15 m) west of bridge 53 on U. S. Highway 41 and 22.8 mi (36.7 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1939 to September 1963 (monthly discharge only). October 1963 to current year. Gage heights published 
since October 1962. Prior to October 1963, published as Tamiami Canal at bridge 45, near Miami (auxiliary). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Aug. 27, 1942, nonrecording gage at datum 0.80 ft (0.244 m) 
lower; Aug. 27, 1942, to Feb. 21, 1952, nonrecording gage at present datum; and Feb. 21, 1952, to Aug. 7, 1969, water stage recorder 
at same datum all at site 4 mi (6 km) to the west. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 241 cfs (6.825 cu m/s), 174,500 acre-ft/yr (215 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 305 cfs (8.64 cu m/s) Aug. 24; maximum gage height, 7.11 ft (2.167 m) Sept. 23; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 4.54 ft (1.384 m) May 1. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 460 cfs (13.0 cu m/s) Oct. 18, 1968; :maximum gage height, 9.76 ft (2.975 m) Nov. 1, 
1960; maximum daily reverse flow, 7.0 cfs (0.20 cu m/s) estimated May 11, 12, 1964; minimum gage height, 1.66 ft (0.506 m) May 13, 
14, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Figures of daily discharge consist entirely of seepage through levee 29 from Conservation Area 3B as 
represented by flow through all the outlets of Tamiami Canal from levee 30 to levee 67A. Prior to October 1963, daily discharge 
for this portion of the Canal was published as part of the total daily discharge of station, Tamiami Canal outlets, Miami to 
Monroe (station 2-2890.). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 82 166 52 17 13 37 .38 0 97 105 55 270 
2 101 162 53 16 13 34 0 0 85 94 58 259 
3 154 164 51 17 13 31 0 0 97 90 60 242 
4 155 164 49 17 13 28 0 0 110 87 63 233 
5 154 171 48 17 12 26 0 0 115 80 65 217 

6 149 169 49 18 12 22 0 0 110 73 77 206 
7 142 167 48 18 12 21 0 0 89 71 106 190 
8 141 168 49 19 10 19 0 0 73 68 110 199 
9 135 165 51 19 9.6 16 0 0 62 65 105 197 
10 144 167 51 18 8.2 14 0 0 68 65 102 177 

11 143 163 49 18 7.8 11 0 .07 83 65 102 164 
12 138 149 47 18 7.6 9.0 0 2.1 83 73 96 163 
13 137 139 46 19 7.3 9.7 0 3.2 87 73 97 197 
14 132 122 46 19 7.1 9.5 0 3.3 83 71 98 161 
15 133 108 46 18 6.9 9.9 0 2.7 87 68 98 166 

16 130 98 43 20 6.7 9.4 0 28 90 65 110 186 
17 131 88 41 19 6.4 12 0 23 90 73 114 186 
18 134 79 39 16 6.1 11 0 29 94 65 122 187 
19 154 71 35 15 5.5 11 0 18 105 71 203 202 
20 152 65 32 15 5.2 9.4 0 12 117 68 219 197 

21 150 60 30 14 4.7 8.9 0 14 107 68 219 206 
22 152 58 27 15 4.4 8.8 0 30 105 80 232 ?03 
23 149 59 26 14 3.8 10 0 29 105 71 242 192 
24 152 57 24 13 3.4 8.2 0 26 101 71 305 203 
25 145 55 22 12 14 7.2 0 14 105 65 298 202 

26 146 53 22 12 27 6.7 0 8.1 108 76 289 199 
27 142 55 20 12 45 6.0 0 8.3 101 76 283 198 
28 147 54 18 13 41 5.9 0 77 94 80 284 190 
29 152 53 16 11 42 5.0 0 170 83 73 277 188 
30 167 52 15 11 --- 4.5 0 137 80 66 272 185 
31 164 --- 17 10 2.0 --- 118 --- 59 262 ---

TOTAL 4407 3301 1162 490 367.7 423.1 .38 752.77 2814 2275 5023 5925 
MEAN 142 110 37.4 12.6 13.6 .012 24.2 93.8 73.3 162 197 
MAX 167 171 53 45 37 .38 170 117 105 305 270 
MIN 82 52 15 152.8010 3.4 2.0 0 0 62 59 55 157 
AC-FT 8740 6550 2300 972 729 839 .8 1490 5580 4510 9960 11750 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 14385.47 MEAN 39.4 MAX 171 MIN 0 AC-FT 28530 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 26940.95 MEAN 73.6 MAX 305 MIN 0 AC-FT 53440 



SOUTH FLORIDA 177 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289060 Tamiami Canal outlets, levee 30 to levee 67A, near Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFP YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 6.90 6.86 6.70 6.57 6.39 6.39 5.55 4.56 6.36 6.75 6.56 6.06 
2 6.94 6.85 6.69 6.56 6.39 6.37 5.49 4.65 6.36 6.73 6.57 6.96 
3 6.99 6.85 6.69 6.55 6.38 6.35 5.44 4.90 6.44 6.71 6.59 6.96 
4 6.99 6.85 6.68 6.55 6.36 6.34 5.39 9.08 6.52 6.70 6.60 6.96 
5 6.99 6.86 6.67 6.54 6.35 6.33 5.33 5.01 6.58 6.68 6.62 6.96 

6 6.98 6.85 6.67 6.54 6.34 6.31 5.41 4.95 6.61 6.66 6.66 6.96 
7 6.97 6.84 6.66 6.54 6.34 6.30 5.58 4.88 6.61 6.65 6.75 6.97 
8 6.96 6.84 6.67 6.53 6.32 6.28 5.51 4.86 6.60 6.64 6.77 7.00 
9 6.95 6.83 6.67 6.52 6.30 6.27 5.44 4.87 6.61 6.63 6.76 7.0? 
10 6.94 6.82 6.67 6.51 6.28 6.25 5.35 4.87 6.63 6.63 6.76 7.00 

11 6.93 6.82 6.65 6.51 6.27 6.23 5.28 5.05 6.68 6.63 6.76 7.00 
12 6.92 6.81 6.65 6.50 6.25 6.20 5.23 5.08 6.68 6.62 6.75 7.0? 
13 6.90 6.81 6.64 6.49 6.24 6.18 5.17 5.15 6.69 6.66 6.75 7.03 
14 6.89 6.79 6.64 6.50 6.22 6.16 5.16 5.17 6.68 6.65 6.74 7.02 
15 6.89 6.78 6.63 6.49 6.21 6.13 5.17 5.15 6.69 6.64 6.73 7.03 

16 6.88 6.77 6.63 6.49 6.19 6.11 5.10 5.55 6.70 6.63 6.75 7.06 
17 6.87 6.76 6.63 6.49 6.17 6.11 5.05 5.54 6.71 6.66 6.76 7.06 
18 6.88 6.76 6.63 6.46 6.15 6.08 5.00 5.61 6.72 6.62 6.75 7.05 
19 6.91 6.75 6.62 6.45 6.14 6.04 4.95 5.56 6.75 6.64 6.9? 7.07 
20 6.91 6.75 6.61 6.44 6.12 6.01 4.93 5.53 6.78 6.63 6.93 7.06 

21 6.89 6.75 6.61 6.44 6.09 5.97 4.92 5.57 6.76 6.62 6.92 7.06 
22 6.89 6.74 6.60 6.44 6.08 5.94 4.87 5.72 6.75 6.66 6.93 7.03 
23 6.88 6.74 6.59 6.43 6.04 5.93 4.82 5.75 6.75 6.63 6.94 6.98 
24 6.88 6.73 6.58 6.42 6.02 5.88 4.77 5.76 6.74 6.62 7.01 7.04 
25 6.86 6.72 6.58 6.41 6.20 5.84 4.72 5.69 6.75 6.60 7.00 7.04 

26 6.85 6.72 6.59 6.41 6.30 5.80 4.67 5.64 6.76 6.63 6.98 7.02 
27 6.85 6.71 6.58 6.40 6.41 5.76 4.63 5.65 6.74 6.63 6.97 7.01 
28 6.85 6.71 6.58 6.40 6.40 5.73 4.66 6.00 6.72 6.63 6.96 7.00 
29 6.85 6.70 6.56 6.38 6.40 5.68 4.62 6.38 6.69 6.61 6.94 6.98 
30 6.88 6.70 6.57 6.38 --- 5.63 4.57 6.36 6.68 6.59 6.92 6.98 
31 6.87 --- 6.57 6.37 5.59 --- 6.36 --- 6.57 6.93 ---

MEAN 6.91 6.78 6.63 6.47 6.25 6.07 5.09 5.38 6.66 6.64 6.81 7.01 
MAX 6.99 6.86 6.70 6.57 6.41 6.39 5.58 6.38 6.78 6.75 7.01 7.07 
MIN 6.85 6.70 6.56 6.37 6.02 5.59 4.57 4.56 6.36 6.57 6.56 6.96 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 6.15 MAX 6.99 MIN 3.73 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 6.39 MAX 7.07 MIN 4.56 



   
   
   
   
   
   

178 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289090 Tamiami Canal west of Levee 30, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80°29'50", in SE 4 sec.2, T.54 S., R.38 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank, 
75 ft (23 m) west of levee 30 on U.S. Highway 41 and 18 ma (29.0 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1954 to September 1958 (weekly) and October 1958 to current year (twice monthly), gage heights only. 
Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage read twice monthly. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 7.06 ft (2.152 m) Oct. 10; minimum observed, 5.84 ft (1.780 m) Mar. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 10.02 ft (3.054 m) Oct. 17, 1960; minimum observed, 2.72 ft (0.829 m) Apr. 27, 

1962. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal and is primarily for water-level observation. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

Oct. 10 7.06 Feb. 11 5.96 July 12 6.63 
30 7.00 Mar. 12 5.88 29 6.48 

Nov. 11 6.68 30 5.84 Aug 12 6.71 
Dec. 15 6.58 May 12 5.12 30 6.89 
Jan. 13 6.39 June 9 6.61 Sept. 13 6.94 

29 6.20 29 6.61 29 6.76 



   
   
   
   
   
   
   

179 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289250 Tamiami Canal east of levee 30, near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80°29'40", in SW ,4 sec.1, T.54 S., R.38 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank, 
1,000 ft (305 m) east of levee 30 on U.S. Highway 41 and 18 mi (29 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1954 to September 1958 (weekly) and October 1958 to current year (twice monthly), gage heights only. 
Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage read twice monthly. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 6.85 ft (2.088 m) Oct. 10; minimum observed, 3.16 ft (0.963 m) Apr. 29. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 9.37 ft (2.856 m) Oct. 17, 1960; minimum observed, 2.50 ft (0.762 m) Apr. 29, 

1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is one of several located at various points along Tamiami Canal and is primarily for water-level observations. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

Oct. 10 6.85 Mar. 12 4.14 June 29 6.30 
30 

Nov. 11 
6.74 
6.68 

28 
Apr. 13 

3.52 
3.30 

July 12 
29 

6.34 
6.30 

Dec. 15 
Jan. 13 

6.34 
4.58 May 

29 
12 

3.16 
3.59 

Aug. 12 
30 

6.44 
6.74 

29 
Feb. 11 

4.26 
4.02 

29 
June 9 

4.90 
6.33 

Sept. 10 
29 

6.78 
6.76 



180 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289500 Tamiami Canal near Coral Gables, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'43", long 80°19'42", in SW 1/4 sec.3, T.54 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on upstream 
side of footbridge, 25 ft (8 m) from south bank, half a mile upstream from Coral Gables Canal, 2.5 mi (4.0 Lan) west of Coral 
Gables, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) downstream from Snapper Creek Canal and 6.2 mi (10.0 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1940 to June 1943, October 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. January 1940 to June 1943, nonrecording gage at same site at datum 
0.22 ft (0.067 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--17 years, 128 cfs (3.625 cu m/s), 92,670 acre-ft/yr (114 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 209 cfs (5.92 cu m/s) May 29; maximum gage height, 4.15 ft (1.265 m) May 28, 29; 
minimum daily flow, 0.20 cfs (0.06 cu m/s) Apr. 6; minimum gage height, 2.29 ft (0.698 n) Apr. 30. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 554 cfs (15.7 cu m/s) Sept. 23, 1960; maximum gage height, 6.00 ft (1.829 n) Sept. 
10, 1960; maximum daily reverse flow, 28 cfs (0.79 cu m/s) May 4, 5, 6, 1975; minimum gage height, 1.08 ft (0.329 m) May 31, 1962. 

Maximum stage known, 8.49 ft (2.588 m) Oct. 12, 1947, present datum, from nonrecording gage reading. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. The flow is slightly affected by tide and is regulated by control structure at Dade-Broward Levee 7.5 mi 
(12.1 km) upstream and at salinity-control structure 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream. The canal is blocked by levee 30, 10.5 mi (16.9 
km) upstream. Flow is diverted to and from Snapper Creek Canal 3.5 mi (5.6 km) upstream. 

COOPERATION.--Records of salinity-control structure operation furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 182 94 58 85 74 83 3.2 8.0 176 90 34 129 
2 191 92 55 85 79 82 2.7 15 152 96 36 120 
3 203 90 54 85 72 77 3.4 30 145 99 38 134 
4 190 87 49 86 69 76 1.8 40 142 93 31 140 
5 181 83 48 86 67 75 .70 40 138 91 13 136 

6 168 78 49 88 65 73 .20 38 142 93 12 134 
7 158 74 49 89 67 67 14 33 147 95 11 127 
8 152 86 53 91 64 67 13 28 173 73 12 120 
9 146 87 56 91 62 67 11 25 179 91 18 120 
10 144 85 57 92 58 65 10 29 177 81 23 120 

11 141 82 57 91 56 61 6.2 31 195 73 35 125 
12 133 78 53 88 54 57 6.3 31 172 64 64 123 
13 130 75 55 87 51 53 4.5 29 146 65 83 123 
14 126 70 56 86 51 50 9.7 27 133 53 102 128 
15 123 66 58 87 51 46 16 26 137 44 108 145 

16 122 62 57 92 51 43 14 58 123 37 117 144 
17 123 62 61 91 49 41 14 59 113 36 127 128 
18 132 68 62 88 47 37 14 60 102 36 129 123 
19 155 69 63 86 45 34 15 60 81 33 176 122 
20 157 77 64 84 44 30 15 59 96 28 172 116 

21 147 78 66 83 42 26 15 60 91 22 158 106 
22 149 75 67 85 41 22 20 69 87 16 148 104 
23 150- 71 70 83 41 21 21 74 102 16 148 104 
24 142 69 78 81 40 17 21 74 95 17 161 104 
25 136 69 81 80 60 16 21 75 91 17 160 117 

26 129 68 81 77 81 16 18 72 89 17 159 118 
27 124 63 82 74 88 13 15 70 84 12 163 116 
28 117 62 84 73 88 10 14 121 75 10 155 113 
29 100 61 81 71 84 10 12 209 71 10 141 107 
30 99 60 112 68 --- 8.4 7.5 204 73 11 127 112 
31 97 --- 114 66 --- 9.5 --- 204 --- 17 121 ..--

TOTAL 4447 2241 2030 2599 1741 1352.9 339.20 1958.0 3727 1536 2982 3658 
MEAN 143 74.7 65.5 83.8 60.0 43.6 11.3 63.2 124 49.5 96.2 122 
MAX 203 94 114 92 88 83 21 209 195 99 176 145 
MIN 97 60 48 66 40 8.4 .20 8.0 71 10 11 104 
AC-FT 8820 4450 4030 5160 3450 2680 673 3880 7390 3050 5910 7260 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 25423.50 MEAN 69.7 MAX 278 MIN -28 AC-FT 50430 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 28611.10 MEAN 78.2 MAX 209 MIN .20 AC-FT 56750 



SOUTH FLORIDA 181 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02289500 Tamiami Canal near Coral Gables, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.51 
3.62 
3.76 
3.65 
3.57 

3.16 
3.16 
3.15 
3.14 
3.12 

3.03 
3.00 
3.00 
2.96 
2.96 

3.01 
3.01 
3.01 
3.01 
3.01 

2.99 
3.05 
2.99 
2.97 
2.96 

3.18 
3.17 
3.12 
3.11 
3.10 

2.53 
2.51 
2.51 
2.47 
2.44 

2.33 
2.41 
2.56 
2.67 
2.68 

3.66 
3.42 
3.35 
3.31 
3.27 

2.97 
3.03 
3.06 
3.00 
2.98 

3.08 
3.10 
3.12 
3.04 
2.79 

2.87 
2.83 
3.03 
3.15 
3.16 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.46 
3.37 
3.33 
3.29 
3.28 

3.08 
3.06 
3.19 
3.20 
3.18 

2.96 
2.94 
2.97 
2.98 
2.98 

3.03 
3.04 
3.05 
3.06 
3.07 

2.95 
2.98 
2.96 
2.94 
2.90 

3.08 
3.03 
3.03 
3.03 
3.01 

2.42 
2.57 
2.55 
2.52 
2.50 

2.66 
2.61 
2.57 
2.54 
2.59 

3.31 
3.37 
3.63 
3.69 
3.68 

3.00 
3.02 
2.80 
3.02 
2.97 

2.70 
2.61 
2.54 
2.51 
2.48 

3.19 
3.18 
3.15 
3.16 
3.15 

11 
12 

3.27 
3.21 

3.15 
3.12 

2.96 
2.91 

3.06 
3.03 

2.88 
2.87 

2.99 
2.97 

2.45 
2.44 

2.62 
2.62 

3.87 
3.65 

2.94 
2.90 

2.52 
2.74 

3.20 
3.18 

13 
14 
15 

3.19 
3.17 
3.16 

3.09 
3.04 
3.00 

2.91 
2.91 
2.91 

3.03 
3.02 
3.03 

2.84 
2.84 
2.84 

2.96 
2.95 
2.93 

2.41 
2.45 
2.50 

2.61 
2•59 
2.59 

3.40 
3.28 
3.33 

2.96 
2.89 
2.84 

2.85 
2.97 
2.95 

3.17 
3.22 
3.39 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.16 
3.19 
3.30 
3.55 
3.59 

2.97 
2.97 
3.03 
3.04 
3.13 

2.89 
2.91 
2.91 
2.90 
2.90 

3.09 
3.08 
3.05 
3.03 
3.02 

2.84 
2.82 
2.80 
2.78 
2.78 

2.92 
2.92 
2.90 
2.89 
2.87 

2.47 
2.46 
2.45 
2.45 
2.43 

2.92 
2.94 
2.95 
2.96 
2.96 

3.20 
3.11 
3.01 
2.81 
2.97 

2.82 
2.86 
2.90 
2.92 
2.92 

2.96 
2.98 
2.92 
3.32 
3.19 

3.38 
3.21 
3.16 
3.14 
3.08 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.51 
3.54 
3.57 
3.51 
3.46 

3.14 
3.12 
3.09 
3.08 
3.08 

2.90 
2.90 
2.91 
2.98 
3.01 

3.01 
3.03 
3.01 
3.00 
2.99 

2.76 
2.75 
2.75 
2.74 
2.94 

2.85 
2.83 
2.81 
2.76 
2.74 

2.42 
2.46 
2.46 
2.45 
2.44 

2.97 
3.07 
3.12 
3.13 
3.14 

2.93 
2.90 
3.07 
3.01 
2.97 

2.91 
2.89 
2.90 
2.91 
2.91 

2.97 
2.79 
2.71 
2.78 
2.80 

2.97 
2.95 
2.94 
2.94 
3.07 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.41 
3.38 
3.32 
3.17 
3.17 
3.17 

3.08 
3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
”... 

3.00 
3.01 
3.02 
2.98 
3.30 
3.31 

2.96 
2.94 
2.94 
2.93 
2.91 
2.90 

3.15 
3.23 
3.23 
3.19 
.•.-. 

2.73 
2.69 
2.65 
2.64 
2.61 
2.61 

2.40 
2.38 
2.37 
2.36 
2.32 
...... 

3.11 
3.09 
3.35 
4.00 
3.95 
3.95 

2.95 
2.90 
2.81 
2.77 
2.79 

••••• M, 

2.91 
2.86 
2.84 
2.84 
2.85 
2.91 

2.85 
2.94 
2.92 
2.83 
2.74 
2.73 

3.08 
3.05 
3.02 
2.95 
3.00 
...... 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.38 
3.76 
3.16 

3.09 
3.20 
2.97 

2.97 
3.31 
2.89 

3.01 
3.09 
2.90 

2.92 
3.23 
2.74 

2.91 
3.18 
2.61 

2.45 
2.57 
2.32 

2.91 
4.00 
2.33 

3.21 
3.87 
2.77 

2.92 
3.06 
2.80 

2.85 
3.32 
2.48 

3.10 
3.39 
2.83 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.91 MAX 3.76 MIN 1.62 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.98 MAX 4.00 MIN 2.32 



182 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290500 Tamiami Canal at Red Road, Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°46'49", long 80°17'20", in lot 1, T.53 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on right bank', 100 ft
(30 m) downstream from bridge at Red Road (N.W. 57th Avenue), Miami, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) downstream from salinity-control structure,
and 3 mi (5 km) upstream from mouth at North Fork Miami River. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1940 to June 1943; July 1943 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Jan. 14, 1963, water-stage recorder at site 100 ft (30 m)
downstream at same datum. Jan. 14, 1963 to Aug. 10, 1973 at site 140 ft (43 n) west at same datum. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.97 ft (1.210 m) May 31; minimum, 1.34 ft (0.408 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 6.00 ft (1.829 m) Oct. 15, 1947 (hurricane flood); raininum, -0.52 ft (-0.158 m) Mar. 22,

1945. 

REMARKS.--Stage is basically tidal, but is occasionally affected by operation of salinity-control structure 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream
during high flow. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 2.43 2.41 2.12 2.01 1.69 2.18 1.45 1.57 2.63 2.87 2.63 2.89 
2 2.52 2.50 2.14 1.98 1.82 2.16 1.41 1.60 2.63 2.93 2.85 2.75 
3 2.59 2.47 2.13 1.95 1.81 2.14 1.38 1.76 2.62 2.96 2.87 2.80 
4 
5 

2.54 
2.48 

2.38 
2.27 

2.11 
2.09 

1.92 
1.95 

1.80 
1.77 

2.11 
2.09 

1.36 
1.36 

1.89 
1.88 

2.58 
2.58 

2.85 
2.86 

2.49 
1.93 

2.81 
2.82 

6 
7 

2.45 
2.41 

2.23 
2.19 

2.07 
2.05 

1.95 
1.93 

1.74 
1.76 

2.07 
2.05 

1.50 
1.63 

1.87 
1.85 

2.58 
2.51 

2.90 
2.60 

1.81 
1.75 

2.85 
2.87 

8 2.32 2.23 2.07 1.90 1.74 2.05 1.65 1.83 2.42 2.31 1.70 2.87 
9 2.14 2.19 2.08 1.84 1.71 2.04 1.65 1.81 2.62 2.87 1.71 2.87 
10 2.01 2.12 2.07 1.72 1.68 2.04 1.63 1.83 2.66 2.76 1.71 2.84 

11 1.92 2.06 2.04 1.66 1.66 2.02 1.61 1.83 2.67 2.72 1.90 2.87 
12 1.95 1.98 2.04 1.68 1.63 1.98 1.60 1.84 2.10 2.71 2.57 2.88 
13 1.98 1.95 2.04 1.68 1.60 1.96 1.61 1.83 1.92 2.79 2.67 2.93 
14 2.00 1.82 2.05 1.67 1.57 1.94 1.72 1.82 2.23 2.71 2.85 2.86 
15 1.97 1.73 2.05 1.68 1.55 1.92 1.81 1.84 2.65 2.64 2.78 2.86 

16 1.96 1.74 2.05 1.75 1.53 1.91 1.76 2.09 2.53 2.64 2.84 2.92 
17 1.93 1.82 2.05 1.77 1.51 1.89 1.73 2.11 2.51 2.75 2.85 2.86 
18 1.98 2.00 2.02 1.73 1.50 1.85 1.69 2.11 2.19 2.78 2.74 2.85 
19 2.11 2.14 1.99 1.69 1.49 1.80 1.67 2.09 1.82 2.80 2.59 2.86 
20 2.01 2.31 2.01 1.69 1.48 1.77 1.66 2.13 2.48 2.79 1.86 2.80 

21 1.96 2.28 2.07 1.71 1.46 1.73 1.65 2.19 2.49 2.82 1.57 2.70 
22 2.07 2.24 2.07 1.72 1.45 1.70 1.76 2.35 2.59 2.78 1.55 2.71 
23 2.14 2.20 2.11 1.70 1.42 1.67 1.75 2.46 2.86 2.79 1.70 2.72 
24 2.13 2.18 2.11 1.68 1.40 1.62 1.72 2.59 2.68 2.80 1.85 2.68 
25 2.03 2.17 2.16 1.66 1.68 1.59 1.69 2.67 2.70 2.78 1.95 2.94 

26 1.94 2.16 2.12 1.65 1.92 1.57 1.66 2.69 2.65 2.76 1.94 2.96 
27 1.93 2.16 2.08 1.63 2.07 1.56 1.64 2.69 2.57 2.73 2.01 2.93 
28 2.00 2.15 2.05 1.61 2.13 1.53 1.61 2.76 2.51 2.71 2.00 2.92 
29 
30 

2.17 
2.20 

2.15 
2.15 

2.03 
2.02 

1.58 
1.54 

2.18 
..--

1.51 
1.49 

1.58 
1.54 

2.88 
2.99 

2.47 
2.57 

2.70 
2.71 

1.96 
1.92 

2.77 
2.86 

31 2.28 ---. 2.02 1.53 1.47 --- 3.38 ....-.- 2.66 2.03 ---

MEAN 2.15 2.15 2.07 1.75 1.68 1.85 1.62 2.17 2.50 2.76 2.18 2.84 
MAX 2.59 2.50 2.16 2.01 2.18 2.18 1.81 3.38 2.86 2.96 2.87 2.96 
MIN 1.92 1.73 1.99 1.53 1.40 1.47 1.36 1.57 1.82 2.31 1.55 2.68 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.95 MAX 2.59 MIN 1.06 
MTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.14 MAX 3.38 MIN 1.36 



SOUTH FLORIDA 183 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290510 Miami Canal at N. W. 27th Avenue, Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°47'32", long 80°14'24, NE 1/4 secs. 33 T.53 S., R41 E., Dade County Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south 
fender of center span under 27th Avenue bridge, Miami, 4 mi (6 km) upstream from mouth at Biscayne Bay. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1945 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2,85 ft (0.869 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.56 ft (-0.475 m) Feb. 15, 17-19 and Mar. 18.
Period of record: Maximun gage height, 5.38 ft (1.640 m) Sept. 8, 1965; minimum, -1.72 ft (-0.524 m) Jan. 31, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Stage is basically tidal, but is occasionally affected by inflow from upstream lateral canals and operation of salinity
control structures during high flow. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.80 
1.97 
2.17 
2.13 
2.19 

2.65 
2.85 
2.63 
2.60 
2.27 

1.60 
1.94 
1.78 
1.89 
1.83 

1.23 
1.23 
1.48 
1.26 
1.12 

1.45 
.96 
.86 
.78 
.43 

1.15 
.87 
.95 
.89 
.75 

.92 

.82 
1.05 
1.02 
1.12 

1.05 
1.12 
1.02 
1.06 
1.10 

1.63 
1.58 
1.60 
1.53 
1.64 

1.47 
1.33 
1.21 
1.15 
1.10 

1.23 
1.16 
1.12 
1.11 
1.18 

1.49 
1.33 
1.24 
1.53 
1.67 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.37 
2.30 
2.13 
1.68 
1.52 

2.18 
2.07 
1.80 
1.73 
1.50 

1.64 
1.41 
1.41 
1.70 
1.44 

.64 

.25 

.64 

.25 

.22 

.33 

.32 

.62 

.77 

.45 

.56 

.59 

.65 

.96 

.70 

1.26 
1.43 
1.41 
1.31 
1.39 

1.23 
1.00 
1.09 
1.15 
1.41 

1.63 
1.72 
2.11 
2.23 
2.21 

1.23 
1.40 
1.38 
1.54 
1.46 

1.44 
1.70 
1.80 
1.76 
1.46 

1.81 
1.85 
1.71 
1.81 
1.72 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.44 
1.60 
1.58 
1.71 
1.68 

1.26 
1.26 
1.47 
1.12 
1.25 

1.38 
1.53 
1.60 
1.66 
1.71 

.48 

.51 

.79 

.71 

.87 

.62 

.76 

.96 

.97 
1.07 

.66 

.91 
1.12 
1.35 
1.69 

1.62 
1.82 
1.87 
2.04 
1.73 

1.54 
1.72 
1.82 
1.93 
1.49 

2.09 
2.01 
1.99 
1.93 
2.18 

1.56 
1.54 
1.33 
1.24 
1.27 

1.47 
1.32 
1.34 
1.63 
1.18 

1.81 
1.86 
1.70 
1.33 
1.58 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.72 
1.79 
1.68 
1.64 
1.55 

1.43 
1.59 
1.53 
1.81 
1.83 

1.72 
1.71 
1.54 
1.52 
2.03 

1.23 
1.31 
.98 
1.49 
1.57 

1.24 
1.29 
1.12 
.96 
1.05 

1.67 
1.52 
1.40 
1.45 
1.08 

1.60 
1.34 
.96 
1.10 
1.16 

1.33 
1.37 
1.39 
1.20 
1.26 

1.92 
1.69 
1.41 
1.22 
1.21 

1.12 
1.09 
1.05 
.95 
.85 

1.07 
1.01 
1.39 
1.96 
1.26 

1.25 
1.18 
1.16 
1.60 
1.46 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.60 
1.67 
1.84 
1.87 
1.78 

1.84 
1.52 
1.22 
1.47 
1.46 

2.07 
2.01 
2.05 
1.98 
2.13 

1.48 
1.32 
1.27 
1.22 
1.13 

1.00 
.69 
.33 
.59 
1.19 

1.15 
.82 
.65 
.93 
.95 

1.01 
.83 
.73 
.69 
.87 

1.19 
1.08 
1.07 
1.07 
1.13 

1.11 
1.16 
1.12 
1.16 
1.33 

.94 

.88 
1.06 
1.23 
1.10 

1.19 
1.49 
1.82 
1.93 
1.91 

1.63 
1.69 
1.62 
1.79 
2.15 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.65 
1.79 
1.84 
1.97 
2.07 
2.31 

1.65 
1.64 
1.65 
1.76 
1.82 
---

1.81 
1.29 
1.23 
1.45 
1.50 
1.38 

1.08 
1.06 
.99 
.90 
1.06 
1.10 

1.39 
1.44 
1.49 
1.52 
---
---

1.24 
1.22 
1.08 
1.15 
1.08 
1.04 

.96 

.93 

.98 

.96 
1.17 
---

1.30 
1.28 
1.57 
1.60 
1.42 
1.45 

1.25 
1.40 
1.55 
1.63 
1.37 

1.16 
1.32 
1.26 
1.19 
1.38 
1.29 

1.88 
2.02 
1.97 
1.82 
1.78 
1.56 

2.00 
1.78 
1.59 
1.50 
1.58 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.84 
2.37 
1.44 

1.76 
2.85 
1.12 

1.68 
2.13 
1.23 

1.00 
1.57 
.22 

.92 
1.52 
.32 

1.04 
1.69 
.56 

1.20 
2.04 
.69 

1.30 
1.93 
1.00 

1.62 
2.23 
1.11 

1.23 
1.56 
.85 

1.51 
2.02 
1.01 

1.61 
2.15 
1.16 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.55 MAX 2.85 MIN .62 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.39 MAX 2.85 MIN .22 



184 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290510 Miami Canal at N. W. 27th Avenue, Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

-.68 
-.58 
-.83 
-1.04 
-.92 

-.24 
-.25 
-.36 
-.44 
-.72 

-1.17 
-1.26 
-1.26 
-1.15 
-1.01 

-1.53 
-1.52 
-1.35 
-1.32 
-1.25 

-1.31 
-1.51 
-1.46 
-1.48 
-1.51 

-1.29 
-1.45 
-1.31 
-1.26 
-1.40 

-1.28 
-1.49 
-1.28 
-1.00 
-.88 

-1.22 
-1.25 
-1.23 
-1.10 
-.93 

-.67 
-.83 
-.65 
-.64 
-.42 

-1.09 
-1.14 
-1.15 
-1.27 
-1.30 

-1.37 
-1.29 
•1.33 
-1.38 
-1.28 

-.80 
-.85 
-.98 
-.80 
-.67 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

-.89 
-.99 
-.85 
-.92 
-.89 

-.63 
-.46 
-.56 
-.33 
-.41 

-.80 
-.98 
-.86 
-.40 
-.39 

-1.31 
-1.52 
-1.31 
-1.52 
•1.22 

-1.48 
-1.29 
-.99 

-1.10 
-1.34 

-1.37 
-1.18 
-1.00 
-1.00 
-1.23 

-.59 
-.51 
-.55 
-.74 
-.82 

-.95 
-.96 
-1.18 
-1.29 
-1.23 

-.62 
-.78 
-.71 
-.62 
-.72 

-1.33 
-1.02 
-1.19 
-1.30 
-1.34 

-1.17 
-.90 
-.96 
•.79 
-1.11 

-.61 
-.60 
-.69 
-.62 
-.61 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

-.79 
-.35 
-.31 
-.16 
-.29 

-.43 
-.45 
-.76 
-.74 
-.87 

-.37 
-.20 
-.10 
-.06 
-.38 

-1.30 
-1.26 
-.89 

-1.30 
-1.52 

-1.04 
-1.36 
-1.45 
-1.55 
-1.56 

-1.19 
-.95 
-1.14 
-1.42 
-1.49 

-.86 
-1.17 
-1.31 
-1.23 
-1.51 

-1.41 
-1.48 
-1.46 
-1.25 
-1.53 

-.55 
-.29 
-.40 
-.48 
-.42 

-1.36 
-1.22 
-1.27 
-1.15 
-1.13 

-1.03 
-1.11 
-.92 
-.75 
-.86 

-.60 
-.31 
•.36 
-.58 
-.61 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

-.35 
-.42 
-.65 
-.66 
-.93 

-.75 
-.81 
-.84 
-.73 
-.76 

-.60 
-.71 
-1.18 
-1.16 
-.98 

-1.52 
-1.52 
-1.55 
-1.55 
-1.26 

-1.55 
-1.56 
-1.56 
-1.56 
-1.55 

-1.49 
-1.54 
-1.56 
•1.46 
-1.55 

-1.55 
-1.55 
-1.55 
-1.25 
-1.18 

-1.46 
-1.29 
-1.11 
-.97 
-.79 

•.44 
-.49 
-.55 
+.47 
-.55 

-1.07 
-1.03 
•1.02 
-.88 
-.99 

-.96 
-.79 
-.45 
.19 
-.23 

-.50 
-.44 
-.51 
-.64 
-.76 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

-1.00 
-.78 
-.57 
-.60 
-.12 

-.78 
-.97 

-1.04 
-.92 
-.88 

-.89 
-.60 
-.55 
-.62 
-.40 

-1.24 
-1.20 
-1.19 
-1.16 
-1.21 

-1.53 
-1.54 
-1.54 
-1.45 
-.81 

-1.53 
-1.36 
-1.28 
-1.09 
-.94 

-1.14 
-1.11 
-1.15 
-1.23 
-1.19 

-.71 
-.84 
-.77 

-1.01 
•1.02 

-.55 
-.63 
-.81 
-.83 
-.80 

-1.07 
-1.08 
-1.10 
-1.07 
-1.22 

-.60 
-.61 
-.43 
-.42 
-.73 

-.69 
-.90 
-1.08 
-1.21 
-1.10 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

-.40 
•.26 
-.19 
-.28 
-.24 
-.36 

-.64 
+.77 
-.93 
-.62 
-.98 
---

-1.01 
-1.29 
-.93 
-1.22 
-1.13 
-1.24 

-1.29 
-.96 
-1.52 
-1.53 
-1.54 
-1.53 

-.80 
-1.03 
-1.11 
-1.02 
---
+++ 

-.84 
-.95 
-1.23 
-1.21 
-1.27 
-1.31 

•1.24 
-1.39 
-1.41 
-1.54 
-1.29 

..... 

-1.00 
-1.07 
-.93 
-.69 
-.98 
-.70 

-.94 
-.96 
-1.02 
-.96 
-1.16 
---

-1.42 
-1.51 
-1.49 
-1.41 
-1.37 
-1.33 

-.86 
-.83 
•.79 
-.92 
•.80 
-.91 

-1.18 
-1.10 
-1.13 
-.94 
-.74 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

-.59 
-.12 
-1.04 

-.67 
-.24 
-1.04 

-.80 
-.06 

-1.29 

-1.35 
+.89 

-1.55 

-1.35 
-.80 
-1.56 

-1.27 
-.84 
-1.56 

-1.17 
-.51 
-1.55 

-1.09 
-.69 
-1.53 

-.67 
-.29 
-1.16 

-1.20 
-.88 

-1.51 

-.85 
.19 
•1.38 

-.75 
-.31 
-1.21 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN -.82 
MEAN -.98 

MAX .00 
MAX .19 

MIN -1.72 
MIN -1.56 



185 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290540 Biscayne Bay at Coconut Grove, Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°43'37", long 80°14'05", in SW 1/4 sec.22, T.54 S., R.41 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on sea wall
at Dinner Key Marina, 75 ft (23 n) southwest of Miami City Hall, in Coconut Grove, Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1959 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.16 ft (0.963 n) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.45 ft (-0.445 m) Jan. 18. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 7.35 ft (2.240 m) Sept. 8, 1965, from hurricane tide; minimum, -1.70 ft (-0.518 n) Feb. 19,

1972 (estimated). 
Maximum gage height known since Nov. 11, 1940, 9.9 ft (3.018 m) Sept. 15, 16, 1945, from hurricane floodmark; minimum known, -1.94 

ft (-0.591 m) Jan. 18, 1957, from incomplete records for a former station 1,700 ft (518 m) northwest. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in Biscayne Bay. The stage record published is the maximum and minimum
tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.00 
2.17 
2.37 
2.33 
2.39 

2.92 
3.16 
2.85 
2.80 
2.47 

1.75 
2.10 
1.94 
2.05 
2.03 

1.39 
1.40 
1.63 
1.47 
1.31 

1.62 
1.11 
1.03 
1.00 
.66 

1.29 
1.05 
1.22 
1.14 
.96 

1.14 
1.10 
1.26 
1.34 
1.40 

1.35 
1.36 
1.36 
1.29 
1.36 

1.70 
1.66 
1.74 
1.67 
1.84 

1.59 
1.49 
1.43 
1.36 
1.27 

1.44 
1.42 
1.24 
1.20 
1.32 

1.69 
1.53 
1.33 
1.70 
1.79 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.57 
2.50 
2.33 
1.88 
1.72 

2.40 
2.32 
2.03 
1.92 
1.73 

1.82 
1.60 
1.66 
1.91 
1.61 

1.25 
1.02 
.86 
.47 
.59 

.48 

.49 

.80 

.97 

.71 

.77 

.88 
1.29 
1.03 
.96 

1.61 
1.78 
1.70 
1.57 
1.66 

1.53 
1.31 
1.39 
1.39 
1.65 

1.78 
1.90 
2.22 
2.46 
2.35 

1.67 
1.54 
1.50 
1.70 
1.55 

1.60 
1.88 
1.95 
1.95 
1.65 

1.99 
2.03 
1.91 
1.97 
1.88 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.64 
1.80 
1.78 
1.91 
1.88 

1.48 
1.50 
1.66 
1.35 
1.46 

1.59 
1.84 
1.95 
1.96 
1.95 

.67 

.74 
1.02 
.89 
1.02 

.89 
1.01 
1.18 
1.21 
1.28 

1.21 
1.34 
1.38 
1.68 
1.92 

1.89 
2.11 
2.18 
2.40 
2.04 

1.81 
2.02 
2.12 
2.19 
1.80 

2.20 
2.15 
2.17 
2.35 
2.12 

1.65 
1.61 
1.48 
1.41 
1.39 

1.62 
1.60 
1.55 
1.83 
1.44 

1.89 
2.08 
1.90 
1.50 
1.90 

16 
17 

1.92 
1.99 

1.60 
1.84 

1.94 
1.86 

1.38 
1.35 

1.45 
1.54 

1.65 
1.72 

1.91 
1.91 

1.60 
1.58 

1.91 
1.84 

1.21 
1.16 

1.19 
1.27 

1.38 
1.40 

18 
19 
20 

1.88 
1.84 
1.75 

1.78 
1.98 
1.95 

1.70 
1.80 
2.26 

1.20 
1.70 
1.77 

1.57 
1.21 
1.26 

1.64 
1.62 
1.36 

1.64 
1.34 
1.47 

1.57 
1.41 
1.56 

1.58 
1.40 
1.35 

1.14 
1.18 
1.12 

1.80 
2.02 
1.30 

1.35 
1.83 
1.68 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.80 
1.87 
2.04 
2.07 
1.93 

2.03 
1.71 
1.49 
1.65 
1.66 

2.22 
2.17 
2.26 
2.24 
2.35 

1.78 
1.44 
1.41 
1.41 
1.28 

1.27 
.97 
.43 
.87 
1.57 

1.04 
.87 
1.26 
1.24 
1.36 

1.25 
1.09 
1.00 
.97 
1.17 

1.52 
1.43 
1.29 
1.19 
1.25 

1.27 
1.32 
1.32 
1.45 
1.49 

1.07 
1.04 
1.17 
1.35 
1.31 

1.36 
1.65 
2.03 
2.05 
2.10 

1.80 
1.90 
1.77 
1.97 
2.41 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

1.82 
1.94 
2.07 
2.13 
2.29 

1.86 
1.82 
1.88 
1.96 
2.08 

2.07 
1.51 
1.47 
1.66 
1.75 

1.28 
1.30 
1.18 
1.06 
1.26 

1.60 
1.64 
1.65 
1.66 
---

1.51 
1.31 
1.39 
1.37 
1.31 

1.19 
1.17 
1.25 
1.27 
1.46 

1.53 
1.53 
1.66 
1.66 
1.66 

1.44 
1.58 
1.73 
1.82 
1.50 

1.36 
1.40 
1.47 
1.49 
1.53 

2.07 
2.25 
2.25 
2.07 
1.97 

2.16 
1.99 
1.76 
1.69 
1.76 

31 2.50 --- 1.54 1.29 1.23 --- 1.55 --- 1.50 1.75 ---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.04 
2.57 
1.64 

1.98 
3.16 
1.35 

1.89 
2.35 
1.47 

1.22 
1.78 
.47 

1.14 
1.66 
.43 

1.29 
1.92 
.77 

1.51 
2.40 
.97 

1.55 
2.19 
1.19 

1.78 
2.46 
1.27 

1.39 
1.70 
1.04 

1.70 
2.25 
1.19 

1.80 
2.41 
1.33 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.76 MAX 3.16 MIN .80 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.61 MAX 3.16 MIN .43 



ise SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290540 Biscayne Bay at Coconut Grove, Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

-.28 
-.18 
-.33 
-.66 
-.52 

.19 

.13 

.05 
-.13 
-.31 

-.81 
-.85 
-.86 
-.76 
-.56 

-1.23 
-1.13 
-.93 

-1.00 
-.89 

-1.06 
-1.15 
-1.08 
-1.07 
-1.11 

-.89 
-1.08 
-.90 
-.83 

-1.00 

-.84 
-1.01 
-.81 
-.55 
-.39 

-.83 
-.80 
-.82 
-.64 
-.42 

-.55 
-.61 
-.45 
-.38 
-.21 

-.69 
-.76 
-.72 
-.81 
-.84 

-.91 
-.94 
-.94 

-1.00 
-.90 

-.43 
-.56 
-.71 
-.58 
-.52 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

-.49 
-.49 
-.45 
-.52 
-.49 

-.26 
-.17 
-.20 
.03 
-.06 

-.39 
-.61 
-.49 
-.06 
-.16 

-.71 
-.74 
-1.13 
-1.31 
-.84 

-1.09 
-.97 
-.73 
-.72 
-.91 

-1.03 
-.80 
-.56 
-.63 
-.87 

-.17 
-.11 
-.24 
-.26 
-.33 

-.54 
-.54 
-.64 
-.86 
-.74 

-.35 
-.45 
-.38 
-.42 
-.42 

-.82 
-.84 
-.88 
-.90 

-1.00 

-.78 
-.63 
-.62 
-.51 
-.68 

-.40 
-.36 
-.41 
-.29 
-.29 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

-.39 
.05 
.09 
.24 
.11 

-.01 
-.05 
-.45 
-.47 
-.49 

-.03 
.23 
.40 
.08 
-.07 

-.97 
-.89 
-.83 
-.91 

-1.15 

-.93 
-1.00 
-1.02 
-1.30 
-1.23 

-.69 
-.68 
-.92 
-1.03 
-.86 

-.34 
-.65 
-.74 
-.64 
-.88 

-.85 
-.90 
-.84 
-.60 
-.92 

-.66 
-.62 
-.65 
-.32 
-.26 

-1.00 
-.83 
-.85 
-.82 
-.86 

-.57 
-.65 
-.51 
-.35 
-.46 

-.37 
-.09 
-.08 
-.31 
-.30 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

.05 
-.02 
-.15 
-.26 
-.53 

-.44 
-.41 
-.37 
-.28 
-.43 

-.30 
-.35 
-.79 
-.86 
-.61 

-1.14 
-1.32 
-1.45 
-1.43 
-.80 

-1.22 
-1.25 
-1.32 
-1.26 
-1.20 

-1.11 
-1.18 
-1.18 
-.99 

-1.14 

-.91 
-1.02 
-1.13 
-.80 
-.71 

-.99 
-.93 
-.73 
-.59 
-.27 

-.25 
-.35 
-.35 
-.48 
-.30 

-.79 
-.72 
-.67 
-.55 
-.58 

-.57 
-.50 
-.16 
.13 
-.32 

-.23 
-.14 
-.22 
-.30 
-.47 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

-.60 
-.38 
-.17 
-.10 
-.16 

-.40 
-.62 
-.66 
-.52 
-.50 

-.62 
-.28 
-.19 
-.16 
.00 

-.85 
-.87 
-.79 
-.81 
-.81 

-1.11 
-1.33 
-1.27 
-1.08 
=.86 

-1.09 
-.98 
-.73 
-.65 
-.58 

-.70 
-.70 
-.73 
-.77 
-.75 

-.35 
-.47 
-.26 
-.78 
-.63 

-.32 
-.35 
-.50 
-.59 
-.60 

-.70 
-.70 
-.71 
-.69 
-.83 

-.56 
-.53 
-.36 
-.31 
-.46 

-.39 
-.68 
-.74 
-.88 
-.63 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

-.16 
-.06 
.16 
.08 
.03 
-.01 

-.28 
-.37 
-.41 
-.44 
-.44 
---

-.62 
-.89 
-.80 
-.83 
-.67 
-.82 

-.74 
-.82 

-1.11 
-1.28 
-1.30 
-1.13 

-.45 
-.71 
-.79 
-.63 
...,... 

-.54 
-.82 
-.75 
-.86 
-.83 
-.85 

-.72 
-.94 
-.90 

-1.00 
-.77 
...... 

-.60 
-.68 
-1.24 
-.67 
-.76 
-.62 

-.75 
-.74 
-.65 
-.58 
-.70 

• .M. AM. 

-.99 
-1.06 
-1.07 
-.95 
-.93 
-.82 

-.55 
-.57 
-.39 
-.57 
-.49 
-.61 

-.70 
-.64 
-.68 
-.59 
-.38 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

-.21 
.24 
-.66 

-.29 
.19 
-.66 

-.44 
.40 
-.89 

-1.01 
-.71 

-1.45 

-1.03 
-.45 
-1.33 

-.87 
-.54 

-1.18 

-.68 
-.11 
-1.13 

-.69 
-.26 
-1.24 

-.47 
-.21 
-.75 

-.82 
-.55 

-1.07 

-.56 
.13 

-1.00 

-.45 
-.08 
-.88 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN -.47 MAX .40 MIN -1.29 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN -.63 MAX .40 MIN -1.45 



187 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290600 Snapper Creek Canal near Coral Gables, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°45'40", long 80°23'05", in NE 1/4 sec.l, T.54 S., R.39 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on downstream 
side of center span of the north bridge on U.S. Highway 41, 100 ft (30 m) south of Tamiami Canal, 6 mi (10 km) west of Coral Gables, 
11.4 mi (18.3 km) upstream from salinity-control structure 22, and 12.8 mi (20.6 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1959 to September 1967 (daily discharge and gage heights). October 1967 to current year (gage heights
only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--7 years (1960-1967), 44.8 cfs (1.269 cu m/s) 32,430 acre-ft/yr (40.0 cu hm/yr). 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 4.75 ft (1.448 m) Oct. 2; minimum, 2.30 ft (0.701 m) Apr. 30. 
Period of record: Maximum discharge, 474 cfs (13.4 cu m/s) Apr. 26, 1960; maximum gage height, 6.74 ft (2.054 m) Sept. 10, 1960; 

maximum reverse flow, 780 cfs (22.1 cu m/s) Sept. 10, 1960, caused by hurricane tide; minimum gage height, 1.30 ft (0.396 m) June 1,
1962. 

REMARKS.--Flow is regulated by operation of salinity-control structure 22, 11.4 mi (18.3 km) downstream, and affected by operation of 
salinity-control structure T-3 in Tamiami Canal. Flaw is normally to the south, but because of regulation, is frequently reversed. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 4.25 3.72 3.60 3.37 3.08 3.38 2.61 2.32 4.01 3.64 3.68 4.08 
2 4.50 3.70 3.60 3.34 3.13 3.38 2.57 2.38 3.86 3.64 3.65 4.04 
3 4.52 3.69 3.59 3.32 3.12 3.36 2.54 2.54 3.76 3.62 3.55 3.91 
4 4.34 3.67 3.57 3.31 3.11 3.33 2.51 2.69 3.71 3.60 3.54 4.19 
5 4.22 3.67 3.56 3.29 3.09 3.31 2.47 2.70 3.74 3.56 3.51 4.12 

6 4.11 3.74 3.55 3.28 3.08 3.29 2.49 2.68 3.85 3.53 3.45 4.14 
7 3.97 3.77 3.59 3.26 3.10 3.25 2.56 2.64 3.79 3.59 3.47 4.12 
8 3.95 3.79 3.64 3.24 3.09 3.23 2.57 2.61 3.81 3.67 3.48 4.11 
9 3.95 3.75 3.60 3.22 3.06 3.22 2.55 2.58 4.03 3.55 3.52 4.13 
10 3.90 3.71 3.56 3.20 3.04 3.20 2.52 2.62 4.19 3.53 3.55 4.06 

11 3.85 3.67 3.52 3.20 3.03 3.17 2.49 2.65 4.43 3.48 3.58 3.98 
12 3.80 3.64 3.51 3.18 3.01 3.14 2.46 2.67 4.41 3.42 3.60 3.96 
13 3.75 3.60 3.55 3.16 2.99 3.12 2.43 2.66 4.23 3.39 3.6? 3.98 
14 3.72 3.55 3.56 3.15 2.98 3.10 2.45 2.64 4.06 3.35 3.65 3.74 
15 3.68 3.50 3.57 3.16 2.97 3.07 2.50 2.63 3.92 3.33 3.67 4.01 

16 3.69 3.46 3.57 3.19 2.96 3.05 2.50 2.92 3.87 3.42 3.70 3.97 
17 3.74 3.44 3.56 3.20 2.95 3.04 2.49 2.93 3.83 3.53 3.69 3.93 
18 3.73 3.44 3.56 3.18 2.93 3.02 2.47 3.01 3.77 3.58 3.75 3.88 
19 3.96 3.58 3.54 3.15 2.91 3.00 2.45 3.01 3.73 3.55 4.63 3.85 
20 3.92 3.69 3.54 3.14 2.89 2.97 2.43 3.00 3.72 3.49 4.70 3.85 

21 3.85 3.68 3.54 3.17 2.88 2.94 2.42 3.01 3.67 3.44 4.52 3.86 
22 3.83 3.62 3.52 3.17 2.87 2.91 2.43 3.12 3.62 3.50 4.45 3.80 
23 3.82 3.57 3.51 3.15 2.85 2.88 2.43 3.22 3.62 3.52 4.40 3.75 
24 3.78 3.53 3.48 3.14 2.84 2.85 2.42 3.25 3.65 3.53 4.61 3.75 
25 3.73 3.49 3.47 3.13 3.04 2.82 2.40 3.23 3.71 3.56 4.69 3.77 

26 3.68 3.48 3.47 3.12 3.25 2.79 2.37 3.19 3.72 3.55 4.55 3.76 
27 3.65 3.58 3.46 3.10 3.37 2.76 2.35 3.16 3.72 3.50 4.47 3.73 
28 3.70 3.64 3.45 3.09 3.38 2.74 2.34 3.60 3.69 3.55 4.37 3.69 
29 3.68 3.63 3.43 3.08 3.39 2.71 2.32 4.37 3.66 3.60 4.26 3.74 
30 3.72 3.62 3.41 3.05 --_ 2.68 2.30 4.24 3.64 3.65 4.15 3.83 
31 3.72 --- 3.39 3.04 2.64 --- 4.15 --- 3.70 4.10 ---

MEAN 3.89 3.62 3.53 3.19 3.05 3.04 2.46 2.98 3.85 3.53 3.95 3.92 
MAX 4.52 3.79 3.64 3.37 3.39 3.38 2.61 4.37 4.43 3.70 4.70 4.19 
MIN 3.65 3.44 3.39 3.04 2.84 2.64 2.30 2.32 3.62 3.33 3.45 3.69 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.19 MAX 4.52 MIN 1.52 
MIR YR 1976 MEAN 3.42 MAX 4.70 MIN 2.30 



188 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTFEASTERN COASTAL AF -A 

02290610 Snapper Creek Canal at Miller Drive, near South Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°42'56", long 80°22'59", in SW 4 sec.19, T.54 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 10 ft (3 m) 
streammard from east bank, 3 ml (5 km) south of Tamiami Canal, 5 ml (8 km) west of South Miami, and 9.8 ml (15.8 km) upstream from 
mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1958 to December 1967 (gage heights only), January 1967 to current year. Gage heights published since 
October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISC1ARGE.--8 years, 169 cfs (4.786 cu m/s), 122,400 acre-ft/yr (149 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 643 cfs (18.2 cu m/s) Oct. 3; maximum gage height, 4.48 ft (1.366 m) Oct. 2; 
minimum daily discharge, 31 cfs (0.88 cu m/s) Jan. 1; minimum gage height, 2.29 ft (0.698 m) Apr. 30, May 1, 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 795 cfs (22.5 cu m/s) Oct. 17, 1968; maximum gage height, 6.93 ft (2.112 m) Sept. 10, 
1960, from hurricane tide; minimum daily discharge, 23 cfs (0.65 cu mis) Apr. 25, 1973 and June 4, 1975; minimum gage height, 
1.23 ft (0.375 m) May 13, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow is regulated by operation of control structure 22, 8.4 ml (13.5 kin) downstream, and affected by operation 
of slinity barrier T-3 in Tamiand Canal. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained from recording deflection 
meter. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTORER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 338 267 116 31 54 105 101 104 256 194 273 366 
2 617 182 131 32 69 101 100 110 257 188 361 360 
3 643 204 122 36 74 105 99 125 254 199 354 405 
4 595 243 123 38 73 104 99 124 247 193 358 401 
5 546 209 126 53 73 102 99 106 254 192 334 355 

6 545 169 127 66 72 99 99 104 281 227 328 351 
7 505 176 119 66 71 90 101 108 273 241 339 345 
8 352 225 130 66 71 89 91 103 226 231 318 339 
9 286 216 140 68 71 70 101 94 255 243 294 352 
10 296 220 125 '69 72 77 99 94 346 241 308 329 

11 304 228 130 79 73 85 96 93 339 246 318 323 
12 305 229 132 84 70 83 100 96 350 252 322 321 
13 307 228 109 85 66 83 99 95 345 245 298 320 
14 315 240 104 85 66 82 93 94 324 243 234 330 
15 308 246 109 84 65 79 98 92 323 224 219 329 

16 252 268 89 84 57 56 98 99 274 151 235 334 
17 243 255 100 85 69 54 96 95 223 136 229 330 
18 248 160 94 86 71 57 97 85 210 134 223 317 
19 280 80 107 96 76 63 97 93 209 231 402 315 
20 297 105 115 76 75 66 97 93 218 261 445 311 

21 321 140 106 78 76 75 97 99 212 215 368 308 
22 280 169 104 75 77 82 98 99 208 202 370 302 
23 277 166 99 71 76 76 104 88 224 194 434 301 
24 339 163 87 74 76 74 105 89 207 183 478 301 
25 366 179 88 75 77 74 106 95 182 176 469 301 

26 340 155 86 76 78 73 102 96 183 166 482 300 
27 324 79 48 76 79 74 104 86 191 162 446 292 
28 335 80 61 69 80 74 103 170 190 157 435 278 
29 324 87 51 68 107 69 103 368 189 132 406 279 
30 320 91 49 69 --- 76 104 360 204 185 372 286 
31 300 --- 47 70 78 --- 363 --- 267 374 ---

TOTAL 11108 5459 3174 2170 2114 2475 2986 3920 7454 6311 10826 9781 
MEAN 358 181 102 70.0 72.8 79.8 99.5 126 248 203 349 326 
MAX 643 268 140 96 107 105 106 368 350 267 482 405 
MIN 243 79 47 31 54 54 91 85 182 132 219 278 
AC-FT 22030 10830 6300 4300 4190 4910 5920 7780 14790 12520 21470 19400 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 53339 MEAN 146 MAX 778 MIN 23 AC-FT 105800 
MTR YR 1976 TOTAL 67778 MEAN 185 MAX 643 MIN 31 AC-FT 134400 



189 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290610 Snapper Creek Canal at Miller Drive, near South Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFR YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 

3.85 
4.15 

3.56 
3.57 

3.61 
3.60 

3.42 
3.40 

3.11 
3.15 

3.40 
3.41 

2.63 
2.60 

2.29 
2.35 

3.86 
3.72 

3.60 
3.59 

3.60 
3.61 

3.72 
3.67 

3 4.20 3.56 3.60 3.38 3.15 3.41 2.56 2.50 3.63 3.57 3.55 3.67 
4 
5 

4.00 
3.93 

3.52 
3.56 

3.59 
3.57 

3.36 
3.33 

3.15 
3.15 

3.40 
3.38 

2.55 
2.50 

2.65 
2.70 

3.58 
3.60 

3.54 
3.51 

3.59 
3.54 

3.78 
3.75 

6 
7 
8 

3,82 
3.73 
3.74 

3.69 
3.73 
3.70 

3.57 
3.60 
3.65 

3.32 
3.27 
3.27 

3.12 
3.11 
3.12 

3.36 
3.31 
3.31 

2.48 
2.54 
2.58 

2.71 
2.67 
2.65 

3.72 
3.69 
3.71 

3.45 
3.52 
3.57 

3.53 
3.50 
3.60 

3.79 
3.79 
3.77 

9 3.81 3.66 3.60 3.27 3.12 3.29 2.58 2.61 3.92 3.36 3.65 3.76 
10 3.74 3.61 3.56 3.25 3.09 3.27 2.56 2.63 4.00 3.35 3.70 3.72 

11 3.69 3.58 3.53 3.23 3.08 3.22 2.53 2.67 4.25 3.31 3.75 3.67 
12 3.65 3.53 3.52 3.22 3.05 3.18 2.51 2.67 4.22 3.26 3.80 3.66 
13 3.61 3.48 3.57 3.21 3.05 3.18 2.48 2.67 4.04 3.24 3.82 3.66 
14 3.57 3.43 3.59 3.19 3.04 3.17 2.47 2.68 3.88 3.23 3.84 3.69 
15 3.53 3.37 3.59 3.19 3.02 3.14 2.50 2.67 3.79 3.25 3.86 3.73 

16 
17 

3.57 
3.63 

3.35 
3.32 

3.60 
3.58 

3.20 
3.22 

3.00 
2.98 

3.12 
3.10 

2.52 
2.50 

2.88 
2.96 

3.74 
3.78 

3.45 
3.54 

3.84 
3.86 

3.77 
3.74 

18 
19 
20 

3.54 
3.64 
3.63 

3.36 
3.55 
3.66 

3.58 
3.58 
3.54 

3.21 
3.18 
3.17 

2.97 
2.95 
2.94 

3.08 
3.04 
3.04 

2.46 
2.45 
2.44 

3.00 
3.04 
3.03 

3.71 
3.68 
3.67 

3.60 
3.52 
3.40 

3.94 
4.02 
3.80 

3.70 
3.69 
3.67 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.58 
3.57 
3.58 
3.56 
3.49 

3.65 
3.58 
3.51 
3.46 
3.39 

3.57 
3.57 
3.55 
3.54 
3.52 

3.17 
3.18 
3.17 
3.16 
3.13 

2.93 
2.91 
2.89 
2.89 
3.00 

3.02 
2.96 
2.94 
2.91 
2.88 

2.43 
2.42 
2.42 
2.41 
2.41 

3.04 
3.11 
3.22 
3.26 
3.28 

3.61 
3.55 
3.51 
3.52 
3.63 

3.37 
3.43 
3.46 
3.48 
3.48 

3.90 
.4.30 
4.25 
4.20 
4.26 

3.66 
3.61 
3.61 
3.65 
3.66 

26 
27 
28 

3.45 
3.40 
3.44 

3.41 
3.58 
3.66 

3.50 
3.50 
3.50 

3.13 
3.13 
3.13 

3.18 
3.29 
3.36 

2.83 
2.81 
2.78 

2.39 
2.35 
2.32 

3.27 
3.22 
3.45 

3.67 
3.67 
3.67 

3.48 
3.45 
3.45 

4.13 
4.06 
3.95 

3.65 
3.62 
3.60 

29 
30 

3.42 
3.46 

3.66 
3.63 

3.48 
3.47 

3.12 
3.08 

3.40 
---

2.75 
2.74 

2.32 
2.31 

4.10 
3.94 

3.64 
3.60 

3.54 
3.64 

3.88 
3.78 

3.57 
3.64 

31 3.52 --- 3.45 3.06 2.71 --- 3.85 --- 3.70 3.70 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

3.66 
4.20 

3.54 
3.73 

3.56 
3.65 

3.22 
3.42 

3.08 
3.40 

3.10 
3.41 

2.47 
2.63 

2.96 
4.10 

3.74 
4.25 

3.46 
3.70 

3.83 
4.30 

3.69 
3.79 

MIN 3.40 3.32 3.45 3.06 2.89 2.71 2.31 2.29 3.51 3.23 3.50 3.57 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.15 MAX 4.20 MIN 1.45 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.36 MAX 4.30 MIN 2.29 



 

190 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290700 Snapper Creek Canal at S-22, near South Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°40'11", long 80°17'03", in NW 1/4 sec.7, T.55 S., R.41 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 15 ft (5 m) 
from right bank, 300 ft (91 m) upstream from salinity-control structure 22, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) upstream from mouth, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) 
south of South Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

RECORDS AVAILABLE.--February 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--17 years, 228 cfs (6.457 cu mis), 165,100 acre-ft/yr (204 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge 1,230 cfs (34.8 cu m/s) Aug. 20; maximum gage height, 3.93 ft (1.199 n) Aug. 27; no
flow for many days; minimum gage height, 2.22 ft (0.677 m) Apr. 30. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 2,080 cfs (58.9 cu m/s) Sept. 11, 1960; maximum gage height, 6.02 ft (1.835 m) Sept. 
8, 1965; no flow for many days each year; maxiimnn reverse flow, 1,220 cfs (34.6 cu m/s) Sept. 10, 1960, from hurricane storm tide; 
minimum gage height, -0.59 ft (-0.180 m) Mar. 26, 1959. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow affected by tide and operation of salinity-control structure 22 and is occasionally reversed. Some 
seepage losses above station into City of Miami southwest well field. Discharge computed from continuous velocity record obtained
from recording deflection meter. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC. FEET PER SECOND. MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 522 498 203 0 0 657 473 425' 607 
2 758 417 194 0 0 981 512 498 590 
3 925 479 193 0 0 1100 443• 475: 633 
4 974 518 193 0 0 1130 326 503 641 
5 808 334 194 0 0 1140 282 506 632 

6 888 284 154 0 0 853 259 528 594' 
7 937 304 0 0 0 551 144 630 628 
8 420 420 61 0 0 661 291 587 616 
9 

10 
372 
398 

422 164• 
407 192 

0 
0 

•Q 
0 

700 
911 

473 
421 

596 
597 

643 
622 

11 403 381 191 0 0 1110 423 595 626 
12 467 377 184 0 0 1180 424 617 606 
13 492 337 187 0 0 1100 328 554 625 
14 511 356 187 0 0 927 321 492 664 
15 523 347 288 0 0 900 151 457 669 

16 278 351 237 0 0 511 0 468 702 
17 278 338 235 0 0 329 0 479 689 
18 447 196 97 0 9 351 0 471 739 
19 508 25 0 10 0 370 300 1030 737 
20 532 103 0 0 0 360 362 1230 742 

21 562 226 0 0 0 336 0 1060 701 
22 549 291 0 0 0 369 0 927 699 
23 561 278 0 0 0 598 0 975 642 
24 568 . 307 0 0 o 555 0 976 616 
25 573 309 0 0 0 489' 0 1020 630 

26 539 174, 0 0 0 504 0 968 614 
27 547 0 0 0 0 523 0 957 635 
28 532 52 0 0 275 475 0 991 648 
29 
30 

527 
570 

209 0 
223 0 

0 
0 

787 
845 

484 
479 

0 
8.9 

836 
784 

629 
636 

31 521 .111.0MO 0 0 717 ---• 189 651 •••• ••• Or 

TOTAL 17490 8953 3154 10 0 0 0 2624 20634 6130.9 21883 19455 
MEAN 564 298 102 .32 0 0 0 84.6 688 198 706 649 
MAX 974 518 288 10 0 0 0 845 1180 512 1230 742 
MIN 278 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 329 0 425 590 
AC-FT 34690 17760 6260 20 0 0 0 5200 40930 12160 43400 38590 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 62322.20 MEAN 171 MAX 974 MIN 0 AC-FT 123600 
MTR YR 1976 TOTAL 100333.90 MEAN 274 MAX 1230 MIN 0 AC-FT 199000 



191 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290700 Snapper Creek Canal at S-22, near South Miami, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB PAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 

3.33 
3.36 
3.14 

3.21 
3.23 
3.19 

3.47 
3.48 
3.46 

3.34 
3.32 
3.29 

3.07 
3.10 
3.09 

3.34 
3.33 
3.33 

2.59 
2.54 
2.49 

2.26 
2.30 
2.46 

3.42 
3.23 
3.14 

3833 
3.29 
3.27 

3820 
3.03 
2.97 

3.03 
2.95 
2.01 

4 
5 

3.04 
3.09 

3.09 
3.21 

3.46 
3.45 

3.26 
3•26 

3.07 
3.06 

3.28 
3.25 

2.46 
2.45 

2.60 
2.62 

3.09 
3.15 

3.25 
3.21 

2.99 
2.98 

3.06 
3812 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.02 
2.93 
3.29 
3.41 
3.25 

3.50 
3.51 
3.37 
3.32 
3.27 

3.46 
3.54 
3.53 
3.46 
3.44 

3.25 
3.24 
3.24 
3.20 
3.15 

3.05 
3.08 
3.08 
3.05 
3.01 

3.22 
3.20 
3.18 
3.14 
3.14 

2.47 
2.53 
2.52 
2.53 
2.48 

2.62 
2.62 
2.62 
2.61 
2.61 

3.23 
3.24 
3.30 
3.40 
3.13 

3.19 
3.36 
3.22 
2.83 
2.89 

2.98 
3.10 
3.09 
3.07 
3.02 

3.16 
3.16 
3.1? 
3.1? 
3.09 

11 3.21 3.21 3.40 3.13 2.98 3.14 2.45 2.68 3.29 7.83 2.99 3.07 
12 3820 3.17 3.39 3.13 2.95 3.10 2.44 2.75 3.08 2.81 2.93 3808 
13 
14 
15 

3•19 
3.20 
3.13 

3.15 
3.07 
3.02 

3.46 
3.49 
3.49 

3.11 
3.10 
3.11 

2.93 
2.92 
2.90 

3.07 
3.05 
3.02 

2.39 
2.43 
2.45 

2.69 
2.64 
2.66 

3.01 
2.98 
2.99 

2.90 
2.87 
3.04 

3.02 
3.24 
3.26 

3.05 
3.02 
3.04 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.28 
3.23 
3.13 
3.12 
3.09 

2.99 
2.98 
3.12 
3.44 
3.54 

3.51 
3.48 
3.49 
3.50 
3.50 

3.13 
3.18 
3.16 
3.12 
3.10 

2.90 
2.88 
2.88 
2.85 
2.84 

3.00 
3.00 
2.96 
2.95 
2.90 

2.43 
2.42 
2.42 
2.43 
2.42 

2.88 
2.97 
3.00 
3.03 
3.00 

3.13 
3.47 
3.44 
3.40 
3.40 

3.37 
3.45 
3.50 
3.15 
3.05 

3.24 
3.25 
3.34 
3.46 
3.06 

3.02 
2.98 
2.93 
2.98 
2.06 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.03 
3.05 
3.08 
3.04 
2.98 

3.48 
3•32 
3.28 
3.23 
3.17 

3.49 
3.49 
3.44 
3.44 
3.41 

3.11 
3.12 
3.10 
3.07 
3.05 

2.81 
2.80 
2.82 
2.78 
2.94 

2.89 
2.86 
2.84 
2.81 
2.78 

2.40 
2.39 
2.39 
2.39 
2.38 

3.02 
3.10 
3.21 
3.23 
3.24 

3.34 
3.27 
3.22 
3.36 
3.52 

3.25 
3.32 
3.34 
3.35 
3.36 

3.13 
3.38 
3.26 
3.37 
3.16 

2.94 
2.88 
2.99 
3.08 
3.13 

26 
27 
28 

2.91 
2.92 
2.96 

3.24 
3.49 
3.52 

3.43 
3.43 
3.42 

3.04 
3.03 
3.04 

3.13 
3.23 
3.27 

2.71 
2.69 
2.68 

2.37 
2.35 
2.31 

3.22 
3.20 
3.22 

3.53 
3.51 
3.48 

3.34 
3.32 
3•36 

3.03 
3.09 
2.95 

3.12 
3.07 
3.01 

29 
30 
31 

2.95 
2.99 
3.06 

3.48 
3.47 
---

3.36 
3.34 
3.36 

3.04 
3.01 
3.00 

3.31 
---
---

2.66 
2.62 
2.59 

2.29 
2.27 
---

3.36 
3.08 
3.01 

3.46 
3.43 
--.. 

3.45 
3.55 
3.53 

2.98 
2.91 
2.95 

2.99 
3.05 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.12 
3.41 
2.91 

3.28 
3.54 
2.98 

3.45 
3.54 
3.34 

3.14 
3.34 
3.00 

2.99 
3.31 
2.78 

2.99 
3.34 
2.59 

2.43 
2.59 
2.27 

2.86 
3.36 
2.26 

3.29 
3.53 
2.98 

3.23 
3.55 
2.81 

3.11 
3.46 
2.91 

3.04 
3.16 
2.88 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.97 MAX 3.57 MIN 1.32 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.08 MAX 3.55 MIN 2.26 



192 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290707 Black Creek Canal near Richmond Heights, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°39'39", long 80°28'46", in SW 1/4 sec.7, T.55 S., R.39 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near right 
bank 30 ft (9 m) upstream from Seaboard Coastline Railroad, about 600 ft (183 m) east of Krome Avenue, and 6.5 ml (10.5 km) north-
west of Richmond Heights. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1969 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage record. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.---Current year: Maximum gage height, 6.77 ft (2.063 m) Aug. 19; minimum, 2.24 ft (0.683 m) Jan. 19. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 7.08 ft (2.158 NO Aug. 24, 1973; minimum, 0.74 ft (0.226 m) Play 15, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Water levels at this station are affected by operation of salinity-control structures S-148 and S-21 about 9 mi (14 km) and 
14 ml (22 km) respectively, downstream. Records are for stage only. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 5.58 5.65 4.79 4.07 4.00 3.92 2.92 2.43 5.97 5.81 5.12 6.02 
a 
3 

5.75 
5.88 

5.60 
5.59 

4.76 
4.73 

4.05 
4.03 

4.05 
4.06 

3.93 
3.93 

2.88 
2.85 

2.43 
2.41 

5.89 
5.86 

5.75 
5.70 

5.22 
5.24 

5.97 
6.17 

4 5.98 5.59 4.70 4.01 4.04 3.91 2.82 2.63 5.89 5.64 5.33 6.18 
5 6.00 5.60 4.67 4.00 4.00 3.88 2.79 2.73 5.94 5.59 5.57 6.03 

6 5.95 5.57 4.64 3.98 3.97 3.84 2.77 2.77 6.07 5.54 5.71 5.99 
7 5.90 5.53 4.61 3.96 3.94 3.81 2.80 2.79 6.06 5.49 5.82 6.02 
8 5.85 5.50 4.59 3.93 3.90 3.79 2.82 2.79 6.02 5.46 5.95 5.99 
9 5.80 5.47 4.58 3.89 3.87 3.76 2.82 2.79 6.07 5.43 5.84 5.95 
10 5.75 5.44 4.55 3.87 3.84 3.73 2.81 2.83 6.15 5.42 5.78 5.93 

11 5.70 5.41 4.52 3.86 3.82 3.70 2.79 2.86 6.38 5.40 5.72 5.91 
12 5.64 5.38 4.50 3.85 3.79 3.66 2.76 2.88 6.35 5.37 5.66 5.94 
13 5.60 5.34 4.48 3.83 3.77 3.63 2.74 2.89 6.28 5.33 5.61 6.01 
14 5.59 5.30 4.46 3.81 3.74 3.59 2.72 2.90 6.13 5.29 5.58 6.08 
15 5.56 5.25 4.42 3.80 3.72 3.56 2.74 2.90 6.08 5.27 5.56 5.90 

16 5.52 5.21 4.39 3.80 3.70 3.51 2.74 3.01 6.08 5.25 5.60 5.98 
17 5.49 5.18 4.36 3.79 3.68 3.47 2.73 3.15 6.00 5.22 5.64 5.98 
18 5.54 5.15 4.34 3.76 • 3.65 3.45 2.71 3.30 5.94 5.21 5.89 5.98 
19 5.77 5.14 4.31 3.73 3.62 3.41 2.68 3.39 5.92 5.21 6.50 5.94 
20 5.74 5.12 4.30 3.70 3.59 3.37 2.66 3.43 5.91 5.19 6.23 5.96 

21 5.70 5.08 4.27 3.67 3.57 3.34 2.63 3.47 5.91 5.15 6.09 5.93 
22 5.66 5.05 4.21 3.64 3.54 3.30 2.61 3.59 5.78 5.14 6.02 5.91 
23 5.63 5.02 4.20 3.61 3.52 3.25 2.58 3.79 5.74 5.12 5.98 5.88 
24 5.60 4.98 4.18 3.58 3.50 3.23 2.56 3.88 5.79 5.09 6.09 5.85 
25 5.56 4.94 4.18 3.56 3.46 3.18 2.55 3.91 5.98 5.06 6.14. 5.84 

26 5.53. 4..90 4.17 3.54 3.40 3.13 2.52 3.91 5.94 5.04 6.05 5.80 
27 
28 

5.sp
5.52 

4.87 
4.85 

4.16 
4.14 

3.55 
3.57 

3.55 
3.75 

3.10 
3.07 

2.49 
2.49 

3.90 
4.31 

5.93 
5.85 

5.00 
4.96 

6.00 
5.97 

5.76 
5.71 

29 5.54 4.83 4.13 3.70 3.07 3.04 2.47 5.58 5.83 4.96 5.94 5.72 
30,
31 

5.63 
5.61 

4.81 
---• 

4.11 
4.09 

3.80 
3.91 

-... 3.00 
2.96 

2.46 
---

5.89 
6.09 

5.81 
---. 

5.03 
5.08 

5.95 
6.01 

5.72 
---

MEAN 5.68 5.25 4.40 3.80 3.76 3.50 2.70 3.41 5.99 5.30 5.80 5.94 
MAX 6.00 5.65 4.79 4.07 4.06 3.93 2.92 6.09 6.38 5.81 6.50 6.18 
MIN 5.49 4.81 4.09 3.54. 3.40 2.96 2.46 2.41 5.74 4.96 5.12 5.71 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.89 MAX 6.00 MIN 1.07 
MIR YR 1976 MEAN 4.63 MAX 6.50 MIN 2.41 



 

193 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290710 Black Creek Canal at S-21, near Goulds, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°32'34", long 80°19'52", in E 1/2 sec.21, 1.56 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in control house 
of salinity-control structure S-21, 0.5 ml (0.8 km) upstream from mouth, and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) east of Goulds. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1957 to October 1969 (gage heights only). November 1969 to current year. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder and gate opening recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to 
Apr. 9, 1960, water-stage recorder at site 270 ft (82 m) upstream in north lateral borrow canal, and Apr. 9, 1960, to July 8, 1968, 
at site 810 ft (247 m) upstream in north lateral borrow canal all at same datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--6 years (1971-76), 101 cfs (2.860 cu m/s), 73,120 acre-ft/yr (90.2 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,630 cfs (46.2 cu m/s) Aug. 19; maximum gage height, 2.58 ft (0.786 m) Aug. 28, 29; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.25 ft (0.076 m) June 12. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,650 cfs (46.7 cu m/s) July 6, 1970; maximum gage height, 6.41 ft (1.954 m) Sept. 10, 
1960; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, -0.57 ft (-0.174 m) Apr. 8, 1966. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow is affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by the operation of salinity-control 
structure S-21 and by some upstream pumpage for irrigation. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEmREP 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

215 
315 
440 
230 
110 

505 
480 
315 
327 
328 

20 
96 
143 
20 
15 

76 
72 
94 
65 
11 

117 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

424 
313 
310 
389 
365 

182 
269 
272 
214 
199 

0 
126 
98 
87 
88 

316 
142 
495 
828 
673 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

132 
173 
84 
125 
150 

256 
77 
384 
180 
123 

88 
0 

120 
117 
177 

5.2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

339 
486 
394 
278 
194 

200 
209 
285 
378 
416 

91 
89 
94 
77 
69 

371 
235 
274 
303 
556 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

315 
274 
123 
252 
103 

358 
167 
155 
54 
117 

95 
0 
70 
0 
83 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

964 
742 
860 
623 
185 

344 
325 
110 
202 
139 

62 
58 
65 
58 
77 

?50 
70 

412 
648 
686 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

97 
160 
318 
232 
120 

256 
94 
118 
108 
184 

0 
67 
78 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

507 
438 
366 
329 
454 

31 
154 
64 
0 
69 

73 
84 
230 
1630 
1320 

630 
500 
376 
512 , 
476 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

291 
181 
282 
275 
228 

85 
180 
168 
0 

118 

0 
83 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

44 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

118 
0 

324 
263 
290 
378 
468 

0 
50 
138 

0 
57 

761 
493 
499 
842 
959 

365 
380 
35? 
280 
67 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

21 
319 
233 
211 
298 
279 

97 
38 
71 
117 
66 
---

128 
17 
0 
0 
0 
0 

21 
101 
63 
0 
---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

266 
601 
766 
498 

390 
316 
351 
148 
219 
---

103 
43 
0 
0 
97 
0 

464 
212 
388 
263 
198 
439 

283 
211 
177 
117 
236 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

6586 
212 
440 
21 

13060 

5526 
184 
505 

0 
10960 

1417 
45.7 
177 

0 
2810 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

552.2 
19.0 
101 
0 

1100 

117 
3.77 
117 
0 

232 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2249 
72.5 
766 
0 

4460 

12107 
403 
964 
148 

24010 

4550 
146 
416 
0 

9020 

9991 
322 
1630 

0 
19820 

11193 
373 
828 
67 

22200 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

29538.40 
54288.20 

MEAN 80.9 
MEAN 148 

MAX 
MAX 

508 
1630 

PAIN 0 
MIN 0 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

58590 
107700 



194 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290710 Black Creek Canal at S-21, near Goulds, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.98 
1.87 
2.04 
2.01 
1.89 

2.03 
1.88 
2.13 
1.98 
1.91 

2.17 
2.05 
2.13 
2.16 
2.14 

2.27 
2.27 
2.25 
2.24 
2.24 

1.99 
1.91 
1.85 
1.81 
2.03 

2.01 
2.12 
2.18 
2.21 
2.26 

1.65 
1.62 
1.58 
1.56 
1.54 

1.31 
1.47 
1.75 
1.87 
1.91 

1.91 
1.90 
1.94 
1.89 
2.00 

1.96 
1.95 
1.90 
2.16 
2.27 

2.30 
2.06 
1.96 
1.89 
1.88 

1.95 
2.06 
1.97 
1.88 
1.91 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

1.91 
1.95 
1.98 
1.98 
2.02 

1.97 
1.99 
1.97 
2.01 
2.07 

1.99 
2.12 
2.08 
1.99 
2.05 

2.24 
2.24 
2.22 
2.20 
2.18 

2.08 
2.13 
2.14 
2.13 
2.11 

2.26 
2.24 
2.24 
2.25 
2.25 

1.59 
1.75 
1.79 
1.81 
1.79 

1.86 
1.83 
1.77 
1.75 
1.71 

2.06 
2.00 
1.97 
2.04 
1.92 

2.16 
2.00 
2.03 
2.05 
1.87 

1.88 
1.93 
1.98 
2.01 
1.99 

1.87 
1.88 
2.02 
1.93 
1.93 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.07 
2.07 
2.02 
2.06 
1.98 

1.95 
2.01 
2.02 
2.02 
1.99 

1.97 
2.20 
1.93 
2.16 
2.07 

2.17 
2.17 
2.15 
2.11 
2.12 

2.11 
2.09 
2.06 
2.04 
2.02 

2.27 
2.25 
2.22 
2.19 
2.16 

1.75 
1.72 
1.68 
1.63 
1.66 

1.75 
1.81 
1.80 
1.77 
1.77 

1.91 
1.61 
1.90 
1.88 
2.01 

1.88 
1.93 
1.98 
2.07 
2.22 

1.96 
1.95 
1.95 
1.96 
1.99 

1.65 
1.97 
2.02 
1.81 
1.90 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.94 
2.02 
2.04 
2.00 
2.22 

2.07 
2.09 
2.08 
2.05 
2.02 

2.17 
2.20 
2.00 
2.15 
2.23 

2.15 
2.15 
2.14 
2.10 
2.10 

2.00 
1.96 
1.94 
1.94 
1.94 

2.15 
2.11 
2.11 
2.08 
2.06 

1.65 
1.63 
1.59 
1.56 
1.54 

1.99 
2.04 
2.06 
2.11 
2.13 

1.96 
1.95 
1.92 
1.95 
1.97 

2.13 
1.99 
2.10 
2.20 
2.04 

2.02 
2.11 
2.15 
1.91 
1.85 

1.99 
1.74 
1.82 
1.99 
1.91 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.97 
2.07 
2.05 
2.06 
?.07 

2.04 
2.06 
2.03 
2.10 
2.16 

2.27 
1.96 
2.17 
2.23 
2.26 

2.11 
2.12 
2.12 
2.09 
2.08 

1.93 
1.92 
1.91 
1.90 
2.13 

2.02 
1.97 
1.94 
1.90 
1.86 

1.49 
1.47 
1.44 
1.39 
1.37 

2.17 
2.24 
2.30 
2.11 
2.23 

1.92 
1.97 
2.00 
1.93 
1.81 

2.30 
2.11 
2.03 
2.26 
2.05 

1.77 
1.66 
1.81 
1.9? 
1.90 

1.88 
1.94 
1.91 
1.95 
1.92 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.09 
2.04 
2.02 
2.02 
2.01 
2.02 

2.03 
2.02 
2.14 
1.95 
2.11 
---

2.23 
2.07 
2.22 
2.23 
2.25 
2.26 

2.05 
2.05 
2.04 
2.04 
2.04 
2.02 

2.07 
2.03 
2.16 
2.16 
---

1.83 
1.81 
1.77 
1.75 
1.70 
1.65 

1.35 
1.35 
1.36 
1.35 
1.30 
---

2.28 
2.27 
2.15 
1.80 
1.85 
1.96 

1.87 
1.91 
1.96 
1.99 
1.94 
---

2.21 
2.00 
2.26 
2.30 
2.15 
2.18 

1.92 
1.97 
1.99 
2.01 
2.07 
1.99 

1.99 
1.93 
1.90 
2.10 
2.09 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.02 
2.22 
1.87 

2.03 
2.16 
1.88 

2.13 
2.27 
1.93 

2.14 
2.27 
2402 

2.02 
2.16 
1.81 

2.06 
2.27 
1.65 

1.57 
1.81 
1.30 

1.93 
2.30 
1.31 

1.93 
2.06 
1.61 

2.09 
2.30 
1.87 

1.96 
2.30 
1.66 

1.93 
2.10 
1.65 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 1.82 MAX 2.37 MIN .28 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.98 MAX 2.30 MIN 1.30 



SOUTH FLORIDA 195 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290725 Mowry Canal near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°28'13", long 80°20'47", in E 1/4 sec.17, T.57 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in control 
house of salinity-control structure S20F, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth, and 8 mi (13 km) east of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1954 to March 1970 (gage heights only). April 1970 to current year. Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder and gate opening recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to 
June 23, 1966, at site 160 ft (48 m) upstream and at datum 0.15 ft (0.046 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--6 years (1971-76), 172 cfs (4.87 cu m/s), 124,500 acre-ft/yr (154 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,720 cfs (48.7 cu m/s) June 11; maximum gage height, 3.21 ft (0,978 m) Aug. 19; no 
flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.66 ft (0.201 m) Apr. 6. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,720 cfs (48.7 cu m/s) June 11, 1976; maximum gage height, 9.25 ft (2.819 m) Sept. 
8, 1965; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, -1.03 ft (-0.314 m) May 10, 12, June 26, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow is affected by tide and is occasionally reversed. Flow is regulated by operation of salinity-control 
structure S2OF and by some upstream pumpage for irrigation. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PEP SECOND* WATER YEAR OCTORFR 1975 TO sEPTEN,RFR 1976 
M,'AN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SF2 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

284 
180 
275 
252 
215 

161 
196 
415 
430 
441 

277 
159 
0 
0 
0 

186 
250 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

979 
967 
1010 
1060 
859 

416 
458 
290 
327 
286 

326 
606 
523 
556 
578 

483 
532 
698 
551 
477 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

249 
261 
308 
285 
240 

364 
356 
367 
294 
431 

0 
0 

?87 
309 
304 

0 
0 
n 
0 
0 

0 
59 
n 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

881 
928 
934 
846 
870 

453 
474 
443 
551 
546 

619 
486 
553 
415 
485 

606 
523 
491 
467 
432 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

147 
148 
180 
114 
35 

240 
290 
209 
275 
245 

322 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 1720 
0 n 0 1520 
n o 0 1370 
0 0 0 1090 

000619 

536 
685 
504 
424 
334 

418 
303 
400 
366 
433 

711 
591 
430 
767 
1110 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

56 
167 
545 
433 
505 

192 
142 
175 
210 
142 

o 
0 

120 
152 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

657 
826 
747 
621 
426 

312 
154 
210 
219 
81 

273 
424 
705 
1380 
882 

903 
720 
642 
934 
511 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

433 
394 
336 
299 
506 

243 
259 
279 
258 
223 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

231 

n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

590 
457 
612 
591 
771 

169 
170 
178 
220 

0.8 

868 
621 
755 
689 
187 

qQ6 

554 
4.9 
455 
489 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

347 
241 
262 
245 
777 
599 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

369 
250 

0 
0 

---

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

300 
632 
908 
973 

589 
610 
593 
504 
496 
•... 

0 
0 
0 
0 

117 
154 

0 
574 
564 
73? 
568 
512 

421 
451 
40? 
504 
541 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

9318 
300 
777 
35 

18480 

6837 
227 
441 

0 
13560 

1930 
62.2 
322 

0 
3830 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1286 
44.3 
369 

0 
2550 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

59 
1.96 
59 
0 

117 

2813 
90.7 
973 

0 
5580 

24743 
824 
1720 
426 

49080 

8809 
284 
685 

0 
17470 

16806 
542 
1380 

0 
33330 

17453 
581 
1110 
40? 

34620 

CAL YP 1975 
WTR YP 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

64531.50 
90054.00 

MEAN 176 
MEAN 246 

MAX 
MAX 

1240 
1720 

MIN 0 
MIN 0 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

128000 
178600 



  

 

 

 

196 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290725 Mowry Canal near Homestead, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATPR YPAR OCTOMFR 1975 TO PEPTEMEER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APR MAY JUN JIlL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.13 
2.13 
2.12 
2.12 
2.13 

2.24 
2.01 
2.00 
1.74 
1.65 

1.77 
1.69 
1.88 
1.90 
1.90 

1.67 
1.63 
1.60 
1.59 
1.56 

1.37 
1.51 
1.69 
1.66 
1.64 

1.72 
1.69 
1.65 
1.63 
1.59 

din 
.75 
.72 
.70 
.66 

.95 
1.16 
1.50 
1.63 
1.55 

2.01 
2.05 
2.03 
2.03 
2.03 

P.05 
2.05 
2.07 
2.03 
7.n6 

2.01 
2.04 
2.06 
2.10 
2.11 

2.09 
2.08 
2.02 
2.04 
2.0g 

6 
7 
A 
9 
10 

2.14 
2.13 
2.14 
2.17 
2.15 

1.60 
1.60 
1.54 
1.56 
1.50 

1.91 
1.93 
1.77 
1.67 
1.70 

1.55 
1.54 
1.52 
1.48 
1.42 

1.61 
1.61 
1.59 
1.55 
1.47 

1.58 
1.58 
1.58 
1.56 
1.53 

.98 
1.53 
1.52 
1.47 
1.39 

1.45 
1.39 
1.37 
1.35 
1.25 

2.02 
2.01 
2.02 
2.05 
2.07 

2.05 
2.04 
2.06 
2.07 
2.08 

2.12 
2.12 
2.11 
2.08 
2.1? 

2.16 
2.12 
2.18 
2.16 
2.06 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.16 
2.17 
2.17 
2.17 
2.19 

1.46 
1.41 
1.38 
1.44 
1.39 

1.59 
1.57 
1.68 
1.70 
1.71 

1.42 
1.41 
1.38 
1.39 
1.51 

1.44 
1.42 
1.39 
1.36 
1.33 

1.46 
1.43 
1.41 
1.37 
1.33 

1.34 
1.26 
1.21 
1.36 
1.40 

1.18 
1.17 
1.17 
1.14 
1.14 

2.04 
2.03 
2.03 
2.06 
2.01 

2.09 
2.09 
2.06 
2.10 
2.10 

2.07 
2.07 
2.06 
2.10 
2.10 

2.07 
2.15 
2.12 
2.08 
2.06 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.19 
2.02 
1.46 
1.62 
1.53 

1.37 
1.53 
1.72 
1.57 
1.54 

1.74 
1.75 
1.62 
1.55 
1.65 

1.66 
1.57 
1.50 
1.43 
1.40 

1.29 
1.29 
1.27 
1.24 
1.21 

1.29 
1.27 
1.26 
1.21 
1.16 

1.33 
1.23 
1.14 
1.1? 
1.07 

1.68 
1.75 
1.73 
1.69 
1.65 

2.03 
1.99 
1.95 
1.95 
1.94 

2.11 
2.12 
2.12 
2.11 
2.12 

2.09 
2.06 
2.05 
2.15 
2.07 

2.07 
2.07 
2.11 
2.10 
2.09 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.57 
1.61 
1.65 
1.63 
1.54 

1.56 
1.52 
1.50 
1.52 
1.60 

1.70 
1.70 
1.70 
1.70 
1.70 

1.40 
1.39 
1.35 
1.32 
1.28 

1.17 
1.16 
1.20 
1.20 
1.69 

1.12 
1.09 
1.08 
1.08 
1.04 

.99 

.95 

.90 

.84 

.80 

1.64 
1.86 
1.97 
1.92 
1.87 

1.95 
1.98 
1.98 
1.97 
1.98 

2.08 
2.12 
2.10 
2.11 
2.11 

2.06 
2.08 
2.12 
2.18 
2.32 

2.10 
2,06 
2.10 
2.07 
2.17 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.54 
1.56 
1.76 
1.66 
1.76 
2.16 

1.83 
1.86 
1.91 
1.92 
1.93 
---

1.70 
1.70 
1.69 
1.68 
1.67 
1.67 

1.27 
1.26 
1.32 
1.31 
1.25 
1.23 

1.65 
1.66 
1.75 
1.76 
---

.99 

.97 

.95 

.90 

.87 

.83 

.78 

.82 

.79 

.75 

.71 
---

1.84 
1.84 
1.88 
2.02 
2.04 
2.03 

1.97 
1.98 
1.99 
2.03 
2.06 
---

2.12 
7.12 
2.12 
7.11 
2.08 
2.06 

2.57 
2.36 
2.27 
2.17 
2.13 
2.11 

2.14 
2.12 
2.07 
2.07 
2.12 
---

MEAN 
MAX 

MIN 

1.92 
2.19 
1.46 

1.65 
2.24 
1.37 

1.72 
1.93 
1.55 

1.44 
1.67 
1.23 

1.45 
1.76 
1.16 

1.30 
1.72 
.83 

1.04 
1.53 
.56 

1.57 
2.04 
.95 

2.01 
2.08 
1.94 

2.09 
2.12 
2.03 

2.13 
2.57 
2.01 

2.10 
2.18 
2.02 

CAL Y9 1975 MEAN 1.51 MAX 2.24 MIN-.36 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.70 MAX 2.57 MIN .66 



SOUTH FLORIDA 197 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290732 Biscayne Bay near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°27'45", long 80°20'16", in NE 1/4 sec.21, T.57 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on south bank 
of North Canal, 800 ft (244 n) upstream from mouth, 3,500 ft (1,067 m) downstream from salinity control structure, and 9 mi (14 km) 
east of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1946 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Feb. 24, 1950, at datum 0.66 ft 
(0.201 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.90 ft (0.884 m) Nov. 2; minimum, -1.10 ft (-0.335 m) Feb. 23. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 9.82 ft (2.993 m) Sept. 8, 1965, from hurricane tide floodmark; minimum, -1.56 ft 

(-0.475 m) Apr. 11, 1956. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in lower Biscayne Bay. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.77 
2.01 
2.14 
2.14 
2.18 

2.89 
2.90 
2.86 
2.65 
2.29 

1.55 
1.81 
1.84 
2.06 
1.98 

1.22 
1.24 
1.42 
1.30 
1.26 

1.23 
.99 
.97 
.84 
.55 

1.14 
1.03 
1.18 
1.19 
1.06 

1.05 
1.08 
1.01 
1.11 
1.24 

1.33 
1.23 
1.18 
1.25 
1.48 

1.62 
1.48 
1.48 
1.42 
1.66 

1.24 
1.32 
1.32 
1.20 
1.15 

1.13 
1.14 
1.07 
.98 
1.16 

1.88 
1.48 
1.26 
1.44 
1.63 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.26 
2.20 
2.13 
1.73 
1.63 

2.26 
2.16 
1.80 
1.85 
1.63 

1.96 
1.49 
1.62 
1.75 
1.53 

1.15 
.96 
.78 
.64 
.80 

.41 

.42 

.73 

.97 

.67 

.73 

.69 

.74 

.89 

.68 

1.50 
1.23 
1.42 
1.93 
1.66 

1.48 
1.13 
1.23 
1.12 
1.42 

1.65 
1.65 
1.82 
2.09 
2.37 

1.13 
1.30 
1.47 
1.39 
1.59 

1.32 
1.32 
1.43 
1.66 
1.62 

1.67 
1.74 
1.71 
1.79 
1.86 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.54 
1.82 
1.82 
2.00 
1.95 

1.50 
1.41 
1.42 
1.40 
1.40 

1.72 
1.90 
2.16 
2.17 
1.96 

.69 

.75 

.89 

.80 
1.00 

.78 

.85 

.95 
1.02 
1.07 

1.03 
1.16 
1.16 
1.20 
1.50 

1.73 
1.80 
1.96 
2.36 
1.94 

1.47 
1.71 
1.86 
1.87 
1.72 

1.95 
1.85 
1.88 
1.98 
2.07 

1.42 
1.40 
1.27 
1.24 
1.12 

1.43 
1.54 
1.26 
1.41 
1.28 

1.71 
2.04 
1.93 
1.42 
1.37 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.85 
1.76 
1.71 
1.72 
1.67 

1.48 
1.70 
1.77 
1.86 
1.76 

1.82 
1.73 
1.59 
1.75 
2.07 

1.14 
.92 
1.07 
1.62 
1.66 

1.19 
1.19 
1.23 
.93 
1.01 

1.24 
1.40 
1.55 
1.44 
1.28 

1.87 
1.79 
1.51 
1.37 
1.39 

1.32 
1.22 
1.29 
1.33 
1.50 

1.90 
1.70 
1.34 
1.26 
1.17 

1.06 
1.02 
.97 
1.03 
1.01 

1.04 
1.03 
1.32 
1.57 
1.07 

1.28 
1.37 
1.34 
1.43 
1.49 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.80 
1.93 
2.01 
1.96 
1.84 

1.78 
1.51 
1.32 
1.41 
1.49 

2.13 
2.08 
2.12 
2.15 
2.22 

1.59 
1.40 
1.39 
1.26 
1.18 

1.17 
.61 
1.02 
1.50 
1.93 

1.11 
.83 
1.16 
1.64 
1.18 

1.08 
.93 
.89 
.89 
.99 

1.48 
1.21 
.86 
.82 
.97 

1.17 
1.14 
1.07 
1.49 
1.29 

.98 

.98 
1.10 
1.21 
1.16 

1.13 
1.45 
1.73 
1.84 
1.82 

1.55, 
1.74 
1.69 
1.78 
1.97 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.72 
1.89 
2.05 
2.07 
2.44 
2.76 

1.65 
1.63 
1.71 
1.83 
1.84 
---

1.77 
1.35 
1.51 
1.55 
1.53 
1.23 

1.17 
1.12 
1.13 
1.00 
1.02 
1.08 

1.56 
1.46 
1.45 
1.43 
---

1.38 
1.32 
1.08 
1.19 
1.08 
.99 

.92 
1.00 
1.20 
1.23 
1.25 
---

1.12 
1.37 
1.62 
1.47 
1.72 
1.51 

1.24 
1.22 
1.38 
1.44 
1.47 
---

1.09 
1.11 
1.17 
1.21 
1.30 
1.27 

1.83 
2.20 
2.10 
2.06 
1.97 
1.60 

1.96 
1.83 
1.55 
1.53 
1.48 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.95 
2.76 
1.54 

1.84 
2.90 
1.32 

1.81 
2.22 
1.23 

1.12 
1.66 
.64 

1.04 
1.93 
.41 

1.14 
1.64 
.68 

1.38 
2.36 
.89 

1.36 
1.87 
.82 

1.58 
2.37 
1.07 

1.20 
1.59 
.97 

1.47 
2.20 
.98 

1.63 
2.04 
1.26 

CAL YR 1975 
MIR YR 1976 

MEAN 1.60 
MEAN 1.46 

MAX 2.90 
MAX 2.90 

MIN .72 
MIN .41 



 

198 SOLTIII FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290732 Biscayne Bay near Homestead, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1 -.02 1.20 -.37 -.77 -1.04 -.59 -.70 -.66 -.25 -.41 -.51 -.072 .12 .84 -.40 -.59 -.84 -.66 -.46 -.55 -.31 -.38 -.55 -.243 .12 .65 -.33 -.50 -.68 -.52 -.48 -.49 -.26 -.33 -.52 -.374 .18 .41 -.01 -.51 -.65 -.36 -.41 -.25 -.19 -.44 +.58 +.425 .06 .23 .05 -.42 -.80 -.52 -.24 .00 .03 -.43 -.51 -.19 
6 .07 .18 .04 -.44 -.98 -.79 -.16 -.19 -.10 -.51 -.48 -.077 .05 .19 -.28 -.50 -.87 -.66 -.21 -.27 -.19 -.43 -.36 -.088 .10 .11 -.13 -.89 -.63 -.43 -.14 -.33 -.16
9 -.09 .32 .02 -.58 -.45 -.63 -.09 -.54 -.07 -.51 -.09 .0810 -.10 .18 .12 -.54 -.47 -.72 .04 -.39 -.02 -.50 -.18 -.04 

11 .06 .24 .23 -.63 -.73 -.73 -.03 -.46 -.29 -.54 -.16 -.1612 .52 .07 .42 -.73 -.77 -.29 -.25 -.44 -.22 -.49 -.06 .1913 .41 .04 .64 -.52 -.74. -.45 -.24 -.27 -.07 -.58 -.21 .1214 .52 .01 .67 -.65 -.89 -.60 -.05 -.25 .03 -.51 -.37 -.1715 .51 -.15 .32 -.86 -.66 -.59 -.04 -.67 .09 -.55 -.52 -.09 
16 .34 -.18 -.04 -.74 -.65 -.86 -.05 -.61 .11 -.48 -.62 -.1017 .17 -.11 -.06 -.88 -.74 -.77 -.16 -.56 -.16 -.41 -.60 -.0418 .03 .11 -.46 -.70 -.83 -.50 -.49 -.50 -.16 -.35 -.27 -.1119 -.07 .14 -.18 -.59 -.95 -.56 -.30 -.23 -.21 -.29 -.23 -.1220 -.21 -.15 -.08 -.31 -.70 -.69 -.42 .00 -.15 -.30 -.48 -.26 
21 -.06 -.17 .09 -.42 -.73 -.82 -.44 .03 -.15 -.45 -.73 -.2522 .12 -.19 .23 -.37 -.95 -.75 -.49 -.27 -.18 -.45 -.75 -.2323 .13 -.39 .14 -.43 -1.10 -.73 -.49 -.98 -.38 -.32 -.60 -.2724 .16 -.30 .23 -.48 -.19 -.12 -.47 -.96 -.39 -.42 -.45 -.3625 .07 -.24 .17 -.50 .18 -.24 -.45 -.53 -.39 -.47 -.50 -.15 
26 .07 -.07 -.32 -.45 -.20 -.37 -.58 -.42 -.47 -.53 .01 -.0927 .22 +.02 -.39 -.45 -.37 -.36 -.55 -.35 -.40 -.52 .00 -.1828 .46 -.14 -.40 -.76 -.41 -.58 -.39 -.26 -.40 -.61 .17 -.3029 .35 -.07 -.28 -.59 -.34 -.43 -.45 -.29 -.28 -.51 -.06 -.3030 .34 -.01 -.30 -.71 --- -.60 -.38 -.35 -.42 -.45 .00 +.25'31 .54 ..,...., -.53 -.69 m.... -.67 ”. -.27 ..... -.44 -.25 ---
MEAN .17 .09 -.04 -.59 .66 -.57 -.32 -.40 -.20 -.46 +.35' -.15MAX .54 1.20 .67 -.31 .18 -.12 .04 .03 ell -.29 .17 .19MIN -.21 -.39 -.53 -.89 -1.10 -.86 -.70 -.98 -.47 -.61 -.75 -.42 
CAL YR 1975 MEAN -.15 MAX 1.20 MIN -.84
WTR YR 1976 MEAN -.29 MAX 1.20 MIN -1.10 



 

SOUTH FLORIDA 199 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290750 Card Sound at Nodel Land Canal, near Florida City, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°20'42", long 80°20'00", on line between secs.28 and 33, T.58 S., R.40 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
left bank 200 ft (61 m) upstream from mouth of Model Land Canal, 11.8 mi (19.0 km) southeast of Florida City. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1967 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.80 ft (0.853 m) Nov. 1; minimum, -0.19 ft (-0.058 m) Jan. 15. 
Period or record: Maximum gage height, 3.49 ft (1.064 m) Dec. 21, 1969; minimum, -0.55 ft (-0.168 m) Apr. 6, 1968. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in Biscayne Bay. The stage record published is the maximum and minimum
tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG .F"P 

1 1.60 2.80 1.25 .99 .87 .86 .82 .98 1.21 1.01 1.00 1.46 
2 1.70 2.75 1.46 .95 .44 .66 .87 .87 1.22 1.06 1.01 1.34 
3 1.79 2.55 1.51 1.08 .40 .70 .85 .92 1.22 1.03 .95 1.17 
4 1.88 2.24 1.65 1.02 .35 .85 .92 1.00 1.21 .99 .88 1.?4 
5 1.97 1.93 1.61 1.06 .25 .76 1.06 1.22 1.35 .97 1.05 1.43 

6 2.05 1.98 1.58 .95 .05 .53 1.27 1.21 1.47 .92 1.17 1.47 
7 2.00 1.82 1.28 .76 .25 .58 1.16 .91 1.46 1.04 1.40 1.44 
8 1.85 1.49 1.40 .64 .35 .64 1.28 .96 1.50 1.11 1.40 1.50 
9 1.70 1.58 1.52 .62 .25 .70 1.64 .81 1.77 1.13 1.37 1.5? 
10 1.50 1.46 1.38 .58 .30 .56 1.44 1.10 1.93 1.?3 1.12 1.s6 

11 1.40 1.37 1.46 .50 .40 .85 1.46 1.16 1.51 1.11 1.16 1.47 
12 1.60 1.32 1.69 .59 .50 .93 1.41 1.32 1.59 1.15 1.26 1.77 
13 1.75 1.36 1.92 .66 .65 .93 1.51 1.41 1.57 1.02 1.11 1.78 
14 1.82 1.40 1.93 .53 .75 .91 1.73 1.38 1.67 .99 1.21 1.3R 
15 1.75 1.31 1.72 .76 .73 1.12 1.57 1.20 1.73 .90 1.11 1.3? 

16 1.71 1.32 1.57 .87 .80 .96 1.47 1.00 1.58 .86 .92 1.29 
17 1.65 1.38 1.48 .69 1.05 1.09 1.37 .86 1.43 .84 .98 1.?c 
18 1.60 1.52 1.38 .81 .75 1.31 1.19 .94 1.20 .82 1.25 1.30 
19 1.50 1.60 1.50 1.10 .80 1.15 1.06 1.09 1.08 .P5 1.58 1.26 
20 1.55 1.54 1.78 1.27 .40 1.01 1.09 1.20 .99 .91 1.01 1.3? 

21 1.65 1.57 1.80 1.24 .20 .81 .86 1.25 1.03 .78 .94 1.4? 
22 1.80 1.39 1.88 1.22 .50 .77 .72 1.05 1.06 .96 1.16 1.43 
23 1.75 1.27 1.86 1.15 .60 .80 .72 .71 1.01 1.01 1.44 1.41 
24 1.72 1.25 1.86 1.07 .80 1.43 .69 .59 .91 1.04 1.56 1.40 
25 1.69 1.23 1.90 1.02 .85 1.03 .74 .80 1.02 1.02 1.54 1.69 

26 1.65 1.46 1.49 .94 .90 1.12 .71 .84 1.18 .95 1.63 1.65 
27 1.85 1.47 1.18 .81 .95 1.15 .75 1.05 1.22 .96 1.74 1.55 
28 2.05 1.51 1.31 .89 1.00 .91 .86 1.09 1.31 1.02 1.87 1.38 
29 2.30 1.56 1.31 .87 .95 1.00 .89 1.29 1.40 1.05 1.77 1.29 
30 2.45 1.59 1.20 .78 --- .93 .94 1.22 1.51 1.06 1.73 1.30 
31 2.65 --- .90 .81 .82 --- 1.24 --- 1.06 1.52 ---

MEAN 1.80 1.63 1.54 .88 .59 .90 1.10 1.05 1.34 1.00 1.29 1.43 
MAX 2.65 2.80 1.93 1.27 1.05 1.43 1.73 1.41 1.93 1.23 1.87 1.78 
MIN 1.40 1.23 .90 .50 .05 .53 .69 .59 .91 .78 .88 1.17 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .70 MAX 2.80 MIN -.17 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.21 MAX 2.80 MIN .05 



200 som FLORIDA 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290750 Card Sound at Model Land Canal, near Florida City. Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

.65 

.75 

.80 

.76 

.74 

1.70 
1.60 
1.49 
1.17 
.98 

.45 

.36 

.51 

.61 

.70 

.03 

.17 

.18 

.21 

.30 

-.16 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.05 

.08 
-.05 
.02 
.11 
-.03 

.01 

.15 

.09 

.14 

.24 

-.06 
.05 
.13 
.27 
.48 

.37 

.34 

.39 

.39 

.57 

.27 

.25 

.25 

.23 

.22 

.22 

.20 

.21 

.16 

.28 

.61 

.50 

.39 

.45 

.55 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

.75 

.76 

.72 

.65 

.60 

.93 

.78 

.66 

.79 

.69 

.70 

.44 

.47 

.58 

.71 

.18 

.08 
-.17 
.17 
.01 

.20 

.25 

.15 

.07 

.00 

-.18 
-.11 
.01 
-.10 
.08 

.28 

.35 

.42 

.79 

.68 

.21 

.22 

.18 

.07 

.19 

.62 

.55 

.56 

.73 

.71 

.15 

.24 

.23 

.34 

.29 

.33 

.48 

.53 

.50 

.31 

.64 

.61 

.68 

.75 

.70 

11 1.15 .72 .78 .06 .00 -.12 .53 .20 .52 .27 .38 .65 
12 1.10 .64 .96 -.19 .00 .20 .41 .32 .64 .29 .45 .86 
13 
14 
15 

1.10 
1.20 
1.05 

.64 

.76 

.59 

.98 
1.23 
.90 

-.04 
-.09 
-.19 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.12 

.07 

.09 

.45 

.60 

.59 

.36 

.29 
-.07 

.69 

.79 

.69 

.20 

.22 

.15 

.42 

.48 

.37 

.80 

.63 

.62 

16 
17 

.85 

.75 
.52 
.52 

.65 

.61 
-.06 
-.02 

.00 

.00 
-.02 
-.01 

.48 

.39 
.06 
.05 

.66 

.50 
.19 
.22 

.26 

.32 
.58 
.59 

18 
19 
20 

.65 

.55 

.60 

.70 

.72 

.61 

.35 

.62 

.56 

.06 

.21 

.35 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.34 

.20 

.00 

.21 

.30 

.14 

.15 

.36 

.44 

.43 

.33 

.34 

.21 

.24 

.25 

.50 

.65 

.28 

.58 

.56 

.52 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

.65 

.75 

.85 

.80 

.70 

.58 

.55 

.40 

.47 

.41 

.87 

.96 

.86 

.88 

.84 

.33 

.33 

.26 

.18 

.30 

.00 

.00 

.05 

.20 

.30 

-.08 
-.07 
-.05 
.84 
.33 

.04 

.10 

.04 

.04 

.06 

.46 

.25 

.02 
-.16 
.04 

.41 

.40 

.28 

.20 

.11 

.16 

.31 

.29 

.21 

.23 

.22 

.34 

.60 

.65 

.67 

.57 

.59 

.59 

.53 

.66 

26 
27 

.90 
1.05 

.57 

.63 
.65 
.39 

.17 

.11 
.40 
.35 

.24 

.30 
-.06 
.04 

.11 

.22 
.24 
.40 

.17 

.20 
.74 
.78 

.69 

.63 
28 1.15 .57 .36 -.08 .25 .13 .08 .33 .55 .21 .95 .47 
29 
30 

1.05 
1.30 

.61 

.68 
.42 
.36 

.17 

.02 
.15 
---

.17 

.11 
.09 
.11 

.22 

.28 
.30 
.44 

.27 

.30 
.80 
.78 

.46 

.46 
31 1.80 --- .14 -.01 .03 --- .03 --- .27 .63 ---

MEAN .88 .76 .64 .10 .08 .09 .26 .18 .47 .24 .47 .60 
MAX 
MIN 

1.80 
.55 

1.70 
.40 

1.23 
.14 

.35 
-.19 

.40 
-.16 

.84 
-.18 

.79 
-.06 

.48 
-.16 

.79 

.11 
.34 
.15 

.95 

.16 
.86 
.39 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .48 MAX 1.80 MIN -.17 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN .40 MAX 1.80 MIN -.19 



 

 

 

201 SOU►H FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290769 Canal 111 above S-18-C, near Florida City, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°19'49", long 80°31'31", in NW 1/4 sec.3, T.59 S., R.38 E., Dade Coanty, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at control 
structure 18-C, 8.5 mi (13.7 km) south of Florida City. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1968 to current year. (Discontinued). 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder and gate opening indicator. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--8 years, 84.0 cfs (2.379 cu m/s), 60,810 acre-ft/yr (75.0 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,380 cfs (39.1 cu m/s) June 24; maximum gage height, 2.83 ft (0.863 n) May 30. 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.14 ft (0.043 m) Apr. 5, 6. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 1,680 cfs (47.6 cu m/s) June 21, 1969; maximum gage height, 2.84 ft (0.866 m) June 
13, 1969; no flow for many days each year; minimum gage height, -1.53 ft (-0.466 m) May 14, 1971 (estimated). 

REMARKS.--Records poor. Flow regulated by 5-18-C. Discharge computed from relation between discharge, head, and gate openings at 
S-18 C. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening recorder record and record of slot operations furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control 
- District. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC. JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL, AUG; SEP 

1 39 43 0 47 42 41 54• 
2 35 38 0 35 41 53 54. 
3 36 35' 0 31 39' 224 59 
4 39 34• 0 29 37" 540 62 
5 37 34 0 30 36 472 61 

6 35 34 0 49 33 453 228 
7 35 34 0 38 30 267 747 
8 39 31 0 34 34 28 359 
9 37 28 0 39 36 32 40 
10 36 26 o 789 43 32 42 

11 35 26 0 1060 44 32 50 
12 31 24 0 1110 40 33 57 
13 29 23 0 1320 38 32 57 
14 27 20 0 1280 35 29 249.
15 24 14 0 919 34 29 880 

16 20 16 0 1300 36 33 913. 
17 17 14 0 0 40 39 509 
18 26 13 0 0 34 46 60 
19 31 10 0 0 32 850 499 
20 31 8.1 0 0 30 1260 524. 

21 31 5.9 o 11 25 958 41622 29 5.3 .90 44. 32 526 293 
23 29 4.4 .20 50 32' 54 396 
24 28 2.6 0 1380 29 52 60 
25 25 1.6 0 1020 25 52 59. 

26 22 1.3 0 1370 22 57 59
27 17 0 0 780 15 68 59
28 16 0 7.5 25 11 483. 59 
29 20 0 30 44 12 55 57
30 33 0 440 44 20 57 56 
31 38 ---• --- 47 . OP .10 a• • -.33 56 

TOTAL 927 526.2 0 0 0 0 o 525.60 12878 990 6943 7078
MEAN 29.9 17.5 0 0 0 0 o 17.0 429 31.9 224 236 
MAX 39 43 0 0 0 0 0 440 1380 44 1260 913
MIN 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '"0 11 28 40 
AC-FT 1840 1040 0 0 0 0 0 1040 25540 1960 13770 14040 

CAL' YR 1975 TOTAL. 16171.20 MEAN 44.3 MAX 1320 MIN 0 AC-FT 32080 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 29867.80 MEAN 81.6 MAX 1380 MIN 0 AC-FT 59240 

https://29867.80
https://16171.20


201 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290769 Canal 111 above S-18-C, near Florida City, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR NAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.45 
2.42 
2.43 
2.45 
2.44 

2.48 
2.45 
2.42 
2.42 
2.42 

1.92 
1.89 
1.87 
1.82 
1.82 

1.36 
1.33 
1.31 
1.30 
1.29 

1.38 
1.75 
1.66 
1.56 
1.51 

1.43 
1.40 
1.37 
1.34 
1.30 

.33 

.30 

.27 

.21 

.16 

.44 

.93 
1.23 
1.29 
1.21 

2.51 
2.42 
2.39 
2.37 
2.38 

2.48 
2.47 
2.45 
2.43 
2.43 

2.47 
2.56 
2.46 
2.08 
2.06 

2.56 
2.56 
2.60 
2.62 
2.61 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.43 
2.42 
2.45 
2.44 
2.43 

2.42 
2.41 
2.39 
2.37 
2.34 

1.79 
1.76 
1.72 
1.72 
1.74 

1.28 
1.25 
1.23 
1.22 
1.20 

1.45 
1.42 
1.35 
1.29 
1.22 

1.26 
1.25 
1.27 
1.21 
1.19 

.38 
1.02 
1.04 
1.05 
.96 

1.14 
1.12 
1.07 
1.04 
.99 

2.53 
2.45 
2.41 
2.45 
2.29 

2.40 
2.38 
2.41 
2.43 
2.48 

2.04 
2.12 
2.37 
2.40 
2.40 

2.53 
2.10 
2.29 
2.46 
2.47 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.42 
2.39 
2.37 
2.35 
2.33 

2.34 
2.32 
2.32 
2.28 
2.23 

1.70 
1.68 
1.63 
1.63 
1.63 

1.16 
1.14 
1.14 
1.13 
1.15 

1.17 
1.11 
1.09 
1.07 
1.01 

1.14 
1.09 
1.06 
1.02 
.97 

.88 

.84 

.79 

.79 

.83 

.98 
1.00 
1.05 
1.03 
1.05 

2.46 
2.49 
2.46 
2.33 
2.37 

2.49 
2.46 
2.45 
2.42 
2.42 

2.40 
2.41 
2.40 
2.37 
2.37 

2.54 
2.59 
2.59 
2.52 
2.26 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.28 
2.25 
2.34 
2.39 
2.39 

2.24 
2.23 
2.21 
2.18 
2.15 

1.61 
1.58 
1.56 
1.55 
1.53 

1.27 
1.26 
1.21 
1.17 
1.13 

.96 

.92 

.90 

.85 

.82 

.92 

.94 

.89 

.84 

.79 

.80 

.75 

.70 

.66 

.60 

1.89 
1.87 
1.81 
1.76 
1.70 

2.25 
2.53 
2.56 
2.55 
2.53 

2.43 
2.46 
2.42 
2.40 
2.38 

2.41 
2.45 
2.51 
2.51 
2.44 

2.27 
2.31 
2.60 
2.47 
2.40 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.39 
2.37 
2.37 
2.36 
2.33 

2.13 
2.12 
2.10 
2.06 
2.04 

1.51 
1.49 
1.45 
1.44 
1.41 

1.09 
1.11 
1.09 
1.07 
1.05 

.79 

.76 

.77 

.78 
1.28 

.74 

.70 

.67 

.66 

.61 

.58 

.61 

.58 

.53 

.46 

1.72 
1.98 
1.99 
1.98 
1.94 

2.50 
2.49 
2.54 
2.39 
2.20 

2.34 
2.39 
2.40 
2.37 
2.34 

2.29 
2.37 
2.57 
2.55 
2.55 

2.31 
2.46 
2.29 
2.61 
2.60 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.31 
2.26 
2.25 
2.28 
2.41 
2.45 

2.03 
1.99 
1.98 
1.98 
1.95 
---

1.49 
1.48 
1.46 
1.42 
1.38 
1.37 

1.02 
.99 
1.01 
.99 
.94 
.91 

1.52 
1.53 
1.51 
1.48 
...... 
-..... 

.60 

.54 

.51 

.45 

.41 

.37 

.43 

.48 

.64 

.53 

.43 
-..... 

1.88 
1.85 
1.97 
2.38 
2.38 
2.51 

2.26 
2.23 
2.46 
2.49' 
2.49 
----

2.30 
2.24 
2.20 
2.20 
2.28 
2.40 

2.58 
2.63 
2.32 
2.57 
2.59 
2.58 

2.60 
2.60 
2.60 
2.58 
2.58 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.38 
2.45 
2.25 

2.23 
2.48 
1.95 

1.61 
1.92 
1.37 

1.15 
1.36 
.91 

1.20 
1.75 
.76 

.93 
1.43 
.37 

.62 
1.05 
.16 

1.52 
2.51 
.44 

2.43 
2.56 
2.20 

2.39 
2.49 
2.20 

2.41 
2.63 
2.04 

2.49 
2.62 
2.10 

CAL YR 1975 
VTR YR 1976 

MEAN 1.44 
MEAN 1.78 

MAX 2.61 
MAX 2.63 

MIN -1.21 
MIN .16 



SOUTH FLORIDA 203 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290800 Taylor Slough near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°24'05", long 80°36'25", in NE 1/4 sec.10, T.58 S., R.37 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at upstream 
(north) side of bridge on State Highway 27, in Everglades National Park, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) north of Royal Palm Ranger Station, 9 mi 
(14 km) southwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1960 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1965, at datum 1.19 ft 
(0.363 m) lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--16 years, 37.4 cfs (1.059 cu m/s), 27,080 acre-ft/yr (33.4 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 281 cfs (7.96 cu m/s) Sept. 16, 17, gage height, 4.52 ft (1.378 m) no flow for many days; 
minimum gage height, 0.05 ft (0.015 m) Apr. 6. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 808 cfs (22.9 cu m/s) Sept. 23-25, 1960, gage height, 5.28 ft (1.609 m) present datum; no 
flow for many days in most years; minimum gage height, -1.67 ft (-0.509 m) estimated, present datum May 14, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Figures of daily discharge consist of runoff from Taylor Slough, as represented by the flow through all the 
outlets for a distance of some 3 mi (5 km) along State Highway 27 in the Everglades National Park. During periods of extreme high 
water possibly some flow is diverted from Shark River Slough. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 37 19 0 56 198 21 74 
2 36 17 0 58 182 24 PO 
3 35 14 0 57 157 24 121 
4 34 12 0 56 128 30 148 
5 34 11 0 53 106 50 157 

6 33 8.8 0 53 87 53 196 
7 29 7.5 0 55 74 53 162 
8 28 6.1 0 64 63 53 148 
9 26 4.4 0 70 57 55 137 
10 22 3.0 0 106 55 60 119 

11 20 1.7 0 173 5.3 60 110 
12 16 .86 0 224 52 57 101 
13 13 .08 0 254 47 52 92 
14 11 0 0 271 40 47 97 
15 9.2 0 0 269 34 42 184 

16 7.7 0 0 258 28 41 267 
17 6.0 0 0 225 26 45 281 
18 7.4 0 0 242 22 48 ?69 
19 9.5 0 0 280 19 88 250 
20 9.4 0 0 280 16 154 273 

21 8.3 0 0 263 13 173 252 
22 7.5 0 .12 233 14 167 234 
23 6.3 0 .54 212 17 151 7?3 
24 4.7 0 .27 237 16 132 230 
25 2.9 0 0 267 13 121 219 

26 1.3 0 0 255 11 112 196 
27 .11 0 0 227 8.7 101 169 
28 0 0 .97 202 7.4 100 145 
29 2.4 0 9.4 187 7.7 91 126 
30 17 0 38 207 13 79 106 
31 20 --- 52 --- 17 73 ---

TOTAL 493.71 105.44 0 0 0 0 0 101.30 5394 1581.8 2357 5126 
MEAN 15.9 3.51 0 0 0 0 0 3.26 179 51.0 76.0 170 
MAX 37 19 0 0 0 0 0 52 280 198 173 781 
MIN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53 7.4 21 74 
AC-FT 979 209 0 0 0 0 0 201 10700 3140 4680 10170 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 3749.85 MEAN 10.2 MAX 83 MIN 0 AC-FT 7440 
MTR YR 1976 TOTAL 15159.25 MEAN 41.4 MAX 281 MIN 0 AC-FT 30070 



204 SOUfli FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290800 Taylor Slough near Homeatead, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.21 
3.19 
3.18 
3.17 
3.18 

3.38 
3.32 
3.25 
3.19 
3.16 

2.04 
2.01 
1.98 
1.94 
1.91 

1.30 
1.27 
1.25 
1.23 
1.20 

.85 

.92 

.98 
1.01 
1.04 

1.38 
1.37 
1.36 
1.34 
1.32 

.25 

.21 

.16 

.12 

.08 

.20 

.30 

.57 

.e5 

.98 

3.58 
3.57 
3.53 
3.50 
3.45 

4.23 
4.18 
4.11 
4.02 
3.92 

3.06 
3.12 
3.12 
3.21 
3.46 

3.81 
3.86 
4.06 
4.18 
4.21 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.16 
3.12 
3.14 
3.11 
3.08 

3.10 
3.05 
2.99 
2.93 
2.88 

1.87 
1.84 
1.82 
1.82 
1.79 

1.19 
1.17 
1.15 
1.12 
1.09 

1.05 
1.06 
1.04 
1.01 
.98 

1.29 
1.26 
1.23 
1.20 
1.17 

.09 

.30 

.45 

.55 

.61 

1.07 
1.12 
1.14 
1.14 
1.13 

3.42 
3.42 
3.47 
3.49 
3.67 

3.83 
3.75 
3.68 
3.62 
3.60 

3.49 
3.49 
3.48 
3.51 
3.55 

4.22 
4.24 
4.20 
4.16 
4.10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.04 
2.99 
2.93 
2.89 
2.85 

2.82 
2.78 
2.74 
2.68 
2.62 

1.75 
1.71 
1.68 
1.65 
1.63 

1.07 
1.05 
1.03 
1.02 
1.02 

.95 

.92 

.89 

.86 

.84 

1.12 
1.08 
1.04 
1.00 
.96 

.64 

.65 

.63 

.61 

.60 

1.15 
1.21 
1.29 
1.34 
1.39 

3.90 
4.00 
4.10 
4.17 
4.21 

3.58 
3.55 
3.49 
3.41 
3.33 

3.56 
3.54 
3.50 
3.46 
3.41 

4.06 
4.02 
3.97 
3.98 
4.30 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.81 
2.77 
2.84 
2.94 
2.96 

2.58 
2.53 
2.49 
2.45 
2.41 

1.61 
1.58 
1.55 
1.51 
1.48 

1.14 
1.15 
1.11 
1.08 
1.06 

.81 

.79 

.77 

.74 

.71 

.92 

.87 

.83 

.79 

.75 

.58 

.55 

.51 

.48 

.44 

2.08 
2.15 
2.21 
2.21 
2.26 

4.22 
4.19 
4.26 
4.34 
4.35 

3.24 
3.20 
3.14 
3.06 
2.98 

3.40 
3.46 
3.49 
3.80 
4.10 

4.49 
4.52 
4.50 
4.46 
4.50 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2;94 
2.92 
2.90 
2.86 
2.81 

2.38 
2.34 
2.30 
2.26 
2.22 

1.46 
1.43 
1.41 
1.37 
1.35 

1.04 
1.02 
1.00 
.98 
.95 

.69 

.66 

.64 

.62 

.86 

.70 

.66 

.62 

.58 

.53 

.41 

.39 

.37 

.35 

.32 

2.27 
2.56 
2.64 
2.61 
2.57 

4.32 
4.27 
4.22 
4.28 
4.34 

2.92 
2.92 
3.00 
2.97 
2.90 

4.17 
4.16 
4.12 
4.06 
4.02 

4.46 
4.42 
4.40 
4.42 
4.40 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.76 
2.72 
2.68 
2.77 
3.33 
3.39 

2.19 
2.16 
2.13 
2.10 

.2.07 
---

1.38 
1.37 
1.34 
1.33 
1.32 
1.32 

.93 

.90 

.90 

.88 

.86 

.84 

1.12 
1.31 
1.35 
1.37 
---

.49 

.45 

.41 

.37 

.33 

.29 

.29 

.26 

.27 

.27 

.23 
---

2.51 
2.47 
2.51 
2.89 
3.43 
3.56 

4.32 
4.27 
4.22 
4.19 
4.24 
---

2.83 
2.76 
2.71 
2.72 
2.88 
3.00 

3.99 
3.94 
3.95 
3.90 
3.83 
3.79 

4.35 
4.29 
4.22 
4.15 
4.07 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.99 
3.39 
2.68 

2.65 
3.38 
2.07 

1.62 
2.04 
1.32 

1.06 
1.30 
.84 

.93 
1.37 
.62 

.89 
1.38 
.29 

.39 

.65 

.08 

1.80 
3.56 
.20 

3.98 
4.35 
3.42 

3.34 
4.23 
2.71 

3.65 
4.17 
3.06 

4.73 
4.52 
3.81 

CAL VP 1975 MEAN 1.80 MAX 3.93 MIN -.59 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.30 MAX 4.52 MIN .08 



SOUTH FLORIDA 205 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290803 Taylor Slough at Royal Palm near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°24'07", long 80°40'15", in NW 1/4 sec.7, T.58 S., R.37 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at end of north 
walkway of Anhinga Trail in Everglades National Park, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) south of State Highway 27, and 9.5 mi (15.3 km) southwest of 
Homestead. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1968 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 4.22 ft (1.286 m) Sept. 18; minimum, -0.06 ft (-0.018 m) Apr. 5. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.35 ft (1.326 m) July 7, 1968; minimum, -1.50 ft (-0.457 m) May 14, 15, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the southeastern portion of the Everglades National Park. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEETt WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.92 2.96 1.93 1.19 .80 1.22 .11 .18 2.85 3.97 2.72 3.47 
2 2.90 3.00 1.91 1.17 .96 1.20 .06 .38 2.90 3.90 2.75 3.46 
3 2.89 2.97 1.87 1.17 1.02 1.18 -.01 .75 2.91 3.83 2.76 3.43 
4 2.85 2.94 1.86 1.16 1.05 1.16 -.03 .94 2.91 3.74 2.85 3.65 
5 2.79 2.86 1.82 1.14 1.07 1.14 -.06 .97 2.97 3.63 3.01 3.76 

6 2.77 2.78 1.78 1.12 1.07 1.12 .06 1.00 2.98 3.55 3.06 3.87 
7 2.75 2.73 1.77 1.10 1.07 1.09 .47 1.00 2.97 3.47 3.07 3.89 
8 2.75 2.66 1.75 1.07 1.05 1.08 .56 1.00 2.96 3.39 3.05 3.88 
9 2.73 2.61 1.74 1.04 1.01 1.03 .63 1.00 2.98 3.34 3.06 3.80 
10 2.69 2.57 1.71 1.02 .96 1.02 .61 .98 3.15 3.30 3.06 3.75 

11 2.62 2.53 1.68 1.01 .91 1.01 .61 .93 3.21 3.23 3.05 3.70 
12 2.56 2.51 1.65 1.00 .86 .96 .59 .94 3.25 3.17 3.07 3.65 
13 2.58 2.47 1.61 .99 .82 .92 .56 .92 3.30 3.08 3.06 3.60 
14 2.55 2.42 1.55 .98 .80 .89 .53 .92 3.35 2.98 3.01 3.59 
15 2.52 2.34 1.53 .96 .76 .82 .52 .96 3.38 2.88 2.96 3.80 

16 2.48 2.31 1.50 .95 .74 .79 .49 1.75 3.41 2.86 2.94 4.19 
17 2.45 2.28 1.47 .93 .69 .76 .45 1.81 3.47 2.79 3.03 4.21 
18 2.49 2.26 1.46 .91 .66 .72 .41 1.82 3.53 2.71 3.06 4.22 
19 2.55 2.22 1.42 .89 .64 .67 .37 1.84 3.59 2.63 3.29 4.15 
20 2.56 2.19 1.38 .89 .61 .64 .34 1.85 3.66 2.57 3.62 4.18 

21 2.56 2.17 1.37 .89 .60 .60 .34 1.89 3.72 2.53 3.74 4.15 
22 2.56 2.14 1.34 .89 .57 .57 .35 2.12 3.79 2.61 3.82 4.10 
23 2.56 2.10 1.31 .87 .53 .52 .35 2.27 3.84 2.61 3.84 4.08 
24 2.53 2.07 1.29 .85 .54 .46 .30 2.28 3.91 2.56 3.82 4.14 
25 2.48 2.05 1.28 .84 .91 .45 .28 2.25 3.96 2.51 3.74 4.09 

26 2.45 2.02 1.32 .83 1.10 .40 .26 2.21 4.01 2.45 3.71 4.04 
27 2.43 2.00 1.33 .82 1.15 .35 .27 2.15 4.00 2.40 3.67 3.98 
28 
29 

2.39 
2.37 

1.98 
1.97 

1.31 
1.28 

.81 

.80 
1.18 
1.21 

.30 

.25 
.38 
.34 

2.09 
2.39 

3.98 
4.02 

2.36 
2.45 

3.69 
3.66 

3.92 
3.82 

30 2.71 1.94 1.27 .75 --- .20 .23 2.62 4.01 2.56 3.58 3.76 
31 2.87 --- 1.27 .70 .15 --- 2.80 --- 2.65 3.52 ---

MEAN 2.62 2.40 1.54 .96 .87 .76 .35 1.52 3.43 2.99 3.27 3.88 
MAX 2.92 3.00 1.93 1.19 1.21 1.22 .63 2.80 4.02 3.97 3.84 4.22 
MIN 2.37 1.94 1.27 .70 .53 .15 -.06 .18 2.85 2.36 2.72 3.43 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.56 MAX 3.67 MIN -1.36 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.05 MAX 4.22 MIN -.06 



206 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290810 Everglades P-37 near Homestead, Fla. 
;LOCATION.--Lat 257'30", long 80°40'30", in sec. 36, T.59 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in the Everglades,

75 ml (12.1 km) southwest of Royal Palm Ranger Station, and 18 ml (29 km) southwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1963, at datum 0.32 ft
(0.098 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.01 ft (0.613 31) June 11; minimum,-0.41 ft (-0.125 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.05 ft (0.930 m) present datum Sept. 11, 1960; minimum, -1.97 ft (-0.600 m) May 14,

1971 (estimated). 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the southern portion of the Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is
about 0.6 ft (0.183 m). 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL •AUG SFP 

1 
2 

1.72 
1.71 

1.59 
1.56 

1.10 
1.09 

.84 

.82 
.71 
.74 

.86 

.83 
.821 
....24 

.57 

.93 
1•32 
1.27 

1,67 
1,64 

1.25 
1.29 

1.74 
1.72 

3 1.57 1.52 1.08 .81 .71 .79 •.•.29 1.02 1,24 1.60 1.32 1.69 
4 
s 

1.53 
1.51 

1.49 
1.49 

1.07 
1.05 

.80 

.78 
.69 
.67 

.75 

.72 
..,33 
..-e38 

1.06 
1.00 

1.27 
1.29 

1.57 
1.55 

1.35 
1.56 

1.68 
1.66 

6 
7 

1.49 
1.47 

1,47 
1.45 

1.07 
1.12 

4.78 
.77 

.66 

.64 
4,69 
.66 

.17 

.64 
.95 
.93 

1.29 
1.29 

1.53 
1.50 

1.37 
1.35 

1.65 
1.65 

8 
9 

1.49 
1.47 

1,43 
1.42 

1.11 
1.16 

.76 

.73 
.61 
.58 

.63 

.60 
.65 
.61 

.87 

.84 
1.33 
1.45 

1.49 
1.53 

1.35 
1.36 

1.63 
1.62 

10 1.44 1.40 1.16 .71 .56 .57 .54 .80 1.82 1.61 1.44 1.61 

11 
12 

1.43 
1.40 

1.38 
1.37 

1.14 
1.12 

4,70 
.69 

.54 

.53 
.53 
.50 

.47 

.40 
.75 
.72 

2.00 
1.99 

1.59 
1.57 

1.48 
1.51 

1.63 
1.65 

13• 1.38 1.37 1.10 .68 .51 .47 633 .68 1.97 1.55 1.49 1.67 
14 1.38 1.37 1.09 .67 .49 .43 .35 .63 1.95 1.52 1.45 1.67 
15 1.39 1.31 1.08 .74 .47 .39 .39 .62 1.93 1.49 1.45 1.72 

16 1.37 1.29 1.06 .92 .45 .36 .31 •97 1090 1635 1.46 1.73 
17 1.35 1.28 1.85 .91 .43 .34 .23 .94 1.86 1.33 1.50 1.71 
18 1.34 1•26 1.06 .88 .42 .29 .15 .90 1.84 1.30 1.60 1.69 
19 1.35 1.25 1.03 .86 .40 .25 .09 .89 1.81 1.27 1.70 1.72 
20 1.33 1.23 1.02 .84 •38 .22 .47 .93 1,79 1.24 1.72 1.85 

21 
22 

1031 
1.29 

1.22 
1.22 

.89 

.88 
.83 
.8.1 

.36 
•35 

4.18 
.15 

1,02 
.97 

.95 
1.11 

1.75 
1•73 

1.24 
1.26 

1.75 
1.76 

1.91 
1.85 

23 1.28 1.20 .87 .79 .33 .13 .95 1026 1.79 1.25 1.77 1.80 
24 1.27 1.18 .86 .77 .35 .10 .90 1.30 1•80 1.23 1.78 1.80 
25 1.26 1.17 .85 .75 .76 .06 .84 1.25 1.80 1.20 1.80 1.87 

26 1.25 1.16 .88 .73 .80 .03 .79 1.19 1.80 1.17 1.81 1.87 
27 1•24 1.15 .88 .71 .82 .-.01 .73 1.15 1.78 1,14 1.82 1.83 
28 1.28 1.15 .86 .74 .91 .-.04 .66 1.15 1.74 1,10 1.83 1.80 
29 1.32 1.13 .84 .73 .88 .•08 •59 1.38 1.72 1.08 1.81 1.82 
30 
31 

1.52 
1,54 

1,11 
”. 

.84 

.85 
.70 
.68 

.....•. ...•12 
.,16 

.49 
....... 

1639 
1.36 

1.69 1.15 
1,20 

1.78 
1.76 

1.80_ 

MEAN 
MAX 

1.41 
1.72 

1.32 
1.59 

1,01 
1.16 

.77 

.92 
.58 
.91 

.36 

.86 
.41 
1,02 

.98 
1.39 

1,67 
2.00 

1.38 
1.67 

1.57 
1.83 

1.73 
1091 

MIN 1,24 1.11 .84 .67 4.33 .616 ....38 .57 1.24 1.08 1.25 1.61 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .57 MAX 1.74 MIN .•.1.77 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.10 MAX 2.00 MIN .,e38 

https://minimum,-0.41


SOUTH FLORIDA 207 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290811 Everglades 206 NP near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat25°31'42", long 80°40'29", in sec.*, T.57S., R.37E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 16 mi (26 km) 
south of the southern end of levee 67 and 35 mi (41 km) west of Dade County Courthouse in Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1974 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage not determined. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 12.49 ft (3.807 n) June 8; minimum, 6.91 ft (2.106 m) May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 12.49 ft (3.807 n) June 8, 1976; minimum, 4.80 ft (1.463 m) May 6, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data 
are transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station 
and then teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observa-
tion transmitted each day. *Land is not sectionized in this area. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 11.57 11.47 9.61 8.17 7.41 7.81 7.85 6.91 12.10 12.18 11.88 12.17 
2 11.54 11.43 9.55 8.15 7.42 7.77 7.80 7.24 12.34 12.15 11.85 12.19 
3 11.51 11.44 9.47 8.12 7.44 7.76 7.75 8.69 12.33 12.12 11.83 12.21 
4 11.48 11.41 9.39 8.07 7.44 7.74 7.70 8.87 12.26 12.08 11.83 12.23 
5 11.45 11.39 9.32 8.03 7.53 7.71 7.66 8.81 12.35 12.11 11.85 12.24 

6 11.42 11.36 9.27 8.00 7.53 7.63 7.77 8.71 12.29 12.10 11.88 12.?3 
7 11.38 11.37 9.23 7.98 7.52 7.67 7.77 8.59 12.34 12.08 11.90 12.22 
8 11.35 11.32 9.21 7.94 7.52 7.65 7.77 8.48 12.49 12.29 11.9? 12.20 
9 11.32 11.28 9.18 7.93 7.50 7.64 7.71 8.45 12.41 12.25 12.06 12.18 
10 11.29 11.23 9.09 7.89 7.45 7.62 7.66 9.00 12.40 12.22 12.05 12.16 

11 11.26 11.17 9.02 7.87 7.41 7.60 7.62 9.27 12.39 12.22 12.02 12.20 
12 11.23 11.12 8.97 7.84 7.38 7.59 7.59 9.25 12.38 12.18 11.99 12.20 
13 11.21 11.05 8.91 7.81 7.35 7.57 7.52 9.20 12.35 12.14 11.95 12.20 
14 11.18 10.95 8.88 7.79 7.30 7.54 7.50 9.12 12.33 12.11 11.96 12.20 
15 11.16 10.87 8.86 7.78 7.25 7.50 7.52 9.08 12.32 12.07 11.98 12.2? 

16 11.17 10.78 8.82 7.77 7.21 7.47 7.49 9.01 12.31 12.14 12.00 12.24 
17 11.25 10.73 8.78 7.71 7.19 7.45 7.43 9.35 12.30 12.09 12.01 12.27 
18 11.45 10.64 8.75 7.65 7.17 7.45 7.37 9.71 12.28 12.07 12.03 12.30 
19 11.69 10.59 8.71 7.63 7.15 7.46 7.33 9.86 12.27 12.05 12.05 12.35 
20 11.67 10.52 8.67 7.60 7.13 7.65 7.27 9.83 12.25 12.03 12.08 12.36 

21 11.64 10.49 8.64 7.59 7.09 7.90 7.20 9.75 12.23 12.01 12.16 12.41 
22 11.61 10.40 8.60 7.57 7.07 8.05 7.16 9.69 12.18 12.00 12.17 12.38 
23 11.58 10.27 8.56 7.55 7.06 8.15 7.13 9.60 12.17 12.00 12.18 12.36 
24 11.54 10.17 8.52 7.53 7.05 8.15 7.11 9.60 12.18 11.95 12.18 12.14 
25 11.51 10.09 8.48 7.50 7.07 8.13 7.08 10.50 12.19 11.98 12.19 12.34 

26 11.47 10.02 8.44 7.48 7.15 8.10 7.06 11.18 12.20 12.00 12.22 12.32 
27 11.45 9.95 8.40 7.46 7.36 8.09 7.03 11.33 12.19 12.01 12.20 12.29 
28 11.41 9.86 8.35 7.46 7.80 8.03 7.01 11.80 12.17 11.99 12.17 12.27 
29 11.45 9.73 8.30 7.44 7.81 7.99 6.98 12.01 12.25 11.98 12.15 12.25 
30 11.49 9.60 8.25 7.41 --- 7.92 6.94 12.02 12.23 11.95 12.12 12.24 
31 11.52 --- 8.20 7.39 7.88 --- 12.07 --- 11.93 12.12 ---

MEAN 11.43 10.76 8.85 7.75 7.34 7.76 7.43 9.58 12.28 12.08 12.03 12.26 
MAX 11.69 11.47 9.61 8.17 7.81 8.15 7.85 12.07 12.49 12.29 12.22 12.41 
MIN 11.16 9.60 8.20 7.39 7.05 7.45 6.94 6.91 12.10 11.93 11.83 12.16 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 9.54 MAX 11.72 MIN 4.80 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 9.97 MAX 12.49 MIN 6.91 



 

 

208 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290815 Everglades P-33 near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°36'30", long 80°41'30", in sec.11, T.56 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in the Everglades, 
13 mi (21 km) southeast of the 40-mile bend of U.S. Highway 41, and 16 mi (26 km) northwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and rainfall recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 6.58 ft (2.005 n) Sept. 20; minimum, 5.03 ft (1.533 n) Apr. 30, and May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 7.80 ft (2.377 m) Oct. 24, 1969; minimum, 2.20 ft (0.671 m) May 29, 1963. 

REMARKS. --Gage records water levels in the northern portion of the Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is about 
5.2 ft (1.585 m). Stage is affected by operation of several control structures on Tamiand Canal, 10 ml (16 km) to the north. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 6•29 6.13 5.94 6.02 5.94 5.95 5.54 5.15 4.01 6.17 6.09 6.35 
2 
3 
4 

6.31 
6•33 
6•33 

6,12
6,12
6.12 

5.95 
5.97 
5.98 

641 
641 
641 

5.95 
5.94 
5.93 

5.93 
5.91 
540 

5.52 
5.50 
5.48 

5.23 
5.31 
5.31 

6.04 
6.17 
6.25 

6.13 
6.12 
6.11 

6.12 
6•22 
6.23 

6.34 
6.32 
6.30 

5 6•32 6.12 6.00 6.00 5.93 5.88 5.46 5.26 6.20 6.12 6•25 6,29 

6 
7 

6.39 
6.29 

6.11 
6.12 

6.01 
6.02 

640 
6.00 

5.92 
5.92 

547 
5•86 

5.51 
5.57 

5,21 
5.17 

6.20 
6.19 

6•14 
6.12 

6.26 
6.31 

6.28 
6.28 

8 6.28 6.11 643 6.00 5.91 5.85 5.56 5.28 6.19 6.14 6.27 6.28 
9 6•26 6.10 605 5.99 5.91 5.84 5.54 5.36 .6.17 6.21 6.24 6.28 
10 6.26 6.10 6.05 5.99 5.90 5.83 5.52 .5.36 6.18 6,23 6.21 6.27 

11 6.24 6.10 6.04 5.98 5•90 541 5.50 5.36 6.21 6.22 6.19 6.29 
12 6.22 6.09 6.04 5.98 5.89 540 5.48 5.35 6.23 6•22 6.17 6.34 
13 
14 
15 

6.20 
6.19 
6.18 

6.09 
6.08 
6.07 

6.04 
6,04 
6.04 

5,98 
5.98 
5.98 

5.89 
5.88 
5.88 

5,79 
5.78 
5.77 

5.46 
5.46 
5.45 

5.34 
5.32 
5•34 

6.28 
6.25 
6.22 

6,20
6.17 
6.15 

6.18 
6.18 
6.18 

6.43 
6.43 
6.45 

16 
17 

6.14 
6.12 

6.07 
6.06 

644 
644 

5.98 
5.97 

5.87 
5.87 

5476 
5.75 

5.42 
5.39 

5.55 
5.57 

6,20 
6.21 

6.16 
.6.17 

6.16 
6.16 

6.48 
6.49 

18 
19 
20 

6.12 
6.15 
6.15 

6.06 
6.06 
6.06 

6.04 
6,04
6.03 

5•96 
5.95 
5.95 

5.86 
.5,85: 
5.85 

5.73 
5.72 
5•71 

5.37 
5.34 
5.32 

5.59 
540 
5.62 

6.25 
6.23 
6.22, 

6.16 
6.14 
6.12 

6.15 
6•23 
6.28 

6.53 
6.53 
6.57 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.13 
6,13
6.12 
6.11 
6.10 

6.05 
6.05 
6,00 
5,96
5.95 

6,03
6.03 
6.03 
6.92 
6.02 

5696 
5.97 
5.96 
5.96 
546 

544 
543 
5•83 
5.83 
5•92 

5.69 
5.68 
5.67 
5.65 
5,64 

5.30 
5.29 
5.27 
5.23 
5.22 

5.62 
545 
5.65 
544 
5.62 

6•19 
6•16 
6.15 
6.14 
6.14 

6.11 
6.10 
6.10 
649 
648 

6.27 
6,28
6•29 
6.31 
6.37 

6.55 
6.53 
6.52 
6.52 
6.54 

26 
27 
28 

6.09 
6.08 
6.07 

5,95
5.94 
5.94 

6.03 
6.03 
6.02 

5.95 
5.95 
5.95 

5.96 
5.98 
5.97 

5.62 
5.61 
5.60. 

5.23 
5.18 
5.15 

5.60 
540 
5.75 

6•13 
6.12: 
6.12 

647 
6.07 
6.08 

6•42 
6.38 
6.35 

6.54 
6.54 
6.54 

29 6.09 5.94 6.02 5.95 5.97 5.59 5.11 5.98 6.13 6.08 6.33 6.54 
30 
34 

6•12 
6.12 

5.94
...• 

6.92 
642 

5.94 
5.93 

''"'. .5.57 
5.56 

5.06 
-.'"'"'" 

6.01 
6.03 

6.14 
..... 

6.08 
648 

6.34 
6.37 

6.54
...• 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

6.19 
6•13 
647 

6.05 
6.13 
5.94, 

642 
645 
5.94 

5.97 
6.02 
543 

5.90 
5.98 
-5.83 

5.75 
5.95 
5.56' 

5.38 
5.57 
5.06 

5.50 
6.03 
5.15 

6.18 
6.28 
6.01 

6.13 
6•23 
647 

6.25 
6.42 
6.09 

6.43 
6.57 
6.27 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 5.85 
MEAN 548 

MAX 6,36 
MAX 6,57 

MIN 5.29 
MIN. 5.06 
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EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290820 Everglades P-38 near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°22'22", long 80°50'01", in sec.33, T.58 S., R.35 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in the Everglades, 12.5 mi 
(20.1 km) west of Royal Palm Ranger Station, and 22 mi (35 km) southwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1963, at datum 0.41 ft 
(0.125 m) lower. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.09 ft (0.637 ni) Sept. 25; minimum, -0.58 ft (-0.177 m) Apr. 5. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 2.92 ft (0.890 m) present datum Sept. 12, 1960; minimum, -1.45 ft (-0.442 m) Nay 13, 

1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the southwest portion of the Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is about 
0.9 ft (0.274 m). 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.83 
1.81 
1.83 
1.82 
1.80 

1.52 
1.51 
1.50 
1.50 
1.49 

1.21 
1.20 
1.18 
1.17 
1.16 

.90 

.89 

.87 

.86 

.85 

.60 

.67 

.64 

.62 

.60 

.61 

.57 

.54 

.50 

.49 

-.38 
-.43 
-.48 
-.53 
-.57 

-.02 
.43 
.64 
.63 
.57 

1.60 
1.58 
1.67 
1.73 
1.75 

1.80 
1.75 
1.71 
1.67 
1.63 

1.60 
1.71 
1.75 
1.76 
1.77 

1.95 
1.93 
1.91 
1.90 
1.88 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1.78 
1.76 
1.75 
1.73 
1.71 

1.48 
1.48 
1.47 
1.47 
1.46 

1.16 
1.15 
1.14 
1.13 
1.12 

.84 

.83 

.82 

.79 

.76 

.58 

.56 

.52 

.49 

.45 

.45 

.42 

.39 

.37 

.33 

-.39 
.17 
.19 
.11 
.02 

.53 

.48 

.43 

.54 

.85 

1.80 
1.83 
1.87 
1.9? 
1.94 

1.59 
1.55 
1.52 
1.52 
1.52 

1.76 
1.75 
1.75 
1.85 
1.86 

1.86 
1.85 
1.85 
1.87 
1.88 

11 
12 

1.69 
1.67 

1.45 
1.44 

1.10 
1.09 

.75 

.74 
.43 
.41 

.29 

.24 
-.05 
-.10 

.84 

.83 
1.99 
2.03 

1.51 
1.50 

1.85 
1.83 

1.90 
1.94 

13 
14 

1.65 
1.63 

1.43 
1.41 

1.08 
1.07 

.73 

.72 
.38 
.36 

.20 

.16 
-.15 
-.18 

.81 

.79 
2.04 
2.01 

1.48 
1.46 

1.80 
1.77 

1.98 
1.98 

15 1.61 1.40 1.06 .73 .33 .12 -.15 .80 1.98 1.44 1.76 2.03 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.59 
1.57 
1.57 
1.65 
1.64 

1.38 
1.38 
1.36 
1.35 
1.34 

1.05 
1.04 
1.03 
1.01 
.99 

.76 

.73 

.69 

.67 

.65 

.30 

.28 

.25 

.22 

.20 

.08 

.22 

.17 

.09 

.03 

-.21 
-.26 
-.32 
-.36 
-.41 

1.26 
1.32 
1.40 
1.38 
1.41 

1.93 
1.94 
1.95 
1.92 
1.88 

1.44 
1.43 
1.43 
1.44 
1.42 

1.75 
1.76 
1.80 
1.84 
1.9? 

2.05 
2.03 
2.02 
1.99 
1.95 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.62 
1.60 
1.58 
1.56 
1.53 

1.33 
1.31 
1.30 
1.28 
1.27 

.99 

.97 

.95 

.93 

.92 

.66 

.66 

.63 

.61 

.60 

.17 

.17 

.15 

.19 

.68 

-.01 
-.04 
-.08 
.01 
-.07 

-.44 
-.43 
-.20 
-.23 
-.31 

1.42 
1.52 
1.51 
1.49 
1.48 

1.83 
1.80 
1.92 
1.90 
1.86 

1.40 
1.39 
1.37 
1.35 
1.33 

1.94 
1.98 
2.00 
2.0? 
2.03 

1.93 
1.94 
1.9? 
1.97 
2.07 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.52 
1.50 
1.50 
1.50 
1.52 
1.53 

1.26 
1.25 
1.24 
1.23 
1.22 
---

.92 

.91 

.89 

.88 

.90 

.92 

.58 

.57 

.56 

.53 

.50 

.48 

.69 

.68 

.66 

.64 
---

-.13 
-.17 
-.21 
-.25 
-.29 
-.34 

-.36 
-.39 
-.44 
-.45 
-.50 
---

1.49 
1.47 
1.51 
1.63 
1.65 
1.65 

1.82 
1.79 
1.81 
1.85 
1.86 
---

1.31 
1.45 
1.52 
1.48 
1.48 
1.50 

2.03 
2.04 
2.02 
2.00 
1.99 
1.97 

2.07 
2.04 
2.00 
1.96 
1.9? 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.65 
1.83 
1.50 

1.38 
1.52 
1.22 

1.04 
1.21 
.88 

.71 

.90 

.48 

.45 

.69 

.15 

.15 

.61 
-.34 

-.27 
.19 
-.57 

1.06 
1.65 
-.02 

1.86 
2.04 
1.58 

1.50 
1.80 
1.31 

1.86 
2.04 
1.60 

1.95 
2.07 
1.85 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.01 MAX 1.83 MIN -1.22 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.11 MAX 2.07 MIN -.57 



210 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290825 Florida Bay at Flamingo, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°08'37", long 80055'15", in SW 1/4 sec.4, T.61 S., R.34 E., Nbnroe County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
bulkhead of Everglades National Park Rangers' boatdock in Everglades National Park, on Flamingo-Coot Bay Canal, 500 ft (152 m) 
upstream from mouth, at Flamingo. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1960 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Apr. 13, 1972, at site 300 ft (91 m) west, and at datum 
0.48 ft (0.146 m) lower. 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.39 ft (1.033 m) Aug. 19; minimum, -1.60 ft (-0.488 m) Feb. 25. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 11.36 ft (3.463 m) present datum Sept. 10, 1960 (from hurricane floodmark); minimum, 

-2.47 ft (-0.753 m) present datum Jan. 16, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuations in upper Florida Bay. The stage record published is the maximum and 
minimum tide event for each calendar day. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.76 1.92 2.84 2.66 2.83 2.44 2.50 2.69 2.62 2.58 2.60 2.78 
2 2.96 2.54 2.85 2.42 2.20 2.16 1.94 2.49 2.64 2.26 2.67 2.61 
3 2.83 3.02 2.76 2.53 2.03 1.90 2.05 2.19 2.68 1.89 2.57 2.53 
4 2.84 3.22 2.49 2.48 1.75 1.70 2.33 1.63 2.34 2.20 2.33 2.68 
5 2.83 3.00 2.31 2.03 1.52 1.99 2.28 1.29 2.29 2.42 2.42 2.87 

6 2.68 2.91 2.41 2.04 1.69 2.16 2.24 1.65 2.31 2.38 2.67 2.95 
7 2.85 2.94 2.17 2.19 1.84 2.10 2.51 1.83 2.69 2.67 2.84 2.84 
8 2.86 2.56 2.44 2.23 1.85 2.15 2.59 2.13 2.86 2.78 2.92 2.71 
9 2.65 2.42 2.65 .85 1.75 2.24 1.76 2.25 3.03 2.84 3.07 2.66 
10 2.60 2.33 2.21 1.15 1.47 2.03 1.54 2.59 3.11 2.80 2.80 2.76 

11 2.20 2.21 1.85 1.64 1.88 1.83 2.02 2.75 3.32 2.80 2.46 2.77 
12 1.89 2.58 2.23 1.70 1.48 1.62 2.32 2.87 3.22 2.89 2.23 2.61 
13 1.84 2.76 2.11 1.30 2.00 2.11 2.64 2.91 3.02 2.79 2.46 2.47 
14 2.00 1.66 2.24 1.87 2.11 2.27 2.56 2.82 2.92 2.75 2.43 2.71 
15 2.04 2.04 2.31 2.18 2.27 2.44 2.22 3.02 2.67 2.40 2.35 2.70 

16 2.55 2.08 2.77 2.25 2.19 2.90 2.22 2.64 2.69 2.36 2.30 2.51 
17 2.98 2.26 3.04 2.81 2.33 2.67 2.11 2.55 2.42 2.26 2.51 2.34 
18 2.90 2.41 2.96 2.12 2.44 1.67 2.12 2.51 2.40 2.33 2.38 2.23 
19 2.84 2.46 2.44 1.44 2.31 2.35 2.28 1.99 2.18 2.07 3.39 2.47 
20 2.62 2.68 2.33 1.82 2.23 2.11 2.14 1.73 2.17 1.95 2.59 2.66 

21 2.34 2.94 2.83 2.18 2.08 2.22 2.03 1.78 2.27 2.05 2.28 3.06 
22 2.40 2.75 2.45 2.26 2.17 2.24 1.91 2.07 2.23 2.37 2.60 3.17 
23 2.60 2.57 2.85 2.32 1.02 1.43 1.92 3.10 2.05 2.34 2.78 2.91 
24 2.87 2.18 2.55 2.30 .64 1.12 2.03 2.96 2.24 2.43 2.92 2.75 
25 2.91 2.13 2.30 2.40 .23 1.72 2.42 2.58 2.42 2.69 2.88 2.80 

26 2.79 2.40 2.42 2.32 2.01 1.62 2.54 2.42 2.75 2.71 2.84 2.73 
27 2.43 2.57 2.55 2.28 2.21 2.23 2.35 2.57 2.65 2.77 2.45 2.89 
28 2.40 2.61 2.60 2.26 2.26 2.19 2.33 2.87 2.69 2.89 2.39 2.74 
29 2.62 2.55 2.65 1.91 2.53 2.18 1.93 2.96 2.80 2.73 2.57 2.66 
30 2.61 2.27 2.70 2.02 --- 2.26 2.13 2.86 2.85 2.50 2.68 2.74 
31 2.57 --- 2.89 2.41 2.50 --- 2.55 .-- 2.50 2.69 .-. 

MEAN 2.59 2.50 2.52 2.08 1.91 2.08 2.20 2.43 2.62 2.50 2.62 2.71 
MAX 2.98 3.22 3.04 2.81 2.83 2.90 2.64 3.10 3.32 2.89 3.39 3.17 
MIN 1.84 1.66 1.85 .85 .23 1.12 1.54 1.29 2.05 1.89 2.23 2.23 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.57 MAX 3.36 MIN 1.55 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.40 MAX 3.39 MIN .23 
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EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290825 Florida Bay at Flamingo, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 .52 -.31 .08 -.07 .21 -.06 .11 -.15 .16 .33 .42 .47 
2 .55 .05 .10 -.15 -.16 -.12 -.16 .27 .29 .26 .38 .43 
3 .45 .13 -.04 .13 -.28 -.28 -.26 .17 .35 -.03 .31 .31
4 .16 .39 -.28 .04 -.41 -.42 -.26 -.06 .49 .04 .09 .39 
5 .27 .19 -.26 -.24 -.54 -.50 .06 -.59 .31 .24 .12 .50 

6 .23 .29 -.05 .06 -.45 -.33 .21 -.52 .38 .11 .20 .57 
7 .15 .38 -.05 .11 -.30 -.15 .46 -.28 .51 .12 .37 .53
8 .16 .28 .26 .33 -.12 .52 .15 .45 .10 .40 .56
9 .18 .34 .51 -.64 .10 .19 .33 .18 .54 .13 .52 .35
10 .22 .36 .46 -1.03 -.51 .10 -.36 .30 .39 .64 .71 .51 

11 .08 .43 .32 -.58 -.70 -.24 -.19 .23 1.55 .08 .27 .61
12 .09 .70 .19 -.52 -.54 -.42 .09 .25 .53 .14 .09 .42 
13 .01 1.05 .22 -.50 -.52 -.26 .15 .70 .41 .27 .12 .64 
14 .15 .16 .14 -.40 -.58 -.20 .00 .13 .26 .28 .48 .72 
15 .15 -.08 .17 -.42 -.45 .00 .26 .24 .32 .36 .44 .67 

16 .38 -.10 .28 -.19 -.38 .23 -.35 .32 .31 .35 .43 .60 
17 .70 -.10 .43 -.60 -.13 -.25 -.33 .13 .36 .51 .64 .52 
18 .80 -.14 .29 -.97 -.09 -.48 -.29 .08 .46 .49 .30 .48 
19 .50 .00 .27 -.58 -.11 -.73 -.15 .19 .39 .30 .81 .46 
20 .22 .14 .31 -.17 -.25 -.24 .01 -.02 .42 -.01 .44 .46 

21 -.09 .28 .23 -.08 -.31 -.44 .08 .02 .30 .11 .12 .87 
22 .05 .08 .07 -.16 -.25 -.28 .11 .50 .18 .08 .24 .75 
23 .30 -.02 .70 -.01 -.35 -.15 .18 1.06 -.03 .05 .43 .61
24 .43 .14 .55 -.01 -1.11 -1.05 .25 .73 .01 .07 .42 .44
25 .54 .03 .60 -.03 -1.60 -.80 .46 .39 .03 .17 .65 .47 

26 .45 .06 .25 -.01 -.36 -.29 .33 .15 .62 .55 .44 .34
27 .34 .42 .01 -.07 -.13 .03 .11 .19 .08 .14 .30 .52 
28 .36 .35 .00 -.34 -.15 .04 .00 .77 .02 .27 .27 .38
29 .61 .20 .25 -.55 .15 -.08 .13 .09 .11 .28 .30 .44 
30 .55 .08 .56 -.36 --- -.05 -.34 .40 .26 .33 .44 .83
31 .10 --- .13 -.13 .06 --- .31 --- .31 .34 -.. 

MEAN .31 .19 .18 -.26 -.36 -.24 .04 .20 .35 .23 .37 .53
MAX .80 1.05 .70 .33 .21 .23 .52 1.06 1.55 .64 .81 .87
MIN -.09 -.31 -.31 -1.03 -1.60 -1.05 -.36 -.59 -.03 -.03 .09 .31 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .22 MAX 1.05 MIN -.83 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN .13 MAX 1.55 MIN -1.60 



212 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290827 Levee 67 Extended Canal near Richmond Heights, Fla. 

LOCATION (revised).--Lat 25°39'54", long 80°40'24", NW 1/4 sec.19, T.55 S., R.37 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
left bank 100 ft (30 m) upstream from control structure, 6 ml (10 km) south of Tamiani Canal, and 19 ml (31 km) west of Richmond 
Heights. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1971 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 7.59 ft (2.313 m) Sept. 30; minimum, 6.33 ft (1.929 m) Apr. 30, May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 8.90 ft (2.713 m) Aug. 29, 1974; minimum, 5.85 ft (1.783 m) May 29 to June 1, 1973. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the water distribution canal along the eastern boundary of Everglades National Park. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 7.08 6.85 7.09 7.10 7.01 6.94 6.66 6.38 6.93 6.99 7.00 6.96 
2 7.09 6.85 7.10 7.09 7.02 6.92 6.66 6.44 6.92 7.00 6.99 6.95 
3 7.18 6.84 7.10 7.09 7.01 6.90 6.64 6.49 6.98 7.00 7.01 6.97 
4 7.20 6.83 7.10 7.09 7.01 6.88 6.63 6.51 6.99 7.00 7.02 6.98 
5 7.25 6.83 7.10 7.08 7.00 6.86 6.63 6.48 6.96 6.99 7.02 7.01 

6 7.19 6.82 7.09 7.08 7.00 6.85 6.65 6.47 6.94 7.00 7.01 7.03 
7 7.17 6.82 7.09 7.07 7.01 6.83 6.67 6.46 6.91 7.01 7.03 7.03 
8 7.15 6.82 7.10 7.07 6.99 6.82 6.65 6.53 6.88 7.03 7.05 7.04 
9 7.14 6.82 7.13 7.09 6.98 6.80 6.65 6.56 6.86 7.05 7.03 7.09 
10 7.12 6.81 7.13 7.07 6.97 6.80 6.64 6.56 6.90 7.05 7.01 7.12 

11 7.09 6.80 7.13 7.06 6.96 6.79 6.63 6.57 6.92 7.06 7.01 7.22 
12 7.08 6.79 7.13 7.06 6.95 6.78 6.62 6.56 6.98 7.06 7.00 7.28 
13 7.06 6.77 7.13 7.06 6.93 6.77 6.61 6.55 7.04 7.05 6.99 7.27 
14 7.01 6.76 7.12 7.06 6.92 6.77 6.61 6.53 7.00 7.03 6.99 7.28 
15 7.00 6.79 7.12 7.06 6.91 6.75 6.60 6.53 6.96 7.01 6.97 7.29 

16 7.00 6.79 7.12 7.05 6.90 6.74 6.58 6.61 6.93 6.99 6.96 7.32 
17 6.99 6.79 7.12 7.05 6.89 6.75 6.56 6.59 6.89 6.99 6.94 7.32 
18 6.96 6.79 7.12 7.05 6.88 6.74 6.55 6.57 6.87 6.97 6.93 7.34 
19 6.95 6.80 7.13 7.05 6.87 6.73 6.54 6.56 6.89 6.97 7.00 7.36 
20 6.95 6.80 7.12 7.04 6.87 6.72 6.54 6.56 6.89 6.97 7.03 7.39 

21 6.95 6.83 7.12 7.04 6.85 6.71 6.53 6.57 6.87 6.96 7.02 7.40 
22 6.95 6.84 7.11 7.04 6.85 6.71 6.52 6.58 6.85 6.95 7.02 7.41 
23 6.95 6.86 7.10 7.04 6.85 6.74 6.50 6.58 6.85 6.94 7.02 7.43 
24 6.94 6.90 7.10 7.03 6.84 6.71 6.47 6.58 6.84 6.93 7.10 7.47 
25 6.92 6.95 7.09 7.03 6.93 6.70 6.44 6.56 6.86 6.92 7.09 7.53 

26 6.91 6.99 7.10 7.02 6.96 6.70 6.42 6.55 6.86 6.90 7.08 7.55 
27 6.90 7.02 7.11 7.02 6.99 6.69 6.40 6.54 6.87 6.90 7.07 7.56 
28 6.89 7.05 7.11 7.03 6.97 6.69 6.38 6.66 6.89 6.95 7.04 7.57 
29 6.87 7.08 7.10 7.03 6.95 6.68 6.37 6.92 6.91 7.02 7.02 7.58 
30 6.86 7.09 7.10 7.02 --. 6.67 6.34 6.97 6.94 7.00 6.99 7.58 
31 6.86 ••10.0 7.09 7.01 6.66 --. 6.95 --- 7.00 6.97 --. 

MEAN 7.02 6.86 7.11 7.05 6.94 6.77 6.56 6.58 6.91 6.99 7.01 7.28 
MAX 7.25 7.09 7.13 7.10 7.02 6.94 6.67 6.97 7.04 7.06 7.10 7.58 
MIN 6.86 6.76 7.09 7.01 6.84 6.66 6.34 6.38 6.84 6.90 6.93 6.95 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 6.74 MAX 7.25 MIN 6.19 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 6.92 MAX 7.58 MIN 6.34 



 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 213 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290828 Everglades P-36 near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°32'30", long 80°47'00", in NE 1/4 sec.1, T.57 S., R.35 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in the 
Everglades, 15 ml (24 km) south of the 40-mile bend of U.S. Highway 41, and 20 ml (32 km) northwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1968 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is about at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 3.95 ft (1.204 m) Sept. 12; minimum, 2.54 ft (0.774 m) Apr. 20, 21. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.91 ft (1.497 m) Oct. 25-28, 1969; minimum, 0.79 ft (0.241 m) hey 14, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in the central portion of the Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is about
2.8 ft (0.853 m). 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL. AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
S 

3.79 
3.77 
3.79 
3.79 
3.76 

3.61 
3.59 
3.57 
3.56 
3.56 

3.31 
3.31 
3.30 
3.30 
3.29 

3.27 
3.27 
3.27 
3.27 
3.27 

3.19 
3.19 
3.19 
3.19 
3.18 

3.16 
3.13 
3.10 
3.08 
3.06 

2.87 
2.85 
2.82 
2.80 
2.77 

2.67 
2.78 
2.83 
2.85 
2.82 

3.60 
3.60 
3.61 
3.63 
3.70 

3.58 
3.57 
3.55 
3.53 
3.51 

3.50 
3.50 
3.52 
3.52 
3.53 

3.81 
3.83 
3.84 
3.81 
3.70 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.74 
3.72 
3.71 
3:70 
3.69 

3.54 
3.53 
3.52 
3.50 
3.49 

3.29 
3.29 
3.29 
3.31 
3.30 

3.27 
3.26 
3.26 
3.27 
3.26 

3.18 
3.18 
3.17 
3.16 
3.16 

3.04 
3.02 
3.00 
2.98 
2.97 

2.78 
2.87 
2.88 
2.87 
2.84 

2.79 
2.75 
2.73 
2.76 
2.77 

3.78 
3.79 
3.79 
3.81 
3.83 

3.49 
3.49 
3.55 
3.61 
3.64 

3.58 
3.57 
3.60 
3.65 
3.79 

3.78 
3.79 
3.79 
3.83 
3.84 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.65 
3.63 
3.60 
3.58 
3.56 

3.48 
3.47 
3.46 
3.44 
3.43 

3.30 
3.29 
3.29 
3.28 
3.28 

3.25 
3.25 
3.25 
3.25 
3.25 

3.15 
3.15 
3.14 
3.13 
3.13 

2.97 
2.96 
2.96 
2.96 
2.95 

2.81 
2.78 
2.74 
2.73 
2.75 

2.82 
2.81 
2.78 
2.75 
2.72 

3.86 
3.86 
3.83 
3.80 
3.78 

3.67 
3.70 
3.69 
3.67 
3.64 

3.75 
3.72 
3.73 
3.74 
3.71 

3.83 
3.94 
3.87 
3.86 
3.88 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.54 
3.52 
3.51 
3.52 
3.51 

3.42 
3.41 
3.40 
3.40 
3.39 

3.28 
3.27 
3.27 
3.27 
3.26 

3.25 
3.24 
3.24 
3.22 
3.22 

3.13 
3.11 
3.10 
3.10 
3.09 

2.95 
2.95 
2.95 
2.94 
2.94 

2.71 
2.67 
2.62 
2.58 
2.55 

2.92 
2.94 
2.95 
2.95 
2.99 

3.81 
3.76 
3.73 
3.72 
3.71 

3.60 
3.58 
3.56 
3.53 
3.52 

3.69 
3.67 
3.66 
3.72 
3.76 

3.85 
3.82 
3.80 
3.82 
3.86 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.51 
3.49 
3.47 
3.45 
3.44 

3.38 
3.37 
3.36 
3.35 
3.34 

3.26 
3.26 
3.26 
3.26 
3.25 

3.22 
3.22 
3.22 
3.21 
3.21 

3.07 
3.06 
3.05 
3.07 
3.19 

2.93 
2.92 
2.92 
2.91 
2.91 

2.57 
2.66 
2.81 
2.83 
2.80 

3.06 
3.13 
3.14 
3.14 
3.11 

3.68 
3.66 
3.66 
3.65 
3.64. 

3.50 
3.48 
3.47 
3.46 
3.45 

3.74. 
3.73 
3.75 
3.75 
3.83. 

3.85 
3.84. 
3.87 
3.89 
3.89 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.44 
3.43 
3.42 
3.44 
3.50 
3.54 

3.34 
3.33 
3.33 
3:32 
3.32 
.-. 

3.26 
3.27 
3.27 
3.26 
3.26 
3.27 

3.21 
3.24 
3.21 
3.20 
3.20 
3.19 

3.25 
3.23 
3.21 
3.19 
..-
--.. 

2.90 
2.90 
2.89 
2.88 
2.88 
2.87 

2.77 
2.73 
2.69 
2.66 
2.60 
---

3.08 
3.05 
3.11 
3.38 
3.45 
3.54 

3.62 
3.60 
3.59 
3.59 
3.57 
-...--..-

3.43. 
3.42 
3.44 
3.48 
11.49 
3.50 

3.89 
3.85 
3.81 
3.79 
3.79. 
3.81 

3.88 
3.87 
3.86 
3.86 
3.83
•......-• 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.59 
3.79 
3.4? 

3.44 
3.61 
3.32 

3.28 
3.31 
3.25 

3.24. 
3.27 
3.19 

3.15 
3.25 
3.05 

2.97 
3.16 
2.87 

2.75 
2.88 
2.55 

2.95 
3.54 
2.67 

3.71 
3.86. 
3.57 

3.54 
3.70 
3.42 

3.70 
3.89 
3.50 

3.84 
3.94 
3.78 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.06 MAX 3.82 MIN 1.48 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.35 MAX 3.94 MIN 2.55 



 

 

 

214 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290829 Everglades 204-NP near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°32'12", long 80°47'06", in NE 1/4 sec.1, T.57 S., R.35 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
Everglades National Park between Park markers 14 and 15, 16 mi (25.7 kin) south of U.S. Highway 41, 21 mi (33.8 km) 
west of Homestead, and 38 mi (61.1 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). Prior to October 1, 1975 published as Everglades P-145. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished 
by the Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 3.49 ft (1.064 m) Sept. 11; minimum, 1.80 ft (0.549 m) Apr. 10. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 3.58 ft (1.091 m) Sept. 30, 1974; minimum, 0.59 ft (0.180 m) May 16,1974
and May 6, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are 
transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and then 
teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation transmitted
each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTORFP 1975 TO SEPTFMPER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN J"L AUG crp 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.04 
3.05 
3.05 
3.06 
3.07 

3.09 
3.07 
3.06 
3.06 
3.05 

2.77 
2.76 
2.75 
2.75 
2.74 

2.69 
2.69 
2.69 
2.69 
?.69 

2.63 
2.63 
2.63 
2.62 
2.62 

2.50 
2.45 
2.40 
2.36 
2.33 

2.00 
1.99 
1.97 
1.93 
1.84 

2.46 
2.51 
2.53 
2.48 
2.44 

3.08 
3.10 
3.12 
3.12 
3.25 

3.05 
3.05 
3.04 
1.02 
3.00 

•7.95 
2.97 
3.00 
3.01 
3.0? 

3.27 
3.14 
3.31 
3.28 
3.26 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.08 
3.09 
3.09 
3.10 
3.10 

3.03 
3.01 
3.00 
2.98 
2.97 

?.74 
2.73 
2.73 
2.72 
2.72 

2.68 
2.68 
2.68 
2.67 
2.67 

2.62 
2.61 
2.61 
2.60 
2.60 

2.26 
2.25 
2.24 
2.23 
2.19 

2.05 
2.01 
1.96 
1.85 
1.80 

2.41 
2.38 
2.36 
2.36 
2.53 

3.26 
3.29 
3.28 
3.31 
3.34 

2.98 
3.04 
3.04 
3.19 
3.12 

3.05 
3.10 
3.07 
3.14 
3.18 

3.32 
3.29 
3.11 
3.10 
3.29 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.10 
3.09 
3.08 
3.07 
3.06 

2.96 
2.95 
2.93 
2.91 
2.90 

2.72 
2.72 
2.71 
2.71 
2.71 

2.67 
2.67 
2.67 
2.67 
?.67 

2.59 
2.58 
2.58 
2.57 
2.57 

2.15 
2.19 
2.25 
2.30 
2.31 

1.91 
1.91 
1.83 
1.94 
1.88 

2.50 
2.46 
2.43 
2.40 
2.61 

3.36 
3.36 
3.34 
3.31 
3.29 

3.16 
3.13 
3.13 
3.12 
1.10 

3.19 
3.18 
3.19 
3.70 
3.17 

3.49 
3.4? 
3.17 
3.39 
3.37 

16 3.05 2.89 2.71 2.67 2.56 2.29 1.82 2.59 3.29 3.08 3.15 1.14 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.01 
3.06 
3.03 
3.01 

2.98 
2.97 
2.96 
2.95 

2.71 
2.70 
2.69 
2.69 

2.66 
2.65 
2.65 
2.65 

2.56 
2.56 
2.55 
2.55 

2.20 
2.11 
2.118 
2.05 

2.00 
1.95 
1.90 
1.98 

2.59 
2.56 
2.54 
2.62 

3.27 
3.29 
3.23 
3.21 

1.11 
3.06 
3.03 
3.00 

3.15 
3.15 
3.29 
3.26 

3.30 
3.27 
3.33 
3.14 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2.99 
2.98 
2.96 
2.95 
2.94 

2.95 
2.90 
2.89 
2.89 
2.80 

2.69 
2.69 
2.68 
2.68 
2.68 

2.65 
2.64 
2.64 
2.64 
2.64 

2.54 
2.53 
2.52 
2.56 
2.66 

2.00 
1.94 
1.85 
1.85 
1.87 

2.05 
1.99 
2.20 
2.16 
2.13 

?.66 
2.69 
2.67 
2.66 
2.64 

3.20 
3.17 
3.18 
3.16 
3.08 

2.99 
2.96 
?.95 
?.94 
2.92 

3.?? 
3.?0 
3.19 
1.22 
3.31 

3.35 
3.40 
1.19 
3.18 
3.17 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2.92 
2.91 
2.95 
3.02 
3.01 
3.11 

2.80 
2.79 
2.79 
2.78 
2.77 
---

2.69 
2.69 
2.68 
2.68 
2.70 
2.70 

2.64 
7.64 
2.64 
2.63 
2.63 
2.63 

2.64 
2.64 
2.64 
2.64 
---

1.90 
1.96 
2.02 
2.05 
2.06 
2.04 

2.09 
2.01 
?.29 
2.21 
2.14 
---

2.63 
2.61 
2.84 
2.84 
2.88 
3.07 

3.06 
3.09 
3.02 
3.05 
3.03 
---

2.91 
2.91 
2.96 
2.95 
2.95 
2.94 

3.12 
3.30 
3.77 
3.24 
3.31 
3.28 

3.18 
3.17 
3.16 
3.36 
3.36 
---

MEAN. 
MAX 
MIN 

3.03 
3.11 
2.91 

2.94 
3.09 
2.77 

2.71 
2.77 
2.68 

2.66 
2.69 
2.63 

2.59 
2.66 
2.52 

2.15 
2.50 
1.85 

1.99 
2.25 
1.80 

2.58 
3.07 
2.36 

3.20 
3.36 
3.02 

3.03 
3.16 
2.91 

3.17 
3.32 
2.95 

3.34 
3.49 
3.76 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.50 MAX 3.11 MIN .59 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.78 MAX 3.49 MIN 1.80 



SOUTH FLORIDA 215 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290830 Everglades P-35 near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°27'20", long 80°52'30", in SE 1/4 sec.36, T.57 S., R.34 E., Nbnroe County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
the Everglades, 100 ft (30 m) north of Rookery Branch, 8 mi (13 km) upstream from Shark River, 17 mi (27 km) northwest of 
Royal Palm Ranger Station, and 24 mi (39 km) west of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1953 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and rainfall recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Dade County bench mark). Prior to Apr. 6, 1955, at 
datum 1.09 ft (0.332 m) lower and Apr. 6, 1955, to Sept. 30, 1963, at datum 0.46 ft (0.140 m) lower. 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.36 ft (0.719 m) June 12, 13; minimum, -0.11 ft (-0.034 JO Feb. 24. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.47 ft (1.058 m) present datum Sept. 10, 1960, resulting from hurricane; minimum, -0.27

ft (-0.082 m) Apr. 18, 1964. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels in west-central Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is about 0.9 ft (0.274 m). 
Medium and low stages affected by tide. 

GAGE HEIGHT• IN FEET• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.98 
2.02 
2.11 
2.09 
2.07 

1.54 
1.50. 
1.57 
1.64 
1.67 

1.32 
1.35 
1.36 
1.28 
1.11 

1.27 
1.20 
1.15 
1.19 
1.04 

.93 
1.19 
.98 
.70 
.49 

.97 

.86 

.71 

.61 

.57 

.93 

.90 

.64 

.68 

.82 

.97 
1.22 
1.24 
1.12 
.76 

1.80 
1.82 
1.93 
1.98 
2.05 

1.93 
1.85 
1.72 
1.59 
1.54 

1.52 
1.58 
1.74 
1.79 
1.72 

2.08 
2.13 
2.11 
2.08 
2.09 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.04 
2.01 
1.99 
1.95 
1.91 

1.66 
1.66 
1.62 
1.56 
1.51 

1.11 
1.08 
1.19 
1.24 
1.31 

.93 

.89 

.95 

.77 

.14' 

.41 

.48 

.55 

.58 

.41 

.62 

.69 

.71 

.89 
1.07 

1.12 
1.29 
1.34 
1.29 
.98 

.62 

.67 

.81 

.94 
1.15 

2.15 
2.17 
2.17 
2.21 
2:27 

1.47 
1.46 
1.53 
1.67 
1.72 

1.72 
1.76 
1.92 
1.92 
1.91 

2.18 
2.30 
2.30 
2.26 
2.20 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1.84 
1.72 
1.60 
1.54 
1.50 

1.45 
1.43 
1.55 
1.44 
1.32 

1.18 
1.01 
1.07 
.97 
1.00 

.15 

.34 

.40 

.49 

.58 

.33 

.44 

.47 

.50 

.52 

.96 

.72 

.66 

.75 

.83 

.78 

.86 
1.03 
1.18 
1.13 

1.29 
1.32 
1.35 
1.31 
1.34 

2.32 
2.35 
2.36 
2.34 
2.30 

1.75 
1.81 
1.77 
1.74 
1.70 

1.98 
1.92 
1.90 
1.88 
1.85 

2.19 
2.25 
2.23 
2.23 
2.29 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1.50 
1.59 
1.73 
1.77 
1.74 

1.26 
1.25 
1.25 
1.25 
1.33 

1.26 
1.37 
1.40 
1.33 
1.12 

.68 
1.07 
1.15 
.61 
.37 

.50 

.60 

.71 

.75 

.68 

1.00 
1.18 
.92 
.58 
.64 

.96 

.84 

.82 

.83 

.93 

1.63 
1.56 
1.55 
1.47 
1.34 

2.26 
2.21 
2.19 
2.15 
2.09 

1.65 
1.62 
1.61 
1.53 
1.40 

1.83 
1.83 
1.84 
2.07 
2.25 

2.32 
2.29 
2.23 
2.18 
2.15 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.64 
1.54 
1.54 
1.59 
1.64 

1.40 
1.41 
1.36 
1.29 
1.27 

1.29 
1.30 
1.30 
1.30 
1.31 

.59 

.69 

.66 

.70 

.80 

.57 

.61 

.54 

.05 

.21 

.64 

.69 

.69 

.20 

.08 

1.06 
1.11 
1.00 
.96 
.99 

1.33 
1.43 
1.59 
1.77 
1.72 

2.02 
1.97 
2.00 
1.97 
1.92 

1.30 
1.30 
1.31 
1.32 
1.38 

2.20 
2.13 
2.06 
2.02 
2.02 

2.14 
2.16 
2.17 
2.20 
2.27 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1,64
1.58 
1.53 
1.58 
1.67 
1.67 

1.18 
1.26 
1.29 
1.28 
1.27 
---

1.40 
1.38 
1.23 
.96 
1.16 
1.28 

.88 

.90 

.86 

.66 

.65 

.77 

.35 

.76 

.86 

.93 
---
---

.34 

.53 

.69 

.73 

.70 

.76 

1.14 
1.17 
1.12 
1.05 
.83 
---

1.63 
1.53 
1.53 
1.66 
1.67 
1.75 

1.88 
1.89 
1.94 
1.95 
1.91 
--

1.43 
1.49 
1.51 
1.53 
1.55 
1.52' 

2.03 
2.01 
1.98 
1.95 
1.96 
2.04 

2.25 
2.21 
2.18 
2.15 
2.12 
--

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

1.75 
2.11 
1.50 

1.42 
1.67 
1.18 

1.22 
1.40 
.96 

.76 
1.27 
.14 

.59 
1.19 
.05 

.71 
1.18 
.08 

.99 
1.34 
.64 

1.33 
1.77 
.62 

2.09 
2.36 
1.80 

1.57 
1.93 
1.30 

1.91 
2.25 
1.52 

2.20 
2.32 
2.08 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.38 MAX 2.11 MIN .54 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.38 MAX 2.36 MIN .05 



210 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290832 Everglades 203-NP, near Homestead, Fla. 
(Formerly published as Everglades P-5S near Homestead) 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°38'54", long 80°41'18", in SW 4 sec.25, T.55 S., R.36 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in 
alligator hole in Everglades National Park at Park marker 5, 8 mi (12.9 km) south os U.S. Highway 41, about 20 mi (32.2 km) 
northwest of Homestead and 33 mi (53.1 km) west of Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (datum furnished 
by the Corps of Engineers). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 6.67 ft (2.033 m) Sept. 18; minimum 4.87 ft (1.484 n) Apr. 30, May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 6.67 ft (2.033 m) Sept. 11, 12 and Oct. 3, 1974, and Sept. 18, 1976; 

minimum, 3.25 ft (0.991 m) May 19, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data 
are transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station 
and then teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last obser-
vation transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 6.04 5.81 5.83 5.83 5.72 5.67 5.2? 4.87 5.83 5.96 5.86 6.07 
2 6.10 5.81 5.84 5.83 5.71 5.67 5.19 4.90 5.87 5.96 5.87 6.03 
3 6.09 5.84 5.85 5.83 5.71 5.66 5.17 4.97 6.01 5.97 5.89 6.03 
4 6.07 5.84 5.85 5.81 5.70 5.66 5.15 4.97 6.00 5.97 5.93 6.00 
5 6.05 5.84 5.85 5.81 5.70 5.65 5.16 4.93 6.00 5.96 5.96 5.99 

6 6.03 5.83 5.87 5.81 5.69 5.64 5.16 4.91 5.95 5.97 5.98 5.98 
7 6.01 5.84 5.87 5.80 5.69 5.63 5.15 4.89 5.98 5.97 6.01 5.97 
8 6.00 5.83 5.87 5.80 5.68 5.62 5.14 4.89 5.95 5.98 5.95 5.98 
9 5.99 5.83 5.87 5.79 5.67 5.61 5.13 4.88 5.91 5.98 5.98 5.99 
10 5.97 5.82 5.87 5.79 5.66 5.60 5.14 4.94 5.93 5.97 6.05 5.98 

11 5.93 5.83 5.88 5.79 5.66 5.59 5.13 5.04 5.93 5.96 6.10 6.05 
12 5.91 5.81 5.88 5.78 5.65 5.58 5.13 5.04 5.93 5.95 6.08 6.08 
13 5.89 5.80 5.87 5.78 5.65 5.57 5.11 5.03 5.93 5.93 6.06 6.10 
14 5.67 5.79 5.87 5.78 5.64 5.56 5.13 5.03 5.91 5.91 6.04 6.13 
15 5.87 5.78 5.87 5.78 5.63 5.55 5.10 5.17 5.91 5.89 6.02 6.17 

16 5.84 5.78 5.87 5.78 5.63 5.54 5.07 5.63 5.87 5.89 6.00 6.19 
17 5.83 5.77 5.87 5.77 5.62 5.53 5.07 5.68 5.87 5.89 5.97 6.61 
18 5.87 5.78 5.87 5.77 5.62 5.52 5.04 5.67 5.86 5.89 5.95 6.67 
19 5.87 5.78 5.87 5.77 5.61 5.51 5.03 5.70 5.86 5.90 5.98 6.65 
20 5.85 5.78 5.86 5.75 5.60 5.50 5.01 5.69 5.85 5.90 6.00 6.63 

21 5.84 5.78 5.87 5.75 5.60 5.49 5.01 5.74 5.85 5.89 6.03 6.60 
22 5.84 5.77 5.85 5.77 5.62 5.47 5.01 5.77 5.85 5.89 6.05 6.57 
23 5.83 5.77 5.85 5.77 5.63 5.46 5.00 5.77 5.87 5.88 6.07 6.55 
24 5.81 5.77 5.84 5.75 5.64 5.45 4.98 5.73 5.88 5.87 6.10 6.59 
25 5.81 5.75 5.84 5.75 5.65 5.43 4.97 5.70 5.91 5.87 6.13 6.63 

26 5.80 5.75 5.85 5.74 5.68 5.41 4.94 5.68 5.92 5.86 6.17 6.62 
27 5.79 5.75 5.84 5.74 5.70 5.37 4.93 5.73 5.93 5.86 6.13 6.61 
28 5.78 5.78 5.84 5.74 5.69 5.35 4.91 5.83 5.94 5.86 6.10 6.59 
29 5.80 5.78 5.83 5.73 5.68 5.31 4.88 5.83 5.95 5.85 6.07 6.6? 
30 5.81 5.81 5.83 5.73 --- 5.28 4.87 5.84 5.96 5.85 6.08 6.63 
31 5.83 --- 5.83 5.73 5.26 --- 5.84 --- 5.85 6.07 ---

MEAN 5.90 5.80 5.86 5.78 5.66 5.52 5.06 5.36 5.91 5.91 6.02 6.31 
MAX 6.10 5.84 5.88 5.83 5.72 5.67 5.22 5.84 6.01 5.98 6.17 6.67 
MIN 5.78 5.75 5.83 5.73 5.60 5.26 4.87 4.87 5.83 5.85 5.86 5.97 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 5.45 MAX 6.10 MIN 4.16 
MTR YR 1976 MEAN 5.76 MAX 6.67 MIN 4.87 
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EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290861 Everglades 201 NP near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°43'05", long 80°43'33", in SW 1/4 sec.34, T.54S., R.36E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 3 mi 
(5 km) south of S-12-C on U.S. Highway 41 and 34 mi (55 km) west of Dade County courthouse in Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1974 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage not determined. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 4.29 ft (1.308 m) Sept. 28-30; minimum, 1.63 ft (0.497 m) Apr. 28. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.32 ft (1.317 m) Oct. 1, 1974; minimum, 1.08 ft (0.329 m) May 6, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERIS) Program. Data are 
transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the Satellite to a ground tracking station and 
then teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation 
transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATFH YEAR OCTOHFR 1975 TO SEPTEMREP 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APO MAY JUN JUL AU(. SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.78 
3.68 
3.66 
3.62 
3.78 

3.72 
3.70 
3.70 
3.69 
3.71 

3.68 
3.68 
3.67 
3.66 
3.65 

3.64 
3.63 
3.53 
3.63 
3.63 

3.58 
3.58 
3.50 
3.57 
3.56 

3.48 
3.46 
3.45 
3.44 
3.4 3 

?.Q.
2.69 
1.P0 
2.70 
2.63 

1.74 
1.92 
2.78 
2.28 
2.23 

3.65 
3.69 
3.65 
3.64 
3.64 

1.65 
3.64 
3.63 
3.62 
1.67 

3.65 
3.67 
3.60 
3.56 
3.55 

3.64 
3.61 
1.79 
3.60 
3.65 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3.75 
3.73 
3.69 
3.68 
3.68 

3.70 
3.69 
3.69 
3.68 
3.68 

3.65 
3.65 
3.69 
3.70 
3.69 

3.63 
3.63 
3.64 
3.62 
3.61 

3.57 
3.55 
3.54 
3.52 
3.51 

3.42 
3.42 
3.41 
3.40 
3.39 

P.s. 
3.02 
7.46 
2.8,, 
2.7? 

2.15 
2.06 
7.23 
2.20 
2.19 

3.61 
3.61 
3.60 
3.74 
3.70 

3.67 
1.67 
3.68 
3.67 
3.64 

3.57 
3.57 
3.53 
3.70 
3.66 

3.64 
3.64 
3.75 
3.74 
3.78 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.67 
3.66 
3.65 
3.64 
3.64 

3.68 
3.68 
3.69 
3.68 
3.68 

3.68 
3.67 
3.66 
3.65 
3.66 

3.61 
3.61 
3.61 
3.61 
3.61 

3.50 
3.50 
3.49 
3.49 
3.48 

3.39 
3.38 
3.37 
3.36 
3.35 

2.6? 
2.74 
2.67 
7.70 
2.61 

2.15 
2.08 
2.03 
1.98 
2.30 

3.69 
3.69 
3.68 
3.65 
3.61 

3.63 
1.63 
3,59 
1.56 
1..3 

3.62 
3.60 
3.57 
3.55 
1.52 

3.88 
3.88 
3. 41 
3.91 
3.95 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.63 
3.63 
3.67 
3.68 
3.68 

3.68 
3.68 
3.67 
3.67 
3.68 

3.66 
3.67 
3.67 
3.65 
3.65 

3.61 
3.50 
3.59 
3.58 
3.58 

3.48 
3.47 
3.47 
3.47 
3.47 

3.34 
3.33 
3.31 
3.30 
3.28 

2.33 
2.26 
2.18 
2.11 
2.10 

2.30 
2.29 
2.29 
2.75 
2.?5 

3.65 
3.35 
3.35 
3.39 
3.61 

3.99 
3.57 
3.55 
3.55 
3.53 

3.50 
3.49 
3.50 
3.6? 
3.61 

3.95 
3.98 
4.01 
4.08 
4.07 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.66 
3.66 
3.66 
3.65 
3.65 

3.68 
3.68 
3.68 
3.72 
3.74 

3.65 
3.64 
3.64 
3.64 
3.64 

3.58 
3.58 
3.98 
3.58 
3.58 

3.46 
3.45 
3.44 
3.46 
3.55 

3.26 
3.30 
3.30 
3.29 
3.28 

2.04 
1.98 
1.90 
1.P4 
1.80 

2.31 
2.46 
2.65 
2.85 
3.17 

3.60 
3.61 
3.65 
3.65 
3.70 

3.52 
3.52 
3.51 
1.,-0 
3.5 0 

3.58 
3.55 
3.63 
3.62 
3.59 

4.07 
4.10 
4.17 
4.21 
4.25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.65 
3.65 
3.65 
3.73 
3.75 
3.73 

3.74 
3.73 
3.71 
3.68 
3.68 
---

3.65 
3.65 
3.64 
3.64 
3.64 
3.64 

3.58 
3.58 
3.59 
3.59 
3.58 
3.58 

3.53 
3.52 
3.50 
3.50 
---

3.25 
3.23 
3.20 
3.17 
3.11 
3.05 

1.74 
1.65 
1.63 
1.77 
1.72 
---

3.33 
3.38 
3.70 
3.60 
3.75 
3.70 

3.70 
3.75 
3.65 
3.65 
3.64 
-__ 

1.1,1 
3.'0 
3.6 0 
1.55 
1.61 
3..6 

3.75 
3.71 
3.70 
3.68 
3.64 
3.64 

4.27 
4.28 
4.29 
4.24 
4.79 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.68 
3.78 
3.62 

3.69 
3.74 
3.67 

3.66 
3.70 
3.64 

3.60 
3.64 
3.58 

3.51 
3.58 
3.44 

3.33 
3.48 
3.05 

2.37 
3.02 
1.63 

2.52 
3.75 
1.74 

3.63 
3.75 
3.35 

3.59 
3.68 
3.50 

3.60 
3.75 
3.49 

3.96 
4.24 
3.60 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.24 MAX 3.87 MIN 1.08 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.43 MAX 4.29 MIN 1.63 
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EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290862 Everglades 202 NP near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°37'25", long 80°44'22", in NW 1/4 sec.4, T.56S., R.36E., Dade County.Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 9 mi 
(14 km) south of S-12-C on U.S. Highway 41 and 36 mi (58 km) west of Dade County Courthouse in Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1975 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage not determined. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height observed, 9.55 ft (2.911 m) Sept. 20, 21; minimum, 8.30 ft (2.530 m) Apr. 30, May 1. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height observed, 9.55 ft (2.911 n) Sept. 20, 21, 1976; minimum, 7.86 ft (2.396 m) May 6, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data 
are transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station 
and then teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observa-
tion transmitted each day. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET. WATEP YEAR OCTORFP 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

9.23 
9.28 
9.28 
9.27 
9.25 

8.96 
8.96 
8.96 
8.96 
8.98 

9.12 
9.13 
9.13 
9.13 
9.13 

9.12 
9.12 
9.12 
9.11 
9.11 

9.02 
9.02 
9.02 
9.02 
9.01 

8.93 
8.93 
8.92 
8.90 
8.89 

8.54 
8.53 
8.5?
8.50 
8.48 

8.30 
8.31 
8.38 
8.38 
8.38 

9.07 
9.12 
9.20 
9.15 
9.12 

9.03 
9.05 
9.06 
9.07 
9.14 

9.08 
9.06 
9.05 
9.05 
9.05 

9.19 
9.17 
9.26 
9.23 
9.23 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.24 
9.22 
9.19 
9.17 
9.15 

8.98 
8.99 
8.99 
8.99 
8.99 

9.13 
9.13 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 

9.11 
9.10 
9.10 
9.09 
9.09 

9.04 
9.03 
9.02 
9.01 
9.00 

8.87 
8.86 
8.85 
8.82 
8.81 

8.54 
8.54 
8.54 
8.53 
8.51 

8.36 
8.35 
8.51 
8.53 
8.53 

9.10 
9.07 
9.05 
9.01 
8.99 

9.14 
9.14 
9.14 
9.09 
9.17 

9.05 
9.05 
9.05 
9.03 
9.01 

9.23 
9.21 
9.22 
9.24 
9.31 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

9.12 
9.09 
9.06 
9.04 
9.02 

8.98 
8.98 
8.97 
8.96 
8.95 

9.15 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 

9.09 
9.09 
9.08 
9.08 
9 .08 

8.98 
8.97 
8.96 
8.95 
8.94 

8.79 
8.77 
8.76 
8.74 
8.73 

8.50 
8.48 
8.47 
8.47 
8.46 

8.54 
8.54 
8.54 
8.52 
8.59 

8.98 
8.98 
8.96 
8.96 
8.95 

9.17 
9.17 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 

9.01 
9.01 
9.00 
9.00 
9.13 

9.15 
9.39 
9.41 
9.41 
9.45 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.00 
9.00 
8.99 
9.00 
9.00 

8.94 
8.94 
8.94 
8.93 
8.93 

9.15 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 
9.15 

9.08 
9.07 
9.07 
9.06 
9.06 

8.92 
8.91 
8.89 
8.88 
8.87 

8.71 
8.70 
8.68 
8.66 
8.65 

8.45 
8.41 
8.42 
8.40 
8.40 

8.60 
8.60 
8.60 
8.59 
8.57 

8.95 
8.91 
8.93 
8.93 
8.92 

9.13 
9 .10 
9.08 
9.07 
9.06 

9.25 
9.35 
9.35 
9.15 
9.32 

9.4P 
9.50 
9.52 
9.51 
9.55 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.00 
8.99 
8.98 
8.97 
8.96 

8.93 
8.91 
8.92 
8.92 
8.92 

9.15 
9.14 
9.13 
9.13 
9.13 

9.06 
9.06 
9.06 
9.05 
9.05 

8.86 
8.65 
8.83 
8.82 
8.92 

8.64 
8.63 
8.63 
6.62 
8.62 

8.42 
8.4? 
8.42 
8.40 
8.18 

8.59 
8.60 
8.60 
8.60 
8.58 

8.92 
8.92 
8.91 
8.92 
8.94 

9.05 
9.05 
9.03 
9.02 
9.00 

9.31 
9.31 
9.28 
9.27 
9.27 

9.55 
9.5? 
9.53 
9.52 
9.51 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

H.95 
8.94 
8.94 
8.96 
8.96 
8.98 

8.95 
9.01 
9.06 
9.09 
9.11 
---

9.13 
9.13 
9.13 
9.13 
9.12 
9.12 

9.04 
9.04 
9.04 
9.03 
9.03 
9.03 

8.92 
8.92 
8.92 
8.93 
..--

8.60 
8.59 
8.59 
8.57 
8.56 
8.55 

8.37 
8.36 
8.34 
8.32 
8.30 

-... 

8.55 
8.56 
9.04 
9.06 
9.06 
9.07 

8.94 
8.94 
8.94 
8.94 
9.00 
---

9.07 
9.11 
9.11 
9.11 
9.10 
9.10 

9.27 
9.26 
9.25 
9.23 
9.20 
9.19 

9.50 
9.53 
9.50 
9.50 
9.49 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

9.07 
9.28 
6.94 

8.97 
9.11 
8.91 

9.14 
9.15 
9.12 

9.07 
9.12 
9.03 

8.95 
9.04 
8.82 

8.73 
8.93 
8.55 

8.45 
8.54 
8.30 

8.58 
9.07 
8.30 

8.99 
9.20 
8.91 

9.10 
9.17 
9.00 

9.16 
9.35 
9.00 

9.40 
9.55 
9.17 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.74 MAX 9.30 MIN 7.86 
WTR YP 1976 MEAN 8.97 MAX 9.55 MIN 8.30 



 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 219 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290868 Everglades 205-NP near Miami, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25° 42'36", long 80°50'23", in NE 1/4 sec.5, T.55S., R.35 E., Dade County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, 3.5 mi 
(5.6 km) south of 40 Mile Bend on U.S. Highway 41 and 41 mi (66 km) west of Dade County courthouse in Miami. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1974 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water stage and rainfall observations about five times each day. Datum of gage not determined. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 5.23 ft (1.594 m) Sept. 30; minimum, 2.02 ft (0.616 m) Apr. 26. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 5.80 ft (1.768 m) July 5, 1975; Minimum, 1.03 ft (0.314 n) Apr. 23, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Station is a Data Collection Platform (DCP) of the Earth Resources Technology Satellite (ERTS) Program. Data are 
transmitted to the satellite about five times each day and relayed from the satellite to a ground tracking station and 
then teletyped to U.S. Geological Survey office in Miami, Fla. The gage heights in the table are the last observation 
transmitted each day. 

GAGE HER,HT, IN FFFT, wAT.P y.AR OCT0HFR )975 TO SEmTFMPER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC Jan' FE8 mA8 ARP mny JON AUG SFR 

1 5.03 5.02 4.89 4.50 3.79 3.53 ?.31 4.13 4.88 4.E7 4.80 4.90 
? 5.05 5.02 4.87 4.48 3.78 3.46 2.11 4.46 4.85 4.06 4.83 4.95 
3 5.04 5.02 4.84 4.47 3.72 3.44 ?.31 4.77 4.90 4.94 4.09 4.93 
4 5.03 5.02 4.82 4.45 1.66 3.40 2.45 4.70 5.1? 4.81 4.86 4.90 
5 5.02 5.06 4.79 4.44 3.63 3.35 2.65 4.61 5.19 4.0.0 4.05 4.01 

6 5.01 5.08 4.77 4.43 3.60 3.33 3.02 4.54 5.09 4.03 4.07 5.08 
7 5.00 5.05 4.76 4.41 3.57 3.20 3.00 4.46 5.05 5.08 4.95 9.14 
8 4.99 5.05 4.75 4.40 3.51 3.73 2.98 4.76 5.02 5.14 4.91 5.19 
9 4.99 5.04 4.75 4.38 3.46 3.17 2.90 4.77 5.00 5.10 5.01 502 
10 4.96 5.03 4.74 4.36 3.42 3.15 2.85 4.85 4.97 ..n9 5.07 5.07 

11 4.97 5.03 4.73 4.34 3.38 3.12 2.76 4.84 4.94 5.06 5.05 5.11 
12 4.97 5.03 4.72 4.32 3.34 3.06 2.69 4.03 4.90 5.03 5.00 5.11 
13 4.97 5.02 4.71 4.?9 3.30 3.03 2.6? 4.82 4.86 4.99 4.95 5.15 
14 4.97 5.01 4.69 4.28 3.25 2.99 2.57 4.80 4.83 4.94 4.94 5.12 
15 4.98 5.01 4.67 4.26 3.21 2.95 2.50 4.79 4.81 4.89 4.92 5.08 

16 4.98 5.01 4.64 4.25 3.17 2.91 2.44 4.78 4.80 4.88 4.93 5.00 
17 4.98 5.01 4.62 4.20 3.12 2.06 2.18 4.77 4.79 4.04 4.98 5.99 
18 5.01 5.01 4.60 4.13 3.08 2.03 2.31 4.75 4.78 4.04 5.00 5.09 
19 5.06 5.01 4.58 4.07 3.03 2.80 2.28 4.76 4.76 4.83 5.00 5.07 
20 5.04 5.01 4.56 4.04 2.99 2.77 2.?1 4.74 4.75 4.85 4.85 5.02 

21 5.03 5.02 4.54 4.03 2.95 2.74 2.19 4.88 4.74 4.86 5.00 5.02 
22 5.02 5.02 4.53 3.98 2.90 2.69 2.15 5.00 4.73 4.88 5.05 5.01 
23 5.01 5.01 4.52 3.93 2.84 2.64 2.10 4.93 4.74 4.88 5.10 5.02 
24 5.00 5.00 4.51 3.89 2.84 2.62 2.07 4.86 4.73 4.86 5.12 5.05 
75 5.00 4.99 4.50 3.86 3.64 2.58 2.00 4.74 4.77 4.02 5.12 5.08 

26 5.00 4.96 4.49 3.83 3.64 2.53 2.0? 4.85 4.79 4.79 5.11 5.12 
27 4.99 4.97 4.51 3.81 3.63 2.50 2.03 5.07 4.86 4.77 5.09 5.19 
28 5.00 4.95 4.50 3.02 3.62 2.46 2.81 5.05 4.85 4.76 5.05 5.14 
29 5.00 4.94 4.49 3.75 3.59 2.42 3.20 5.03 4.81 4.75 5.00 5.17 
30 5.01 4.91 4.48 3.71 --- 2.39 3.11 4.98 4.82 4.79 4.99 5.23 
31 5.03 --- 4.48 3.67 2.36 --- 4.95 --- 4.01 5.00 ---

mFAN 5.01 5.01 4.65 4.15 3.37 2.92 2.51 4.78 4.87 4.89 4.98 5.07 
mAX 
MIN 

5.06 
4.97 

5.08 
4.91 

4.09 
4.48 

4.50 
3.67 

3.79 
2.84 

3.53 
2.36 

3.20 
2.0? 

5.07 
4.13 

5.1q 
4.73 

5.14 
4.75 

5.12 
4.80 

5.23 
4.qn 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 4.30 MAX 5.80 mIN 1.03 
wTR yP 1970 MEAN 4.36 MAX 5.23 mIN 2.02 



 

220 SOUTH FLORIDA 

EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290870 Everglades P-34 near Homestead, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°36'30", long 80°55'30", in sec.9, T.56 S., R.34 E., Nbnroe County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, in the Everglades at the 
headwaters of Rogers River, 3.5 ml (5.6 km) west of Dade-Monroe County line, 12 ml (19 km) southwest of 40-mile bend, U.S. Highway 41,
and 29 mi (47 km) northwest of Homestead. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year (gage heights only). Published since October 1962. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.36 ft (0.719 m) June 7, 8, 11; minimum, -0.88 ft (-0.268 m) Apr. 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.42 ft (1.042 m) Sept. 12, 1960; minimum, -2.75 ft (-0.838 m) May 14, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels at northern boundary of the Everglades National Park. Elevation of the land surface is about 
1.3 ft (0.396 m). 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMRER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SP 

1 2.16 1.87 1.69 1.38 .89 .69 -.66 .70 2.08 2.11 1.71 2.27 
2 2.17 1.85 1.69 1.36 .90 .63 -.70 .70 2.06 2.08 1.75 2.24 
3 2.32 1.84 1.68 1.34 .85 .58 -.75 .95 2.05 2.05 1.82 2.22 
4 2.30 1.84 1.67 1.32 .82 .52 -.80 1.00 2.13 2.01 1.82 2.18 
5 2.26 1.83 1.66 1.30 .80 .47 -.85 .99 2.19 1.98 1.85 2.16 

6 2.23 1.82 1.65 1.29 .78 .42 -.50 .90 2.24 1.94 1.88 2.17 
7 2.18 1.81 1.64 1.27 .75 .43 .04 .85 2.26 1.91 1.90 2.16 
8 
9 
10 

2.16 
2.12 
2.09 

1.80 
1.79 
1.78 

1.63 
1.62 
1.60 

1.26 
1.24 
1.21 

.71 

.67 

.64 

.45 

.38 

.33 

-.02 
-.11 
-.21 

1.01 
1.13 
1.19 

2.35 
2.31 
2.32 

1.90 
1.94 
2.03 

1.89 
1.86 
1.86 

2.17 
2.17 
2.14 

11 2.06 1.78 1.59 1.20 .61 .27 -.29 1.37 2.35 2.14 1.90 2.11 
12 2.01 1.78 1.57 1.19 .58 .21 -.37 1.40 2.34 2.17 1.98 2.00 
13 1.97 1.79 1.56 1.17 .54 .17 -.43 1.40 2.30 2.17 1.99 2.11 
14 1.93 1.78 1.55 1.16 .51 .13 -.48 1.44 2.24 2.14 1.97 2.13 
15 1.89 1.77 1.54 1.14 .48 .09 -.52 1.44 2.19 2.11 1.96 2.18 

16 1.85 1.76 1.53 1.17 .44 .05 -.58 1.56 2.14 2.06 1.94 2.23 
17 1.82 1.75 1.52 1.18 .40 -.01 -.65 1.53 2.13 2.03 1.95 2.75 
18 1.85 1.75 1.51 1.13 .37 -.07 -.72 1.49 2.16 1.99 1.97 2.24 
19 1.90 1.75 1.49 1.08 .33 -.13 -.78 1.46 2.15 1.95 2.09 2.23 
20 1.91 1.74 1.48 1.06 .29 -.18 -.76 1.45 2.12 1.q1 2.16 2.26 

21 1.91 1.74 1.47 1.07 .24 -.23 -.41 1.54 2.07 1.87 2.18 2.75 
22 1.90 1.73 1.46 1.09 .23 -.25 -.28 1.71 2.03 1.03 2.18 2.25 
23 1.89 1.72 1.45 1.06 .18 -.16 -.38 1.76 2.04 1.79 2.19 2.23 
24 1.88 1.71 1.44 1.03 .21 -.22 -.48 1.79 2.01 1.75 2.20 2.71 
25 1.86 1.70 1.43 1.01 .90 -.31 -.58 1.77 1.98 1.72 2.24 2.19 

26 1.85 1.70 1.42 .98 .92 -.36 -.66 1.73 1.96 1.68 2.20 2.18 
27 1.84 1.69 1.41 .97 .85 -.41 -.74 1.69 1.96 1.65 2.31 2.15 
28 1.87 1.70 1.39 .95 .80 -.46 -.13 1.75 1.96 1.64 2.29 2.18 
29 1.95 1.69 1.38 .91 .75 -.50 .79 1.98 1.97 1.61 2.26 ?.15 
30 1.93 1.69 1.38 .88 --- -.55 .67 2.04 2.00 1.62 2.25 2.12 
31 1.90 --- 1.40 .85 -.60 --- 2.08 --- 1.66 2.28 ---

MEAN 2.00 1.77 1.53 1.14 .60 .04 -.41 1.41 2.14 1.02 2.03 2.19 
MAX 2.32 1.87 1.69 1.38 .92 .69 .79 2.08 2.35 2.17 2.31 2.27 
MIN 1.82 1.69 1.38 .85 .18 -.60 -.85 .70 1.96 1.61 1.71 2.08 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN .79 MAX 2.32 MIN -2.10 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 1.37 MAX 2.35 MIN -.85 



221 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290950 Roberts Lake Slough near Monroe, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°47'14", long 810051 5911, in NW 1/4 sec. 11, T.53 S., R.32 E., Monroe County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, on 
downstream side of State Highway 94, 60 ft (18 m) west of culverts, and 5.2 ml (8.4 km) south of Monroe (revised). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1973 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 496 cfs (14.0 cu m/s) Aug. 24; maximum gage height, 5.36 ft (1.634 m) Aug. 23; 
no flow for many days; minimum gage height, 0.06 ft (0.018 m) Apr. 30. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 496 cfs (14.0 Cu m/s) Aug. 24, 1976; maxim= gage height, 5.36 ft (1.634 m) 
Aug. 23, 1976; no flow for many days each year minimum gage height, -1.06 ft (-0.323 m) Mhy 13, 14, 15, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Figures of daily discharge consist of runoff from Roberts Lake Slough as represented by flow through all 10 
bridges 1 to 10. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOAER 1975 TO SEPTEmPER 1976 
MOAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 291 154 0 1.0 373 275 327 
2 314 140 0 1.2 361 268 320 
3 355 110 0 10 311 284 312 
4 393 104 0 16 287 280 287 
5 399 88 0 50 270 278 272 

6 382 72 0 69 238 286 25A 
7 344 57 0 80 214 285 251 
8 344 47 0 94 203 259 251 
9 329 36 0 187 199 253 219 
10 313 22 0 774 200 230 231 

11 295 17 0 313 229 215 217 
12 270 4.0 0 313 247 194 210 
13 258 2.4 0 313 265 187 219 
14 251 1.8 0 314 253 189 196 
15 227 1.2 0 315 191 211 172 

16 191 1.1 0 114 179 226 169 
17 174 .50 0 313 179 285 214 
18 189 .50 0 313 166 307 244 
19 194 .20 0 314 26 359 256 
20 182 0 0 338 315 386 276 

21 154 0 0 175 301 411 33? 
22 161 0 0 343 305 398 337 
23 139 0 0 325 307 404 331 
24 132 0 0 319 299 496 164 
25 117 0 0 284 272 456 404 

26 106 0 0 p84 255 449 409 
27 101 0 0 785 228 414 430 
28 91 0 0 789 202 379 433 
29 126 0 0 339 22 379 406 
30 164 0 0 389 273 363 383 
31 165 .40 --- 258 353 ---

TOTAL 7151 858.70 0 0 0 0 0 .40 7174.2 7918 9759 8745 
MEAN 230 28.6 0 0 0 0 0 .012 239 255 314 291 
MAX 399 154 0 0 0 0 0 .40 389 373 496 433 
MIN 91 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 1.0 166 187 169 
AC-FT 14180 1700 0 0 0 0 o .8 14230 15710 19360 17350 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 21233.30 MEAN 58.1 MAX 399 miN 0 AC-FT 42120 
wTR YP 1976 TOTAL 41606.30 MEAN 113 MAX 496 mIN 0 AC-FT A2530 
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222 SOME FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02290950 Roberts Lake Slough near Monroe, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 

5.10 
5.12 
5.16 

5.00 
4.99 
4.94 

4.32 
4.30 
4.24 

3.60 
3.54 
3.53 

2.86 
2.94 
2.89 

3.30 
3.24 
3.17 

1.22 
1.13 
1.06 

.09 

.10 

.20 

4.45 
4.46 
4.55 

5.21 
5.20 
F.14 

5.10 
5.10 
5.11 

5.16 
5.15 
5.14 

4 
5 

5.19 
5.20 

4.93 
4.91 

4.19 
4.18 

3.52 
3.47 

2.83 
2.79 

3.11 
3.06 

.99 

.91 
.48 
.62 

4.58 
4.70 

5.12 
5.10 

5.11 
5.11 

5.1? 
5.10 

6 
7 

5.19 
5.16 

4.88 
4.85 

4.15 
4.09 

3.45 
3.43 

2.78 
2.72 

3.06 
3.18 

.97 
1.16 

.66 

.67 
4.75 
4.78 

5.05 
5.02 

5.12 
5.12 

5.08 
5.07 

8 
9 

10 

5.16 
5.15 
5.14 

4.83 
4.80 
4.77 

4.13 
4.17 
4.13 

3.42 
3.46 
3.39 

2.70 
2.66 
2.61 

3.16 
3.10 
3.02 

1.78 
1.25 
1.13 

.66 

.67 

.67 

4.81 
4.98 
5.10 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

5.08 
5.08 
5.04 

5.07 
5.06 
5.04 

11 
12 
13 

5.12 
5.10 
5.09 

4.76 
4.69 
4.68 

4.08 
4.04 
3.99 

3.37 
3.37 
3.35 

2.59 
2.56 
2.51 

2.95 
2.88 
2.80 

1.05 
.94 
.89 

.69 

.82 

.95 

5.15 
5.14 
5:14 

5.04 
5.07 
5.09 

5.02 
4.99 
4.98 

5.02 
5.01 
5.03 

14 
15 

5.08 
5.05 

4.67 
4.64 

3.97 
3.96 

3.33 
3.32 

2.48 
2.43 

2.76 
2.70 

.85 

.81 
1.12 
1.21 

5.15 
5.15 

5.08 
4.98 

4.98 
5.02 

4.99 
4.95 

16 
17 

5.00 
4.97 

4.63 
4.61 

3.95 
3.92 

3.30 
3.26 

2.38 
2.31 

2.61 
2.51 

.71 

.65 
1.79 
2.16 

5.15 
5.15 

4.97 
4.96 

5.04 
5.12 

4.95 
5.02 

18 5.00 4.60 3.90 3.19 2.29 2.42 .60 2.20 5.15 4.04 5.14 5.06 
19 
20 

5.01 
5.00 

4.59 
4.56 

3.87 
3.83 

3.15 
3.13 

2.29 
2.19 

2.32 
2.18 

.55 

.50 
2.18 
2.14 

5.15 
5.17 

5.11 
5.15 

5.19 
5.22 

5.08 
5.10 

21 
22 
23 

4.95 
4.97 
4.94 

4.52 
4.50 
4.48 

3.83 
3.80 
3.76 

3.11 
3.10 
3.08 

2.12 
2.11 
2.06 

2.06 
1.96 
1.86 

.46 

.41 

.35 

2.14 
2.43 
3.42 

5.21 
5.18 
5.16 

5.13 
5.14 
5.14 

5.23 
5.2? 
5.23 

5.17 
5.16 
5.16 

24 
25 

4.92 
4.90 

4.42 
4.43 

3.73 
3.69 

3.05 
3.03 

2.00 
2.61 

1.79 
1.74 

.31 

.29 
3.60 
3.51 

5.15 
5.12 

5.13 
5.10 

5.30 
5.27 

5.20 
5.21 

26 
27 
28 

4.88 
4.87 
4.86 

4.42 
4.41 
4.40 

3.69 
3.65 
3.61 

3.01 
2.96 
2.95 

2.86 
2.81 
2.87 

1.70 
1.64 
1.56 

.24 

.20 

.15 

3.41 
3.33 
3.61 

5.11 
5.12 
5.12 

5.08 
5.04 
5.00 

5.26 
5.24 
5.21 

5.23 
5.25 
5.25 

29 
30 

4.93 
5.00 

4.37 
4.35 

3.59 
3.61 

2.92 
2.89 

3.35 
---

1.46 
1.34 

.13 

.10 
4.25 
4.26 

5.17 
5.22 

5.07 
5.10 

5.21 
5.20 

5.23 
5.21 

31 5.01 --- 3.65 2.83 1.27 4.35 --- 9.08 5.19 

MEAN 5.04 4.65 3.94 3.24 2.57 2.45 .71 1.88 5.01 5.07 5.14 5.11 
MAX 5.20 5.00 4.32 3.60 3.35 3.30 1.28 4.35 5.22 5.21 5.30 5.25 
MIN 4.86 4.35 3.59 2.83 2.00 1.27 .10 .09 4.45 4.94 4.98 4.05 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.87 MAX 5.20 mIN -1.06 
WTR YP 1976 MEAN 3.74 MAX 5.30 mIN .09 



 

 

 
 

 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 223 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291000 Barron River Canal near Everglades, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°57'28", long 81°21'19", in NW 1/4 sec.7, T.S2S,, R.30 E,, Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on right 
bank 40 ft (12 m) upstream from control structure, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) north of Copeland, 7 mi (11 km) north of town of Everglades, 
and 7.5 mi (12.1 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July to December 1951 (discharge measurements only), January 1952 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation bench mark). Prior to Jan. 24, 
1952, nonrecording gage. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--24 years (1952-76); 101 cfs (2.860 cu m/s), 73,120 acre-ft/yr (90.2 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 227 cfs (6.43 cu m/s) Oct. 19; maximum gage height, 5.31 ft (1.618 m) July 7; 
minimum daily discharge, 5.8 cfs (0.164 cu m/s) Apr. 5; minimum gage height, 0.68 ft (0.207 m) Apr. 29. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 292 cfs (8.27 cu m/s) Sept. 25, 1962; maximum gage height, 6.43 ft (1.960 m) Sept. 
10 or 11, 1960; no flow many days; minimum gage height, 0.21 ft (0.064 m) May 18, 1962. 

Flood of October 1947 reached a stage of about 7 ft (2.13 m), from information by local resident. 

REMARKS.--Records fair except those below 20 cfs (0.57 cu m/s), which are poor. Flow regulated by operation of control structures at, 
above, and below station, and is occasionally affected by tide. Overbank flow not included in discharge figures. 

DISCHARGE+ IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND+ WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 220 173 46 22 17 13 7.0 7.1 82 157 160 157 
2 215 169 44 22 18 13 6.6 8.1 86 180 168 166 
3 213 167 42 21 18 13 6.3 9.0 91 192 167 165 
4 223 166 40 21 18 13 6.0 9.9 102 194 176 169 
5 221 164 38 21 17 13 5.8 9.8 128 198 183 172. 

6 219 161 37 21 17 13 6.2 9.6 125 201 186 173 
7 217 158 36 20 17 13 6.9 9.5 133 203 182 179 
8 216 156 35 20 16 14 7.1 9.8 138 201 177 172 
9 213 153 35 20 16 15 7.1 9.8 144 193. 180 171 
10 208 150 34 20 15' 14 6.8 10 174 183 176 166 

11 202 147 31 19 15 14 6.7 12 182 170 175 166 
12 196 145 30 19 15 13 6.7 12 185 171 166 165 
13 189 146 30 19 15- 13 6.7 13 187 160 164 172 
14 182 136 29 19 15 12 6.6 13 191 153 173 169 
15 177 131 28 19 14 12 6.5 13 196 144 182 166 

16 179 128 28 19 14 12 6.3 18 189 132 190 169 
17 184 127 28 19 14 12 6.2 17 184 153 198 172 
18 215 124, 28 19 14 11 6.1 16 186 148 210 190 
19 227 122 27 19 14 11 6.Q 15 182 134 217 193 
20 222 111 25 19 13 11 6.0 14 173 128 215 192' 

21 216 98 25 18 13- 10 6.0 19 166 132 213 194 
22 211 87 24 18 13 9.9 5.9 21 169 132 204 192 
23 205 76 24 18 13 9.6 5.9 33 177 134 197 192: 
24 199 68 23 18 13 9.3 5.9 37 178 132 195 198 
25 194 62 23 18 13 8.9 6.0 42 175 133 212. 209 

26 190 58 23' 18 14 8.6 6.1 39 178 136 204, 207 
27 185 55 23 17 14 8,3 6.1 37 170 136 194 203. 
28 184. 53 22 18 13 8.0 6.Q 36 164 126, 182 203 
29 186 50 21 17 13 7.8 6.0 77 160 132 170 203. 
30 183 47 21 17 -- 7.4 6.0 77' 155 147 158 206 

145 15131 179 --- 23 17 7.2 --- 79 --- ••••••••• 

TOTAL 6270 3588 923 592 431 350.0 189.5 732.6 4750 4880 5725' 1451 
MEAN 202 120 29.8 19.1 14.9 11.3 6.32 23.6 158 157 185 182' 
MAX 227' 173 46 22 18 15' 7.1 79 196 203 217' 209. 
MIN 177 47 21 17 13 7.2 5.8 7.1 82 126 131 157 
AC-FT 12440 7120 1830 1170 855 694 376 1450 9420 9680 11360 10810 

CAL' YR 1975 TOTAL 25242.58 MEAN 69.2 MAX 227 MIN 0 AC-FT 50070 
MTR YR 1976 TOTAL 33882.10 MEAN 92.6 MAX 227 MIN 5.8 AC-FT 67210 

https://33882.10
https://25242.58


224 souni FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291000 Barron River Canal near Everglades, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.19 
5.08 
5.04 
5.16 
5.10 

4.31 
4.25 
4.21 
4.20 
4.18 

2.35 
2.32 
2.29 
2.25 
2.22 

1.78 
1.76 
1.74 
1.73 
1.71 

1.46 
1.53 
1.53 
1.52 
1.50 

1.36 
1.35 
1.34 
1.33 
1.31 

.90 

.86 

.84 

.83 

.82 

.92 
1.11 
1.28 
1.44 
1.40 

2.95 
3.01 
3.07 
3.23 
3.63 

4.74 
5.06 
5.21 
5.73 
5.77 

4.38 
4.43 
4.37 
4.44 
4.49 

4.18 
4.33 
4.32 
4.38 
4.4? 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

5.03 
4.98 
4.94 
4.87 
4.81 

4.13 
4.08 
4.04 
3.99 
3.94 

2.20 
2.17 
2.15 
2.14 
2.12 

1.69 
1.68 
1.68 
1.66 
1.63 

1.48 
1.47 
1.45 
1.43 
1.41 

1.34 
1.40 
1.45 
1.47 
1.46 

.91 
1.04 
1.08 
1.07 
1.01 

1.36 
1.34 
1.38 
1.36 
1.38 

3.59 
3.70 
3.78 
3.87 
4.31 

5.79 
5.30 
5.76 
5.14 
4.99 

4.53 
4.48 
4.40 
4.45 
4.41 

4.44 
4.5? 
4.43 
4.4? 
4.16 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

4.73 
4.64 
4.54 
4.45 
4.38 

3.90 
3.87 
3.88 
3.74 
3.66 

2.08 
2.05 
2.03 
2.01 
1.99 

1.61 
1.61 
1.60 
1.59 
1.59 

1.40 
1.39 
1.38 
1.37 
1.36 

1.42 
1.38 
1.35 
1.32 
1.29 

.94 

.98 

.97 

.96 

.93 

1.60 
1.66 
1.77 
1.72 
1.72 

4.43 
4.45 
4.48 
4.50 
4.69 

4.79 
4.79 
4.63 
4.50 
4.36 

4.40 
4.26 
4.23 
4.38 
4.50 

4.35 
4.33 
4.43 
4.18 
4.33 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.40 
4.47 
4.90 
5.06 
4.99 

3.61 
3.59 
3.55 
3.51 
3.35 

1.98 
1.97 
1.96 
1.94 
1.90 

1.59 
1.59 
1.57 
1.54 
1.53 

1.35 
1.35 
1.34 
1.33 
1.32 

1.28 
1.25 
1.20 
1.17 
1.15 

.90 

.87 

.85 

.82 

.81 

1.98 
1.93 
1.88 
1.78 
1.70 

4.63 
4.59 
4.66 
4.64 
4.54 

4.19 
4.46 
4.18 
4.18 
4.09 

4.61 
4.73 
4.89 
4.98 
4.95 

4.17 
4.41 
4.65 
4.70 
4.68 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.91 
4.83 
4.75 
4.68 
4.61 

3.14 
3.00 
2.85 
2.72 
2.63 

1.89 
1.87 
1.84 
1.83 
1.82 

1.52 
1.51 
1.49 
1-.48 
1.48 

1.30 
1.29 
1.28 
1.26 
1.33 

1.13 
1.10 
1.08 
1.04 
1.02 

.81 

.79 

.77 

.76 

.77 

1.95 
2.03 
2.29 
2.33 
2.39 

4.48 
4.57 
4.71 
4.77 
4.77 

4.12 
4.09 
4.07 
4.05 
4.03 

4.93 
4.80 
4.71 
4.80 
4.93 

4.69 
4.66 
4.65 
4.74 
4.87 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.55 
4.49 
4.47 
4.50 
4.46 
4.39 

2.56 
2.51 
2.46 
2.42 
2.38 
---

1.82 
1.81 
1.79 
1.76 
1.76 
1.78 

1.48 
1.47 
1.50 
1.48 
1.46 
1.44 

1.37 
1.37 
1.37 
1.37 
---

1.00 
.98 
.96 
.94 
.92 
.91 

.78 

.76 

.74 

.73 

.71 
---

2.33 
2.28 
2.50 
2.86 
2.86 
2.89 

4.85 
4.79 
4.73 
4.70 
4.66 
---

4.03 
4.12 
3.99 
4.09 
4.30 
4.21 

4.83 
4.70 
4.54 
4.37 
4.20 
4.09 

4.85 
4.80 
4.79 
4.79 
4.82 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

4.75 
5.19 
4.38 

3.49 
4.31 
2.38 

2.00 
2.35 
1.76 

1.59 
1.78 
1.44 

1.39 
1.53 
1.26 

1.22 
1.47 
.91 

.87 
1.08 
.71 

1.85 
2.89 
.92 

4.26 
4.85 
2.95 

4.55 
5.30 
3.99 

4.56 
4.98 
4.09 

4.54 
4.87 
4.18 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 2.44 MAX 5.44 MIN .31 
WTR YP 1976 MEAN 2.93 MAX 5.30 MIN .71 



SOUTH FLORIDA 225 
BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291143 Faka Union Canal near Copeland, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 25°57'59", long 81°30'23", in SW 1/4 sec.3, T.52 S., R.28 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, on left 
bank, 0.5 ml (0.8 km) from U. S. Highway 41, and 9.3 ml (15.0 km) west of Copeland. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Collier County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--6 years (1971-76), 262 cfs (7.420 cuWs), 189,700 acre-ft/yr (234 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,010 cfs (28.6 cu m/s) Oct. 5; maximum gage height, 3.93 ft (1.198 n) Oct. 5, 6; minimum 
discharge, 1.0 cfs (0.03 cu m/s) estimated leakage, many days during year; minimum gage height, 1.83 ft (0.558 m) Apr. 30. , 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 3,200 cfs (90.6 cu Ws) Sept. 15, 1971, gage height, 4.77 ft (1.454 m); no flow for many 
days in 1971-1976; minimum gage height, 0.37 ft (0.113 m) Nay 7, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 921 509 127 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 157 297 324 1.0 
2 908 487 121 140 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 139 267 336 8.2 
3 902 463 117 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 124 262 294 79 
4 948 440 111 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 209 223 779 150 
5 1010 406 109 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.0 389 193 271 130 

6 991 395 103 1.0 1.0 1.7 1.0 1.0 373 183 246 99 
7 970 376 103 1.0 1.0 2.8 1.0 1.0 333 226 221 77 
e 940 361 99 1.0 1.0 3.0 1.0 1.0 307 281 177 60 
9 850 337 98 1.0 1.0 2.6 1.0 1.0 383 347 161 91 
10 868 324 92 1.0 1.0 3.8 1.0 1.0 443 466 142 62 

11 822 310 87 1.0 1.0 2.3 1.0 1.0 428 476 106 53 
12 802 299 85 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 413 424 68 80 
13 786 280 85 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 527 382 48 128 
14 743 263 82 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 477 336 31 131 
15 716 245 81 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 422 293 23 132 

16 701 245 78 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.6 403 253 16 119 
17 661 237 76 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 420 224 30 105 
18 717 217 77 1.0 140 1.0 1.0 1.0 422 197 76 90 
19 741 207 72 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 397 186 68 106 
20 731 199 69 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 357 167 68 143 

21 696 195 68 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.9 237 152 44 155 
22 687 184 64 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 12 229 151 25 149 
23 668 172 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 55 438 146 14 148 
24 659 171 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 69 414 135 7.8 171 
25 621 165 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 43 391 158 13 225 

26 603 156 13 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 30 363 166 6.6 225 
27 586 154 26 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 19 330 155 1.0 230 
28 579 145 26 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 365 179 1.0 227 
29 573 141 24 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 283 340 190 1.0 237 
30 557 136 26 1.0 1.0 1.0 235 328 305 1.0 238 
31 540 .••.. 16 1.0 1.0 .... 184 310 1.0 

TOTAL 23497 8219 2157.0 31.0 29.0 42.0 30.0 1006.5 10558 7730 3100.4 3849.2 
MEAN 757 273 69.5 1.00 1.00 1.35 1.00 32.4 351 249 100 120 
MAX 1010 509 127 1.0 1.0 3.8 1.0 283 527 476 336 238 
MIN 540 136 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 124 135 1.0 1.0 
AC-FT 46610 16300 4280 61 58 83 60 2000 20940 15330 6150 7630 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 97122,24 MEAN 266 MAX 1190 MIN 0 AC-FT 192600 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 60249.10 MEAN 164 MAX 1010 MIN 1.0 AC-FT 119500 



 

226 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291143 Falca Union Canal near Copeland, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.84 
3.83 
3.83 
3.88 
3.93 

3.48 
3.44 
3.38 
3.34 
3.29 

2.57 
2.55 
2.53 
2.52 
2.50 

2.71 
2.74 
2.77 
2.80 
2.82 

2.70 
2.76 
2.77 
2.77 
2.73 

2.84 
2.86 
2.88 
2.93 
2.93 

2.33 
2.31 
2.27 
2.23 
2.21 

2.08 
2.39 
2.63 
2.74 
2.74 

3.39 
3.36 
3.34 
3.47 
3.71 

2.88 
2.84 
2.84 
2.78 
2.74 

2.97 
3.01 
2.98 
2.99 
3.01 

2.98 
3.08 
3.42 
3.59 
3.59 

E. 
7 
a 
9 
10 

3.92 
3.91 
3.89 
3.70 
3.84 

3.26 
3.22 
3.18 
3.15 
3.11 

2.49 
2.48 
2.47 
2.46 
2.44 

2.82 
2.83 
2.86 
2.87 
2.85 

2.74 
2.72 
2.76 
2.73 
2.73 

2.94 
2.96 
2.96 
2.95 
2.97 

2.30 
2.47 
2.52 
2.53 
2.49 

2.70 
2.67 
2.68 
2.68 
2.66 

3.69 
3.65 
3.61 
3.70 
3.77 

2.72 
2.78 
2.86 
2.94 
3.08 

2.99 
2.99 
2.94 
2.94 
2.94 

3.55 
3.5? 
3.51 
3.61 
3.67 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.80 
3.78 
3.76 
3.72 
3.69 

3.08 
3.05 
3.02 
2.97 
2.94 

2.42 
2.41 
2.41 
2.40 
2.39 

2.85 
2.86 
2.85 
2.85 
2.87 

2.76 
2.72 
2.71 
2.73 
2.72 

2.95 
2.91 
2.87 
2.85 
2.81 

2.44 
2.42 
2.40 
2.38 
2.37 

2.66 
2.70 
2.76 
2.73 
2.76 

3.75 
3.74 
3.86 
3.80 
3.75 

3.10 
3.04 
7.99 
2.93 
2.88 

2.89 
2.83 
2.80 
2.78 
2.77 

3.0 
3.54 
3.60 
3.58 
3.54 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.66 
3.62 
3.72 
3.76 
3.74 

2.92 
2.90 
2.85 
2.82 
2.80 

2.38 
2.37 
2.37 
2.35 
2.34 

2.87 
2.88 
2.87 
2.86 
2.85 

2.72 
2.71 
2.71 
2.69 
2.69 

2.78 
2.77 
2.72 
2.68 
2.65 

2.32 
2.29 
2.25 
2.22 
2.19 

2.92 
2.93 
2.88 
2.84 
2.84 

3.73 
3.75 
3.75 
3.72 
3.67 

2.82 
2.78 
7.74 
2.73 
2.69 

2.76 
2.85 
3.00 
3.01 
3.03 

3.49 
3.41 
3.36 
3.35 
3.39 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.72 
3.71 
3.68 
3.66 
3.63 

2.78 
2.75 
2.73 
2.71 
2.69 

2.34 
2.32 
2.31 
2.36 
2.53 

2.84 
2.84 
2.83 
2.82 
2.80 

2.63 
2.63 
2.65 
2.64 
2.73 

2.63 
2.61 
2.59 
2.55 
2.51 

2.15 
2.13 
2.10 
2.06 
2.02 

2.95 
3.00 
3.17 
3.21 
3.14 

3.51 
3.38 
3.05 
3.03 
3.00 

2.67 
2.67 
2.66 
2.64 
2.68 

3.00 
2.96 
2.93 
2.91 
2.98 

3.37 
3.33 
3.79 
3.30 
3.34 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.60 
3.56 
3.55 
3.57 
3.54 
3.51 

2.67 
2.65 
2.63 
2.61 
2.59 
---

2.58 
2.60 
2.60 
2.59 
2.60 
2.62 

2.81 
2.83 
2.79 
2.78 
2.77 
2.73 

2.79 
2.82 
2.86 
2.84 
---

2.48 
2.45 
2.43 
2.41 
2.38 
2.35 

2.00 
1.98 
1.93 
1.91 
1.87 
---

3.09 
3.05 
3.12 
3.58 
3.52 
3.44 

2.96 
2.92 
2.97 
2.93 
2.92 
---

2.69 
2.67 
2.71 
2.73 
2.89 
2.93 

2.95 
2.90 
2.86 
2.82 
2.78 
2.82 

3.31 
3.28 
3.25 
3.22 
3.19 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.73 
3.93 
3.51 

2.97 
3.48 
2.59 

2.46 
2.62 
2.31 

2.82 
2.88 
2.71 

2.73 
2.86 
2.63 

2.73 
2.97 
2.35 

2.24 
2.53 
1.87 

2.88 
3.58 
2.08 

3.46 
3.86 
2.92 

2.81 
3.10 
2.64 

2.92 
3.03 
2.76 

3.40 
3.61 
2.98 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.26 MAX 3.93 MIN .40 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 2.93 MAX 3.93 MIN 1.87 



 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 227 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291270 Henderson Creek Canal near Naples, Fla, 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°05'59', long 81°41'14", in SW 1/4 sec.23, T.50 S., R.26 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, on right 
bank 5 ft (2 m) downstream from private bridge, 3.8 md (6.1 km) south of Everglades Parkway and 7 mi (11 km) southeast of Naples. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1968 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Collier County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--8 years (1969-76), 22.7 cfs (0.643 cu m/s), 16,430 acre-ft/yr (20.3 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 169 cfs (4.79 cu m/s) Oct. 3; maximum gage height, 8.97 ft (2.734 m) Sept. 13; 
minimum daily discharge, 1.4 cfs (0.040 cu m/s) Nay 8; minimum gage height, 4.65 ft (1.417 m) May 14, 15. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 353 cfs (10.0 cu m/s) Aug. 21, 1973; maximum gage height, 10.00 ft (3.048 m) Aug. 
21, 1973; no flow for some days in 1974 and 1975; minimum gage height, 3.91 ft (1.191 m) May 17 to June 6, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

119 
134 
169 
148 
138 

27 
24. 
22 
22 
22 

11 
11 
10 
9.9 
9.6 

5.1 
5.0 
4.8 
4.7 
4.6 

3.4 
3.4 
3.4 
3.3 
3.4 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.6 

2.8 
2.7 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 

1.9 
1.8 
2.0 
1.9 
1.5 

10 
10 
12 
14 
19 

29 
25 
22 
20 
18 

23 
21 
20 
27 
27 

76 
100 
116 
111 
107 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

126 
105 
86 
74 
67 

20 
19 
19 
20 
19 

9.5 
9.3 
9.1 
8.9 
8.6 

4.5 
4.4 
4.3 
4.2 
4.1 

3.4 
3.4 
3.4 
'3.3 
3.2 

3.8 
4.2 
4.6 
4.9 
4.9 

3.9 
5.3 
6.1 
6.2 
5.9 

1.5 
1.5 
1.4 
1.5 
1.5 

21 
36 
29 
28 
38 

17 
19 
20 
26 
32 

35 
41 
40 
37 
32 

115 
124 
125 
104 
81 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

62 
54 
47 
42 
38 

18 
17 
17 
17 
16 

8.3 
8.1 
7.9 
7.7 
7.7 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.3 

3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 

4.9 
4.7 
4.5 
4.4 
4.3 

5.9 
5.6 
5.4 
5.3 
5.0 

1.5 
1.6 
1.6 
1.6 
1.7 

34 
28 
25 
21 
19 

30 
26 
23 
20 
18 

28 
24 
31 
49 
41 

67 
80 
140 
119 
118 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

35 
35 
47 
47 
40 

16 
15 
15 
14 
14 

7.5 
7.2 
7.1 
6.9 
6.7 

4.4 
4.4 
4.2 
4.0 
4.0 

3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 

4.2 
4.1 
4.0 
3.9 
3.7 

4.8 
4.7 
4.5 
4.3 
4.2 

2.0 
2.0 
2.1 
2.1 
2.7 

21 
29 
33' 
45 
40 

16 
15 
14 
14 
14 

37 
49' 
74 
64 
52 

81 
69 
64 
78 

111 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

35 
31 
29 
26 
25 

14 
13 
13 
13 
12 

6.7 
6.5 
6.4 
6.2 
6.1 

4.0 
3.8 
3.7 
3.6 
3.6 

3.2 
3.2 
3.1 
3.1 
3.4 

3.6 
3.6 
3.5 
3.5 
3.4 

3.9 
3.8 
3.6 
3.3 
3.1 

3.5 
4.4' 
5.1 
5.8 
6.5 

33 
35 
39 
41 
49 

14 
13 
13 
13 
14 

47 
49' 
42. 
41 
39 

112 
91 
75 
75 
79 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

24 
23 
22 
25 
32 
28 

12 
12 
12 
11 
11 

..... 

5.9 
5.8 
5.6 
5.5 
5.4 
5.3 

3.6 
3.5 
3.4 
3.4 
3.3 
3.3 

3.4 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
..... 

3.2 
3.1 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.9 

2.8 
2.6 
2.4 
2.2 
2.0 
....... 

6.5 
6.4 
6.6 
8.7 
9.7 
9.5 

44, 
38 
39 
37 
36 
--. 

14 
16 
17 
18 
21 
23 

39 
36 
33 
29 
27 
32 

70 
61 
53 
49 
51 

......., 

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

1913 
61.7 
169 
22 

3790 

496 
16.5 
27 
11 

984 

237.4 
7.66 
'11 
5.3 
471 

126.2 
4.07 
5.1 
3.3 
250 

95.5 
3.29 
3.5 
3.1 
189 

118.5 
3.82 
4.9 
2.9 
235 

120.1 
4.00 
6.2 
a.o 
238 

108.1 
3.49 
9.7 
1.4 
214 

903 
30.1 
49 
10 

1790 

594 
19.2 
32 
13 

1180 

1166 
37.6 
74 
20 

2310 

2694 
89.8 
140 
49 

5340 

CAL YR 1975 
VTR YR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

10989.16 
8571.80 

MEAN 30.1 
MEAN 23.4 

MAX 169 
MAX 169 

MIN 0 
MIN 1.4 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

21800 
17000 



228 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291270 Henderson Creek Canal near Naples, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 7.78 6.83 6.10 5.62 5.26 5.02 4.76 4.76 5.65 7.17 7.25 8.31 
2 7.94 6.74 6.08 5.60 5.26 5.02 4.74 4.76 5.68 7.06 7.19 8.62 
3 8.28 6.67 6.06 5.59 5.24 5.00 4.73 4.79 5.85 6.99 7.13 8.78 
4 8.13 6.67 6.04 5.57 5.24 5.00 4.72 4.78 5.99 6.91 7.42 8.71 
5 8.05 6.65 6.01 5.56 5.24 5.00 4.71 4.75 6.28 6.85 7.42 8.66 

6 7.96 6.60 6.00 5.55 5.24 5.03 4.92 4.71 6.34 6.02 7.62 8.73 
7 7.78 6.56 5.99 5.54 5.23 5.07 5.14 4.70 6.80 6.95 7.73 8010 
8 7.59 6.54 5.97 5.54 5.22 5.12 5.24 4.69 6.61 7.02 7.76 8.79 
9 7.46 6.59 5.96 5.52 5.20 5.15 5.26 4.68 6.57 7.29 7.70 8.57 
10 7.37 6.55 5.93 5.50 5.18 5.15 5.24 4.68 6.82 7.46 7.58 8.30 

11 7.30 6.52 5.90 5.49 5.17 5.14 5.24 4.67 6.75 7.43 7.46 8.09 
12 
13 

7,19 
7.09 

6.49 
6.49 

5.89 
5.87 

5.48 
5.47 

5.15 
5.15 

5.11 
5.08 

5.21 
5.19 

4.68 
4.67 

6.62 
6.54 

7.31 
7.19 

7.34 
7.54 

8.21 
8.07 

14 7.01 6.48 5.86 5.47 5.13 5.07 5.17 4.66 6.43 7.08 7.97 8.66 
15 6.94 6.44 5.65 5.50 5.12 5.04 5.15 4.67 6.35 6.98 7.79 8.56 

16 6.88 6.41 5.83 5.52 5.12 5.03 5.12 4.70 6.47 6.90 7.70 8.23 
17 6.89 6.39 5.82 5.51 5.11 5.02 5.11 4.70 6.77 6.02 7.97 8.04 
18 7.19 6.36 5.80 5.47 5.10 4.98 5.09 4.70 6.89 6.77 8.40 7.95 
19 7.20 6.34 5.78 5.44 5.09 4.97 5.08 4.71 7.22 6.72 8.23 8.12 
20 7.08 6.32 5.77 5.42 5.08 4.95 5.05 4.78 7.16 6.73 8.04 8.51 

21 6.99 6.30 5.77 5.41 5.06 4.93 5.03 4.92 7.00 6.76 7.94 8.51 
22 6.91 6.27 5.76 5.39 5.05 4.92 5.01 5.03 7.07 6.72 7.98 8.27 
23 6.84 6.26 5.74 5.37 5.03 4.91 4.99 5.12 7.19 6.69 7.85 8.06 
24 6.77 6.24 5.72 5.35 5.02 4.89 4.96 5.21 7.29 6.66 7.83 8.05 
25 6.73 6.22 5.71 5.34 5.05 4.87 4.92 5.29 7.47 6.77 7.77 0.12 

26 6.70 6.20 5.70 5.32 5.04 4.84 4.88 5.28 7.39 6.78 7.76 8.00 
27 6.66 6.18 5.68 5.31 5.05 4.82 4.85 5.26 7.29 6.93 7.68 7.05 
28 6.65 6.16 5.67 5.29 5.05 4.81 4.82 5.29 7.34 6.98 7.58 7.72 
29 6.76 6.14 5.65 5.27 5.04 4.80 4.79 5.53 7.33 7.04 7.48 7.64 
30 
31 

6.95 
6.87 

6.12 
....... 

5.64 
5.64 

5.26 
5.25 

---
”.... 

4.80 
4.78 

4.77 
..,...... 

5.64 
5.61 

7.32 
..... 

7.17 
7.27 

7.41 
7.51 

7.67 
..-

MEAN 7.22 6.42 5.84 5.45 5.14 4.98 5.00 4.92 6.75 6.97 7.68 8.31 
MAX 8.28 6.83 6.10 5.62 5.26 5.15 5.26 5.64 7.47 7.46 8.40 8.87 
MIN 6.65 6.12 5.64 5.25 5.02 4.78 4.71 4.66 5.65 6.66 7.13 7.64 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 5.98 MAX 8.28 MIN 4.10 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 6.23 MAX 8.87 MIN 4.66 
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souni FLORIDA 229 
BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291280 Gordon River at Naples, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°10'26", long 81°47'06", in SE 1/4 sec.27, T.49 S., R.25 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, near 
left bank 40 ft (12 m) upstream fram dam at State Highway 951 in Naples, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) upstream from Naples Bay. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD. --October 1970 to February 1971 (intermittent) and March 1971 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 4.22 ft (1.286 mit) July 11; minimum, -2.39 ft (-0.728 m) Apr. 26. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 4.80 ft (1.463 m) Sept. 14, 1971; minimum, -2.39 ft (-0.728 m) Apr. 26, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels above control Which are often affected by tidal fluctuations. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB mAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 1.78 2.74 .99 .66 -.1.16 -1.81 ..2.26 .•2.35 2.00 3.16 2.70 2.322 2.50 2.67 1.00 .54 .50 -1.87 .-2.25 -2.35 1.94 3.20 2.70 2.393 2.73 2.64 .79 .67 -1.04 -1.88 -2.25 -2.33 1.80 3.20 2.59 2.464 3.08 2.58 .59 .62 -1.73 -1.83 -2.00 ...2.15 1.79 3.77 2.60 2.435 3.48 2.51 .59 .25 -.1.75 -1.93 ..1.95 ...1.80 2.64 3.34 2.56 2.40 
6 3.54 2.45 .73 .39 -1.75 -1.95 -1.80 ...1.50 2.84 3.34 2.47 2.657 3.56 2.35 .65 .52 -1.75 -2.00 -1.76 -1.35 2.78 3.06 2.36 2.70
8 3.52 2.25 .80 .53 ...1.75 -2.05 .q.78 ...1.50 2.71 3.08 2.38 2.60
9 3.47 2.15 1.02 -.67 -1.75 •2.07 ...1.85 -1.60 2.70 3.14 2.57 2.6210 3.43 2.04 .65 -.49 -1.77 ...,2.08 ...1.85 .-1.60 2.65 3.23 2.83 2.55 

11 3.41 1.93 .57 .00 ...1.81 -2.10 -1.86 .-1.65 2.64 4.22 2.88 2.45
12 3.37 1.83 .80 ....05 ..1.81 -2.12 -1.90 ...1.65 2.63 3.24 2.86 2.39
13 3.31 1.82 .83 .09 -1.80 -2.13 .'1.92 .-1.00 2.60 2.82 2.79 2.34
14 3.25 1.62 .80 .10 -1.78 .•2.14 -1.95 .43 2.57 2.90 2.85 2.3015 3.20 1.42 .97 .06 -1.79 -2.15 -2.00 1.43 2.55 3.02 2.92 2.30 

16 3.14 1.32 1.13 .34 -1.80 -2.15 ..2.02 1.63 2.55 2.94 2.94 2.2517 3.07 1.26 1.23 .58 -1.80 -2.14 ..2.10 1.76 2.55 2.78 3.03 2.14
18 3.16 1.08 1.07 -.45 -1.80 -2.13 -2.12 1.82 2.57 2.61 3.17 2.1219 3.27 1.14 .47 ....52 .-1.70 -2.12 ..2.17 1.83 2.65 2.45 3.11 2.6420 3.30 1,21 .45 -.14 ..1.59 -2.12 -2.25 1.90 2.85 2.42 3.07 2.95 

21 3.29 1.25 .84 .43 -1.51 -2.13 -2.30 2.01 3.15 2.43 2.96 2.88
22 3.23 1.08 .70 .44 .•1•50 -2.15 -2.31 1.98 3.13 2.41 2.93 2.7523 3.17 .70 .90 .44 -1.52 -2.15 -2.33 2.18 3.12 2.36 2.92 2.63
24 3.11 .76 .92 .37 -1.58 -2.20 -2.37 2.20 3.09 2.31 2.85 2.43
25 3.03 .78 1.21 -1.28 -1.48 -2.24 -2.38 2.08 3.07 2.35 2.78 2.52 

26 2.96 .84 1.32 -1.69 -1.11 -2.25 -2.39 2.00 3.01 2.66 2.74 2.4127 2.91 1.05 1.08 -1.73 -.74 -2.24 -2.38 1.93 3.04 2.82 2.70 2.3728 2.85 1.00 .61 -1.70 -2.07 -2.25 -2.37 1.96 3.02 2.87 2.63 2.60
29 2.84 .95 .45 -1.68 -1.88 -2.25 -2.36 2.12 3.13 2.87 2.53 2.6630 2.81 1.06 1.00 -1.67 --- -2.25 -2.35 2.09 3.16 2.90 2.42 2.5531 2.78 --- 1.06 -1.70 -2.26 -__ 2.04 --- 2.84 2.27 

MEAN 3.11 1.62 .85 -.22 -1.55 -2.10 -2.12 .34 2.70 2.91 2.75 2.50MAX 3.56 2.74 1.32 .67 .50 -1.81 -1.76 2.20 3.16 4.22 3.17 2.95
MIN 1.78 .70 .45 -1.73 -2.07 -2.26 -2.39 -2.35 1.79 2.31 2.27 2.12 
CAL YR 1975 MEAN 1.27 MAX 3.75 MIN -.21
WTR YR 1976 MEAN .91 MAX 4.22 MIN -2.39 



230 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291300 Golden Gate Canal at Naples, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°10'01", long 81°46'02", in NE 1/4 sec.35, T.49 S., R.25 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, near right 
bank on downstream side of bridge on Airport Road, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from dam, 1.4 ma (2.3 km) upstream from Gordon River, and 
1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Naples city limits. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1964 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and boulder control. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (State Department of Transportation bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--12 years, 337 cfs (9.544 cu m/s), 244,000 acre-ft/yr (301 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,320 cfs (37.4 cu m/s) May 28, gage height, 5.04 ft, (1.536 m); no flow for many days; 
minimum gage height, 2.03 ft (0.619 m) May 1. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 3,460 cfs (98.0 cu m/s) Sept. 14, 1971, gage height, 7.14 ft (2.176 m); no flow for many days 
in 1975; minimum gage height, -0.04 ft (-0.012 m) Jan. 2, 1969 (tide affected). 

REMARKS.--Records fair. 

DISCHARGE+ IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 710 294 147 54 40 15 13 7.9 916 521 608 495 
2 664 289 140 52 36 17 16 33 938 505 542 596 
3 743 279 138 47 27 17 18 83 977 449 509 646 
4 743 280 131 45 28 18 17 128 1130 399 490 693 
5 733 258 125 44 28 22 19 176 1240 359 480 768 

6 670 244 121 40 20 20 23 235 1280 350 483 818 
7 584 245 121 41 20 17 13 311 1090 358 470 796 
8 525 228 126 38 20 20 15 372 602 383 462 689 
9 471 217 115 37 19 28 11 425 565 411 467 578 
10 430 283 106 35 19 30 12 453 557 585 385 523 

11 401 259 103 34 18 26 12 486 515 709 375 530 
12 367 219 105 35 19 22 12 530 466 669 377 554 
13 371 220 105 36 17 20 14 563 461 571 427 627 
14 381 210 99 47 17 20 19 576 438 503 504 659 
15 365 200 94 41 17 20 11 611 398 444 500 586 

16 332 190 95 31 18 24 11 695 382 400 452 530 
17 345 183 94 26 18 22 9.0 704 407 366 577 526 
18 486 181 92 29 12 16 7.3 711 561 340 719 573 
19 501 172 85 30 12 15 23 735 819 332 649 637 
20 466 153 96 28 17 15 61 820 834 385 550 586 

21 433 167 83 25 13 14 37 856 728 396 509 535 
22 407 171 67 25 15 14 50 780 745 401 463. 491 
23 395 153 65 25 11 13 35 928 720 380 432 480 
24 366 143 71 24 12 13 37 1060 708 356 432 510 
25 360 145 69 24 29 10 42 1150 658 368 394 490 

26 334 147 64 31 18 10 28 1180 581 402 383 476 
27 345 161 68 28 14 9.5 23 1200 553 389 331 434 
28 339 151 71 27 16 8.9 13 1320 654 414 312 410 
29 366 146 58 20 15 7.6 15 1060 622 442 293 390 
30 330 147 56 21 --- 6.8 9.6 651 562 533 322 445 
31 306 --- 53 21 --- 9.5 --- 726 m 606 429 ---

TOTAL 14269 6135 2963 1041 565 520.3 625.9 19565.9 21107 13726 14326 17071 
MEAN 460 205 95.6 33.6 19.5 16.8 20.9 631 704 443 462 569 
MAX 743 294 147 54 40 30 61 1320 1280 709 719 818 
MIN 306 143 53 20 11 6.8 7.3 7.9 382 332 293 390 
AC-FT 28300 12170 5880 2060 1120 1030 1240 38810 41870 27230 28420 33860 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 69656.83 MEAN 191 MAX 845 MIN 0 AC-FT 138200 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 111915.10 MEAN 306 MAX 1320 MIN 6.8 AC-FT 222000 



 

231 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291300 Golden Gate Canal at Naples, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET, WATFP YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTFMRER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEN MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SF8 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.31 
4.23 
4.32 
4.32 
4.29 

3.31 
3.29 
3.76 
3.25 
3.21 

2.81 
2.80 
2.78 
2.76 
2.74 

2.47 
2.46 
2.44 
2.43 
2.43 

2.40 
2.39 
2.33 
2.34 
2.34 

2.23 
2.25 
2.24 
2.25 
2.30 

2.22 
2.25 
2.29 
2.26 
2.25 

2.13 
2.42 
2.65 
2.77 
2.88 

4.09 
4.12 
4.18 
4.40 
4.56 

3.50 
3.47 
3.38 
3.29 
3.22 

3.62 
3.52 
3.48 
3.45 
3.43 

3.54 
3.65 
3.73 
3.79 
3.90 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

4.18 
4.03 
3.94 
3.83 
3.75 

3.18 
3.17 
3.15 
3.12 
3.22 

2.72 
2.72 
2.72 
2.68 
2.66 

2.41 
2.42 
2.41 
2.41 
2.39 

2.27 
2.27 
2.27 
2.27 
2.26 

2.28 
2.25 
2.28 
2.35 
2.36 

2.24 
2.?1 
2.23 
2.18 
2.20 

2.99 
3.12 
3.23 
3.31 
3.36 

4.61 
4.34 
3.63 
3.58 
3.56 

3.21 
3.22 
3.27 
3.31 
3.59 

3.44 
3.4? 
3.42 
3.4? 
3.29 

3.97 
3.94 
3.78 
3.61 
3.53 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.69 
3.63 
3.62 
3.62 
3.59 

3.17 
3.10 
3.05 
3.03 
3.02 

2.64 
2.64 
2.b3 
2.61 
2.59 

2.39 
2.39 
2.40 
2.46 
?.43 

2.25 
2.26 
2.24 
2.24 
2.23 

2.33 
2.30 
2.28 
2.28 
2.28 

2.20 
2.21 
2.23 
2.29 
2.20 

3.41 
3.48 
3.53 
3.56 
3.62 

3.50 
3.4? 
3.41 
3.38 
3.31 

3.78 
3.71 
3.56. 
3.46 
3.37 

3.27 
3.29 
3.37 
3.49 
3.49 

3.54 
3.58 
3.69 
3.74 
3.63 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.51 
3.52 
3.74 
3.76 
3.69 

3.01 
3.12 
3.22 
3.17 
3.10 

2.58 
2.57 
2.57 
2.54 
2.57 

2.36 
2.33 
2.35 
2.35 
2.34 

2.24 
2.25 
2.18 
2.18 
2.24 

2.31 
2.29 
2.24 
2.23 
2.23 

2.19 
2.15 
2.11 
2.31 
2.57 

3.74 
3.76 
3.77 
3.80 
3.93 

3.28 
3.32 
3.55 
3.94 
3.96 

3.29 
3.74 
3.19 
3.17 
3.26 

3.41 
3.61 
3.83 
3.7? 
3.57 

3.54 
3.54 
3.61 
3.70 
3.63 

21 
22 

3.63 
3.57 

3.05 
3.03 

2.54 
2.49 

2.32 
2.32 

2.20 
2.20 

2.22 
2.22 

2.44 
2.52 

3.98 
3.88 

3.81 
3.84 

3.28 
3.28 

3.51 
3.45 

3.55 
3.48 

23 
24 
25 

3.54 
3.50 
3.48 

3.02 
3.01 
2.85 

2.49 
2.51 
2.50 

2.32 
2.30 
2.31 

2.16 
2.18 
2.36 

2.21 
2.21 
2.17 

2.43 
2.44 
2.47 

4.09 
4.28 
4.41 

3.80 
3.76 
3.71 

3.25 
3.21 
3.23 

3.40 
3.39 
3.33 

3.47 
3.51 
3.49 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

3.42 
3.43 
3.42 
3.46 
3.38 

2.85 
2.87 
2.85 
2.83 
2.82 

2.49 
2.51 
2.52 
2.48 
2.47 

2.36 
2.34 
2.33 
2.27 
2.28 

2.25 
2.22 
2.24 
2.23 
---

2.17 
2.16 
2.15 
2.13 
2.10 

2.38 
2.34 
2.25 
2.27 
2.18 

4.45 
4.48 
4.65 
4.27 
3.70 

3.59 
3.55 
3.70 
3.65 
3.56 

3.28 
3.26 
3.30 
3.36 
3.R1 

3.31 
3.23 
3.19 
3.16 
3.21 

3.45 
3.38 
3.14 
3.31 
3.40 

31 3.33 --- 2.46 2.28 --- 2.16 --- 3.91 --- 3.62 3.39 ---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

3.73 
4.32 
3.33 

3.08 
3.31 
2.82 

2.61 
2.81 
2.46 

2.37 
2.47 
2.27 

2.26 
2.40 
2.16 

2.24 
2.36 
2.10 

2.28 
2.57 
2.11 

3.60 
4.65 
2.13 

3.77 
4.61 
3.28 

3.36 
1.78 
3.17 

3.42 
3.83 
3.16 

3.60 
3.97 
3.31 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 2.74 MAX 4.53 MIN .89 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 3.03 MAX 4.65 MIN 2.10 



232 SOUTH FLORIDA 

BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291393 Cocohatchee River Canal near Naples Park, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°16'21", long 81°45'53", in SW 1/4 sec.24, T.48 S., R.25 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090204, near 
center span on downstream side of Willoughby Acres bridge, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) east of intersection of U. S. Highway 41 and State 
Highway 846 at Naples Park. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1968 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Collier County bench mark). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--8 years, 31.4 cfs (0.890 cu m/s), 22,730 acre-ft/yr (28.0 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 111 cfs (3.41 cu m/s) July 10, gage height, 6.71 ft (2.045 m); minimum discharge, 2.0 
cfs (0.06 cu m/s) Apr. 3, minimum gage height, 2.64 ft (0.805 m) Apr. 5. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 542 cfs (15.3 cu m/s) Aug. 31, 1973, gage height, 9.19 ft (2.801 m); no flow for many days 
in 1971, 1974; minimum gage height, 2.01 ft (0.613 m) Mar. 9, 1969. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

43 
44 
50 
56 
46 

27 
25 
24 
24 
23 

9.4 
9.4 
9.4 
9.2 
8.9 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.3 
6.2 

4.7 
5.3 
4.9 
4.7 
4.6 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.2 
5.1 

2.3 
2.2 
2.1 
2.0 
2.2 

2.7 
2.8 
3.1 
3.0 
2.8 

12 
13 
14 
15 
17 

32 
28 
26 
24 
25 

27 
26 
25 
24 
23 

29 
40 
39 
38 
34 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

44 
41 
39 
39 
37 

22 
21 
21 
20 
20 

8.8 
8.8 
8.7 
8.6 
8.5 

6.3 
6.2 
6.2 
6.1 
6.0 

4.7 
4.9 
4.8 
4.7 
4.6 

5.2 
5.1 
5.2 
5.1 
5.0 

3.8 
4.3 
3.8 
3.6 
3.0 

3.2 
3.7 
3.9 
4.1 
4.2 

23 
24 
22 
22 
23 

49 
48 
46 
87 
111 

23 
26 
25 
24 
23 

33 
33 
33 
29 
27 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

35 
33 
31 
29 
28 

19 
18 
18 
17 
16 

8.2 
8.0 
7.8 
7.7 
7.5 

5.9 
5.8 
5.8 
6.1 
6.2 

4.6 
4.6 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.8 
4.7 
4.5 
4.4 
4.4 

2.7 
2.7 
2.7. 
2.8 
2.8 

4.2 
4.3 
4.3 
4.5 
4.5 

23 
21 
20 
18 
17 

92 
67 
52 
43 
37 

22 
21 
23 
24 
23 

25 
25 
35 
36 
35 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

28 
28 
38 
40 
38 

16 
15 
14 
14 
14 

7.4 
7.4 
7.1 
7.3 
7.1 

5.9 
5.7 
5.5 
5.3 
5.2 

4.6 
4.6 
4.7 
4.7 
4.7 

4.3 
4.1 
3.9 
3.7 
3.6 

2.8 
2.8 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 

4.6 
4.7 
4.6 
4.5 
4.6 

18 
23 
28 
38 
44 

33 
29 
27 
28 
32 

22 
22 
48 
41 
36 

31 
28 
26 
30 
46 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

35 
32 
30 
28 
27 

13 
13 
13 
13 
12 

7.2 
7.1 
6.9 
6.8 
6.8 

5.2 
5.1 
4.8 
4.8 
4.8 

4.7 
4.7 
4.8 
4.7 
5.3 

3.6 
3.5 
3.4 
3.4 
3.3 

2.6 
2.6 
2.7 
2.6 
2.6 

4.7 
4.9 
5.6 
6.1 
6.4 

40 
38 
41 
45 
40 

29 
27 
26 
24 
25 

31 
29 
25 
24 
27 

38 
33 
30 
29 
34 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

26 
25 
25 
26 
28 
28 

12 
11 
10 
10 
9.6 
---

6.9 
6.8 
6.7 
6.7 
6.6 
6.8 

4.8 
4.8 
4.8 
4.5 
4.4 
4.4 

5.3 
5.4 
5.3 
5.2 
---
---

3.3 
3.4 
3.2 
2.9 
2.7 
2.6 

2.6 
2.7 
2.8 
2.8 
2.7 
---

6.5 
6.5 
7.4 
10 
10 
11 

36 
39 
54 
43 
38 
---

30 
31 
30 
35 
32 
29 

29 
26 
24 
22 
20 
20 

37 
54 
46 
40 
36 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

1077 
34.7 
56 
25 

2140 

504.6 
16.8 
27 

9.6 
1000 

240.5 
7.76 
9.4 
6.6 
477 

173.1 
5.58 
7.0 
4.4 
343 

139.3 
4.80 
5.4 
4.5 
276 

129.2 
4.17 
5.3 
2.6 
256 

83.1 
2.77 
4.3 
2.0 
165 

157.4 
5.08 

11 
2.7 
312 

849 
28.3 
54 
12 

1680 

1234 
39.8 
111 
24 

2450 

805 
26.0 
48 
20 

1600 

1029 
34.3 
54 
25 

2040 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

5753.98 
6421.20 

MEAN 15.8 
MEAN 17.5 

MAX 91 
MAX 111 

MIN .84 
MIN 2.0 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

11410 
12740 



 

 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA 233 
BIG CYPRESS SWAMP AND SOUTHWESTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291393 Cocohatchee River Canal near Naples Park, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 5.38 4.92 4.09 3.67 3.18 2.97 2.75 2.74 3.75 4.82 4.99 5.14 
2 5.40 4.86 4.10 3.59 3.30 2.99 2.80 2.77 3.83 4.70 4.95 5.74 
3 5.56 4.83 4.08 3.58 3.21 2.99 2.85 2.83 3.84 4.59 4.88 5.70 
4 
5 

5.71 
5.46 

4.82 
4.79 

4.05 
4.01 

3.54 
3.53 

3.16 
3.14 

2.95 
2.93 

2.90 
2.95 

2.81 
2.76 

3.91 
4.05 

4.49 
4.55 

4.85 
4.84 

5.6P 
5.54 

6 
7 

5.39 
5.31 

4.75 
4.73 

3.99 
3.97 

3.54 
3.54 

3.13 
3.16 

2.92 
2.90 

3.03 
3.12 

2.82 
2.91 

4.35 
4.40 

5.41 
5.37 

4.83 
4.98 

5.50 
5.40 

8 
9 
10 

5.22 
5.24 
5.15 

4.74 
4.70 
4.67 

3.95 
3.94 
3.92 

3.52 
3.53 
3.49 

3.14 
3.11 
3.09 

2.90 
2.90 
2.90 

3.03 
2.98 
2.85 

2.94 
2.96 
2.96 

4.29 
4.28 
4.33 

5.32 
6.21 
6.60 

4.96 
4.93 
4.89 

5.1 
5.38 
5.29 

11 5.11 4.67 3.86 3.48 3.07 2.86 2.80 2.96 4.29 6.12 4.84 5.20 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.02 
4.95 
4.89 
4.84 

4.63 
4.59 
4.56 
4.53 

3.82 
3.79 
3.77 
3.74 

3.47 
3.48 
3.52 
3.55 

3.05 
3.04 
3.02 
3.01 

2.86 
2.84 
2.84 
2.84 

2.78 
2.78 
2.81 
2.82 

2.95 
2.94 
2.95 
2.96 

4.19 
4.11 
4.03 
3.97 

5.91 
5.56 
5.30 
5.13 

4.82 
4.92 
4.97 
4.95 

5.21 
5.62 
5.64 
5.61 

16 
17 
18 

4.83 
4.84 
5.17 

4.49 
4.46 
4.43 

3.72 
3.71 
3.70 

3.51 
3.46 
3.42 

3.01 
3.01 
3.00 

2.84 
2.82 
2.80 

2.80 
2.80 
2.76 

2.96 
2.95 
2.92 

4.05 
4.34 
4.55 

5.00 
4.88 
4.79 

4.89 
4.91 
5.86 

5.49 
5.17 
5.29 

19 5.26 4.39 3.70 3.39 3.00 2.79 2.75 2.89 4.93 4.84 5.66 5.4? 
20 5.17 4.38 3.66 3.37 3.00 2.79 2.75 2.90 5.13 5.00 5.50 6.00 

21 
22 

5.07 
4.98 

4.35 
4.34 

3.69 
3.66 

3.37 
3.36 

3.00 
2.99 

2.78 
2.76 

2.76 
2.75 

2.90 
2.92 

5.01 
4.96 

4.91 
4.84 

5.37 
5.28 

5.74 
5.57 

23 
24 
25 

4.92 
4.87 
4.81 

4.34 
4.30 
4.28 

3.63 
3.60 
3.62 

3.31 
3.29 
3.27 

2.97 
2.96 
3.07 

2.75 
2.74 
2.73 

2.76 
2.76 
2.75 

3.05 
3.14 
3.17 

5.07 
5.20 
5.06 

4.79 
4.74 
4.77 

5.13 
5.09 
5.24 

5.47 
5.19 
5.54 

26 
27 
28 

4.78 
4.76 
4.76 

4.25 
4.21 
4.17 

3.62 
3.62 
3.61 

3.27 
3.27 
3.25 

3.05 
3.05 
3.03 

2.73 
2.74 
2.72 

2.7s 
2.77 
2.77 

3.18 
3.17 
3.32 

4.90 
5.01 
5.47 

5.81 
5.04 
5.05 

5.30 
5.18 
5.08 

5.62 
6.09 
5.85 

29 
30 
31 

4.85 
4.95 
4.96 

4.15 
4.11 
---

3.59 
3.60 
3.63 

3.18 
3.15 
3.14 

3.00 
---

2.71 
2.69 
2.68 

2.76 
2.74 
---

3.69 
3.69 
3.69 

5.17 
5.00 
---

5.22 
5.14 
5.05 

4.99 
4.92 
4.87 

5.65 
5.48 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

5.08 
5.71 
4.76 

4.51 
4.92 
4.11 

3.79 
4.10 
3.59 

3.42 
3.67 
3.14 

3.07 
3.30 
2.96 

2.83 
2.99 
2.68 

2.8? 
3..12 
2.74 

3.03 
3.69 
2.74 

4.52 
5.47 
3.75 

5.14 
6.60 
4.49 

5.06 
5.86 
4.82 

5.55 
6.09 
5.20 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 3.98 MAX 6.46 MIN 2.74 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 4.07 MAX 6.60 MIN 2.68 



234 SOUTH FLORIDA 

CALOGEAHATCHEE RIVER 

02292000 Caloosahatchee Canal at Moore Haven, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°50'30", long 81°05'20", in sec.12, T.42 S., R.32 E., Glades County, Hydrologic Unit 03090205, in control house 
of control structure 77 at Lake Okeechobee outlet and 15 mi (24 km) upstream from lock 2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May to September 1913 (discharge measurements only). October 1938 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some 
periods, published in WSP 1304. Prior to October 1938, published as Threemile Canal near Ritta. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Corps of Engineers). Prior to Jan. 17, 1952, at site 0.5 
mi (0.8 km) downstream, at datum 1.44 ft (0.439 m) lower. Jan. 17, 1952, to Sept. 30, 1966, at site 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream at 
present datum. October 1938 to September 1966, auxiliary water stage recorder 0.25 mi (0.41 km) upstream from Lake Hicpochee and 
3.0 mi (4.8 km) downstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--38 years, 981 cfs (27.78 cu m/s), 710,200 acre-ft/yr (876 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 1,440 cfs (40.8 cu m/s) June 11; maximum gage height, 15.00 ft (4.572 m) Oct. 31; 
lock closed and flow consists of leakage and lockage estimated as 5.0 cfs (0.142 cu m/s) for many days; minimum gage height, 
11.40 ft (3.474 m) May 23. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 8,290 cfs (235 cu m/s) Apr. 10, 11, 1970; maximum gage height, 17.00 ft (5.182 m) 
Oct. 31, 1969; maximum daily reverse flow, 2,010 cfs (56.9 cu m/s) June 26, 1974; lock closed and flow consists of leakage and lock-
age estimated as 5.0 cfs (0.142 cu m/s) during several periods in each year; minimum gage height, 5.8 ft (1.77 m) present datum, 
estimated Aug. 8, 1940. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by operation of control structure 77 at Lake Okeechobee. 

COOPERATION.--Gate-opening record furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
167 
247 
244 
246 

210 
118 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

365 
320 
326 
325 
322 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

639 
656 
662 
633 
604 

513 
469 
283 
202 
391 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

6 
7 
B 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

244 
238 
237 

5.0 
21 
219 

306 
209 
177 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

586 
653 
628 

736 
741 
666 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

9 
10 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

238 
239 

231 
230 

180 
182 

5.0 
5.0 

583 
5.0 

565 
445 

5.0 
936 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

240 
236 
238 
236 
224 

225 
226 
222 
201 
141 

185 
251 
352 
349 
347 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

109 

248 
407 
556 
647 
656 

118 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

1440 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

216 
211 
211 
221 
214 

131 
119 
137 
138 
135 

349 
345 
594 
652 
641 

166 
281 
494 
430 
242 

655 
654 
382 
447 
496 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

187 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

51.0 
5.0 
5.0• 
5.0 
5.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

85 
173 
171 
55 
5.0 

210 
209 
215 
215 
207 

133 
134 
142 
145 
201 

547 
316 
368 
368 
381 

207 
242 
533 
685 
678 

534 
573 
571 
568 
629 

356 
365 
299 
85 
40 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

26 5.0 5.0 50 212 115 720 769 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
27 
28 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

215 
284 

5.0 
5.0 

805 
573 

789 
844 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0' 
5.0 

29 5.0 5.0 5.0 292 5.0 558 754 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
30 
31 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
---

155 
219 

522 
687 

--.. 657 
618 

770 
---

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
--•-

5.0 
5.0 

5:0 
5.0 

5.0 
--

TOTAL 155.0 614.0 5847.0 5691.0 8887.0 8068.0 17558.0 6531.0 2516.0 155.0 155.0 150.0 
MEAN 5.00 20.5 189 184 306 260 585 211 83.9 5.00 S.00 5.00 
MAX 5.0 173 247 687 652 805 804 741 1440 5.0 5.0 5.0 
MIN 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
AC-FT 307 1220 11600 11290 17630 16000 34830 12950 -4990 307 307 298 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 59865.0 MEAN 164 MAX 844 MIN 5.0 AC-FT 118700 
MIR YR 1976 TOTAL 56327.0 MEAN 154 MAX 1440 MIN 5.0 AC-FT 111700 



 

SOUTH FLORIDA 235 
CALCOSAHATCHEE RIVER 

02292480 Caloosahatchee Canal at Ortona Lock near La Belle, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°47'22", long 81°18'11", in SW 4 sec.26, T.42 S., R.30 E., Glades County, Hydrologic Unit 03090205, near 
right bank, 500 ft (152 m) upstream from Ortona Lock, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) downstream from Long Hammock Creek, and 9.0 mi (14.5 km) 
east of La Belle. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1948 to September 1950 (discharge measurements and gage heights only), July 1971 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Corps of Engineers). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--5 years, 520 cfs (14.73 cu m/s), 376,500 acre-ft/yr (464 cu hm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 3,450 cfs (97.7 cu m/s) June 11; maximum gage height, 11.73 ft (3.566 m) Sept. 24; 
no flow for several days during the year; minimum gage height, 9.68 ft (2.943 m) Aug. 20. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 9,720 cfs (275 cu m/s) Aug. 8, 1974; maximum gage height, 12.80 ft (3.901 m) June 26, 
1974; no flow for a few days in some years; minimum gage height, 9.59 ft (2.923 m) Aug. 24, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by operation of control structures 77 and 78. 

COOPERATION.--Gate opening record furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1010 9.5 11 18 161 16 318 433 170 .90 211 125 
2 723 6.5 7.0 14 151 68 356 73 170 0 827 4.4 
3 531 5.7 6.3 10 150 196 399 0 172 1.9 428 7.4 
4 719 9.4 75 16 159 193 325 34 212 4.7 85 131 
5 905 15 109 6.3 156 75 266 328 380 97 12 449 

6 949 15 112 9.0 153 19 358 439 462 141 130 1190 
7 751 10 93 13 74 16 325 439 364 147 204 1640 
8 436 9.3 72 7.0 8.0 17 248 439 335 146 412 1250 
9 2.7 11 75 64 12 11 247 222 99 154 196 859 
10 176 10 76 76 16 11 233 220 1590 162 1280 859 

11 318 16 77 80 139 70 279 219 3450 492 1400 660 
12 316 10 73 74 386 414 281 151 506 438 811 231 
13 314 6.4 77 37 355 405 337 134 254 643 806 229 
14 151 4.7 39 7.1 185 39 458 180 87 667 1310 307 
15 108 7.5 7.2 10 195 16 487 170 0 335 2010 175 

16 9.2 12 6.5 16 187 52 491 190 0 334 1860 508 
17 7.3 10 6.6 8.1 192 302 378 252 0 370 1740 478 
18 10 9.1 16 13 402 363 326 305 0 494 1750 255 
19 13 5.5 14 11 317 311 329 304 0 669 2080 233 
20 11 14 83 39 261 290 338 440 0 662 1360 236 

21 0 110 93 82 269 408 346 466 0 661 1030 471 
22 8.5 168 46 88 136 375 348 467 0 338 1060 474. 
23 11 38 46 84 140 362 352 360 0 391 464 474 
24 6.3 8.9 43 85 161 383 399 447 0 174 911 478 
25 14 12 19 74 301 565 535 360 0 154 1240 475 

26 12 30 13 81 132 630 458 330 0 29 1110 367 
27 12 89 13 188 12 429 357 330 0 6.2 632 369 
28 7.3 10 16 182 14 375 352 330 0 14 638 238 . 
29 10 12 14 180 17 286 406 330 0 7.3 643 240 
30 9.2 13 16 386 --- 286 439 275 0 14, 323 262 
31 6.7 --- 17 386 --- 286 --- 170 ......... 192 320 ---

TOTAL 7557.2 687.5 1371.6 2344.5 4841.0 7269 10771 8837 8251_ 7939.00 27283 13674.8 
MEAN 244 22.9 44.2 75.6 167 234 359 285 en 256 880 456 
MAX 1010 168 112 386 402 630 535 467 3450 669 2080 1640 
MIN 0 4.7 6.3 6.3 8.0 11 233 0 0- 0 12 4.4 
AC-FT 14990 1360 2720 4650 9600 14420 21360. 17530 16370 15750 54120 27120 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 114254.20 MEAN 313 MAX 3000 MIN 0 AC-FT 226600 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 100826.60 MEAN 275 MAX 3450 MIN. 0 AC-FT 200000 



 

236 SOUTH FLORIDA 

CALOOSAHATO4EE RIVER 

02292780 Townsend Canal near Alva, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°42'33", long 81°33'30", in SW 4 sec.30, T.43 S., R.28 E., Hendry County, Hydrologic Unit 03090205, on State Highway 
80 on north side of bridge, 9 mi (14.5 lan) west of LaBelle and 9.6 mi (15.4 lan) east of Olga, and 3.2 mi (5.2 lan) east of Alva. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1975 to September 1976. 

GAGE.--Water-stage and deflection-meter recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Maximum daily discharge for the period December to September, 550 cfs (15.6 cu m/s) Aug. 7; maximum gage height, 6.48 ft 
(1.975 m) Aug. 18; maximum daily reverse flow, 318 cfs (9.01 cu m/s) Mar. 29; minimum gage height, 2.18 ft (0.664 m) Apr. 13. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Flow regulated by pump station upstream and control and gate structure downstream. Flow frequently reversed 
to supply water for agricultural purposed (negative figures indicate flow to the south). Discharge computed from continuous 
velocity record obtained from recording deflection meter. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 -6.6 105 9.6 198 -281 -107 104 191 94 15 
2 -22 32 -54 324 -270 -109 125 160 141 9.7 
3 -38 -2.4 -121 345 -207 -169 162 158 179 30 
4 -43 -7.3 -137 251 -225 -276 268 138 319 524 
5 -34 -56 -104 190 -232 -280 254 126 489 530 

6 -61 -89 -122 181 -53 -302 263 108 439 352 
7 -159 -72 -106 180 -32 -291 226 37 550 165 
8 -132 -132 -99 179 -32 -198 169 111 383 154 
9 -134 -148 -133 118 -74 -248 133 233 367 91 
10 -170 -91 -184 -35 -171 -278 165 464 -78 -7.2 

11 -214 32 -12 -8.5 -153 -228 279 446 -75 3.1 
12 -212 34 15 -7.1 -264 -96 245 305 -47 -38 
13 -116 -105 -11 -12 -268 -29 163 216 -38 -2.8 
14 -84 -93 63 -9.7 -269 -17 121 154 15 -1.4 
15 -168 -66 -3.2 -55 -245 -21 88 85 15 -1.8 

16 -118 .10 -25 -127 -296 -16 42 3.1 21 -.80 
17 -161 39 -190 -179 -263 -9.3 -29 -7.0 11 -34 
18 -145 -99 -161 -242 -140 7.7 -12 2.6 194 -56 
19 -144 -109 -199 -230 -252 -69 68 .50 33 6.8 
20 -.20 -117 -187 -248 -275 -183 89 -58 41 113 

21 36 -134 -46 -202 -267 -68 100 -102 19 64 
22 -113 -50 -22 -164 -244 -77 157 -53 -15 31 
23 -190 -114 -122 -254 -260 136 220 167 -39 30 
24 73 -20 -142 -252 -188 169 159 209 -10 39 
25 122 -23 98 -313 -251 173 102 267 -7.8 73 

26 107 -187 173 -212 -216 121 165 173 -38 67 
27 166 -109 183 -194 -274 71 208 238 -23 52 
28 114 -112 152 -273 -230 61 221 278 -16 35 
29 -57 -213 133 -318 -260 104 217 108 
30 -140 -153 ...•-... -304 -181 122 176 88 21 3935 
31 -21 -15 -288 --- 112 ”... 87 19 ---

TOTAL -2064.80 -2074.60 -1353.6 -1961.3 -6373 -1994.6 4648 4333.20 2964.2 2316.60 
MEAN -66.6 -66.9 -46.7 -63.3 -212 -64.3 155 95.6 77.2 
MAX 166 105 183 345 -32 173 279 550 530 
MIN -214 -213 -199 -318 -296 -302 -29 -78 -56 
AC-FT -4100 -4110 -2680 -3890 -12640 -3960 9220 5880 4590 



SOUTH FLORIDA 237 
CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER 

02292780 Townsend Canal near Alva, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.63 3.39 3.32 4.25 2.58 3.48 4.39 4.59 4.39 3.54 
2 2.62 3.26 3.23 4.66 2.69 3.29 4.50 4.51 4.56 3.55 
3 2.61 2.93 3.06 4.70 2.98 3.09 4.58 4.51 4.58 3.65 
4 
5 

2.57 
2.59 

3.00 
2.72 

3.03 
3.12 

4.41 
4.23 

2.90 
2.86 

2.57 
2.60 

4.87 
4.77 

4.46 
4.39 

4.93 
5.21 

4.92 
4.89 

6 2.73 2.42 3.13 4.16 3.60 2.73 4.80 4.34 5.21 4.77 
7 2.86 2.39 3.12 4.19 3.60 2.96 4.67 3.76 5.55 4.26 
a 
9 

2.94 
2.96 

2.18 
2.04 

3.20 
3.04 

4.37 
4.31 

3.40 
3.25 

3.13 
3.03 

4.49 
4.39 

4.30 
4.72 

5.28 
5.24 

4.20 
4.05 

10 2.93 2.23 2.86 3.37 2.86 2.96 4.59 5.16 5.67 3.56 

11 
12 

2.89 
2.87 

2.59 
2.72 

2.91 
3.14 

3.47 
3.46 

2.95 
2.61 

3.15 
3.80 

4.83 
4.71 

5.13 
4.84 

5.59 
5.44 

3.69 
3.27 

13 
14 
15 

3.06 
3.17 
3.07 

2.53 
2.51 
2.45 

3.26 
3.42 
3.25 

3.45 
3.34 
3.22 

2.44 
2.59 
2.82 

3.54 
3.36 
3.58 

4.47 
4.37 
4.24 

4.66 
4.45 
4.08 

5.32 
3.98 
4.20 

3.82 
3.85 
4.09 

16 3.02 2.79 2.96 2.95 2.84 3.40 3.94 3.39 4.39 4.07 
17 2.83 3.27 2.60 2.82 3.02 3.41 3.19 3.38 4.66 3.33 
18 
19 

2.75 
2.66 

2.95 
2.74 

2.80 
2.80 

2.73 
2.76 

3.19 
2.86 

3.98 
3.45 

3.08 
3.99 

3.42 
3.50 

5.50 
5.77 

3.15 
4.06 

20 2.90 2.64 2.83 2.61 2.62 2.81 4.34 3.26 5.13 5.10 

21 3.08 2.64 3.14 2.86 2.57 3.27 4.33 2.98 4.66 4.57 
22 2.91 2.86 3.31 2.97 2.57 3.28 4.51 3.33 4.63 3.90 
23 
24 
25 

2.71 
3.49 
3.73 

2.79 
3.15 
3.29 

2.93 
2.71 
3.75 

2.62 
2.50 
2.70 

2.48 
2.92 
2.87 

4.16 
4.55 
4.46 

4.64 
4.50 
4.34 

4.52 
4.58 
4.74 

4.52 
4.98 
5.17 

4.08 
4.07 
5.22 

26 
27 

3.76 
4.21 

2.85 
2.90 

4.23 
4.23 

3.32 
3.37 

2.97 
2.75 

4.32 
4.02 

4.58 
4.70 

4.52 
4.67 

4.89 
4.90 

5.15 
4.80 

28 
29 
30 

3.76 
3.28 
2.98 

2.89 
2.56 
2.72 

4.06 
4.07 
---

3.14 
2.92 
2.76 

2.87 
2.97 
3.23 

4.14 
4.36 
4.45 

4.70 
4.63 
4.54 

4.83 
4.41 
4.22 

4.85 
4.39 
4.15 

4.01 
4.54 
4.44 

31 3.11 3.25 --- 2.67 --- 4.38 --- 4.39 4.14 ---

MEAN 3.02 2.76 3.22 3.40 2.90 3.54 4.42 4.26 4.90 4.15 
MAX 
MIN 

4.21 
2.57 

3.39 
2.04 

4.23 
2.60 

4.70 
2.50 

3.60 
2.44 

4.55 
2.57 

4.87 
3.08 

5.16 
2.98 

5.77 
3.98 

5.22 
3.15 



238 SOUTH FLORIDA 

CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER 

02292900 Caloosahatchee River at S-79, near Olga, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26 43'25". long 81 41'55". in NW 4 sec. 23, T.43 S., R.26 E., Lee County, Hydrologic Unit 03090205, in control 
house at southeast end of lock at salinity control structure 79, 1 mi (1.6 km) upstream from Telegraph Creek, and 1.2 mi (1.9 km) 
northeast of Olga. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1964 to March 1966 (gage heights only), April 1966 to current year. 

GAGE.--Dual water-stage recorder, gate opening recorder, and gate opening indicators. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by 
Corps of Engineers). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--10 years, 1,480 cfs (41.91 cu m/s), 1,071,000 acre-ft/yr (1.32 cu km/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily discharge, 6,670 cfs (189 cu m/s) Feb. 13; maximum gage height, 3.60 ft (1.097 m) Feb. 28, 
Aug. 23; minimum daily discharge, 6.3 cfs (0.18 cu m/s) Jan. 8; minimum gage height, 2.75 ft (0.838 m) June 11. 

Period of record: Maximum daily discharge, 21,400 cfs (606 cu m/s) Mar. 27, 1970; maximum gage height, 5.00 ft (1.524 m) 
June 19, 1972; minimum daily discharge, 6.3 cfs (0.18 cu m/s) Jan. 8, 1976; minimum gage height, 1.18 ft (0.360 m) Sept. 22, 1966. 

REMARKS.--Records good, Flow regulated by operation of salinity-control structure 79. Discharge computed from relations between 
discharge, head, and gate openings. 

COOPERATION.--Records of gate and lock operation furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2770 
1910 
2300 
2700 
3430 

10 
102 
258 
133 
136 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

24 
15 

235 
316 
12 

141 
170 
183 
183 
182 

827 
608 
373 
307 
150 

171 
212 
198 
177 
160 

127 
132 
139 
152 
149 

261 
499 
488 
508 
824 

382 
405 
296 
475 
374 

1100 
1130 
588 
494 
738 

254 
838 
459 
793 

1550 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2910 
2060 
1440 
901 
786 

131 
124 
130 
132 
131 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

11 
12 
6.3 
12 
14 

183 
183 
189 
186 
182 

156 
254 
334 
377 
404 

219 
530 
450 
332 
248 

134 
134 
131 
137 
136 

1370 
771 
890 
476 
2460 

420 
537 
551 
1370 
1330 

701 
998 
1410 
657 
2440 

1720 
2680 
1650 
1490 
1250 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

934 
569 
482 
590 
387 

130 
122 
98 
51 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

22 
13 
13 
9.9 
7.3 

144 
2200 
6670 

17 
24 

325 
240 
157 
175 
151 

164 
151 
147 
160 
156 

130 
200 
490 
241 
283 

3850 
1060 
532 
431 
339 

1750 
1300 
1600 
1000 
528 

2410 
1430 
1430 
1860 
2390 

809 
415 
780 
712 
242 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

256 
217 
589 
556 
530 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

11 
7.1 
9.4 
9.8 
9.1 

12 
125 
158 
165 
170 

121 
146 
177 
169 
161 

164 
160 
171 
159 
149 

421 
250 
397 
584 
392 

127 
131 
132 
135 
133 

546 
570 
566 
827 
980 

2510 
2070 
2660 
2340 
1480 

983 
530 
515 
535 
866 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

311 
302 
283 
273 
263 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

16 
11 
13 
16 
IS 

169 
167 
185 
186 
186 

158 
151 
177 
133 
87 

146 
146 
149 
154 
150 

200 
586 
469 
871 
814 

202 
349 
311 
408 
308 

717 
540 
599 
727 
504 

1810 
1930 
1020 
2210 
2130 

1160 
925 
873 
927 
1460 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

270 
284 
156 
250 
263 
236 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

---

10 
141 
159 
59 
10 
10 

53 
160 
170 
179 
174 
169 

167 
180 
264 
355 
---
---

165 
174 
186 
161 
155 
154 

135 
155 
157 
159 
145 
---

542 
443 
442 
643 
463 
377 

162 
476 
407 
327 
439 
---

321 
460 
511 
510 
370 
271 

2890 
2200 
2160 
1660 
736 
1150 

2130 
1350 
1260 
868 
1030 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

29208 
942 
3430 
156 

57930 

1848 
61.6 
258 
10 

3670 

639 
20.6 
159 
10 

1270 

1744.9 
56.3 
316 
6.3 
3460 

13326 
460 
6670 

12 
26430 

7313 
236 
827 
87 

14510 

5774 
192 
530 
135 

11450 

10609 
342 
871 
127 

21040 

18806 
627 
3850 
127 

37300 

21337 
688 
1750 
271 

42320 

50732 
1637 
2890 
494 

100600 

31054 
1035 
2680 
242 

61600 

CAL YR 1975 TOTAL 213202.0 MEAN 584 MAX 4780 MIN 10 AC-FT 422900 
WTR YR 1976 TOTAL 192390.9 MEAN 526 MAX 6670 MIN 6.3 AC-FT 381600 



 
 

 

 

239 PEACE, WITHLACOOCHEE, HILLSBOROUGH RIVERS AND WESTERN COASTAL AREA 

CHARLOTTE HARBOR AND COASTAL AREA 

02293250 Sanibel River at Sanibel, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°26'34", long 82°02'25", in SE quarter sec.19, T.46 S., R.23 E., Lee County, Hydrologic Unit 03100103, at left 
bank 20 ft (6.1 m) upstream from culvert on Beach Road at Sanibel. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3 sq mi (8 sq km), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1970 to current year (gage heights only). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum gage height, 2.48 ft (0.756 m) Oct. 1, 2, 3; minimum, 0.49 ft (0.149 m) April 5, 6. 
Period of record: Maximum gage height, 3.77 ft (1.149 m) June 25, 1974; minimum, -0.02 ft (-0.006 m) Mhy 9-11, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels above control structure. Water levels are often affected by tidal fluctuations. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATFR YEAR OCTOP,R 1975 TO SEPTEMPER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.48 
2.48 
2.48 
2.40 
2.27 

1.89 
1.88 
1.86 
1.84 
1.83 

1.48 
1.47 
1.45 
1.42 
1.37 

1.19 
1.21 
1.21 
1.21 
1.71 

.77 

.79 

.79 

.79 

.78 

.83

.R4 

.86 

.86 

.83 

.56 

.56 

.53 

.50

.50 

.60 

.63 

.63 

.64 

.64 

.99 

.99 
1.14 .
1.39 
1.54 

1.55 
1.53 
1.5 0 
1.46 
1.42 

1.28 
1.77 
1.24 
1.?0 
1.15 

1.56 
1.52 
1.4 9 
1.7? 
2.11 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2.22 
2.20 
2.16 
2.15 
2.15 

1.82 
1.81 
1.81 
1.75 
1.73 

1.34 
1.31 
1.2H 
1.28 
1.27 

1.21 
1.19
1.19 
1.19 
1.13 

.76

.78 

.79 

.79 

.76 

.83 

.80 

.80 

.79 

.79 

.58 

.61 

.65 

.65 
.62 

.64 

.66 

.69 

.69 

.70 

1.84 
1.74 
1.68 
1.65 
1.67 

1.39 
1.18 
1.15 
1.19 
1.55 

1.13 
1.09 
1.07 
1.?0 
1.25 

2.27
7.24 
2.16 
2. 0 w 
2.86 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.15 
2.09 
2.06 
2.03 
2.02 

1.74 
1.75 
1.78 
1.75 
1.71 

1.25 
1.20 
1.18 
1.17 
1.14 

1.08 
1.08 
1.05 
1.04 
1.02 

.73 

.73 

.73 

.72 

.69 

.79 

.76 

.74 

.72 

.69 

.62 

.62 

.62

.62 

.62 

.67 

.65 

.64 

.63 

.63 

1.73 
1.73 
1.73 
1.71 
1.66 

1.66 
1.66 
1.70 
].68
1.64 

1.75
1.77 
1.39 
1.4s 
1.45 

2.00 
1.98 
1.96 
1.96 
1.92 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.00 
1.95 
2.02 
1.99 
1.97 

1.70 
1.67 
1.63 
1.62 
1.61 

1.15 
1.15 
1.15 
1.15 
1.13 

1.00 
.98 
.94 
.90 
.87 

.68 

.65 

.65 

.66 

.65 

.68 

.66 

.61 

.60 

.60 

.61 

.59 

.58 

.57 

.57 

.62 

.61 

.60 

.58 

.56 

1.67 
1.64 
1.5R 
1.58 
1.57 

1.61 
1.58 
1.52 
1.48 
1.46 

1.47 
1.59 
1.79 
1.81 
1.7H 

1.8 7 
1.86 
1.83 
1.0 0 
1.79 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.95 
1.90 
1.86 
1.86 
1.86 

1.59 
1.58 
1.56 
1.55 
1.52 

1.09
1.09 
1.08 
1.07 
1.07 

.86 

.R5 

.83 

.79 

.79 

.65

.65 

.65 

.62 

.69 

.59 

.58 

.58 

.54 

.50 

.57 

.57

.57 

.57 

.57 

.55 

.60 

.71 

.77 

.80 

1.55 
1.50 
1.50 
1.50 
1.51 

1.47 
1.45 
1.42 
1.38 
1.36 

1.79 
1.80 
1.76 
1.73 
1.72 

1.74 
1.71 
1.69 
1.68
1.69 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.85 
1.83 
1.82 
1.86 
1.91 
1.90 

1.51 
1.50 
1.50 
1.49 
1.47 
---

1.08 
1.08 
1.08 
1.06 
1.05 
1.10 

.79 

.79 

.80 

.81 

.79 

.77 

.76 

.80 

.81 

.82 
---

.50 

.50 

.52 

.52 

.54 

.55 

.58 

.59 

.59 

.59 

.59 
---

.80 

.80 

.83 

.96 

.96 

.98 

1.58 
1.62 
1.63 
1.61 
1.58 
---

1.34 
1.33 
1.30 
1.29 
1.27 
1.27 

1.70 
1.69 
1.64 
1.61 
1.59 
1.57 

1.70 
1.68 
1.67 
1.63 
1.66 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

2.06 
2.48 
1.82 

1.68 
1.89 
1.47 

1.20 
1.48 
1.05 

.99 
1.21 
.77 

.73 

.82 

.62 

.68 

.86 

.50 

.59 

.65 

.50 

.69 

.98 

.55 

1.56 
1.84 
.99 

1.46 
1.70 
1.27 

1.47 
1.81 
1.07 

1.84 
2.77
1.49 

CAL YR 1975 
WTR YR 1976 

MEAN 1.75 
MEAN 1.25 

MAX 2.58 
MAX 2.48 

MIN .49 
MIN .50 



24 0 SOUTH FLORIDA 

FLORIDA RAY AND THE FLORIDA KEYS 

244123081225301 Pine Channel near Big Pine, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 24°41'23", long 81°22'53", in NE h sec.21, T.66 S., R.29 E., Nbnroe County, Hydrologic Unit 03090203, about 200 ft 
(61 m) southeast of Key Deer Wildlife Refuge headquarters at Big Pine Key; at east end of refuge boat basin, 2.4 ml (3.9 km) 
northwest of intersection of U.S. Highway 1 and State Highway 940. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June to September 1976. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Maximum gage height for the period June to Sept., 1.94 ft (0.591 m) June 11; minimum,-0.56 ft (-0.17 m) Aug. 4. 

REMARKS.--Gage records water levels and tidal fluctuation at Big Pine Key. 

GAGE HEIGHT, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL HIGH VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.43 1.05 .86 1.44 
2 1.39 .87 .91 1.32 
3 
4 
5 

1.47 
1.22 
1.27 

.79 

.88 
1.10 

.86 

.70 

.89 

1.19 
1.21 
1.27 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1.30 
1.39 
1.55 
1.66 
1.81 

1.12 
1.26 
1.34 
1.42 
1.33 

.93 
1.21 
1.21 
1.30 
.95 

1.28 
1.22 
1.21 
1.19 
1.15 

11 
12 

1.94 
1.86 

1.27 
1.19 

.87 

.70 
1.20 
1.29 

13 
14 
15 

1.76 
1.66 
1.29 

1.06 
1.06 
.67 

.77 

.80 

.83 

1.28 
1.25 
.81 

16 
17 

1.33 
1.01 

.67 

.56 
.75 
.77 

1.11 
1.08 

18 .85 .70 .91 1.03 
19 
20 

.77 

.77 
.70 
.71 

1.53 
.95 

1.12 
1.14 

21 .74 .64 .80 1.38 
22 .86 .88 1.08 1.32 
23 .92 .99 1.23 1.05 
24 .84 .94 1.35 1.22 
25 .95 1.11 1.36 1.29 

26 1.04 1.12 1.37 1.34 
27 .97 1.15 1.31 1.40 
28 
29 

1.07 
1.15 

1.15 
1.00 

1.38 
1.49 

1.17 
1.18 

30 1.17 .84 1.47 1.18 
31 -..- .78 1.38 .....-

MEAN 1.25 .98 1.06 1.21 
MAX 1.94 1.42 1.53 1.44 
MIN .74 .56 .70 .81 

https://minimum,-0.56
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244123081225301 Pine Channel near Big Pine, Fla. 

GAGE HEIGHT. IN FEET. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TIDAL LOW VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 .33 .06 -.04 .27 
2 .32 -.15 -.28 .13
3 .43 -.11 -.53 .104 .44 .02 -.56 .15 
5 .51 -.09 -.40 .22 

6 .51 .07 -.46 .21
7 .48 .03 -.23 .29
8 .53 .00 -.08 .36
9 .54 -.06 .07 .24
10 .50 -.08 -.08 .38 

11 .44 -.28 -.25 .42 
12 .45 .05 -.16 .46 
13 .28 -.04 -.02 .46
14 .12 .01 .19 .36
15 .10 -.16 -.02 .38 

16 .21 -.11 -.07 .24
17 .10 -.14 .04 .24
18 .05 -.17 .24 .1819 -.04 -.22 .31 .29
20 .03 -.30 -.12 .27 

21 .04 -.35 -.20 .40
22 -.10 -.18 -.16 .51
23 -.15 -.13 .01 .2724 -.23 -.24 .24 .14
25 -.20 -.06 .35 .31 
26 -.16 -.25 .42 .17
27 -.22 -.17 .32 .19
28 -.25 .04 .41 .0229 -.16 -.07 .32 .08
30 .03 .01 .45 .2731 --- .02 .23 ---
MEAN .16 -.10 .00 .27MAX .54 .07 .45 .51MIN -.25 -.35 -.56 .02 





243 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

As the number of streams which streamflow information is likely to be desired far exceeds the number of stream-gaging stations 
feasible to operate at one time, the Geological Survey collects limited streamflow data at sites other than stream-gaging stations. 
When limited streamflow data are collected on a systematic basis over a period of years for use in hydrologic analyses, the site at 
which the data are collected is called a partial-record station. Data collected at these partial-record stations are usable in 
low-flow or flood flow analyses, depending on the type of data collected. In addition, discharge measurements are made at other 
sites not included in the partial-record program. These measurements are generally made in times of drought or flood to give better 
areal coverage to those events. Those measurements and others collected for some special reason are called measurements at mis-
cellaneous sites. 

Records collected at crest-stage partial-record stations are presented in a table of annual maximum stage and discharge. 
Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites for both low flow and high flow are given in a second table. 

Crest-stage partial-record stations 

The following table contains annual maximum discharges for crest-stage stations. A crest-stage gage is a device which will 
register the peak stage occurring between inspections of the gage. A stage-discharge relation for each gage is developed from 
discharge measurements made by indirect measurements of peak flow or by current meter. The date of the maximum discharge is not 
always certain but is usually determined by comparison with nearby continuous-record stations, weather records, or local inquiry. 
Only the maximum discharge for each water year is given. Information on some lower floods may have been obtained but is not 
published herein. The years given in the period of record represent water years for which the annual maximum has been determined. 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1976 

Annual Maximum 
Drainage Period Gage Dis-

Station No. Station Name Location area of Date height charge 
(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Kissimmee River Basin 

02269720 Mbrgan Hole Creek Lat 27°37'52", long 81°17'47", in NW quarter, a15.5 1971-75 8-6-76 5.60 500 
near Avon Park, Fla. sec.11, T.33 S., R.30 E., Highlands County, 

Hydrologic Unit 03090101, at bridge on peri-
meter road on Avon Park bombing range, 5.4 
mi (8.7 km) upstream from mouth and 12.5 mi 
(20.1 km) east of Avon Park. Datum of gage 
is 53.15 ft (16.200 m) above mean sea level. 

Everglades and Southeastern coastal area 

02279517 Lateral Ditch Lat 26°29'01", long 80°03'49", in NE quarter, 1971-76 8-18-76 6.76 14 
No. 1 at Delray sec.9, T.46 S., R.43 E., Palm Beach County, 
Beach, Fla. Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at storm sewer 

outfall, 650 ft (198 m) east of U.S. Highway 1, 
800 ft (244 m) above mouth, and 1.5 mi (2.4 km) 
northeast of Delray Beach City Hall. 

Caloosahatchee River 

02293050 Orange River at Lat 26°40'12", long 81043'56, in NE quarter, a70 1960-75 + -
Buckingham, near sec.8, T.44 S., R.26 E., Lee County, Hydrologic 
Fort Myers, Fla. Unit 03090205, at bridge on Buckingham Road, 

0.3 mi (0.5 km) south of- Buckingham, 2.5 mi 
(4.0 km) upstream from mouth, and 9 mi (14.4 km) 
east of Fort Myers. Datum of gage is 2.78 ft 
(0.847 m) below mean sea level. 

+ Peak stage did not reach bottom of gage 
a Approximately 
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Measurements at miscellaneous sites 

Measurements of streamflow at points other than gaging stations or partial-record stations are given in the following table. 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1976 

Measured Measurements 
Drainage previously Dis-

Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date charge 
(sq mi) years) (cfs) 

Everglades and southeastern coastal area 

Loxahatchee Alantic Ocean Lat 26°59'55", long 80°09'18", in NW quarter, 6-10-76 397 
River sec.16, T.40 S., R.42 E., Martin County, 8-13-76 208 

Hydrologic Unit 03090202, at the mouth of 9-24-76 484 
J-D Creek in Jonathan Dickinson State Park, 
5.2 ,o (8.4 km) northwest of Jupiter and 
8.3 mi (13.4 km) above Jupiter Inlet. 

C-18 Loxahatchee Lot 26°54'35", long 80010'34, in NW quarter, sec.17, - 7-8-76 14 
Canal Diversion River T.41 S., R.42 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic 

Unit 03090202, at head of C-14 Canal 2.1 mi 
(3.4 km) southwest of the Florida Turnpike 
and 5.5 mi (8.8) km) southwest of Jupiter 
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Figure 11. Location of lake gaging stations in the Kissimmee River basin; the Taylor Creek basin and inflow to Lake Okeechobee from 
the north; and Fisheating Creek basin and inflow to Lake Okeechobee from the northwest 
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02260800 Alligator Lake near Ashton, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°13'55", long 81°11'17", in SW 1/4 sec. 11, T.26 S., R.31 E., Osceola County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, at 
northeast end of lake, on private pier in boat basin at end of stub canal about 1,300 ft (400 m) southeast of canal connecting 
Alligator Lake and Lake Lizzie and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) east of Ashton. 

SURFACE AREA.--3,401 acres, 5.31 mi2 (13.76 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--26.6 mi2 (68.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1941 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to May 31, 
1967, at several sites within about 700 ft (200 m) of present site at datum 60.74 ft (18.514 m) higher and May 31, 1967 
to Feb. 19, 1975 at same site at datum 60.74 ft (18.514 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 63.93 ft (19.486 m) Nov. 10-12; minimum daily, 62.06 ft (18.916 m) May 7. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 66.81 ft (20.364 m) Sept. 25, 1960; minimum daily, 59.52 ft (18.142 m) June 10, 

11, 1962. 
Maximum elevation known, 67.7 ft (20.63 m) in June 1934, from information by local resident. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Kissimmee River headwaters chain of lakes. Subsequent to 1962, the improvement of canals and natural 
drains between these lakes and the construction of dams with gated controls has resulted in the partial regulation of lake stages. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVU., WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEm8ER 1976 
MEAN VALUKS 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

I 63.30 63.83 63.82 63.64 63.54 63.30 62.67 62.20 62.32 63.20 63.10 63.15 
2 63.18 63.85 63.82 63.63 63.52 63.34 62.66 62.18 62.34 63.20 63.08 63.12 
3 63.05 63.85 63.8? 63.63 63.52 63.34 62.65 62.14 62.34 63.25 63.12 63.14 
4 63.15 63.85 63.81 63.61 63.52 63.34 62.64 62.12 62.36 63.30 63.14 63.16 
5 63.0 63.86 63.81 63.61 63.51 63.34 62.62 62.10 62.38 63.34 63.14 63.16 

6 63.25 63.87 63.80 63.61 63.50 63.32 62.60 62.08 62.44 63.35 63.14 63.16 
7 63.30 63.87 63.80 63.61 63.50 63.32 62.67 62.06 62.48 63.36 63.12 63.16 
s 
9 

63.35 
63.40 

63.89 
63.92 

63.79 
63.78 

63.61 
63.61 

63.49 
63.48 

63.32 
63.32 

62.67 
62.64 

62.10 
62.10 

62.50 
62.55 

63.38 
63.40 

63.18 
63.24 

63.18 
63.18 

10 63.45 63.93 63.76 63.60 63.48 63.34 62.62 62.10 62.60 63.38 63.24 63.20 

11 63.47 63.93 63.76 63.60 63.46 63.32 62.62 62.10 62.65 63.36 63.26 63.20 
12 63.50 63.93 63.75 63.59 63.45 63.25 62.58 62.08 62.68 63.34 63.24 63.20 
13 63.52 63.92 63.74 63.59 63.43 63.20 62.56 62.10 62.68 63.32 63.24 63.30 
14 63.53 63.91 63.74 63.58 63.42 63.15 62.54 62.15 62.68 63.32 63.34 63.36 
15 63.55 63.90 63.74 63.58 63.42 63.10 62.52 62.20 62.66 63.30 63.40 63.36 

16 63.57 63.88 63.72 63.57 63.42 63.07 62.50 62.25 62.68 63.26 63.40 63.34 
17 63.58 63.87 63.72 63.57 63.42 63.00 62.46 62.30 62.70 63.26 63.38 63.30 
18 63.59 63.87 63.71 63.54 63.41 62.96 62.44 62.32 62.72 63.24 63.40 63.28 
19 63.59 63.86 63.70 63.52 63.41 62.92 62.42 62.30 62.75 63.22 63.42 63.26 
20 63.59 63.85 63.70 63.51 63.40 62.88 62.38 62.26 62.82 63.20 63.44 63.24 

21 63.59 63.85 63.68 63.50 63.38 62.86 62.36 62.26 62.96 63.19 63.46 63.20 
22 63.58 63.85 63.66 63.49 63.38 62.84 62.34 62.24 63.00 63.18 63.48 63.18 
23 63.58 63.85 61.66 63.48 63.36 62.80 62.32 62.26 63.10 63.17 63.41 63.16 
24 63.57 63.85 63.66 63.48 63.36 62.78 62.30 62.34 63.10 63.16 63.46 63.30 
25 63.55 63.85 63.65 63.47 63.35 62.76 62.30 62.32 63.12 63.15 63.45 63.30 

26 63.55 63.84 63.65 63.47 63.34 62.74 62.30 62.30 63.12 63.14 63.43 63.30 
27 63.54 63.84 63.64 63.47 63.32 62.73 62.26 62.26 63.14 63.12 63.41 63.28 
28 63.55 63.83 63.64 63.57 63.31 62.72 62.24 62.28 63.16 63.11 63.39 63.24 
29 63.80 63.83 63.64 63.56 63.30 62.71 62.22 62.30 63.18 63.10 63.37 63.27 
30 63.62 63.83 63.64 63.55 --- 62.70 62.20 62.30 63.18 63.14 63.29 63.36 
31 63.83 --- 63.65 63.55 62.68 --- 62.32 --- 63.12 63.24 ---

MEAN 63.49 63.87 63.7? 63.56 63.43 63.05 62.48 62.21 62.75 63.24 63.31 63.24 
MAX 63.83 63.93 63.82 63.64 63.54 63.34 62.67 62.34 63.18 63.40 63.48 63.36 
MIN 63.05 63.83 63.64 63.47 63.30 62.68 62.20 62.06 62.32 63.10 63.08 63.12 

CAL YK i975 mLAN 62.89 MAX 63.93 MIN 61.98 
wIR YR i976 MLAN 63.19 MAX 63.93 MIN 62.06 
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02261900 Lake Mary Jane near Narcoossee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°22'46", long 81°11'15", in SW h sec. 23, T.24 S., R.31 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on west shore 
of lake, at public park about 1,000 ft (300 m) south of Mary Jane-Hart Canal (corrected), 6.5 mi (10.5 km) northeast of Narcoossee 
and 11 mi (18 lan) northeast of St. Cloud. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,161 acres, 1.81 mil (4.70 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--124 mil (321 1am2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Nov. 26, 1973, water-
stage-recorder at datum 56.66 ft (17.270 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 61.08 ft (18.617 m) Nev. 10-12; minimum daily, 59.43 ft (18.114 m) June 2. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 64.81 ft (19.754 m) Mar. 20, 1960; minimum daily, 57.64 ft (17.569 m) June 23, 

26-28, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Kissimmee River headwaters chain of lakes. Subsequent to 1962, the improvement of canals and natural 
drains between these lakes and the construction of dams with gated controls has resulted in the partial regulation of lake stages. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEm8ER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEO MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 60.27 60.85 61.05 60.92 60.65 60.09 59.89 59.59 59.44 59.71 59.86 59.90 
2 60.17 60.87 61.04 60.91 60.61 60.12 59.87 59.58 .59.43 59.73 59.86 59.91 
3 60.17 60.90 61.04 60.91 60.56 60.12 59.85 59.56 59.50 59.86 59.88 59.92 
4 60.22 60.93 61.05 60.90 60.51 60.11 59.85 59.54 59.63 59.99 59.89 59.95 
5 60.26 60.95 61.05 60.88 60.46 60.10 59.83 59.51 59.67 60.06 59.90 59.99 

6 60.31 60.97 61.06 60.87 61).42 60.10 59.91 59.50 59.68 60.11 59.92 60.08 
7 60.39 61.02 61.05 60.88 60.36 60.12 59.96 59.50 59.69 60.16 59.98 60.11 
8 60.44 61.06 61.04 60.89 60.30 60.10 59.96 59.65 59.69 60.17 59.98 60.08 
9 60.43 61.07 61.04 60.88 60.24 60.11 59.96 59.63 59.73 60.18 59.98 60.03 

10 60.37 61.08 61.03 60.87 60.20 60.12 59.94 59.62 59.78 60.11 59.98 59.99 

11 60.38 61.08 61.02 60.87 60.20 60.10 59.92 59.61 59.65 60.06 60.00 59.96 
12 60.39 61.08 61.02 60.88 60.19 60.05 59.91 59.59 59.85 59.99 60.06 59.91 
13 60.39 61.07 61.01 60.88 60.18 60.07 59.89 59.58 59.85 59.99 68.13 59.93 
14 60.38 61.07 61.01 60.89 60.17 60.05 59.88 59.58 59.84 59.99 60.16 59.91 
15 60.37 61.06 61.01 60..89 60.15 60.02 59.86 59.65 59.86 59.95 60.18 59.88 

16 60.39 61.05 61.01 60.89 60.15 60.01 59.84 59.76 59.89 59.91 60.19 59.88 
17 60.47 61.04 61.00 60.90 60.14 59.98 59.83 59.75 59.89 59.88 60.22 59.88 
18 60.52 61.03 61.00 60.86 60.14 59.95 59.81 59.75 59.89 59.83 60.31 59.90 
19 60.57 61.02 60.97 60.85 60.13 59.94 59.79 59.72 59.139 59.77 60.24 59.93 
20 60.59 61.02 60.96 60.84 60.12 59.93 59.78 59.70 59.94 59.73 60.14 59.95 

21 60.57 61.01 60.96 60.84 60.12 59.92 59.77 59.69 60.08 59.72 60.16 60.00 
22 •60.56 61.01 60.95 60.83 60.15 54.91 59.76 59.70 60.19 59.77 60.22 60.06 
23 60.56 61.00 60.93 60.80 60.12 59.90 59.74 59.77 60.25 59.78 60.22 60.12 
24 60.55 61.07 60.92 60.79 60.09 59.89 59.73 59.79 60.24 59.79 60.21 60.23 
25 60.54 61.07 60.92 60.78 60.09 59.88 59.72 59.73 60.19 59.80 60.16 60.11 

26 60.54 61.06 60.93 60.78 60.08 59.88 59.69 59.57 60.04 59.82 60.11 59.92 
27 60.53 61.06 60.92 60.78 60.08 59.87 59.67 59.52 59.86 59.83 60.06 59.73 
28 60.55 61.05 60.91 60.77 60.08 59.88 59.65 59.54 59.69 59.84 59.99 59.67 
29 60.74 61.05 60.90 60.76 60.08 59.91 59.63 59.55 59.65 59.85 59.93 59.67 
30 60.80 51.05 60.90 60.73 --- 59.91 59.80 59.53 59.66 59.86 59.88 59.68 
31 60.84 --- 60.92 60.68 59.90 --- 59.49 --- 59.86 59.89 ---

MEAN 60.46 61.02 60.99 60.85 60.23 60.00 .69.82 59.62 59.83 59.91 60.05 54.94 
MAX 60.84 61.08 . 61.06 60.92 60.65 60.12 59.96 59.79 60.25 60.18 60.31 60.23 
MIN 60.17 60.85 60.90 60.68 60.08 59.87 59.60 59.49 59.43 59.71 59.86 59.67 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 60.03 MAX 61.08 MIN 59.02 
w7R YR 1976 MEAN 50.23 MAX 61.08 MIN 59.43 
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02263776 Lake Bryan near Vineland, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°21'46", long 81°29'57", in SE 4 sec. 27, T.24 S., R.28 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on 
west shore of lake, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) south of intersection of Interstate Highway 4 and State Road 535 and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south 
of Vineland. 

SURFACE AREA.--210 acres, 0.33 mi2 (0.85 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.70 mi2 (6.99 1cm2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Lake Elevations: September 1969 to current year (fragmentary). 
Temperature observations: October 1975 to September 1976. See REMARKS. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Orange County bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 98.44 ft (30.005 m) Nov. 19; minimum daily, 96.84 ft (29.517 m) May S. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 99.99 ft (30.477 m) Sept. 29, 1969; minimum daily, 96.32 ft (29.358 m) May 30, 

1974. 
Water temperatures (1975-76): Maximum temperature observed, 30.0°C Aug. 31, 1976, minimum observed, 18.0°C Jan. 14, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is to Shingle Creek. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 
in the files of the U.S. Geological Survey. 

REVISIONS.--WRD Fla. 1972: Drainage area. 

ELEVATION IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

ELE- ELE-
VATION VATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 
MEAN MEAN 
SEA TEMPER.- SEA TEMPER-

LEVEL ATURE LEVEL ATURE 
DATE (FT) (DEG C) DATE (FT) (DEG C) 

NOV. MAY 
19... 98.44 22.0 05... 96.84 26.0 

JAN. JULY 
14... 98.02 18.0 02... 97.10 28.0 
MAR. AUG. 
11ee. 97.60 22.0 31o" 97.66 3000 

https://AREA.--2.70
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02263850 Bay Lake near Vineland, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°24'48", long 81°33'28", in NW 14 sec. 7, T.24 S., R.28 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on right bank 
at upstream wingwall of control structure 105A in lateral 105, 200 ft (60 m) south of natural lake shore line and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) 
northwest of Vineland. 

SURFACE AREA.--436 acres, 0.68 mi2 (1.76 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--14.8 mi2 (38.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1967 to September 1969, October 1970 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Walt Disney World bench mark). Prior to Feb. 7, 1969, on north shore 
of lake at datum 90.00 ft (27.432 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 94.63 ft (28.843 m) Oct. 11; minimum daily, 93.29 ft (28.435 m) May 7, 14. 
Period of record: Maximum► daily elevation, 95.07 ft (28.977 m) Aug. 18, 1967; minimum, 92.55 ft (28.209 m) May 24, 1968, 

except when lake was drained in 1970. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through L-105 to Bonnet Creek since fall of 1968. In the fall of 1968, structure 105A was completed 
and became the control outlet of the lake. Draining of Bay Lake through S-105A began on Dec. 20, 1968. The headwater elevation 
at S-105A represented the lake level until Aug. 25, 1969, when a dike was constructed 200 ft (60 m) upstream from the control 
structure. The lake elevation was then independent of the headwater elevation at S-105A. The dike was removed in August 1970 
as the lake refilled. Since August 1970, lake elevation regulated by pumpage from ground water. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET AHOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTO8ER 1975 TO SEPTEM8ER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FER MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG 81,p, 

1 94.56 94.35 94.23 94.13 93.97 93.86 93.62 93.39 93.57 93.97 94.54 94.29 
? 94.57 94.34 94.24 94.1? 93.97 93.89 43.60 93.38 93.57 93.98 94.52 94.28 
3 94.59 94.34 94.23 94.12 93.96 93.89 93.58 93.38 93.60 93.97 94.54 94.29 
4 94.61 94.33 94.2? 94.13 93.95 93.58 93.57 93.36 93.72 93.97 44.53 94.33 
5 94.62 94.32 94.2? 94.12 93.9? 93.88 93.55 93.34 93.76 93.95 94.52 94.34 

6 94.61 94.33 94.2? 94.12 93.92 93.88 93.60 93.31 93.75 94.00 94.50 94.34 
7 94.60 94.35 94.22 94.13 93.93 93.87 93.67 43.29 93.75 94.28 94.56 94.35 
8 94.59 94.37 94.2? 94.16 93.91 93.88 93.69 93.35 93.74 94.28 94.54 94.35 
9 94.60 94.37 94.23 94.15 93.90 93.91 93.67 93.34 43.77 94.27 94.52 94.34 
10 94.62 94.38 94.2? 94.15 93.89 93.91 93.65 93.33 93.78 94.27 94.49 94.39 

11 94.63 94.40 94.19 94.15 93.89 93.89 93.64 93.32 93.78 94.33 94.47 94.37 
12 94.61 94.39 94.19 94.15 93.89 93.87 93.63 93.31 93.78 94.41 94.45 94.36 
13 94.98 94.40 94.19 94.15 93.90 93.87 93.63 93.30 93.77 94.40 94.44 94.35 
14 94.57 94.35 94.19 94.16 93.89 93.86 93.62 93.29 93.76 94.39 94.45 94.34 
15 94.57 94.31 94.19 94.15 93.90 93.84 93.61 93.36 93.77 94.37 94.43 94.31 

16 94.55 94.30 94.19 94.16 93.90 93.84 93.58 93.44 93.77 94.36 94.43 94.29 
17 94.54 94.29 94.20 94.15 93.90 93.81 93.53 93.44 93.76 94.37 94.45 94.28 
18 94.54 94.28 94.19 94.10 93.88 93.78 93.52 93.43 93.75 94.45 94.46 94.29 
19 94.51 94.28 94.16 94.08 93.88 93.76 93.50 93.40 93.78 94.49 94.46 94.30 
20 94.46 94.28 94.1? 94.07 93.87 93.75 93.50 93.38 93.85 94.49 94.46 94.30 

21 94.40 94.28 94.12 94.07 93.88 93.74 93.48 93.37 93.87 94.47 94.46 94.29 
22 94.38 94.27 94.10 93.98 93.91 93.74 93.49 93.38 93.90 94.46 94.45 94.29 
23 94.36 94.27 94.09 93.97 93.90 93.72 93.49 93.42 93.91 94.46 94.43 94.30 
24 94.36 94.25 94.08 93.96 93.87 93.71 93.49 93.43 93.96 94.47 94.42 94.39 
25 94.36 94.25 94.09 93.96 93.86 93.70 93.47 93.41 94.00 94.48 94.40 94.40 

25 94.36 94.24 94.11 93.97 93.86 93.68 93.45 93.42 94.00 94.51 94.39 94.38 
27 94.36 94.23 94.11 93.98 93.85 93.67 93.43 93.42 93.98 94.50 94.37 94.37 
28 94.37 94.24 94.10 93.98 93.84 93.67 93.40 93.47 93.98 94.48 94.36 94.36 
29 94.41 94.23 94.10 93.96 93.84 93.67 93.38 93.49 93.99 94.48 94.34 94.36 
30 94.40 94.23 94.11 93.95 --- 93.66 93.37 93.51 93.98 94.54 94.3? 94.35 
31 94.37 --- 94.12 93.95 93.63 --- 93.58 --- 94.56 94.30 ---

MEAN 94.51 94.31 94.17 94.0A 93.90 93.80 93.55 93.39 93.81 94.34 94.45 94.33 
MAX 94.63 94.40 04.24 94.16 93.97 93.91 93.69 93.58 94.00 94.56 94.56 94.40 
MIN 94.36 94.23 94.08 93.95 93.84 93.63 93.37 93.29 93.57 93.95 94.30 94.28 

CAL YR 1975 McAN 94.30 MAX 94.67 MIN 93.85 
WTR YR 1976 MLAN 94.05 MAX 94.63 MIN 93.29 



SOUTH FLORIDA 2 51 
KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02263868 South Lake near Vineland, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°24'45", long 81°32'17", in SW ¼ sec. 8, T.24 S., R.28 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on 
right bank at upstream wingwall of control structure 15 in Canal No. 1, 300 ft (90 m) south of natural lake shoreline, 1600 ft 
(490 m) west of State Road 535, and 2.4 mi (3.9 km) northwest of Vineland. 

SURFACE A1EA.--128 acres, 0.20 mi2 (0.52 1cm2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4.0 mi2 (10.4 1cm2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1969 to current year. Records for South Lake Outlet at S-15, near Vineland (sta 02263869). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Walt Disney World bench mark). 

EXTREMES. --Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 92.26 ft (28.730 m) Oct. 5; minimum daily, 92.27 ft (28.124 m) May 6. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 94.31 ft (28.746 m) Oct. 8, 9, 1969; minimum daily, 92.05 ft (28.057 m) June 1, 

1974. 

REMARKS.--Since January 1969, lake controlled by structure 15. Outflow is to Bonnet Creek through Canal No. 1. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET AHGVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, ATER YEAR OCTGHEk 1975 To SEPTEmHER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAP APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94.16 93.89 93.60 93.35 93.12 92.92 92.69 92.36 92.61 92.82 93.15 93.06 
2 94.18 93.88 93.59 93.35 93.12 92.97 92.67 92.35 92.59 92.84 93.14 93.05 
3 94.20 93.86 93.58 93.35 93.12 92.97 92.65 92.34 92.59 92.84 93.25 93.06 
4 94.25 93.85 93.57 93.34 93.11 92.97 92.63 92.31 92.66 92.84 93.26 93.05 
5 94.26 93.85 93.56 93.33 93.10 92.96 92.61 92.29 92.68 92.63 93.26 93.03 

6 94.25 93.84 93.55 93.33 93.10 92.95 92.64 92.27 92.70 92.64 93.25 93.05 
7 94.25 93.84 93.55 93.32 93.09 92.95 92.70 92.30 92.70 92.94 93.27 93.08 
8 94.25 93.84 93.54 93.32 93.08 92.96 92.72 92.45 92.69 92.95 93.26 93.16 
9 94.25 93.83 93.53 93.32 93.06 93.04 92.71 92.46 92.68 92.96 93.24 93.17 
10 94.24 93.83 93.51 93.30 93.05 93.04 92.70 92.51 92.69 92.96 93.22 93.17 

11 94.24 93.83 93.50 93.30 93.03 93.02 92.68 92.49 92.69 92.99 93.22 93.18 
12 94.23 93.82 93.49 93.30 93.02 93.00 92.67 92.47 92.70 93.00 93.21 93.16 
13 94.21 93.81 93.47 93.29 93.02 92.98 92.66 92.45 92.69 92.99 93.20 93.17 
14 94.20 93.78 93.46 93.29 93.01 92.97 92.65 92.44 92.67 92.97 93.19 93.15 
15 94.18 93.75 93.45 93.29 93.00 92.95 92.64 92.46 92.68 92.96 93.19 93.14 

16 94.10 93.74 93.45 93.28 93.00 92.94 92.62 92.54 42.71 92.95 93.19 93.13 
17 94.01 93.73 93.45 93.26 92.98 92.92 92.60 92.53 92.70 92.95 93.19 93.13 
18 93.96 93.71 93.44 93.24 92.97 92.89 92.59 92.52 92.69 93.00 93.20 93.13 
19 93.91 93.70 93.42 93.23 92.96 92.86 92.57 92.50 92.69 93.02 93.20 93.12 
20 93.86 93.70 93.40 93.22 92.96 92.85 92.56 92.47 92.71 93.05 93.20 93.11 

21 93.62 93.69 93.39 93.21 92.95 92.64 92.55 92.46 92.73 93.05 93.21 93.10 
22 93.85 93.68 93.38 93.20 92.96 92.83 92.55 92.49 92.75 93.05 93.21 93.08 
23 93.88 93.67 93.37 93.19 92.96 92.82 92.54 92.52 92.76 93.08 93.20 93.09 
24 93.90 93.66 93.36 93.18 92.94 92.80 92.52 92.54 92.80 93.14 93.19 93.17 
25 93.92 93.65 93.35 93.17 92.93 92.79 92.50 92.53 92.84 93.14 93.19 93.19 

26 93.93 93.63 93.35 93.16 92.92 92.77 92.47 92.53 92.83 93.17 93.17 93.18 
27 93.93 93.62 93.35 93.16 92.91 92.76 92.46 92.52 92.82 93.21 93.16 93.17 
28 93.93 93.61 93.35 93.16 92.90 92.75 92.44 92.55 92.81 93.20 93.14 93.16 
29 93.94 93.60 93.34 93.15 92.89 92.74 92.42 92.55 92.81 93.18 93.12 93.15 
30 93.94 93.60 93.34 93.14 --- 92.72 92.39 92.56 92.81 93.16 93.10 93.14 
31 93.91 --- 93.35 93.13 92.70 --- 92.62 --- 93.16 93.08 ---

MEAN 94.07 93.75 93.45 93.25 93.01 92.89 92.59 92.46 92.72 93.01 93.20 93.12 
MAX 94.26 93.89 93.60 93.35 93.12 93.04 92.72 92.62 92.84 93.21 93.27 93.19 
MIN 93.82 93.60 93.34 93.13 92.89 92.70 92.39 92.27 92.59 92.82 93.08 93.03 

CAL YR 1975 MLAN 93.27 MAX 94.26 MIN 92.34 
WTR YR 0976 MLAN 93.13 MAX 94.26 MIN 92.27 



252 SOUTH FLORIDA 

KISSISMEE RIVER BASIN 

02263900 Lake Butler at Windermere, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°29'26", long 81°32'04", in NW 4 sec. 17, T.23 S., R.28 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on 
east shore of lake, in private boat basin, at Windermere. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,665 acres, 2.60 mil (6.74 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--14.5 mil (37.6 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1933 to October 1941 (weekly), incomplete, November 1941 to July 1976 (daily), August to September 1976 
(weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 96.40 ft (29.383 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Nov. 27, 1941, nonrecording gage at 
site 500 ft (150 m) south of present site at elevation 100.17 ft (30.532 m). Nov. 27, 1941, to Mar. 9, 1942, nonrecording gage at 
site of old hotel dock about 0.4 mi (0.6 km) northwest at present datum. Gage readings have been reduced to elevations above mean 
sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 99.38 ft (30.291 m) Oct. 8-10; minimum daily 97.78 ft (29.803 m) May 6, 7. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 101.78 ft (31.023 m) Sept. 13, 1960; minimum daily, 96.58 ft (29.437 m) Aug. 9, 

1956. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Cypress Creek headwaters chain of lakes. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET 480VE MEAN SEA LEVEL, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 99.06 99.18 98.96 98.72 98.50 98.36 98.10 97.88 98.14 98.38 98.76 
2 99.06 99.16 98.94 98.72 98.50 98.42 98.08 97.86 98.14 98.38 98.78 
3 99.10 99.16 98.92 98.70 98.48 98.44 98.06 97.86 98.14 98.38 98.80 
4 99.12 99.14 98.92 98.70 98.48 98.42 98.04 97.82 98.20 98.40 98.86 
5 99.16 99.12 98.90 98.68 98.48 98.42 98.02 97.80 98.22 98.40 98.86 

6 99.28 99.12 98.98 98.68 98.48 98.42 98.08 97.78 98.22 98.42 98.86 
7 99.32 99.16 9800 98.68 98.48 98.40 98.18 97.78 98.22 98.42 98.82 
8 99.38 99.16 98.90 98.68 98.46 98.40 98.28 97.90 98.20 98.44 98.86 
9 99.38 99.16 98.88 98.70 98.44 98.42 98.20 97.90 98.20 98.46 
10 49.38 99.16 98.88 98.68 98.42 98.44 98.20 98.00 98.32 98.48 98.84 98.90 

11 99.36 99.16 98.84 98.68 98.42 98.42 98.18 97.98 98.32 98.48 
12 99.36 99.16 98.84 98.66 98.40 98.40 98.16 97.98 98.30 98.50 
13 99.34 99.10 98.82 98.66 98.40 98.38 98.14 97.96 98.30 98.52 98.82 99.00 
14 99.34 99.10 98.82 98.66 98.40 98.38 98.12 97.98 98.28 98.54 
15 99.32 99.08 98.80 98.66 98.38 98.38 98.14 97.96 98.26 98.56 

16 99.32 99.06 98.80 98.66 98.38 98.38 98.10 98.10 98.32 98.58 98.90 
17 99.32 99.04 98.80 98.66 98.38 98.34 96.10 98.10 98.30 98.60 
18 99.32 99.04 96.80 98.60 98.38 98.30 98.08 98.08 98.30 98.61 98.96 
19 99.30 99.04 98.78 98.60 98.38 98.28 98.06 98.06 98.30 98.62 
20 99.28 99.02 98.76 98.58 98.36 98.28 98.04 98.02 98.32 98.72 

21 99.26 99.02 98.76 98.58 98.34 98.26 98.02 98.00 98.36 98.72 
22 99.24 99.00 98.74 98.58 98.36 98.26 98.02 98.06 98.36 98.74 
23 99.22 99.00 98.72 98.56 98.36 98.24 98.00 98.06 98.36 98.76 98.90 
24 99.22 98.98 98.70 98.54 98.32 98.22 98.00 98.08 98.36 98.76 
25 99.22 99.98 98.70 98.54 98.30 98.20 97.98 98.06 98.36 98.76 98.94 

26 99.22 98.98 98.74 98.54 98.30 96.20 97.96 98.06 98.36 98.76 
27 99.22 98.96 98.72 98.54 98.28 98.18 97.94 98.06 98.36 98.76 
28 99.20 98.96 98.70 98.54 98.28 98.16 97.90 98.12 98.37 98.76 
29 99.22 98.96 98.70 98.52 98.26 98.16 97.90 98.12 98.37 98.76 
30 99.20 98.96 98.70 98.50 --- 98.16 97.86 98.10 98.37 98.74 98.88 98.94 
31 99.20 --- 98.72 98.50 98.14 --- 98.14 --- 98.74 98.86 

MEAN 99.26 99.07 98.81 98.62 98.39 98.32 98.06 97.99 98.29 98.59 
MAX 99.38 99.18 48.96 98.72 98.50 98.44 98.28 98.14 98.37 98.76 
MIN 99.06 98.96 98.70 98.50 9E1.26 98.14 97.86 97.78 98.14 98.38 

CAL YR 1975 mLAN 98.44 MAX 99.38 MIN 97.56 



253 SOUTH FLORIDA 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02264900 Lake Tohopekaliga at Kissimmee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°17'20", long 81°24'20", in NW 1/4 sec. 27, 1.25 S., R.29 E., Osceola County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, at north 
end of lake, on end of public pier at Kissimmee. 

SURFACE AREA.--18,790 acres, 29.4 mi2 (76.0 1cm2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--620 mi2 (1.610 km2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1942 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to June 15, 1950, at site 9 mi (14 km) south on west shore 
of lake at datum 50.36 ft (15.350 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 55.15 ft (16.810 m) Nov. 9; minimum daily, 51.82 ft (15.795 m) June 6. 
Period of record: Mnximan daily elevation, 59.40 ft (18.105 m) Sept. 25, 1960; minimum daily, 48.62 ft (14.819 m) June 21, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Kissimmee River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1963, the improvement of canals and natural drains be-
tween these lakes and the construction of dams with gated controls has resulted in the partial regulation of lake stages. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT Nov DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 54.10 54.96 55.04 54.99 55.02 54.03 52.73 52.20 51.88 53.11 53.55 53.57 
2 54.16 54.98 55.02 55.01 54.94 54.06 52.68 52.13 51.86 53.13 53.55 53.63 
3 54.15 55.02 55.00 55.02 54.96 54.01 52.66 52.06 51.89 53.15 53.62 53.64 
4 54.17 55.04 55.01 54.98 54.95 53.91 52.63 52.02 51.67 53.17 53.65 53.66 
5 54.26 55.03 55.03 54.96 54.95 53.81 52.62 52.02 51.84 53.19 53.65 53.68 

6 54.33 55.06 55.04 54.97 54.95 53.77 52.66 52.03 51.82 53.21 53.66 53.75 
7 54.37 55.10 55.03 55.01 54.88 53.74 52.62 52.03 51.87 53.23 53.67 53.84 
H 54.46 55.12 55.04 54.99 54.89 53.74 52.53 52.06 51.90 53.24 53.66 53.83 
9 54.48 55.15 55.02 54.94 54.89 53.77 52.46 52.03 52.06 53.29 53.69 53.81 
10 54.49 59.14 54.97 54.96 54.90 53.63 52.53 52.06 52.16 53.28 53.69 53.75 

11 54.50 55.14 54.98 54.99 54.86 51.34 52.52 52.06 52.26 53.30 53.70 53.74 
12 54.50 55.14 54.99 55.00 54.81 53.57 52.47 52.04 52.32 53.32 53.70 53.75 
13 54.51 55.04 55.01 55.01 54.78 53.51 52.45 52.08 52.33 53.33 53.71 53.74 
14 54.55 55.00 55.02 55.00 54.72 53.45 52.46 52.12 52.30 53.35 53.83 53.79 
15 54.57 55.00 55.01 54.98 54.66 53.44 52.47 52.18 52.37 53.38 53.90 53.79 

16' 54.60 54.99 55.02 55.00 54.60 53.41 52.46 52.30 52.42 53.41 53.90 53.83 
17 54.68 54.99 55.03 54.93 54.55 53.23 52.44 52.32 52.40 53.46 53.86 53.85 
18 54.63 55.00 54.97 54.90 54.52 53.22 52.40 52.32 52.40 53.50 53.87 53.87 
19 54.65 55.02 54.91 54.90 54.43 53.21 52.38 52.27 52.41 53.52 53.80 53.88 
20 54.62 55.03 54.96 54.93 54.38 53.17 52.40 52.28 52.44 53.54 53.85 53.91 

21 54.64 55.02 54.95 54.93 54.39 53.11 52.39 52.28 52.59 53.54 53.83 53.93 
22 54.65 55.00 54.94 54.91 54.34 53.00 52.37 52.35 52.69 53.51 53.77 53.95 
23 54.65 54.97 54.96 54.94 54.17 52.88 52.36 52.47 52.76 53.52 53.70 53.99 
24 54.63 54.98 54.96 54.95 54.17 52.97 52.34 52.32 52.84 53.51 53.67 54.05 
25 54.68 55.00 55.03 54.96 54.15 52.93 52.34 52.25 52.90 53.50 53.70 54.06 

26 54.69 55.00 54.99 54.98 54.09 52.92 52.29 52.17 52.95 53.49 53.69 54.04 
27 54.68 55.02 54.97 54.98 54.04 52.90 52.22 52.10 52.97 53.51 53.65 54.00 
28 54.71 55.01 54.95 54.91 54.04 52.86 52.21 52.11 52.99 53.51 53.04 54.02 
29 54.91 55.03 54.99 54.93 54.02 52.86 52.21 52.07 53.04 53.52 53.61 54.05 
30 54.92 55.03 55.03 54.94 --- 52.85 52.24 52.00 53.09 53.51 53.59 54.09 
31 54.93 --- 55.04 54.96 52.82 --- 51.95 --- 53.52 53.57 ---

MEAN 54.54 55.03 55.00 54.96 54.59 53.29 52.45 52.15 52.39 53.38 53.71 53.85 
MAX 54.93 59.15 55.04 55.02 55.02 54.06 52.73 52.47 53.09 53.54 53.90 54.09 
MIN 54.10 54.96 54.91 54.90 54.02 51.34 52.21 51.95 51.82 53.11 53.55 53.57 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 53.92 MAX 55.15 MIN 52.17 
WTR YR 0976 mcAN 53.78 MAX 55.15 MIN 51.34 



254 SOUTH FLORIDA 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02266600 Cypress Lake near St. Cloud, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°03'40", long 81°19'58", in SW 14 sec. 8, T.28 S., R.30 E., Osceola County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on south 
shore of lake, about 1,600 ft (490 m) east of the head of Hatchineha Canal and about 13 mi (21 km) south of St. Cloud. 

SURFACE AREA.--4,085 acres, 6.38 mi2 (16.53 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,162 mi2 (3,010 km2), combined drainage area of Cypress Lake and Lake Hatchineha. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1942 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Dec. 13, 1973, at datum 
48.78 ft (14.868 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 52.75 ft (16.078 m) Oct. 30; minimum daily, 48.94 ft (14.917 m) May 5. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 57.18 ft (17.428 m) Sept. 26, 1960; minimum daily, 47.60 ft (14.508 m) 

June 4, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Kissimmee River headwaters chain of lakes. Flow into Short Canal begins at about elevation 53.2 ft 
(16.22 m). Overflow over the south shore begins at a slightly higher stage. 

FLEvATIDN, IN FEET suOVE MEAN SEA LEvEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT Nov DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 52.08 52.74 52.41 52.27 52.23 51.27 50.08 49.16 49.42 50.78 51.20 50.91 
2 52.00 52.68 52.39 52.29 52.13 51.33 50.04 49.07 49.24 50.82 51.23 50.91 
3 51.92 52.61 52.35 52.31 52.11 51.36 50.02 49.00 49.32 50.86 51.35 50.95 
4 51.97 52.59 52.36 52.27 52.09 51.43 50.05 48.97 49.46 50.91 51.38 50.98 
5 52.02 52.56 52.38 52.24 52.06 51.43 49.99 48.94 49.52 50.92 51.38 51.06 

6 52.12 52.58 52.39 52.24 52.04 51.31 50.08 48.96 49.56 50.97 51.38 51.15 
7 52.16 52.61 52.39 52.29 51.98 51.27 50.00 48.98 49.61 50.99 51.31 51.27 
8 52.22 52.60 52.39 52.32 51.94 51.30 49.98 49.16 49.67 50.98 51.18 51.37 
9 52.24 52.58 52.41 52.18 51.91 51.33 49.87 49.08 49.75 51.01 51.06 51.33 

10 52.23 52.56 52.31 52.20 51.93 51.19 49.93 49.07 49.91 51.05 51.06 51.30 

11 52.23 52.55 52.33 52.24 51.93 51.06 49.98 49.12 50.08 51.07 51.09 51.25 
12 52.21 51.54 52.34 52.25 51.88 51.04 49.91 49.10 50.14 51.13 51.10 51.22 
13 52.18 52.52 52.35 52.26 51.88 51.00 49.83 49.12 50.18 51.18 51.09 51.21 
14 52.19 57.35 52.36 52.25 51.86 50.91 49.80 49.27 50.16 51.07 51.15 51.21 
15 52.22 52.36 52.36 52.21 51.84 50.87 49.73 49.37 50.22 50.95 51.19 51.15 

16 52.24 52.34 52.37 52.25 51.84 50.90 49.70 49.46 50.33 50.92 51.24 51.09 
17 52.32 52.32 52.37 52.22 51.85 50.72 49.63 49.46 50.31 50.99 51.30 51.09 
18 52.26 52.33 5?.34 52.12 51.86 50.64 49.56 49.48 50.30 51.00 51.33 51.12 
19 52.26 52.35 52.22 52.11 51.79 50.59 49.49 49.36 50.32 51.02 51.55 51.14 
20 52.22 52.38 52.30 52.13 51.73 50.54 49.46 49.32 50.37 51.04 51.56 51.16 

21 52.25 52.39 52.29 52.16 51.76 50.48 49.45 49.31 50.46 51.04 51.47 51.19 
22 52.26 52.36 52.2!' 52.12 51.81 50.39 49.37 49.36 50.50 51.03 51.43 51.21 
23 52.27 52.35 52.27 52.15 51.62 50.22 49.32 49.46 50.55 51.05 51.38 51.22 
24 52.25 52.33 52.28 52.16 51.60 50.2? 49.32 49.61 50.61 51.06 51.24 51.33 
25 52.30 52.36 52.31 52.17 51.62 50.22 49.30 49.51 50.63 51.08 51.07 51.51 

26 52.31 52.37 52.32 52.18 51.57 50.22 47.62 49.53 50.66 51.11 50.96 51.54 
27 52.31 52.40 52.27 52.19 51.48 50.21 49.15 49.49 50.68 51.13 50.89 51.43 
28 52.35 52.37 52.25 52.12 51.39 50.17 49.10 49.51 50.70 51.14 50.90 51.23 
29 52.73 52.39 52.27 52.13 51.29 50.17 49.09 49.56 50.71 51.15 50.91 51.24 
30 52.75 57.41 52.31 52.14 --- 50.16 49.09 49.54 50.73 51.16 50.89 51.26 
31 52.72 --- 52.35 52.15 50.17 ___ 49.52 --- 51.17 50.90 ---

MEAN 52.25 52.46 52.33 52.20 51.83 50.7B 49.60 49.29 50.14 51.03 51.20 51.20 
MAX 52.75 52.74 52.41 52.32 52.23 51.43 50.08 49.61 50.73 51.18 51.56 51.54 
MIN 51.92 52.32 52.22 52.11 51.29 50.16 47.62 48.94 49.24 50.78 50.89 50.91 

CAL YR 1975 MLAN 51.22 MAX 52.75 MIN 49.65 
WTR YR 1976 MLAN 51.19 MAX 52.75 MIN 47.62 
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02266650 Lake Marion near Haines City, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°05'56", long 81°31'51", in SE h sec. 29, T.27 S., R.28 E., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on 
northeast shore of lake, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) east of Haines City. 

SURFACE AREA.--2,968 acres, 4.64 mi2 (12.08 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--35.7 mi2 (92.5 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1958 to August 1958 (weekly), incomplete, September 1958 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District bench mark). 
July 21, 1959, to Sept. 8, 1963, at site 500 ft (150 m) north at datum 63.22 ft (19.269 m) higher. Sept. 9, 1963, to Jan. 29, 
1974, at present site at datum 63.22 ft (19.269 m) higher. 

EXTRENES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 66.96 ft (20.409 m) Aug. 18, 19, Sept. 5; minimum daily, 65.40 ft (19.934 m) May 7. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 67.52 ft (20.580 m) Sept. 12, 15, 1960; minimum daily, 64.86 ft (19.769 m) June 1, 

1967 

REMARKS.--Lake is in the headwaters of Kissimmee River. Outflow from lake is through Marion Creek to Lake Hatchineha. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 66.86 66.82 66.30 66.04 65.90 65.80 65.66 65.48 66.38 66.52 66.46 66.76 
2 66.86 66.78 66.28 66.02 65.88 65.98 65.66 65.46 66.38 66.50 66.50 66.76 
3 66.88 66.78 66.28 66.02 65.88 65.98 65.64 65.46 66.36 66.50 66.70 66.86 
4 66.56 66.76 66.26 66.00 65.88 65.98 65.64 65.44 66.34 66.48 66.74 66.88 
5 66.84 66.74 66.26 66.00 65.86 65.96 65.62 65.44 66.32 66.46 66.72 66.96 

6 66.82 66.72 66.24 66.00 65.86 65.96 65.68 65.42 66.30 66.54 66.72 66.94 
7 66.80 6b.70 66.24 66.00 65.86 65.96 65.76 65.40 66.30 66.56 66.70 66.94 
6 66.78 66.72 66.22 65.98 65.84 65.94 65.76 65.58 66.30 66.58 66.70 66.92 
9 66.76 66.70 66.20 65.98 65.84 65.94 65.74 65.58 66.36 66.60 66.74 66.90 
10 66.74 66.68 66.16 65.98 65.82 65.92 65.74 65.56 66.38 66.60 66.86 66.86 

11 66.72 66.66 66.18 65.98 65.82 65.92 65.72 65.56 66.36 66.60 66.90 66.84 
12 66.70 66.64 66.16 65.96 65.82 65.90 65.70 65.58 66.34 66.70 66.90 66.88 
13 66.70 66.60 66.14 65.96 65.80 65.90 65.70 65.64 66.32 66.70 66.92 66.84 
14 66.68 66.58 66.14 65.94 65.80 65.88 65.68 65.70 66.32 66.70 66.94 66.82 
15 66.66 66.54 66.14 65.94 65.80 65.88 65.66 65.92 66.32 66.70 66.92 66.80 

16 66.64 66.52 66.12 65.92 65.80 65.86 65.64 66.10 66.30 66.60 66.94 66.76 
17 66.62 66.50 66.10 65.92 65.80 65.84 65.64 66.12 66.30 66.60 66.94 66.80 
16 66.60 66.48 66.10 65.90 65.82 65.82 65.62 66.10 66.30 66.60 66.96 66.80 
19 66.58 66.46 66.08 65.90 65.80 65.80 65.62 66.10 66.28 66.60 66.96 66.80 
20 66.56 66.44 66.10 65.90 65.78 65.80 65.60 66.10 66.36 66.60 66.94 66.78 

21 66.54 66.42 66.08 65.90 65.76 65.76 65.58 66.16 66.40 66.60 66.94 66.76 
22 66.50 66.40 66.08 65.90 65.76 65.74 65.56 66.20 66.42 66.50 66.92 66.82 
23 66.48 66.38 66.06 65.88 65.74 65.74 65.54 66.24 66.42 66.50 66.90 66.80 
24 66.46 66.38 66.06 65.88 65.74 65.72 65.52 66.24 66.40 66.50 66.88 66.78 
25 66.44 66.36 66.06 65.88 65.74 65.72 65.52 66.24 66.40 66.50 66.86 66.76 

26 66.42 66.36 66.08 65.88 65.72 65.72 65.50 66.24 66.38 66.60 66.86 66.74 
27 66.42 66.34 66.06 65.88 65.72 65.70 65.50 66.24 66.38 66.50 66.86 66.72 
28 66.46 66.34 66.04 65.88 65.70 65.70 65.48 66.34 66.38 66.50 66.82 66.70 
29 66.86 66.34 66.04 65.88 65.70 65.61 65.48 66.32 66.52 66.50 66.80 66.72 
30 66.86 66.32 66.02 65.88 --- 65.68 65.48 66.40 66.50 66.50 66.78 66.70 
31 66.84 --- 66.02 65.86 65.68 --- 66.40 --- 66.50 66.78 ---

MEAN 66.68 66.55 66.14 65.94 65.80 65.83 65.62 65.90 66.36 66.56 66.82 66.81 
MAX 66.88 66.82 66.30 66.04 65.90 65.98 65.76 66.40 66.52 66.70 66.96 66.96 
MIN 66.42 66.32 66.02 65.86 65.70 65.68 65.48 65.40 66.28 66.46 66.46 66.70 

CAL YR 1975 MtAN 66.05 MAX 66.88 MIN 65.34 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 66.25 MAX 66.96 MIN 65.40 
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02266900 Lake Pierce near Waverly, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°58'37", long 81°32'33, in NW 4 sec. 8, T.29 S., R.28 E., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on west 
shore of lake, at public boat landing, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) east of Waverly and 5.5 mi (8.8 km) northeast of town of Lake Wales. 

SURFACE AREA.--3,736 acres, 5.84 mi2 (15.12 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--58.9 mi2 (152.6 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1947 to September 1971, October 1971 to current year (fragmentary). Published since October 1960. 
Prior to August 1959, records for Catfish Creek near Lake Wales (sta 02267000). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 72.13 ft (21.985 m) above mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Aug. 20, 
1959, water-stage recorder on left bank of Catfish Creek 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from lake. Aug. 21, 1959, to Sept. 30, 1971, 
water-stage recorder at present site and datum. Gage readings have been reduced to elevations above mean sea level. 

EXTRBNES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 77.63 ft (23.662 m) Sept. 21; minimum daily, 75.93 ft (23.143 m) May 10. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 78.91 ft (24.052 m) Sept. 17, 18, 1960; minimum daily, 75.31 ft (22.954 m) June 1, 

1967. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through Catfish Creek to Lake Hatchineha, one of Kissimmee River headwater lakes. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

ELE- ELE-
VATION VATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

MEAN MEAN 
SEA TEMPER- SEA TEMPER-

LEVEL ATURE LEVEL ATURE 
DATE (FT) (DEG C) DATE (FT) (DEG C) 

OCT. MAY 
01... 
29• • • 

77.41 
77.45 

27.5 
25.5 

. 100e. 

JUNE 
75.93 26.5 

DEC. 07... 76.58 27.0 
22• • • 76.71 14.5 AUG. 

JAN. 03• • • 77.39 29.0 
12• • • 76.53 19.0 SFP. 

FEP• 21... 77.63 27.0 
1P• • • 76.31 20.5 

APP. 
13• • 75.99 24.5 
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02268400 Lake Weohyakapka at Indian Lake Estates, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°48'50", long 8123'16", in NE 4 sec. 2, T.31 S., R.29 E., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on east 
shore of lake, on end of public pier at Indian Lake Estates, 8.5 mi (13.7 km) east of Babson Park. 

SURFACE AREA.--7,555 acres, 11.8 mi2 (30.6 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--93.5 mi2 (242.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1958 to September 1960 (weekly to monthly), October 1960 to September 1961 (fragmentary), October 1961 to 
current year (weekly). Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Marion Engineer Associates, Inc. bench mark). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 62.24 ft (18.971 m) Oct. 4; minimum daily, 59.64 ft (18.178 m) May 8. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 63.43 ft (19.333 m) an or about Sept. 30, 1960, from floodmark; minimum daily, 

59.22 ft (18.050 m) June 1, 1967. 

REMARKS.--Lake is at the headwater of Weohyakapka Creek. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 62.16 59.74 
2 --- ---
3 61.14 60.20 60.44 61.15 
4 62.24 --- 61.20 
5 60.14 

6 61.42 60.64 
7 --- 60.74 --- 60.92 
8 61.96 59.64 60.16 
9 --- --- ---

10 61.06 60.08 60.52 

11 62.10 60.66 61.62 
12 60.18 ---
13 61.32 60.56 
14 60.66 61.00 
15 61.78 59.82 

16 
17 60.94 60.02 60.66 
18 61.88 61.64 
19 61.20 60.12 
20 61.20 60.48 

21 60.60 61.28 
22 61.64 
23 59.98 
24 60.88 59.92 60.64 
26 61.72 61.90 

26 60.30 
27 61.12 60.32 ---
28 --- 60.52 --- 61.26 
29 62.02 61.52 59.94 ---
30 --- --- ---
31 62.16 60.80 60.72 

MEAN 
MAX 
BIN 
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02268600 Lake Rosalie near Lake Wales, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°56'26", long 81°25'12", in SE 4 sec. 21, T.29 S., R.29 E., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on 
northwest side of lake, in boat basin at Mbnroe's Trailer Park, 11 mi (18 km) northeast of town of Lake Wales. 

SURFACE AREA.--4,592 acres, 7.18 mi2 (18.58 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--133 mi2 (344 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1941 to February 1942 (weekly), March to July 1942, August 1942 to August 1943 (fragmentary), March 1958 
to April 1967 (weekly), incomplete, May 1967 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Mar. 5, 1942, nonrecording 
gage at site 1.3 mi (2.1 km) northeast at datum 53.19 ft (16.212 m) higher. Mar. 5, 1942, to July 27, 1942, and Mar. 20, 1958, 
to Sept. 19, 1974, recording and nonrecording gages at several sites within 1.5 mi (2.4 km) at datum 49.41 ft (15.060 km) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 54.76 ft (16.691 m) Oct. 1-3, occurred on recession following crest of Sept. 26, 
1975; minimum daily, 51.88 ft (15.813 m) May 7. 

Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 55.93 ft (17.047 m) Oct. 3, 1960; minimum daily, 50.30 ft (15.331 m) June 2-4, 
1967. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through diversion canal to Lake Kissimmee, the most downstream of the Kissimmee River headwaters 
chain of lakes and also through Rosalie Creek to Tiger Lake, thence through Tiger Creek to Lake Kissimmee. 

ELEVATION. 1N FEET 450VF MEAN SEA LEVEL. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEN MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94.76 54.54 53.72 53.12 53.00 52.90 52.48 52.00 52.22 52.94 53.38 54.04 
2 54.76 54.54 53.72 53.10 53.00 52.90 52.46 52.00 52.26 52.96 53.38 54.00 
3 54.76 54.54 53.65 53.10 53.00 52.94 52.42 51.98 52.24 53.00 53.40 53.96 
4 54.74 54.46 53.64 53.10 53.00 52.94 52.40 51.98 52.24 53.10 53.60 53.92 

54.74 54.46 53.62 53.10 53.00 52.94 52.36 51.94 52.30 53.10 53.90 54.04 

6 54.70 54.42 53.60 53.10 52.98 52.90 52.40 51.90 52.30 53.06 53.90 54.14 
7 54.70 54.4? 53.5h 53.10 52.98 52.90 52.40 51.88 52.34 53.26 53.90 54.20 
8 94.70 54.42 53.56 53.10 52.96 52.85 52.48 52.10 52.34 53.30 53.96 54.24 
9 54.70 54.35 53.52 53.10 52.96 52.84 52.48 52.08 52.38 53.32 53.94 54.39 

10 54.66 54.36 53.48 53.08 52.94 52.84 52.46 52.10 52.38 53.32 53.94 54.38 

11 54.64 54.32 53.44 53.08 52.94 52.54 52.40 52.10 52.74 53.34 54.08 54.38 
1? 54.62 54.30 53.44 53.08 52.92 52.80 52.40 52.10 52.82 53.40 54.04 54.36 
13 54.60 54.26 53.44 53.06 52.9? 52.80 52.38 52.08 52.82 53.44 54.08 54.34 
14 54.50 54.20 53.44 53.06 52.90 52.80 52.38 52.10 52.86 53.50 54.10 54.32 
15 54.44 54.16 53.40 53.04 52.90 52.76 52.36 52.10 52.86 53.50 54.12 54.30 

16 54.44 54.14 53.40 53.10 52.58 52.74 52.32 52.20 52.84 53.50 54.12 54.26 
17 54.36 54.10 53.36 52.90 52.85 52.70 52.30 52.18 52.84 53.50 54.30 54.24 
1'i 54.30 54.06 53.34 53.04 52.58 52.70 52.30 52.18 52.82 53.52 54.30 54.20 
19 54.26 54.04 53.3? 53.0? 52.88 52.70 52.26 52.18 52.82 53.50 54.30 54.26 
20 54.22 54.00 53.30 53.00 52.86 52.70 52.24 52.20 52.80 53.50 54.30 54.34 

21 54.15 54.00 53.28 53.00 52.86 52.68 52.20 52.16 52.92 53.50 54.32 54.34 
22 54.14 53.86 53.24 53.00 52.86 52.66 52.20 52.18 52.94 53.48 54.30 54.34 
23 54.10 53.88 53.24 53.00 52.86 52.64 52.18 52.22 52.94 53.48 54.28 54.34 
24 54.06 53.86 53.24 53.00 52.86 52.64 52.14 52.18 52.94 53.48 54.24 54.36 
25 54.04 53.84 53.20 53.00 52.84 52.60 52.12 52.20 52.96 53.48 54.18 54.40 

26 54.04 53.82 53.20 53.00 52.84 52.60 52.10 52.18 52.94 53.46 54.12 54.40 
27 54.00 53.80 53.20 53.00 52.84 52.58 52.10 52.18 52.92 53.46 54.18 54.40 
28 54.35 53.80 53.20 53.06 52.84 52.56 52.08 52.18 52.90 53.44 54.18 54.38 
?9 54.40 53.76 53.20 53.04 52.84 52.54 52.06 52.16 52.90 53.44 54.12 54.36 
30 54.54 53.76 53.16 53.00 --- 52.52 52.02 52.20 52.90 53.42 54.10 54.48 
31 54.54 --- 53.14 53.00 52.52 --- 52.22 --- 53.38 54.06 ---

MEAN 54.45 54.15 53.40 53.05 52.91 52.74 52.30 52.11 52.68 53.36 54.04 54.27 
MAX 54.76 54.54 53.72 53.12 53.00 52.94 52.48 52.22 52.96 53.52 54.32 54.48 
MIN 54.00 53.76 53.14 92.90 52.84 52.52 52.02 51.88 52.22 52.94 53.38 53.92 

CAL YR 1975 MLAN 53.10 MAX 54.86 MIN 51.80 
wTR YR 1976 MLAN 53.29 MAX 54.76 MIN 51.88 
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02268800 Lake Marian near Kenansville, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°52'09", long 81°02'36", in SW 14 sec. 17, T.30 S., R.33 E., Osceola County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on north 
shore near east end of lake in stub canal, 4 mi (6 km) west of Kenansville. 

SURFACE AREA.--5,727 acres, 8.95 mi2 (23.18 1cm2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--49.6 mi2 (128.5 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1958 to current year (weekly), incomplete. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District bench 
mark). Prior to Nov. 16, 1972, at present site and other nearby sites at datum 57.02 ft (17.380 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 59.60 ft (18.166 m) Aug. 28; minimum daily 57.09 ft (17.401 m) April 10, May 1, 8. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 61.63 ft (18.785 m) Sept. 27, 1960; minimum daily, 57.09 ft (17.401 m) 

April 10, May 1, 8, 1976. 

REMARKS.--Lake is in the headwaters of Kissimmee River. Outflow is through a canal to Lake Jackson, thence through Jackson canal to 
Lake Kissimmee. During high water there is flow through Fodderstack Slough to Jackson Canal. 

ELEvATIok. IN FEET A80+.0-: MEAN 'SEA LEVEL. ATER YEAR OCTo8ER 1975 To SEPTEmHER 1976 
If-AN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAW FE H mAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 59.19 58.84 57.09 
2 
3 58.28 •57.10 58.65 
4 59.20 54.12 
5 57.48 

6 58.70 57.,40 
7 57.86 59.48 
8 59.82 '-‘ . 09 
9 57.92 
10 58.80 58.26 57.88 s7.09 58.70 

11 59.10 59.08 
12 58.12 58.50 
13 58 .60 57.90 
14 59.50 
15 58.80 57.84 57.20 

16 S9.9 
17 58.24 57.10 58.70 
18 59.20 59.06 
19 58.55 
20 58.30 57.60 57.24 

21 59.54 
22 58.76 57.76 57.48 
23 58.62 
24 58.00 s7.10 58.70 
25 59.40 54.04 

26 57.21 58.60 
27 58.28 57.55 
28 57.80 54.60 
29 58.74 57.50 
30 
31 68.80 57.88 57.50 58.76 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
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02268900 Lake Kissimmee near Lake Wales, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°48'14", long 81°11'53", in NW 1/4 sec. 11, T.31 S., R.31 E., Osceola County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on the 
right bank at upstream side of lock and control structure 65, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream from bridge on State Highway 60 and 25 mi 
(40 km) southeast of town of Lake Wales. 

SURFACE AREA.--34,710 acres, 54.2 mil (140.5 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,607 mil (4,162 km2) at State Highway 60, includes areas drained by Lake Weohyakapka and Lake Marian. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1929 to current year. Published since October 1960. Prior to March 1942, records for Kissimmee River at 
outlet of Lake Kissimmee. Since June 11, 1965, records for Kissimmee River at S-65, near Lake Wales (sta 02268903). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District). 
Prior to Mar. 16, 1942, nonrecording gage at bridge on State Highway 60 at datum 1.25 ft (0.381 m) lower. Mar. 16, 1942, to 
May 11, 1950, water-stage recorder on southwest shore of lake at datum 46.94 ft (15.307 m) higher. May 11, 1950, to June 10, 
1965, water-stage recorder near northwest end of lake, at datum 46.94 (14.307 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 52.75 ft (16.078 m) Oct. 31; minimum daily, 48.80 ft (14.874 m) May 6,7. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 56.64 ft (16.264 m) Oct. 12, 13, 1953; minimum daily, 44.22 ft (13.478 m) May 27, 29, 

June 2, 9, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Lake is located between the upper and lower reaches of the Kissimmee River. 

REVISIONS.--WRD Fla. 1970: Drainage area. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE REAR SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FF8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 51.73 52.68 52.35 52.27 52.21 51.28 50.07 48.92 49.04 50.70 51.09 50.82 
2 51.68 52.58 52.40 52.24 52.20 51.18 50.07 48.96 49.11 50.77 51.09 50.84 
3 51.81 52.54 52.43 52.22 52.08 51.15 50.00 49.00 49.20 50.82 51.25 50.90 
4 51.67 52.52 52.37 52.29 52.04 51.11 49.97 48.97 49.39 50.85 51.29 50.93 
5 51.90 52.52 52.34 52.30 52.02 51.10 49.93 48.86 49.53 50.85 51.28 50.98 

6 51.93 52.48 52.3? 52.30 52.05 51.11 49.90 48.80 49.60 50.81 51.23 51.06 
7 52.00 52.46 52.34 52.23 52.09 51.13 49.97 48.80 49.64 50.88 51.07 51.10 
8 52.05 52.47 52.34 52.30 52.14 51.1? 50.08 49.00 49.69 50.91 50.95 51.12 
9 52.10 52.44 52.37 52.40 52.13 51.00 50.13 49.06 49.73 50.94 50.90 51.14 
10 52.15 52.43 52.52 52.27 51.97 51.05 49.91 49.04 49.87 50.98 50.96 51.13 

11 52.14 52.42 52.39 52.22 51.89 50.97 49.83 49.04 50.07 51.03 50.96 51.12 
12 52.11 52.40 52.3? 52.20 51.56 50.83 49.85 49.01 50.12 51.10 51.00 51.08 
13 52.10 52.64 52.31 52.19 51.82 50.78 49.80 49.00 50.15 51.07 51.01 51.14 
14 52.09 52.52 52.30 52.21 51.74 50.74 49.73 48.96 50.20 50.95 51.04 51.12 
15 52.11 52.38 52.30 52.23 51.77 50.66 49.68 49.05 50.15 50.91 51.09 51.10 

16 52.1u 52.33 52.31 52.23 51.75 50.62 49.59 49.25 50.13 50.92 51.07 51.05 
17 52.07 52.35 52.30 52.45 51.72 50.73 49.55 49.29 80.19 50.95 51.03 51.04 
18 52.23 52.36 52.41 52.33 51.66 50.55 49.54 44.36 50.20 50.95 51.05 51.03 
19 52.22 52.39 52.45 52.33 51.67 50.41 49.51 44.34 50.17 50.94 51.07 51.10 
20 52.29 52.32 52.32 52.26 51.67 50.34 49.42 49.23 50.22 50.94 50.90 51.08 

21 52.25 52.25 52.40 52.22 51.72 50.30 49.37 49.17 50.32 50.97 51.00 51.08 
22 52.25 52.26 52.35 52.26 51.76 50.29 49.36 49.12 50.37 51.01 51.08 51.14 
23 52.25 52.32 52.30 52.20 51.76 50.35 49.32 49.11 50.47 50.99 51.02 51.14 
24 52.30 52.37 52.26 52.16 51.63 50.15 49.24 49.27 50.50 51.00 50.86 51.20 
25 52.25 52.40 52.13 52.13 51.57 50.16 49.17 49.15 50.57 51.02 50.70 51.15 

26 52.25 52.39 52.23 52.10 51.61 50.11 49.17 49.10 50.58 51.06 50.67 51.10 
27 52.25 52.37 52.27 52.15 51.61 50.10 49.17 49.03 50.66 51.07 50.79 51.08 
28 52.29 52.34 52.25 52.30 51.50 50.11 49.09 49.01 50.62 51.10 50.79 51.14 
29 52.60 52.32 52.20 52.21 51.39 50.06 48.98 49.01 50.64 51.09 50.82 51.13 
30 52.72 52.31 52.15 52.15 --- 50.03 48.85 46.98 50.67 51.10 50.83 51.15 
31 52.75 --- 52.18 52.17 50.02 --- 48.96 --- 51.10 •50.82 ---

MEAN 52.16 52.42 52.32 52.24 51.83 50.63 49.61 49.06 50.06 50.96 50.99 51.07 
MAX 52.75 52.68 52.52 52.45 52.21 51.20 50.13 49.36 50.67 51.10 51.29 51.20 
MIN 51.68 52.26 5?.13 52.10 51.39 50.02 48.85 48.80 49.04 50.70 50.67 50.82 

CAL YR 1975 McAN 51.11 MAX 52.75 MIN 49.53 
WTR YR 1976 MtAN 51.11 MAX 52.75 MIN 48.80 

NOTE.--Estimated Jan. 18 to Mar. 9. 
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02269600 Lake Arbuckle near Avon Park, Fla. 

LOCATION (revised).--Lat 27°39'55", long 81°22'38", in SW 1/4 sec. 25, T.32 S., R.29 E., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on end 
of U.S. Air Force recreation pier on south shore of lake, 9.6 mi (15.4 km) northeast of Avon Park. 

SURFACE AREA.--3,787 acres, 5.92 mi2 (15.33 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA. --170 mi2 (440 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1941 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. June 27, 1945, to Nov. 15, 1950, May 9, 1956, to June 15, 1962, 
and May 11, 1967, to Dec. 11, 1975, nonrecording gage at site 500 ft (152 m) northwest near head of Arbuckle Creek at datum 
51.53 ft (15.706 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 56.02 ft (17.075 m) Oct. 4; minimum daily, 51.57 ft (15.719 m) May 12, 13. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 58.3 ft (17.77 m) Sept. 24, 1948, from floodmark; minimum daily, 51.31 ft (15.639 m) 

June 3, 1967. 
Maximum elevation known, 58.7 ft (17.89 m) in 1926 and 1928, from information by local residents. 

REMARKS.--Lake is the most downstream of the Arbuckle Creek headwater lakes. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET A80VE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 To SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 55.72 54.70 53.79 53.33 52.87 52.74 52.25 51.73 52.48 53.58 53.92 •54.83 
2 55.76 54.65 53.77 53.31 52.88 52.77 52.22 51.72 52.55 53.58 53.91 54.80 
3 55.92 54.60 53.75 53.29 52.85 52.77 52.20 51.72 52.61 53.56 54.04 54.85 
4 56.02 54.55 53.73 53.29 52.84 52.75 52.18 51.71 52.73 53.54 54.06 54.83 
5 56.01 54.50 53.71 53.27 52.83 52.74 52.16 51.66 52.86 53.51 54.06 54.83 

6 56.00 54.46 53.70 53.25 52.83 52.75 52.16 51.60 52.94 53.48 54.18 54.89 
7 55.99 54.42 53.69 53.22 52.85 52.75 52.18 51.60 52.97 53.47 54.24 54.96 
8 55.93 54.35 53.68 53.26 52.82 52.73 52.24 51.60 53.10 53.48 54.25 55.16 
9 55.91 54.34 53.67 53.25 52.78 52.70 52.23 51.60 53.17 53.46 54.23 55.37 
10 55.89 54.30 53.66 53.20 52.75 52.71 52.20 51.60 53.30 53.47 54.21 55.40 

11 55.83 54.27 53.66 53.19 52.74 52.68 52.15 51.59 53.42 53.59 54.19 55.41 
12 55.79 54.25 53.67 53.17 52.73 52.63 52.10 51.57 53.48 53.61 54.25 55.39 
13 55.68 54.22 53.68 53.16 52.72 52.63 52.08 51.57 53.49 53.62 54.34 55.37 
14 55.57 54.20 53.66 53.16 52.71 52.62 52.06 51.60 53.49 53.61 54.40 55.34 
15 55.46 54.18 53.64 53.16 52.69 52.59 52.03 51.63 53.46 53.58 54.59 55.31 

16 55.37 54.16 53.63 53.14 52.68 52.57 51.99 51.95 53.43 53.56 54.70 55.24 
17 55.25 54.13 53.60 53.17 52.66 52.59 51.99 52.01 53.41 53.82 54.75 55.18 
18 55.13 54.10 53.61 53.11 52.64 52.52 51.98 52.20 53.39 53.89 54.83 55.12 
19 54.98 54.08 53.57 53.07 52.64 52.47 51.96 52.19 53.40 53.91 54.98 55.06 
20 54.80 54.06 53.53 53.04 52.63 52.46 51.94 52.16 53.41 53.90 55.01 55.00 

21 54.66 54.03 53.55 53.04 52.60 52.45 51.92 52.16 53.46 53.89 55.04 54.94 
22 54.63 54.00 53.51 53.04 52.67 52.44 51.92 52.20 53.47 53.92 55.10 54.92 
23 54.59 53.98 53.46 52.99 52.67 52.42 51.90 52.33 53.48 53.88 55.11 54.88 
24 54.49 53.95 53.44 52.97 52.61 52.41 51.88 52.43 53.49 53.85 55.11 54.89 
25 54.39 53.92 53.39 52.95 52.58 52.39 51.85 52.44 53.51 53.81 55.12 54.99 

26 54.30 53.90 53.41 52.94 52.60 52.37 51.84 52.49 53.51 53.78 55.11 54.96 
27 54.21 53.88 53.40 52.94 52.61 52.36 51.83 52.48 53.50 53.75 55.10 54.91 
28 54.64 53.85 53.38 52.98 52.57 52.34 51.80 52.48 53.48 53.75 55.05 54.87 
29 54.69 53.82 53.34 52.95 52.57 52.31 51.75 52.51 53.51 53.87 55.00 54.94 
30 54.71 53.80 53.32 52.91 --- 52.30 51.70 52.50 53.59 53.91 54.94 54.92 
31 54.72 --- 53.33 52.89 52.28 --- 52.49 --- 53.91 54.88 ---

mEAN 55.26 54.19 53.58 53.12 52.71 52.56 52.02 51.98 53.27 53.69 54.60 55.05 
MAX 56.0? 54.70 53.79 53.33 52.88 52.77 52.25 52.51 53.59 53.92 55.12 55.41 
MIN 54.21 51.80 53.32 52.89 52.57 52.28 51.70 51.57 52.48 53.46 53.91 54.80 

CAL YR 1975 MLAN 53.24 MAX 56.02 MIN 51.67 
WTR YR 1976 MLAN '7,3.51 MAX 56.02 MIN 51.57 
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02270950 Lake June-in-Winter near Lake Placid, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°19'19", long 81°25'08", in NE 1/4 sec. 28, T.36 S., R.29 E., Highlands County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, near 
northwest bay of lake, at boat pier, 150 ft (45 m) east of Stearns Creek and 3.6 mi (5.8 km) northwest of town of Lake Placid. 

SURFACE AREA.--3,662 acres, 5.72 mil (14.82 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--44.0 mil (114.0 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1945 to December 1952 (weekly), January 1953 to January 1968, February 1968 to current year (weekly). 
Published since October 1960. May 1955 to January 1968, records for Stearns Creek near Lake Placid (sta 02271000). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 65.38 ft (19.927 m) above mean sea level (Corps of Engineers bench mark). Prior to Jan. 20, 
1953, nonrecording gage and Jan. 20, 1953, to May 23, 1955, water-stage recorder, at site on southeast shore of lake on private pier 
at same datum. May 24, 1955, to Jan. 24, 1968, water-stage recorder on Stearns Creek 250 ft (75 m) downstream from Lake June-in-
Winter at same datum. Gage readings have been reduced to elevations above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 74.30 ft (22.647 m) Aug. 25; minimum daily, 72.58 ft (22.122 m) May 12. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 77.58 ft (23.646 m) Oct. 6, 1948; minimum daily, 72.00 ft (21.946 m) May 14, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Lake is in the Highlands Ridge section of Highlands County and is one of the Lake Placid west chain of lakes which drain 
northward into Josephine Creek. Mar. 23, 1955 to Feb. 26, 1968, lake level controlled by a 10-bay sheet-pile stoplog control 
in Stearns Creek. Subsequent to Feb. 26, 1968, lake level controlled by a 1-culvert stoplog structure 0.6 mi (1.0 km) downstream 
on Stearns Creek and a 3-culvert stoplog structure 1.6 mi (2.6 km) downstream on Stearns Creek Canal. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FFR MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 74.24 
2 --- --- 73.22 ---
3 73.60 --- 73.28 
4 --- 13.34 --- --- 74.10 

73.84 --- 72.60 73.88 

6 ---
7 73.48 72.96 --- ---
8 73.90 --- --- 73.60 74.28 

--- 73.60 ---
10 73.56 73.26 ---

11 73.30 72.60 74.18 
12 73.80 72.58 
13 73.30 
14 73.48 72.94 74.02 
15 73.62 74.22 

16 --- --- 73.72 
17 73.54 --- 73.22 --- ---
18 --- 73.52 73.28 --- --- 74.22 
19 73.70 --- --- 72.82 ---
20 --- ---

21 73.40 72.84 74.10 
22 73.76 74.00 74.10 
23 73.94 
24 73.48 
25 73.22 73.10 74.30 

26 73.64 72.98 
27 ---
28 --- 73.40 7?.70 73.96 
29 73.88 --- --- 74.04 
30 73.89 --- --- 73.86 
31 --- 73.46 73.02 ---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
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02271700 Lake Istokpoga near De Soto City, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°19'55"; long 81°15'05", in sec.19 or 20, T.36 S., R.31 E., Highlands County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, 33 ft (10 m) 
from right bank, 350 ft (107 m) upstream from control structure 68 at Lake Istokpoga, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) northeast of town of 
Lake Placid, and 12.2 mi (19.6 km) southeast of De Soto City. 

SURFACE AREA.--27,500 acres, 43.0 mil (111.3 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--607 mil (1,572 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1936 to current year. Published since October 1960. Since July 7, 1965, records for Canal 41A at S-68 
at Lake Istokpoga, near Lake Placid (sta 02273200). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District). 
Prior to May 19, 1937, nonrecording gage at datum 40.54 ft (12.357 m) higher and May 19, 1937, to Aug. 17, 1942, at datum 38.54 
ft (11.747 m) higher at site on northwest shore of lake 4 mi (6 km) southwest of mouth of Arbuckle Creek. Aug. 20, 1942, to 
to July 6, 1965, water-stage recorder near mouth of Arbuckle Creek at datum 34.07 ft (10.385 m) higher. July 7, 1965, to 
Nov. 27, 1973, water-stage recorder at present site at datum 30.00 ft (9.114 m) higher. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 39.58 ft (12.064 m) Nov. 13; minimum daily, 37.18 ft (11.332 m) May 14. 
Period of record: Maximum daily elevation, 42.9 ft (13.08 m), estimated, Sept. 17, 1945; minimum daily, 35.40 ft (10.790 m) 

May 30, 1962. 

REMARKS.--June 1949 to July 1962, lake controlled by dam with removable stoplogs in Istokpoga Canal. Since July 31, 1962, controlled 
by control structure 68 on Canal 41A on southeast shore of lake. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMHER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 39.34 39.47 39.42 39.16 38.80 38.46 38.21 37.57 37.67 37.95 38.22 38.50 
2 39.33 39.48 39.43 39.14 38.85 38.55 38.20 37.57 37.68 37.97 38.26 38.54 
3 39.35 39.47 39.43 39.13 36.81 38.56 38.14 37.56 37.72 37.96 38.49 38.63 
4 39.44 39.48 39.40 39.15 38.80 38.54 38.10 37.64 37.78 37.95 38.53 38.71 
5 39.45 39.49 39.38 39.15 38.79 38.53 38.08 37.46 37.86 37.94 38.55 38.77 

6 39.45 39.47 39.37 39.13 38.79 38.56 38.07 37.42 37.86 37.91 38.59 38.84 
7 39.44 39.46 39.38 39.09 38.82 38.61 39.11 37.40 37.81 37.91 38.63 38.89 
8 39.42 39.47 39.37 39.15 38.80 38.58 38.24 37.40 37.78 37.93 38.64 38.94 
9 39.42 39.46 39.39 39.19 38.74 38.55 38.29 37.39 37.74 37.97 38.61 38.88 
10 39.42 39.47 39.42 39.10 38.70 38.61 36.17 37.34 37.73 37.99 38.63 38.83 

11 39.40 39.47 39.35 39.07 38.67 38.62 38.12 37.31 37.78 38.01 38.61 38.84 
12 39.38 39.47 39.30 39.06 38.67 38.56 38.12 37.28 37.71 38.02 38.59 38.84 
13 39.36 39.58 39.28 39.05 38.66 38.59 38.09 37.23 37.68 38.02 39.56 38.83 
14 39.37 39.54 39.27 39.06 38.65 38.60 38.08 37.18 37.68 38.04 38.53 38.81 
15 39.38 39.45 39.26 39.07 38.64 38.56 38.05 37.19 37.64 38.04 38.50 38.84 

16 39.38 39.42 39.25 39.06 38.61 38.55 38.00 37.34 37.69 38.05 38.47 38.85 
17 39.38 39.41 39.25 39.15 38.59 36.60 37.99 37.50 37.74 38.07 38.48 38.85 
18 39.46 39.41 39.28 39.07 38.58 38.51 37.98 37.59 37.79 38.07 38.51 38.89 
19 39.48 39.42 39.30 39.05 38.58 38.45 37.97 37.58 37.83 38.08 38.62 38.96 
20 39.51 39.43 39.22 38.98 38.57 38.44 37.92 31.53 37.64 38.09 38.58 38.97 

21 39.49 39.45 39.29 38.97 38.48 38.44 37.89 37.52 37.90 38.12 38.60 38.98 
22 39.46 39.46 39.26 39.00 38.54 38.47 37.90 37.55 37.91 38.17 38.63 39.02 
23 39.48 39.49 39.20 38.94 38.58 38.47 37.86 37.65 37.90 38.16 38.62 39.04 
24 39.48 39.46 39.17 38.90 38.49 38.36 37.81 37.78 37.90 38.17 38.59 39.07 
25 39.43 39.43 39.11 38.88 38.46 38.35 37.77 37.70 37.89 38.20 38.54 39.09 

26 39.41 39.42 39.16 38.87 38.49 38.31 37.76 37.64 37.88 38.20 38.53 39.10 
27 39.41 39.41 39.17 38.88 38.54 38.30 37.74 37.58 37.86 38.21 38.51 39.14 
28 39.40 39.43 39.18 38.96 38.48 38.28 37.68 37.60 37.84 38.22 38.49 39.15 
29 39.47 39.42 39.13 38.92 38.44 38.24 37.63 37.66 37.66 38.22 38.48 39.18 
30 39.52 39.41 39.10 38.87 38.22 37.54 37.65 37.94 38.23 38.47 39.20 
31 39.51 ...' 39.12 38.84 38.21 ”++ 37.66 ++ 38.23 39.48 ---

MEAN 39043 39,46 39,28 39.03 38.64 38.47 37.98 37.50 37.80 38.07 38.53 38.91 
MAX 39.52 39.58 39.43 39.19 38.85 38.62 38.29 37.78 37.94 38.23 38.64 39.20 
MIN 39.33 39.41 39.10 38.84 38.44 38.21 37.54 37.18 37.64 37.91 38.22 38.50 

CAL YR 1975 MLAN 38.54 MAX 39.58 MIN 36.99 
WTR YR 1976 MLAN 38.59 MAX 39.58 MIN 37.18 
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02276400 Lake Okeechobee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Center of lake, lat 26°57', long 80°50', in southern Florida, Hydrologic Unit 03090201. 

SURFACE AREA.--436,000 acres, 681 mi2 (1,764 km2) at elevation 14 ft (4.3 m) above mean sea level, from data furnished by Corps of 
Engineers. 

DRAINAGE.--About 5,650 mi2 (14,634 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1931 to current year in reports of Geological Survey. From 1912 to 1914 in reports or files of Corps of 
Engineers and 1915 to 1931 in reports or files of Everglades Drainage District. 

GAGE.--Three water-stage recorders at Hurricane Gate No. 2, Hurricane Gate No. 6 and Port Mayaca. Datum of gage is at 
mean sea level (levels by Corps of Engineers). Prior to Oct. 1, 1941, nonrecording gage at St. Lucie Canal. Oct. 1, 1941 to 
Dec. 31, 1950, seven nonrecording gages at various locations on rim of lake. Prior to Oct. 1, 1933, at datum 1.01 ft (0.308 m) 
lower. Oct. 1, 1933, to Sept. 30, 1946, at datum 1.44 ft (0.439 m) lower. 

EXTREMES. --Current year: Maximum daily elevation, 14.80 ft (4.511 m) Sept. 30, stage rising,crest occurred Oct. 1, 1976; 
minimum daily, 11.90 ft (3.627 m) May 8. 

Period of record: Maximum elevation, 24.0 ft (7.32 m) Aug. 26, 1949, at Hurricane Gate No. 4 (wind effect); maximum daily 
elevation, 18.77 ft (5.721 p) Nov. 2, 1947; minimum daily, 10.14 ft (3.091 m) Aug. 17, 1956. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed by diked natural lake. Lake level regulated by gates at several lake outlets. Total usable capacity 
of lake, 1,960,000 acre-ft (2,420 hm3) between elevations 10.5 ft (3.20 m) and 15.5 ft (4.72 m). Lake is used for navigation 
and to store water for flood control and irrigation. 

REVISIONS.--WRD Fla. 1969: Surface area, capacity table; WRD Fla. 1972, capacity table. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

Capacity table, water year 1975-76 (elevation, in feet, and capacity, in acre-feet) 

10.0 2,040,000 
11.0 2,370,000 
12.0 2,720,000 
13.0 3,000,000 
14.0 3,530,000 
15.0 3,950,000 
16.0 4,380,000 
17.0 4,830,000 
18.0 5,293,000 
19.0 5,757,000 

ELEvATIoN, IN FEET AHOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
mtAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEN MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
p 
3 
4 

5 

14.10 
14.e0 
14.2? 
14.27 
14.31 

14.35 
14.47 
14.39 
1 4 .40 
14.41 

14.1? 
14.10 
1 4 .08 
14.05 
14.04 

14.59 
13.58 
13.57 
13.56 
13.54 

13.13 
13.14 
13.13 
13.13 
13.12 

13.13 
13.15 
13.17 
13.18 
11.19 

12.80 
12.74 
12.71 
1 2 .71 
12.67 

12.05 
12.06 
12.04 
12.02 
11.96 

12.63 
12.65 
12.69 
12.76 
12.92 

13.42 
13.42 
13.41 
13.40 
13.39 

13.37 
13.35 
13.35 
13.36 
13.37 

14.36 
14.35 
14.36 
14.36 
14.36 

6 
7 
8 
q 

10 

14.34 
14.36 
14.36 
14.34 
14.37 

14.42 
14.42 
14.43 
14.43 
14.42 

14.0? 
14.00 
13.99 
13.97 
13.95 

14.42 
13.50 
13.48 
13.47 
13.45 

13.11 
13.09 
13.08 
13.07 
13.06 

13.19 
13.20 
13.21 
1 .1.21 
11.20 

12.71 
12.75 
12.72 
12.75 
12.72 

11.95 
11.94 
11.90 
11.93 
11.94 

12.96 
12.98 
13.00 
13.02 
13.09 

13.38 
13.38 
13.38 
13.39 
13.40 

13.39 
13.40 
13.42 
13.43 
13.45 

14.38 
14.40 
14.43 
14.45 
14.49 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.38 
14.38 
14.38 
14.36 
14.36 

14.41 
14.40 
14.38 
14.36 
14.35 

13.93 
13.91 
13.89 
13.87 
13.84 

13.43 
13.41 
13.40 
13.38 
13.36 

13.04 
13.02 
13.03 
13.02 
13.00 

14.20 
13.19 
13.18 
13.17 
13.15 

12.69 
12.67 
12.63 
12.60 
12.57 

11.96 
11.98 
11.97 
12.00 
11.99 

13.15 
13.e0 
13.22 
13.e2 
13.22 

13.41 
13.42 
13.43 
13.44 
13.45 

13.46 
13.48 
13.51 
13.54 
13.59 

14.52 
14.55 
14.58 
14.61 
14.64 

16 
17 
14 
19 
20 

14.35 
14.39 
14.37 
14.37 
14.35 

1 4 .34 
1 4 .33 
14.32 
14.31 
14.30 

13.83 
13.81 
13.79 
13.77 
13.76 

13.34 
13.32 
13.30 
13.28 
13.27 

12.98 
12.97 
12.95 
12.94 
12.92 

13.13 
13.11 
13.09 
13.07 
13.04 

12.53 
12.49 
12.46 
12.43 
12.41 

12.02 
12.12 
12.14 
12.07 
12.06 

13.21 
13.21 
13.21 
13.21 
13.22 

13.45 
13.45 
13.45 
13.45 
13.44 

13.64 
13.70 
13.77 
13.84 
13.92 

14.66 
14.68 
14.69 
14.70 
14.71 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

14.33 
14.32 
14.33 
14.34 
14.33 

14.29 
14.27 
14.25 
14.23 
14.21 

13.77 
13.74 
13.71 
13.69 
13.67 

13.26 
13.25 
13.24 
13.22 
13.21 

12.90 
12.89 
12.87 
12.88 
12.90 

13.02 
13.00 
12.98 
12.96 
12.94 

12.39 
12.38 
12.36 
12.33 
12.29 

12.05 
12.11 
12.38 
12.48 
12.41 

13.23 
13.25 
13.28 
13.30 
13.32 

13.44 
13.43 
13.43 
13.43 
13.42 

14.00 
14.08 
14.15 
14.20 
14.24 

14.71 
14.72 
14.73 
14.74 
14.75 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

14.32 
14.31 
14.32 
14.36 
14.38 
14.35 

14.19 
14.17 
14.15 
14.15 
14.14 

---

13.65 
13.63 
13.61 
13.60 
13.60 
13.61 

13.20 
13.21 
13.19 
13.17 
13.15 
13.13 

12.94 
12.97 
13.02 
13.09 
---

12.92 
12.90 
12.88 
1e.46 
12.84 
12.41 

12.25 
12.19 
12.16 
12.10 
12.06 
---

12.45 
12.45 
12.44 
12.50 
12.55 
12.56 

13.34 
13.37 
13.39 
13.40 
13.41 
---

13.42 
13.42 
13.41 
13.40 
13.38 
13.34 

14.27 
14.28 
14.28 
14.28 
14.27 
14.27 

14.76 
14.77 
14.78 
14.79 
14.80 

---

MEAN 14.33 14.32 13.84 13.35 13.01 13.07 12.51 12.14 13.14 13.42 13.76 14.59 
MAX 
MIN 

14.39 
14.10 

14.43 
14.14 

14.12 
13.60 

13.59 
13.13 

13.14 
12.87 

13.21 
12.81 

12.80 
12.06 

12.56 
11.90 

13.41 
12.63 

13.45 
13.34 

14.28 
13.35 

14.80 
14.35 

CAL YR 1975 mLAN 13.36 MAX 14.63 MIN 11.71 
wTR YR 1976 00LAN 13.46 MAX 14.80 MIN 11.90 



 

 

 

 

SOUTH FLORIDA26e, 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281582 Lake Osborne near Lantana, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°35'14", long 8000442", in SW 1/4 sec.32, 1.44 S., R.43 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, near 
center of lake on south side of bridge, on State Highway 812, 1.6 Ili (2.6 km) west of Lantana. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum elevation, 8.86 ft (2.701 m) Mar. 7; minimum, 6.98 ft (2.128 m) Oct. 8. 
Period of record: Maximum elevation, 10.52 ft (3.206 m) Oct. 6, 1974; minimum, 6.53 ft (1.990 m) Oct. 9, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of a series of lakes in southeastern Palm Beach County. The lakes are connected by Equalizing Canal No. 4, a 
part of the Lake Worth Drainage District's system of canals and controls. Lake water levels are affected by control operations 
within the Drainage District and operations of Control Structure 41 on Canal 16 to the south. 

FLEVATION, IN FEt-T.AmoVE MEAN SEA LFvf-1. wATEP yEAP neToHFP 1975 TO CF 9 TEmPFc, 1976 
8"11.1 VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV PEC JAN FER mAP APP mAY JUN JP1_ AUG 561, 

1 7.73 8.44 8.16 8.23 8.15 8.4 8.14 8.07 7.96 7.64 8.49 7.62 
2 8.02 8.26 8.23 6.16 8.28 8.05 8.49 8.37 8.03 7.62 8.85 7.66 
3 7.97 8.03 8.26 8.19 8.35 8.17 8.56 8.60 8.11 7.86 8.49 8.01 
4 7.79 8.00 8.24 8.15 8.33 8.47 8.81 8.46 8.34 7.92 8.15 8.12 
5 7.60 8.21 8.21 8.08 8.28 8.68 8.6? 8.25 8.14 7.83 8.03 8.11 

6 7.44 8.39 8.17 8.14 8.21 8.67 8.64 8.39 7.98 7.79 8.1? 8.37 
7 7.24 8.39 8.18 8.91 8.18 8.71 8.36 8.31 7.86 7.71 8.28 8.22 
8 7.03 8.30 8.23 8.29 8.16 8.84 8.48 8.28 7.86 7.70 8.11 8.1F 
9 7.14 8.32 8.30 8.24 8.11 8.72 8.501 8.34 8.08 7.88 8.27 8.11 

10 7.77 8.76 8.29 8.14 8.09 8.56 8.27 8.61 8.16 8.00 8.05 19.04 

11 8.32 8.34 8.30 8.08 8.04 8.64 8.07 8.58 8.29 8.02 8.01 7.90 
12 8.64 8.46 8.26 6.05 8.03 8.49 8.09 8.47 8.17 7.97 8.01 8.40 
13 8.69 8.45 8.24 8.04 7.97 8.28 8.15 8.35 7.91 7.79 8.07 8.19 
14 8.64 8.37 8.22 8.07 7.95 8.39 8.20 8.20 8.13 7.70 8.04 8.07 
15 11.55 8.18 8.20 8.33 7.93 8.90 8.29 8.44 8.01 7.60 8.04 8.70 

16 8.35 8.01 8.25 8.62 7.92 8.54 8.79 8.68 7.80 7.54 8.01 8.25 
17 8.17 7.92 8.33 8.47 7.91 14.58 8.28 8.71 7.66 7.88 8.07 8.12 
18 7.95 7.93 8.37 8.25 7.94 8.54 8.31 7.97 7.56 8.10 8.24 8.39 
19 7.86 8.06 8.41 64.05 7.93 8.48 8.34 7.45 7.64 8.21 8.48 8.4? 
20 7.85 8.20 8.39 8.05 7.90 8.46 8.33 7.88 7.72 8.18 8.03 8.17 

21 7.85 8.38 8.33 8.13 7.90 8.41 8.33 8.37 7.77 8.07 8.09 7.08 
22 8.05 8.41 8.26 8.35 7.90 8.40 8.36 8.55 7.78 7.94 8.20 8.16 
23 8.35 8.40 8.25 8.39 7.90 8.43 8.36 8.57 8.00 7.90 8.23 8.17 
24 8.28 8.35 8.28 8.34 7.92 8.47 8.35 8.33 8.36 7.86 8.10 8.28 
25 8.29 8.28 8.34 8.32 8.24 8.47 8.35 8.03 8.0S 7.83 7.90 8.10 

26 8.16 8.21 8.40 8.27 8.61 8.44 8.35 8.30 8.32 7.81 7.99 8.29 
27 8.10 8.18 8.50 8.23 8.50 8.41 8.32 8.34 8.36 7.76 8.01 8.21 
28 8.10 8.17 8.52 8.23 8.65 8.35 8.71 8.09 8.21 7.72 8.05 8.1? 
29 8.26 8.16 8.53 8.19 8.55 8.29 8.15 8.54 7.98 7.80 8.02 7.95 
30 8.39 8.15 8.42 8.14 --- 8.26 8.10 8.34 7.77 8.06 7.89 7.89 
31 8.28 --- 8.31 8.10 8.27 --- 8.39 --- 8.29 7.72 ---

MEAN 8.03 8.24 8.30 8.21 8.13 8.46 8.34 8.33 8.00 7.87 8.13 8.1c 
MAX 8.69 8.46 8.53 8.62 8.65 8.72 8.64 8.71 8.36 8.29 8.65 8.42 
MIN 7.03 7.92 8.16 8.04 7.90 8.05 8.07 7.45 7.56 7.54 7.72 7.62 

CAL YR 1975 MEAN 8.18 MAX 8.69 mIN 7.03 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 8.18 MAX 8.72 818 7.03 



 

SOUTH FLORIDA 267 
EVERGLADES AND SOU1HEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02281600 Lake Ida near Delray Beach, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°28'32", long 80°05'11", in SW 1/4 sec.8, T.46 S., R.43 E., Palm Beach County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on 
southwest shore of lake, on east side of bridge in Delray Beach City Park, 1.1 ml (1.8 km) west of U.S. Highway 1 in Delray Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum elevation, 9.12 ft (2.780 m) Nay 23; minimum, 7.14 ft (2.176 m) Oct. 9. 
Period of record: Maximum elevation, 11.30 ft (3.444 m) Oct. 7, 1974; minimum, 7.14 ft (2.176 IT) Oct. 9, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of a series of lakes in eastern Palm Beach County. The lakes are connected by Equalizing Canal No. 4, a part 
of the Lake Worth Drainage District's system of canals and controls. Lake water levels are affected by control operations within 
the Drainage District and operations of Control Structures 41 on Canal 16 to the north and 40 on Canal 15 to the south. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEmPEP 1976 
MAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SFD 

1 7.98 8.24 8.07 8.17 8.07 8.25 8.23 7.95 8.44 7.85 8.47 7.64 
2 8.09 8.29 8.00 8.10 8.18 7.90 8.40 8.29 8.36 7.75 8.62 7.66 
3 8.14 8.07 7.94 8.08 8.26 8.02 8.48 8.58 8.32 7.h6 8.42 8.04 
4 8.04 8.06 7.87 8.08 8.27 8.25 8.52 8.40 8.58 7.94 8.09 8.1. 
5 7.89 8.44 7.77 8.03 8.20 8.50 8.56 8.13 8.55 7.91 7.98 8.16 

6 7.66 8.57 7.70 8.10 8.13 8.43 8.57 8.31 8.62 7.84 8.17 8.41 
7 7.41 8.31 7.65 8.24 8.10 8.50 8.24 8.20 8.70 7.80 8.35 8.33 
8 7.16 8.32 7.82 8.16 8.07 8.22 8.43 8.17 8.65 7.98 8.37 8.20 
9 7.14 8.37 8.08 8.22 8.04 8.49 8.44 8.21 8.40 7.90 8.11 8.16 
10 7.42 8.35 8.18 8.10 8.00 8.23 8.10 8.55 8.20 P.01 8.11 8.06 

11 7.99 8.40 8.04 7.99 7.97 8.41 7.88 8.50 8.30 8.04 8.07 7.90 
12 8.50 8.52 7.93 7.97 7.95 8.30 8.02 8.29 8.40 8.00 8.08 8.41 
13 8.44 8.52 7.89 7.95 7.90 8.01 8.08 8.13 8.44 7.87 8.05 $.ln 
14 8.51 8.47 7.84 8.00 7.83 8.30 8.15 7.97 8.45 7.76 7.96 0.74 
15 8.48 8.25 7.77 8.30 7.82 8.41 8.26 8.21 7.90 7.65 7.97 8.18 

16 8.34 8.10 7.74 8.51 7.85 8.44 8.?? 8.53 7.70 7.56 7.96 8.41 
17 8.19 7.99 7.84 8.32 7.81 8.52 8.?? 8.54 7.65 7.79 8.09 8.48 
18 8.00 7.97 7.82 8.07 7.86 8.49 8.?5 8.21 7.68 8.04 14.30 8.47 
19 7.91 8.06 7.80 7.89 7.87 8.42 8.27 7.77 7.70 8.16 8.60 8..n 
20 7.91 8.16 7.74 7.97 7.80 8.38 8.28 7.81 7.77 8.05 8.3? 8.1. 

21 7.96 8.38 7.77 8.04 7.80 8.32 8.25 8.32 7.81 7.96 8.23 8.26 
22 8.16 8.43 7.83 8.33 7.82 8.30 8.25 8.51 7.82 7.88 8.28 8.70 
23 8.28 8.41 7.81 8.30 7.78 8.37 8.23 8.67 8.02 7.83 8.33 8.25 
24 8.08 8.29 7.83 8.22 7.80 8.42 8.2? 8.58 8.64 7.72 8.27 8.13 
25 8.25 8.22 7.88 8.17 8.18 8.40 8.21 8.25 8.38 7.69 8.10 8.19 

26 8.14 8.15 8.03 8.11 8.45 8.33 8.?? 8.36 8.56 7.70 8.07 8.33 
27 8.09 8.08 8.27 8.09 8.36 8.29 8.2? 8.42 8.67 7.62 8.11 8.79 
28 8.10 8.05 8.40 8.20 8.50 8.25 8.12 8.26 8.55 7.R8 8.13 8.16 
29 8.30 8.05 8.44 8.10 8.40 8.22 8.06 8.57 8.24 7.66 8.08 7.93 
30 8.39 8.08 8.31 8.03 --- 8.18 8.00 8.38 8.00 7.99 7.97 7.87 
31 8.47 --- 8.17 8.04 8.16 --- 8.62 --- R.27 7.77 ---

MEAN 8.05 8.25 7.94 8.13 8.04 8.31 8.25 8.31 8.25 7.85 8.18 8.22 
MAX 8.51 8.57 8.44 8.51 8.50 8.52 8.57 8.67 8.70 8.77 8.6? 8.80 
MIN 7.14 7.97 7.65 7.89 7.78 7.90 7.88 7.77 7.65 7.56 7.77 7.64 

CAL VP 1975 MEAN 8.08 MAX 8.68 MIN 7.14 
WTR YR 1976 MEAN 8.15 MAX 8.70 MIN 7.14 
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Figure 13, Location of the lake gaging station in the Big Cypress Swamp and southeastern coastal area; and the Caloosahatchee River 



SOUTH FLORIDA 269 
EVERGLADES AND SOUTHEASTERN COASTAL AREA 

02291200 Lake Trafford near Immokalee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 26°26'08", long 81°29'25", in NW 1/4 sec.35, T.46 S., R.28 E., Collier County, Hydrologic Unit 03090202, on north 
side of lake, on east bank of stub canal at Pepper's Camp, 4.5 ml (7.2 km) west of Immokalee. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,479 acres (5.99 sq km) 2.31 sq ml (5.98 sq km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--30 sq ml (77.7 sq kin), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD. --March 1941 to current year. Published since October 1960. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 16.43 ft (5.008 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Oct. 6, 1960, at several sites in 
the immediate vicinity at same datum. May 15, 1962, to Sept. 30, 1962, auxiliary nonrecording gage in canal at county boat landing, 
0.3 ml (0.5 km) southeast. Oct. 1, 1962, to Nov. 25, 1968, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. Gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum elevation, 20.57 ft (6.270 n) Oct. 5; minimum, 17.82 ft (5.432 m) May 27, 28. 
Period of record: Maximum elevation, 22.79 ft (6.946 m) Sept. 23, 1947; minimum, 15.9 ft (4,85 up estimated June 6-10, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked except above an elevation of about 21 ft (6.4 m), When there is overflow to the south into Corkscrew 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

20.41 
20.47 
20.48 
20.54 
20.55 

20.13 
20.10 
20.09 
20.08 
20.09 

19.68 
19.66 
19.65 
19.63 
19.62 

19.37 
19.36 
19.35 
19.34 
19.32 

19.13 
19.12 
19.12 
19.11 
19.10 

18.91 
18.91 
18.90 
18.89 
18.88 

18.47 
18.43 
18.41 
18.40 
18.37 

18.05 
18.07 
18.07 
18.05 
18.03 

17.97 
17.97 
18.03 
18.10 
18.12 

18.13 
18.14 
18.15 
18.16 
18.20 

18.26 
18.28 
18.34 
18.43 
18.44 

19.36 
19.37 
19.4? 
19.43 
19.44 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

20.55 
20.53 
20.52 
20.49 
20.46 

20.08 
20.06 
20.04 
20.02 
20.01 

19.62 
19.61 
19.60 
19.59 
19.57 

19.31 
19.30 
19.30 
19.30 
19.30 

19.10 
19.08 
19.06 
19.05 
19.04 

18.90 
18.89 
18.89 
18.89 
18.85 

18.49 
18.53 
18.51 
18.46 
18.45 

18.01 
17.99 
17.97 
17.95 
17.92 

18.19 
18.18 
18.17 
18.16 
18.16 

18.25 
18.24 
18.73 
18.25 
18.24 

18.48 
18.54 
18.55 
18.57 
18.58 

19.46 
19.48 
19.49 
19.90 
19.90 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

20.44 
20.41 
20.39 
20.37 
20.34 

19.99 
19.98 
19.95 
19.91 
19.89 

19.55 
19.54 
19.53 
19.52 
19.51 

19.29 
19.28 
19.27 
19.26 
19.26 

19.03 
19.02 
19.01 
19.00 
19.00 

18.82 
18.81 
18.80 
18.78 
18.77 

18.44 
18.42 
18.19 
18.17 
18.35 

17.92 
17.90 
17.90 
17.94 
17.95 

18.14 
18.14 
18.12 
18.10 
18.09 

18.25 
18.25 
18.?6 
18.27 
18.28 

18.57 
18.56 
18.56 
18.81 
18.70 

19.5? 
19.99 
19.67 
19.73 
19.78 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

20.32 
20.33 
20.40 
20.40 
20.37 

19.87 
19.85 
19.84 
19.83 
19.82 

19.51 
19.50 
19.49 
19.46 
19.46 

19.25 
19.25 
19.25 
19.24 
19.23 

18.98 
18.98 
18.97 
18.95 
18.94 

18.77 
18.74 
18.71 
18.70 
18.69 

18.32 
18.30 
18.27 
18.25 
18.24 

17.95 
17.96 
17.94 
17.90 
17.88 

18.08 
18.08 
18.11 
18.14 
18.16 

18.28 
18.27 
18.26 
18.25 
18.23 

18.7? 
18.73 
18.82 
19.03 
19.11 

19.80 
19.81 
19.88 
19.92 
19.94 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

20.34 
20.32 
20.29 
20.28 
20.26 

19.81 
19.79 
19.77 
19.75 
19.74 

19.45 
19.43 
19.43 
19.42 
19.43 

19.22 
19.21 
19.19 
19.19 
19.17 

18.93 
18.92 
18.87 
18.85 
18.91 

18.67 
18.66 
18.62 
18.60 
18.58 

18.24 
18.22 
18.20 
18.18 
18.16 

17.87 
17.90 
17.96 
17.91 
17.88 

18.14 
18.13 
18.15 
18.13 
18.13 

18.24 
18.22 
18.20 
18.20 
18.20 

19.14 
19.16 
19.20 
19.30 
19.34 

19.99 
19.96 
19.98 
20.03 
20.19 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

20.24 
20.21 
20.19 
20.18 
20.17 
20.14 

19.72 
19.72 
19.71 
19.70 
19.69 
---

19.42 
19.41 
19.39 
19.39 
19.40 
19.41 

19.17 
19.17 
19.13 
19.12 
19.11 
19.11 

18.92 
18.92 
18.91 
18.92 
---

18.57 
18.55 
18.54 
18.52 
18.50 
18.49 

18.14 
18.12 
18.09 
18.07 
18.05 
---

17.86 
17.84 
17.88 
18.00 
17.99 
17.98 

18.12 
18.14 
18.13 
18.14 
18.14 
---

18.21 
18.23 
18.22 
18.22 
18.21 
18.21 

19.37 
19.37 
19.38 
19.37 
19.37 
19.36 

20.16 
20.17 
70.18 
20.19 
20.20 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

20.37 
20.55 
20.14 

19.90 
20.13 
19.69 

19.51 
19.68 
19.39 

19.25 
19.37 
19.11 

19.00 
19.13 
18.85 

18.74 
18.91 
18.49 

18.31 
18.53 
18.85 

17.95 
18.07 
17.84 

18.12 
18.19 
17.97 

18.22 
18.28 
18.13 

144.85 
19.38 
18.26 

19.77 
20.20 
19.36 

CAL YP 1975 MEAN 18.94 MAX 20.55 MIN 17.47 
WTR yR 1976 MEAN 19.00 MAX 20.55 818 17.84 
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Figure 14. Location of surface water sampling sites in the coastal area between Ponce de Leon Inlet and the St. Lucie River 
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KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02273000 Kissimmee River at S-65E near Okeechobee, Fla. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°13'32", long 80°57'46", in NE 14 sec. 30, T.37 S., R.34 E., Okeechobee County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, at gaging 
station at upstream side of lock and control structure 65E, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) downstream from State Highway 70, about 8.5 mi (13.7 km) 
west of Okeechobee, and 8.2 mi (13.2 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1967 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1967 to current year. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 296 micromhos Feb. 1; minimum daily, 100 micromhos Aug. 10. See REMARKS 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 29.0°C several days in July and Aug.; minimum, 15.0°C Jan. 20-24. See REMARKS. 

Period of record: Specific conductance (1967-1976): Maximum daily, 489 micromhos June 14, 1971; minimum daily, 77 micromhos 
July 14, 1968. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 31.0°C July 29, 30, 1968, July 12, 13, 14, 1969, July 19, 22, 23, 29, 31, 1973, Aug. 28, 29, 1974; 
minimum, 5.0°C Dec. 14, 15, 16, 1970. 

REMARKS.--Extremes may have been exceeded during periods of missing record. 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 
ONCE-DAILY 

1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN. JUL AUG SEP 

1 27.0 24.0 19.0 16.5 15.5 19.5 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.0 
2 27.0 24.0 19.0 17.0 15.5 20.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.0 
3 27.0 24.0 19.0 17.0 15.5 20.5 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.0 
4 27.0 24.0 19.5 17.0 16.0 21.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.5 
5 27.0 --- 19.5 16.5 16.5 21.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 28.0 29.0 28.5 

6 27.5 --- 19.5 16.5 17.0 21.5 23.0 25.0 26.0 28.0 29.0 28.5 
7 27.5 24.0 20.0 16.5 17.0 22.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 28.0 29.0 28.5 
B 27.5 24.0 20.0 17.0 16.5 22.0 23.5 25.0 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
9 27.5 24.0 20.0 16.5 16.0 22.5 23.5 25.0 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
10 27.5 24.5 19.5 16.5 16.0 22.5 23.5 25.0 26.5 28.0 --- 28.5 

11 27.5 24.5 19.0 16.5 16.5 22.5 23.5 25.0 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.5 
12 27.5 24.5 19.0 16.5 17.0 22.5 23.5 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
13 27.0 23.0 19.0 16.5 17.0 22.5 24.0 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
14 27.0 21.0 19.0 17.0 17.5 22.5 24.0 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
15 27.0 21.0 19.0 17.0 17.5 22.5 23.5 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 

16 26.5 21.0 19.0 16.0 18.0 23.0 23.5 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
17 26.5 20.5 19.0 16.0 18.0 23.0 23.5 25.5 26.5 28.0 29.0 28.0 
18 26.0 20.5 19.0 15.5 18.5 22.5 23.5 25.5 27.0 28.0 28.5 28.0 
19 26.0 20.5 18.5 15.5 18.5 22.5 23.5 26.0 27.0 28.0 28.5 28.0 
20 26.0 20.5 18.0 15.0 18.5 23.0 24.0 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 ---

21 25.5 20.5 18.0 15.0 18.0 22.5 24.0 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 
22 25.0 20.0 16.5 15.0 18.0 23.5 24.0 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 
23 25.5 20.0 16.0 15.0 18.0 23.5 25.0 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 
24 25.5 19.5 16.0 15.0 --- 22.5 24.5 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 
25 25.0 19.0 16.0 15.5 18.0 22.5 25.0 25.5 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 

26 25.0 19.0 16.0 16.0 18.5 22.5 25.0 25.5 27.0 28.5 28.0 28.0 
27 25.0 19.0 16.0 16.0 18.5 22.5 25.0 25.5 27.5 28.5 28.0 27.5 
28 25.0 --- 16.0 16.0 19.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.0 28.5 28.0 27.5 
29 25.5 19.0 16.5 15.5 19.0 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.0 27.5 
30 25.0 19.0 16.5 15.5 --- 23.0 25.0 26.0 27.5 29.0 28.0 27.5 
31 24.0 --- 17.0 15.5 --- --- 26.0 --- 29.0 28.0 ---

MONTH 26.5 21.5 18.0 16.0 17.5 22.5 24.0 25.5 26.5 28.0 28.5 28.0 

YEAR MAX 29.0 MIN 15.0 MEAN 23.5 



274 
SOUTH FLORIDA 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02273000 Kissimmee River at S-65E near Okeechobee, Fla. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. Cl. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
ONCE-DAILY 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 117 126 137 195 296 124 122 137 160 155 147 127 
2 120 138 138 192 253 124 122 139 160 155 152 121 
3 
4 
5 

120 
120 
119 

126 
123 
121 

140 
147 
148 

207 
207 
204 

253 
208 
194 

124 
124 
122 

122 
121 
122 

139 
139 
139 

155 
160 
160 

155 
150 
155 

152 
147 
144 

123 
128 
124 

6 
7 

124 
124 

121 
120 

160 
160 

205 
199 

196 
204 

122 
122 

122 
122 

140 
149 

160 
160 

155 
155 

108 
108 

125 
104 

8 
9 
10 

127 
127 
114 

116 
112 
112 

197 
197 
179 

202 
241 
241 

204 
204 
179 

122 
124 
124 

123 
129 
126 

139 
138 
138 

160 
160 
160 

155 
155 
155 

114 
109 
100 

106 
104 
104 

11 
12 

114 
116 

114 
114 

181 
180 

222 
222 

166 
166 

124 
124 

126 
128 

139 
139 

155 
155 

155 
155 

197 
101 

106 
109 

13 
14 

118 
119 

116 
116 

190 
189 

224 
204 

173 
163 

124 
124 

127 
129 

140 
140 

160 
160 

150 
150 

104 
106 

106 
109 

15 118 120 190 204 161 124 129 142 150 150 104 111 

16 118 120 164 271 161 122 128 142 150 145 102 118 
17 
18 
19 
20 

126 
122 
122 
123 

120 
122 
122 
124 

166 
162 
220 
221 

269 
277 
278 
256 

155 
155 
133 
135 

122 
122 
122 
124 

129 
130 
130 
130 

142 
141 
148 
152 

150 
205 
160 
155 

145 
150 
150 
154 

....... 

---

112 
113 
113 
116 

21 
22 

129 
130 

124 
126 

219 
219 

255 
255 

133 
133 

124 
124 

130 
129 

145 
156 

155 
150 

150 
150 

--- 116 
117 

23 
24 
25 

137 
135 
140 

126 
126 
138 

218 
176 
176 

275 
274 
244 

133 
---
132 

124 
124 
124 

130 
130 
130 

152 
151 
156 

150 
150 
150 

150 
150 
150 

---
104 

115 
115 
115 

26 140 142 176 243 128 124 130 157 150 155 108 115 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

138 
140 
145 
140 
140 

132 
132 
135 
134 
---

177 
231 
231 
195 
196 

253 
251 
247 
248 
292 

128 
128 
124 
---

124 
124 
124 
124 
---

132 
131 
130 
130 
---

165 
164 
157 
161 
161 

150 
150 
150 
155 
---

150 
150 
150 
150 
150 

111 
111 
119 
127 
123 

113 
113 
119 
116 
---

MONTH 127 124 183 237 171 123 127 147 157 152 114 

YEAR MAX 296 MIN 100 MEAN 149 



275 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS 
DIS DIS— SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS... DIS... TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED MAG DIS— 
STAGE TANEOUS SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN... CAL— NE— SOLVED 
(FT DIS... SILICA IRON IRON GANESE GANESE CIUM SIUM SODIUM 

TIME ABOVE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (CA) (MG) (NA) 
DATE DATUM) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(00065) (00061) (00955) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (00915) (00925) (00930) 

OCT 
08... 1115 21.10 2360 3.8 440 --
22... 0955 21.11 238 4.1 580 250 10 20 11 2.7 9.6 
22... 1000 
22... 1001 
22... 1002 
22... 1003 
22... 1004 
22.o. 1005 
22... 1006 
22... 1007 
22.o. 1008 
22... 1009 
NOV 
06... 1115 21.05 1690 3.8 550 
06... 1116 --
06.e. 1117 --
06... 1118 
06... 1119 
06... 1120 
06... 1121 
06... 1122 
06..6 1123 
06... 1124 
06... 1125 --
18... 1140 21.19 115 2.9 300 
18... 1141 --
18... 1142 
18... 1143 
18e.. 1144 
18... 1145 
18... 1146 
18... 1147 
18... 1148 
18... 1149 

DEC 
04... 1130 3.0 720 
04... 1135 --
04... 1136 
04... 1137 
04... 1138 

DEC 
04... 1139 
04... 1140 
04... 1141 
04... 1142 
04... 1143 
04... 1144 
17... 0950 21.12 216 3.0 230 130 0 0 14 4.1 13 
17... 0951 
17... 0952 
17... 0953 
17e.. 0954 
17.o. 0955 
17... 0956 
17... 0957 
17... 0958 
17... 0959 
17... 1000 --
30... 0945 21.14 146 3.1 220 
30... 0946 --
30e.. 0947 
30... 0948 
30... 0949 
30.e. 0950 
30... 0951 
30... 0952 
30... 0953 
30... 0954 
30... 0955 

JAN 
14... 0900 21.09 196 3.0 380 
28... 1030 21.15 .00 2.9 290 
28.o. 1031 --
28... 1032 
28... 1033 
28... 1034 
28... 1035 
28.e. 1036 
28... 1037 
28... 1038 
28... 1039 



276 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED HAG- DIS-
STAGE TANEOUS SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- CAL- NE- SOLVED 
(FT DIS- SILICA IRON IRON GANESE GANESE CIUM SIUM SODIUM 

TIME ABOVE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (CA) (MG) (NA)
DATE DATUM) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(00065) (00061) (00955) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (00915) (00925) (00930) 

JAN 
28... 1040 

FEB 
10... 0940 21.14 1200 2.4 300 
10... 0941 
10... 0942 
10... 0943 
10... 0944 
10... 0945 
10... 0946 
10... 0947 
10... 0948 
10... 0949 
10... 0950 
24... 1305 21.07 1500 1.1 650 80 10 0 10 3.2 9.8 
24... 1306 
24... 1307 
24... 1308 
24... 1309 
24... 1310 
24... 1311 - -
24... 1312 
24... 1313 
24... 1314 
24... 1315 
MAR 
10... 0945 21.07 2750 .9 570 
23... 1110 21.10 600 1.1 240 
23... 1111 
23... 1112 
23... 1113 
23... 1114 
23... 1115 
23... 1116 
23... 1117 
23... 1118 
23... 1119 
23... 1120 
APR 
03... 1126 - -
03... 1127 
APR 
03... 1128 
03... 1129 
03... 1130 
03... 1131 
03... 1132 
03... 1133 
03... 1134 
03... 1135 
08... 1125 21.10 1250 1.1 420 
20... 1115 21.22 1000 1.6 310 
20... 1116 
20... 1117 
20... 1118 
20... 1119 
20... 1120 
20... 1121 
20... 1122 
20... 1123 
20... 1124 - - -
20... 1125 
MAY 
13... 1035 21.17 300 1.3 310 
13... 1036 
13... 1037 -
13... 1038 
13..: 1039 
13... 1040 
13... 1041 - -
13... 1042 
13... 1043 
13... 1044 
13... 1045 - -
13... 1050 
26... 1050 21.18 3250 2.0 290 120 20 0 12 3.4 12 

JUN 
10... 1115 21.13 2500 3.6 370 
23... 1300 21.18 1540 5.1 600 
23... 1301 
23... 1302 
23... 1303 



277 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR — GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 — KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE• FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-
DIS— DIS— SOLVED 

INSTAN" DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED MAG^ DIS— 
STAGE TANEOUS SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN— CAL— NE— SOLVED 
(FT DIS— SILICA IRON IRON GANESE GANESE CIUM SIUM SODIUM 

DATE 
TIME ABOVE 

DATUM) 
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

(S102) 
(MG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(CA) 
(MG/L) 

(MG) 
(MG/L) 

(NA) 
(MG/L) 

(00065) (00061) (00955) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (00915) (00925) (00930) 

JUN 
23... 1304 ..... -- '' -+-
23... 1305 --
23... 1306 .... --
23... 1307 --
23... 1308 — — 
23... 1309 
23... 1310 — — 
23... 1311 
JUL 
08... 1000 21.07 495 5.8 640 --
21... 1030 21.10 1350 5.7 650 
AUG 
05... 1000 21.15 3220 5.0 660 
18... 0930 21.06 6000 3.6 430 

SEP 
02... 0935 21.15 796 3.8 380 
02... 0936 -- ..... --
02... 0937 --
02... 0938 
02... 0939 --
02... 0940 
02... 0941 
02... 0942 
02... 0943 
02e.. 0944 ......... --
02... 0945 -- -- --
14... 0925 21.14 3740 4.1 440 --
14... 1136 ...... -- --
14... 1137 
14... 1138 
14... 1139 --
14... 1140 
14... 1141 --
14... 1142 
14... 1143 --
14... 1144 
14.o. 1145 -- --
28... 0945 21.10 1280 3.6 380 200 20 10 10 2.3 9.3 
28... 0946 -- -- ... --
28... 0947 --



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY278 02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-
SOLVED DIS- DIS TOTAL TOTAL 
PO... ALKA- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL 
TAS BICAR... LINITY SOLVED CHLO... FLUO- TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO... PHOS 
SIUM BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE. RIDE NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS 
(K) (HCO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (F) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00935) (00440) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) 

OCT 
08... .07 .01 .12 .97 .10 
22... 1.2 32 26 10 17 .2 .08 .03 .25 .91 .11 
22... --
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 
22... 

NOV 
06... .15 .02 .18 .68 .06 
06... --
06... 
06... 
06• • • 
06•• • 
06... 
06... 
06... 
06... 
06... 
18•• • .07 .02 .09 .75 .05 
18... 

18... 
18... 
18... 
18... 
18... 
18... 
18... 

DEC 
04". .15 .01 .04 .79 .05 
04• • • 
04... 
04... 
04• • • 
04• . • 
04• • • 
04... 
04... 
04• • • 
04. . • 
17... 1.3 30 25 18 22 .3 .18 .02 .03 .91 .06 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
17... 
30... .23 .01 .04 .78 .06 
30... 
30... 
30... 
30•• • 
30... 
30... 
30... 
30• • • 
30... 
30... 

JAN 
1.4• • • .26 .02 .05 .78 .05 
28... .21 .02 .03 .91 .04 

.... 
28... 
28... 
28... 

28• • . 
28•• • 
28... 
28... 



 

 

279 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE• FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-
SOLVED DIS.. DIS- TOTAL TOTAL 
PO.. ALKA.. DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL 
TAS.. BICAR.. UNITY SOLVED CHLO.. FLUO- TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS 
SIUM BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS 
(K) (HCO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (F) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00935) (00440) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) 

JAN 
28... 

FEB 
10... .15 .01 .02 .82 
10... 

10... 
10000 

10... 
10•• • 

10... 

10... 
10... --
10... 
10... -- - --
24... 1.2 30 25 12 16 .2 .07 .01 .07 .77 .02 
24... ... --
24... --
24... 
24... - -
24.. • 
24... 

24... 
24... 
24... - -
24• • • 
MAR 
10... .01 .00 .02 .83 .02 
23... .01 .01 .02 .95 .03 
23... 
23... 
23... - -
23... 
23... - -
23... - -
23... 
23•• • 
23... 

APR 
03... - -
03... 
03...
03... 
03... 
03... 
03...
03... 

- -

03...
03... 
08... .01 .01 .07 

.... 
.88 .04 

20•• • 
20•• •
20... 

.04 .01 .08 1.1 
.... 

.04 

20... 
20...
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... --
20... 
20... 
MAY 
13... .00 .01 .02 .95 .05 

13... --
26... 2.1 30 25 11 20 .3 .04 .01 .08 1.1

JUN 
10... .00 .01 .04 1.2 .16 
23... .01 .02 .21 1.2 .21 
23... 
23... - -
23... 

.10 



280 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-
SOLVED DIS- DIS.... TOTAL TOTAL 
PO ALKA- DIS... SOLVED SOLVED AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL 
TAS- BICAR.... LINITY SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS... 
SIUM BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS 
(K) (HCO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (F) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00935) (00440) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) 

JUN 
23... 
23... 
23... 
23... 
23... 
23... 
23... 
23... 
JUL 
08... .04 •.04 .23 1.1 .14 
21... .02 .05 .32 .86 .09 
AUG 
05... .02 .01 .20 1.2 .13 
18... .01 .01 .04 1.2 .07 

SEP 
02... .03 .01 .08 .97 .06 
02... 
02... 
02... 
02... 
02... 
02... 
02... 
02... - - - -
02... 
02... 
14... .05 .01 .08 1.1 .05 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
14... 
28... 1.3 27 22 9.0 14 .3 .03 .01 .15 .92 .07 
28... 
28... 



281 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS- DIS- SPE* 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC TRANS*. 
ORTHO SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- PAR.* 
PHOS• (REST.* (SUM OF SUS- HARD- BONATE DUCT*. TUR- ENCY 
PHORUS DUE AT CONSTI- PENDED NESS HARD... ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- (SECCHI
(P) 180 C) TUENTS) SOLIDS (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE ITY DISK)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (IN) 
(70507) (70300) (70301) (70299) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00077) 

OCT 
08... .07 104 -- 9 100 6.3 28.0 4 36 
22... .08 116 72 12 39 13 140 6.2 25.5 2 36 

.... ..... ....., 
22... 140 25.5 
22... ...- 140 25.5 

22... 140 .... 25.5 
22... 140 25.5 
22... 140 25.5 --
22... 140 26.0 
22... 140 26.0 
22... 140 26.0 
22... 140 26.0 
22... 140 26.0 
NOV 
06... .05 90 5 135 7.6 24.5 4 48 
06... 135 24.5 --
06... 135 24.5 
06... 135 24.0 --
06... 138 .... 24.0 
06... 140 24.0 
06... 140 23.5 --
06... 140 23.5 
06... 140 23.5 
06... 140 23.5 
06... 141 -- 23.5 -- --
18... .04 87 2 132 6.5 20.5 3 48 
18... -- -- 130 20.5 --
18... 130 20.5 
18... • 130 20.5 
18... 130 .... 20.5 --
18... 130 20.5 
18... 130 20.5 
18... 130 20.5 
18... 130 20.5 
18... 130 20.5 --

DEC 
04.4.4 .03 . 99 2 140 7.0 26.0 4 48 
04... ...... 140 .... 26.0 
04.e. 140 25.5 
04... 138 25.5 --
04... 130 25.5 
04... 130 25.5 
04... 130 25.5 
04... 130 25.5 
04... .... 130 25.5 
044... 175 25.5 
04... 250 ...... 25.0 .... --
17... .04 120 91 1. 52 28 180 7.3 20.0 1 66 
17... 180 ..., 20.0 -- ....* 
17... 180 --20.0 
17... 180 19.5 
17... 180 19.5 --
17... 180 19.5 --
17... 180 19.5 
17... 180 19.0 
17... 190 .... 19.0 
17..., 200 .... 19.0 --
17... 380 19.0 --
30... .04 150 1 215 7.1 17.5 5 48 
30... 215 17.5 .... --
30... 215 ..... 17.5 
30... 220 17.5 
30..• 220 17.5 --
30... 220 17.5 --
30... 235 17.0 --
30... ... 250 17.0 
30... .... 280 .... 17.0 
30... 380 17.0 
30... 630 17.0 .... --

JAN 
14... .04 176 250 6.7 17.0 3 42 
28... .03 168 4 255 7.3 17.0 3 75 
28... -- 255 7.2 17.0 --
28... 260 7.2 17.0 --
28... 265 7.2 17.0 --
28... 265 7.2 17.0 
28... 270 7.2 17.0 
28... 270 7.3 17.0 --
28... 270 7.4 17.0 
28... -- 270 7.4 16.5 
28... 290 7.4 16.5 



 

282 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT 54505E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

OIS- OIS... SPE 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIFIC TRANS.. 
ORTHO SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- PAR.. 
PHOS... (RESI.. (SUM OF SUS- HARD.. BONATE DUCT... TUR... ENCY 
PHORUS DUE AT CONSTI- PENDED NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. BID- (SECCHI
(P) 180 C) TUENTS) SOLIDS (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE ITY DISK)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (IN) 
(70507) (70300) (70301) (70299) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00077) 

JAN 
28... 305 ^". 16.5 

FEB 
10.... .02 132 6 200 7.0 16.5 4 60 

....10... ..... 200 .... 16.5 
10... 200 .... 16.5 
10... 200 16.5..... 
10... 205 16.54... 
10... 210 16.5.... 
10... 210 16.5 
10,.. 215 16.5 
10... 215 16.5.... 
10.... 240 16.5 
10... 260 -- 16.5 
24... .01 110 68 8 38 14 118 7.4 19.0 1 84 
24... 118 19.0 --
24... 118 19.0.... 
24... 120 19.0 
24... 125 19.0 
24... 125 19.0 
24... 128 19.0.... 
24... 130 19.0 
24..., 142 18.5 
24... 160 18.5 
24... 190 18.5 
MAR 
10... .01 98 4 145 8.1 23.0 4 60 
23... .01 106 4 140 8.0 23.0 4 60 
23... -- 140 23.0 
23... 140 23.0 
23... 140 23.0 
23... 140 23.0 
23... 140 23.0 
23... 140 23.0 
23... 145 23.0 
23... 145 23.0 
23... 145 23.0 --
23... 150 23.0 
APR 
03... 138 24.5 
03... 140 24.0 
03... 140 24.0 
03... 140 24.0 --
03... 140 23.5 
03... 140 23.5 
03... 140 23.5 --
03... 140 23.5 .... --
03... 140 23.0 --
03... 140 ...... 23.0 --
08.4,0 .02 90 138 6.7 24.5 3 72 
20... .02 102 1 150 7.1 24.0 3 48 
20... 150 ..... 24.0 ...... --
20... 155 24.0 
20... 160 23.5 
20... 160 23.5 
20... 160 23.5 
20... -- 165 23.5 
20... - - 165 23.0 
20... 165 23.0 
20... 165 23.0 --
20... 165 ...... 23.0 --
MAY 
13.4.4, .03 106 .... 3 150 7.0 26.5 4 78 
13... .... 150 26.5 --
13... -- 150 26.5 
13... .... 150 26.0 --
13... 25.5.... 150 
13... ..... 150 25.5 
13... -- 150 25.5 --
13... .... 150 25.5 
13... 150 25.5 
134.e. 155 25.5 
13... 155 .... 25.0 --.... 

.... .... .... ..... .... ...13... .... --
26... .08 132 78 I 44 20 160 6.7 26.5 1 72 
JUN 
10... .10 124 2 175 7.6 27.5 4 27 
23... .18 146 4 170 6.6 28.0 2 25 
23... -- .... 170 28.0 --.... ..... 
23... 170 28.0 
23... 170 28.0 



 

283 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS- DIS- SPE•• 

DATE 

TOTAL SOLVED 
ORTHO SOLIDS 
PHOS- (RESI
PHORUS DUE AT 
(P) 180 C)

(MG/L) (MG/L)
(70507) (70300) 

SOLVED 
SOLIDS 

(SUM OF 
CONSTI-
TUENTS) 
(MG/L) 
(70301) 

SUS-
PENDED 
SOLIDS 
(MG/L) 
(70299) 

HARD-
NESS 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

(00900) 

NON-
CAR-

BONATE 
HARD-
NESS 
(MG/L) 
(00902) 

CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG CJ 
(00010) 

TUR... 
BID-
ITY 

(JTU) 
(00070) 

TRANS.. 
PAR.•• 
ENCY 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

(00077) 

JUN 
23... 170 28.0 
23... 170 28.0 
23•. • 170 28.0 
23... 172 28.0 
23... 175 28.0 
23... 175 28.0 
23... 180 27.5 
23... 188 27.5 

JUL 
08... .12 144 8 165 7.8 29.0 3 36 
21... .09 128 4 160 6.5 30.5 3 36 
AUG 
05... .10 120 11 155 6.7 30.0 4 30 
18... 

SEP 
.03 98 12 125 6.5 29.0 6 30 

02... .03 89 13 145 6.8 30.0 6 46 
02... -- -- 145 30.0 --
02... 145 29.5 
02... 148 29.5 
02... 148 29.5 
02... 148 29.5 
02... -- 148 29.5 --
02... 148 29.5 
02... 148 29.5 
02... 148 29.0 
02... ...... 148 ...... 29.0 --
14... .03 74 2 140 7.2 28.5 4 38 
14... 
14... 

-- ... 140 
140 

...... 28.5 
28.0 

--

14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... 140 28.0 
14... .... oo.. -... 140 28.0 --
28... 
28... 

.04 
--

89 
.... 

63 
.... 

5 34 
--

12 13 
--

6.5 28.0 
28.0 

2 40 

28... 28.0 



 

 - - 

- - 

- - - 
- - 

- - 

- - 

- - 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY284 02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TOTAL 
PHYTO- FECAL STREP... 

PER•. PLANK- COLI-.. TOCOCCI TOTAL 
DIS- CENT TON FORM (COL-.- ORGANIC OIL 
SOLVED SATUR (CELLS CHLORO... CHLOR0-. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND 
OXYGEN ATION PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER (C) GREASE 

DATE (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00300) (00301) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31616) (31679) (00680) (00550) 

OCT 
08... 3.6 45 4.80 0.000 14 2 
22... 4.2 50 2300 0.000 0.000 15 5 20 0 
22... 4.2 50 --
22... 4.2 50 
22... 4.0 48 
22... 4.0 48 
22... 4.0 48 --
22.e. 4.0 48 

3.9 47 
3.9 47 
3.9 47 

22... 3.8 46 
NOV 
06... 6.1 72 0.000 0.000 7 16 0 
06... 6.1 72 
06... 5.7 67 
06... 5.6 65 - -

5.5 64 
06... 5.3 62 
06... 4.9 57 
06... 4.5 52 

4.4 51 
4.4 51 

06... 4.3 50 
18.0. 7.0 77 3600 15 15 0 
18... 6.9 

6.9 
18... 6.9 --
18... 6.8 
18... 6.8 - -
18... 6.8 
18... 6.8 

6.8 
18... 6.8 

DEC 
04... 8.5 103 0.000 0.000 2 17 
04.e. 8.5 

8.2 --
04... 8.1 
04... 8.0 
040.. 8.0 
04... 8.0 - -
04... 8.0 - -
04... 7.9 
046,1, 7.4 --
04.,. 6.4 
17... 8.6 93 220 0.000 0.000 0 0 13 0 
17... 8.6 

00.17. 8.3 - -
8.2 

17.". 7.5 - -
17...7.4 
17. 7.4 
17. 7.4 

WO.7.3 --
•1•17. 7.3 

.... ..... ...17. 7.0 
30. 8.4 87 0.000 0.000 0 14 0 
30. 8.4 ..... ..... ..... ...... .... 
30. g 8.4 

8.4 
8.4 

30..0 8.4 
8.4 

30... 8.4 
30... 8.3 --
30... 8.3 
30... 8.0 

JAN 
14... 7.8 80 4.70 2.10 2 13 0 

28... 9.1 93 160 0.000 0.000 6 20 12 
28... 9.1 --
28... 9.1 --
28... 9.1 - -
28... 9.1 
28... 9.1 
280.4, 9.2 
28... 9.2 

9.2 
28... 9.2 



- - 

- - 

•• 

- - 

- - - 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 285
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE• FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

CHEM.. TOTAL 
ICAL PHYTO.. FECAL SIRE!" 

PER.. OXYGEN PLANK... COLI.. TOCOCCI TOTAL 
DIS.. CENT DEMAND TON FORM (COL.. ORGANIC OIL 
SOLVED SATUR.. (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO.. CHLORO.. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND 
OXYGEN ATION LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER (C) GREASE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00300) (00301) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31616) (31679) (00680) (00550) 

JAN 
28... 9.2 -- '-

FEB 
10... 9.9 100 0.000 0.000 5 15 0 
10... 9.9 
10... 9.7 
10.o. 9.6 
10.o. 9.5 
10... 9.4 
10,.. 9.3 
104,.. 9.3 
10.8. 9.2 
10... 9.2 
10... 9.1 
24... 7.4 79 890 0.000 0.000 40 0 18 0 
24.e. 7.4 
24... 7.1 
24... 7.1 
24... 7.0 
24... 7.0 
24... 7.0 
24... 7.0 
24... 7.0 
24... 6.6 
24... 6.6 
MAR 
10... 7.7 88 40 8.30 0.200 -- 16 0 
23... 7.7 88 42 140000 7.20 0.000 23 0 
23... 7.7 ,..... -.. -- -- --

....,23... 7.4 --
23... 7.3 
23... 7.1 
23... 7.1 
23e.. 7.1 
23.6. 7.0 
23... 7.0 

,.......23... 6.9 --
23... 6.9 
APR 
03.4.. 7.9 --

.M. .0. .M.i.03... 7.4 --
.... 

03... 7.1 
03... 6.9 --
03... 6.4 
03.4., 6.1 

03... 7.2 ..... --

4.00 

03... 6.0 
03... 5.6 --
03... 3.2 --...... -- MP MP 

08... 7.9 93 53 .... 0.000 0.000 5 12 0 
20.4.. 7.6 89 57 17000 0.000 0.000 10 10 13 0 
20,.. 7.6 ...... .... --
20... 7.2 
20... 7.1 
20... 6.8 --
20... 6.7 --
20..• 6.6 --..... 
20... 6.1 
20... 5.7 -- .1010. 

20... 5.2 
...... 

MAY 
13... 7.1 87 41 0.000 0.000 0 0 
13... 7.1 ...... -- -- -- --
13... 6.5 
13... 5.9 
13..., 5.7 --
13... 5.6 -- --
13... 4.9 --
13... 4.7 
13... 4.6 --
13... 4.4 --
13... 2.6 --

20... 4.8 --

13... ....... ...... ...... 0.000 0.000 ...... 
26... 7.4 91 37 12000 6 2 15 0 

JUN 
10.e. 6.0 75 50 13.8 0.000 8 19 3 
23... 4.6 58 62 9100 2.48 0.615 72 13 24 0 
23... 4.6 --...., -... .... 
23..6 4.5 --
23... 3.7 



-- -- 

-- 
-- -- 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY2 8 6 
02273000 .. KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

CHEM.. BIO TOTAL IMME.. 
ICAL CHEW. PHYTO.. DIATE FECAL STREP.. 

PER.. OXYGEN ICAL PLANK.. COLI.. COLI.. TOCOCCI TOTAL 
DIS.. CENT DEMAND OXYGEN TON FORM FORM (COL.. ORGANIC OIL 
SOLVED SATUR- (HIGH DEMAND (CELLS CHLORO.. CHLORO.. (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND 
OXYGEN ATION LEVEL) 5 DAY PER PHYLL A" PHYLL B PER PER PER (C) GREASE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00300) (00301) (00340) (00310) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (00680) (00550) 

JUN 
23.o. 3.4 --.... .... .... .... .... ..... .... ..... 
23... 3.4 -- --e.e. .... ... ..e. ..... ..... .... ..... .... 
23... 3.4 -- -- --...... -.. ... .... ..... ..... e... 
23... 3.4 .... -- .... .... ... ..... .... ..e. ...... 

''' ''. -- -- -- -- -- " 
23... 1.1 -- -- --... e. e.e. e.... ... ...., .... .... 
23... .8 -- -- -- -- -- -- "... ..... -- --
23... .7 -- '... -- .......... -.. ee... ..... .... 
JUL 
08... 3.5 45 64 ..... .... 0.000 0.000 e.e. 7 .... 32 0 
21... 3.5 46 76 ..... 330 3.88 0.000 ... ..... .... 27 0 
AUG 
05... 6.2 81 49 -- 0.000 0.000 9 .... .... 22 0 
18... 6.7 86 44 4.... 160000 14.3 1.25 ..... 118 18 0 

SEP 
02... 3.6 47 48 ..... ... 9.44 3.66 -- 8 ..... 18 0 
02... 3.8 .... .... .... .... .... .... ........ ..... .... 
02... 3.4 -- .... -- .... .... .... -- -- -- --

.“. .....02... 3.4 .... .... -- -- .... 
02... .... .... .... ".. ". ..... --3.4 -- .... -- ...... 
02... 3.4 ..... ...... ... -.. -- ..... e. .... ..... .... ..... 
02... 3.5 ..... ... --. ... -- -- .... "... --
02... 3.4 .... -- .... ... ..... ..... 4... .... 

.... -... ...e. .... ...... 1.....02... 2.7 -- -- -- --
02... 2.2 '... -- .. .... -- -- -- .".. -- --

'''' -- -- -- .... --
.... ..... ....14... 2.5 31 40 .... 10.2 6.38 61 35 0 

14... 2.5 31 -- -- ... -- .... -- .... .... ... 
14o.. 2.1 26 -- 4... .... .... ..... .... .... --
14... 2.1 26 -- -- .... .... .... ... .... 4... .... 
14... 2.1 26 '.... .... .... ... ... .... 
14... 2.1 26 .... .... ... .... .... 4... .. 
14... 2.1 26 .... .... .. .... ... ” ..... .... 
14... 2.0 25 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 
14... 2.0 25 ... ... .... -- -- .... .... -- --
14... 2.0 25 .... .... ... ... ..... ..... -- -- .... 
14• • • 2.0 25 ..... .... '4. -- .... .... ...... .... .... .... 
28... 2.8 35 26 1.2 ... 0.000 0.000 .... 40 30 21 --
280.. 2.8 35 -- .... -- ... .... ... .... ... ..... 
28... 2.3 29 .... .... 4.. .... .... -- .... .... .. 

PER.. 
DIS.. CENT 

TEMPER.. SOLVED SATUR.. 
TIME ATURE OXYGEN ATION 

DATE (DEG C) (MG/L) 
(00010) (00300) (00301) 

SEP 
28... 0948 8.0 2.1 26 
28... 0949 28.0 2.1 26 
28... 0950 28.0 2.1 26 
28... 0951 28.0 2.1 26 
28... 0952 28.0 2.1 26 
28... 0953 27.5 2.1 26 
28... 0954 27.5 2.1 26 
28... 0955 27.5 2.0 25 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 287 
02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS-.. 
DIS•• TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS..• DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED CAD CAD- CHRO TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD 
(AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) 

OCT 
1 1 0 0 <10 0 0 1 0 4 

DEC 
17... 0 0 0 0 <10 0 0 0 0 5 

FEB 
24... 0 0 1 1 30 0 0 1 0 0 
MAY 
26... 1 1 0 0 <10 0 0 2 1 6 
SEP 
28... 0 0 0 0 <10 2 0 2 0 12 



288 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. 

WATER OUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS.. SUS-

DATE 

DIS-
SOLVED 
LEAD 
(PB) 

(UG/L) 
101049) 

TOTAL 
MERCURY 
(HG) 

(UG/L) 
(71900) 

TOTAL 
SELE-
NIUM 
(SE) 

(UG/L) 
(01147) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
SELE-
NIUM 
(SE) 
(UG/L) 
(01145) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
STRON-
TIUM 
(SR) 

(UG/L) 
(01080) 

TOTAL 
ZINC 
(ZN) 

(UG/L) 
(01092) 

DIS.. 
SOLVED 
ZINC 
(ZN) 

(UG/L) 
(01090) 

SOLVED 
GROSS 
ALPHA 

AS 
U-NAT. 
(UG/L) 
(80030) 

PENDED 
GROSS 
ALPHA 

AS 
U-NAT. 
(UG/L) 
(80040) 

OCT 
22... 

DEC 
17... 

FEB 
24... 

MAY 
26... 

SEP 
28... 

0 

4 

0 

0 

10 

.1 

.0 

.4 

.1 

.1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

180 

380 

220 

30 

ID 

10 

10 

30 

6 

0 

10 

0 

10 

<1.3 <.4 



289 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT 5-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

DIS- SUS- DIS- SUS-
SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED DIS-
GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS SOLVED DIS- SUS-
BETA BETA BETA BETA RA-226 SOLVED PENDED 
AS AS AS 5R90 AS SR90 (RADON URANIUM SEDI-

CS-137 CS-137 /Y90 /Y90 METHOD) (U) MENT 
DATE (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L1 (PC/L1 (PC/L1 (UG/L) (MG/L1 

(03515) (03516) (80050) (80060) (09511) (80020) (80154) 

OCT 
22... 6 

NOV 
18... 4 

DEC 
17... 2 

JAN 
28... 
FE8 
24... 4 
MAR 
23... 5 
APR 
20... 1 

MAY 
26... 5.9 <.4 4.7 <.4 .06 .05 2 
JUN 
23... 3 

JUL 
21... 3 
AUG 
18... 8 

SEP 
28... 3 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Field Measurements 



 

 

292 SURFACE WATER OUAI ITV RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF SPE.... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN.... CON- PAR PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR.• DUCT ENCY DS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.•. DIS. BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CF5) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02256500 FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

OCT • 1975 
13... 1145 6.4 24.5 945 2.7 
20... 1130 140 6.6 24.5 4.5 

NOV 
17••• 1130 235 6.5 19.0 6.3 

02257800 HARNEY POND CANAL Al S71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

OCT • 1975 
06... 510 6.7 29.0 4.5 
13... ....... 7.2 28.4 4.3 
21... 520 7.6 27.0 6.1 
27... 530 7.1 26.4 5.7 
NOV 
04... 535 7.3 25.2 6.3 
MAR • 1976 
08... 390 7.6 25.0 7.2 

JUN 
14... 1205 370 5.9 28.7 5.9 

JUL 
12... 1128 338 6.0 30.4 3.4 
12... 1131 338 6.0 29.4 1.9 
12... 1132 330 5.9 27.9 1.4 -
12... 1133 329 5.9 27.8 1.4 
12... 1134 326 5.8 28.7 1.4 
12... 1135 330 5.8 28.8 1.4 

AUG 
09... 1228 295 6.5 29.7 1.5 
09... 1229 295 6.4 29.5 1.0 
09... 1230 295 6.4 28.9 .6 
09... 1231 295 6.4 28.9 .4 - -
09... 1232 295 6.4 28.8 .2 
09... 1233 295 6.4 28.8 .1 - -
09444, 1234 295 6.4 28.5 ......• .1 
09." 1235 300 6.4 28.5 .1 -

SEP 
20... 1237 75 6.0 29.9 4.6 
20... 1252 79 5.8 28.2 2.6 
20... 1253 87 5.9 27.8 2.3 
20.o. 1254 93 5.8 27.8 2.2 
20... 1256 94 5.7 27.7 .6 
20... 1257 94 5.7 27.5 83 -

02259200 INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL AT S..72 NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 05 35 LONG 081 00 25) 

OCT . 1975 
06... 270 5.5 28.5 2.7 -
13.... .... 6.1 28.3 2.3 
21... 235 7.5 26.2 4.4 
27... 225 6.4 27.8 ... 6.6 

NOV 
04... 220 6.5 25.5 .3 

MAR • 1976 
08... 510 8.1 25.0 7.6 

JUL 
12... 1154 377 6.6 30.0 2.8 
12... 1159 372 6.6 29.4 2.5 
12... 1200 375 6.6 29.2 2.4 
12... 1201 375 6.5 29.2 2.3 - -
12... 1202 ..., 379 6.5 29.2 2.1 

SFP 
20... 1309 97 6.0 29.4 3.5 
2n... 1320 130 5.9 28.3 2.4 
20... 1321 140 5.9 28.3 2.2 
20... 1323 130 5.9 28.0 2.1 
20... 1324 145 5.9 28.0 2.0 
20... 1325 220 5.9 284 1.8 -



293 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT.... ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR•.. 

TIME AROVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON• FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB . 1976 
10... 1430 63.46 115 7.3 18.5 72 10.8 114 
10... 1431 115 -- 18.5 10.8 --
10... 1432 115 16.0 9.6 
10... 1433 115 15.5 9.6 
10... 1434 115 15.5 9.6 
10... 1435 120 15.0 9.6 

APR 
20... 1600 62.38 120 5.9 23.5 54 9.0 104 
20." 1601 -- 120 .... 23.5 .... 9.0 --
20... 1602 120 23.5 8.7 
20... 1603 120 23.5 8.6 
20... 1604 120 23.5 8.6 
20." 1605 120 23.5 8.5 
20... 1606 120 22.5 7.5 
20... 1607 120 22.5 7.5 
20... 1608 120 22.5 7.5 
SEP 
20... 1050 63.36 120 6.8 28.5 84 6.8 86 
20... 1051 -- -- 28.5 6.8 86 
20... 1052 27.5 6.8 85 
20.0. 1053 27.5 6.8 85 
20... 1054 27.5 6.8 85 
200.0 1055 27.5 6.8 85 
20... 1056 27.0 6.5 80 
20... 1057 27.0 6.4 79 
20... 1058 27.0 6.0 74 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB ♦ 1976 
10... 1545 60.25 100 4.4 18.5 24 10.8 114 
10... 1546 100 18.5 -- 10.8 --
10... 1547 100 16.0 8.8 
10... 1548 100 15.0 8.7 
10... 1549 100 14.5 8.7 

MAY 
12... 1150 59.64 112 5.6 27.0 30 8.8 109 
12.4. 1151 112 -- 27.0 8.8 --
12... 1152 112 26.5 8.0 --
12... 1153 112 26.5 7.7 
12.e. 1154 112 26.5 7.7 
12... 1155 112 26.0 7.3 

SEP 
20... 0955 59.92 110 6.2 27.5 27 5.9 74 
20... 0956 110 ..... 27.5 5.9 7 
20... 0957 110 27.0 5.9 7 
20... 0958 110 27.0 5.8 7 
20... 0959 110 27.0 5.8 7 
20... 1000 110 27.0 5.8 7 



294 

DATE 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN-. CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT'.. ENCY GIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.. DIS... BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR..

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02262800 LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE+ FLA. (LAT 28 27 55 LONG 081 21 23) 

FEB , 1976 
12... 1515 85.38 225 7.5 17.5 222 10.6 109 

1516 -- 225 .... 17.5 .... 10.6 --
12... 1517 225 16.5 10.6 
12... 1518 225 16.0 10.2 
12." 1519 225 15.5 10.2 
12... 1520 222 15.5 10.1 
12... 1521 222 15.5 10.0 
12... 1522 222 15.0 9.8 
12.o. 1523 220 15.0 9.6 
12... 1524 220 15.0 9.5 
12... 1525 220 15.0 9.3 

MAY 
12... 1035 84.75 230 8.3 26.0 204 9.5 116 
12... 1036 230 26.0 ..... 9.5 --

1037 230 26.0 8.8 
12... 1038 230 26.0 8.7 
12... 1039 230 26.0 8.6 
12.6. 1040 230 26.0 8.6 
12.6. 1041 230 25.5 8.5 
12... 1042 230 25.5 7.1 

SEP 
20..4 1245 86.04 218 6.8 29.5 102 7.5 97 
20... 1246 218 29.5 7.5 97 
20... 1247 218 28.5 7.5 95 

1248 218 28.5 7.5 95 
20... 1249 218 28.5 7.5 95 
20... 1250 218 28.5 7.5 95 
20... 1251 218 28.0 6.7 84 
20... 1252 218 28.0 3.8 --
20... 1253 218 28.0 2.2 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

JUL 1976 
29... 1100 130 6.2 23.7 5.5 



295 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS HICAR* DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02263400 - EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB , 1976 
12... 1055 57.10 110 5.3 16.0 84 10.3 103 
12... 1056 -- 110 -- 16.0 10.3 --
12... 1057 110 15.5 10.2 
12.e. 1058 110 15.5 10.2 
12". 1059 115 15.5 10.2 
12... 1100 115 15.5 10.0 

MAY 
12... 1300 55.09 120 6.1 27.0 66 9.5 118 
12... 1301 120 27.0 
12... 1302 120 26.5 4:8 
12". 1303 120 26.0 - '8.1 
12... 1304 120 26.0 7.9 
12... 1305 120 26.0 7.2 

SEP 
20... 1135 56.86 115 6.0 29.0 66 7.2 92 
20... 1136 115 29.0 7.2 92 
20... 1137 115 28.0 7.1 89 
20... 1138 115 28.0 6.6 83 
20... 1139 115 28.0 6.6 83 
20... 1140 115 28.0 6.5 82 
20... 1141 118 27.5 6.2 77 
20... 1142 118 27.5 6.1 76 

02263851 -.BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT , 1975 
27... 1145 94.00 150 7.3 25.0 7.0 

MAY s 1976 
11... 1030 93.60 7.9 23.0 6.0 69 

AUG 
10... 1220 91.50 158 6.8 31.0 5.4 

02263869 - SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB 5-15, NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

MAY , 1976 
11... 0920 92.50 150 5.0 24.0 4.8 56 

AUG 
10... 0900 93.10 155 4.8 29.0 3.2 41 

02264000 - CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1975 
15... 0 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1975 
28... 1005 72.90 10 150 5.5 24.0 1.4 16 
MAY , 1976 
11... 0815 72.80 148 6.8 24.0 2.4 28 

AUG 
09... 0940 72.90 120 6.6 28.0 2.3 29 

02264495 - SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT 19759 

06... 1300 146 6.4 26.5 59 3.5 
NOV 
03... 1430 148 6.3 24.0 98 4.5 
DEC 
08... 1545 205 7.5 20.0 78 5.0 



296 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE* 
VATIOM CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY ,DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) 100095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02264900 - LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 1455 129 7.5 28.0 78 7.3 

NOV 
03... 1530 117 7.3 24.0 110 8.3 

DEC 
08... 1610 143 7.7 21.0 118 8.6.... 
APR , 1976 
23... 0910 12.32 125 8.5 26.0 9.6 

02266291 - LATERAL-405 AB 5*405A0 NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1975 
27... 0920 93.80 200 4.0 24.0 3.6 42 
AUG 0 1976 
02... 0905 92.90 140 4.0 29.0 3.0 38 

02266294 - 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT , 1975 
27... 0755 82.00 160 6.4 25.0 2.2 26 
MAY 0 1976 
05... 0800 180 6.7 24.0 3.6 42 
AUG 
026.4. 0805 82.80 200 5.8 26.5 2.6 32 

02266295 - 10B LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT , 1975 
27... 1100 
MAY , 1976 
05... 0945 

95.60 

93.00 

98 

100 

6.3 

7.3 

22.0 

25.0 

2.2 

7.0 

24 

83 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1975 
28... 0810 
MAR 9 1976 
10... 

MAY 
06... 0845 
AUG 
05... 0815 

9.20 

10.70 

35 

63 

160 

270 

140 

6.1 

6.7 

6.3 

23.0 

20.0 

24.5 

6.1 

2.6 

3.3 

70 

28 

39 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT 1975 
28." 0850 
AUG 1976 
05." 0930 

3.00 

5.60 

140 

115 

6.0 

6.5 

23.0 

26.0 

1.4 

5.2 

16 

63 



297 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CONfr. PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS•. DIS BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SIITUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT t 1975 
28... 0925 1.30 44 120 6.2 23.0 .4 4 
APR t 1976 
30..0 1100 235 6.3 22.5 .5 
MAY 
06..6 0930 1.60 205 6.7 22.5 205 28 

JUN 
15... 1200 100 8.4 26.0 1.5 
15... 1201 150 8.3 26.5 1.5 

JUL 
29... 1145 140 5.9 24.0 2.3 
29... 1146 140 5.8 23.9 2.2 
AUG 
05... 0850 2.60 110 6.3 25.0 .6 7 
25." 1430 990 6.9 25.0 1.1 

....25... 1431 990 6.9 24.9 1.0 
25... 1432 900 6.9 24.9 1.1 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEN 1976 
12... 1230 51.88 130 6.3 1760 40 10.6 108 
12... 1231 130 ..... 17.0 10.6 
12... 1232 130 16.0 10.2 
12... 1233 135 15.5 9.9 411. 

APR 
23... 1000 49.30 28 170 7.4 26.0 24 11.5 140 
23... 1001 170 26.0 .... 11.5 4.01. 

23... 1002 160 25.5 10.2 
23... 1003 160 25.0 8.9 
23... 1004 160 25.0 8.5 

SEP 
23.o. 0915 51.22 118 6.5 27.5 28 7.0 87 
23... 0916 118 27.5 7.0 87 
23.o. 0917 118 27.5 6.9 86 
23... 0918 118 27.5 6.8 85 
23... 0919 118 27.5 .... 6.6 82 
23... 0920 118 27.0 567 70 



298 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON... PAR- PER... 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS.... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02266650 - LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB 1976 
18... 
18... 

0955 
0956 

65.82 145 
145 

7.8 21.5 
21.5 

37 
.... 

9.8 
9.8 

110 
--

18... 0957 145 21.5 9.7 
18... 0958 145 21.5 9.7 
18... 0959 150 21.5 9.6 

MAY 
10... 1055 65.64 52 155 8.9 27.0 30 9.3 115 
10... 1056 155 27.0 9.3 --
10... 1057 155 27.0 9.2 
10o.. 1058 155 27.0 8.8 
10... 1059 155 26.5 7.0 

SEP 
21... 0820 66.76 119 7.4 27.0 28 7.4 92 
21... 0821 119 .... 27.0 7.4 92 
21... 0822 119 27.0 7.5 93 

0823 119 27.0 7.5 93 
21... 0824 119 27.0 7.3 90 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FER , 1976 
18... 1120 76.31 138 7.8 20.5 50 10.0 110 
184.4.4, 1121 138 20.5 10.0 --
18... 1122 140 20.5 ...... 9.9 
18... 1123 140 20.5 9.8 
18... 1124 140 20.5 9.8 

MAY 
10... 1215 75.93 43 150 8.6 26.5 48 9.9 122 
10... 1216 150 26.5 9.9 --
10... 1217 150 26.5 9.1 
10... 1218 150 26.0 9.1 

1219 152 25.5 9.0 
10... 1220 152 ... 25.5 8.1 

SEP 
21... 0930 77.63 128 9.5 27.0 >144 



299 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE.. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN.. CON.. PAR.. PER.. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR.. DUCT.. ENCY DIS.. CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

(00065) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

(72020) 

DIS 
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00060) 

DIS... 
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00061) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 
(00440) 

ANCE 
(MICRO.. 
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

(00077) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 
(00300) 

SATUR.. 
ATION 

(00301) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB o 1976 
12... 1250 52.00 - 130 6.7 17.5 36 10.0 103 
12... 1251 130 17.5 .... 10.0 
12... 1252 130 17.0 9.8 
12... 1253 130 16.5 9.7 
12... 1254 130 16.0 9.3 

APR 
23... 1100 49.11 31 150 8.3 25.5 33 9.3 112 
23." 1101 150 .... 25.5 ” 9.3 
23... 1102 150 25.0 7.9 
23... 1103 150 24.5 7.5 
23e.. 1104 150 24.5 7.3 --

SEP 
23... 0945 51.01 105 6.2 28.0 26 6.7 84 
23." 0946 105 ” 28.0 ” 6.7 84 
23." 0947 105 27.5 6.5 81 
23... 0948 105 27.5 6.4 80 
23... 0949 105 27.0 4.7 58 
23... 0950 105 27.0 3.6 44 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB • 1976 
11... 1230 60.66 88 6.7 17.0 37 10.9 111 
11... 1231 88 --1740 .... 10.9 
11... 1232 88 15.5 ” 9.7 
11• • • 1233 88 15.0 9.4 
11.o. 1234 88 1500 9.4 

MAY 
10... 1415 59.66 10 102 7.0 29.5 30 9.8 127 
10..6 1416 102 29.5 9.8 
10... 1417 102 26.5 8.4 
10... 1418 102 25.5 7.6 
10... 1419 102 25.5 7.2 --
SEP 
22... 1335 61.90 90 6.4 28.0 54 6.4 81 
22... 1336 90 ... 28.0 ” 6.4 81 
22... 1337 90 27.0 6.4 79 
22." 1338 90 27.0 6.4 79 
22." 1339 90 27.0 6.4 79 
22... 1340 .....90 26.5 6.4 78 
22..0 1341 90 26.5 6.4 78 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB o 1976 
11• • • 1330 52.90 95 6.9 17.0 45 10.4 106 
11... 1331 95 ..... 17.0 .... 10.4 
11... 1332 95 16.5 10.0 --
11••• 1333 95 16.0 9.8 
11... 1334 100 15.5 9.6 
11... 1335 100 15.5 9.5 
11... 1336 100 15.5 9.5 

MAY 
10... 1305 52.11 10 105 6.5 28.5 48 8.0 102 
10." 1306 105 .... 28.5 8.0 
10... 1307 105 27.5 7.6 
10... 1308 105 25.5 6.9 
10... 1309 105 25.5 6.9 
10... 1310 105 25.0 6.9 
10... 1311 130 25.0 6.9 

SEP 
21... 1115 54.35 95 7.5 28.0 48 6.6 83 
21... 1116 95 28.0 ..... 6.6 83 
21... 1117 95 28.0 6.5 82 
21... 1118 28.0 8295 6.5 
21... 1119 95 27.5 6.4 80 
21... 1120 98 27.0 6.2 77 
21... 1121 27.0 7298 5.8 



 

 

300 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 

TIME 
(FT 
ABOVE 

SEA 
LEVEL 

DIS-
CHARGE 

DIS-
CHARGE 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 

ANCE 
(MICRO... 

PH TEMPER-
ATURE 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 

gOLVED 
OXYGEN 

SATUR 
ATION 

DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 
(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB , 1976 
10... 1240 57.88 120 7.7 17.5 36 11.5 119 
10... 1241 17.5 11.5 
10... 1242 15.5 11.2 
10... 1243 15.5 11.0 
10... 1244 15.0 10.8 
10... 1245 15.0 10.4 
10... 1246 15.0 10.3 
10... 1247 15.0 10.1 
10... 1248 15.0 9.9 

APR 
20... 1445 57.24 20 130 8.4 23.0 30 9.7 112 
20... 1446 130 23.0 9.7 --
20... 1447 130 23.0 9.6 
200.. 1448 130 23.0 9.3 
20... 1449 130 23.0 9.0 
20... 1450 130 22.5 7.4 
20... 1451 130 22.0 7.1 
SEP 
22... 1455 59.31 125 7.1 29.0 34 7.4 95 
22... 1456 125 29.0 .... 7.4 95 
22... 1457 125 27.0 ,... 5.2 64 
22... 1458 125 27.0 4.2 52 
22... 1459 125 27.0 4.0 49 
22... 1460 125 27.0 3.3 41 
22..0 1461 125 27.0 ...... 2.1 26 

02268900 LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV , 1975 
03... 1115 127 7.5 24.0 138 7.8 

DEC 
08... 1345 96 7.1 21.0 158 6.2 
APR , 1976 
23... 1230 49.32 .... 120 8.5 26.5 .... 9.6 



301 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE.. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER.. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.. DIS.. BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SAI.UR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT 1975 
08... 1445 46.50 -- 1010 -- 124 6.2 28.0 46 3.4 43 
22... 1215 46.32 .00 20 120 6.5 24.5 38 6.4 76 
22... 1220 -- -- 120 .... 24.5 -- 6.4 76 
22... 1221 120 24.5 6.2 73 
22... 1222 120 24.5 5.9 70 
22... 1223 120 24.5 5.9 70 
22... 1224 120 24.5 5.8 68 
22... 1225 120 24.5 5.8 68 
22... 1226 120 24.0 5.8 68 
22... 1227 120 24.0 -- 5.7 67 
22... 1228 120 24.0 5.6 65 
22... 1229 120 24.0 5.6 65 

NOV 
06... 1310 46.31 1130 130 7.8 24.0 36 6.5 76 
06... 1311 -- 130 24.0 6.5 76 
06... 1312 130 24.0 - - 6.4 75 
06... 1313 130 24.0 6.4 75 
06... 1314 130 24.0 6.3 74 
06... 1315 130 24.0 6.2 72 
06..0 1316 130 24.0 6.1 71 
06..8 1317 -- 130 24.0 6.0 70 
Oho.. 1318 130 24.0 6.0 70 
06... 
06... 

1319 
1320 

130 
130 

24.0 
24.0 

5.9 
5.9 

69 
69 

06... 1321 -- 130 24.0 5.9 69 
18... 1345 46.23 .00 110 6.5 17.5 42 8.1 84 
18... 1346 -- 110 17.5 8.0 --
18.e. 1347 110 17.5 7.9 
18... 1348 110 17.0 7.8 --
18... 1349 110 17.0 7.8 
18... 1350 110 17.0 7.8 --
18... 1351 110 17.0 7.8 
18... 1352 110 17.0 7.8 
18... 1353 110 17.0 7.8 --
18•• • 1354 110 17.0 7.8 

DEC 
04... 1400 46.44 76 120 6.4 18.5 38 8.6 91 
04... 1415 120 18.5 8.6 --
04... 1416 118 18.5 - - 8.6 
04... 1417 120 18.5 8.6 
04... 1418 120 18.5 8.6 
04.0. 1419 120 18.5 8.6 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS302 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS... BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

DEC , 1975 
04..0 1420 120 18.5 8.6 
04... 1421 120 18.5 8.5
04... 1422 121 18.0 8.3 
04... 1423 121 18.0 8.1
04... 1424 -- 125 18.0 7.3 --
17... 1230 46.36 76 25 120 7.0 19.5 53 7.9 85 
17.e. 1231 ... 120 19.5 7.9 --

1232 120 19.0 7.7 
17... 1233 120 19.0 7.1 
17... 1234 120 18.5 6.7 
17... 1235 120 18.5 6.6 
17... 1236 125 18.5 6.6 
17... 1237 125 18.5 6.5 
17... 1238 125 18.5 6.4 --
17.o. 1239 125 18.0 6.4 
17... 1240 125 .... 18.0 6.3 --
30... 1140 46.42 150 120 6.6 17.0 48 8.6 88 
30... 1141 120 -- 17.0 8.6 --
30... 1142 120 16.5 8.6 
30... 1143 120 16.5 8.1 
30... 1144 120 16.5 8.1 
30... 1145 120 16.5 8.1 
30.o. 1146 120 16.5 8.1
30... 1147 120 16.5 8.1 
30... 1148 120 16.5 8.1 
30... 1149 120 16.5 8.1 
30... 1150 120 16.5 8.1 

JAN 1976 
14... 1115 46.46 113 130 7.9 18.0 60 9.3 97
28... 1240 46.41 113 120 6.7 16.5 58 8.3 84 
28... 1241 120 6.6 16.5 -- 8.3 --
28... 1242 122 6.6 16.5 8.3 
28... 1243 130 6.6 16.5 8.3 
28... 1244 130 6.7 16.5 8.2 --
28... 1245 130 6.7 16.5 8.3 
28... 1246 130 6.7 16.5 8.3 --
28.e. 1247 130 6.7 16.0 8.3 
28... 1248 130 6.7 16.0 8.3 
28..6 1249 130 6.7 16.0 8.3 
28... 1250 130 6.7 16.0 8.3 
28... 1251 135 -- 16.0 8.3 



303 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE-. SPE-. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN.. CON- PAR.... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS RICAR.. DUCT... ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

FEB 1976 
10... 1130 46.51 562 190 6.5 14.5 57 9.2 89 
10... 1131 190 o... 14.5 -- 9.2 ' --
10... 1132 190 ..... 14.5 ...... 9.1 
10... 1133 130 14.5 9.0 
10... 1134 130 14.5 8.9 
10... 1135 130 14.5 ,.. 8.9 
10... 1136 130 ..... 14.5 8.9 
10... 1137 130 ..... 14.5 8.8 --
10... 1138 130 14.5 .... 8.8 
10... 1139 138 14.5 8.8 
10... 1140 140 14.5 8.8 --
24... 1445 46.50 1300 20 148 6.9 17.5 36 8.6 89 
24... 1446 148 oo... 17.5 ...... 8.6 --
24... 1447 148 17.0 8.5 
24... 1448 148 17.0 .... 8.4 
24... 1449 148 .... 17.0 -- 8.3 --
24... 1450 148 -- 17.0 8.3 

1451 149 17.0 8.3 --
24... 1452 150 17.0 8.2 
24... 1453 150 17.0 8.2 .040 

1454 150 17.0 ... 8.1 --
248.0 1455 151 ....... 17.0 8.0 
24... 
MAR 

1456 151 ..,.., 17.0 ..... 8.0 

10... 1150 46.35 -- 2440 120 7.0 23.0 40 9.2 106 
23... 1245 46.34 -.-. 542 160 6.8 21.5 36 7.6 85 
23... 1246 -- 160 ... 21.5 ..... 7.6 --
23... 1247 160 21.5 7.5 
23... 1248 ... 160 21.5 7.4 --
23... 1249 165 21.5 ...... 7.2 --
23... 1250 165 21.5 ....... 7.2 --
23... 1251 170 21.5 7.2 --
23... 1252 170 21.5 7.1 
23... 1253 170 .... 21.5 ..... 7.1 
23... 1254 ..... 170 21.5 7.1 --
23... 
APR 

1255 170 21.5 7.1 

08... 1320 46.27 870 130 7.0 23.5 47 6.8 79 
08... 
08... 

1321 
1322 

-- 130 
130 

23.5 
23.5 

-- 6.8 
6.6 

--
--

08." 1323 130 23.5 -- 6.4 --
08... 1324 130 23.5 6.3 ” 



304 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEM3ER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BORATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR...

TIMF ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

APR 1976 
08... 1325 130 23.5 6.1 
08... 1326 130 23.5 6.0 
08... 1327 130 23.0 5.9 
08... 1328 130 23.0 5.9 
08... 1329 130 23.0 5.9 
08... 1330 -- 130 oo.. 23.0 ... 5.4 
20..0 1335 46.49 1210 140 6.7 23.5 36 --
20... 1336 -- 140 -- 23.5 7.4 
20... 1337 145 23.5 7.3 
20... 
20... 
20... 

1338 
1339 
1340 

150 
150 
150 

23.5 
23.5 
23.5 

7.1 
6.9 
6.5 

20... 1341 150 23.5 6.5 
20... 
20... 

1342 
1343 

150 
150 

23.5 
23.5 

6.5 
6.5 

20... 
20... 
MAY 

1344 
1345 

150 
150 

23.5 
23.5 

6.5 
6.3 

13... 
13... 
13... 

1235 
1236 
1237 

46.47 162 150 
150 
150 

6.9 
--

28.0 
28.0 
27.5 

42 
--

7.6 
7.6 
7.1 

96 
--

13... 1238 150 27.5 6.4 
13... 
13... 

1239 
1240 

150 
150 

27.0 
26.5 

6.1 
5.9 

13... 1241 150 26.0 5.6 
13." 1242 150 26.0 5.6 
13.e. 1243 150 26.0 5.6 
13". 1244 150 26.0 5.6 
13." 
26." 

JUN 

1245 
0830 

--
46.37 2870 20 

150 
140 8.6 

26.0 
24.5 

... 
30 

3.6 
8.1 

--
96 

10." 
23... 

1315 
1455 

46.41 
46.33 

.00 

.00 
150 
132 

6.3 
... 

27.5 
29.0 

24 5.9 
5.8 

74 
74 

23". 
23... 
23... 

1456 
1457 
1458 

-- 132 
132 
132 

29.0 
29.5 
27.5 

5.8 
5.0 
4.8 

--

23... 1459 132 27.5 4.4 
23... 1460 132 27.5 4.4 
23... 1461 132 27.0 4.0 
23... 1462 135 27.0 3.1 
23... 1463 135 27.0 2.4 
23.o. 1464 135 27.0 1.2 



305 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR..- DUC.N. ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS•• DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR•..

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CES) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5.65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

JUN . 1976 
23... 
JUL 

1465 140 26.5 .EI 
08... 
21... 
AUG 

1210 
1230 

46.43 
46.35 

.00 

.00 
130 
125 

7.7 
7.1 

31.0 
31.5 

32 
46 

6.4 
8.1 

85 
108 

05... 
18... 

SEP 

1200 
1120 

46.39 
46.16 

2230 
3680 

130 
122 

6.9 
7.2 

29.0 
28.0 

25 
24 

6.8 
.7 

87 
9 

02... 1215 
02... 1216 
02... 1217 
02... 1218 
02... 1219 
02... 1220 
02... 1221 
02... 1222 
02... 1223 
02... 1224 
02... 1225 
14... 1135 
14... 1136 
14... 1137 
14... 1138 
14... 1139 
14... 1140 
14... 1141 
14.e. 1142 
14... 1143 
14... 1144 
28... 1145 
28... 1146 
28... 1147 
28". 1148 
28... 1149 
28... 1150 
28... 1151 
28.0. 1152 
28... 1153 
28... 1154 
28..0 1155 

FEB 9 1976 

46.64 
...-

46.70 

... 
46.66 
” 

328 

2200 

880 20 

125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
125 
130 
130 
130 
130 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
122 
120 
.•• 

8.6 
” 

6.9 

.... 
6.6 

....• 

30.5 
30.5 
30.0 
29.0 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.5 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 

46 
.• 

.....•. 
44 

..... 

... 
52 

••• 

767 
7.7 
7.0 
5.7 
5.6 
5.2 
5.1 
4.9 
4.9 
4.7 
4.7 
6.1 
6.1 
6.0 
5.9 
5.8 
5.8 
5.8 
5.8 
5.8 
5.8 
5.3 
5.3 
5.1 
5.1 
5.1 
4.9 
4.9 
4.9 
4.9 
4.8 
4.8 

101 

--
76 
76 
75 
74 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
66 
66 
63 
63 
63 
61 
60 
60 
60 
59 
59 

13... 1530 99.10 98 6.2 19.0 177 10.2 109 
13.e. 1531 98 ..“• 19.0 .• 10.2 
13... 
13... 
13... 
13... 
13... 

1532 
1533 
1534 
1535 
1536 

100 
100 
102 
105 
105 

18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 

9.8 
9.7 
907 
9.7 
9.7 

13... 
13... 
13... 

1537 
1538 
1539 

105 
105 
108 

16.0 
16.0 
15.5 

9.7 
9.6 
8.6 

MAY 
1 1 •• • 1400 113.58 8 105 6.6 26.5 120 9.3 114 
11... 1401 105 •.. 26.5 9.3 
11... 1402 105 26.5 9.1 
11... 1403 105 26.5 8.7 
11... 1404 105 26.5 8.6 
11... 1405 105 26.0 8.6 
11... 1406 105 26.0 8.2 
11... 1407 105 25.5 7.0 
1 1 ••• 1408 105 25.0 6.4 
11... 1409 105 25.0 5.0 

SEP 
21... 
21... 

1225 
1226 

115.20 100 
100 

8.1 29.0 
29.0 

138 
••... 

7.4 
7.4 

95 
95 

• 21... 
21... 
21••• 
21... 

1227 
1228 
1229 
1230 

100 
100 
100 
100 

29.0 
28.5 
28.5 
28.5 

7.4 
7.4 
7.3 
7.3 

95 
94 
93 
93 

21... 
21.64 

1231 
1232 

100 
100 

28.0 
28.0 

7.2 
7.2 

91 
91 

21." 1233 100 28.0 7.0 88 
21... 1234 100 28.0 6.2 78 



306 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE•• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR.... PER... 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS... DIS... BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR...

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

FEB , 1976 
11... 1130 77.83 232 6.2 17.0 56 9.0 92 
11... 1131 232 17.0 ..... 9.0 
11... 1132 235 16.5 8.7 
11... 1133 235 16.0 8.6 
11... 1134 240 15.5 8.3 
11... 1135 240 15.5 8.0 

MAY 
10." 1525 77.13 56 250 7.6 29.5 44 9.6 124 
10... 1526 -- 250 -- 29.5 -- 9.6 --
10... 1527 250 27.0 9.4 
10... 1528 250 26.0 9.1 
10.o. 1529 250 25.5 7.7 
10... 1530 260 25.5 5.5 

SEP 
21... 1320 78.60 230 8.5 29.0 26 8.5 109 
21... 1321 230 29.0 8.5 109 
21... 1322 230 28.5 8.3 105 
21... 1323 230 28.0 7.9 99 
21... 1324 230 28.0 7.5 94 
21... 1325 230 28.0 7.1 89 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 1325 52.72 138 6.4 21.0 60 10.0 111 
13... 1326 138 21.0 10.0 
13... 1327 138 19.0 9.6 
13.o. 1328 138 18.0 9.2 
13... 1329 140 18.0 9.1 
13." 1330 140 18.0 9.1 

MAY 
10... 1630 51.57 20 165 7.4 28.5 52 9.1 116 
10... 1631 165 -- 28.5 9.1 --

1632 165 28.0 8.8 
10... 1633 165 28.0 8.8 
10..8 1634 165 26.5 7.3 

SEP 
21... 1425 54.92 108 7.5 29.0 42 6.4 82 
21... 1426 108 ... 29.0 -- 6.4 82 
21... 1427 108 28.5 6.4 81 
21... 1428 108 28.0 6.4 81 
21... 1429 108 28.0 5.8 73 
21... 1430 108 28.0 4.2 53 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 307 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

(00065) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

(72020) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00060) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

(00061) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 
(00440) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

(00077) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

(00300) 

SATUR-
ATION 

(00301) 

02270500 - ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE 50TO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUN , 1976 
15... 1200 130 8.4 26.5 1.7 
15... 1201 130 8.4 26.5 1.6 
15... 1202 135 8.4 26.5 1.6 

JUL 
29... 1430 135 5.8 30.3 4.8 
29... 1431 135 5.7 30.3 4.5 
29... 1432 135 5.7 30.3 4.5 
AUG 
25... 1150 850 6.6 27.5 2.7 
25... 1151 720 6.6 27.5 2.7 
25... 1155 820 6.9 27.5 2.6 

02270550 - LAKE JACKSON AT SEBRING, FLA. (LAT 27 30 35 LONG 081 28 18) 

FEB . 1976 
13... 1225 3.37 99.68 105 6.5 18.0 180 9.6 100 
13... 1226 105 18.0 9.6 
13... 1227 109 17.5 9.2 
13... 1228 110 17.0 9.2 
13... 1229 110 17.0 9.2 
13... 1230 112 16.5 9.0 
13... 1231 115 16.0 8.5 
13... 1232 115 15.5 8.5 
13... 1233 115 15.5 8.5 
13... 1234 115 15.5 8.4 

MAY 
11... 1340 2.44 98.75 6 115 6.8 26.5 120 9.1 112 
11... 1341 115 26.5 9.1 --
11... 1342 115 26.5 8.8 
11... 1343 115 26.5 8.3 
11... 1344 115 26.0 7.8 
11... 1345 115 26.0 7.8 
11... 1346 115 25.5 7.5 
11... 1347 115 25.0 6.4 
11... 1348 118 25.0 6.1 

SEP 
21... 1510 4.10 100.41 105 6.2 28.5 144 7.4 94 
21... 1511 105 28.5 7.4 94 
21... 1512 105 28.5 7.4 94 
21... 1513 105 28.5 7.4 94 
21... 1514 105 28.5 7.4 94 
21... 1515 105 28.5 7.4 94 
21... 1516 105 28.5 7.1 90 
21... 1517 105 28.5 7.1 90 



308 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE..• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR...

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02270700 LAKE ANNIE NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 081 20 57) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 0910 9.87 35 4.9 17.5 >252 10.4 
13... 0911 ..... 35 -- 17.5 ..... 10.4 --
13... 0912 40 17.5 10.2 
13... 0913 ..... 40 17.5 10.2 
13... 0914 40 17.5 10.0 
13... 0915 40 17.5 9.7 
13... 0916 45 17.0 9.7 
13... 0917 45 16.5 9.7 
13..0 0918 45 16.5 9.6 
13... 0919 45 16.5 9.2 
13... 0920 45 16.5 9.1 
13... 0921 45 16.5 8.9 
13... 0922 48 16.0 8.8 
13... 0923 48 16.0 8.7 

MAY 
11... 0840 9.55 2 41 5.5 26.5 >252 8.5 104 
11... 0841 41 26.5 ..... 8.5 --
11... 0842 41 26.5 8.0 
11... 0843 41 26.5 8.0 
11... 0844 41 26.5 8.0 
11... 
11... 

0845 
0846 

41 
41 

26.5 
26.0 

8.0 
7.7 

11... 0847 41 25.0 7.5 
11... 0848 41 23.5 7.5 
11... 0849 41 22.0 7.0 
11... 0850 45 21.0 6.3 
11... 0851 45 20.0 5.3 
11... 0852 48 18.5 2.9 
11... 0853 48 18.0 2.6 

SEP 
22... 1030 10.27 50 5.4 27.0 5.7 70 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 309 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS.... 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT-. ENCY DIS CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

(00065) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

(72020) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00060) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00061) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 
(00440) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
( IN) 

(00077) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 
(00300) 

SATUR... 
ATION 

(00301) 

02270750 LAKE PLACID NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 15 44 LONG 081 22 08) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 1020 91.14 70 7.0 17.0 108 10.2 104 
13... 1021 70 17.0 10.2 
13." 1022 70 16.5 9.9 
13... 1023 72 16.5 9.5 
13... 1024 75 16.0 9.5 
13... 1025 75 16.0 9.4 
13... 1026 75 16.0 9.3 
13... 1027 80 16.0 ' -- 8.6 
13... 1028 80 15.5 8.5 
13... 1029 80 15.5 8.5 

MAY 
11... 1000 90.39 0 75 7.3 26.0 110 8.5 103 
11... 1001 75 ... 26.0 8.5 --
11... 1002 75 26.0 8.4 
11... 1003 75 26.0 8.4 
11... 1004 75 26.0 8.4 
11... 1005 75 26.0 8.4 
11... 1006 75 25.5 8.3 
11... 1007 75 25.5 8.3 
11... 1008 75 25.5 8.3 
11... 1009 75 25.0 7.5 
11... 1010 80 25.0 6.8 
11... 1011 80 24.5 6.1 

SEP 
22... 1000 92.14 80 6.0 28.0 108 6.6 83 
22... 1001 ..... 80 28.0 6.6 83 
22... 1002 80 28.0 6.6 83 
22... 1003 80 28.0 6.6 83 
22... 1004 80 28.0 6.6 83 
22... 1005 80 28.0 6.6, 83 
22... 1006 80 28.0 6.5 82 
22.o. 1007 80 28.0 6.5 82 

02270900 LAKE SIRENA AT LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 17 10 LONG 081 22 00) 

SEP , 1976 
21... 1720 8.72 140 6.7 29.0 78 7.5 96 
21... 1721 140 29.0 7.5 96 
21... 1722 140 29.0 7.5 96 
21... 1723 140 29.0 7.5 96 
21... 1724 140 29.0 7.5 96 
21... 1725 140 28.5 7.5 95 
21... 1726 140 28.0 7.3 92 

02270950 LAKE JUNE-IN-WINTER NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 19 LONG 081 25 08) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 1100 73.30 140 7.0 18.0 168 10.2 106 
13..6 1101 140 18.0 10.2 
13..6 1102 140 17.5 10.0 
13... 1103 145 17.5 9.9 

1104 150 17.0 9.8 
13..0 1105 150 17.0 9.7 
13... 1106 150 16.5 9.2 
13..6 1107 150 16.5 9.0 

MAY 
11... 1050 73.60 11 150 7.3 26.5 156 8.7 107 

1051 -- -- 150 26.5 8.7 
11... 1052 150 26.5 8.7 
11... 1053 150 26.5 8.3 
11". 1054 150 26.0 8.3 
.11o.. 1055 150 26.0 8.1 
11... 1056 150 26.0 8.0 
11... 1057 150 26.0 7.7 

1058 150 26.0 7.5 



310 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.... 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT.... ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.... DIS BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR..•

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02271200 LAKE FRANCIS NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 20 00 LONG 081 24 10) 

FEB 1976 
13... 1125 68.02 130 6.1 18.5 145 10.0 105 
13... 1126 130 18.5 10.0 
13... 1127 130 18.0 9.7 
13... 1128 132 17.5 9.5 
13... 1129 132 17.0 9.2 
13... 1130 135 16.5 8.7 
13... 1131 138 16.5 7.0 
13... 1132 140 16.5 4.7 

MAY 
11... 1120 66.82 10 135 7.1 27.0 90 9.6 119 
11... 1121 135 27.0 9.6 --
11... 1122 135 27.0 9.3 
11... 1123 135 27.0 8.4 
11... 1124 135 26.5 8.2 
11... 1125 135 26.5 5.2 
11... 1126 135 26.0 3.3 

SEP 
21..6 1655 69.00 130 6.6 29.0 72 7.4 95 
21... 1656 -- 130 ..... 29.0 .... 7.4 95 
21... 1657 130 29.0 7.4 95 
21... 1658 130 29.0 7.4 95 
21... 1659 130 29.0 7.4 95 
21... 1660 130 29.0 7.4 95 
21... 1661 130 28.5 7.1 90 
21... 1662 13 28.0 5.5 69 

02271500 JOSEPHINE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 22 26 LONG 081 23 37) 

JUL 1976 
1400 160 5.8 28.4 3.7 

02271700 LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT , 1975 
01... 1140 7.0 30.0 1102 8.1 
20... 1425 112 6.4 25.2 8.1 

NOV 
17... 1250 120 6.4 18.0 7.7 

DEC 
15... 1430 110 6.5 21.5 59 9.1 
15... 1431 110 6.3 19.0 59 8.9 
15... 1432 110 6.1 17.0 59 8.9 
15... 1433 110 6.1 16.9 59 8.7 
15... 1434 110 6.1 16.8 59 8.7 



311 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
08... 1115 21.10 ... 2360 -- 100 6.3 28.0 36 3.6 45 
22... 0955 21.11 ... 238 32 140 6.2 25.5 36 4.2 50 
22..6 1000 ...... 140 ...... 25.5 ...... 4.2 50 
22..6 1001 140 25.5 4.2 50 
22... 1002 140 25.5 4.0 48 
22... 1003 140 25.5 4.0 48 
22... 1004 140 25.5 4.0 48 
22... 1005 140 26.0 4.0 48 
22... 1006 140 26.0 3.9 47 
22... 
22o.. 

1007 
1008 

140 
140 

26.0 
26.0 

3.9 
3.9 

47 
47 

22... 1009 140 26.0 3.8 46 
NOV 
06... 1115 21.05 -- 1690 135 7.6 24.5 48 6.1 72 
06.4.4. 1116 135 24.5 6.1 72 
06... 1117 13S 24.5 5.7 67 
06... 1118 135 24.0 5.6 65 
06... 1119 138 24.0 5.5 64 
06... 1120 140 24.0 5.3 62 
06... 1121 140 23.5 4.9 57 
06... 1122 140 23.5 4.5 52 
06... 
06... 
06... 

1123 
1124 
1125 

140 
140 
141 

23.5 
23.5 
23.5 

4.4 
4.4 
4.3 

51 
51 
50 

18... 1140 21.19 115 132 6.5 20.5 48 7.0 77 
18... 1141 130 20.5 6.9 --
18... 1142 130 20.5 6.9 
18.4.4. 1143 130 20.5 6.9 
18... 1144 130 20.5 6.8 
18... 1145 130 20.5 6.8 
18... 1146 130 20.5 6.8 
18... 1147 130 20.5 6.8 
18... 1148 130 20.5 6.8 
18... 1149 130 20.5 6.8 

DEC 
04... 
04... 

1130 
1135 

140 
140 

7.0 26.0 
26.0 

48 
--

8.5 
8.5 

103 

04... 1136 140 25.5 8.2 
04... 1137 138 25.5 8.1 
04... 1138 130 25.5 8.0 
04... 1139 130 25.5 8.0 
04... 1140 130 25.5 8.0 



312 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON.... PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S.-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

DEC , 1975 
04... 1141 130 25.5 8.0 
04... 1142 130 25.5 7.9 
04... 1143 175 25.5 7.4 
04... 1144 -- 250 25.0 6.4 --
17... 0950 21.12 216 30 180 7.3 20.0 66 8.6 93 
17... 0951 180 .... 20.0 -- 8.6 --
17... 0952 180 20.0 8.3 
17... 0953 180 19.5 8.2 
17... 0954 180 19.5 7.5 
17... 0955 180 19.5 7.4 
17... 0956 180 19.5 7.4 
17... 0957 180 19.0 7.4 
17... 0958 190 19.0 7.3 
17... 0959 200 19.0 7.3 
17... 1000 -- 380 19.0 7.0 --
30... 0945 21.14 146 215 7.1 17.5 48 8.4 87 
30... 0946 -- 215 17.5 8.4 --
30... 0947 215 17.5 8.4 
30... 0948 220 17.5 8.4 
30... 0949 220 17.5 8.4 
30... 0950 220 17.5 8.4 
30... 0951 235 17.0 8.4 
30... 0952 250 17.0 8.4 
30... 0953 280 17.0 8.3 
30... 0954 380 17.0 8.3 
30... 0955 630 17.0 8.0 

JAN , 1976 
14... 0900 21.09 196 250 6.7 17.0 42 7.8 80 
28... 1030 21.15 .00 255 7.3 17.0 75 9.1 93 
28... 1031 -- -- 255 7.2 17.0 -- 9.1 --
28... 1032 260 7.2 17.0 9.1 
28... 1033 265 7.2 17.0 9.1 
28.44, 1034 265 7.2 17.0 9.1 
28... 1035 270 7.2 17.0 9.1 
28... 1036 270 7.3 17.0 9.2 
28... 1037 270 7.4 17.0 9.2 
28... 1038 270 7.4 16.5 9.2 
28... 1039 290 7.4 16.5 9.2 
28... 1040 305 -- 16.5 9.2 

FEB 
10... 0940 21.14 -- 1200 200 7.0 16.5 60 9.9 100 
10... 0941 200 16.5 9.9 



313 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE... 
/ATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN.. CON- PAR... PER. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.... CENT 

DATE 

(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE 
TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO-

DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) 
(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) 

PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 
ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 

(UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 
(00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

FEB , 1976 
10... 0942 200 16.5 9.7 
10... 0943 200 16.5 9.6 
10... 0944 205 16.5 9.5 
10... 0945 210 16.5 9.4 
10... 0946 210 16.5 9.3 
10... 0947 215 16.5 9.3 
10... 094 8 215 16.5 9.2 
10... 0949 240 16.5 9.2 
10... 0950 
24... 1305 21.07 -- 1500 30 

260 
118 

--
7.4 

16.5 
19.0 84 

9.1 
7.4 

--
79 

24... 1306 118 -- 19.0 7.4 --
24... 1307 118 19.0 7.1 
24... 1308 120 19.0 7.1 
24... 1309 125 19.0 7.0 
24... 1310 125 19.0 7.0 
24... 1311 128 19.0 7.0 
24." 1312 130 19.0 7.0 
24... 1313 142 18.5 7.0 
24... 1314 160 18.5 6.6 
24... 1315 190 18.5 6.6 
MAR 
10... 0945 21.07 -- 2750 145 8.1 23.0 60 7.7 88 
23... 1110 21.10 -- 600 140 8.0 23.0 60 7.7 88 
23... 1111 -- 140 23.0 7.7 --
23... 1112 140 23.0 7.4 
23... 1113 140 23.0 7.3 
23... 1114 140 23.0 -- 7.1 
23... 1115 140 23.0 7.1 
23... 1116 140 23.0 7.1 
23... 1117 145 23.0 7.0 
23... 1118 145 23.0 7.0 
23... 1119 145 23.0 6.9 
23.... 1120 150 23.0 6.9 
APR 
03... 1126 138 24.5 7.9 
030.4, 1127 140 24.0 7.4 
03... 1128 140 24.0 7.2 
03... 1129 140 24.0 7.1 

1130 140 23.5 6.9 
03... 1131 140 23.5 6.4 
03... 1132 140 23.5 6.1 
03... 1133 140 23.5 6.0 



314 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

(00065) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT( 

(72020) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00060) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00061) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/LI 

(00440) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

(00077) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 
(00300) 

SATUR-
ATION 

(00301) 

02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

APR , 1976 
03... 1134 140 23.0 5.6 
03... 1135 -- -- -- 140 -- 23.0 -- 3.2 --
08... 1125 21.10 -- 1250 138 6.7 24.5 72 7.9 93 
20... 1115 21.22 -- 1000 150 7.1 24.0 48 7.6 89 
20... 1116 -- 150 -- 24.0 -- 7.6 --
20... 1117 155 24.0 7.2 
20... 1118 160 23.5 7.1 
20... 1119 160 23.5 6.8 
20... 1120 160 -... 23.5 6.7 --
20... 1121 165 23.5 6.6 
20... 1122 -- 165 23.0 6.1 
20... 1123 165 23.0 5.7 
20... 1124 165 -... 23.0 5.2 --
20... 1125 165 -- 23.0 4.8 
MAY 
13... 1035 21.17 300 150 7.0 26.5 78 7.1 87 
13... 1036 -- -... 150 26.5 -- 7.1 
13... 1037 -- -.. 150 -.. 26.5 6.5 --
13... 1038 -- 150 26.0 ..... 5.9 
13... 1039 150 25.5 5.7 
13... 1040 150 25.5 5.6 
13... 1041 -- 150 25.5 4.9 
13... 1042 150 25.5 4.7 --
13... 1043 150 25.5 4.6 
13... 1044 -.. 155 -- 25.5 4.4 
13... 1045 -- -- 155 -- 25.0 -- 2.6 --
26... 1050 21.18 3250 30 160 6.7 26.5 72 7.4 91 
JUN 
10... 1115 21.13 2500 175 7.6 27.5 27 6.0 75 
23... 1300 21.18 1540 170 6.6 28.0 25 4.6 58 
23... 1301 -- -- 170 -- 28.0 -- 4.6 --
23... 1302 170 28.0 4.5 
23... 1303 170 28.0 3.7 
23... 1304 170 28.0 3.4 
23... 1305 170 28.0 -- 3.4 
23... 1306 170 28.0 3.4 
23... 1307 172 28.0 3.4 
23... 1308 175 28.0 2.6 
23... 1309 175 28.0 1.1 
23... 1310 180 27.5 .8 
23... 1311 188 27.5 .7 
JUL 
08... 1000 21.07 495 165 7.8 29.0 36 3.5 45 



315 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF" SPE" 
VATION CIFIC TRANS" 
ABOVE INSTAN" CON- PAR" PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR" DUCT" ENCY DIS" CENT 
(FT SEA DIS" DIS" BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER" (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR" 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO" ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02273000 " KISSIMMEE R AT S^65E NR OKEECHOBEEt FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

JUL . 1976 
21... 1030 21.10 "" "" 1350 ^" 160 6.5 30.5 36 3.5 46 
AUG 
05". 1000 21.15 "" ^^ 3220 "" 155 6.7 30.0 30 6.2 81 
18... 0930 21.06 "" "" 6000 "" 125 6.5 29.0 30 6.7 86 

SEP 
02... 0935 21.15 ^^ "" 796 "^ 145 6.8 3080 46 3.6 47 
02... 0936 ^" "" "" ^" "" 145 ^^ 30.0 "" 3.8 "^ 
02... 0937 "" ^" "" "^ ^" 145 "" 29.5 ^" 3.4 "" 
02... 0938 "" ^^ "^ "^ ^" 148 "" 29.5 "^ 3.4 "" 
02... 0939 ^^ "" ^^ ^^ "" 148 ^^ 29.5 "" 3.4 "" 
02... 0940 "" ^" "^ "^ ^^ 148 "" 29.5 ^" 3.4 "" 
02,... 0941 "" ^" "" ^^ ^" 148 "" 29.5 ^" 3.5 "" 
02... 0942 "^ ^^ "" "" "" 148 "" 29.5 "^ 3.4 "" 
02... 0943 ^" "" ^" ^^ 148 ^^ 29.5 "" 2.7 --
02... 0944 ^" "" ^" ^^ "^ 148 "^ 29.0 "" 2.2 ^^ 
02". 0945 "^ ^^ ^" "" ^" 148 "" 29.0 ^" 2.2 "" 
14... 0925 21.14 "" ^^ 3740 "" 140 7.2 28.5 38 2.5 31 
14... 1136 "^ ^^ ^^ "^ ^ 140 ^^ 28.5 "" 2.5 31 
14... 1137 ^^ "" ^" "" ^^ 140 "" 28.0 "" 2.1 26 
14... 1138 "" • "" "^ ^^ "" 140 "" 28.0 "^ 2.1 26 
14... 1139 "" "" ^" ^^ "^ 140 ^" 28.0 "^ 2.1 26 
14• • • 1140 ^" "" "" "" ^^ 140 "" 28.0 "" 2.1 26 
14... 1141 "^ ^^ "^ ^^ "^ 140 ^" 28.0 "" 2.1 26 
14... 1142 ^" ^^ ^" "^ "" 140 ^^ 28.0 "" 2.0 25 
14... 1143 "" ^" "" ^^ "" 140 ^^ 28.0 "" 2.0 25 
14o.. 1144 ^" "" ^" "" "" 140 "" 28.0 "^ 2.0 25 
14... 1145 ^" "" ^" ^^ "" 140 ^^ 28.0 "^ 2.0 25 
28... 0945 21.10 "" ^^ 1280 27 13 6.5 28.0 40 2.8 35 
28... 0946 ^" "" "" "" "" "" "" 28.0 ^^ 2.8 35 
28... 0947 ^^ ^^ "^ "^ ^" ^" "" 28.0 "" 2.3 29 
28." 0948 "" "" "" ^^ ^" "" ^^ 28.0 "" 2.1 26 
28... 0949 ^^ "^ "" "" ^^ "^ "" 28.0 "^ 2.1 26 
28... 0950 "^ ^^ "^ "" ^^ "" "" 28.0 "^ 2.1 26 
28... 
28... 

0951 
0952 

"^ 
"" 

"" 
^" 

"" 
"" 

^^ 
^^ 

^" 
"" 

"" 
"" 

^^ 
^^ 

28.0 
28.0 

"" 
"" 

2.1 
2.1 

26 
26 

28.... 0953 "" ^" "^ ^" "" "" "" 27.5 "" 2.1 26 
28... 0954 ^^ ^^ ^^ ^^ "" "^ "^ 27.5 "" 2.1 26 
28• • • 0955 "" "^ ^^ "" ^" "" "" 27.5 "^ 2.0 25 



 

 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS3 1 6 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON.•. PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DI$•.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS.. BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR...

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02273300 CANAL 41A AT S-84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

OCT . 1975 
28... .... ... .... -- .... 130 6.2 27.5 8.8 
28... 1200 ...•. -- -- .... .... 130 6.2 27.3 8.5 --
28... 1205 ..•.•. -- -- .... ... 130 6.0 26.8 ..... 7.8 --
28... 1210 ..... .... -- ..... ..... 140 5.9 25.5 ....•. 6.7 --
28... 1215 -- -- .... 135 5.9 25.0 -- 6.4 --

JUL , 1976 
23... 1500 ...... -- .•... ..... .... 180 5.7 30.2 -- 4.1 --
23... 1501 -- ••'. ... -- 180 5.7 29.7 -- 3.7 
23... 1502 -- •.•.... -- .... 180 5.7 29.3 ..... 3.5 --
23... 1503 .... .o. ..... .... .... 180 5.6 28.6 .... 2.6 --
23... 1504 .... ... •.... .... -- 180 5.6 28.3 .... 2.2 --
23... 1505 .... -- -.. .... 180 5.6 28.2 1.8 --
AUG 
24... 1450 .... .... .... .... .... 110 .... 29.0 .... 5.5 .... 
24... 1451 ... .... .... 110 ... 29.0 ..... 5.5 --
24... 1452 -- ..•. -- -- -- 115 ...... 29.0 ..... 5.5 ... 
24... 1453 •.. -- .•... .... 115 -- 29.0 ..... 5.5 ..... 
24... 1454 .... ..... e... ...., ..... 115 29.0 ..... 5.5 .... 
24... 1455 ..... ... .... -- .... 115 .... 29.0 ... 5.5 ...-
24... 1456 .•.. •..... -- .... 115 -- 29.0 ..... 5.5 .... 
24... 1457 o... -- .... -- ••... 115 ..... 29.0 .., 5.5 ..' 
24... 1458 --------115 --29.0 --5.5 ... 

SEP 
24... 1400 ...... ..... -- -- .... 76 -- 28.5 -- 2.4 ...... 
24." 
24... 
24... 
24... 

1401 
1402 
1403 
1404 

...... 
.... .... 
.... ..... 
.•.. -.. 

..... 

..... 

.... 

.... 

.... 
--

..... 

.... 

.... 
•..... 

78 
85 
92 
96 

--
...., 
.... 

28.0 
28.0 
27.0 
27.0 

...... 

.... 

.... 

..... 

2.2 
2.0 
1.8 
1.8 

--
” 
--
--

24... 1405 .... ..,.. .... ..... 96 ... 27.0 ... 1.7 .... 
24... 1406 ------ --97 --27.0 --1.7 .... 

02275500 TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT , 1975 
05... 1055 ..... ..... ...•.. .... ..... ..... -- ..... 39 .... --
07... 1015 ..... ..... ....... ...... ... 7.1 26.5 ..... ....1.5 
07." 1016 .... .... -- ... -- .... ...... ..... .... .....27 
07... 1018 ••'... -- -- -- -- .•..... 7.1 26.0 --1.3 ..,. 

NOV 
05... 1055 -- ••.. •.•.. .... •.. 7.6 23.0 ,.... 5.9 --

.... .... .....05... 1057 -- '•.. 7.8 23.0 .... 4.1 --
DEC 
09... 1115 -- .... .•.-. ..... 549 8.9 21.0 -- 7.3 --

1116 -- 39 --09... ..... ... .... ..... ..... -- .... 
..... ....09... 1118 -- -- -- 654 7.9 20.5 ...... 6.9 --

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG , 1976 
09... 1125 ..... ..... ....... 116 482 .... .... .... ....30.0 

02276401 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV , 1975 
05... 0945 -- ---- -- -- 720 8.6 24.0 945 7.7 --



317 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DB* CENT 
(FT SEA DIS* DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02276409 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 1058 9.0 26.5 7.6 
07... 1101 -- 31 
07... 1102 9.0 26.5 6.8 

NOV 
05.o. 1125 8.6 23.0 8.4 
05... 1126 -- 27.... 
05... 1128 8.7 22.0 8.4 

DEC 
09... 1145 597 8.8 20.0 9.7 
09... 1147 588 8.7 19.5 9.3 

02276412 - 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 1325 7.5 26.0 ... 2.9 
07... 1330 .... .... 27 --
07... 1335 7.6 27.0 .... 3.4 

NOV 
05... 1330 8.1 23.5 .... 7.0 
05... 1331 .... -- .... 39 --
05... 1333 ...... ..... 8.2 23.5 .... 6.5 
18... 1015 166 760 8.2 20.0 8.2 89 

DEC 
09... 1345 705 8.2 20.0 23 8.2 
9... 1347 660 8.3 19.5 8.0 

02276564 - SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

DEC t 1975 
10... 0845 28 175 6.2 18.0 2.6 
MAR , 1976 
11... 0900 210 6.4 20.0 1.6 

SEP 
22... 0825 13 270 8.9 25.0 .6 

02276789 - 37538E36 5L26 C-23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

DEC , 1975 
10..0 1045 264 1020 7.8 20.0 6.4 

MAR 1976 
11... 1020 1600 8.0 24.0 6.5 

SEP 
22... 1120 192 860 7.6 28.0 

02276984 MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 1130 206 570 8.2 21.5 5.9 66 



 

 

 

 

318 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE•• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON.... PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS... DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02277000 ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 1440 7.9 27.5 ...... 6.0 
07... 1441 ...... -- 47 --
7... 1443 7.5 26.0 ... 1.9 

NOV 
05... 1500 18 7.0 23.0 -- 6.4 
05... 1501 ..... ..... 39 --
05... 1503 .... ,..., 7.6 23.0 .... 5.8 
14... 1700 18 164 440 8.3 23.0 7.2 83 

DEC 
08.4.4. 1600 18 648 7.9 20.5 7.3 
8... 1601 ..,.. .... .... ...... 106 --
08... 1603 19.5 6.4 

02277107 - WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 1200 43 170 7.0 18.0 4.4 46 

02277600 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT 1975 
16... 1050 256 660 6.8 27.0 4.1 50 

APR , 1976 
29... 1430 250 

02277700 - SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR , 1976 
1520 131 

02277750 M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41)' 

OCT t 1975 
21... 1345 84 235 26.5 6.6 81 
APR 1976 
30... 1630 192 

02277900 CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK, FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR 1976 
29... 1645 184 

02277950 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE S-44 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR , 1976 
29... 1600 200 590 28.0 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 319 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02278000 WEST PALM BCH CA AT HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT , 1975 
06... .00 900 7.1 27.7 4.9 
13.4.4. .00 -- 7.5 26.4 5.4 
21... 805 7.4 25.4 6.4 --
21... 1205 .00 214 860 7.8 26.0 5.8 70 
27... .00 840 7.6 25.5 6.4.... 
NOV 
04... .00 810 7.6 24.2 7.2 
MAR , 1976 
08... .00 560 8.0 23.5 -- 7.7 
JUL 
`12... 0745 .00 655 7.9 28.9 4.7 
12... 0746 655 7.8 28.9 ..... 4.4 
12... 0751 770 7.4 28.0 2.3 --
12... 0753 1125 7.2 25.3 .6 
12... 0754 ..... 1140 7.2 24.5 .4 .. 

SEP 
20.61, 0755 .... .00 590 7.0 27.6 2.8 --
20... 0813 .... -- 590 7.0 27.8 2.5 --
20.o. 0816 640 7.0 27.7 '.... 1.8 
204... 0817 1325 6.9 24.6 .4 
20... 0819 1725 7.0 24.4 .4 
20... 0821 1950 7.1 24.3 .3 

02278450 WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S-5A,NR LOXAHATCHEE. FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC , 1975 
16... .... 550 5.8 16.0 6.9 
16.e. 1001 ... 15.0 2.2 
16... 1156 16.0 6.9 

FEB , 1976 
18.e. 1605 6.8 22.0 59 6.1 
18... 1606 21.0 4.8 

JUL 
14... 1315 1100 7.5 22.0 3.5 
14... 1316 21.0 1.8 

02278500 - DIV TO CONSERVATION AREA AT S-SA NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 22 10) 

JUL , 1976 
27..0 0815 .00 680 7.5 29.0 5.8 
27... 0816 675 7.5 29.0 5.1 

02278600 - WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW S-5A-E NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT 1975 
21... 1450 .00 448 1870 27.0 2.6 32 

02278698 LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 1140 154 450 24.0 6.8 80 



 

 

 

 

320 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECnRDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER-. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02279000 - WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0930 631 240 590 7.7 26.5 3.4 
15... 0935 -- --. -- 26.5 3.2 
15... 0940 26.5 3.0 
15... 0945 26.5 2.2 

NOV 
04... 1005 445 232 530 7.5 24.0 37 3.8 
04... 1045 -- -- -- 24.0 -- 3.1 
04... 1048 24.0 2.9 
04... 1050 24.0 2.7 

DEC 
09... 0915 10 260 710 7.9 21.6 39 6.6 74 
09... 0916 -- -- 21.2 -- 6.5 --
09... 0917 21.0 5.5 

JAN , 1976 
6... 1235 10 262 670 8.2 27.0 64 6.6 

FEB 
04... 1245 14 281 940 7.6 17.5 5.6 
MAR 
02... 1005 1110 214 840 7.6 24.0 5.1 
APR 
7... 0920 10 2S7 840 7.9 24.5 54 4.8 
07... 0922 -- -- 24.5 -... 4.6 
07... 0924 -- 24.5 3.2 
29... 1000 10 254 26.0 --
MAY 
20... 0930 10 206 640 7.3 28.0 

JUN 
15... 0940 10 211 590 7.4 28.0 39 2.9 
15... 0942 -- -- -- 28.0 .... 2.6 
15... 0944 28.0 2.5 
15... 0946 28.0 2.4 

JUL 
27... 0945 31 252 845 7.7 31.0 40 8.3 
27... 0947 -- -- -- 31.0 6.8 
27... 0949 30.5 6.2 
AUG 
17... 0953 -- 1100 304 980 7.6 27.0 39 

SEP 
14... 1040 -- 1150 181 540 7.5 26.0 2.6 

02279500 - BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 1330 172 500 6.6 27.5 4.3 53 

APR , 1976 
30... 1145 262 



321 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE-. SPE.... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR... PER... 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS... OIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02280500 HILLSBORO CA BL HGS-4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 42 00 LONG 080 42 45) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 1150 6.7 26.5 1.1 
13... 7.5 27.4 2.8... 
21... 1550 7.3 27.1 2.8 
27... 1160 7.4 26.5 3.5 

NOV 
04... -19 1250 7.3 24.0 4.3 
MAR , 1976 
08... 1400 7.3 23.5 1.8 

JUL 
12... 0837 - -206 1150 7.2 28.0 1.5 
12... 0838 1160 7.1 28.0 1.1 
12... 0839 1165 7.0 28.0 • 8 

SEP 
20... 0924 1200 6.8 26.6 1.5 
20o.. 0939 1250 6.8 26.6 1.0 
20..0 0940 -- -470 1500 6.9 26.5 .9 

02281200 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S-6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC 9 1975 
16... 1430 .00 970 18.0 4.8 
16... 1431 -- 16.5 .7 

FEB , 1976 
18... 1435 .00 6.8 23.0 68 4.6 
18... 1436 21.0 2.7 

JUL 
14... 1500 .00 1500 8.0 23.0 6.0 
14... 1501 20.0 1.5 

02281297 - LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN DIST NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 1550 217 558 28.0 2.5 31 
APR 1976 
30... 1535 244 29.0 

02281300 108 HILLSBORO CANAL AT NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0750 240 7.1 24.0 3.7 

JUL 
27... 1300 1120 7.6 31.0 2.8 

02281415 - 10B HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINF RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0725 284 7.1 25.0 4.1 

02281425 - EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR OELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR 9 1976 
30... 1430 198 

02281500 HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

MAR , 1976 
0820 308 7.1 25.0 6.3 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS322 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE.•. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS DIS- BORATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO-.. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02281513 EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NR. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR , 1976 
30... 1030 237 

02281544 EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR , 1976 
30... 1400 184 

02281582 LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT 1975 
15... 1430 196 552 7.0 28.0 8.4 106 

APR , 1976 
30... 1115 261 860 8.3 26.0 

02281625 EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA BATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 1040 196 410 7.4 26.5 4.0 49 
APR , 1976 
30... 1330 204 28.0 

02281700 CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0700 288 7.7 25.5 7.3 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0845 280 7.2 25.0 5.1 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT S-37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0910 .00 280 7.5 25.0 6,8 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0815 .00 280 7.6 24.9 7.2 

02283200 - PLANTATION ROAD C AT S-33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

MAR 1976 
23... 0840 .00 224 7.2 24.0 3.0 



 

 

323 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN.. CON... PAR.... PER.. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT.... ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02283500 N NEW RIVER CANAL BL HGS-4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 41 50 LONG 080 42 50) 

JUL , 1976 
12... 0837 206 1150 7.2 28.0 1.5 
12.4. 0838 1160 7.1 28.0 1.1 
12... 0839 1165 7.0 28.0 .8 

SEP 
20... 0924 -970 1200 6.8 26.6 1.5 
206.4. 0939 1250 6.8 26.6 1.0 
20... 0940 1500 6.9 26.5 .9 

02284300 N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARD-PALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 1020 .00 439 1380 7.8 27.5 5.4 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC 1975 
1600 1110 19.5 1.8 

FEB 1976 
18... 1155 8.1 24.0 3.1 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0935 368 7.6 27.0 6.1 

JUL 
27... 1130 1110 8.0 29.0 5.7 
27... 1131 1110 7.9 28.8 5.3 
27... 1132 1110 7.7 28.5 4.8 
27... 1133 1110 7.6 27.5 .8 
27..4 1300 1130 7.3 29.2 .5 
27... 1301 1135 7.3 28.4 .4 

02284800 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

MAR 1976 
23... 1010 328 7.6 27.0 3.6 



324 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE.. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN.. CON- PAR- PER.. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR.. DUCT.. ENCY DI CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT , 1975 
30... 0945 3.49 102 285 690 7.9 26.0 41 '2.5 
30... 0950 -- .... 25.5 2.1 
NOV 
24... 0830 3.49 54 760 7.7 ..... 64 
24... 0832 .... .... -- ...... 19.5 ..... 2.3 
24... 0837 20.0 2.1 

DEC 
31... 0805 4.06 15 785 7.9 20.0 79 6.3 
31... 0806 .... ..... 19.7 ...'.. 5.9 
31... 0807 19.7 5.0 

JAN . 1976 
28... 1235 15 19.5 8.4 
28". 1237 20.5 8.4 
28... 1239 .... ..... 20.0 .... 8.3 
284,.. 1330 3.60 284 790 8.2 19.5 100 8.4 

FEB 
26... 1530 4.60 22 850 8.0 24.0 66 7.6 
26... 1535 -- ..... .... 24.0 .... 7.6 
26..0 1537 23.0 7.8 
26... 1539 22.0 8.0 
26... 1541 20.5 6.9 
MAR 
23... 0620 308 .... 7.9 25.0 .... 7.8 
25... 1320 3.46 15 296 730 8.2 23.0 77 9.1 
254... 1355 ....... -- 23.0 ... 9.1 
25... 1357 23.0 8.3 
25... 1359 23.0 7.7 
25... 1401 23.0 5.7 
APR 
26... 0810 3.60 15 264 900 8.3 28.0 85 --
26... 0910 28.0 7.5 
26... 0912 28.0 7.2 
26... 0914 28.0 6.3 
JUN 
01... 1315 216 284 740 7.6 28.5 66 5.4 
014.4.4. 1316 .... .... .... 27.5 .... 4.8 
01... 1317 ...... ..... ..... ...... 27.5 .... 4.6 
28... 0930 2.42 151 272 620 6.9 28.0 77 3.8 
28... 0932 -- -- .... 27.5 ..... 2.4 
28.4.4. 0934 27.5 2.1 

JUL 
27... 1130 3.59 30 280 710 7.9 30.0 79 7.9 
27... 1131 -- .... 30.0 ..... 6.4 
27... 1132 29.5 2.8 
AUG 
30... 0820 2.56 76 288 700 7.6 28.0 70 1.1 
30..., 0822 28.0 .9 
30... 0824 28.0 .9 
30... 0826 28.0 .8 



325 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE..- SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN CON PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT•.. ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS DIS BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

SEP , 1976 
24..0 1348 195 28.0 2.0 
24... 1349 28.0 1.9 
24... 1350 28.0 1.9 
24.4. 1415 3.10 308 730 7.5 28.0 68 

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT 5.•.9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC s 1975 
17... 1410 287 785 7.4 21.0 1.5 
17... 1411 20.0 1.0 

FEB , 1976 
1015 292 6.3 21.0 68 5.4 
1016 20.0 4.9 

MAR 
23... 0910 352 7.2 25.0 1.0 

02285410 S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT 9 1975 
214,.. 0620 3.88 24.5 206 30 
21... 0930 326 24.2 1.6 18 
21... 1425 331 24.5 1.2 14 
21... 1845 24.5 2.9 34 
21.6. 2135 24.2 2.8 33 
21". 2310 24.2 2.8 33 

DEC 
04... 1215 23.0 1.6 18 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 0635 3.88 ...... 24.2 1.5 17 
21... 1015 324 24.5 1.1 13 
21•.• 1500 304 25.0 4.2 50 
21... 1855 ....... 25.0 4.0 47 
214•• 2125 24.6 4.1 48 
21... 2330 24.2 3.7 43 
DEC 
04.•• 1300 22.5 6.1 69 

02285500 S NEW RIV ABV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 0650 3.76 .... 24.6 2.0 23 
21." 1115 ..... 325 25.0 1.4 16 
21... 1610 321 26.0 3.6 43 
21.•• 1910 .” 25.5 4.0 48 
21... 2115 25.1 3.6 43 
21... 2345 24.9 3.2 38 

DEC 
04.4. 1320 665 23.0 3.7 42 

02285900 - 10B SO NEW R CA AB S.-13A NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

MAR • 1976 
23..• 0745 356 7.7 

02286100 - SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-.13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

MAR 9 1976 
23... 0715 44 300 7.6 25.0 4.8 



 

 

326 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OxYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L( 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02286150 - HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

MAR 1976 
23... 0700 216 7.5 26.5 5.7 

02286200 - SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

MAR 1976 
23... 0845 44 288 7.5 25.0 3.0 

02286340 BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 0955 1.60 224 280 264 575 26.2 72 1.6 19 
24... 0956 -- -- -- -- 26.1 -- 1.3 --
24... 0957 26.0 1.2 
24... 0958 26.0 1.1 
24... 0959 26.0 1.0 
24... 1000 26.2 .7 

DEC 
16... 1030 1.92 .00 .00 1170 21.8 11 8.4 94 

FEB . 1976 
10... 0730 1.88 .00 .00 1090 7.1 19.0 9.5 8.2 87 
10... 0736 -- 19.0 -- 8.2 --
10... 0737 19.0 7.8 
10... 0738 19.0 7.6 
10... 0739 19.0 7.5 
10... 0740 19.0 7.5 
10... 0741 20.0 7.2 

APR 
19... 0700 1.68 .00 226 850 8.1 24.0 132 6.7 78 
19... 0701 -- 24.0 -- 6.7 --
19... 0702 24.0 6.6 
19... 0703 24.0 7.4 
19... 0704 25.0 5.6 
19... 0705 25.0 4.0 
19... 0706 .00 25.0 .6 

JUN 
17... 0720 241 27.0 4.2 
17... 0721 27.0 3.9 
17... 0722 27.0 3.9 
17... 0723 27.0 3.9 
17... 0724 27.0 3.8 
17... 0725 -- -- 27.0 -- 3.6 --
17... 0733 1.98 .00 630 6.6 27.0 92 4.2 52 
AUG 
11... 1107 1.98 70 580 7.4 28.0 4.8 1.8 
11... 1108 -- -- 28.0 -- 1.8 
11... 1109 28.0 1.7 
11... 1110 27.5 1.7 
11... 1111 27.5 1.6 
11... 1112 27.5 1.5 
11... 1113 27.5 1.5 



 

 

327 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS-. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02286380 - LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT S27 AT MIAMI,FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

OCT . 1975 
24... 1020 1.90 330 270 581 25.0 52 .5 5 
24... 1021 -- -- 25.0 -... .4 
24... 1022 25.0 .3 
24... 1023 25.0 .3 
24... 1024 25.0 .3 
24... 1025 25.0 .3 

DEC 
1047 1.80 103 .00 650 21.0 6.0 3.9 

FEB 1976 
10... 0800 1.61 58 93 680 7.7 19.5 6.2 4.2 45 
10... 0805 -- -- -- -- 19.0 ..... 4.2 --
10... 0806 18.5 4.1 
10..6 0807 18.5 4.1 
10... 0808 18.5 4.0 
10... 0809 18.5 4.0 
APR 
19... 0815 1.65 .00 .00 266 660 8.2 23.5 71 7.4 

0839 -- -- -- -- 23.5 .... 7.9 
19... 0840 23.5 7.4 
19... 0841 23.5 7.4 
19... 0842 23.0 7.2 
19... 0843 23.0 7.1 
19..6 0844 23.0 -- 4.7 

JUN 
17... 0803 1.79 167 123 620 6.5 26.0 63 1.8 21 
17... 0804 -- ,..... 26.0 -- 1.8 
17... 0805 26.0 1.7 
17... 0806 26.0 1.7 
17... 0807 26.0 1.7 
17... 0808 26.0 1.6 

AUG 
11... 1040 1.93 145 580 7.6 29.5 7.8 2.6 
11... 1043 ..... -- 29.5 -- 2.6 
11... 1044 29.0 2.5 
11... 1045 .... 29.0 2.3 
11... 1046 29.0 2.3 
11... 1047 29.0 2.3 
11... 1048 29.0 2.3 



 

 

 

328 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE.... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN CON- PAR PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT.... ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.. DIS... BORATE ANCE PH TEMPER (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO-... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02286400 MIAMI CANAL AT HGS.3 & S/3 AT LAKE HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 41 55 LONG 080 48 25) 

OCT t 1975 
6... .00 1020 6.6 27.0 2.9 
13... .00 7.7 27.2 4.2... 
21... .00 980 7.6 26.0 5.4 
27... .00 980 7.8 25.8 6.4 

NOV 
4... .00 975 7.7 24.5 6.6 

MAR t 1976 
08... .00 620 7.8 23.5 5.2 
JUL 
12... 0910 .00 910 7.7 29.7 5.7 
12... 0911 895 7.6 29.7 5.2 
12... 0912 945 7.4 29.5 3.8 

SEP 
20... 1008 .00 635 7.0 28.1 3.2 
20... 1024 675 7.0 27.7 2.7 
20... 1026 730 7.0 27.6 2.8 
20... 1028 830 7.0 27.5 2.8 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 1310 .00 600 16.5 3.6 
16... 1311 16.2 3.3 

FEB , 1976 
18... 1250 .00 7.5 24.0 59 4.1 
18... 1251 23.0 2.9.... 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

OCT .0 1975 
06... 1115 725 7.3 29.0 .9 

DEC 
29... 1100 231 284 
AUG 1976 
5... 1415 208 276 640 7.3 26.3 



329 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02288600 - MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 1520 271 276 510 7.8 116 

NOV 
05... 1350 169 264 581 7.9 26.0 109 1.8 
05... 1351 ..,.. ...... .... 26.0 1.5 
05... 1352 26.0 1.5 
5... 1353 26.0 1.2 
DEC 
10... 1350 208 276 600 7.7 22.5 62 3.3 
10.e. 1351 ...... ...... 22.5 ..... 2.3 
10... 1352 22.2 2.2 
JAN , 1976 
6... 0840 2.50 115 282 545 7.8 96 3.0 

FEB 
03e.. 0815 75 275 590 7.4 19.0 84 3.2 
MAR 
03... 1230 133 281 565 7.8 24.0 98 4.3 
03... 1231 -- ....... ..... 23.5 3.7 
03... 1232 23.5 3.6 
03.... 1233 23.0 3.6 
APR 
08... 1310 .00 255 595 8.2 26.0 80 7.8 
08... 1312 .... ..... 25.0 7.5 
08... 1314 ....... 25.0 5.5 
MAY 
21... 1235 181 280 640 7.9 25.0 

JUN 
16... 1305 540 254 560 7.4 26.0 80 2.2 
16.o. 1307 ........ ...... 26.0 2.1 
16... 1309 26.0 1.9 
16... 1311 26.0 1.7 

JUL 
28... 1315 2.46 1.0 260 680 7.5 30.0 106 5.0 
28... 1317 .... ...... 29.5 4.4 
28.o. 1318 29.0 4.0 
AUG 
18... 1255 .00 264 555 7.4 28.5 110 

SEP 
15.e. 1235 .00 254 560 7.4 26.0 2.2 



330 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE•• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR•.. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 0845 3.18 487 221 340 7.7 26.5 >60 

NOV 
05... 1034 .... ... 25.5 .... 3.8 
05... 1035 1.78 206 387 7.7 25.5 >55 3.8 
05... 1036 .'.. 25.0 ..... 3.1 
DEC 
10... 1000 35 450 7.8 19.5 >40 5.5 
10.4. 1001 -- -- 19.5 4.9 
10.e. 1002 19.5 4.5 

JAN , 1976 
07... 1330 .96 3.4 274 450 8.2 22.0 39 8.5 

FEB 
03... 1125 .84 .00 288 510 7.6 16.5 40 5.7 
MAR 
03... 0915 1.38 64 470 7.8 23.0 >44 4.4 
03... 0916 23.0 3.9.... .... .... 
APR 
08... 1000 1.10 10 355 23.5 >42 4.5 

JUN 
16... 1000 3.36 999 280 7.4 27.0 59 3.5 
16... 1002 -- 27.0 ...... 3.1 

JUL 
28.e. 1005 803 184 340 7.7 28.0 >64 4.7 
28... 1007 -- ... 27.5 ..... 4.4 
AUG 
18... 1020 -- 1380 250 7.8 27.0 >73 

SEP 
15.44, 0955 -- 647 385 7.4 27.0 4.6 

02288900 - TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40-MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT 19759 

17... 0955 8.00 304 171 260 7.7 27.5 >43 
NOV 
05... 1107 7.82 121 302 7.8 25.5 >32 2.8 
05... 1108 25.0 -- 2.1 

DEC 
10... 1105 32 320 7.5 19.5 >23 4.0 
10... 1106 -- 19.5 -- 2.6 

JAN , 1976 
07... 1425 6.18 18 146 275 8.4 20.5 13 4.2 
FEB 
03." 1040 5.46 5.6 152 280 7.7 14.0 3.6 
MAR 
03... 1020 6.08 11 320 7.8 23.0 >19 4.7 
APR 
08... 1055 4.50 .00 147 300 8.7 25.0 ” 
JUN 
16... 1055 940 245 7.4 27.5 46 3.2 

.... .... ....16." 1057 -- 27.5 3.0 
JUL 
28... 1100 7.94 156 191 390 7.4 30.0 '41 4.8 
AUG 
18..6 1051 452 275 7.5 27.0 >47 

SEP 
15... 1045 882 230 7.4 27.5 3.8 

02289018 TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE 5-12-B, NEAR MIAMI. FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR , 1976 
19... 1600 192 455 7.6 26.0 8.2 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 331 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02289040 - TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 1200 -- 1050 700 7.6 30.0 3.5 
FEB , 1976 
18... 0905 -- 157 7.5 17.0 78 5.1 
18... 0906 17.0 4.3 

02289500 - TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 0745 2.53 142 155 252 472 24.7 82 1.9 22 
24... 0746 -- 24.8 1.8-- -- .... -.. ..-
24... 0747 24.8 1.8 
24... 0748 24.8 1.7 
24... 0749 24.8 1.6 

DEC 
16... 0930 2.85 57 80 -- 515 21.5 102 2.8 31 
31... 0930 114 257 

FEB , 1976 
10... 0841 58 19.0 2.2 
10... 0842 19.0 2.1 
10... 0843 19.0 1.9 
10... 0844 -- 19.0 ,..... 1.8 --
10... 0845 2.54 75 600 8.0 20.0 84 2.2 24 

APR 
15... 1010 -- 15 10 271 585 7.6 24.0 3.2 --
19... 1010 2.42 15 10 -- 585 7.6 24.0 108 3.2 37 
19... 1025 -- -- -- 24.0 3.3 --
19... 1026 24.0 3.1 
19... 1027 24.0 2.9 
19... 1028 23.5 2.8 
19... 1029 23.5 2.7 
19... 1030 23.5 2.6 

JUN 
17... -- -- 26.0 -- 1.7 --
17... 0840 3.10 113 333 540 7.2 26.0 86 1.8 21 
17... 0849 26.0 --. 1.8 --
17... 0850 26.0 1.8 
17... 0851 26.0 1.8 
17... 0852 26.0 1.8 
17... 0853 26.0 1.8 

AUG 
05... 1120 .00 264 490 7.4 27.5 
1 1 • • • 

11... 
1208 
1209 

.00 27.0 
27.0 

4.0 
4.0 

1 1 •• • 1210 27.0 3.9 
11... 1211 27.0 3.9 
11... 1212 27.0 3.9 
11... 
11... 

1213 
1700 2.47 85 470 7.4 

27.0 
27.0 >120 

3.9 
4.0 



332 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1979 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN-• CON PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT ENCY DIS. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS....

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CH
 DIS BONATE ANCE 
ARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... 

PH TEMPER (
ATURE

SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 
DISK) OXYGEN ATION 

DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 
(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02290700 SNAPPER CREEK C AT S...22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI. FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT t 1975 
31... 0820 521 261 7.4 25.0 57 1.9 22 
31... 0821 .... 25.0 .... .1.9 --
31... 0822 25.0 1.8 .... 
31... 0823 24.8 1.8 
31... 0824 24.5 1.7 
31... 0825 24.5 1.7 
31... 0826 24.2 105 
31... 0827 24.0 1.5 

DEC 
30... 0930 .00 545 8.1 20.0 103 4.1 44 
30... 0931 19.7 3.9 
30... 0932 19.4 4.0 
30..4 0933 19.2 3.5 
30..0 0934 19.0 3.3 
30... 0935 19.0 3.2 
30." 0936 1900 2.7 
30... 0937 1960 2.2 
30... 0938 19.0 1.7 

JAN . 1976 
22... 0830 .00 253 530 7.5 17.0 72 3.4 34 
22... 0831 -- .,.. ..... 17.8 3.0 .... 
22... 0832 17.8 2.8 
22... 0833 17.8 2.8 
22..0 0834 17.8 3.1 
22". 0835 17.9 3.0 
22... 0836 17.5 300 
22... 0837 17.8 3.0 
22... 0838 17.8 3.0 
22... 0839 17.8 3.0 

FEB 
20... 0858 .00 256 520 8.1 20.5 43 8.3 91 
20... 0859 .... 20.5 .... 8.3 
20... 0900 20.6 8.0 
20... 0901 20.7 8.0 
20... 0902 20.7 7.8 
20... 0903 20.7 7.7 
20... 0904 20.7 7.5 
20... 0905 20.5 7.0 
20..6 0906 20.5 6.4 
20... 0907 20.0 4.6 
20... 0908 19.7 267 
APR 
26.o. 0830 .00 240 7.8 25.0 63 5.3 63 
30.... 1030 .00 25.5 .... 5.3 .... 



333 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE* SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS* BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02290700 - SNAPPER CREEK C AT S-22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

APR 1976 
30... 1031 25.8 5.1 
30... 1032 25.8 4.8 
30... 1033 25.8 4.9 
30... 1034 25.8 4.8 
30... 1035 25.8 4.9 
30... 1036 25.8 4.9 
30... 1037 25.8 4.8 
30... 1038 25.8 4.8 
30... 1039 25.8 4.1 
MAY 
28... 0830 275 530 6.9 26.0 71 1.7 20 
28... 0900 26.0 1.7 
28... 0901 26.0 1.5 
28.e. 0902 26.0 1.5 
28... 0903 26.0 1.5 
28... 0904 26.0 1.4 
28... 0905 26.0 1.4 
28... 0906 26.0 1.3 
28... 0907 26.0 1.3 
280.. 0908 26.0 1.2 
AUG 
24." 0918 976 -- 27.0 2.0 
24... 0919 27.0 1.9 
24..0 0920 27.0 1.9 
24... 0921 27.0 1.8 
24... 0922 27.0 1.8 
24." 0923 27.0 1.8 
24... 0924 27.0 1.7 
24... 0925 -- 27.0 1.6 --
24... 0930 312 520 7.8 27.0 65 2.0 24 
SEP 
30... 1045 636 268 520 7.1 26.0 59 2.3 28 
30... 1115 -- 26.0 -- 2.3 --
30... 1116 26.0 1.6 
30... 1117 26.0 1.4 
30... 1118 25.8 1.5 
30... 1119 25.8 1.6 
30... 1120 25.8 1.6 
30... 1121 25.8 1.3 

02290707 - BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC , 1975 
30... 1430 297 
AUG 1976 
04... 1140 272 520 7.2 26.0 



334 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS* CENT 
(FT SEA DIS* DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02290710 - BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 1045 279 241 7.5 26.0 65 4.3 52 
31... 1046 -- 25.4 -- 4.2 --
31... 1047 25.2 4.1 
31... 1048 25.0 4.2 
31.O. 1049 25.0 4.3 
31... 1050 25.0 4.3 

DEC 
30... 1100 .00 560 7.7 20.6 61 4.8 52 
30... 1101 -- 20.1 5.1 --
30... 1102 20.0 4.6 
30... 1103 19.9 4.4 
30... 1104 19.9 4.2 
30... 1105 19.8 3.6 

JAN , 1976 
22... 1130 .00 232 595 7.7 17.5 56 7.0 72 
22... 1131 -- -- 18.0 ....... 6.7 --
22... 1132 18.0 6.7 
22... 1133 18.0 6.6 
22... 1134 18.0 6.4 
22... 1135 18.0 6.3 

FEB 
20... 1020 .00 240 540 7.7 23.8 44 6.6 77 
20... 1027 -- ...... 23.8 .... 6.6 --
20... 1028 23.0 6.1 
20... 1029 23.0 5.8 
20... 1030 22.8 5.4 
20..0 1031 22.5 5.1 
20... 1032 22.3 5.0 
20... 1033 22.2 5.1 
APR 
26... 1050 .00 248 8.2 26.5 37 9.7 119 
30... 1115 -- -- 26.3 ...... 9.7 --
30... 1116 27.0 9.3 
30... 1117 27.0 8.6 
30... 1118 27.0 7.9 
30... 1119 27.0 6.8 
30.o. 1120 27.0 5.5 
30... 1121 26.6 .5 

MAY 
28... 1000 266 530 7.3 27.0 74 3.6 44 
28... 1001 -- -- -- 26.5 -- 2.7 --
28... 1002 26.3 2.7 
28... 1003 26.3 2.7 
28..6 1004 26.3 2.8 
28... 1005 
MAY , 1976 

26.3 2.7 

28... 1006 26.3 2.7 
AUG 
24..0 1040 842 27.5 2.8 
24... 1041 ...... 27.2 2.7 
24... 1042 27.2 2.5 
24... 1043 27.1 2.5 
24... 1044 -- -- 27.1 -- 2.4 
24... 1125 404 540 8.8 27.5 49 2.8 35 
SEP 
30... 1150 236 26.5 5.3 
30... 1151 26.5 4.8 
30... 1152 26.5 4.6 
30... 1153 26.5 4.4 
30... 1154 26.5 4.4 
30... 1155 26.5 4.3 
30... 1156 -- -- 26.5 3.9 --
30... 1210 264 540 7.2 26.5 68 5.3 65 

02290720 - MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR 1976 
19... 1430 228 1370 8.9 26.0 14.2 



 

 

335 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTANfr. CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT... ENCY DIS- CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

(00065) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

(72020) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

(00060) 

DIS... 
CHARGE 
(CFS) 
(00061) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 
(00440) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

(00077) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 
(00300) 

SATUR 
ATION 

(00301) 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 1200 599 236 7.5 25.2 104 6.2 74 
31... 1201 .... -- 24.5 5.9 ...-
31... 1202 24.5 5.3 
31... 1203 24.5 5.3 
31..0 1204 24.5 5.8 
31... 1205 24.2 5.9 

DEC 
30... 1229 .00 1580 8.1 21.0 130 8.4 93 
30... 1230 21.0 8.4 --
30... 1231 20.3 8.4 
30... 1232 20.1 8.3 
30... 1233 20.0 8.1 
30... 1234 19.9 7.4 
30... 1235 19.9 7.1 

JAN , 1976 
23... 1159 .00 216 1160 8.1 18.0 155 9.1 95 
23... 1200 -- 18.0 9.1 --
23... 1201 18.0 8.8 
23... 1202 18.0 8.8 
23... 1203 18.0 8.8 
23... 1204 18.0 8.7 --
23... 1205 18.0 8.7 
23... 1206 17.8 -- 8.6 

FEB 
20... 1257 .00 24.9 10.1 
20... 1258 23.3 9.5 
20.s. 1259 23.0 9.4 
20..6 1300 23.0 9.1 
20.o. 1301 -- 23.0 9.0 --
20... 1302 23.0 8.9 
20... 1303 23.0 8.9 
20..8 1304 ....... -- 22.8 ..... 8.8 --
20... 1305 216 960 8.1 24.9 145 10.1 120 
APR 
26... 1220 .00 248 -- 8.0 28.0 7.4 93 
30... 1440 ...... 27.2 7.4 --
30... 1441 27.8 7.4 
30... 1442 27.8 7.4 
30... 1443 27.8 7.3 
30... 1444 -- 27.8 7.3 
30... 1445 27.8 7.4 
30... 1446 27.8 7.1 
30.o. 1447 27.8 6.8 
MAY 
28... 1105 26.8 5.5 
28... 1106 26.8 5.3 
28... 1107 26.8 5.2
28... 1108 26.8 5.2 --
28... 1109 .... 26.8 5.2
28... 1110 26.8 5.2 --
28... 1111 -- .... 26.6 5.1 --
30... 1105 880 7.4 26.8 99 5.5 68
AUG 
24... 1230 689 244 1380 7.3 27.0 86 4.2 52
24... 1231 -- ...... 27.0 4.1 --
24... 1232 27.0 4.1
24... 1233 .... 27.0 4.0 
24... 1234 27.0 4.0 
SEP 
30... 1235 541 .... 26.0 6.3 
30... 1236 26.0 5.7 
30... 1237 26.0 5.4 
30... 1238 26.0 5.3 
30... 1239 26.0 5.2 
30... 1240 .”. ..... .... 26.0 5.2 --
30.o. 1255 252 800 7.3 26.0 121 6.3 76 

02290732 BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR , 1976 
19... 1345 187 47000 8.2 25.5 7.5 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS336 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT.. ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L)

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02290769 CANAL 111 ABV S-18-C, NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 1405 2.50 28 .00 184 402 27.0 121 9.0 111 
24... 1406 -- -- -- -- -- 26.5 8.7 --
24... 1407 26.5 9.3 
24... 1408 26.4 9.4 
24... 1409 26.4 9.0 
24... 1410 26.2 9.0 
DEC 
16... 0815 21.0 8.7 
16... 0816 .00 .00 390 21.0 113 8.7 96 
160.. 0817 21.0 8.6 
16... 0818 21.0 8.5 
16... 0819 21.0 8.5 
16... 0820 21.0 8.5 

FEB , 1976 
10... 0950 1.25 .00 .00 440 8.5 19.5 96 10.0 108 
10... 1000 .... .... 19.0 ...... 10.0 
10". 1001 19.0 9.9 
10... 1002 19.0 9.7 
10... 1003 19.0 9.6 
10... 1004 19.0 9.6 
10... 1005 19.0 8.7 

APR 
19... 1149 .66 .00 .00 146 460 8.1 25.0 120 7.5 91 
19... 1150 -- -- -- ...... 25.0 7.5 --
19... 1151 25.0 7.5 
19... 1152 25.0 7.3 
19... 1153 24.0 6.8 --
19... 1154 24.0 5.7 

JUN 
17... 1005 2.50 .00 490 7.7 27.0 120 5.2 64 
17... 1006 -- -- -- ....... 27.0 5.2 
17... 1007 26.0 5.1 
17... 1008 26.0 5.0 
17... 1009 25.5 4.7 
17... 1010 25.5 4.5 

AUG 
11... 0815 2.48 32 480 7.2 28.0 120 4.2 
11... 0822 -- -- 28.0 4.3 
11... 0823 27.5 4.2 
11... 0824 27.5 4.2 
11... 0825 27.5 4.0 
11... 0826 27.5 3.9 
11... 0827 27.3 3.9 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 3 3 7 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT 
ABOVE 
DATUM) 

SEA 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 
(IN) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

SATUR.•. 
ATION 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02290800 - TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
-... ..... .......24... 1500 4.7 -- 184 -- 27.0 10.2 126 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1330 .... .00 ..... 224 -- 7.8 27.0 3.5 --..... 

02290815 -. EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT , 1975 
-- -... .... .o.o.23... 1045 6.02 -- ........ 180 23.0 5.8 67 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1000 200 -- 8.1 29.5 --...... ...... ...... ..... .... 

02290830 - 10B EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 1245 1.17 158 -- 24.3 5.1 60...,.. ...... ...... ...o. 
MAY , 1976 
26... 1030 ... -- 180 ...... 7.7 27.5 --......... 

02291000 BARRON RIVER NR EVERGLADES, FLA. (LAT 25 58 00 LONG 081 21 00) 

JUL , 1976 
-... -- ...... 000028... 1100 ....... 126 -- 870 7.4 26.0 3.5 

..,... ..... ......28." 1101 -- -- -- 860 7.4 25.7 3.2 --

02291143 - FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND, FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

JUN , 1976 
14... 1200 -- -- 477 -- 790 8.4 27.0 .... 7.3 --.... 
14... 1201 .... ...... ...... ....... 6500 8.4 26.8 .... 6.8 --

JUL 
-- ...... .....28... 1130 ... 155 870 7.5 27.6 7.8 --
.... -... .00.28... 1131 -- -- 8400 7.5 28.2 -- 7.9 --

AUG 
24... 1345 ..-. -- -... -- ,..... 785 7.6 27.5 -- 5.5 
24... 1350 -... -- -... -- .... 785 7.5 27.0 -- 5.6 --

02291200 - LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

JAN , 1976 
16... 1235 -- -- 97 235 7.4 19.0 40 6.1 65...... --
16... 1236 ... -- ...... -- -- -- 18.5 ...... 5.0 --

...... ...... ..... ...... ......16... 1237 -- 17.6 -- 3.8 --
APR 
27... 1215 ...... ... ...... -- 104 6.8 27.0 27 4.2 52 
30... 1214 .... ..... ....... ....... ......,-- ..... 27.0 4.2 --
30... 1215 -- -- ... ... 25.8 1.7 --...... ....., -.. ...... 

JUL 
......23... 1130 -- -- 104 255 7.4 32.0 33 6.1 --

23... 1132 ... -- -- 31.5 2.8 --..... ... -.o. o... ..... 
23... 1134 -- -- ...... -- ...... 31.5 .... 1.8 --

02291280 - GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 0940 -- ..... ...... ...... 305 5700 7.5 19.0 .3 --

JUL , 1976 
.......,14... 0930 s.. -- -- 236 1015 6.8 29.0 ....... 1.3 ” 

SEP 
28... 1555 -- -- -- 200 740 7.4 27.0 -- .6 



 
 

 

 

338 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE... SPE. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS... DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02291300 - GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12.e. 1010 105 336 900 7.9 19.0 7.3 

MAR , 1976 
17... 0945 2.2 340 705 8.0 25.0 5.8 

APR 
29... 1330 2.30 .00 224 670 8.1 28.5 --
30... 1425 .00 -- 29.5 8.1 
30... 1430 29.5 8.5 
30... 1435 29.5 6.5 
JUN 
14.e. 1200 438 770 8.5 27.5 4.7 
14... 1201 770 8.5 27.0 4.6 

JUL 
14... 0940 503 312 750 7.2 29.0 4.3 
28... 1230 414 -- 805 7.3 28.5 5.7 
28.0. 1231 -- 805 7.3 28.5 5.5 
AUG 
24... 1220 740 7.4 27.5 6.2 
24... 1225 740 7.5 27.5 4.1 
SEP 
28... 1635 410 316 920 7.4 28.5 3.2 

02292000 CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
154... 

1320 
1445 

11_4,00 
11.34 

.00 
108 

129 
180 

350 
350 

7.4 
7.8 

27.0 
28.0 

36 
36 

2.7 
4.0 

- -

15... 1450 ..... .... ...... 28.0 ..... 3.6 
15... 1455 27.5 3.4 
15..6 1500 -- 28.0 2.5 

NOV 
04... 1440 11.50 9.4 172 428 8.0 25.5 45 6.1 
04... 1441 ....... ... -- -- 25.5 -- 6.1 - -
04... 1442 25.0 5.2 
04... 1443 25.0 5.2 
DEC 
09... 1400 75 224 550 8.2 21.5 47 7.6 
09... 1401 -- ....... .... 21.0 ...... 7.0 
09... 1402 20.8 6.6 

JAN , 1976 
07... 0930 13 213 630 8.1 18.5 90 8.5 

FEB 
04.,, 0850 11.16 159 202 700 7.9 16.5 64 8.2 
MAR 
02... 1440 11.70 325 173 700 8.3 23.0 68 8.3 
02.0. 1441 ...... ...... 22.5 ..... 8.1 
02... 1442 -- 22.0 8.1 
02... 1443 ... 22.0 8.1 
APR 
07... 1340 440 24.0 54 7.0 
07.6. 1342 -- 24.0 ....., 6.5 
07... 1344 24.0 5.1 - -
07..6 1346 23.5 5.1 
MAY 
20... 1325 11.10 170 161 700 8.2 29.0 --
JUN 
15... 1405 11.20 .00 136 505 8.0 31.0 53 8.0 
15... 1407 .... ...... 29.0 .... 4.0 
15... 1409 28.5 2.6 
15... 1411 28.5 .... 2.1 

JUL 
27... 1340 .00 175 595 7.9 32.0 54 8.1 
27... 1342 .... -- 31.0 ..... 6.6 
27... 1344 ...... 30.5 4.9 
AUG 
17... 1330 5.0 166 455 7.4 31.0 45 

SEP 
1515 198 525 7.5 27.5 2.1 - -



 
 

•••• 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 339 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.•. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

02292900 - CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S*79, NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 0855 256 170 380 7.7 27.5 4.9 
17... 1030 217 169 430 7.2 28.0 .... --
31... 1300 236 210 560 8.1 26.0 5.8 70 

NOV 
26... 1045 17.10 .00 235 810 8.4 21.0 7.3 81 

DEC 
31... 1200 .00 253' 1150 8.3 20.0 8.0 87 

JAN , 1976 
29... 0915 179 242 1300 8.2 16.1 8.8 88 

FEB 
27... 1100 180 232 985 8.3 20.8 
APR 
02... 1400 212 224 870 8.3 26.0 ...... --
30... 1300 145 209 870 8.4 27.0 6.4 79 
MAY 
20.o. 1500 392 194 835 8.5 30.0 .'.. 
28... 0915 442 1000 191 810 8.2 28.0 6.2 78 

252353080342200 LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC 1975 
30... 1330 227 
AUG t 1976 
04." 1215 240 420 7.4 26.5 

252500080341400 L31W CA BELOW 5175 NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 25 00 LONG 080 34 14) 

SEP 19761 

01... 1505 72 

252500080341500 108 L31W CA AB S-175 NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 25 00 LONG 080 34 15) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 1505 48 

252525080352500 - L31W CA 5.5MI S OF 5174 NR FLORIDA CITY (LAT 25 25 25 LONG 080 35 25) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 1450 24 

252859080334800 L31W ABY 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 1400 248 7.7 29.0 60 

252859080335000 L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP 1976 
03... 1350 244 7.0 26.0 78 

252935080334000 L31N CA .5 MI N OF S174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 29 35 LONG 080 33 40) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 1405 27 



340 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECOR1S 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

252947080333600 L31N AT CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 29 47 LONG 080 33 36) 

SEP • 1976 
01... 1300 29 

253015080333600 L31N ABV CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 30 IS LONG 080 33 36) 

SEP 1976 
01... 1410 26 

253352080324000 L31N AT SW 216 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 33 52 LONG 080 32 40) 

SEP 1976 
01... 1140 6.6 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP 1976 
01... 1040 444 7.6 24.5 6.0 

254542080493000 lOB TAMIAMI CA AB S12A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 1215 280 7.8 20.0 5.9 
17... 1216 -- 19.0 5.0 

254620080395000 L-67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI• FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC 1975 
17... 1315 470 8.2 21.0 7.0 

FEB 1976 
18... 0925 7.3 18.0 4.9 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC , 1975 
30... 1030 273 
AUG • 1976 
05... 0830 276 61d 7.5 27.0 

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0810 212 7.9 26.0 4.8 

260333080084300 lOB DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0630 192 7.4 27.0 



341 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE.. SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON... PAR- PER... 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT... ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

260336081270000 GAC CANAL NR COPELAND (LAT 26 03 36 LONG 081 27 00) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 0800 318 600 8.3 
MAR , 1976 
18... 1222 142 52700 7.7 24.8 
18." 1232 139 51900 7.7 --
18... 1252 145 52500 7.7 23.8 
18... 1315 144 52500 7.7 24.0 
18... 1325 142 52300 7.7 23.7 
18... 1345 141 52500 7.8 23.3 
18... 1415 131 52300 7.7 24.0 
18... 1720 148 52000 7.6 24.0 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... 0610 6.74 24.7 2.4 28 
21... 0910 343 840 24.0 1.7 20 
21... 1410 314 24.9 3.3 39 
21... 1835 860 24.8 3.5 --
21... 2145 24.5 2.8 33 
21... 2300 24.2 3.0 35 

DEC 
04... 1200 20.5 2.7 29 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND-FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT . 1975 
23." 1050 148 550 8.3 27.1 
APR , 1976 
28... 1500 164 765 8.3 

260514080110800 N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 1030 284 7.8 26.0 5.8 

260613080130400 - E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 1130 160 430 8.0 22.0 7.1 80 

APR , 1976 
20.o. 1000 155 470 7.9 25.5 8.4 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 1045 192 478 7.9 22.0 7.9 
APR , 1976 
20... 1030 200 535 8.0 26.5 9.0 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH 6 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

MAR 1976 
23.o. 1315 • 272 8.1 26.8 7.1 

260713080160000 - 50541E5 C-2 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD (LAT 26 07 13 LONG 080 16 00) 

JUL , 1976 
07... 0750 252 550 7.6 29.2 4.8 



 

342 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-, 
VATION CIF1C TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT'... ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

260714080140800 - EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 0750 237 630 7.9 21.0 4.2 46 
APR , 1976 
20... 0700 272 810 8.3 24.2 8.6 
JUL 
07... 0820 232 560 7.6 29.4 5.1 

260715080130400 - E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 1010 261 746 7.7 21.5 4.9 
APR , 1976 
20.o. 0845 241 680 7.9 25.0 6.7 

260743080103100 108 N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 1250 280 7.8 26.0 7.4 

260804080130800 ••• E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 0930 246 570 7.4 21.5 2.5 

APR 9 1976 
20... 0800 259 810 7.6 24.5 2.2 

260807080130900 PLTATION CA AT E TPIKE CA AT PLANTATION (LAT e6 08 07 LONG 080 13 09) 

NOV . 1975 
19... 0905 21.0 3.2 35 
APR t 1976 
20... 0745 815 7.6 24.5 2.2 

260807080140200 10BPLANTATION CNL,NW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

MAR 1976 
23... 0720 256 7.1 25.5 2.1 

260807080142800 50541E3 WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 28) 

JUL t 1976 
07... 0845 252 560 7.5 28.0 6.0 

260919080172300 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

MAR 1976 
23... 0645 296 7.5 24.2 3.7 

260945080533000 OB 1.28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC 9 1975 
16..6 1700 500 187 6.8 
16... 1701 16.0 4.0 

FEB 9 1976 
18... 1115 5.9 2360 68 4.6 
18... 1116 22.0 2.8 



 

 

343 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF... SPF 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN... CON... PAR.... PER. 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR.... DUCT... ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.. DIS... BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

261030080131400 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

MAR , 1976 
23.44, 0750 292 8.3 24.5 8.8 

261034080093500 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 1215 82 8.7 27.5 9.0 

261147081470400 10B GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 0940 273 990 7.5 16.0 2.8 

MAR , 1976 
17... 0910 284 1110 7.6 22.5 2.0 

JUL 
14... 0910 208 695 6.9 29.0 1.3 

SEP 
28... 1510 277 1095 7.3 27.2 .3 

261240080494001 10B L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 1645 440 17.0 5.8 
16... 1646 15.5 .5 

FEB 1976 
18•• • 1055 7.1 23.0 78 4.1 
18... 1056 22.0 3.0 

261335081352400 10B GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 1100 333 700 7.6 17.5 4.7 

MAR , 1976 
17". 1030 348 720 7.7 23.0 5.8 

JUL 
14... 1025 336 670 7.1 29.0 3.5 

SEP 
28... 1715 318 665 7.2 28.0 1.5 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 1127 7.4 
MAR . 1976 
23... 0630 276 7.8 26.5 6.5 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0930 328 862 7.1 26.5 3.4 41 

NOV 
11... 0940 204 680 7.3 25.5 2.4 

FEB , 1976 
0830 316 870 7.6 21.0 3.8 

MAY 
13... 1545 296 945 7.7 29.0 3.0 

AUG 
17... 0920 304 790 7.5 27.5 2.8 



344 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE-. 
VAT1ON CIFIC TRANS.... 
ABOVE INSTAN./ CON... PAR PEP-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAIR DUCT... ENCY 015 CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3( (MICRO ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (ROIL) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262000080320500 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB 57 NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC / 1975 
16... 1355 930 6.8 16.5 4.8 
16... 1356 •. 16.5 4.6 

FEB . 1976 
18... 1345 7.3 23.0 78 4.3 
18... 1346 •••• 21.0 2.9 

262038080074600 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 1130 174 450 7.1 25.0 1.2 

FEB IP 1976 
25.4.. 1200 260 745 7.6 19.5 5.6 

MAY 
14... 1015 232 704 7.7 26.0 3.3 

AUG 
17... 1120 196 500 7.4 29.0 4.0 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV 1975 
11... 1045 244 675 703 24.5 1.5 

FEB 1976 
25... 1100 304 850 7.4 20.0 3.3 

MAY 
14... 0935 304 850 7.5 25.0 1.2 

AUG 
17... 1025 272 720 7.4 2600 2.6 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC 11 1975 
16... 1500 1110 11.5 7.5 
16... 1501 16.5 4.5 

FEB / 1976 
18• • • 1520 7.2 23.0 39 4.3 
18... 1521 .... 22.0 ... 4.3 

JUL 
1515 7.6 2360 5.3 

13... 1516 23.0 6.1 

262430080101700 E.•2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV .0 1975 
11... 1315 136 550 7.6 25.0 2.6 

FEB / 1976 
25... 1415 208 610 703 20.0 3.2 
MAY 
14... 1155 196 671 7.6 26.0 1.8 

AUG 
17... 1410 192 540 7.8 31.0 8.9 

262433080074800 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV 1975 
11." 1230 108 350 7.5 25.5 2.1 

FEB 1 1976 
25... 1325 196 575 7.2 20.0 1.8 
MAY 
14... 1115 176 455 7.9 26.5 4.4 

AUG 
17... 1310 168 420 7.8 30.0 9.0 



 

 

345 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE.. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS.. BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.. 

TIME A8OVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262528082051800 - 46522E34 LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 28 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY , 1976 
20... 1325 31.8 7.4 100 
SFP 
23... 1425 374 8.1 29.5 2.6 33 
23... 1440 330 8.3 28.5 ..... 1.6 20 

262532082044900 108 SANIBEL R AT TARPON BAY RD (LAT 26 25 32 LONG 082 04 49) 

MAY , 1976 
20... 1040 30.0 2.6 34 

SEP 
08... 1115 92 9000 9.1 31.6 

262535082054200 46522E34 LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 35 LONG 082 05 42) 

MAY , 1976 
20... 1340 32.5 8.8 120 
SEP 
23... 1500 201 9.1 31.5 5.4 72 

262537082054800 46522E34 LS-568 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 37 LONG 082 05 48) 

MAY , 1976 
22... 1300 28.5 8.8 112 
SEP 
23... 1530 325 9.0 29.0 9.5 122 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

MAY 1976 
20.o. 1020 28.0 2.4 30 

JUL 
28... 1400 127 9650 8.8 33.4 6.6 91 
28... 1430 194 9650 8.5 31.2 5.0 66 
SEP 
07... 1315 79 9500 9.1 31.4 --
22.6 1535 89 9.7 30.5 9.5 125 

262544082033200 .. LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 1220 29.0 7.1 91 

AUG 
17• • • 1030 202 7560 8.9 33.3 6.6 91 

262544082033201 46522E25 LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18e.. 1200 209 28.0 6.3 79 

262545082060100 46522E27 LS-571 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 45 LONG 082 06 01) 

MAY , 1976 
22.o. 1400 29.0 5.8 74 
SEP 
14... 1205 252 3700 8.0 30.1 4.7 61 



346 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR... PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262546082055200 46522E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY . 1976 
22.o. 1330 30.0 4.9 64 

SEP 
14... 1125 240 3700 8.0 29.1 2.8 36 

262549082054000 46522E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY IP 1976 
22... 1200 '... -- 29.1 3.1 40 
24... 1130 235 19200 8.0 29.5 --

JUL 
30... 1410 194 21500 8.0 34.2 3.8 53 
30.o. 1440 195 21500 7.8 32.6 3.3 45 

SEP 
10... 0915 212 20300 7.8 31.2 -- --
22... 1645 220 ... 8.7 31.0 2.5 33 
22... 1700 ...... 218 8.7 30.5 3.6 47 

262550082051700 46522E26 LS-563 POND AT DDNWR SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 17) 

MAY 1976' 
20... 1140 30.0 6.6 86 

SEP 
15..8 1400 116 10000 8.7 31.3 5.6 75 

262550082053800 46522E27 LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 38) 

MAY 1976II 

22... 1245 29.5 9.3 120 
SEP 
22... 1730 282 8.7 31.0 3.9 51 

262551082054001 46522E27 LS-566 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 40.01) 

MAY 1976 
1230 29.5 4.0 52 

SEP 
1715 31.5 6.1 82 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S-44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 1330 160 4700 8.8 32.0 6.9 93 

SEP 
13... 1130 252 4250 7.9 29.9 

262557082033700 BEACHVIEW CANAL AT S-29A (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 03 37) 

MAY , 1976 
1335 29.0 5.3 68 

262557082041400 46522E25 LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 04 14) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 1400 11000 31.0 8.5 113 

SEP 
15... 1015 284 4800 7.5 26.5 1.4 17 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 347 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

FLE-.. SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L1 MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262557082055200 - 46522E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY , 1976 
22... 1445 -- 27.7 6.9 86 
24... 1300 208 16600 8.4 28.0 ...... 
AUG 
02... 1245 224 16400 8.1 32.3 5.6 76 
02.0. 1315 220 16400 8.1 30.7 3.3 43 
SEP 
13... 1300 252 15900 8.1 29.5 ... .o.o. 
23... 1640 248 ... 8.5 31.5 8.6 115 
23... 1645 248 8.5 30.5 8.1 107 

262558082060900 46522E27 LS-572 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 58 LONG 082 06 09) 

MAY , 1976 
22... 1430 29.1 8.0 103 

262603082044500 - 46522E26 LS-562 POLISHING POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 04 45) 

MAY 1976 
20... 1120 26.0 .4 4 

SEP 
17... 1330 522 2920 7.4 25.0 .2 2 

262603082063100 46522E28 LS-516 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY , 1976 
24.o. 1330 27.0 7.2 89 

262604082025700 LINGREN CANAL -WEST END (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 02 57) 

JUN , 1976 
25.o. 1300 203 7740 8.9 30.0 6.2 81 

262604082032800 46522E25 LS-554 (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 03 28) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 1300 31.0 8.5 113 

AUG 
03... 1245 258 5350 8.2 31.4 5.6 75 
03... 1315 267 5370 8.2 31.4 4.4 59 
19... 1145 262 5100 8.2 29.6 3.8 49 

SEP 
22... 1400 268 8.7 29.5 4.8 62 
22... 1415 268 8.7 30.0 4.9 64 

262604082064600 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS. SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY . 1976 
21... 1130 250 10400 8.4 28.8 5.6 71 
25... 1250 27.5 7.6 95 
AUG 
02... 1100 239 9400 8.6 31.6 3.7 49 
02". 1130 244 9300 8.5 30.5 2.9 38 
SEP 
10... 1115 260 8500 8.5 30.2 
27... 1440 240 8.7 32.0 .7 6.0 81 
27... 1445 246 8.7 29.5 4.9 63 



 

 

348 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF.. SPE.. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS.. 
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR PER 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT.. ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA 0'5- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO-. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262605082064900 - 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY • 1976 
25,... 1320 ..... ..... 29.0 8.6 110 
26... 1030 161 20700 8.7 29.5 8.4 109 
AUG 
02... 0950 189 18100 8.2 30.0 3.8 49 
02... 1020 1660 19000 8.5 31.2 .4 5 

SEP 
14... 1250 180 17800 8.1 31.2 4.5 60 
27... 1320 194 8.0 32.0 5.6 75 
27... 1335 192 8.0 30.5 2.1 27 

262607082025400 - 46523E30 LS-553 (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 02 54) 

MAY * 1976 
18... 1230 32.0 9.3 126 

262607082064100 46522E28 LS-581 WESTERN EA.-OATS LAKE* SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 41) 

MAY . 1976 
25... 1435 29.0 7.5 96 

SEP 
27.•• 1710 101 9.0 32.5 7.8 106 

262607082064400 •• 46522E28 LS-580 EAST ROCKS LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 44) 

MAY 1976 
25... 1420 30.0 9.5 124 
SEP 
27... 1650 32.5 7.2 98 

262607082070400 4E622E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND* SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

MAY 9 1976 
26." 1230 29•2 4.8 62 
AUG 

1345 196 7.7 30.0 2.7 35 

262608082035400 46622E25 LS-558 PURDY POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 082 03 54) 

MAY 1976 
19.o. 1300 8000 30.8 7.4 98 

262609082064400 .• 4E622E28 LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 09 LONG 082 06 44) 

MAY 1976 
20••• 1410 30.1 7.9 103 
SEP 
27••• 1630 192 7.8 32.0 2•5 33 

262613082033000 SANIBEL AT CASA YBEL RD (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30) 

AUG 1976 
19... 1515 .30 233 4450 7.7 28.0 2.8 35 



 

 

 

 

349 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS* CENT 
(FT SEA DIS-. DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262613082033001 46S22E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY w 1976 
18... 1320 711 13600 30.8 4.1 54 

JUN 
25... 1145 414 8000 7.6 29.0 1.1 14 

JUL 
28... 1250 348 6030 7.8 30.2 4.4 57 
28.0. 1320 616 9340 7.2 27.2 .2 2 

SEP 
07... 1315 260 4690 7.8 28.2 -- --
22_... 1410 684 8.4 28.0 2.4 30 
22... 1415 290 7.2 26.0 .1 1 

262614082035600 PURDY POND AT 5-14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

APR , 1976 
26... 1515 7870 8.2 28.2 6.8 86 
MAY 
19... 1315 30.2 4.1 53 
240.4. 1230 28.6 7.3 93 
JUN 
25... 1330 298 7650 8.2 31.5 2.4 32 
25." 1335 7950 7.6 29.0 2.6 33 

JUL 
30... 1145 297 7820 8.4 31.9 3.5 47 
30.e. 1215 300 7820 8.3 31.3 3.6 48 

SEP 
09... 1100 314 6880 8.1 31.0 --
09... 1230 314 6880 8.1 31.0 --
22... 1515 298 8.8 30.0 4.1 53 
22... 1520 302 8.5 29.5 .7 9 

262614082071000 - 46522E28 LS-570 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 07 10) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1200 28.9 6.4 82 

262615082062700 - 46522E28 LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 27) 

MAY 1976 
24... 1300 28.0 7.1 89 

JUL 
30... 1315 198 11100 7.7 32.8 2.4 32 
30... 1345 199 11100 7.7 31.0 1.0 13 

SEP 
23... 1600 220 7.7 30.5 1.9 25 
23... 1610 228 7.5 29.5 .5 6 

262615082063000 - 46522E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R. SANIBEL,FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY 1976 
19,.. 1200 284 19400 8.4 31.0 12.5 166 

AUG 
16•• • 1400 228 8.4 33.0 5.1 70 



 

 

350 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS... 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER... 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO... ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262616082051800 108 TARPON BAY CONTROL AT 5867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY • 1976 
19... 1100 345 39500 8.7 26.5 1.5 18 

JUL 
28... 1500 186 20800 8.5 33.0 3.8 52 
28... 1530 190 27700 8.0 32.5 3.3 45 
SEP 
09... 1300 154 15500 8.1 30.4 3.2 42 
08... 1430 15500 8.1 30.4 3.2 42 
22... 1615 176 -- 8.6 29.0 3.9 50 
22... 1625 180 8.3 29.0 2.2 28 

262616082065500 46522E28 LS-577 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 06 55) 

MAY • 1976 
25... 1335 29.5 8.6 111 

SEP 
27.04, 1545 32.5 5.5 75 

262617082033300 4E622E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

MAY • 1976 
19.6. 1220 7160 29.5 5.6 72 

SFP 
15... 1120 308 5980 7.4 28.0 2.0 25 

262617082063100 46522E28 LS-517 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY • 1976 
24... 1345 29.0 8.1 104 

262618082031200 46523E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

MAY • 1976 
17... 1430 5200 32.2 9.3 126 

AUG 
19... 1300 251 4800 7.9 29.7 3.6 46 

262619082064500 46522E28 LS-578 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 19 LONG 082 06 45) 

MAY 1976 
25... 1345 28.7 7.1 90 

SFP 
27... 1615 32.5 5.5 75 

262622082033000 46522E25 LS-556 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 30) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 1420 29.0 .2 2 

JUN 
25... 1215 264 3800 7.5 26.0 .6 7 
AUG 
03... 1000 263 4450 7.7 28.7 1.1 14 
03... 1030 496 5000 6.9 27.3 .4 5 
SEP 
15... 1235 260 2670 7.4 26.7 .6 7 
22... 1430 250 ...... 8.2 27.0 1.1 13 
22... 1445 284 7.3 26.0 .1 1 



351 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-. 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS RICAR-.. DUCT- ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR... 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO-. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262622082033200 46S22E25 LS-555 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 32) 

MAY . 1976 
18... 1400 32.0 6.4 86 

SFP 
15... 1310 300 5890 7.6 28.9 .6 7 

26262508203H00 46523E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

MAY . 1976 
20... 0930 29.0 7•1 91 
AUG 
18• • • 1145 206 5100 7.8 29.0 2•2 28 

262626082025500 - 46523E30 LS-547 (LAT 26 26 26 LONG 082 02 55) 

MAY . 1976 
17... 1200 3600 29.0 3.8 48 

262627082062800 46S22E28 L5576 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 27 LONG 082 06 28) 

MAY 1976 
24... 1315 29•2 - 9.4 121-

262628082024700 SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

APR 9 1976 
26... 1430 2850 8.6 26.8 9.7 120 

MAY 
03... 1430 378 2850 8.6 26.8 9•7 •.. 
25... 1215 .... 26.6 5.1 62 
AUG 
11... 1000 305 3380 8.4 31.4 3.0 40 

262628082024701 46523F30 LS-505 SANIBEL R SANIBEL.FLA. (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47.01) 

MAY 1976, 
25... 1220 26.0 5.0 61 

262629082030700 46523E30 LS-550 (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 07) 

HAY 1976 
17... 1345 6300 32.0 10.8 146 

262629082031000 - 46623E30 L5..549 (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 10) 

MAY 1976 
17... 1300 6780 31.2 11•4 152 

262629082034700 - 46523E30 LS-.575 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 47) 

MAY • 1976 
24... 1130 26.0 3.5 42 



352 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE-
VAT ION CIFIC TRANS 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

DATE 
TIME ABOVE 

DATUM) 
LEVEL 
(FT) 

CHARGE 
(CFS) 

CHARGE 
(CFS) 

(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ATURE 
(DFG C) 

DISK) 
(IN) 

OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION 

(00065) (720?0) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262631082023500 - SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR . 1976 
26... 1100 364 3190 8.7 27.9 5.3 66 
26... 1130 381 3430 8.2 26.5 1.5 18 
AUG 
10... 1130 316 3500 8.4 29.8 2.4 31 

262631082023600 - 46523E30 LS-503 SANIHEL R., SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 36) 

JUN . 1976 
22... 1130 3470 7.9 28.0 .6 7 
JUL 
30... 1000 312 3710 8.1 28.4 2.0 25 
30... 1030 312 6030 8.0 28.2 .5 6 

SEP 
22• • . 1130 330 7.9 26.0 .6 1.2 14 
22• • • 1145 366 7.8 25.5 .2 2 

262631082025000 46523E30 LS-548 (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 50) 

MAY 1976 
17... 1220 5630 29.8 2.6 33 

262631082031900 - 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

MAY 1976 
20... 1000 24.0 .7 8 
AUG 
18• • • 1300 404 4000 7.3 26.2 .2 2 

262632082030800 46523F30 LS-551 (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 08) 

MAY , 1976 
17... 1415 8800 31.8 8.9 120 

262632082034700 46523E30 LS-574 HEACHVIEW HOLDING POND SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 47) 

MAY . 1976 
24... 1120 27.2 3.9 48 

JUN 
22... 1200 2640 8.0 28.7 4.5 57 

262633082022500 108 SANIBEL R AT BEACH RD (LAT 26 26 33 LONG 082 02 25) 

APR r 1976 
26... 1030 3820 8.3 27.2 1.3 16 

262635082025500 46523E19 LS-546 (LAT 26 26 35 LONG 082 02 55) 

MAY 1976 
14... 1500 29.0 2.5 32 

262636082023900 - 46523E19 LS-545 (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 39) 

MAY . 1976 
14... 1430 27.0 4.1 50 



 

 

353 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE• SPE• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR• 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (US) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262636082024001 - 46523E19 LS-539 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 40.01) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1430 34.5 14.0 197 

262636082025200 - 46523E19 LS-535 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 52) 

APR , 1976 
26... 1230 28.7 7.3 93 

262636082025300 - 46523E19 LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 53) 

APR , 1976 
26... 1200 30.2 10.0 131 
AUG 
12... 1140 8540 8.2 1.6 10 

SEP 
22... 1215 306 8.6 29.0 2.0 25 

262637082024700 - 46523E19 LS-544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY , 1976 
14... 1400 33.0 11.4 157 

JUL 
28... 1030 290 5100 8.5 30.2 2.8 36 
28... 1100 450 5300 7.3 30.0 .3 3 
AUG 
12... 1000 248 4600 8.9 29.5 1.0 12 

SEP 
22... 1340 304 8.6 29.0 2.0 25 
22... 1345 308 8.9 29.5 4.0 51 

262637082025300 - 46523E19 LS-542 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 53) 

MAY 1976 
14... 1300 27.5 .8 10 

262638082024800 - 46523E19 LS-543 (LAT 26 26 38 LONG 082 02 48) 

MAY , 1976 
14... 1345 28.0 2.9 36 

262642082075400 - 46522E20 LS-584 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 42 LONG 082 07 54) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1305 30.0 8.6 112 

262651082080100 - 46522E20 LS-524 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 01) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1400 30.2 6.9 90 

262651082080300 - 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1345 31.8 5.8 78 
AUG 
05... 1345 257 7.7 33.5 1.8 25 



354 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.•. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

262653082081900 - 46522E19 L5-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 1000 260 16500 8.0 27.2 3.5 43 
AUG 
03... 1355 123 8610 8.8 32.6 2.9 39 
3... 1425 454 12100 7.3 30.2 .4 5 
05... 1130 2.42 131 8.6 31.5 4.5 60 
SEP 
27... 1825 164 8.6 32.0 4.5 61 
27... 1835 360 6.5 28.0 .1 1 

262654082075700 - 46522E20 L5-583 ,SANIBEL R , SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1200 234 8100 9.0 33.5 10.6 147 
26... 1250 33.5 10.6 147 
AUG 
4... 1010 239 7900 7.8 30.2 2.3 30 
04... 1040 236 8100 7.6 30.0 .6 7 
12... 1030 240 7.8 30.5 2.2 29 

SEP 
27• • • 1745 280 8.0 32.0 6.3 85 

262703082075700 - 46522E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG , 1976 
12... 1300 251 8.0 32.0 1.3 17 

262714082065700 - DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5-47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

4PR . 1976 
12... 1000 271 80000 8.0 25.0 

262847080050600 LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NM OELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT . 1975 
15... 1230 172 476 7.4 28.0 6.9 87 

263040080402500 - 46537E08 E-W CA .2MI NE TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT . 1975 
17... 1210 584 1080 7.8 27.5 3.9 48 

263107080405300 - 46537E06 E-W CA 1 MI NW TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT ' 1975 
17... 1245 544 1250 7.5 27.0 1.8 22 

263446080445500 - LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL NR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT 1975 
17... 1330 472 1420 8.2 27.5 7.1 89 

263651080041700 LAKE OSBORNE NEAR PB-887 NEAR LAKE WORTH, FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT 1975 
15... 1540 184 632 7.0 30.0 8.3 



355 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

263708081491700 - 44525E21 POND P FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR , 1976 
13... 1515 81 580 8.3 26.5 5.6 

263842080345500 HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 1545 648 1180 8.6 29.0 4.2 54 

263901080102600 E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 1050 256 524 7.3 27.0 2.8 34 

263913080042600 - LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BVD (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 0940 252 723 7.3 26.5 4.5 

264030080041700 RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY 9 1976 

13." 1340 160 431 8.2 30.0 8.9 

264037080064400 - W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY , 1976 
134,.. 1015 284 1010 7.7 27.0 3.3 

264038080053300 - AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA * SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WP8 (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 1630 , 132 303 8.0 28.5 5.5 

264039080063700 - LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 1430 124 262 7.7 28.0 3.5 

264047080120800 - W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 1140 256 812 7.1 26.5 2.8 34 

264100080210000 - W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S-5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC ,o 1975 
16... -- 740 7.0 16.0 7.3 
16... 1001 -- 16.0 7.3 

FEB , 1976 
18... 1630 6.7 23.0 47 6.3 
18... 1631 -- 21.0 -- 5.1 

JUL 
14... 1300 500 7.5 24.0 5.1 
14... 1301 -- 23.0 5.1 



356 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE." SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS." 
ABOVE INSTAN CON." PAR". PER— 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR-. DUCT." ENCY DB." CENT 
(FT SEA DIS.." DIS". BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR". 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO". ATURE DISK') OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT t 1975 
16.s. 0820 184 453 7.4 26.0 ' 4.3 52 

MAY t 1976 
1340 96 189 7.2 28.0 4.2 

264118080162900 RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT . 1975 
22... 1040 270 572 23.5 .7 8 

264146080042600 -" LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY . 1976 
13... 1245 216 510 7.6 29.0 2.7 

264157080064200 ". LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH. FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY t 1976 
13... 1130 288 633 7.2 28.5 3.0 41.1. 

264227080390700 ." BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT t 1975 
14... 1000 0 

DEC 
04... 1100 0 

MAR 9 1976 
19... 1030 0 

JUN 
29... 1100 0 2.9 

264255080035000 ". 108 CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT 9 1975 
22... 0900 151 573 25.5 7.0 84 

264346081301701 ". ROBERTS CANAL SR"q10 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 1701) 

JAN t 1976 
14." 1400 230 750 8.0 22.5 

264407080162200 10B N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND US441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT 1975 
1140 300 580 23.0 2.6 30 

264416080183900 10B CA M...2 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF 5."5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT . 1975 
21... 1040 221 668 26.5 6.9 85 

264417080560801 ". CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG t 1976 
18... 1230 160 610 7.5 30.0 



357 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA °IS... DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR. 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

264531080051800 - 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT 1975 
20... 1235 220 510 6.9 26.0 2.6 31 

264547080202200 108 CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT o 1975 
21... 1250 167 563 25.0 4.6 55 

264608081261501 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT 1975 
30... 1100 186 480 7.3 26.0 

264640080412100 108 L OKEE TRIB CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 1455 608 2950 8.5 28.0 9.3 117 

264701080313500 - LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 1245 600 2150 6.5 25.0 1.5 17 

264829080050900 - C-17 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT , 1975 
20..6 1310 232 615 7.1 26.5 3.5 43 

265022080100100 - 108 C-18 AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRONS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 1530 184 440 6.7 27.5 4.7 58 

265116080174900 - 108 PRATT-WHITNEY OR CA AT C-.18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT o 1975 
16... 1300 40 103 7.1 28.0 5.1 64 

265218080144300 - C-18 AT SR 710 BRIDGE NR PALM BEACH GARDENS FLA (LAT 26 52 18 LONG 080 14 43) 

DEC 9 1975 
10... 1430 70 240 7.8 17.0 9.2 

265434080103300 - C-18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC , 1975 
18... 1400 164 460 7.7 21.0 

265914080285900 40539E18 MA-11 QW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 1045 208 650 8.1 21.0 7.1 78 



 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS358 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN-. CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR* DUCT- ENCY DIS... CENT 
(FT SEA MS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

265919080361700 40537E14 MA-I0 OW L...65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 1100 184 700 8.1 22.0 7.1 80 

270122080260000 40539E 3 MA-12 OW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 1200 232 730 8.6 20.0 9.6 104 

270243080210800 - 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR-76 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV 1975 
18... 1000 244 660 8.1 20.5 4.1 45 

270252080151200 - 39541E28 MA-15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 1100 246 
17... 1100 246 580 8.1 18.5 5.4 57 

270455080072000 - 39542E0G MA-16 QW...INTRAC WW.SR 7089HOBE SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV , 1975 
13... 1100 153 18.5 

270542080392700 - 39537E08 MA-24 OW-CANAL US 98-441, NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV 9 1975 
18... 1200 216 740 7.4 18.0 .7 7 

270648080152200 - 39541E5 MA18 S FK ST LUCIE R AT 5R76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV 9 1975 
14... 1700 224 3400 8.0 21.5 5.8 65 

270759080161900 - 38541EH6 MA-19 01.1MAPPS CK,MAPPS RD, PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 1530 192 7500 7.8 22.0 4.5 51 

270854080120500 38S41EHG MA-17 MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO, FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 0830 154 33500 7.3 22.0 5.1 57 

270929080154800 - 38S41EHG MA-20 ALL AMER. ST LUCIE,PALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV , 1975 
14 • . • 1500 120 7.1 22.5 3.6 41 

270941080195300 38540E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT SR714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV 9 1975 
17... 1030 80 390 7.0 17.0 3:8 39 



359 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE* 
VATION CIFIC TRANS* 
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER* 

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR* 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00510) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

270942080285400 - 38538E24 MA-7 OW DR AT JCT SR714*609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 1530 228 540 8.0 22.0 7.1 80 

270942080325000 - 38538E16 MA-8 OW DR ON EXT-SR714. 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV . 1975 
18... 1500 168 430 7.4 19.0 .8 8 

271021080124300 - 36S41EHG MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CR.INDIAN AVE,STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV 1975 
14.e. 0930 120 280 7.6 17.5 6.4 66 

271148080152700 - 38541E05 MA-22 QW*FRAZIER CK,US1, STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV , 1975 
14o 1400 156 21500 7.8 20.5 6.9 76 

271156080162500 - 38541E 6 MA-S OW END OF CANAL-LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 1430 152 19000 8.3 20.0 10.1 110 

271222080285400 - C-23 CANAL AT SR609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP . 1976 
22... 1120 192 860 7.6 28.0 

271303080160000 - 37541E32 MA-4 OW END OF CA IN NO STUART -T RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV 1975 
14... 1300 168 14600 8.1 19.5 7.9 85 

271519080143400 - MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV 1975 
17... 1130 0 140 4.7 18.5 6.4 67 

271911080271300 - C-24 AT SR 709'NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

DEC . 1975 
10... 1120 194 1370 7.8 20.0 5.5 

MAR 1976 
11... 1050 2050 8.4 24.0 8.4 

SEP 
22... 1030 155 1100 7.4 27.0 1.7 

271927080200100 - N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

DEC 1975 
10... 0940 211 5500 7.8 20.0 6.9 

MAR • 1976 
11... 0930 5000 7.8 23.0 7.1 

SEP 
22... 0930 137 870 7.1 27.0 4.6 



360 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE.• 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN... CON PAR- PER..-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR•• DUCT.... ENCY DIS-• CENT 
(FT SEA DIS DIS... BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CES) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CRTRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

DEC 1975 
1245 234 1750 8.0 20.0 •8.5 

MAR . 1976 
11... 1225 1970 7.8 23.5 7.2 

SEP 
22... 1315 143 1350 7.6 29.5 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

DEC 1975 
10... 1330 137 710 7.8 20.0 6.2 

MAR , 1976 
, 1310 1240 7.9 24.0 6.7 
SEP 
22..0 1423 150 890 7.3 28.5 

273115080255200 CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

DEC , 1975 
10... 1400 187 2200 8.5 22.0 15.0 

MAR , 1976 
11... 1430 1800 8.0 25.0 7.9 

SEP 
22... 1515 167 1390 7.6 27.5 

275827081405300 LAKE WINTERSET NR ELOISE, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 58 27 LONG 081 40 53) 

MAR , 1976 
16... 1130 88 395 22.5 49 9.0 

MAY 
04... 1215 393 8.1 24.0 48 7.1 
JUL 
14... 1030 385 9.3 29.0 43 9.4 

275900081421000 .• LAKE ELOISE NR ELOISE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 00 LONG 081 42 10) 

MAR 1 1976 
16... 1300 101 390 92.0 23.0 28 8.4 

MAY 
04... 1330 388 9.6 24.5 25 10.6 
JUL 
14... 1130 96 365 9.3 29.1 24 9.9 

275943081431500 LAKE LULU AT ELOISE. FL. (MID..-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 43 LONG 081 43 15) 

MAR , 1976 
16... 1500 100 372 9.4 24.5 9.6 9.1 

MAY 
04... 1530 97 380 9.9 26.0 8.4 11.8 
JUL 
14... 1300 76 312 9.8 29.2 8.4 15.0 

280010081443200 LAKE SHIPP AT ELOISE. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 10 LONG 081 44 32) 

MAR . 1976 
15... 1730 275 9.3 24.5 14 11.7 

MAY 
04... 1700 366 9.4 26.0 12 11.2 
JUL 
12... 1700 76 250 9.5 30.5 16 10.2 



 
 

361 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE... 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON.... PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR..- DUCT... ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DI5- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR..• 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

280048081441200 LAKE MAY AT WINTER HAVEN, FL (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 48 LONG 081 44 12) 

JUL , 1976 
12... 1800 215 1.1 

280130081444200 LAKE HOWARD AT WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 01 30 LONG 081 44 42) 

MAR , 1976 
15... 1515 68 242 8.3 23.5 18 10.7 

MAY 
5... 1700 72 ... ...... -- 18 --
6... 1700 ... 232 9.2 25.5 8.2 
JUL 
12... 1845 68 345 8.9 28.2 13 7.7 

280214081442800 LAKE MIRROR AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 14 LONG 081 44 28) 

MAR , 1976 
17... 1500 259 7.8 22.0 2.1 8.3 

MAY 
05... 1130 ....... 2.1 --
05... 1600 272 8.3 25.5 6.6 
JUL 
16... 1200 255 8.2 29.2 19 7.3 

280217081440700 SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 17 LONG 081 44 07) 

MAY , 1976 
05... 1530 268 7.2 25.5 7.5 
JUL 
13..6 1346 230 8.2 30.3 8.2 
13... 1348 266 6.5 25.3 .0 

280218081451100 LAKE CANNON AT WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 18 LONG 081 45 11) 

MAR , 1976 
15..0 1615 208 8.4 23.0 21 11.4 

MAY 
05... 1640 216 25.5 21 8.2 
JUL 
12... 1500 50 212 8.6 29.2 18 9.2 

280304081452200 LAKE IDYLWILD NR WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 04 LONG 081 45 22) 

MAR 1976 
17... 1415 174 6.9 22.5 40 8.2 

MAY 
05... 1430 182 8.7 25.5 28 8.4 
JUL 
13... 1235 24 159 7.5 29.3 30 7.3 

280322081443300 LAKE HARTRIDGE AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 22 LONG 081 44 33) 

MAR , 1976 
17... 1300 17 173 6.6 22.5 48 8.5 

MAY 
05... 1130 21 182 6.1 25.0 50 6.7 
JUL 
13... 1150 164 6.7 29.4 45 6.6 



 

 

362 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELE- SPE 
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR... DUCT- ENCY DIS.. CENT 
(FT SEA DIS-. DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR.• 

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICR(>. ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

280333081454800 LAKE JESSIE NR AUBURNDALE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 33 LONG 081 45 48) 

MAR 1976 
17... 1130 28 8.2 

MAY 
05... 1300 170 8.3 24.5 26 7.7 

JUL 
13... 1030 28 156 7.1 28.5 27 6.9 

280636081483300 LAKE ARIETTA NR AUBURNDALE MID-LAKE (LAT 28 06 36 LONG 081 48 33) 

MAR 1976 
18... 1015 14 
18... 1615 236 6.0 23.5 8.6 

282020080561500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

DEC 1975 
03... 1030 42.62 64 88 6.9 19.0 32 7.7 
03... 1031 -- oo.... 19.0 ..... 7.4 
03... 1032 19.0 7.3 
03... 1033 19.0 7.3 
03... 1034 19.0 7.3 
03... 1035 19.0 7.3 
03... 1036 -- -- -- 18.0 7.3 
03... 1050 48 102 6.9 18.8 18.0 

JAN 9 1976 
21... 1045 42.37 26 96 7.4 13.1 33 8.7 82 
21... 1047 -- .... ..... 13.0 .... 8.7 
21... 1048 13.0 8.7 
21... 1049 12.5 8.7 
21... 1050 12.5 8.7 
21... 1051 12.4 8.5 
21... 1052 -- -- -- 12.0 8.5 --
21... 1140 24 98 7.1 12.2 8.5 78 
MAR 
18... 0940 42.16 24 109 6.6 18.0 27 6.7 70 
18... 1010 42.16 24 102 7.2 20.8 6.4 70 

MAY 
11... 1200 41.41 32 110 7.1 25.5 34 7.1 85 
11... 1300 41.41 30 109 7.1 23.5 -- 5.7 66 

JUL 
21... 0830 41.41 32 89 7.2 29.0 26 6.0 77 
21... 0900 41.41 30 91 6.8 27.5 .5 6 

SEP 
07... 1000 40.99 28 82 6.6 29.0 37 5.7 73 
07... 1020 40.99 26 35 6.7 27.5 -- 3.2 40 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 0830 20.85 56 104 7.0 17.0 7.7 79 

JAN , 1976 
21... 0930 20.70 30 108 7.2 13.0 8.8 83 
MAR 
18... 0815 20.60 36 123 7.1 15.5 ... 6.2 61 

MAY 
11... 1700 20.62 36 136 7.1 25.0 -- 6.2 74 

JUL 
21... 1240 24.24 28 94 6.9 28.5 5.5 70 
SEP 
07... 1500 20.62 30 109 6.9 28.0 5.6 70 



363 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

ELF- SPE-
VATION CIFIC TRANS-
ABOVE INSTAN- CON- PAR- PER-

STAGE MEAN TANEOUS BICAR- DUCT- ENCY DIS- CENT 
(FT SEA DIS- DIS- BONATE ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI SOLVED SATUR-

TIME ABOVE LEVEL CHARGE CHARGE (HCO3) (MICRO- ATURE DISK) OXYGEN ATION 
DATE DATUM) (FT) (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) 

(00065) (72020) (00060) (00061) (00440) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

282035080564500 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 2 NM COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 35 LONG 080 56 45) 

MAR , 1976 
18... 1200 42.16 26 108 6.9 21.0 34 7.2 

MAY 
11... 1600 41.41 110 7.1 27.0 34 7.1 

JUL 
21... 1010 41.41 90 7.2 30.5 6.6 

SEP 
07... 1200 40.94 86 7.0 31.5 5.3 

282040080571000 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 1145 26 104 6.6 19.0 28 7.2 77 
JAN , 1976 
21... 1245 42.37 24 100 7.0 14.5 23 8.5 82 
MAR 
18... 1105 42.16 22 104 6.7 19.0 >28 6.2 66 

MAY 
11... 1630 41.41 28 110 6.7 26.0 24 5.0 61 

JUL 
21... 1110 41.41 32 90 7.0 29.5 3.3 42 
SEP 
07... 1250 40.99 28 82 6.9 31.0 6.2 82 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 AL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT . 1975 
27... 1030 140 6.2 24.0 2.9 34 
AUG , 1976 
02... 1035 160 5.8 27.0 .3 3 

282442081352600 - LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

OCT , 1975 
27... 0845 94.50 170 7.5 25.0 6.2 

MAY , 1976 
05... 0915 93.30 180 7.9 24.5 6.6 
AUG 
02... 0825 94.00 179 7.7 29.0 1.3 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Major Constituents 



 

366 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS* 
DIS* SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN* DIS- DIS* SOLVED MAG... DIS- PO* ALKA- DIS* 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02256500 - FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

OCT . 1975 
13• • • 
20... 

NOV 
17... 18 10 

02257800 - HARNFY POND CANAL AT S-71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

OCT t 1975 
06... 53 11 24 
13... 54 12 25 
21... 52 12 28 
27... 52 12 27 
NOV 
04... 54 12 33 
17... 52 12 34 

MAR , 1976 
08... 44 10 30 

02259200 - INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL AT S-72 NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 05 35 LONG 081 00 25) 

OCT 1975 
06... 18 5.4 8.8 
13... 19 5.8 8.7 
21... 15 4.8 9.8 
27... 15 4.6 5.3 
NOV 
04... 16 5.2 7.9 
17... 13 5.1 12 

MAR 197611 

08... 44 17 56 

02260800 - ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

APR , 1976 
20... 

02261900 - LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 

02262800 - LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE, FLA. (LAT 28 27 55 LONG 081 21 23) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 

02262900 - BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

JUL 1976 
29... 11 1.5 7.3 .2 9.0 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 



-- 

-- 

367 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOk CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- ors- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STRON.•. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- MUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02256500 - FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

OCT , 1975 
13... 6.4 24.5 240 
20... 27 140 6.6 24.5 240 

NOV 
17... 49 235 6.5 19.0 200 

02257800 - HARNEY POND CANAL AT 5-71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 36 180 510 6.7 29.0 
13... 38 190 7.2 28.4 
21... 46 180 520 7.6 27.0 
27... 48 180 530 7.1 26.4 

NOV 
04... 45 190 535 7.3 25.2 
17... 39 180 -- --

MAR , 1976 
08... 47 160 390 7.6 25.0 

02259200 INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL AT S-72 NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 05 35 LONG 081 00 25) 

OCT. 1975-
06... 15 68 270 5.5 28.5 
13... 15 73 6.1 28.3 
21... 23 59 235 7.5 26.2 
27... 21 57 225 6.4 27.8 

NOV 
04... 15 62 220 6.5 25.5 
17... 22 56 ” --

MAR , 1976 
08... 94 180 510 8.1 25.0 

02260800 - ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

APR , 1976 
20... 120 5.9 23.5 50 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NB NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 112 5.6 27.0 30 

02262800 - LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE, FLA. (LAT 28 27 55 LONG 081 21 23) 

MAY • 1976 
12... 230 8.3 26.0 5 

02262900 - BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

JUL • 1976 
29... 13 35 130 6.2 23.7 

02263400 - EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

MAY • 1976 
12... 120 6.1 27.0 240 



368 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS DIS SOLVED MAG DIS- PO- ALKA- D1S..• 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS BICAR.. CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS.. DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02264000 ••• CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1 1975 
15... 7.6 480 5.9 .9 2.6 .2 0 0 0 17 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1975 
28... 7.6 600 9.8 3.4 7.3 1.7 10 0 8 19 

02264495 SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT 1975 
06... 40 21 

NOV 
03... 86 28 

DEC 
08.o. 50 2.0 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 32 11 

NOV 
03... 58 30 

DEC 
08... 30 2.0 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

MAR , 1976 
10... 9.5 200' 14 4.2 16 4.7 35 0 29 17 

MAY 
06... 14 80 17 4.8 28 7.8 63 0 52 11 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT 1975 
28... 14 510 21 4.0 9.3 1.7 44 0 36 14 
JUL * 1976 
29... 14 2.4 8.3 .0 13 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

APR 1976 
23... 1.5 8.0 3.5 16 3.4 28 0 23 12 

02266650 ." LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

MAY 1976 
10... 5.0 15 4.4 5.8 1.1 52 0 43 8.8 

02266900 - LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

MAY , 1976 
10... .7 12 4.3 5.7 1.2 43 0 35 13 



369 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS SPE... 
DIS DIS SOLVED SOLVED NON.. CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR. CON COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO FLUID.. (REST- (SUM OF HARD BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STROM... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI NESS HARD ANCE PH TEMPER* 'NUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO ATURE COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (1:%) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT e 1975 
8.7 .7 160 44 19 19 650 120 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1975 
28... 14 .4 116 69 39 30 150 5.5 24.0 80 90 

02264495 SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT e 1975 
06... 21 146 6.4 26.5 320 

NOV 
03... 25 148 6.3 24.0 260 

DEC 
08p.. 28 205 7.5 20.0 192 

02264900 LAKE TOHOREKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE. FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT + 1975 
06•.. 22 129 7.5 28.0 56 

NOV 
03... 23 117 7.3 24.0 76 

DEC 
08... 20 143 7.7 21.0 72 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

MAR 1 1976 
10... 22 .7 134 106 52 24 200 90 

MAY 
06... 35 .9 184 150 62 11 270 6.7 20.0 250 110 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT 9 1975 
28... 19 .6 201 106 69 33 120 6.2 2300 350 220 
JUL 1976 
29... 17 47 140 5.9 24.0 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 5) 

APR e 1976 
23... 25 .3 104 84 35 12 170 7.4 26.0 50 100 

02266650 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

MAY 1976 
10... 10 .2 116 76 56 13 155 8.9 27.0 30 130 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

MAY . 1976 
10.64 10 .2 68 68 48 13 150 8.6 26.5 18 170 



370 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS* DIS* 
DIS* SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN* DIS* DIS* SOLVED MAO— DIS* PO... ALKA7 DIS* 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL* NE* SOLVED TAS* BICAR* CAR... LINITY SOLVED 

Ns— DIS* SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SLUM BONATE 80NATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02267400 * LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50401) 

APR 1976 
23... 4.4 10 5.4 12 2.4 31 0 25 12 

02268400 * LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

MAY t 1976 
10... .s 2.7 3.0 7.8 1.3 10 0 8 11 

02268600 * LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

MAY 19769 

10... 2.6 3.6 2.6 7.8 .9 10 0 8 12 

02268800 * LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

APR 19769 

20... .9 9.4 2.1 9.5 2.0 20 0 16 6.6 

02268900 * LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV , 1975 
03... 56 27 

DEC 
080.. 18 2.0 



3 7 1 

OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STRON-
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02267400 - LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

APR 1976 
23... 18 .3 102 80 47 22 150 8.3 25.5 90 130 

02268400 - LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

MAY , 1976 
10... 13 .2 84 45 19 11 102 7.0 29.5 110 100 

02268600 - LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

MAY 1976 
10... 13 .2 98 48 20 12 105 6.5 28.5 120 130 

02268800 - LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE. FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

APR 1976 
20... 16 .2 80 57 32 16 130 8.4 23.0 60 80 

02268900 - LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV , 1975 
03... 17 127 7.5 24.0 68 

DEC 
08... 14 96 7.1 21.0 64 



 

 

372 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS'... DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN.. DIS DIS SOLVED MAG DIS P(:) ALKA... DIS.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL'... NE- SOLVED TAS BICAR CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

CIIS.•. DIS* SILICA IRON crum slum soppy., SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02268904 ••• KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5,55 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT 1, 1975 
08.4. 1010 3.1 ....... .... 
22... .00 3.0 7.4 2.7 9.5 1.0 20 16 11 

NOV 
06... 1130 2.2 
184.4. .00 1.9 

DEC 
04..0 76 2.0 
174... 76 2.0 7.9 3.0 9.0 1.1 25 21 13 
30.6. 150 1.7 --

JAN • 1976 
144... 113 1.5 

113 1.2 
FEB 
10.e. 562 .7 
24... 1300 .9 6.0 2.1 9.5 1.1 20 16 9.9 
MAR 
10.... 2440 .9 
23.o. 542 1.0 
APR 
08.o. 870 1.1 
20.... 1210 1.2 
MAY 
13... 162 1.7 
26... 2870 1.6 8.5 3.2 12 1.9 20 16 11 

JUN 
23... .00 

JUL 
08... .00 5.2 
21.e. .00 2.4 
AUG 
05.6. 2230 202 
18.4. 3680 2.5 

SEP 
02.0. 328 2.8 
14... 2200 2.8 .... .... 
28.... 880 2.5 6.4 3.2 11 1.4 20 16 8.1 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY t 1976 
11• • • .2 3.5 2.1 8.0 1.1 8 0 7 13 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY 4, 1976 
10... 5.1 17 7.6 13 4.8 56 0 46 36 

02269600 .• LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

MAY t 1976 
10.o. •5 9.3 5.0 9.3 2.7 20 0 16 24 

02270500 ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUL t 1976 
29... 6.7 2.1 6.7 .o 11 

02270550 LAKE JACKSON AT SEBRING, FLA. (LAT 27 30 35 LONG 081 28 18) 

MAY 19769 

1.6 3.3 2.4 8.0 2.2 6 0 5 16 



 

 

  

373 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS... SPE.. 
DIS DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO FLUO... (RESI... (SUM OF HARD... BORATE DUCT..." (PLAT... STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD... ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (0Q950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT . 1975 
08... 90 124 6.2 28.0 
22... 15 76 59 30 13 120 6.5 24.5 

NOV 
06... 67 130 7.8 24.0 
186.4 72 110 6.5 17.5 

DEC 
04... 92 .... 120 6.4 18.5 
17." 15 54 63 32 12 120 7.0 19.5 
30... 84 ...... 120 6.6 17.0 

JAN , 1976 
14... 92 130 7.9 18.0 
28... 84 120 6.7 16.5 

FEB 
10... 88 140 6.5 14.5 
24... 15 80 54 24 7 148 6.9 17.5 
MAR 
10... 86 120 7.0 2360 
23... 100 160 6.8 21.5 
APR 
08... 82 130 7.0 23.5 
20... 94 140 6.7 23.5 
MAY 
1 3. • 88 150 6.9 28.0 
26.e. 17 80 65 34 18 140 8.6 24.5 

JUN 
23... 120 132 29.0 

JUL 
08... 116 130 7.7 31.0 
21... 76 125 7.1 31.5 
AUG 
05... 80 130 6.9 29.0 
18... 96 122 7.2 28.0 

SEP 
02... 65 125 8.6 30.5 
14... 56 .... ... 122 6.9 27.5 
28... 14 72 56 29 13 120 6.6 27.5 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY , 1976 
11... 14 .2 46 46 17 11 105 6.6 26.5 0 60 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY 19769 

10... 17 .2 150 129 74 28 250 7.6 29.5 10 500 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 4,1) 

MAY 1976 
10... 15 .1 92 76 44 28 165 7.4 28.5 60 340 

02270500 ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUL . 1976 
29... 9.4 26 135 5.8 30.3 - - - -

02270550 LAKE JACKSON AT SEBRING, FLA. (LAT 27 30 35 LONG 081 28 18) 

MAY 1976 
11... 14 .1 42 51 18 13 115 6.8 26.5 0 60 



374 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED ,

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02270700 - LAKE ANNIE NR LAKE PLACID. FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 081 20 57) 

MAY , 1976 
11... .6 1.4 .2 3.3 .3 2 0 2 

02270750 - LAKE PLACID NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 15 44 LONG 081 22 08) 

MAY , 1976 
11... .3 1.7 1.3 5.8 1.0 0 0 0 7.7 

02270950 - LAKE JUNE-IN-WINTER NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 19 LONG 081 25 08) 

MAY 1976 
11... .4 6.8 4.1 8.5 3.1 11 0 9 24 

02271200 - LAKE FRANCIS NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 20 00 LONG 081 24 10) 

MAY , 1976 
11... .8 3.7 4.0 8.5 2.6 10 0 8 20 

02271500 - JOSEPHINE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 22 26 LONG 081 23 37) 

JUL 1976 
29... 9.1 3.1 6.2 .1 15 

02271700 - LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY. FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT t 1975 
01... 
20... 
NOV 
17... 3 14 

DEC 
15... 6 



375SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-. STRON-. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI-. NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02270700 - LAKE ANNIE NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 081 20 57) 

MAY 1976 
11... 6.0 .0 20 15 4 3 41 5.5 26:5 0 50 

02270750 - LAKE PLACID NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 15 44 LONG 081 22 08) 

MAY 1976 
11... 9.9 .1 26 28 10 10 75 7.3 26.0 0 30 

02270950 - LAKE JUNE-IN-WINTER NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 19 LONG 081 25 08) 

MAY , 1976 
11... 15 .1 .66 67 34 25 150 7.3 26.5 0 60 

02271200 - LAKE FRANCIS NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 20 00 LONG 081 24 10) 

MAY 1 1976 
11... 16 .1 58 61 26 18 135 7.1 27.0 5 60 

02271500 - JOSEPHINE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 22 26 LONG 081 23 37) 

JUL , 1976 
29... 12 36 160 5.8 28.4 

02271700 - LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT , 1975 
01... 7.0 30.0 80 
20... 16 112 6.4 25.2 140 

NOV 
17... 14 120 6.4 18.0 160 

DEC 
15... 110 6.1 16.9 



  

376 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS.. DIS... 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN.. DOS- DIS.. SOLVED WAG- DIS.. PO.. ALKA.. DIS.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL NE. SOLVED TAS.. BICAR.. CAR.. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS.. DOS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
08... -- 2360 3.8 .... ... .... --
22... .... 238 4.1 250 11 2.7 9.6 1.2 32 26 10 
NOV 
06... 1690 3.8 
18... .... 115 2.9 --

DEC 
04... 3.0 
17... 216 3.0 130 14 4.1 13 1.3 30 25 18 
30... 146 3.1 --
JAN 1 1976 
14... 196 3.0 
28... .00 2.9 
FEB 
10... -.. 1200 2.4 .... ... 
24... -.. 1500 1.1 80 10 3.2 9.8 1.2 30 25 12 
MAR 
10... -- 2750 .9 
23... .... 600 1.1 
APR 
08... ... 1250 1.1 
20... .... 1000 1.6 --
MAY 
13... ... 300 1.3 .... 
26... -- 3250 2.0 120 12 3.4 12 2.1 30 25 11 

JUN 
10... -- 2500 3.6 - -
23... 1540 5.1 

JUL 
08... -- 495 5.8 
21... .... 1350 5.7 
AUG 
05... 3220 5.0 
lg... .... 6000 3.6 

SEP 
02... -- 796 3.8 
14... 3740 4.1 .. ... ..... 
28... .... 1280 3.6 200 10 2.3 9.3 1.3 27 22 9.0 

02273300 CANAL 416 AT S..84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

OCT 19751 

28..0 18 
NOV 
lg... 15 

JUL . 1976 
23... 13 4.8 10 .2 20 

02275500 TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT 1975 
07... 

NOV 
05... 96 

DEC 
09... 120 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG t 1976 
09... 5.0 38 12 39 3.9 116 0 95 37 
09... 



377 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- . (PLAT- STRON-
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD-. ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE+ FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
.....08... 104 ... 100 6.3 28.0 

224... 17 .2 116 72 39 13 140 6.2 25.5 180 
NOV 
06.o. 90 135 7.6 24.5 
18... 87 132 6.5 20.5 

DEC 
04... 99 140 7.0 26.0 
17." 22 .3 120 91 52 28 180 7.3 20.0 380 
30... 150 215 7.1 17.5.... 

JAN , 1976 
14... 176 250 6.7 17.0 
28... 168 255 7.3 17.0 
FEB 
10... 132 200 7.0 16.5 
24... 16 .2 110 68 38 14 118 7.4 19.0 
MAR 
10... 98 145 8.1 23.0 
23... 106 140 8.0 23.0 
APR 
08... 90 138 6.7 24.5 
20... 102 150 7.1 24.0 
MAY 
13... 106 ..... 150 7.0 26.5 
26... 20 .3 132 78 44 20 160 6.7 26.5 220 
JUN 
10.4.. 124 175 7.6 27.5 
230.4. 146 170 6.6 28.0 

JUL 
08,... 144 165 7.8 29.0 
21... 128 160 6.5 30.5 
AUG 
05... 120 155 6.7 30.0 
18... 98 125 6.5 29.0 

SEP 
02... 89 145 6.8 30.0 
14... 74 -- -- 140 7.2 28.5 
28... 14 .3 89 63 34 12 13 6.5 28.0 

02273300 CANAL 41A AT S-84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

OCT + 1975 
28... 15 130 6.0 26.8 

NOV 
18... 16 

JUL 1976 
23... 16 54 180 5.7 29.7 

02275500 TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

9OCT 1975 
07... 92 240 

NOV 
05.o. 73 7.7 120 

DEC 
09... 79 8.1 100 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 1 

AUG t 1976 
09... 65 .5 292 258 150 50 482 30.0 80 880 
09... .3 300 442 28.0 



378 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS— 
DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN— DIS.... DIS— SOLVED MAG— DIS PO... ALKA... DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL... NE— SOLVED TAS— BICAR— CAR— LINITY SOLVED 

DIS— DIS— SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02276401 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV , 1975 
05... 

02276409 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT 1975 
07.44, 112 36 

NOV 
05... 110 

DEC 
9... 138 

02276412 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT 1975 
07... 140 25 

NOV 
05... 186 
18.e. 10 80 47 18 78 4.7 166 0 136 64 

DEC 
09.0. 150 

02276564 SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

DEC , 1975 
10.o. 6.4 14 4.3 18 .2 28 0 23 6.9 

SEP , 1976 
22... 1.9 8.1 4.8 28 2.1 13 0 11 17 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 C-23 AT 5R609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

DEC , 1975 
10... 12 100 18 89 4.0 264 0 217 51 

SEP * 1976 
22... 10 81 13 60 4.8 192 0 157 56 

02276984 — MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV 1975 
17... 8.9 50 66 8.1 39 3.3 206 0 169 33 

02277000 — ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT , 1975 
7... 126 20 

NOV 
05... —... -- .... .... 142 
14... 18 8.2 100 54 6.6 35 4.1 164 0 135 27 

DEC 
8... 198 

02277107 WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV 1975 
14... 4.5 80 16 2.4 19 .7 43 44 109 6.8 



379 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE• 
DIS- DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR-. CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO...r (RESI-. (SUM OF HARD.- BONATE DUCT (PLAT- STRONfr 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER.- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS,. (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02276401 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV 1975 
05... 97 720 8.6 24.0 120 

02276409 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT ir 1975 
07... 60 8.7 100 

NOV 
05... 68 9.0 98 
DEC 
09.o. 83 8•7 120 

02276412 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT o 1975 
07... 47 7.7 195 

NOV 
05..4 107 -... ...... -- -... 8.3 80 
18... 120 .5 468 425 190 54 760 8.2 20.0 60 1300 

DEC 
09... 95 8.5 110 

02276564 SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

DEC o 1975 
10o.. 33 .2 128 97 53 30 175 6.2 18.0 160 160 

SEP • 1976 
22... 53 .3 194 122 40 29 270 8.9 25.0 200 100 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 C-23 AT 5R609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

DEC o 1975 
10... 170 .4 658 577 330 110 1020 7.8 20.0 100 2000 

SEP 1976 
22." 120 .5 524 442 260 100 860 7.6 28.0 100 1600 

02276984 - MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV 9 1975 
59 .4 382 320 200 31 570 8.2 21.5 70 610 

02277000 ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT 1975 
07.4,4 44 7.7 135 

NOV 
05... 47 7.9 132 
14... 56 .3 308 273 160 28 440 8.3 23.0 10 480 

DEC 
08... 77 7.9 70 

02277107 WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV 1975 
29 .2 128 144 50 0 170 7.0 18.0 60 100 



380 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS... SOLVED MAG- DIS P(r) ALKA- DB.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (S102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02277600 - LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 11 110 88 6.2 40 1.3 256 0 210 33 
APR , 1976 
29... 13 20 80 6.8 50 1.4 250 0 205 25 

02277700 - SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR , 1976 
29... 1.3 10 40 4.7 37 1.1 131 0 107 8.7 

02277750 M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41) 

OCT 1975 
21... 2.9 110 37 1.6 6.7 .6 84 0 69 28 
APR , 1976 
30... 2.5 80 67 12 120 2.0 192 0 157 64 

02277900 CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK, FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR . 1976 
29... .7 20 51 17 75 5.3 184 0 151 54 

02277950 - 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE S-44 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR . 1976 
29... 6.2 50 74 5.6 51 3.4 200 0 164 28. 

02278000 WEST PALM BCH CA AT HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT , 1975 
06... .00 58 24 79 
13... .00 64 24 88 
21... .... 59 21 76 
21... .00 16 20 55 22 89 5.7 214 0 176 73 
27... .00 58 22 75 

NOV 
04... .00 60 22 76 
17... .00 54 22 77 

MAR , 1976 
08... .00 48 19 65 ••• 

02278450 - WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S-5A,NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 9.2 50 71 5.8 178 56 

FEB , 1976 
18... 10 200 125 9.6 82 64 

JUL 
14,.. 16 300 89 148 9.0 101 

02278500 - DIV TO CONSERVATION AREA AT NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 22 10) 

JUL 1976 
27... .00 51 15 65 .5 54 



381SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE.. 
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STROW. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02277600 - LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT • 1975 
16..6 62 .4 410 369 250 40 660 6.8 27.0 45 450 

APR , 1976 
29... 88 .3 418 388 230 23 40 600 

02277700 SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT. S-46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR . 1976 
29... 56 .3 258 214 120 12 30 400 

02277750 - M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 10 .3 172 129 99 30 235 26.5 80 170 
APR • 1976 
30... 170 .3 549 533 220 60 - - 20 680 

02277900 - CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK, FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR • 1976 
29... 110 .5 474 405 200 48 50 1000 

02277950 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE S-44 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR , 1976 
29.e. 90 .4 392 358 210 46 590 28.0 90 800 

02278000 WEST PALM BCH CA AT HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 110 250 900 7.1 27.7 --
13... 123 260 -- 7.5 26.4 --
21... 104 -- 240 805 7.4 25.4 --
21... 120 .6 560 488 230 54 860 7.8 26.0 90 1200 
27... 113 -- 240 840 7.6 25.5 ..... 

NOV 
04... 103 240 810 7.6 24.2 
17o.. 106 230 .... -- ..... --

MAR 9 1976 
08... 200 560 8.0 23.5 

02278450 WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S-SA,NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC • 1975 
16... 122 489 550 5.8 16.0 

FEB 1976 
18... 204 704 6.8 22.0 

JUL 
14... 227 859 1100 7.5 22.0 

02278500 - DIV TO CONSERVATION AREA AT S-54 NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 22 10) 

JUL 1976• 

27o.. 98 190 680 7.5 29.0 



 
 

 
 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS382 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS* DIS* 
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG* DIS* PO* ALKA- DIS* 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS* BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (S102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02278600 - WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW S-SA-E NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT 1975 
21... .00 31 110 120 38 210 8.0 448 0 367 150 

02278698 - LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT 1975 
21... .8 20 65 2.8 13 1.9 154 0 126 46 

02279000 - WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 631 9.2 180 89 6.8 48 2.5 240 0 197 39 

NOV 
04... 445 8.2 80 4.9 30 2.2 232 0 190 39 
DEC 
09... 10 7.6 96 7.1 46 2.9 260 0 213 38 

JAN . 1976 
06... 10 7.8 40 91 11 58 3.8 262 0 215 50 

FER 
04... 14 7.4 96 11 84 4.1 281 0 230 49 

MAR 
02... 1110 6.5 75 11 72 5.5 214 0 176 38 
APR 
07... 10 11 60 83 17 89 5.0 257 0 211 64 
29... 10 7.4 30 88 14 80 4.6 254 0 208 54 

MAY 
20... 10 7.1 73 8.3 46 3.6 206 0 169 41 
JUN 
15... 10 7.2 79 6.0 38 3.7 211 0 173 37 

JUL 
27... 31 8.0 80 94 6.2 34 2.5 252 0 207 45 
AUG 
17... 1100 15 97 15 94 4.8 304 0 249 58 

SEP 
14... 1150 7.1 68 5.9 36 2.9 181 0 148 29 

02279500 - BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT 1975 
4.8 40 64 5.0 25 5.9 172 0 141 31 

APR 1976 
300.. 6.3 20 86 10 72 4.4 262 0 215 49 

02280500 - HILLSBORO CA BL HGS-4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 42 00 LONG 080 42 45) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 142 52 92 
06... -269 .1 .0...... ..... 

13... 118 41 132 
20... .... .... .62.1 
21... 118 41 132 
27... 114 40 150 
27... -89 .9 .5.... .... 

29... -309 123 51 210 
NOV .1 .13... 
4... -19 89 31 122 
17... -47 110 38 171 
MAR , 1976 
08... 111 46 121 
08... -304 -- 7.5 1.6 
08... 2.9 .1 



 

 
 

 
 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 383 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DOS-- SPE 
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO.... (REST... (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT... (PLAT- STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02278600 WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT , 1975 
21.o. 290 .9 1210 1100 460 92 1870 27.0 240 2700 

02278698 LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 27 .3 290 233 170 48 450 24.0 10 340 

02279000 - WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 78 .6 428 392 250 54 590 7.7 26.5 90 650 

NOV 
04... 51 .1 369 330 220 30 530 7.5 24.0 60 640 

DEC 
9... 76 .3 454 403 270 57 710 7.9 21.6 60 940 
JAN , 1976 
06... 94 .4 470 446 270 59 670 8.2 27.0 50 1100 

FER 
04... 130 .4 538 521 290 56 940 7.6 17.5 60 1000 
MAR 

-02... 120 .5 470 435 230 58 840 7.6 24.0 120 980 
APR 
07... 140 .6 584 538 280 68 840 7.9 24.5 70 1300 
29... 130 .4 560 504 280 70 -- 26.0 60 570 
MAY 
20... 77 .4 402 359 220 48 640 7.3 28.0 70 840 

JUN 
15... 64 .4 374 340 220 50 590 7.4 28.0 100 840 

JUL 
27... 57 .3 414 372 260 54 845 7.7 31.0 55 580 
AUG 
17.o. 140 .5 634 576 310 56 980 7.6 27.0 100 1400 

SEP 
14... 66 .3 351 305 190 46 540 7.5 26.0 120 650 

02279500 BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT 1r 1975 
15.o. 41 .4 322 263 180 39 500 6.6 27.5 95 650 

APR , 1976 
30... 110 .4 516 468 260 42 60 960 

02280500 - HILLSBORO CA BL HGS-4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 42 00 LONG 080 42 45) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 131 570 1150 6.7 26.5 
06... ... --..... 
13... 192 470 7.5 27.4 
20... ..... -- ..... --
21... 180 460 1550 7.3 27.1 

.27.e. 203 450 1160 7.4 26.5 
27... -- -- .... -- --
29... 279 520 7.4 

NOV 
3... ....... --.... 
4... 172 360 1250 7.3 24.0 
17... 229 ..* 430 .... --

MAR , 1976 
8... 178 470 1400 7.3 23.5 
08... -- -- --
08... 



 

384 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS... 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTANfr DIS..- DIS.... SOLVED MAG DIS P(:) ALKA.. DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL-.. NE SOLVED TAS.•. BICAR CAR'.. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS DIS-•. SILICA IRON CIUM SLUM SODIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02281200 HILLSBORO CANAL AT NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC . 1975 
16... .00 8.9 40 70 5.1 286 64 

FEB 1976 
18... .00 15 80 170 10 242 53 

JUL 
14... .00 17 130 100 140 7.8 210 34 

02281297 ••• LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN 01ST NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT 9 1975 
21... 8.0 300 67 5.6 30 4.5 217 0 178 12 
APR .1 1976 
30• • • 6.7 50 61 23 150 7.0 244 0 200 73 

02281300 108 HILLSBORO CANAL AT NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

MAR 1976 
23... 9.8 58 17 110 5.5 240 0 197 26 
JUL 
27... 84 19 118 .5 36 

02281415 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR ORFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 9.1 82 15 100 5.0 284 0 233 34 

02281425 EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR , 1976 
30... 7.4 50. 48 13 78 3.4 198 0 162 14 

02281500 HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

MAR , 1976 
23i.. 7.3 98 9.5 62 3.8 308 0 253 33 

02281513 EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NR. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR 1976 
30... 4.2 70 84 8.8 49 4.2 237 0 194 39 

02281544 EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR 1976 
30... 3.3 50 59 6.0 36 2.9 184 0 151 18 

02281582 LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT t 1975 
15... 5.6 60 70 5.2 30 4.4 196 0 161 33 
APR t 1976 
30.0. 5.8 20 83 12 72 4.4 261 0 214 52 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 385 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS— SPE* 
DIS* DIS* SOLVED SOLVED NON— CIFIC DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR— CON— COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO— FLUO— (RESI— (SUM OF HARD— BONATE DUCT— (PLAT— STRON* 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI— NESS HARD— ANCE PH TEMPER— INUM— TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO— ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02281200 - HILLSBORO CANAL AT S*6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 130 547 970 18.0 

FEB 0 1976 
18... 286 944 6.8 23.0 

JUL 
14... 214 869 1500 8.0 23.0 

02281297 — LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN DIST NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT . 1975 
21... 50 .3 376 285 190 13 558 28.0 200 620 
APP 1976 
30.e. 200 .7 698 643 250 49 29.0 100 1600 

02281300 — 108 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S-39 NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 160 .7 580 505 220 18 7.1 24.0 100 130 

JUL 
27... 176 290 1120 7.6 31.0 

02281415 — 10B HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

MAR , 1976 
23.4. 140 .6 584 527 270 35 7.1 25.0 90 1300 

02281425 * EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR , 1976 
30... 110 .5 445 373 180 18 120 1100 

02281500 — HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

MAR 1976 
23... 95 .5 516 461 280 31 7.1 25.0 70 130 

02281513 EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NR. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR , 1976 
30... 79 .4 441 386 250 S3 70 960 

02281544 — EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR 1976 
30... 54 .3 301 271 170 22 70 570 

02281582 — LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 48 .3 344 294 200 39 552 7.0 28.0 90 650 

APR 9 1976 
30... 120 .4 534 479 260 44 860 8.3 26.0 60 1100 



386 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS 
DOS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN DIS... DOS... SOLVED MAO- DIS... PO- ALKA- DOS-
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE.- SOLVED TA5- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS DOS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS, SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02281625 EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON. FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT . 1975 
15... 6.4 250 64 2.1 13 .7 196 0 161 5.1 
APR . 3.976 
30... 3.3 140 70 2.0 13 .7 204 0 167 6.2 

02281700 CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

MAR 1976 
23... 7.3 89 9.6 57 3.1 288 0 236 31 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

MAR • 1976 
23... 4.2 91 8.1 50 3.4 280 0 230 30 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT S-37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

MAR . 1976 
23... .00 5.7 88 8.8 54 3.8 280 0 230 34 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT 5.36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

MAR . 1976 
23... .00 5.4 83 9.0 52 2.4 280 0 230 13 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT 533 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

MAR • 1976 
23... .00 1.9 74 6.4 44 3.5 224 0 184 23 

02284300 N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARDPALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT • 1975 
17... .00 19 130 100 36 120 4.9 439 0 360 49 

02284501 - N NEW RIVER CA BL S-11C NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC 1975 
16... 12 110 80 4.5 366 21 

FEB . 1976 
18... 14 120 93 4.8 196 18 

JUL 
14... 14 250 100 100 5.0 28 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

MAR . 1976 
23... 16 84 23 92 3.7 368 0 302 3.6 
JUL 
27... 78 27 94 05 

02284800 -- 10B N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

MAR • 1976 
23... 10 328 0 269 3.6 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 387 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT... STRON.... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (C4,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02281625 - EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 23 .2 248 212 170 9 410 7.4 26.5 95 450 
APR , 1976 
30... 24 .7 241 221 180 16 28.0 80 400 

02281700 - CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 86 .6 446 427 260 27 7.7 25.5 40 1300 

02282000 - POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

MAR 1976IP 

23.6. 74 .5 408 400 260 32 7.2 25.0 40 1100 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT S37A. NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

MAR r 1976 
23... 80 .5 422 414 260 28 7.5 25.0 40 1200 

02282700 - MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

MAR 1976 
23... 81 .5 404 385 250 16 7.6 24.9 50 960 

02283200 - PLANTATION ROAD C AT 5-33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

MAR . 1976 
23... 74 .7 352 339 210 28 7.2 24.0 40 670 

02284300 - N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARD-PALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 180 1.3 818 729 400 40 1380 7.8 27.5 120 2500 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC 1975 
16... 155 670 1110 19.5 

FEB 1976 
18... 166 670 8.1 24.0 

JUL 
14... 162 698 

02284700 - N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 130 .6 572 535 300 3 7.6 27.0 70 200 

JUL 
27... 310 1110 8.0 29.0 

02284800 10B N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 110 .4 502 7.6 27.0 50 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS3 8 8 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN..• DIS.... DIS- SOLVED MAG.•. DIS.... P(.). ALKA... DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS..' BICAR.... CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS.•. DIS... SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT , 1975 
30... 102 .... 8.7 .... 78 11 55 3.2 285 0 234 7.1 
NOV 
24... 54 ... ... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... --
DEC 
31... 15 .... ..... .... .... ...., .... .... .... .... .... .... 
JAN , 1976 
28... .... .... 8.1 .... 80 14 66 2.1 284 0 233 4.4 
FEB 

.... .... .... .... .... .... .... ..., ....26... 22 -- --
MAR 

....23... -- ..••.. 5.9 88 12 60 1.4 308 0 253 5.4 
.... .... .... ... .... ....25... 15 -- 296 243 --

APR 
.... ....26... 15 10 56 21 110 3.8 264 0 217 19 

JUN 
.... .... .... .... .... .... 

28... 151 272 223 --
01... 216 -- 284 233 --

.... ... .... .... .... ..... .... 
JUL 

.... ....27... 30 8.9 81 12 61 1.8 280 0 230 5.0 
AUG 

e... .... ..... .e. .... .... ....30... 76 -- 288 236 
SEP 

.... .... .... ... .... ..... .... ....24... -- 308 253 --

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 287 ..... 9.5 110 .... -- 52 2.5 ... .... 290 8.6 

FEB , 1976 
18... 292 .... 9.2 550 -- ....... 61 4.8 .... ..... 182 5.1 

MAR 
.... ..., ....23... 12 92 17 68 2.5 352 0 289 3.7 

JUL 
..... .... .... ....14... 2.8 8.7 1240 87 58 2.0 -- 6.7 

02285410 •.. S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT , 1975 
.... .... ... .... .... .... .... ... ... .... 

21... 9.9 200 88 15 50 1.9 326 0 267 3.4 
21... 10 --

.., .... 
... .....21... -- 9.4 94 12 55 1.4 331 0 271 1.1 

21... 9.4 --.... .... ..... .... .... ..... .... ,.. ... 
21... 9.6 --... ,.... .... ... ... ... .... .... .... ..... 

..... -- .... ...., -- .... ...... -- --21... -- 9.4 
NOV 
11... ... .... 9.8 .... ... .... .... .... ..... .... ...... 

DEC 
04... .... .... 9.2 ... .... .... .... .... .... ... -- --

02285420 .. WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT , 1975 
21... .... 9.4 ..... .... ...... .... .... ... ... .... --
21... .... 10 130 100 10 43 1.4 324 0 266 7.5 
21... ..., 11 .... 95 8.1 29 1.1 304 0 249 12 
21... .... --

” 
11 
11 

..... 

.... 
..... ..... 

...... 
..... 
.... 

.... 

.... 
.... 
..... 

..... 
... 

..... 

..... 
.... 
--

21... .... ..... 11 .•.... .... .... .... ..... .... .... .... 
NOV 
11... -- .... 8.8 -- .... .... .... .... ..... ... --

DEC 
04... ---- 10 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --



389 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... 015.. SPE.. 
DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED NON.. CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.. FLUO.. (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON.. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00,950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT . 1975 
30.e. 83 .5 429 388 240 8 690 7.9 26.0 50 1200 
NOV 
24... 760 7.7 60 

DEC 
31... 785 709 20.0 70 

JAN . 1976 
28... 110 .6 502 426 260 26 790 8.2 19.5 50 1100 

FEB 
26.... 850 8.0 24.0 70 
MAR 
23... 110 ..5 456 .436 270 18 --7.9 25.0 50 1000 

..... .... ....25." 730 8.2 23.0 70 
APR 
26... 160 .7 552 512 230 11 960 8.3 28.0 60 1300 

JUN 
01e.. 740 7.6 28.5 70 
28... 620 6.9 28.0 70 

JUL, 
27..6 96 .5 428 405 250 23 710 7.9 30.0 40 950 
AUG 
30.o. 700 7.6 28.0 70 

SEP 
24... 730 7.5 28.0 70 

02285400 ... SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC . 1975 
17... 400 485 785 7.4 21.0 --

FEB 19769 

18e.. 113 499 .... 6.3 21.0 
MAR 
23... 110 .5 540 480 300 12 7.2 25.0 60 1000 

JUL 
14." 96 464 

02285410 S NEW OVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT 19759 

.... .... .... .... I ...01.21 ... 24.5 70 
21.e. 95 .4 483 426 280 15 24.2 75 1200 
21.... 84 .4 482 421 290 14 24.5 60 1000 
21.e. .... -- .... 24.5 80 
21... 24.2 70 
21... 24.2 70 
NOV 
11... 25.1 65 

DEC 
04... 23.0 50 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT 19759 

....21... ... ..... ..... .... .... 24.2 60 --
21... 68 .4 443 401 290 26 24.5 65 1100 
21... 48 .5 404 355 270 22 25.0 50 970 

.... ....21... .” .... --.... 5025.0 
21... 24.6 50 
21... 24.2 60 --

NOV 
11..4 26.4 60 

DEC 
04... 22.5 50 



390 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS* DIS* 
DIS* SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN* DIS* DIS* SOLVED MAO* 0I5* PO* ALKA* DIS* 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL* NE* SOLVED TAS* BICAR* CAR* LINITY SOLVED 

DIS* DIS*" SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS, SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02285500 * S NEW RIV ABV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT . 1975 
21... 9.6 ** ** --.... .... 
21... 9.4 120 98 12 50 1.9 325 0 267 8.4 
21... 8.8 94 11 49 1.8 321 0 263 8.2 
21... 9.0 ** --.... .... .... 
21... 9.0 
21... 9.1 

NOV 
11... 8.6 

DEC 
04... 8.9 

02285900 * 108 SO NEW R CA AB S*13A NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

MAR o 1976 
23... 6.5 93 13 58 1.6 356 0 292 5.8 

02286100 * SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S*13 NR DAVIE. FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

MAR 1976 
23... 44 6.0 95 8.9 38 2.0 300 0 246 13 

02286150 * HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG- 080 09 19) 

MAR 1976 
23..4 3.2 270 640 5300 210 216 0 177 1300 

02286200 * SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH. FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

MAR 9 1976 
23... 44 7.2 83 11 55 1.4 288 0 236 3.3 

02286340 BISCAYNE CANAL AT S*28, NR MIAMI. FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

OCT . 1975 
24.o. 224 280 7.5 84 10 56 3.8 264 0 217 23 
DEC 
16". .00 .00 

FEB 9 1976 
10... .00 .00 

APR 
19..0 .00 3.0 20 74 13 80 4.3 226 0 185 29 

JUN 
17... .00 

AUG 
11... 70 

02286380 - LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT 527 AT MIAMI,FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

OCT 19759 

24... 330 8.9 83 6.6 31 2.2 270 0 221 13 
DEC 
16... 103 .00 

FEB 9 1976 
10... 58 93 

APR 
19." .00 .00 3.9 70 76 10 53 6.6 266 0 218 7.6 

JUN 
17... 167 123 

AUG 
11." 145 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 391 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STR0N 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER-. 'NUM..' TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02285500 - S NEW RIV ARV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... -- -- -- -- -- 24.6 60 
21... 81 .4 488 423 300 29 25.0 75 1200 
21... 78 .4 458 410 280 18 26.0 70 1000 
21... ...... -- -- -- -- 25.5 70 --
21... 25.1 70 
21... 24.9 70 
NOV 
11... 26.2 55 

DEC 
04... 665 23.0 50 

02285900 - 108 SO NEW R CA AB S-13A NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 94 .4 486 449 290 0 7.7 50 1000 

02286100 - SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 67 .3 410 379 270 29 7.6 25.0 40 840 

02286150 - HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 10000 .8 17700 17800 3300 3100 7.5 26.5 10 4200 

02286200 - SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH. FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

MAR IP 1976 
23... 83 .3 440 387 250 17 7.5 25.0 40 770 

02286340 - BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 98 .4 462 414 250 35 575 26.2 45 840 

DEC 
16... 1170 21.8 35 

FEB , 1976 
10... 1090 7.1 19.0 30 

APR 
19... 150 .5 518 466 240 54 850 8.1 24.0 20 780 

JUN 
17.6. 630 6.6 27.0 40 

AUG 
11... 580 7.4 28.0 50 

02286380 LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT S27 AT MIAMI,FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 47 .3 360 326 240 14 581 25.0 45 820 

DEC 
16... 650 21.0 50 

FEB , 1976 
10... 680 7.7 19.5 50 

APR 
19... 85 .3 422 374 230 14 660 8.2 23.5 30 770 

JUN 
17... 620 6.5 26.0 40 

AUG 
11... 580 7.6 29.5 50 



392 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS-... DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- P0- ALKA- DIS..•. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02286400 MIAMI CANAL AT HGS-3 6 S/3 AT LAKE HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 41 55 LONG 080 48 25) 

OCT , 1975 
06... .00 141 28 64 
13... .00 116 31 82 
21... .00 86 29 79 
27... .00 85 29 75 
NOV 
04... .00 83 26 83 
17... .00 77 27 79 
MAR t 1976 
08... .00 57 22 71 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC 1975 
16... .00 4.5 140 26 2.4 230 24 

FEB t 1976 
18... .00 6.4 110 70 8.2 222 53 

JUL 
14... .00 8.7 280 120 66 6.0 50 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

OCT , 1975 
06.6. 190 4.0 
DEC 
29... 231 8.9 80 11 46 1.6 284 0 233 2.8 
AUG , 1976 
05... 208 8.3 76 9.4 48 1.7 276 0 226 4.3 

02288600 - MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 271 8.0 250 84 8.4 38 1.9 276 0 226 3.7 

NOV 
05... 169 8.3 76 8.6 36 2.0 264 0 217 4.3 
DEC 
10... 208 276 226 

JAN , 1976 
06... 115 7.2 220 81 9.2 40 1.4 282 0 231 1.7 

FEB 
03... 75 6.1 82 8.9 39 1.3 275 0 226 3.0 
MAR 
03... 133 5.7 82 8.7 35 1.4 281 0 230 1.6 
APR 
08... .00 3.0 70 80 9.4 44 1.4 255 0 209 3.3 
MAY 
21... 181 5.2 79 9.9 43 1.5 280 0 230 6.6 
JUN 
16... 540 7.9 80 8.0 30 2.0 254 0 208 8.0 

JUL 
28... 1.0 6.1 160 82 8.8 40 1.5 260 0 213 3.9 
AUG 
18... .00 7.3 74 8.5 38 1.9 264 0 217 4.2 

SEP 
15... .00 7.2 79 7.8 31 2.2 254 0 208 4.7 



•••••• 

- - - - 

393 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS'.. SPE 
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.. FLUO.. (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT- STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02286400 MIAMI CANAL AT HGS-3 & S/3 AT LAKE HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 41 55 LONG 080 48 25) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 104 470 1020 6.6 27.0 
13... 120 420 -- 7.7 27.2 
21... 119 340 980 7.6 26.0 
27... 119 340 980 7.8 25.8 
NOV 
04... 116 320 975 7.7 24.5 
17... 112 300 ...... ..... --

MAR , 1976 
08... 105 240 620 7.8 23.5 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 55 389 600 16.5 

FEB 1976 
18.e. 127 522 7.5 24.0 

JUL 
14... 105 602 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 90 725 7.3 29.0 70 

DEC 
29... 76 .3 438 367 250 13 50 760 
AUG , 1976 
05... 75 .4 380 360 230 3 640 7.3 26.3 45 760 

02288600 .. MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT o 1975 
16... 56 .3 382 337 250 19 510 7.8 65 700 

NOV 
05... 57 1.2 362 324 230 9 581 7.9 26.0 80 720 

DEC 
10... 600 7.7 22.5 60 

JAN , 1976 
06... 66 .3 376 347 240 10 545 7.8 60 800....... 

FEB 
03... 63 .3 334 340 240 17 590 7.4 19.0 50 730 
MAR 
03..e 57 .4 362 331 240 11 565 7.8 24.0 55 850 
APR 
08... 70 .4 376 338 240 30 595 8.2 26.0 40 810 
MAY 
21... 64 .4 372 349 240 9 640 7.9 25.0 60 900 

JUN 
16... 49 .5 338 312 230 25 560 7.4 26.0 80 910 

JUL 
28... 65 .3 368 336 240 28 680 7.5 30.0 60 520 

AUG 
18.e. 64 .3 368 329 220 4 555 7.4 28.5 80 680 

SEP 
15... 52 .3 337 310 230 22 560 7.4 26.0 80 700 



- - - 

394 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 
. ,

DIS- DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS- DIS... SOLVED MAG- DIS... PO ALKA- DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS.. BICARa.. CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT 1975 
17... 487 1.7 74 2.3 11 .4 221 0 181 1.3 

NOV 
05... 206 

DEC 
10... 35 

JAN 1976 
7... 3.4 3.6 80 7.4 17 1.2 274 0 225 1.9 

FEB 
03... .00 288 0 236 
MAR 
03... 64 
APR 
8... 10 
MAY 
21... 66 

JUN 
16... 999 

JUL 
28... 803 2.7 57 2.0 6.7 .4 184 0 151 3.4 
AUG 
18.o. 1380 

SEP 
15... 647 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40-MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT 1975 
17... 304 1.3 58 .8 6.7 .3 171 0 140 1.4 

NOV 
OS... 121 

DEC 
10... 32 

JAN , 1976 
7... 18 .5 43 2.9 17 .9 146 0 120 .4 

FEB 
03... 5.6 ..... 152 125 ” 

MAR 
03... 11 000. .... ” 
APR 
8... .00 3.4 46 3.5 13 2.8 147 0 121 1.4 
MAY 
21... .00 
JUN 
16... 940 

JUL 
28... 156 2.8 62 1.5 8.5 .6 191 0 157 3.9 
AUG 
18..8 452 -- .... --

SEP 
15... 882 

02289018 - TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE S-12-B, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR 1976 
19... 5.6 60 61 5.6 25 2.3 192 0 157 3.4 

02289040 - TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 1050 .... 215 24 
FE8 , 1976 
18... 157 2.8 180 17 2.0 ...... 162 5.3 

JUL 
14... 519 9.1 270 74 64 3.4 -- --15 
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395 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS.... SPE•• 
DIS... DIS SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (REST... (SUM OF HARD... BONATE DUCT... (PLAT- STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD... ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 15 .1 237 215 190 13 340 7.7 26.5 48 160 

NOV 
05... 387 7.7 25.5 40 
DEC 
10... 450 7.8 19.5 30 

JAN , 1976 
07o.. 27 .2 274 274. 230 6 450 8.2 22.0 30 260 
FEB 
03... 510 7.6 16.5 20 
MAR 
03... 470 7.8 23.0 30 --
APR 
08... 355 23.5 30 .... 
MAY 
21... 475 7.4 26.0 20 
JUN 
16... 280 7.4 27.0 80 

JUL 
28... 11 .2 190 174 150 0 340 7.7 28.0 45 160 
AUG 
18... 250 7.8 27.0 60 

SEP 
15... 385 7.4 27.0 60 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40-MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 9.3 .1 202 162 150 8 260 7.7 27.5 32 180 

NOV 
05..6 302 7.8 25.5 40 
DEC 
10... 320 7.5 19.5 30 

JAN , 1976 
7... 25 .7 184 163 120 0 275 8.4 20.5 30 270 

FEB 
03... 280 7.7 14.0 20 
MAR 
03... 320 7.8 23.0 30 
APR 
8... 19 .2 178 162 130 9 300 8.7 25.0 20 200 

MAY 
21... 370 7.4 27.0 20 

JUN 
16... 245 7.4 27.5 50 

JUL 
28... 13 .2 212 187 160 5 390 7.4 30.0 45 240 
AUG 
18... 275 7.5 27.0 50 

SEP 
15... 230 7.4 27.5 30 

02289018 TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE 5-12-B, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR , 1976 
19... 41 .4 300 239 180 18 455 7.6 26.0 30 350 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 86 700 7.6 30.0 90 
FEB , 1976 

28 277 7.5 17.0 
JUL 
14... 100 452 



398 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS.. DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS... PO.. ALKA. DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL... NE- SOLVED TAS... BICAR... CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 142 155 6.0 80 4.3 17 1.3 252 0 207 13 
DEC 
16... 57 80 
31... 114 5.0 88 6.3 28 1.4 257 0 211 4.4 

FEB , 1976 
10... 75 

APR 
15..0 15 10 4.8 90 85 6.6 32 .9 271 0 222 3.1 

JUN 
17... 

AUG 
05... 

113 

.00 

333 

4.9 83 4.6 21 .9 264 0 217 8.7 
11... 85 --

02290700 SNAPPER CREEK C AT 5-22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT , 1975 
....31... 521 5.2 100 92 5.0 22 1.1 261 0 214 6.0 

DEC 
30... .00 --.... .... ..... ..... ..... 
JAN , 1976 

....22,.. .00 4.6 20 83 5.1 24 1.4 253 0 208 5.5 
FEB 
20... .00 -- 256 210 --..... 
APR 
26... .00 .6 10 73 5.5 28 1.4 240 0 197 6.8 

MAY 
.... .... .... .... 

AUG 
24... .... 312 0 256 

28e.. 275 -- --

.... ...... 
SEP 
30... 636 -- -- 268 0 220 

02290707 BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC 1975 
30... -- -- 5.5 -- 90 6.2 25 .7 297 0 244 2.9 
AUG , 1976 
04... 5.2 84 4.8 22 .9 272 0 223 4.9 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT 521*NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 279 -- 4.0 0 92 3.6 23 2.6 241 0 198 27 

DEC 
30... .00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
JAN , 1976 
22... .00 -- 5.1 0 86 2.9 33 4.1 232 0 190 33 

FEB 
... 

APR 
26... .00 1.2 0 87 6.2 70 6.0 248 0 203 46 
MAY 
28... 266 -- -- -- --

20.o. .00 -- -- -- -- -- 240 197 

mm mm mm mm 
AUG 
24... -- -- -- -- -- 404 0 331 
SEP 
30... -- -- -- -- -- 264 0 217 

02290720 MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR , 1976 
19... -- -- 4.4 0 110 4.9 170 7.0 228 0 187 43 



397 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS... SPE.. 
DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIFIC DIS-

SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO.. (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STRON.. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM.. TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 26 .3 284 273 220 12 472 -- 24.7 25 670 

DEC 
16... -- -- -- -- -- -- 515 21.5 30 mm 
31... 43 .2 356 304 250 36 .... -- 40 710 
FEB , 1976 
10... -- -- 600 8.0 20.0 60 --

APR 
15... 54 .4 366 321 240 18 585 7.6 24.0 40 680 

JUN 
17... -- -- -- 540 7.2 26.0 40 --

AUG 
05e.o 34 .3 312 288 230 13 490 7.4 27.5 20 650 
11... -- -- -- 470 7.4 27.0 40 me. 

02290700 SNAPPER CREEK C AT S-22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT 1975 
31... 36 .2 318 297 250 37 -- 7.4 25.0 40 620 

DEC 
30... -- -- 545 8.1 20.0 30mm 
JAN , 1976 
22... 39 .3 296 288 230 21 530 7.5 17.0 38 500 

FEB 
20... 520 8.1 20.5 55 --
APR 
26... 45 .3 302 280 210 9 7.8 25.0 30 580 
MAY 
28... -- -- -- 530 6.9 26.0 40 
AUG 
24... -- 520 7.8 27.0 60 
SEP 
30.o. 520 7.1 26.0 50 d•••• 

02290707 BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC , 1975 
30... 43 .2 390 320 250 7 60 500 
AUG 9 1976 

37 .3 324 294 230 7 520 7.2 26.0 50 560 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 37 .1 294 309 250 48 7.5 26.0 0 870 

DEC 
30... -- -- -- -- 560 7.7 20.6 10 --

JAN , 1976 
22.e. 43 .2 336 323 230 37 595 7.7 17.5 15 790 
FEB 
20... MM. -- -- -- 540 7.7 23.8 20 mm 
APR 
26.., 99 .3 450 439 240 40 8.2 26.5 10 880 
MAY 
28... -- -- -- -- 530 7.3 27.0 5 
AUG 
24... NM 540 8.8 27.5 --.1•. 30 
SEP 
30... -- -- -- -- 540 7.2 26.5 10 mm 

02290720 MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. FLAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR , 1976 
19eolo 300 824 754 300 110 1370 8.9 26.0 5 1400 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS398 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS... 
DIS.•. SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN.... DIS DIS... SOLVED MAG.•. DIS... P(:).•. ALKA•. DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL NE... SOLVED TAS... BICAR... CAR UNITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS•.. SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 599 3.6 10 100 47 370 17 236 0 194 120 
DEC 
30... .00 ... --
JAN t 1976 
23." .00 2.6 0 90 16 130 7.8 216 0 177 59 

FEB 
20... 216 ..... 177 --
APR 
26.e. .00 2.6 10 96 55 440 21 248 0 203 140 
MAY 
30... 
AUG 
24... 244 0 200689 .... 
SEP 
30... 252 0 207 

02290732 ... BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR .0 1976 
19... .6 200 460 1500 13000 450 187 0 153 3000 

02290769 CANAL 111 ABV 5..•18-C, NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 28 .00 3.4 64 3.2 17 2.2 184 0 151 23 

DEC 
16... .00 .00 

FEB t 1976 
10.e. .00 .00 

APR 
19... .00 .00 3.6 0 56 4.7 27 2.7 146 0 120 27 

JUN 
17.... .00 

AUG 
11... 32 

02290800 .•. TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT t 1975 
24... 4.7 3.3 20 58 3.0 9.3 .3 184 0 151 1.9 
MAY , 1976 
26... .00 5.7 160 78 3.2 8.9 .4 224 0 184 9.7 

02290815 ... EVERGLADES P.33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT 19759 

23.e. 11 100 49 7.6 26 1.8 180 0 148 1.1 
MAY 19769 

26... 12 510 56 10 38 2.4 200 0 164 4.6 

02290830 108 EVERGLADES P35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT 19759 

23... 9.5 100 46 6.5 35 2.1 158 0 130 2.1 
MAY t 1976 
26... 5.5 280 50 13 79 3.0 180 0 148 10 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 399 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS.. DIS.. SPE.. 
DIS DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-

SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.. FLUO.. (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD... BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 710 .7 1610 1490 440 250 7.5 25.2 0 1200 

DEC 
30... .... 1580 8.1 21.0 0 
JAN , 1976 
23... 230 .1 638 643 290 110 1160 8.1 18.0 4 970 

FEB 
20... 960 8.1 24.9 10 
APR 
26... 790 .3 1660 1670 470 260 ..... 8.0 28.0 5 1300 
MAY 
30... 880 7.4 26.8 5 
AUG 
24... 1380 7.3 27.0 10 
SEP 
30... 800 7.3 26.0 10 

02290732 BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR , 1976 
19... 23000 1.5 41800 41500 7300 7200 47000 8.2 25.5 10 9000 

02290769 CANAL 111 ABV 5-18-C, NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

OCT , 1975 
24..e 27 .2 238 231 170 23 402 27.0 0 730 

DEC 
16... 390 21.0 0 

FEB , 1976 
10... 440 8.5 19.5 5 --

APR 
19... 49 .4 266 243 160 40 460 8.1 25.0 0 710 

JUN 
17." 490 7.7 27.0 5 

AUG 
11... 480 7.2 28.0 5 

02290800 TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
24o.. 14 .1 177 181 160 7 27.0 40 600 
MAY 1976 
26.o. 14 .2 250 231 210 25 7.8 27.0 20 620 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT 1975 
23... 40 .2 249 226 150 7 23.0 30 650 
MAY , 1976 
26... 60 .4 346 283 180 18 8.1 29.5 60 780 

02290830 10B EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 57 .2 268 237 140 13 24.3 50 510 

MAY , 1976 
26... 140 .3 434 390 180 31 7.7 27.5 110 470 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS400 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO-. ALKA- DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- °IS... SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02291000 - BARRON RIVER NR EVERGLADES, FLA. (LAT 25 58 00 LONG 081 21 00) 

JUL , 1976 
28... 126 103 11 64 .2 11 

02291143 FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND, FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 716 5.9 2.2 6.3 1.0 <0 
30... 557 4.8 1.8 4.7 1.6 <0 

NOV 
13... 280 4.1 2.2 4.4 1.1 
25... 165 5.2 2.7 5.9 1.2 

JUL 19769 

28... 155 106 7.2 37 .1 99 

02291200 - LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

JAN , 1976 
16... .8 31 4.8 13 1.1 97 0 80 3.7 

APR 
27... 2.7 80 30 5.0 18 2.7 104 0 85 1.6 

JUL 
23.6. 104 85 

02291280 GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC 1975 
12... 11 210 200 1700 65 305 0 250 470 

JUL , 1976 
14... 8.0 140 14 68 3.8 236 0 194 140 

SEP 
28... 6.2 80 9.0 46 4.9 200 0 164 55 

02291300 - GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES. FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 105 7.6 140 6.5 21 1.0 336 0 276 73 

MAR , 1976 
17... 2.2 6.5 ..... 130 4.9 17 .7 340 0 279 65 

APR 
29... .00 0 110 6.7 30 .7 224 0 184 •••• 

JUL 
14... 503 -- 7.8 -- 140 6.0 26 1.2 312 0 256 72 
28... 414 ..... ...... 130 4.8 19 .1 -- "".". 111 
SEP 
28... 410 .., 8.7 130 7.0 40 1.3 316 0 259 74 

02292000 - CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 7.6 370 51 7.8 28 2.8 129 0 106 35 



- - - 
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401 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS". DIS.. SPE." 
DIS... DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON... CIVIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI... (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT- STRON". 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD". ANCE PH TEMPER.. 'NUM." TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CAIPMG) NESS (MICRO". ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70-300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02291000 BARRON RIVER NR EVERGLADES, FLA. (LAT 25 58 00 LONG 081 21 00) 

JUL , 1976 
28... 112 310 870 7.4 26.0 

02291143 FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND, FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

OCT , 1975 
150.. 9.8 24 ••••• 

30.o. 10 20 
NOV 
13... 10 19 
25... 14 25 
JUL , 1976 
28... 63 290 870 7.5 27.6 

02291200 LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

JAN , 1976 
16.e. 35 .3 172 138 97 18 235 7.4 19.0 55 80 

APR 
27... 29 .3 154 141 96 10 6.8 27.0 30 130 

JUL 
23... -- 255 7.4 32.0 40 

02291280 GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 3000 .5 7080 5810 1400 1100 5700 7.5 19.0 . 40 2000 

JUL , 1976 
14 • • • 140 .3 674 631 410 210 1015 6.8 29.0 40 800 

SEP 
28... 85 .2 432 385 240 76 740 7.4 27.0 70 520 

02291300 GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC 1975 
12• • • 36 .3 508 452 380 100 900 7.9 19.0 100 490 

MAR 1976 
17... 30 .3 500 422 350 66 705 8.0 25.0 60 440 

APR 
29... 300 120 670 8.1 28.5 40 500 

JUL 
14... 49 .3 510 457 380 120 750 7.2 29.0 60 510 

OP ••••••28... 33 350 805 7.3 28.5 
SEP 
28... 76 .2 584 493 350 95 920 7.4 28.5 60 560 

02292000 CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 46 .4 330 243 160 54 350 7.4 27.0 140 540 



402 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS... 
DIS... SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG. DIS- PD- ALKA... DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL... NE- SOLVED TAS... BICAR... CAR- LINITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 108 8.7 420 61 6.9 23 2.9 180 0 148 19 

NOV 
04". 9.4 9.8 55 7.8 22 2.8 172 0 141 22 

DEC 
09... 75 9.7 72 11 36 4.8 224 0 184 34 
JAN . 1976 
07... 13 9.7 110 63 19 52 4.8 213 0 175 53 
FEB 
04o.. 159 7.9 60 20 69 5.6 202 0 166 54 
MAR 
02... 325 5.9 54 18 54 4.8 173 0 142 50 
APR 
07... 440 
MAY 
20... 170 5.0 47 21 66 5.0 161 0 132 57 
JUN 
15... .00 4.3 45 13 41 4.5 136 0 112 38 

JUL 
27... .00 7.5 230 58 11 36 4.5 175 0 144 29 
AUG 
17... 5.0 8.2 52 8.3 31 4.2 166 0 136 21 

SEP 
14... 9.8 68 10 33 4.1 198 0 162 28 

02292900 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-79, NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 256 7.3 280 61 7.3 24 2.6 170 0 139 30 
17... 217 7.5 280 61 8.1 24 2.5 169 0 139 31 
31... 236 7.6 110 67 10 29 2.6 210 0 172 41 

NOV 
26... .00 7.3 70 86 15 65 3.7 235 0 193 56 

DEC 
31... .00 6.6 30 90 21 100 5.3 253 0 208 71 
JAN , 1976 
29... 179 6.4 10 93 25 140 6.6 242 0 198 77 

FEB 
27... 180 6.5 30 84 18 93 5.1 232 0 190 67 
APR 
02... 212 6.2 30 80 20 86 5.2 224 0 184 67 
30... 145 4.1 40 65 20 84 5.5 209 0 171 64 
MAY 
20... 392 5.6 30 63 21 78 5.5 194 0 159 60 
28... 442 1000 5.7 10 60 18 76 4.7 191 0 157 67 

252353080342200 LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC 1975 
30... 4.2 77 3.7 14 .8 227 0 186 11 
AUG , 1976 
04... 4.1 77 2.9 11 .9 240 0 197 10 

252859080334800 - L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP 9 1976 
01... 4.4 10 87 4.0 22 1.6 248 0 203 19 

252859080335000 - 1...31W CA BELOW NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP , 1976 
03... 4.4 10 85 3.5 18 1.2 244 0 200 15 



403 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS.. DIS.. SPE.. 
DIS.. DIS.... ' SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.. FLUO.... (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.... NESS HARD.... ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT 1975 
15... 37 .5 308 249 180 34 350 7.8 28.0 180 400 

NOV 
04... 37 .3 287 242 170 29 428 8.0 25.5 120 510 

DEC 
09... 55 .4 392 334 230 42 550 8.2 21.5 100 750 
JAN , 1976 
07... 86 .5 438 394 240 62 630 8.1 18.5 70 1200 

FEB 
04... 94 .5 416 412 230 68 700 7.9 16.5 50 1100 
MAR 
02... 86 .5 396 360 210 68 700 8.3 23.0 70 1200 
APR 
07... 24.0 55 
MAY 
20... 110 .6 438 392 210 73 700 8.2 29.0 60 1200 
JUN 
15... 68 .5 322 282 170 55 505 8.0 31.0 100 910 

JUL 
27... 60 .5 342 293 190 47 595 7.9 32.0 80 400 
AUG 
17... 53 .4 324 260 160 28 455 7.4 31.0 130 520 

SEP 
14... 57 .4 346 309 210 49 525 7.5 27.5 180 610 

02292900 - CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-79, NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 41 .4 310 258 180 44 380 7.7 27.5 120 500 
17... 40 .4 294 259 190 48 430 7.2 28.0 110 590 
31... 52 .3 390 314 210 37 560 8.1 26.0 110 880 

NOV 
26... 110 .3 538 460 280 85 810 8.4 21.0 80 770 
DEC 
31... 180 .3 658 600 310 110 1150 8.3 20.0 55 980 
JAN , 1976 
29... 270 .3 772 739 340 140 1300 8.2 16.1 60 1100 

FEB 
27..0 160 .4 634 550 290 96 985 8.3 20.8 70 2100 
APR 
02... 140 .4 609 517 280 100 870 8.3 26.0 60 1500 
30... 150 .4 555 497 250 75 870 8.4 27.0 45 1200 

MAY 
20.o. 140 •5 562 471 250 86 835 8.5 30.0 30 1300 
28.o. 130 .6 510 457 230 69 810 8.2 28.0 40 1400 

252353080342200 - LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC • 1975 
30... 19 .1 242 242 210 22 0 660...... 
AUG • 1976 
04... 16 .2 234 241 210 8 420 7.4 26.5 0 650 

252859080334800 L31W ABV S174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP • 1976 
01... 35 .2 332 296 230 31 7.7 29.0 2 600 

252859080335000 L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP , 1976 
03... 29 .4 300 277 230 27 7.0 26.0 1 600 



404 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS DIS- SOLVED MAG-.. DIS-.. PO... ALKA- DIS•• 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR-.. UNITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SIO2) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 0 91 3.8 13 1.5 444 0 364 

254542080493000 10B TAMIAMI CA AB 512A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 3.5 110 10 •5 150 6.6 

254620080395000 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 4.8 60 37 2.3 174 13 

FEB II 1976 
18... 2.4 90 34 3.0 122 7.2 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC 1975 
30... 7.5 80 10 49 1.3 273 0 224 3.5 
AUG , 1976 
05... 7.6 83 8.4 38 1.3 276 0 226 11 

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

MAR , 1976 
23... .2 62 7.6 36 1.3 212 0 174 5.6 

260333080084300 108 DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

MAR 1976 
23... 1.5 370 1000 8900 370 192 0 157 2200 

260336081270000 - GAC CANAL NR COPELAND (LAT 26 03 36 LONG 081 27 00) 

OCT , 1975 
07... •5 110 5.1 23 1.5 318 0 261 1.3 
MAR , 1976 

.... ......18... 2.6 460 1300 12000 560 142 0 116 2800 
18... -- 2.4 ....... 450 1300 12000 530 139 0 114 2800 

......18... 2.4 470 1300 11000 560 145 0 119 2800 
18... -- 2.4 450 1300 11000 650 144 0 118 2800 
18... 2.4 450 1300 11000 550 142 0 116 2800 

....18... 2.4 470 1300 11000 560 141 0 116 2800 

... ....18... 2.3 490 1300 12000 470 131 0 107 2800 
18... .., 1.1 ...... 450 1300 11000 510 148 0 121 2700,.... 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 11 --

4041.21... 11 140 84 16 15 1.9 343 0 281 3.7 
1.••21... 9.4 92 17 69 2.2 314 0 258 .6 

2141.4, 11 
21.84, 11 
21... 11 

NOV 
smob11... 11 

DEC 
04... 9.2 NM. 



 

 

405SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS•• DIS... SPE... 
DIS DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO••• FLUO... (RESI (SUM OF HARD BONATE DUCT- (PLAT... STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARI>. ANCE PH TEMPER INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP 9 1976 
01..6 .5 240 0 7.6 24.5 2 600 

254542080493000 • 108 TAMIAMI CA AB S12A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC . 1975 
17... 18 206 280 7.8 20.0 

254620080395000 1--.67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI. FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC IP 1975 
17... 60 314 470 8.2 21.0 

FEB 4, 1976 
18... 56 341 7.3 18.0 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC o 1975 
30." 78 .4 432 365 240 18 50 760 
AUG t 1976 
05... 59 .4 382 346 240 16 610 7.5 27.0 40 760 

260031080145300 - DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 57 .3 312 275 190 13 7.9 26.0 40 580 

260333080084300 - 108 DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

MAR 9 1976 
23... 17000 1.3 29600 29900 5000 4900 7.4 27.0 15 6400 

260336081270000 - GAC CANAL NR COPELAND (LAT 26 03 36 LONG 081 27 00) 

OCT . 1975 
07... 43 .5 410 340 300 39 600 8.3 100 2 
MAR 0 1976 
18... 21000 1.5 37300 38200 6500 6400 52700 7.7 24.8 5 4300 
18... 20000 1.5 37100 37200 6500 6400 51900 7.7 •.... 30 4200 
18... 20000 1.7 36600 36200 6500 6400 52500 7.7 23.8 100 4400 
18... 19000 1.5 36700 35300 6500 6400 52500 7.7 24.0 60 4400 
18... 20000 1.4 37000 36200 6500 6400 52300 7.7 23.7 90 4400 
18... 20000 1.4 37500 36200 6500 6400 52500 7.8 23.3 10 4200 
18... 20000 1.5 37500 37100 6600 6500 52300 7.7 24.0 0 4500 
18... 19000 1.1 37000 35000 6500 6400 52000 7.6 24.0 0 4400 

260340080260000 - BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT 1975 
21e.. -- -- .” ....- .....- 24.7 90 
21... 100 .4 506 402 280 0 840 24.0 75 1200 
21.6. 110 .4 544 457 300 44 ... 24.9 80 1300 
21..0 ... ....• ” .• 860 •• 24.8 80 a••• 

.... 24.5 80 ..m 
2402 80 • 

NOV 
11.o. ••• 825 • 25.0 70 ••••• 

DEC 
04... 20.5 50 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

408 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS.... SOLVED MAG- DIS PO- ALKA- DIS.•. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR... CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) 100410) (00945) 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND-FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 6.8 83 5.2 20 5.0 148 0 121 25 
APR , 1976 
28... 7.7 110 7.0 29 8.5 164 0 135 42 

260514080110800 N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 4.1 96 37 290 12 284 0 233 69 

260613080130400 E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV .0 1975 
19... 2.7 0 59 2.3 26 1.7 160 0 131 22 

APR • 1976 
20... .3 63 3.2 1.6 155 0 127 27 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV , 1975 
19... .... 5.0 74 2.4 24 1.6 192 0 157 22 

APR , 1976 
20... 3.8 74 3.1 32 1.5 200 0 164 25 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH 6 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

MAR , 1976 
23... .9 210 420 3600 140 272 0 223 890 

260713080160000 50541E5 C-2 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD (LAT 26 07 13 LONG 080 16 00) 

JUL • 1976 
07... 252 207 

260714080140800 EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV • 1975 
19... 5.9 0 86 5.5 35 3.3 237 0 194 30 

APR 1976 
20... 5.9 73 15 75 3.5 272 0 223 17 
JUL 
07... 232 190 

260715080130400 - E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV • 1975 
19... 4.4 76 12 73 3.7 261 0 214 14 
APR , 1976 
20... 76 8.0 56 3.4 241 0 198 

260743080103100 10B N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 3.0 88 11 88 4.8 280 0 230 33 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 407 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS... SPE 
DIS•.. DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO... (RESI (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT... STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND-FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 84 .6 400 303 230 110 550 8.3 27.1 18 770 
APR . 1976 
28... 150 1.0 496 437 300 170 765 8.3 20 1100 

260514080110800 N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 510 .4 1200 1160 390 160 7.8 26.0 50 1000 

260613080130400 E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 41 .3 268 234 160 26 430 8.0 22.0 40 380 

APR , 1976 
20..0 54 .3 304 257 170 44 470 7.9 25.5 30 530 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV . 1975 
19.o. 43 .2 280 267 200 38 478 7.9 22.0 50 370 

APR 1976 
20... 55 .3 346 294 200 34 535 8.0 26.5 40 560 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH & 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

MAR 1976 
23**. 6500 .8 12700 11900 2300 2000 8.1 26.8 40 3000 

260713080160000 50541E5 C-2 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD (LAT 26 07 13 LONG 080 16 00) 

JUL , 1976 
07.e. 550 7.6 29.2 

260714080140800 EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV • 1975 
19.o. 58 .4 404 342 240 44 630 7.9 21.0 40 750 
APR • 1976 
20... 120 .6 514 445 250 22 810 8.3 24.2 50 1200 
JUL 
07... 560 7.6 29.4 --

260715080130400 E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV • 1975 
19... 99 .5 287 412 240 26 746 7.7 21.5 80 650 

APR • 1976 
20... 220 26 680 7.9 25.0 50 900 

260743080103100 10B N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

MAR • 1976 
23... 140 .6 496 507 270 36 7.8 26.0 40 660 



 

408 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS— DIS.. SOLVED WAG— DIS... PO... ALKA— DM.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL... NE— SOLVED TAS BICAR... CAR— UNITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) - (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

260804080130800 E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV , 1975 
19". 6.7 95 3.4 23 2.1 246 0 202 27 

APR • 1976 
20o.. 6.9 74 14 75 3.9 259 0 212 19 

260807080140200 108PLANTATION CNL,NW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 14 59 4.0 63 8.0 256 0 210 44 

260807080142800 50541E3 WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 28) 

JUL 1976 
07... 252 207 

260919080172300 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 8.1 86 10 59 2.3 296 0 243 9.0 

260945080533000 OB L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC 1975 
16... 2.9 190 40 4.7 180 22.... 

FEB o 1976 
18... 3.5 90 28 7.2 142 17 

JUL 
14... 5.8 120 69 24 2.0 14 

261030080131400 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 6.5 87 8.2 50 2.6 292 0 240 15 

261034080093500 10B CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

MAR 1976 
23... .5 38 7.3 27 1.5 82 10 84 22 

261147081470400 — 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC . 1975 
12... 18 110 14 72 2.4 273 0 224 29 

MAR , 1976 
17... 19 120 15 80 2.1 284 0 233 21 

JUL 
14... 7.3 110 7.6 32 2.0 208 0 171 78 

SEP 
0 22728... 16 120 12 66 2.9 277 35 



409 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS.•. DIS... SPE... 
DIS.... DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON. CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CO(Sk. COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.• FLUO... (RESI (SUM OF HARD BONATE DUCT... (PLAT... STRON. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER''. INUM.... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CAtMG) NESS (MICRO ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

260804080130800 E TRIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV t 1975 
19... 39 .2 338 318 250 50 570 7.4 21.5 40 530 

APR IP 1976 
20... 130 .6 500 452 240 31 810 7.6 24.5 50 1100 

260807080140200 108PLANTATION CNLIPNW65TH AVEtPLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 87 1.5 388 407 160 0 7.1 25.5 40 500 

260807080142800 50541E3 WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 28) 

JUL t 1976 
07..6 560 7.5 28.0 

260919080172300 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

MAR 9 1976 
23... 88 .5 424 410 260 14 7.5 24.2 60 1100 

260945080533000 OB L...28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC t 1975 
16.o. 88 375 500 1.7 

FEB • 1976 
18.4.6 48 282 5.9 23.0 

JUL 
14... 42 302 

261030080131400 •. 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 78 .6 410 393 250 13 8.3 24.5 50 1000 

261034080093500 ••• 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 62 .4 234 209 130 41 8.7 27.5 10 340 

261147081470400 10B GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC , 1975 
12.... 180 .2 531 561 330 110 990 7.5 16.0 0 900 

MAR . 1976 
17... 200 .3 698 598 360 130 1110 7.6 22.5 20 900 

JUL 
14..0 69 .3 472 409 310 140 695 6.9 29.0 30 670 

SEP 
28.0. 160 a 609 549 350 120 1095 7.3 27.2 20 940 



 

 

410 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS... DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO... ALKA- DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

261240080494001 108 L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC 1975 
16... 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14... 

1.8 

2.6 

4.0 

90 

110 

200 48 

18 

30 

10 

2.1 

3.4 

1.0 

190 

80 

13 

12 

5.1 

261335081352400 - 10B GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 

MAR , 1976 
17... 

JUL 
14... 

SEP 
28... .... 

7.9 

7.8 

7.9 

6.2 --

130 

140 

140 

130 

4.6 

4.2 

4.0 

4.3 

13 

13 

13 

14 

.7 

.5 

.6 

1.1 

333 

348 

336 

318 

0 

0 

0 

0 

273 

285 

276 

261 

58 

82 

68 

76 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

MAR 1976 
23... 5.6 90 8.7 54 3.3 276 0 226 34 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 

NOV 
11... 

FEB . 1976 
25... 
MAY 
13... 

AUG 
17... 

9.9 

6.0 

8.9 

10 

10 

90 100 

64 

110 

95 

97 

9.2 

8.1 

11 

12 

9.1 

62 

31 

70 

85 

59 

5.4 

13 

4.2 

4.3 

6.8 

328 

204 

316 

296 

304 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

269 

167 

259 

243 

249 

39 

39 

41 

33 

31 

262000080320500 - 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB S7 NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC 9 1975 
16... 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14... 

10 

12 

15 

60 

80 

120 87 

71 

110 

118 

5.6 

6.6 

7.0 

266 

222 

41 

48 

25 

262038080074600 E-3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 

FEB 1976 
25... 
MAY 
14... 

AUG 
17... 

6.2 

5.5 

6.1 

6.5 

56 

74 

81 

65 

5.1 

11 

8.3 

5.5 

24 

60 

49 

29 

4.8 

4.2 

4.4 

5.5 

174 

260 

232 

196 

0 

0 

0 

0 

143 

213 

190 

161 

29 

33 

30 

24 



- - - 

411 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE 
DIS DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.... FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- 5TRON-• 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM.... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

261240080494001 108 L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 36 286 440 17.0 

FEB o 1976 
18... 47 274 7.1 23.0 

JUL 
14... 25 192 

261335081352400 1013 GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 18 .3 462 397 340 67 700 7.6 17.5 100 500 

MAR 1976 
17... 20 .3 536 440 370 82 720 7.7 23.0 120 480 

JUL 
14• • • 18 .3 480 418 370 91 670 7.1 29.0 100 480 

SEP 
28... 19 .3 472 408 340 79 665 7.2 28.0 160 460 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 83 .5 438 416 260 35 7.8 26.5 40 1000 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 93 .5 536 482 290 21 862 7.1 26.5 75 1500 

NOV 
11• • • 49 .7 353 312 190 23 680 7.3 25.5 100 590 

FEB , 1976 
25... 110 .6 562 513 320 63 870 7.6 21.0 60 1800 
MAY 
13... 140 .6 574 527 290 46 945 7.7 29.0 85 1500 

AUG 
17... 94 .6 514 459 280 32 790 7.5 27.5 70 1300 

262000080320500 10B NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB Si NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC 1975 
16... 139 592 930 6.8 16.5 

FEB 9 1976 
18... 200 729 7.3 23.0 

JUL 
14... 183 735 

262038080074600 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 37 .3 283 249 160 17 450 7.1 25.0 90 500 

FEB , 1976 
25." 95 .5 470 413 230 18 745 7.6 19.5 70 1300 
MAY 
14... 77 .4 392 372 240 47 704 7.7 26.0 60 920 

AUG 
48 .4 330 281 190 25 500 7.4 29.0 50 630 



4 1 2 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DISm DISm 
DISm SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTANm DISm DISm SOLVED HAG- DISm PD- ALKAm DISm 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TASm BICARm CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DISm DISm SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262126080091300 m LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV . 1975 
114,... ..... ..... 8.0 ...... 73 9.3 40 12 244 0 200 36 

FEB 9 1976 
25... .... ... 7.5 mm 96 12 70 5.5 304 0 249 33 
MAY 
14.4.0 ..... mm 8.4 mm 96 11 69 540 304 0 249 31 

AUG 
17... mm ..... 8.8 ..... 85 8.4 51 6.8 272 0 223 31 

262400080230000 m 10B HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC t 1975 
.... ..... m... ....16... 15 40 mm 120 7.2 133 67 

FEB t 1976 
184... mm ..m 14 40 mm mm 132 14 108 36..... .. 

JUL 
13... 14 160 75 mm 140 8.6 ..... 162 79..... .... ...... 

262430080101700 m Em2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV t 1975 
.... .... ....114... 7.4 55 9.5 33 15 136 0 112 46 

FEB 4, 1976 
..... ..... 

MAY 
14... mm 3.1 mm 65 9.7 49 9.8 196 0 161 36 

25.4. mm 3.3 66 8.3 44 6.0 208 0 171 37 

... 
AUG 

..... .... .....17.... 5.0 64 8.0 33 14 192 0 157 41 

262433080074800 Em3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV t 1975 
Hoe. 4.7 40 6.0 21 9.5 108 0 89 32.... ..... .” 

FEB 9 1976 
..... ..,. ......25••• 4.3 63 749 42 4.5 196 0 161 34 

MAY 
...... .... .....14••• 2.6 61 4.1 22 2.0 176 0 144 16 

AUG 
.... ....174.6. mm 4.7 55 4.2 24 5.0 168 0 138 22 

262528082051800 m 46522E34 LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 28 LONG 082 05 18) 

SEP t 1976 
2300. mm 374 0 307 

mm 330 0 271 

262532082044900 m 10B SANIBEL R AT TARPON BAY RD (LAT 26 25 32 LONG 082 04 49) 

JUN • 1976 
01... 
SEP 
08.4,* 92 0 75 

262535082054200 m 46522E34 LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 35 LONG 082 05 42) 

SEP 9 1976 
23... -- -- -- -- 201 0 165 



 

••••• 

413 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE•.. 
DIS... DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD-.. BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STROW. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- 'NUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262126080091300 - LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV • 1975 
11... 64 .6 400 364 220 20 675 7.3 24.5 90 720 

FEB , 1976 
25... 110 .6 534 486 290 42 850 7.4 20.0 60 1500 
MAY 
14... 110 .5 512 482 290 37 850 7.5 25.0 65 1200 

AUG 
17... 80 .6 464 407 250 25 720 7.4 26.0 60 1200 

262400080230000 - 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 188 ...... 725 1110 11.5 ... ... 

FEB , 1976 
18... 222 731 7.2 23.0••• a. ... .. 

JUL 
....... ... ..13... 209 771 7.6 23.0 

262430080101700 - E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV r 1975 
11... 54 .7 341 288 180 68 550 7.6 25.0 110 570 

FEB , 1976 
25... 70 .3 398 338 200 29 610 7.3 20.0 70 850 
MAY 
14... 80 .3 394 350 200 42 671 7.6 26.0 90 830 

AUG 
17... 57 .4 396 318 190 36 540 7.8 31.0 80 650 

262433080074800 - E-3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV 9 1975 
11... 35 .6 252 202 130 41 350 7.5 25.5 130 290 

FEB , 1976 
25... 70 .3 366 323 190 30 575 7.2 20.0 60 750 
MAY 
14... 37 .2 240 232 170 25 455 7.9 26.5 55 300 

AUG 
176.. 39 .3 290 237 160 17 420 7.8 30.0 60 460 

262528082051800 - 46522E34 LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 28 LONG 082 05 18) 

SEP , 1976 
23... 8.1 29.5... .. ... 

... .. ... •••••• .0•1,23... 8.3 28.5 

262532082044900 - 108 SANIBEL R AT TARPON BAY RD (LAT 26 25 32 LONG 082 04 49) 

JUN 0 1976 
01... 35.5 120...... .... Mk. 

SEP 
.... ...,08... 9000 9.1 31.6 80 

262535082054200 - 46522E34 LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 35 LONG 082 05 42) 

SEP r 1976 
23... 9.1 31.5 .VI• 



414 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- P(:). ALKA- DIS 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR.. CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262537082054800 46522E34 LS-568 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 37 LONG 082 05 48) 

SEP , 1976 
23... 325 0 267 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

JUN t 1976 
01... - - -
JUL 
28... 127 0 104 680 
28... 194 0 159 700 
SEP 
07... 13 0 170 200 1600 80 79 13 86 640 
22... 89 15 98 

262544082033200 - LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

AUG , 1976 
17... 20 0 80 170 1300 52 202 0 166 430 

262544082033201 46522E25 LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 18 98 200 1500 64 209 19 203 490 

262545082060100 46S22E27 LS-571 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 45 LONG 082 06 01) 

SEP , 1976 
14... 252 0 207 

262546082055200 46522E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

SEP 1976 
14... 3.8 0 100 72 600 27 240 0 197 330 

262549082054000 - 46522E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 6.1 20 250 420 3600 140 235 0 193 990 
JUN 
01... -- --
JUL 
30... 194 0 159 640 
30... 195 0 160 1100.... 

SEP 
10... 14 10 230 420 3600 140 212 0 174 780 
22... ...... 220 0 180 --
22... .... 218 0 179 --

262550082051700 46522E26 LS-563 POND AT DDNWR SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 17) 

JUN , 1976 
01... -- '7 
SEP 
15... 116 4 102 



41.5 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS* SPE 
DIS... DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD.... BONATE DUCT- (PLAT... STROW. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... 'NUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262537082054800 46522E34 L5-568 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 37 LONG 082 05 48) 

SEP t 1976 
23... 9.0 29.0 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

JUN t 1976 
35.0 40 

JUL 
28• • • 9650 8.8 33.4 

01 • • • 

.00 

.4028... 9650 8.5 31.2 
SEP 
07... 3000 1.2 6290 5760 1300 1200 9500 9.1 31.4 35 6500 
22... ..... ... 9.7 30.5 OD Mr 

262544082033200 LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

AUG 19769 

17... 2200 .9 4610 4360 900 740 7560 8.9 33.3 10 2900 

262544082033201 - 46522E25 LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32.01) 

MAY . 1976 
18... 2500 .8 4310 5000 1100 870 28.0 10 2600 

262545082060100 46522E27 LS-571 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 45 LONG 082 06 01) 

SEP . 1976 
14... 3700 8.0 30.1 30 

262546082055200 46522E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

SEP t 1976 
14... 920 .3 2300 2170 550 350 3700 8.0 29.1 30 1500 

262549082054000 46522E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 6500 1.0 12300 12000 2400 2200 19200 8.0 29.5 60 5400 
JUN 
01... 34.5 70 
JUL 
30... 21500 8.0 34.2 
30... 21500 7.8 32.6 oo.o 

SEP 
10... 6200 .9 12300 11500 2300 2100 20300 7.8 31.2 60 4400 
22... -- -- -- -- -- -- 8.7 31.0 
22... 8.7 30.5 --

262550082051700 46522E26 LS-563 POND AT DDNWR SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 17) 

JUN , 1976 
01... 35.0 S 

SEP 
15... 10000 8.7 31.3 10 



416 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS 
DIS•- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS... DIS SOLVED MAG.•. DIS PO•• ALKA... DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL NE•.. SOLVED TAS BICAR• CAR. UNITY SOLVED 

DIS.•. DIS-. SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5IO2) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262550082053800 46522E27 LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 38) 

SEP 1976 
22... 282 0 231 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S•..44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19.8. 17 30 64 100 820 33 160 0 131 250 

JUN 
01... 
SEP 

30 0 94 88 700 31 252 0 207 210 

262557082041400 46522E25 LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 04 14) 

SEP 1976 
284 0 233 

262557082055200 46S22E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 25 20 270 350 3100 90 208 0 171 880 

JUN 
014... 
AUG 
02... 224 0 184 800 
02,.. 220 0 180 840 
SEP 

26 10 270 350 2900 90 252 0 207 760 
23..0 248 0 203 
23... 248 0 203 

262603082044500 •. 46522E26 LS-562 POLISHING POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 04 45) 

SEP t 1976 
17... 522 0 428 

262604082025700 LINGREN CANAL .WEST END (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 02 57) 

JUN 1976 
25... 203 12 186 

262604082032800 46522E25 LS-554 (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 03 28) 

AUG t 1976 
258 0 212 270 
267 0 219 270 
262 0 215 

SEP 
22... 268 0 220 
22... 268 0 220 



 

 

417 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS.. DIS- SPE 
DIS DIS SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO.. (RESI- (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT... (PLAT.. STRON.. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... 'NUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262550082053800 46S22E27 LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 38) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 8.7 31.0 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S-44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 1400 .4 2870 2770 570 440 4700 8.8 32.0 20 1400 

JUN 
01... 32.5 10 
SEP 
13... 1200 .4 2620 2480 600 390 4250 7.9 29.9 40 1800 

262557082041400 46522E25 LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 04 14) 

SEP 1976 
15... 4800 7.5 26.5 120 

262557082055200 46522E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 5600 .8 11100 10400 2100 2000 16600 8.4 28.0 60 5600 

JUN 
1... 31.5 80 
AUG 
2... 16400 8.1 32.3 --
02... 16400 8.1 30.7 
SEP 
13... 5200 .8 10400 9730 2100 1900 15900 8.1 29.5 60 4300 
23... -- -- -- 8.5 31.5.... .... 
23... 8.5 30.5 

262603082044500 46S22E26 LS-562 POLISHING POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 04 45) 

SEP 1976 
17... 2920 7.4 25.0 160 

262604082025700 LINGREN CANAL -WEST END (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 02 57) 

JUN o 1976 
25... 7740 8.9 30.0 20 

262604082032800 46522E25 LS-554 (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 03 28) 

AUG , 1976 
03... 5350 8.2 31.4 --
03... 5370 8.2 31.4..4. 
19... 5100 8.2 29.6 25 

SEP 
22... 8.7 29.5 --
22... -- -- 8.7 30.0 --



 

 

 

418 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS'... DIS... SOLVED MAG.'. DIS- PO- ALKA... DIS'.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS... BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS.. 0'5... SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM STUN BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262604082064600 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 3.5 30 160 260 1900 70 250 9 . 220 720 
AUG 
02... 239 0 196 570 
02... 244 0 200 570 
SEP 
10... 25 0 130 180 1500 55 260 0 213 470 
27... ..... 240 0 197 --
27... 246 0 202 

262605082064900 46522E28 L5523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 1.9 0 310 420 3900 110 161 2 135 1200 

JUN 
1... --..... 

AUG 
2... 189 0 155 980 
02". 1660 0 1360 640 

SEP 
14... 19 0 270 400 3400 95 180 0 148 960 
27... 194 0 159 --..... 
27... 192 0 157 

262607082064100 46522E28 LS-581 WESTERN EA-OATS LAKE, SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 41) 

SEP , 1976 
27... 101 23 121 

262607082070400 46S22E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

AUG 1976 
18... 29 0 100 72 600 21 196 0 161 210 

262609082064400 46522E28 LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 09 LONG 082 06 44) 

SEP 1976 
27... 192 0 157 

262611082031500 - 46523E30 LS-585 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 11 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN , 1976 
01... 

262613082033000 SANIBEL AT CASA YBEL RD (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30) 

JUN 9 1976 
01... 
AUG 
19... .30 233 0 191 



419SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS' 

DIS- DIS- SPE... 
DIS... DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO... (RESI- (SUM OF HARD... BONATE DUCT... (PLAT... STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD... ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICR(>. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262604082064600 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY • 1976 
21... 3200 1.1 6650 6450 1500 1300 10400 8.4 28.8 60 1700 
AUG 
02... 9400 8.6 31.6 
02.o. 9300 8.5 30.5 
SEP 
10... 2600 1.1 5430 5090 1100 860 8500 8.5 30.2 40 2600 
27... 8.7 32.0..... 
27." 8.7 29.5 

262605082064900 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY 1976II 

26... 7000 2.4 13900 13000 2500 2400 20700 8.7 29.5 50 6200 
JUN 
1... 33.5 50 
AUG 
2... 18100 8.2 30.0 
02... 19000 8.5 31.2 

SEP 
14... 6100 2.0 11900 11300 2300 2200 17800 8.1 31.2 50 4500 
27...o 8.0 32.0 --
27.o. 8.0 30.5 

262607082064100 - 46522E28 LS-581 WESTERN EA-OATS LAKE, SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 41) 

SEP 19769 

27... 9.0 32.5 20 

262607082070400 46S22E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

AUG , 1976 
1100 .5 2390 2230 550 390 7.7 30.0 40 1800 

262609082064400 46S22E28 LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 09 LONG 082 06 44) 

SEP , 1976 
27... 7.8 32.0 40 

262611082031500 - 46523E30 LS-585 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 11 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1976 
01... 31.5 40 

262613082033000 - SANIBEL AT CASA YBEL RD (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30) 

JUN • 1976 
01... 32.0. 180 
AUG 
19..0 4450 7.7 28.0 110 



 

 

 

 

420 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS. DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAW. DIS... On... SOLVED MAG... DIS PO... ALKA... Dn.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL NE... SOLVED TAS.. BICAR CAR.. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS.. SILICA IRON CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262613082033001 - 46S22E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 3001) 

MAY 9 1976 

18... 32 40 300 300 2300 80 711 0 583 670 
JUN 

.... .... .... .... •••1, 

25... ••• 414 0 340 0110, 

JUL 
- 348 0 285 280 

28... 616 0 505 540 
SEP 
7... 29 10 90 92 780 38 260 0 213 220 
22... ..... ...... ....... 684 0 561 
22... 290 0 238 ON MP 

262614082035600 .. PURDY POND AT S14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

JUN t 1976 
01... NOM, .•I 

25... 298 0 244 
JUL 
30... 297 0 244 440 
30... 300 0 246 44 
SEP 
9... 19 90 140 140 1100 41 314 0 258 310 
09... 19 20 140 150 1100 44 314 0 258 320 
22... ..... 298 0 244 • 

010.0.22... 302 0 248 

262615082062700 46522E28 LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 27) 

JUN 9 1976 
01... de 

JUL 
30... 198 0 162 660 
30... 199 0 163 660 

SEP 
23... 220 0 180 
23... 228 0 187 

262615082063000 46522E28 LS-518 SANIBEL Rt SANIBELtFLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY . 1976 
19..6 5.0 40 310 450 3600 140 284 0 233 1200 

AUG 
16... 12 10 220 240 2100 76 228 0 187 680 

262616082051800 108 TARPON BAY CONTROL AT S867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY t 1976 
19... 11 100 400 1000 8400 340 345 0 283 2000 

JUN 
01... 00. .1001. 

JUL 
28... 186 0 153 980 
28... 190 0 156 1200 
SEP 
8... 4.0 50 210 330 2800 110 154 0 126 650 
22... 176 0 144.... 
22... ...... 180 0 148 

262617082033300 .. 46S22E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

SEP t 1976 
15... 9.6 10 130 110 940 38 308 0 253 300 



 

 

- - - - 

421 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS... SPE.. 
DIS‘. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO... (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.. STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER- MUM.... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA•MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262613082033001 46522E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY • 1976 
18... 3700 1.3 8350 7740 2000 1400 13600 30.8 400 3100 

JUN 
Oleo. ..... ...... 33.0 320 --
25... 8000 7.6 29.0 240 --
JUL 
28... 6030 7.8 30.2 
28... ..... 9340 7.2 27.2 

SEP 
7... 1300 .5 2790 2680 610 390 4690 7.8 28.2 60 1400 
22... • 8.4 28.0 --
22... 7.2 26.0 

262614082035600 PURDY POND AT S-14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

JUN • 1976 
01... .... 33.0 70.... 
25... 7650 8.2 31.5 110 
JUL 
30... 7820 8.4 31.9 ..... 
30•• • 7820 8.3 31.3 --

SEP 
9... 1900 .7 4240 3810 930 670 6880 8.1 31.0 80 2400 
09.o. 2000 .7 4310 3930 970 710 6880 8.1 31.0 80 2400 
22... -- -- 8.8 30.0 --” ...... .... 
22... 8.5 29.5 

262615082062700 46522E28 LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 27) 

JUN • 1976 
01... 33.0 60 

JUL 
30... 11100 7.7 32.8 
30... 11100 7.7 31.0 

SEP 
23... 7.7 30.5 
23... 7.5 29.5 

262615082063000 46S22E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R• SANIBEL•FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY • 1976 
19... 6400 1.9 12600 12300 2600 2400 19400 8.4 31.0 140 5200 

AUG 
16... 3800 .9 7540 7250 1500 1400 8.4 33.0 100 3300 

262616082051800 10B TARPON BAY CONTROL AT S867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY • 1976 
19... 14700 1.0 27500 27000 5100 4800 39500 8.7 26.5 120 5200 

JUN 
01... -- 31.0 100 --....m, 

JUL 
28... 208Q0 8.5 33.0 
28... 27700 8.0 32.5 

SEP 
8... 5100 .9 9820 9290 1900 1800 15500 8.1 30.4 130 3800 
22... -- -- 8.6 29.0 da,,M.... 
22... 8.3 29.0 

262617082033300 46522E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

SEP • 1976 
15... 1700 .7 3650 3380 780 530 5980 7.4 28.0 100 1900 



•••••• 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS422 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS... 
DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN... DIS... DIS... SOLVED MAG.. DOS... PO.. ALKA— DOS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL— NE— SOLVED TAS BICAR— CAR— LINITY SOLVED 

DIS. DOS.. SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (S102) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262618082031200 46S23E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

AUG . 1976 
19• • • 29 0 80 90 800 36 251 0 206 240 

262622082033000 46S22E25 LS-556 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 30) 

JUN , 1976 
25,... 264 0 217 
AUG 
03... 263 0 216 230 
03... 496 0 407 170 
SEP 
15... 260 0 213 
22... 250 0 205ee.., 
22... 284 0 233 

262622082033200 46S22E25 LS-555 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 32) 

SEP 1976 
15... 300 0 246 

262625082031800 46523E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

AUG , 1976 
18... 28 20 65 95 900 40 206 0 169 260 

262628082024700 SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY t 1976 
03... 48 40 84 55 480 28 378 0 310 200 
JUN 
01... 
AUG 
11... 39 30 85 60 550 31 305 0 250 270 

262631082023500 SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR , 1976 
26... 46 50 88 56 490 30 364 14 322 190 
26... 46 20 84 68 590 35 381 0 312 200 

JUN 
01... 
01... 
AUG 
10... 35 20 80 60 600 6.0 316 0 259 220 

262631082023600 46523E30 LS-503 SANIBEL R., SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 36) 

JUN 9 1976 
22... 

JUL 
30.o. 312 0 256 230 
30... 312 0 256 210 

SEP 
22... 330 0 271 
22... 366 0 300 



- - 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 4 2 3
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS- SPE.-
DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO.. FLUO.. (RESI.. (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON.. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM.. TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262618082031200 - 46523E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

AUG • 1976 
19... 1400 .5 2970 2800 570 370 4800 7.9 29.7 30 1600 

262622082033000 46S22E25 LS-556 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 30) 

JUN t 1976 
...,..25... 3800 7.5 26.0 200 

AUG 
03... 4450 7.7 28.7... 
03... 5000 6.9 27.3 

SEP 
15.o. 2670 7.4 26.7 120 
22... 8.2 27.0 --.... .ss. 
22.e. 7.3 26.0 

262622082033200 46S22E25 LS-555 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 32) 

SEP • 1976 
15... 5890 7.6 28.9 100 

262625082031800 - 46S23E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

AUG • 1976 
18.e. 1500 .6 3160 2990 560 390 5100 7.8 29.0 40 2000 

262628082024700 SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY t 1976 
03... 740 .9 1850 1820 440 130 2850 8.6 26.8 90 1400 

JUN 
01... ...... -- ...... 32.0 100 --
AUG 
11... 880 1.1 2080 2070 460 210 3380 8.4 31.4 100 1200 

262631082023500 SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR • 1976 
26... 750 1.0 1870 1850 450 130 3190 8.7 27.9 100 1500 
26... 900 1.0 2190 2110 490 180 3430 8.2 26.5 120 1800 

JUN 
01... 29.5 120 --...... .,.... 
01... 30.5 120 --.... 
AUG 
10... 950 1.0 2120 2120 450 190 3500 8.4 29.8 80 1600 

262631082023600 46S23E30 LS-503 SANIBEL R.• SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 36) 

JUN • 1976 
22... 3470 7.9 28.0 140 

JUL 
30... 3710 8.1 28.4 010.11.1 

30... 6030 8.0 28.2 - -
SEP 
22... 7.9 26.0 •10.111• 

22... 7.8 25.5 



424 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS— 
DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN— DIS— DIS— SOLVED MAG DIS— P0— ALKA.. DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL.'. NE— SOLVED TAS... BICAR— CAR— LINITY SOLVED 

DIS— DIS— SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262631082031900 — 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

AUG . 1976 
18... 29 70 120 75 680 32 404 0 331 86 

262632082034700 46523E30 LS-574 BEACHVIEW HOLDING POND SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 47) 

JUN , 1976 
22... 

262633082022500 — 108 SANIBEL R AT BEACH RD (LAT 26 26 33 LONG 082 02 25) 

JUN 1976 
01... 

262636082025300 46523E19 LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 53) 

SEP 1976 
22... 306 0 251 

262637082024700 — 46523E19 LS-544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

JUN , 1976 
01... 

JUL 
28... 
28... 
AUG 
12... 

SEP 
22... 
22... 

38 10 50 85 950 45 

290 
450 

248 

304 
308 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

238 
369 

203 

249 
253 

230 
220 

230 

262651082080300 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER. SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

AUG 1976 
05... 17 20 140 140 1200 48 257 0 211 370 

262653082081900 46522E19 LS-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 
JUN 
01... 
AUG 
03... 
03... 
05... 
SEP 
27... 
27... 

18 

14 

50 

20 

--

260 

130 

300 

110 

3000 

150 

100 

o... 
53 

260 

123 
454 
131 

164 
360 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

213 

--

101 
372 
107 

135 
295 

250 

440 
620 
390 



425 

9 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS... DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD... BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STROW. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262631082031900 - 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

AUG 1976 
18... 1200 .6 2620 2420 610 280 4000 7.3 26.2 400 1600 

262632082034700 - 46523E30 LS-574 BEACHVIEW HOLDING POND SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 47) 

JUN , 1976 
22... 2640 8.0 28.7 40 

262633082022500 - 108 SANIBEL R AT BEACH RD (LAT 26 26 33 LONG 082 02 25) 

JUN 1976 
01... 29.5 120 ••• 

262636082025300 - 46S23E19 LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 53) 

SEP 1976 
22... 8.6 29.0 

262637082024700 - 46523E19 L5...544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

JUN 1976 
01... 31.5 80 

JUL 
28... 5100 8.5 30.2 
28... 5300 7.3 30.0 
AUG 
12... 1500 1.1 3080 3020 480 270 4600 8.9 29.5 80 1600 

SEP 
22... 8.6 29.0 
22... 8.9 29.5 

262651082080300 - 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

AUG 9 1976 
05... 2000 .8 4300 4050 930 720 7.7 33.5 100 1900 

262653082081900 46522E19 LS-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY • 1976 
21... 5400 1.2 10200 9460 1900 1700 16500 8.0 27.2 80 1700 
JUN 
01... ...... 35.0 60 
AUG 
03... 8610 8.8 32.6 --
03.,, .•'. ...... 12100 7.3 30.2 ...... .... 
05... 2700 .6 5370 3610 780 670 -.- 8.6 31.5 70 1900 
SEP 
27••• 8.6 3200 
27••• 6.5 28.0 40 0 



426 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS.•. 
DIS..• SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN— DI5— DIS SOLVED MAG— DIS— PO— ALKA.' DIS..' 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL— NE— SOLVED TAS... BICAR— CAR— UNITY SOLVED 

DIS DIS-.. SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

262654082075700 46522E20 LS-583 ,SANIBEL R SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 27 0 120 170 1400 54 234 0 192 430 

JUN 
01... 
AUG 
04... 239 0 196 480 
04... 236 0 194 490 
12... 19 0 120 150 1200 45 240 0 197 350 

SEP 
27... 280 0 230 

262703082075700 46522E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG 9 1976 
12... 5.4 10 190 190 1700 62 251 0 206 520 

262714082065700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT S-47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

APR .9 1976 
12... 20 260 860 2300 19000 730 271 0 222 5300 

JUN 
01... — — . 

262814082090700 DING DARLING EMPOUNOMENT AT S-50 (LAT 26 28 14 LONG 082 09 07) 

JUN 1976 
01... 

262847080050600 — LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NR DELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 4.6 40 58 5.4 26 6.9 172 0 141 29 

263040080402500 46537E08 CA o2MI NE TOWER—US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT , 1975 

17... 14 150 130 38 74 3.9 584 0 479 57 

263107080405300 46537E06 E—W CA 1 MI NW TOWER—US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT 1975 
17... 15 130 130 38 86 4.2 544 0 446 60 

263448080445500 LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL NR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT 1975 
17... 10 120 140 28 130 7.1 472 0 387 100 

263651080041700 — LAKE OSBORNE NEAR P8887 NEAR LAKE WORTH, FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 6.7 60 70 6.7 40 3.5 184 0 151 38 



427 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS... SPE... 
DIS.. DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUO... (RESI... (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT... STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARi›. ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

262654082075700 46S22E20 LS-583 •SANIBEL R • SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 2500 .9 5200 4820 1000 810 8100 9.0 33.5 80 2600 
JUN 
01... 36.0 100 --...o. .... 

AUG 
04... 7900 7.8 30.2 

..... o.... ......04... 8100 7.6 30.0 --
12... 2200 .7 4560 4210 920 720 7.8 30.5 50 2600..... 

SEP 
27•• • 8.0 32.0 

262703082075700 46S22E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG • 1976 
12... 3000 .9 6140 5800 1300 1100 8.0 32.0 140 2800 

262714082065700 - DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5.47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

APR , 1976 
12... 33900 28 64400 62300 12000 11000 80000 8.0 25.0 70 17000 

JUN 
01... 36.0 50 

262814082090700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT S50 (LAT 26 28 14 LONG 082 09 07) 

JUN • 1976 
01... 33.0 560 

262847080050600 LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NR DELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 42 .4 298 258 170 29 476 7.4 28.0 90 600 

263040080402500 46537E08 E...01 CA .2MI NE TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 110 1.0 794 718 480 1 1080 7.8 27.5 120 2400 

263107080405300 46537E06 E-W CA 1 MI NW TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT , 1975 
17.o. 130 1.0 820 735 480 34 1250 7.5 27.0 100 2400 

263448080445500 LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL NR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT 1975 
17... 210 .9 1000 861 470 83 1420 8.2 27.5 160 1900 

263651080041700 LAKE OSBORNE NEAR PB..887 NEAR LAKE WORTH, FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT 1975 
15... 65 .4 388 322 200 52 632 7.0 30.0 95 700 



428 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS" 
DIS" SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS" SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO" ALKA- DIS" 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS" BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

0)5" DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND fa FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR , 1976 
13... .1 36 10 68 .8 81 0 66 28 

263842080345500 - HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 36 120 120 52 290 12 648 0 531 130 

263901080102600 E.".2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 6.8 30 89 3.1 14 1.1 256 0 210 38 

263913080042600 LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BVD (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 9.7 120 84 8.5 50 2.7 252 0 207 46 

264030080041700 - RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 2.2 40 55 4.3 28 2.2 160 0 131 15 

264037080064400 ^ W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 9.1 110 100 12 95 4.1 284 0 233 51 

264038080053300 - AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 4.8 60 44 2.7 15 1.0 132 0 108 12 

264039080063700 - LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 2.2 180 44 1.4 10 2.1 124 0 102 6.9 

264047080120800 W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 8.1 220 90 6.3 49 2.1 256 0 210 41 

264100080210000 - W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S-5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 9.3 50 64 5.8 166 60 

FEB , 1976 
18... 10 220 125 8.4 78 71 

JUL 
14... 12 300 48 50 4.0 122 43 



429 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS.. SPE... 
DIS. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESN (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT... (PLAT- STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... 'NUM.. TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND 16 FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR . 1976 
13... 130 .3 376 314 130 65 580 8.3 26.5 0 360 

263842080345500 HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 390 1.5 1460 1360 520 0 1180 8.6 29.0 200 4800 

263901080102600 E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT 1975 
16.64. 21 .3 328 300 240 30 524 7.3 27.0 25 650 

263913080042600 LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BVD (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT . 1975 
16... 77 .4 458 403 250 39 723 7.3 26.5 90 800 

264030080041700 RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 45 .1 264 231 160 24 431 8.2 30.0 40 500 

264037080064400 - W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY 1976 
13... 150 .4 608 563 300 67 1010 7.7 27.0 55 1000 

264038080053300 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 22 .2 180 167 120 13 303 8.0 28.5 35 460 

264039080063700 LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 17 172 145 120 14 262 7.7 28.0 65 300 

264047080120800 W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT 1975 
16... 81 .3 472 405 250 40 812 7.1 26.5 100 450 

264100080210000 W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S-5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16", 120 492 740 7.0 16.0 

FEB , 1976 
18.,. 206 714 6.7 23.0 

JUL 
14.. 81 359 500 7.5 24.0 



430 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS 
DIS..... SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN.. DIS. DIS SOLVED MAO- DIS.. PO... ALKA.. DIS.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL.. NE... SOLVED TAS BICAR CAR.. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS. SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (8CO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) ((lG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 5.9 50 59 4.0 26 2.1 184 0 151 17 
MAY , 1976 
12... 3.4 280 32 1.0 5.2 .8 96 0 79 5.0 

264118080162900 D RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 8.2 110 80 5.1 24 1.4 270 0 221 13 

264146080042600 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 6.2 90 70 3.7 30 2.5 216 0 177 12 

264157080064200 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 9.8 920 95 3.7 30 3.4 288 0 236 28 

264227080390700 BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT , 1975 
14... 53 340 130 120 460 o o 0 390 

DEC 
04... IS 66 20 37 160 0 o o 160 
MAR t 1976 
19... 21 62 33 53 230 o o 0 220 

JUN 
29... 12 57 11 110 11 o o o 110 

264255080035000 1QB CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 4.9 20 44 10 50 3.5 151 0 124 36 

264308081410103 43S26E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01003) 

AUG 1976 
26... 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL A SR-80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN , 1976 
14... 230 189 

264407080162200 - 108 N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND U5441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 8.3 50 110 3.6 14 .6 300 0 246 

264416080183900 108 CA M...2 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF S5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 6.8 10 97 5.0 27 205 221 0 181 

17 

70 



431 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS. DIS. SPE 
DIS-• DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI... (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT... (PLAT- STRON.•. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 39 .2 274 244 160 9 453 7.4 26.0 40 500 

MAY t 1976 
12... 7.8 .2 108 103 84 6 189 7.2 28.0 25 220 

264118080162900 D RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT t 1975 
22... 39 .3 356 305 220 0 572 23.5 80 570 

264146080042600 - LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY • 1976 
13... 48 .1 316 280 190 14 510 7.6 29.0 45 580 

264157080064200 - LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 28 .3 394 342 250 17 633 7.2 28.5 120 790 

264227080390700 BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT • 1975 
14... 260 27 14400 1980 1400 1400 4000 

DEC 
04... 100 1.4 5240 729 250 250 2000 

MAR , 1976 
19... 160 11 8520 808 290 290 1300 

JUN 
29.e. 170 1.5 844 502 190 190 2.9 110 

264255080035000 108 CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT • 1975 
22... 80 .4 356 304 150 28 573 25.5 30 800 

264308081410103 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG , 1976 
26... .8 394 545 8.1 29.0 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL I, SR-80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN . 1976 
14... 750 8.0 22.5 

264407080162200 108 N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND US441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT t 1975 
22... 24 .3 362 326 290 44 580 23.0 60 510 

264416080183900 108 CA M-2 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF S-5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 49 .4 430 367 260 82 668 26.5 30 540 



432 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS'.. 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN DIS- DIS SOLVED MAG DIS- PO... ALKA... DOS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE.... SOLVED TA5- BICAW.. CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS... DOS... SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG , 1976 
18... 9.5 54 13 46 5.2 160 0 131 50 

264531080051800 10B CANAL 17 AT SN 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT t 1975 
20... 9.1 180 69 4.6 33 1.8 220 0 180 16 

264547080202200 10B CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E S5A (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT 1975 
21... 7.1 110 51 6.9 44 2.0 167 0 137 29 

264608081261501 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT , 1975 
30... 9.3 290 62 7.3 25 3.0 186 0 153 29 

264640080412100 10B L OKEE TRIB CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 64 130 135 65 390 12 608 0 499 330 

264701080313500 LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 68 160 120 75 240 13 600 0 492 140 

264829080050900 C..1.7 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT. , 1975 
20... 8.4 80 73 5.0 38 2.5 232 0 190 27 

265022080100100 10B CIE) AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRDNS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT 1975 
16... 7.3 180 60 3.2 19 .9 184 0 151 12 

265116080174900 108 PRATT-WHITNEY DR CA AT C..18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT 9 1975 
16... 1.9 110 9.2 1.2 7.8 .4 40 0 33 .4 

265218080144300 C-18 AT SR 710 BRIDGE NR PALM BEACH GARDENS FLA (LAT 26 52 18 LONG 080 14 43) 

DEC t 1975 
10... 70 57 

265434080103300 C18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC , 1975 
18... 5.3 30 66 3.9 29 1.1 164 0 135 12 



433 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR... CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT... (PLAT- STROW. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG , 1976 
18... 83 .4 416 341 190 59 610 7.5 30.0 160 1100 

264531080051800 - 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT t 1975 
20... 54 .2 334 297 190 10 510 6.9 26.0 50 750 

264547080202200 - 108 CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E S-5A (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 69 .3 350 292 160 19 563 25.0 80 570 

264608081261501 - CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT s 1975 
30... 41 .3 326 269 190 33 480 7.3 26.0 140 590 

264640080412100 - 108 L OKEE TRIB CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 470 1.2 1900 1770 610 110 2950 8.5 28.0 160 2700 

264701080313500 - LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 

OCT .1 1975 
21... 300 1.6 1530 1300 610 120 2150 6.5 25.0 360 4300 

264829080050900 - C-17 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT , 1975 
20... 62 .2 370 332 200 14 615 7.1 26.5 45 900 

265022080100100 - 108 C..18 AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRDNS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 32 .3 262 226 160 9 440 6.7 27.5 50 450 

265116080174900 - 108 PRATT-WHITNEY DR CA AT C-18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 12 .2 84 53 28 0 103 7.1 28.0 70 150 

265218080144300 - C-18 AT SR 710 BRIDGE NR PALM BEACH GARDENS FLA (LAT 26 52 18 LONG 080 14 43) 

DEC , 1975 
10... 240 7.8 17.0 

265434080103300 C-18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC 1975 
180.. 47 .2 300 246 180 47 460 7.7 21.0 30 500 



- - 

- - 

- - 

434 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS.. 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN NS.. DIS SOLVED MAG DIS.. P0. ALKA DIS. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL.. NE.. SOLVED TAS.. BICAR... CAR.. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS DIS SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/Li (UG/L) (MG/Li ((lG/L) (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

265643080064800 40542E35 SITE 4 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 43 LONG 080 06 48) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 
24... 
24... 
24... 

265652080053400 40543E31 SITE 1 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 52 LONG 080 05 34) 

SEP • 1976 
24... 
24... 
24... 
24••• 

265657080055400 40542E36 SITE 2 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 57 LONG 080 05 54) 

SEP 9 1976 
24•• • 
24... 

24... 

265705080062100 40542E36 SITE 3 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 57 05 LONG 080 06 21) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... -
24... 
24... 
24... 

265725080071300 40542E26 SITE 5 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 57 25 LONG 080 07 13) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24." 
24... - -

265821080074400 40542E22 SITE 6 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 21 LONG 080 07 44) 

SEP 9 1976 
-

-24... 
24..6 
24". - /PIO 

265846080081500 40542E22 SITE 7 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 46 LONG 080 08 15) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 
24... MD. 

24..4 99. 

24." -
24... 



435 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR* CON-. COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI... (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT... STRON.• 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI... NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER.- INUM.• TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENT5) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

265643080064800 - 40542E35 SITE 4 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 43 LONG 080 06 48) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 3600 7260 
24... 16000 34300 
24... 3000 5620 
24... 16000 31400 

265652080053400 - 40543E31 SITE 1 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 52 LONG 080 05 34) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 16000 33800 
24... 17000 34900 
24... 7200 14600 
24... 11000 21800 

265657080055400 - 40542E36 SITE 2 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 56 57 LONG 080 05 54) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 17000 35200 48100 
24... 17000 36100 
24... 12000 24900 
24... 7800 15200 

265705080062100 - 40542E36 SITE 3 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT JUPITER FL (LAT 26 57 05 LONG 080 06 21) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 8500 19100 
24... 17000 36600 
24... 17000 32500 
24... 4900 9580 

265725080071300 - 40542E26 SITE 5 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 57 25 LONG 080 07 13) 

SEP • 1976 
24... 5000 12600 
24... 16000 32900 
24... 17000 31800 
24... 2800 5630 

265821080074400 - 40542E22 SITE 6 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 21 LONG 080 07 44) 

SEP 1976 
24... 3200 6840 
24... 8600 18600 
24... 620 1570 
24... 1900 3960 

265846080081500 - 40542E22 SITE 7 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 46 LONG 080 08 15) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 690 2870 
24... 3400 7450 
24... 100 336 
24... 580 1340 
24... 240 4900 
24... 110 344 



- - - 

436 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 197S TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DI5... DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS- DIS- SOLVED MAG... DIS- PO... ALKA- DIS.• 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR... CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS-. DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

265852080082000 40542E22 SITE 7D LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 52 LONG 080 08 20) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24... 
24... 

265854080094800 40542E20 SITE 12 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER (LAT 26 58 54 LONG 080 09 48) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24... 

265859080082200 40542E22 SITE 7E LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 59 LONG 080 08 22) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24... 

265900080083600 40542E21 SITE 8 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 00 LONG 080 08 36) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24... 
24... 
24... 
24... 
24... 

265912080093400 40542E17 SITE 11 LOXAHATCHEE RV JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 12 LONG 080 09 34) 

SEP , 1976 
24... 
24... 

265914080285900 40539E18 MA-11 OW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 9.2 60 67 11 52 3.9 208 0 171 48 

265916080085300 40542E16 SITE 8A LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 16 LONG 080 08 53) 

SEP t 1976 
24... 
24... 

265917080084600 - 40542E16 SITE 88 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 17 LONG 080 08 46) 

SEP t 1976 
24... 
24... 

265919080361700 40537E14 QW L-65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV 1975 
18... 4.4 60 67 8.0 57 2.2 184 0 151 39 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 437 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 
• 

DIS— SPE-
DIS.• DIS— SOLVED SOLVED NON— CIFIC DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR— CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO— FLUO— (RESI•• (SUM OF HARD— BONATE DUCT.- (PLAT.. STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI— NESS HARD... ANCE PH TEMPER INUM+ TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (C/WIG) NESS (MICRO.- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE ((lG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

265852080082000 — 40542E22 SITE 7D LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 52 LONG 080 08 20) 

SEP . 1976 
24... 94 324 
24... 230 584 
24... 1100 2060 

265854080094800 — 40542E20 SITE 12 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER (LAT 26 58 54 LONG 080 09 48) 

SEP . 1976 
24... 220 616 
24... 27 208 

265859080082200 + 40542E22 SITE 7E LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 59 LONG 080 08 22) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 52 256 
24... 140 408 41149 

265900080083600 + 40542E21 SITE 8 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 00 LONG 080 08 36) 

SEP 9 1976 
24o.. 510 1140 
24..0 350 952 — — — 
24... 650 1420 
24... 530 1290 
24..4 48 268 

47 212 W00% 

265912080093400 40542E17 SITE 11 LOXAHATCHEE RV JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 12 LONG 080 09 34) 

SEP , 1976 
24." 92 344 — — — ••••• 

24..0 33 192 

265914080285900 + 40539E18 MAII OW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV e 1975 
18". 81 .4 416 376 210 43 650 8.1 21.0 90 950 

265916080085300 40542E16 SITE 8A LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 16 LONG 080 08 53) 

SEP 1976 
24... 97 296 .1•1. 

24... 150 452 — — — 

265917080084600 40542E16 SITE 88 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 17 LONG 080 08 46) 

SEP I, 1976 
66 280 M.011. 

INIM•77 260 

265919080361700 — 40537E14 MA-10 OW L+65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV 9 1975 
99 .4 426 369 200 51 700 8.1 22.0 90 1200 



438 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS.. 
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- 015- DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA... DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAP CAR- UNITY SOLVED 

DIS- DIS- SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (0006)) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

265920080091900 - 40542E16 SITE 10 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 20 LONG 060 09 19) 

SEP • 1976 
24... 
24... 

265922080084200 - 40542E16 SITE 8C LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 22 LONG 080 08 42) 

SEP 9 1976 
24... 
24." 

265926080084200 40542E16 SITE 9 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 26 LONG 080 08 42) 

SEP t 1976 
24... 
24... 
24••• 
24." 
24..6 
24..6 

270122080260000 - 40539E 3 MA-12 OW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV t 1975 
17... 8.6 20 75 12 61 3.6 232 0 190 58 

270243080210800 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR-76 NR INOIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV t 1975 
18... 9.1 30 74 9.6 45 3.3 244 0 200 40 

270252080151200 39541E28 MA•..15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-.711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV 9 1975 
14... 246 202 
17... 11 10 76 7.9 40 3.0 246 0 202 24 

270455080072000 39542E0G MA-16 OW-INTRAC WW,SR 708,HOBE SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV 1975 
13." 1.7 100 400 1300 11000 410 153 0 125 2700 

270542080392700 39537E08 MA-24 OW-CANAL US 98-441, NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV t 1975 
18... 10 90 60 15 65 7.6 216 0 177 42 

270648080152200 39541E5 MA-la S FK ST LUCIE R AT SR76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 10 50 91 76 600 26 224 0 184 170 

270759080161900 38541ENG MA-19 OYfrMAPPS CK.MAPPS RD. PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV 1975 
14... 8.2 140 110 170 1400 53 192 0 157 370 



439 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS.. SPE.. 
DIS US.. SOLVED SOLVED NON— CIFIC DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR— CON— COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO— FLUO (RESI— (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI.. NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER— INUM— TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

265920080091900 .. 40S42E16 SITE 10 LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 20 LONG 080 09 19) 

SEP , 1976 
24.4. 52 248 
24... 58 244 

265922080084200 40S42E16 SITE 8C LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 22 LONG 080 08 42) 

SEP • 1976 
24... 56 222 
24... 57 236 

265926080084200 40542E16 SITE 9 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 59 26 LONG 080 08 42) 

SEP t 1976 
24.o. 180 464 
24... 53 236 
24... 48 250 
24.e. 56 252 
24.e. 35 204 — — 
24... 34 196 

270122080260000 40539E 3 MA-12 QW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 93 .4 460 427 240 47 730 8.6 20.0 75 950 

270243080210800 — 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR-76 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 71 .4 438 373 230 25 660 8.1 20.5 60 750 

270252080151200 39541E28 MA-15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 
17..6 61 .4 392 345 220 18 580 8.1 18.5 60 630 

270455080072000 39542EGG MA-16 QW..INTRAC WW,SR 708,HOBE SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV , 1975 
13... 19000 2.0 34100 34900 6400 6200 18.5 5 11000 

270542080392700 39537E08 MA-24 Qt, —CANAL US 98."441, NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 110 .5 486 418 210 36 740 7.4 18.0 110 1200 

270648080152200 — 39541E5 MA-18 S FK ST LUCIE R AT SR76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 1100 .4 2350 2190 540 360 3400 8.0 21.5 50 1100 

270759080161900 3BS41EHG OW—MAPPS CK,MAPPS RD, PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 2500 .5 4910 4710 980 820 7500 7.8 22.0 70 1500 



440 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS* DIS* 
DIS* SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN* DIS* DIS* SOLVED NAG— DIS* PO* ALKA* DIS* 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL* NE* SOLVED TAS* BICAR* CAR* LINITY SOLVED 

DIS* DIS* SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (5IO2) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

270854080120500 * 38541EH6 MA-17 MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO, FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 2.0 130 340 1100 9100 350 154 0 126 2300 

270929080154800 * 38541E8G MA-20 ALL AMER. & ST LUCIE,PALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 802 120 130 320 2600 96 120 0 98 650 

270941080195300 38540E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT 5R714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV , 1975 
5.1 660 26 7.6 44 1.6 80 0 66 16 

270942080285400 * 38538E24 MA-7 OW DR AT JCT SR714*609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 2.3 240 65 6.6 37 2.3 228 0 187 15 

270942080325000 38538E16 MA-8 OW DR ON EXT*5R714t 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV 1975 
18... 8.6 400 49 5.7 29 3.1 168 0 138 7.4 

271021080124300 * 36541EHG MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CR,INDIAN AVE,STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV t 1975 
4.5 40 40 3.6 27 1.2 120 0 98 8.9 

271148080152700 * 38541E05 MA-22 OW*FRAZIER CKtUS1, STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV 1975 
14... 6.8 70 200 540 4600 180 156 0 128 1200 

271156080162500 * 38541E 6 MA-5 OW END OF CANAL—LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 4.9 50 200 520 4300 170 152 0 125 1100 

271222080285400 C*23 CANAL AT 5R609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP , 1976 
22.o. 18 81 13 60 4.8 192 0 157 56 

271303080160000 * 37541E32 MA-4 OW END OF CA IN NO STUART *T RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV 9 1975 
14." 6.9 60 170 380 3200 120 168 0 138 820 

271519080143400 MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV 1975 
17o.. .6 170 4.0 3.2 23 .5 0 0 0 4.5 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 441 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS* DIS* SPE* 
DIS* DIS* SOLVED SOLVED NON* CIFIC DIS-

SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR* CON* COLOR SOLVED 
C)-(LO- FLUO* (RESI- (SUM OF HARD* BONATE DUCT* (PLAT* STRON* 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI* NESS HARD* ANCE PH TEMPER* INUM* TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CAtMG) NESS (MICRO* ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

270854080120500 * 38S41EHG MA-17 MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO, FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 16000 1.5 30300 29300 5400 5300 33500 7.3 22.0 20 9000 

270929080154800 * 38541EHG MA-20 ALL AMER. ST LUCIEtPALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 4500 .5 8850 8370 1600 1500 7.1 22.5 120 2200 

270941080195300 * 38540E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT SR714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV t 1975 
17.o. 80 .3 264 221 97 31 390 7.0 17.0 160 440 

270942080285400 * 38538E24 MA-7 OW DR AT JCT SR714*609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV t 1975 
18... 58 .4 342 300 190 3 540 8.0 22.0 90 900 

270942080325000 * 38538E16 MA-8 OW DR ON EXT*5R714, 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV 1975 
18.o. 53 .4 296 240 150 9 430 7.4 19.0 220 600 

271021080124300 * 36541E86 MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CRtINDIAN AVE,STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 49 .1 224 194 120 17 280 7.6 17.5 30 270 

271148080152700 * 38541E05 MA-22 QW*FRAZIER CK,US1, STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 8100 .8 15700 14900 2700 2600 21500 7.8 20.5 55 4800 

271156080162500 * 38541E 6 MA-5 OW END OF CANAL-LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV 1975 
14... 7600 .8 14500 14000 2600 2500 19000 8.3 20.0 110 5800 

271222080285400 * C*23 CANAL AT SR609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP t 1976 
22... 120 .5 524 442 260 100 860 7.6 28.0 100 1600 

271303080160000 * 37541E32 MA-4 OW END OF CA IN NO STUART *T RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV 1975 
14... 5500 .7 10700 10300 2000 1900 14600 8.1 19.5 80 5100 

271519080143400 * MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV t 1975 
17... 36 .2 128 72 23 23 140 4.7 18.5 140 20 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS442 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS 
DIS..• SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN DIS..• DIS•.. SOLVED MAG.... DIS PO.. ALKA.... DIS•.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL— NE. SOLVED TAS..• BICAR•• CAR. LINITY SOLVED 

DIS.• DIS SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

271911080271300 C•..24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

DEC IP 1975 
10... 9.8 100 28 140 7.5 194 0 159 85 

SEP 1976 
22.e. 9.1 97 19 98 4.5 155 0 127 73 

271927080200100 •• N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

DEC . 1975 
10... 12 160 120 890 35 211 0 173 260 

SEP . 1976 
22••• 11 64 14 73 4.9 137 0 112 58 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CRTRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

DEC . 1975 
10• • • 12 130 38 190 7.5 234 0 192 140 

SEP 1976 
22... 8.8 81 15 67 8.5 143 0 117 78 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

DEC 9 1975 

10..0 8.9 66 12 64 2.5 137 0 112 45 
SEP . 1976 
22..• 9.3 93 15 65 3.3 150 0 123 81 

273115080255200 CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

DEC 1975 
10... 15 110 61 260 12 187 1 155 140 

SEP . 1976 
22... 12 110 27 120 14 167 0 137 120 

275827081405300 LAKE WINTERSET NR ELOISE. FL. (HID—LAKE) (LAT 27 58 27 LONG 081 40 53) 

MAR 9 1976 
16... .2 22 8.8 36 10 86 0 72 41 

MAY 
04• • • 
JUL 
14... — — 

275900081421000 •• LAKE ELOISE NR ELOISE/FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 27 59 00 LONG 081 42 10) 

MAR . 1976 
16... .2 26 7.8 33 .1 101 0 83 39 

MAY 
04... — — — — 

JUL 
14... .2 26 7.7 30 10 96 0 79 34 

275943081431500 LAKE LULU AT ELOISE, FL. (HID—LAKE) (LAT 27 59 43 LONG 081 43 15) 

MAR . 1976 
16." 5.5 25 67 33 9.4 100 0 82 34 

MAY 
04... 23 ... 97 0 80 29 
JUL 
14...., 7.0 22 5.1 25 8.0 76 0 62 27 



443 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS... SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI... (SUM OF HARD.. RONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. STRON... 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD.. ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM.. TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

271911080271300 C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

DEC , 1975 
10... 290 .5 861 760 370 210 1370 7.8 20.0 110 4000 

SEP , 1976 
22... 200 .5 633 581 320 200 1100 7.4 27.0 100 3200 

271927080200100 N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

DEC 9 1975 
10... 1600 .5 3270 3190 900 730 5500 7.8 20.0 50 4100 

SEP , 1976 
22.e. 150 .4 491 445 220 110 870 7.1 27.0 100 1900 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CR-TRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

DEC t 1975 
10... 380 .6 1060 1020 490 300 1750 8.0 20.0 30 6000 

SEP , 1976 
22... 160 .4 562 491 270 150 1350 7.6 29.5 50 1900 

272812080251200 - BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

DEC 1975 
10.6. 140 .4 465 408 220 100 710 7.8 20.0 200 1800 

SEP 1976 
22... 130 .4 537 473 300 170 890 7.3 28.5 100 2500 

273115080255200 CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

DEC 1975 
10... 570 .6 1320 1270 540 380 2200 8.5 22.0 10 9800 

SEP 1976 
260 .7 806 749 390 250 1390 7.6 27.5 60 3400 

275827081405300 - LAKE WINTERSET NR ELOISE, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 58 27 LONG 081 40 53) 

MAR , 1976 
16... 42 .4 231 205 91 19 395 22.5 20 

MAY 
04... 393 8.1 24.0 15 
JUL 
14... 385 9.3 29.0 10 

275900081421000 LAKE ELOISE NR ELOISE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 00 LONG 081 42 10) 

MAR , 1976 
16... 36 .4 240 193 97 14 390 92.0 23.0 45 

MAY 
04... 388 9.6 24.5 33 

JUL 
14... 40 .5 227 196 97 18 365 9.3 29.1 25 

275943081431500 LAKE LULU AT ELOISE, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 43 LONG 081 43 15) 

MAR , 1976 
16... 30 .3 218 258 340 260 372 9.4 24.5 80 

MAY 
04". 68 380 9.9 26.0 60 
JUL 
14... 32 .5 200 165 76 14 312 9.8 29.2 65 



 
 

444 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN— DIS... DIS SOLVED MAG— DIS P.O. ALKA... DIS.. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL— NE— SOLVED TAS BICAR— CAR— LINITY SOLVED 

DIS— OIS— SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SIO2) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

280010081443200 LAKE SHIPP AT ELOISE, FL. (MID —LAKE) (LAT 28 00 10 LONG 081 44 32) 

MAY 1976 
04... 

JUL 
12... 2.4 22 5.3 15 5.2 76 0 62 24 

280048081441200 LAKE MAY AT WINTER HAVEN, FL (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 00 48 LONG 081 44 12) 

JUL , 1976 
12... — — — 

280130081444200 LAKE HOWARD AT WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 01 30 LONG 081 44 42) 

MAR , 1976 
15... .3 20 .5 16 5.3 68 0 56 24 

MAY 
5... .6 20 5.6 16 6.0 72 0 59 26 
6... .... 

JUL 
12... .7 19 5.2 14 4.2 68 0 56 23 

280214081442800 LAKE MIRROR AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 14 LONG 081 44 28) 

MAY . 1976 
05... 
JUL 
16... 

280217081440700 SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN,FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 17 LONG 081 44 07) 

MAY , 1976 
05." 

JUL 
13... 
13... 

280218081451100 LAKE CANNON AT WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 18 LONG 081 45 11) 

MAY 9 1976 
05... 
JUL 
12... .5 19 6.5 27 5.0 50 0 41 25 

280304081452200 — LAKE IDYLWILD NR WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 03 04 LONG 081 45 22) 

MAY , 1976 
05... 

JUL 
13,.. .6 6.2 4.9 13 4.6 24 0 20 21 

280322081443300 LAKE HARTRIDGE AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 03 22 LONG 081 44 33) 

MAR , 1976 
17... 2.2 4.8 5.8 16 5.5 17 0 14 32 

MAY 
05o.. 1.9 5.7 6.0 17 6.8 21 0 17 30 

JUL 
13... 



445 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS-. DIS- SPE 
DIS... DIS. SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON... COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO... FLUC›. (RESI- (SUM OF HARD.. BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.... STRON 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... 'NUM... TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO... ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

280010081443200 LAKE SHIPP AT ELOISE, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 10 LONG 081 44 32) 

MAY 1976'I 

04... 366 9.4 26.0 60 
JUL 
12.*. 23 .4 168 135 77 14 250 9.5 30.5 35 

280048081441200 LAKE MAY AT WINTER HAVEN, FL (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 48 LONG 081 44 12) 

JUL 1976 
12... 215 50 

280130081444200 - LAKE HOWARD AT WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 01 30 LONG 081 44 42) 

MAR , 1976 
15... 23 .3 149 123 52 0 242 8.3 23.5 45 • 

MAY 
05.o. 20 .5 145 130 73 14 .... ..... 5 
06... ..... -- **... ..... 232 9.2 25.5 150 41.1•0 

JUL 
12... 22 .3 163 122 69 13 345 8.9 28.2 60 

280214081442800 LAKE MIRROR AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 14 LONG 081 44 28) 

MAY 1976 
05... 272 8.3 25.5 29 
JUL 
16... 255 8.2 29.2 25 

280217081440700 SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 17 LONG 081 44 07) 

MAY 1976 
05..0 268 7.2 25.5 24 

JUL 
13... 230 8.2 30.3 20 
13... 266 6.5 25.3 .25 

280218081451100 - LAKE CANNON AT WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 18 LONG 081 45 11) 

MAY 1976 
05... 216 25.5 70 

JUL 
12... 23 .3 140 131 74 33 212 8.6 29.2 30 

280304081452200 - LAKE IDYLWILD NR WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 04 LONG 081 45 22) 

MAY , 1976 
05.o. 182 8.7 25.5 32 

JUL 
13.o. 21 .3 96 83 36 16 159 7.5 29.3 0 

280322081443300 LAKE HARTRIDGE AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 22 LONG 081 44 33) 

MAR , 1976 
17... 22 .2 103 97 36 22 173 6.6 22.5 

MAY 
05... 24 .3 99 102 39 22 182 6.1 25.0 18 
JUL 
13... 164 6.7 29.4 15 

20 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS446 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- DIS... DIS- SOLVED MAG- DIS... PO ALKA.. DIS•. 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS... BICAR- CAR... UNITY SOLVED 

DIS... DIS... SILICA IRON CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (CFS) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

280333081454800 LAKE JESSIE NR AUBURNDALE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 33 LONG 081 45 48) 

MAY 1976 
05... 

JUL 
13... 1.0 7.6 4.5 12 4.2 28 0 23 19 

280636081483300 LAKE ARIETTA NR AUBURNDALE MID-LAKE (LAT 28 06 36 LONG 081 48 33) 

MAR , 1976 

18... .1 6.5 10 19 4.7 14 0 11 42 

282020080561500 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

DEC . 1975 
03... 5.5 64 52 --
03... 5.4 48 39 

JAN , 1976 
21... 5.3 26 21 
21... 5.4 24 20 
MAR 
18... 2.9 24 0 20 
18... 3.0 ... 24 0 20 

MAY 
11... .1 170 9.0 1.8 8.2 3.1 32 0 26 3.2 
11... ,3 160 8.9 2.1 7.9 3.3 30 0 25 3.6 

JUL 
21... 1.2 .,.. 32 0 26 --
21... 30 0 25 
SFP 
07... .1 210 7.6 1.8 6.2 1.1 28 0 23 4.9 
07... .1 200 7.8 1.8 7.0 1.1 26 0 21 5.0 

282025080560100 - 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

DEC . 1975 
03... 5.7 56 0 46 

JAN 1 1976 
21... 5.5 30 0 25 
MAR 
18... 3.7 36 0 30 

MAY 
11... 36 0 30 

JUL 
21... 28 0 23.... ... 

SEP 
07... 1.2 290 12 1.7 7.2 1.2 30 0 25 5.8 

282035080564500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 2 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 35 LONG 080 56 45) 

MAR 1976 
18.o. 26 21 



447 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS... DIS- SPE 
DIS•. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR.. CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO... (REST... (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.. STRON.. 
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

280333081454800 LAKE JESSIE NR AUBURNDALE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 33 LONG 081 45 48) 

MAY , 1976 
05... 170 8.3 24.5 36 

JUL 
13... 19 .3 97 81 38 15 156 7.1 28.5 30 --

280636081483300 LAKE ARIETTA NR AUBURNDALE MID-LAKE (LAT 28 06 36 LONG 081 48 33) 

MAR • 1976 
18.64 28 .3 131 117 57 46 10 

282020080561500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

DEC t 1975 
03... 88 6.9 19.0 
036.. 102 6.9 18.8 
JAN t 1976 
21". 96 7.4 13.1 
21... 98 7.1 12.2... 
MAR 
18... 109 6.6 18.0 
18... 102 7.2 20.8 

MAY 
11... 15 .2 88 57 30 4 110 7.1 25.5 130 80 
11... 16 .1 76 57 31 6 109 7.1 23.5 150 60 

JUL 
21• • • 89 7.2 29.0 160 
21 • • • 91 6.8 27.5 160 
SEP 
07... 9.6 .2 76 46 26 4 82 6.6 29.0 170 80 
07... 9.8 .2 75 46 27 6 35 6.7 27.5 180 100 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 104 7.0 17.0 --
JAN •1976 
21... 108 7.2 13.0 
MAR 
18... 123 7.1 15.5 

MAY 
11... 136 7.1 25.0 

JUL 
21... 94 6.9 28.5 160 

SFP 
12 .1 72 56 37 12 109 6.9 28.0 180 100 

282035080564500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 2 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 35 LONG 080 56 45) 

MAR 1976 
18... 108 6.9 21.0 



448 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS— DIS 
DIS SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN— DIS— DIS— SOLVED MAG— DIS— P0— ALKA— DIS... 
TANEOUS SOLVED SOLVED CAL— NE.... SOLVED TAS... BICAR— CAR... UNITY SOLVED 

DIS— DIS— SILICA IRON CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
CHARGE CHARGE (SI02) (FE) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE ICES) ICES) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 
(00060) (00061) (00955) (01046) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) 

282040080571000 — 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 5.1 26 21 
JAN , 1976 
21.o. 4.4 24 20 
MAR 
18... 2.7 22 0 18 

MAY 
11... 28 0 23 

JUL 
21... 3.2 32 0 26 

SEP 
07... .5 210 7.8 1.5 6.0 1.0 28 0 23 5.3 



449 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- CIFIC DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- CON- COLOR SOLVED 
CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- STRON-
RIDE RIDE DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- TIUM 
(CL) (F) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT (SR) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (UG/L) 
(00940) (00950) (70300) (70301) (00900) (00902) (00095) (0C400) (00010) (00080) (01080) 

282040080571000 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 104 6.6 19.0 

JAN 1976 
21... 100 7.0 14.5 
MAR 
18... 104 6.7 19.0 

MAY 
11... 110 6.7 26.0 

JUL 
21... 90 7.0 29.5 200 

SEP 
07... 7.5 .1 73 44 26 3 82 6.9 31.0 180 60 





451 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Nutrients and Related Constituents 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS452 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BID... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.•. 

DIS•.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS.... PROS- TUFi.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITV 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02256500 FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

OCT • 1975 
13... 
20... <.10 <.01 .29 1.3 .10 

NOV 
17... .10 <.01 .2? 1.1 .19 

02257800 HARNEY POND CANAL AT S-71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

OCT • 1975 
01... .45 .02 .11 1.1 .16 .14 5 
06•• • -- -- -- -- .19 --
13... .19 
21... .16 
?7... .13 
NOV 
04... .15 
17... .11 

MAR • 1976 
08... .06 

JUN 
14... .10 

JUL 
12... 1.9 2 

AUG 
09... .36 1 

SC.P 
20... .12 2 

02257801 HARNEY POND CANAL BL 5..71 NR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15.01) 

OCT • 1975 
01... .50 .02 .10 1.2 .16 .14 7 

02259200 INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL AT S-72 NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 05 35 LONG 081 00 251 

OCT • 1975 
01... .27 .06 .38 1.8 .37 .32 5 
06... .21 
13.o. .20 
21... .14 
27... .11 

NOV 
04... .10 
17... .07 

MAR • 1976 
08..0 .03 

JUL 
12... 1.7 2 

SEP 
20... -- .11 2 

02259201 108 INDIAN PRAIRIE CA BL S-72 NR OKEECHOBE (LAT 27 05 35 LONG 081 00 25.01) 

OCT • 1975 
01... .42 .03 .15 1.8 .33 .29 4 



453 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

8III. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS.. PHOS.. TUR'.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 .00 .01 .88 .03 .01 6 

FEB t 1976 
10... .00 .00 .02 .70 .02 .01 4 12 
APR 
20... .00 .00 .02 .65 .03 .00 2 9.0 
SEP 
20... .01 .01 .01 .52 .02 .02 3 12 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .13 .01 .03 1.6 .03 .02 8 

FEB , 1976 
10... .09 .02 .02 1.5 .03 .02 7 29 

MAY 
12... .00 .00 .02 .60 .03 .02 3 11 
SP 
20... .09 .02 .03 1.1 .05 .05 6 28 

02262800 LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE. FLA. (LAT 28 27 55 LONG 081 21 23) 

FEB . 1976 
12". .05 .00 .02 .36 .02 .00 2 4.0 

MAY 
12... .00 .00 .02 .41 .02 .01 3 6.0 

SEP 
20... .01 .01 .01 .48 .02 .01 4 5.0 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

JUL t 1976 
29... .99 .24 2 
SEP 
16... .17 0 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB . 1976 
12... .00 .00 .02 .56 .04 .01 4 12 

MAY 
12... .11 .02 .03 1.3 .05 .03 7 26 

SEP 
20... .00 .01 .01 .68 .04 .02 5 12 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

MAY IP 1976 
11... .00 .00 .02 .29 .02 .00 3 7.0 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 .00 .01 .15 .01 .00 2 1.0 
MAY , 1976 
11... .00 .01 .02 .78 .04 .02 15 

AUG 
10... .00 .00 .02 .15 .02 .01 2 6.0 



454 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

1310* 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM* 

DIS* AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO* NITRO* PHOS* PHOS* TUR* OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID* DEMAND CARBON 
(5'02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02264000 * CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1975 
15". 7.6 .05 .05 .07 1.7 .05 .05 3 93 

02264100 * BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT . 1975 
15... ** .12 .03 .19 1.3 .06 .05 6 43 
?8... 7.6 .04 .04 .16 .80 .06 .06 15 35 
MAR , 1976 
10... .00 .03 .03 .71 .12 .10 45 12 

MAY 
11... .00 .01 .03 .57 .04 .01 8 7.0 

AUG 
09... .01 .01 .03 .96 .06 .03 15 14 

02264495 * SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT t 1975 
06... .09 .00 .41 1.3 .58 2 35 

NOV 
03... .08 <.00 013 1.2 .79 3 24 

DEC 
08... .30 <.00 <.02 .81 .96 2 24 

02264900 * LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT 1975 
06... .07 <.00 <.02 1.9 .08 8 12 

NOV 
03... .10 <.00 <.02 1.5 .09 7 12 

DEC 
08... .01 <.00 .13 1.3 .14 2 15 

02266200 * WHITTENHOPSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT t 1975 
15... .03 .03 .53 1.9 .03 .03 5 65 

02266291 * LATERAL-405 AB S*405At NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT . 1975 
15... .42 .01 1.6 2.0 .02 .02 3 52 
27... 000 .02 .43 1.6 .02 .02 7 54 
AUG t 1976 
02.o. .01 .01 .03 1.2 .04 .03 3 36 

02266294 * 1013 LATERAL 405 BL 5*405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT • 1975 
15... .11 .01 .22 1.1 .09 .04 5 17 
27.., .02 .01 .21 .95 .06 .02 5 22 
MAR , 1976 
10... .03 .01 .07 .81 .06 .03 9 13 

MAY 
05... .01 .01 .08 .74 .04 .02 7 26 
AUG 
02... .01 .01 .18 1.5 611 .06 6 27 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 455 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIC)* 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM* 

()IS* AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) ITT 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02266295 - 10B LATERAL 410 AT S*410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .02 .03 .03 2.2 .06 .03 6 51 
27... .19 .02 .14 1.3 .06 .03 6 34 
MAR , 1976 
10... .00 .01 .02 .82 .04 .02 5 13 

MAY 
05.... .00 .01 .02 1.0 .03 .03 5 11 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NP VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT t 1975 
15... .04 .03 .04 1.4 .11 .11 3 53 
28... .41 .03 .13 .93 .77 .75 4 32 
MAR , 1976 
10... 9.5 .56 .10 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 6 27 

MAY 
06... 14 3.0 .18 2.6 1.0 2.5 .90 45 14 
AUG 
05... .20 .02 .05 1.3 .49 .46 2 55 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT • 1975 
15... .27 .03 .04 2.0 .04 .04 2 53 
2.8... .88 .01 .08 .78 .04 .04 2 27 

MAR • 1976 
10... .5? .00 .02 .83 .04 .04 2 22 

MAY 
06... 1.6 .01 .02 .38 .05 .03 1 2.0 
AUG 
05... .17 .02 .04 1.6 .05 .04 2 66 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1975 
15... -- .03 .03 .06 1.5 .15 .15 3 37 
28... 14 .01 .02 .33 1.6 .17 .16 4 54 
MAR , 1976 
10... .01 .00 .10 1.4 .24 .22 3 39 

MAY 
06... 1.0 .02 .10 .85 1.3 1.0 6 20 

JUN 
15... .04 0 35 

JUL 
29... ?.0 .02 1 
AUG 
05... .02 .02 .04 1.2 .31 .28 2 52 
25... -- -- -- -- .08 0 --

SFP 
16... .03 0 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB . 1976 
12... .13 .01 .03 1.1 .09 .04 9 23 

APR 
23... 1.5 .00 .01 .02 2.2 .11 .07 10 12 
SEP 
23... .00 .01 .02 1.4 .13 .06 8 24 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS456 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.•. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO-. NITRO... PHOS.• PHOS TUR OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02266650 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB • 1976 
18... .04 .01 .34 2.2 .05 .02 8 20 

MAY 
10... 5.0 .00 .01 .02 1.9 .04 .03 8 11 

SFP 
21.o. .00 .01 .02 102 .04 .03 7 26 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FEB , 1976 
18... .00 .01 .02 3.3 .12 .01 15 17 

MAY 
10... .7 .00 .01 .01 1.1 .03 .02 4 13 

SFP 
21... .00 .00 .01 .55 .02 .02 3 13 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB • 1976 
12... .25 .01 .03 1.1 .06 .05 6 21 

APR 
23... 4.4 .00 .01 .04 1.7 .04 .03 9 1.0 
SFP 
23... .05 .02 .05 1.1 .10 .07 5 29 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB , 1976 
11... .05 .02 .02 .70 .06 .02 10 12 

MAY 
10". .5 .05 .01 .02 .80 .07 .02 10 10 

SFP 
22.o. .00 .0-1 .01 .80 .06 .03 7 13 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB . 1976 
11.o. .00 .00 .02 .80 .04 .02 7 13 

MAY 
10... 2.6 .10 .01 .02 .83 .06 .04 8 14 

SEP 
21... .02 .01 .03 .67 .06 .04 5 18 

02268800 .• LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB . 1976 
10... .00 .00 .02 1.5 .06 .01 8 20 

APR 
20... .9 .00 .01 .01 2.0 .06 .03 15 24 

SFP 
22... .02 .01 .03 1.8 .10 .03 9 23 

02268900 LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV 1975 
03... 
DEC 

.04 <.00 <.02 1.1 <.00 6 10 

08". .15 <.00 <.02 .81 .00 2 11 



457 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

RIO.... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO PHOS PHOS TUR.... OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS RID.' DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER RL S65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT e 1975 
08... 3.1 .09 .00 .06 1.0 .03 .01 5 14 
22e.. 3.0 .07 .01 .15 .81 .02 .01 6 16 

NOV 
06... 2.2 .03 .01 .OR .88 .02 .02 4 20 
18... 1.9 .02 .01 .06 1.2 .03 .01 5 21 

DEC 
04.s. 2.0 .10 .01 .08 1.0 .03 .01 6 19 
17.o. 2.0 .08 .02 .08 .96 .04 .02 5 15 
30... 1.7 .13 .01 .05 .79 .03 .01 4 14 
JAN , 1976 
14... 1.5 .15 .01 .08 .95 .03 .01 5 14 
28..0 1.2 .09 .01 .05 1.1 .02 .01 4 17 

FEB 
10... .7 .02 .01 .02 1.1 .03 .00 6 17 
24... .9 .01 .01 .03 1.2 .03 .01 8 19 

MAR 
10... .9 .00 .00 .02 1.3 .03 .01 6 17 
23... 1.0 .00 .01 .02 1.4 .03 .01 8 27 
APR 
08.... 1.1 .02 .01 .03 1.2 .02 .02 5 14 
20... 1.2 .01 .00 .02 1.4 .02 .01 5 18 
MAY 
13... 1.7 .00 .01 .01 1.2 .04 .02 6 
26.e. 1.6 .00 .01 .02 1.8 .03 .02 10 23 
JUN 
10... .02 .01 .03 1.2 .10 .04 5 31 
23... .01 .01 .18 1.4 .10 .06 3 26 

JUL 
08.0. 5.2 .02 .02 .50 1.3 .14 .11 4 24 
21... 2.4 .00 .01 .02 .84 .03 .01 6 11 
AUG 
05... 2.2 .00 .01 .01 106 .04 .04 9 22 
18.... 2.5 .00 .01 .02 1.4 .04 .02 8 15 

SEP 
02... 2.8 .00 .01 .02 1.2 .02 .01 7 19 
14... 2.8 .00 .01 .02 1.3 .02 .01 6 13 
28... 2.5 .01 .01 .03 1.0 .03 .01 4 20 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

FEB , 1976 
13... .00 .00 .02 .39 .03 .00 3 6.0 

MAY 
11... .2 .00 .00 .01 .44 .01 .01 2 2.0 

SEP 
21... .00 .00 .02 .36 .02 .02 3 6.0 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

FEB , 1976 
11... .14 .01 .71 1.0 .03 .01 9 12 

MAY 
10... 5.1 .04 .01 .41 1.1 .02 .02 8 5.0 

SEP 
21..0 .00 .01 .01 1.4 .04 .03 9 10 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK., FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB t 1976 
.01 .01 .04 .81 .02 .01 3 16 

MAY 
.5 .00 .01 .01 .94 .04 .01 5 13 

SEP 
21... .00 .01 .02 .82 .03 .02 3 19 



 

458 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

810... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEW.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS- PHOS.. TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02270500 ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUN 1976 
15... .19 1 32 

JUL 
29... 1.1 .03 2 
AUG 

.05 0 
SEP 
16... .03 1 

02270550 LAKE JACKSON AT SEBRING, FLA. (LAT 27 30 35 LONG 081 28 18) 

FEB . 1976 
13... .01 .00 .03 .36 .02 .00 3 3.0 

MAY 
11... 1.6 .00 .00 .02 .31 .02 .01 2 2.0 

SFP 
21... .00 .00 .00 .36 .02 .02 3 3.0 

02270700 LAKE ANNIE NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 081 20 57) 

FEB 1976 
13... .01 .00 .08 .23 .01 .00 2 6.0 

MAY 
11... .6 .00 .00 .01 .34 .02 .00 1 3.0 

SFP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .25 .01 .01 30 8.0 

02270750 LAKE PLACID NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 15 44 LONG 081 22 08) 

FEB 1976 
.00 .00 .01 .32 .02 .01 3 5.0 

MAY 
11... .3 .00 .00 .02 .30 .02 .01 2 240 

SFP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .32 .02 .02 4 4.0 

02270900 LAKE SIRENA AT LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 17 10 LONG 081 22 00) 

SEP , 1976 
21... .00 .00 .01 .48 .02 .02 4 6.0 

02270950 LAKE JUNE-IN-WINTER NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 19 LONG 081 25 08) 

FEB , 1976 
13... .08 .00 .02 .29 .02 .00 3 6.0 

MAY 
11... .4 .00 .00 .01 .50 .02 .00 2 3.0 

02271200 LAKE FRANCIS NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 20 00 LONG 081 24 10) 

FEB 1976 
13.o. .00 .00 .02 .43 .03 .00 4 5.0 

MAY 
11... .8 .01 .00 .02 .66 .03 .00 3 7.0 

SEP 
.00 .00 .00 .78 .06 .02 6 8.0 



459 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

810-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.•.. NITRO PHOS PHOS TUR OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID.. DEMAND CARBON 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02271500 JOSEPHINE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 22 26 LONG 081 23 37) 

JUL , 1976 
29.o. .67 .03 1 
SEP 
16... .03 0 

02271700 LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT 1975 
01". 3 
20.o. <.10 <.01 .11 .80 .01 4 19 
NOV 
17e.. <.10 <.01 .12 1.1 .08 18 

02273000 .• KISSIMMEE R AT S..65E NR OKEECHOBEE+ FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT 1 1975 
08... 3.8 .07 .01 .12 .97 .10 .07 4 --
22... 4.1 .08 .03 .25 891 .11 408 2 20 

NOV 
06... 3.8 .15 .02 .18 .68 .06 .05 4 16 
18... 2.9 .07 .02 .09 .75 .05 .04 3 15 

DEC 
04." 3.0 .15 .01 .04 .79 .05 .03 4 17 
17... 3.0 .18 .02 .03 .91 .06 .04 1 13 
30... 3.1 .23 .01 .04 .78 .06 .04 5 14 

JAN , 1976 
14... 3.0 .26 .02 .05 .78 .05 .04 3 13 
28... 2.9 .21 .02 .03 .91 .04 .03 3 12 
FEB 
10.o. 2.4 .15 .01 .02 .82 .02 4 15 
24.e. 1.1 .07 .01 .07 .77 .02 .01 1 18 
MAR 
10... .9 .01 .00 .02 .83 .02 .01 4 16 
23... 1.1 .01 .01 .02 .95 .03 .01 4 23 
APR 
08... 1.1 .01 .01 .07 .88 .04 .02 3 12 
20... 1.6 .04 .01 .08 1.1 .04 .02 3 13 
MAY 
13... 1.3 .00 .01 .02 .95 .05 .03 4 
26... 2.0 .04 .01 .08 1.1 .10 .08 1 15 

JUN 
10... 3.6 .00 .01 .04 1.2 .16 .10 4 19 
23... 5.1 .01 .02 .21 1.2 .21 .18 2 24 
JUL 
08... 5.8 .04 .04 .23 1.1 .14 .12 3 .... 32 
21.0. 5.7 .02 .05 .32 .86 .09 .09 3 27 
AUG 
05... 5.0 .02 .01 .28 1.2 .13 .10 4 22 
18... 3.6 .01 .01 .04 1.2 .07 .03 6 18 

SEP 
02... 3.8 .03 .01 .08 697 .06 .03 6 18 
14,.. 4.1 .05 .01 .08 1.1 .05 .03 4 35 
28... 3.6 .03 .01 .15 .92 .07 .04 2 162 21 

02273200 CANAL 41A AT S...68 NEAR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.07) 

SEP 1976 
16.o. .04 1 



- - 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS460 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS•.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02273300 - CANAL 41A AT S-84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

OCT , 1975 
28... .09 
NOV 
18". .04 

JUN , 1976 
25... .06 6 24 

JUL 
23... .08 
AUG 
24... .04 2 

SEP 
24.o. .05 3 

02275500 - TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT , 1975 
07... .19 1.1 <25 24 

NOV 
05... .07 1.6 .19 <25 

DEC 
09... .06 1.2 .07 <25 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG , 1976 
09... 5.0 .00 .01 
09... .14 .00 

02276401 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV 19759 

05... <.10 <.01 .10 1.5 .04 6 19 

02276409 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT 1975 
07... .03 1.3 <.01 <25 20 

NOV 
05.e. .04 2.0 .01 <25 

DEC 
09... .04 1.4 .01 <25 

02276412 - 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... .15 1.1 .07 <25 1.1 --
07... -- 23 
NOV 
05... -- 1.3 
05... .12 1.7 .07 <25 --
18... 10 .41 .01 .08 1.7 .16 .07 40 

DEC 
09... .05 1.4 .05 <25 .4 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 461 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS PROS- TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02276564 SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

DEC 1975 
10... 6.4 

MAR , 1976 
11... .01 .01 .05 1.4 .07 .02 15 

SEP 
22... 1.9 .02 .03 .80 2.6 .05 .04 30 42 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 AT 5R609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

DEC , 1975 
10... 12 

MAR , 1976 
11... .09 .02 .08 1.0 .06 .03 6 --

SEP 
22... 10 .02 .02 .16 1.2 .24 .23 4 41 

02276984 MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV • 1975 
17... 8.9 .19 .01 .06 .78 .07 .05 9 

02277000 - ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT , 1975 
7... .05 .87 .05 <25 17 

NOV 
05... .09 1.0 .10 <25 
14... 8.2 .21 .01 .04 .76 .11 .08 5 

DEC 
8... .... .06 .84 .03 <25 

02277107 WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV • 1975 
14.e. 4.5 .00 .01 .04 .42 .01 .01 6 

02277600 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 11 .11 .01 .04 .63 .02 .02 5 
APR , 1976 

13 .03 .00 .02 .72 .02 .00 4 

02277700 ^. SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR , 1976 
29... 1.3 .00 .00 .01 .65 .08 .00 3 

02277750 M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41) 

OCT • 1975 
21... 2.9 .01 .01 .19 1.2 .01 .01 5 
APR • 1976 
30... 2.5 .00 .00 .02 .98 .02 .00 5 



462 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

MO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

OIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO... RHOS.. PHOS... TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02277900 CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK, FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR , 1976 
29... .7 .07 .01 .02 1.6 .08 .01 5 

02277950 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE 5-44 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR , 1976 
29... 6.2 .42 .17 2.6 4.7 .34 .13 25 

02278800 WEST PALM BCH CA AT HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT I/ 1975 
06... .11 
13... .10 
21... .12 --
21... 16 .05 .03 .27 1.4 .10 .09 15 
27... .09 
NOV 
04... .07 
17... .10 

MAR , 1976 
08." .07 

JUL 
12... 1.2 4 

SFP 
20... .06 5 

02278450 - WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S-SA,NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 9.2 .28 .00 .12 1.7 .22 .18 30 

FEB , 1976 
18... 10 1.0 .04 .16 2.1 .06 .04 43 

JUL 
14... 16 .50 .22 .36 2.1 .10 .06 48 

02278500 DIV TO CONSERVATION AREA AT S-54 NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 22 10) 

JUL , 1976 
27..• 1.7 .04 9 
SFP 
15... .04 1 

02278600 - WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 31 .70 .80 .32 3.1 .09 .08 6 

02278698 LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT 1975 
21... .8 .00 .00 .10 .76 .02 .01 7 



 
 

•• 
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463SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO NITRO PHOS.•. PHOS..• TUR OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID.. DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (R) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02279000 WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 9.2 .37 .09 .33 .87 .07 .07 1 20 

NOV 
04... 8.2 .34 605 .26 .80 .12 .07 1 
DEC 
09... 7.6 .45 .07 .17 .86 .07 606 7 
JAN , 1976 
06... 7.8 .50 .04 .10 .95 .07 .05 1 14 
FEB 
04.o. 7.4 .43 .05 .13 1.0 .07 .07 4 
MAR 
02... 6.5 1.2 .06 .30 1.6 .23 .22 2 
APR 
07... 11 .41 .03 .10 1.3 .09 .07 1 21 
29... 7.4 .19 .01 .06 1.1 .08 .06 3 
MAY 
20.6. 7.1 .18 .03 .19 1.2 .12 .10 1 
JUN 
15... 7.2 .21 .03 .18 .99 .19 .15 2 

JUL 
27... 8.0 .01 .01 .06 1.0 .07 .04 1 20 
AUG 
17... 15 .57 .10 .P9 1.3 .11 .10 4 

SEP 
14... 7.1 .33 .03 619 161 .11 .11 2 

02279500 BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT 1975 
15... 4.8 .11 .02 .03 101 .32 .30 

APR . 1976 
30... 6.3 .09 .01 .06 1.1 .16 .13 3 

02280500 HILLSBORO CA BL HGS..4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 42 00 LONG 080 42 45) 

OCT 19759 

06... .08 
06... 601 
13... .10 
20... .27 
21.e. .19 
27.e. .37 - -
27... 606 
29... 641 
NOV 
3... .00 
4... .04 
17... .15 

MAR 11 1976 
08... .14 
08... .01 
08..0 (.00 
JUL 
12.6. 3.3 2 

SEP 
099020..6 .08 3 

02281200 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S...6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC • 1975 
16.66 8.9 .45 .01 630 1.9 .05 601 35 

FEB , 1976 
1196.. 15 .86 .05 .30 2.3 .03 601 53 

JUL 
17 1.6 .08 .42 264 008 .03 53 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS464 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BID-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM" 

DIS" AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (NI (N) (P) (P1 ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02281297 - LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN DIST NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT . 1975 
21... 8.0 .00 .01 .25 1.8 .04 .03 4 
APR . 1976 
30... 6.7 .03 .01 .02 1.7 .04 .01 6 

02281300 108 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S-39 NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

DEC 1975 
03... 1.8 
MAR , 1976 
23... 9.8 .02 .01 .18 1.9 .02 .01 3 1.5 28 

JUN 
22... 2.3 

JUL 
27... 1.9 .01 1 

SEP 
15... .01 0 
21... 2.6 

02281415 - 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

DEC 1975 
03.e. 2.8 
MAR 9 1976 
23... 9.1 .05 .01 .09 1.6 .03 .02 3 1.3 30 

JUN 
22... 2.2 
SEP 
21... 2.0 

02281425 EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR , 1976 
30.e. 7.4 .04 .01 .04 2.2 .06 .03 4 

02281500 - HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

DEC , 1975 
03.o. 1.6 

MAR 1976 
23... 7.3 .02 .01 .05 1.1 .06 .05 4 1.3 19 

JUN 
22... 1.9 
SEP 
21... 1.6 

02281513 EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NR. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR , 1976 
30... 4.2 .05 .01 .04 1.4 .20 .14 8 

02281544 EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR 9 1976 
30.e. 3.3 .03 .01 .02 .98 .05 .02 4 



 

 

465 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO-. NITRO... PHOS- PHOS.. TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SIO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02281582 LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 5.6 .10 .04 .05 1.4 .25 .22 10 
APR , 1976 
30... 5.8 .00 .01 .01 1.7 .08 .04 10 

02281625 EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 6.4 .01 .01 .04 .65 .07 .07 5 
APR , 1976 
30... 3.3 .00 .00 .02 .64 .07 .03 6 

02281700 CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 6.2 
MAR 1976 
23... 7.3 .04 .01 .05 1.1 .12 .11 5 .7 15 
JUN 
22... 3.9 
SFP 
21... 2.9 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

DEC , 1975 
03... .18 .01 .06 .97 .09 .08 10 1.3 13 
MAR , 1976 
23... 4.2 .03 .00 .08 .89 .08 .08 6 1.1 14 

JUN 
22.o. 1.3 

SEP 
21... 1.4..... 

02282100 .. CYPRESS CREEK C AT S-37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

DEC 1975 
03... 1.0 
MAR , 1976 
23... 5.7 .11 .01 .06 1.0 .10 .10 3 1.6 15 

JUN 
22... 1.9 
SEP 
21... 1.7 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

DEC , 1975 
03... .50 .04 .24 1.7 .09 .09 10 2.7 35 
MAR , 1976 
23... 5.4 .25 .04 .06 1.3 .09 .09 5 2.6 16 
JUN 
22... 1.7 
SEP 
21... 1.5 



466 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEW.. 

DIS.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO... PHOS.. PHOS.• TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID... DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT 5.33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

DEC 1975 
2.3 .02 .05 1.5 .94 .89 9 2.4 20 

MAR 1976 
1.9 .79 .02 .09 1.3 1.2 182 6 2.6 20 

JUN 
22... .8 
SEP 
21... 1.0 

02283500 N NEW RIVER CANAL BL HGS-4 NR SOUTH BAY FLA (LAT 26 41 50 LONG 080 42 50) 

JUL 19769 

3.3 2 
SEP 
20... .08 3 

02284300 N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARD...PALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT , 1975 
17.6. 19 .65 .08 .16 1.8 .01 .00 5 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL S.•11C NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC , 1975 
16..., 12 .04 .00 .44 .93 .03 .00 42 

FEB , 1976 
18... 14 .18 .00 .52 1.4 .02 .01 39 

JUL 
14... 14 .30 .03 .15 1.4 .04 .01 38..... 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

DEC • 1975 
03... 1.4 
MAR 9 1976 

23... 16 .06 .01 .35 1.7 .02 .01 4 1.7 30 
JUN 
22... OP. 2.3 

JUL 
27... .00 1 
SEP 

.00 0 
21... 1.9 

02284800 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

DEC 9 1975 
03... 1.4 
MAR 1976 
23.6. 10 .19 .02 .34 1.5 .01 000 4 1.3 25 
JUN 
22... 1.9 

SEP 
2.7 OM. 



467 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO NITRO... PHOS•• PHOS... TUR... OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT . 1975 
30... 867 .25 .05 .22 1.1 .02 .01 6 27 

NOV 
24... .59 .11 .32 1.1 .04 .00 2 32 

DEC 
03... .... ..... 1.7 
31... .48 .02 .07 1.2 .02 .00 4 25 

JAN 19769 

28... 8.1 .34 .02 .04 1.3 603 .03 3 25 
FEB 
26... .25 .01 .04 1.4 .01 .01 3 32 
MAR 
23... 5.9 .27 .01 .03 1.2 .01 .00 2 1.4 26 
25..0 .24 001 .08 1.3 .01 .00 2 17 
APR 
26... 10 .00 .01 .02 1.6 .02 .01 2 .0 

JUN 
01... .28 .02 .01 1.4 .04 .03 3 20 
22... .... o.o. o.... .o. ” ..... .7 
28... .44 .02 .06 1.2 .07 .04 3 30 

JUL 
27... 8.9 .14 .02 .03 1.2 .03 .02 4 26 
AUG 
30... .09 .11 .18 1.3 .07 .04 3 39 

SEP 
21... 1.3 
24... .31 .05 .23 1.2 .02 .02 2 32 

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S..-9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC • 1975 
1.0 

17... 9.5 .00 .00 .84 .86 .02 .01 35 
FEB t 1976 
18... 9.2 .14 600 .48 1.2 .02 .00 33 

MAR 
23... 12 .04 .00 .43 1.3 .01 600 3 1.2 27 
JUN 
22... 2.0 

JUL 
14... 8.7 .16 .01 .20 1.4 .04 .01 30 

SEP 
21... 1.8 

02285410 5 NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 10 .00 .01 .28 1.2 402 .00 a 1.7 27 
21... 9.9 .01 .02 .33 1.3 602 .00 8 20 
214... 9.4 011 .01 .44 1.2 602 .00 9 1.8 13 
21..0 9.4 .04 .01 .30 1.2 .02 .00 9 20 
21.o. 9.6 .03 .02 .32 142 .02 .00 8 27 
21... 9.4 .23 .02 830 1.6 .02 .00 8 .... ” 
NOV 
11•• • 9.8 .03 .01 033 102 .01 .00 6 1.6 30 

DEC 
04.os 9.2 .05 .01 049 1.4 $01 .01 8 .6 24 



 

468 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

RIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO... PHOS... PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 9.4 .01 .01 .41 1.2 .02 .00 7 1.5 27 
21... 10 .45 .02 .39 1.1 .01 .01 9 22...... 
21... 11 .19 .01 .19 1.1 .02 .00 10 1.2 8.0 
21... 11 .21 .01 .21 1.4 .02 .00 9 21 
21... 11 .20 .01 .22 1.1 .02 .00 9 24 
21... 11 .29 .01 .29 1.5 .02 .00 8 --
NOV 
11... 8.8 .36 .02 .27 1.1 .01 .00 6 1.5 30 

DEC 
04... 10 .24 .01 .18 1.4 .01 .01 8 .2 54 

02285500 S NEW RIV ARV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT • 1975 
21... 9.6 .29 .01 .25 1.2 .04 .02 6 1.4 25 
21... 9.4 .16 .04 .23 .97 .02 .02 6 21 
21... 8.8 .23 .02 .11 1.2 .03 .02 4 1.4 --
21..., 9.0 .21 .01 .12 1.4 .05 .02 5 25 
21.,.•. 9.0 .26 .01 .14 1.3 .05 .02 4 22 
21... 9.1 .45 .01 .16 1.5 .05 .03 4 --

NOV ' 
11... 8.6 .45 .04 .21 1.2 .03 .01 10 1.8 33 

DEC 
04... 8.9 .37 .02 .10 1.4 .01 .01 7 .3 107 

02285900 108 SO NEW R CA AB NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 1.2 
MAR , 1976 
23... 6.5 .21 .01 .04 2.0 .01 .00 9 1.9 27 
JUN 
22... 2.7 

SEP 
21... 2.4 

02286100 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

DEC • 1975 
03... .79 .06 .18 2.0 .13 .11 10 1.8 32 
MAR 1976 
23... 6.0 .31 .04 .11 1.5 .12 .10 4 1.8 
JUN 
22... 2.8 
SEP 
21... 1.8 

02286150 HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

DEC , 1975 
03... .8 
MAR 1976 
23... 3.2 .11 .01 .12 .45 .03 .02 4 1.3 9.0 
JUN 
22... 3.1 
SEP 
21... 1.5 



•••• 

469 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

8I0-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS.. AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO... PHOS.. PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID.... DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02286200 SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

DEC , 1975 
03... .8 
MAR , 1976 
23... 7.2 .13 .00 .10 1.2 .01 .00 4 1.4 22 

JUN 
22... 1.4 
SEP 
21... 1.4 

02286340 BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

OCT 9 1975 
24... 7.5 .19 .02 .40 .96 .05 .03 6 20 

DEC 
16.o. .16 .01 .12 .92 .01 .00 5 .... 11 

FEB , 1976 
10... .21 .00 .03 .92 .01 .01 2 15 

APR 
19... 3.0 .03 .01 .02 1.2 .01 .00 4 .6 11 

JUN 
17... .20 .01 .14 1.3 .09 .02 15 2.3 11 
AUG 
11... .07 .02 .52 1.2 .05 .03 3 25 

02286380 LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT S27 AT MIAMItFLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

OCT t 1975 
24... 8.9 .11 .02 .65 .91 .05 .04 7 19 
DEC 
16.e. .26 .01 .33 .39 .01 .01 5 13 

FEB , 1976 
10... .22 .03 .12 1.1 .01 .01 4 19 
APR 
19... 3.9 .01 .01 .02 1.2 .01 .00 5 1.1 20 

JUN 
17.o. .37 .03 .33 1.6 .16 .04 10 8.3 8.0 
AUG 
11... .11 .02 .10 1.2 .04 .03 7 21 

02286400 MIAMI CANAL AT HGS-3 & S/3 AT LAKE HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 41 55 LONG 080 48 25) 

OCT .9 1975 
06... .11 
13... .08 
21... .07 
27... .05 

NOV 
04.o. .01 
17... .02 
MAR , 1976 
08... .04 alb 

JUL 
12... 2.1 1 

SEP 
20... .05 1 .10,•• 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC 1975 
16... 4.5 .04 .07 .14 1.6 .07 .04 44 

FEB 9 1976 
18... 6.4 .41 .01 .39 1.5 .07 .00 35 

JUL 
14... 8.7 1.1 .04 .13 1.9 .11 .06 44 



470 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO- P(-(OS- PHOS.... TUR.•. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID... DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

OCT 9 1975 
06... .10 .95 .00 1 

DEC 
29... 8.9 
AUG , 1976 
05... 8.3 

02288600 MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 8.0 .13 .03 .79 .91 .01 .01 1 22 

NOV 
05... 8.3 .27 .06 .67 .99 .01 .01 1 

DEC 
10... .19 .03 .54 1.2 .01 .01 4 

JAN 0 1976 
06". 7.2 .21 .03 .28 1.1 .01 .01 1 19 

FER 
03... 6.1 .17 .03 .12 1.0 .00 .00 1 
MAR 
03... 5.7 .26 .04 .21 1.2 .01 .01 1 
APR 
08... 3.0 .12 .01 .02 1.2 .02 .01 1 17 

MAY 
21.0. 5.2 .20 .01 .02 1.2 .02 .01 0 

JUN 
16... 7.9 .20 .07 .41 1.3 .05 .01 1 

JUL 
28... 6.1 .16 .01 .03 1.8 .05 601 1 28 
AUG 
18.e. 7.3 .08 .01 .50 1.2 .03 .01 3 

SEP 
150e. 7.2 .04 .02 1.0 1.1 .02 .01 1 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT 1975 
17... 1.7 .01 .01 .05 .65 .01 .00 4 14 

NOV 
05... .08 .02 .08 .68 .02 .01 4 16 

DEC 
10.0. .05 .01 .06 .65 .02 .01 3 11 

JAN , 1976 
07... 3.6 .05 .01 .02 .51 .01 .01 3 9.0 

FEB 
03... .02 .00 .02 .43 .00 .00 3 6.0 

MAR 
03... .01 .01 .02 .50 .02 .01 5 10 
APR 
08... .01 .00 .02 .48 .02 .01 2 680 
MAY 
21... .01 .00 .02 .45 .02 .01 5 17 

JUN 
160.. .12 .01 .02 .65 .05 .01 2 17 

JUL 
28... 2.7 .01 .01 .03 .57 .05 3 16 
AUG 
18... .01 .00 .02 .56 .02 .01 4 12 

SFP 
15... .01 .00 .02 .68 402 .01 2 22 



-- -- 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 471 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM'.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS- PHOS... TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40-MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 1.3 .01 .01 .06 .63 .01 .00 5 

NOV 
05... .10 .02 .14 .81 .02 .02 4 21 
DEC 
10... .11 .02 .64 3.0 .23 .21 15 11 

JAN , 1976 
07... .5 .03 .01 .09 1.1 .07 .04 3 12 

FEB 
03... .10 .01 .13 1.0 .13 .10 7 9.0 
MAR 
03... .01 .01 .04 1.1 .04 .03 3 17 
APR 
08... 3.4 .00 .01 .06 3.9 .12 .07 10 16 
MAY 
21... .04 .01 .02 .96 .04 .02 4 9.0 

JUN 
16... .01 .01 .04 .80 .03 .02 3 7.0 

JUL 
28... 2.8 .01 .01 .05 1.0 .05 .01 6 21 
AUG 

.01 .00 .03 .82 .02 .01 4 12 
5FP 
15... -- .01 .00 .01 .55 .01 .00 3 32 

02289018 - TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE 5-12-B, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR , 1976 
19... 5.6 .11 .01 .47 2.5 .02 .01 5 3.8 28 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

OCT 1975 
06... .03 .86 .00 2 
FEB 1976 
18... 2.8 .14 .00 .28 2.0 .02 .00 33 

JUL 
14... 9.1 .25 .00 .20 1.4 .04 .02 -- 31 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 6.0 .22 .01 .10 .58 .01 .01 5 12 
DEC 
16... .19 .01 .14 .90 .01 .00 6 4.0 
31... 5.0 ..... ..... 

FEB , 1976 
10... -- .07 .01 .38 .97 .01 .01 4 17 

APR 
15.o. 4.8 --..... .... ..... .. 

....19... .29 .01 .05 1.1 .01 .00 4 .0 32 
JUN 
17... .08 .01 .23 .94 .06 .01 6 1.8 

AUG 
05.e. 4.9 ...... ... ... ... .... --
11... -- .11 .01 .04 .93 .02 .01 4 16 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS472 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEW.. 

DIS- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02290700 - SNAPPER CREEK C AT S..22, MR. SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 5.2 .10 .02 .45 .91 .05 .04 7 16 

DEC 
30... .58 .00 .08 1.0 .06 .06 3 7.0 

JAN , 1976 
22... 4.6 .70 .06 .16 .66 .08 .06 4 14 
FEB 
20... .51 .06 .08 1.4 .09 .04 6 16 
APR 
26... .6 .00 .01 .02 1.4 .04 .01 7 14 

MAY 
28... .05 .02 .45 .92 .10 .05 5 7.0 
AUG 
24.o. .43 .01 .41 .74 .04 .04 8 16 

SEP 
30... .02 .03 .54 .96 .05 .05 5 19 

02290707 - BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS. FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC , 1975 
30... 5.5 
AUG 1976 
04... 5.2 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS.FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
4.0 .43 .06 .45 .31 .13 .13 5 4.0 

DEC 
30... 1.5 .24 .44 .66 .32 .30 5 4.0 
JAN 1976 
22... 5.1 2.1 .30 1.0 .78 .62 .56 6 4.0 

FEB 
20... 1.8 .51 .84 .42 .38 7 6.0 
APR 
26... 1.2 1.2 .16 .03 1.8 .65 .41 10 6.0 
MAY 
28... .36 .03 .32 .37 .13 .08 4 1.0 
AUG 
24... .08 .01 .31 .64 .04 .03 10 11 
SEP 
30... .30 .03 .24 .69 .09 .08 5 5.0 

02290720 MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR 1976 
19... 4.4 .61 .14 .05 1.7 1.2 1.2 8 9.2 3.0 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 473 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

°IS... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS.. PHOS... TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITT 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 3.6 .68 .02 .05 .13 .01 .01 2 ..... 3.0 

DEC 
30... .50 .01 .04 .25 .01 .00 2 1.0 
JAN , 15" 
23... 2.6 .59 .03 .04 .22 .01 <.00 2 3.0 

FEB 
20... .48 .01 .05 .22 .01 .00 3 3.0 
APR 
26... 2.6 .17 .01 .03 .30 .01 .01 2 2.0 
MAY 
30... .70 .02 .04 .21 .05 .00 3 1.0 
AUG 
24... .32 .01 .03 .68 .01 .00 5 6.0 

SEP 
30... 1.0 .03 .02 .40 .02 .01 2 3.0 

02290732 BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR 1976 
19... .6 .00 .01 .03 .56 .01 .00 5 1.7 6.0 

02290769 CANAL 111 ABV NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 3.4 .00 .00 .04 .26 .01 .00 2 4.0 
DEC 
16... .00 .00 .10 .74 .01 .00 7 3.0 

FEB , 1976 
10... .00 .00 .02 .45 .01 .00 2 7.0 

APR 
19... 3.6 .00 .00 .02 .33 .00 .00 2 .9 23 

JUN 
17... .04 .01 .04 .32 .04 .00 2 .5 2.0 

AUG 
11... .02 .00 .03 .34 .02 .00 2 5.0 

02290800 TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 3.3 .01 .00 .05 .37 .01 .01 4 6.0 
MAY 9 1976 
26... 5.7 .00 .00 .02 .68 .00 .00 2 .0 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT 9 1975 
23... 11 .00 .00 .08 1.2 .01 .01 7 21 
MAY , 1976 
26... 12 .00 .01 .03 2.2 .01 .00 8 33 

02290830 108 EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 9.5 .02 .00 .07 1.1 .01 .00 5 18 
MAY , 1976 
26... 5.5 .00 .01 .03 1.4 .01 .00 5 22 



474 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM••• 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO PHOS PHOS:. TUB- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEM PHORUS PHORUS BID DEMAND CARBON 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LY (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02291000 - BARRON RIVER NR EVERGLADES, FLA. (LAT 25 58 00 LONG 081 21 00) 

JUL o 1976 
28". .68 .01 1 

SEP 
15.e. .02 1 

02291143 FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND* FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

OCT o 1975 
15... .04 
30... .07 

NOV 
13... .03 
25... .02 

JUN o 1976 
14... .00 1 11 

JUL 
28... .55 000 0 •I••• 

AUG 
24.0. .13 0 
SFP 
15... .08 0 

02291200 LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

JAN o 1976 
16... .8 .13 .02 .18 .90 .05 .03 3 18 

APR 
27... 2.7 .00 .01 .08 1.4 .06 .03 4 15 

JUL 
23... .00 .01 .04 1.3 .05 .02 5 20 

02291280 GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12". 11 .09 .01 .19 1.2 .04 .02 8 2.8 .0 

JUL , 1976 
14... 8.0 .03 .01 .08 .79 .06 .03 3 2.0 12 

SEP 
28... 6.2 .00 .01 .01 .58 .02 .01 1 2.1 13 

02291300 -.. GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC 19751 

12... 7.6 .13 .01 .10 .86 002 .01 10 .9 19 
MAR , 1976 
17... 6.5 .00 .01 .02 .73 .03 .01 5 1.1 11 

APR 
29... .00 .00 .01 .79 .05 .01 5 .8 19 

JUN 
14... .01 6 20 

JUL 
14... 7.8 .04 .01 .05 .58 .02 .01 8 1.3 17 
28.e. .79 .00 7.... 
AUG 
24... .06 4 

SEP 
15.o. .01 6.... .... 
28... 8.7 .07 .04 .06 858 .04 .02 15 1.4 12 

02292000 CALOOSAMATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT IP 1975 
15... 7.6 .28 .01 .12 1.1 .12 .11 4 1.5 26 



475 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR.... OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID.... DEMAND CARBON 
(5102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 8.7 .27 .01 .05 1.1 .17 .16 1 25 

NOV 
04... 9.0 .32 .01 .06 1.0 .18 .17 1 

DEC 
09... 9.7 .38 .02 .08 1.4 .12 .11 1 

JAN , 1976 
07... 9.7 .19 .02 .04 1.3 .10 .10 1 24 

FEB 
04... 7.9 .09 .01 .04 1.2 .05 .04 1 

MAR 
02... 5.9 .07 .01 .09 1.4 .10 .09 2 
APR 
07... .01 .01 .02 1.5 .06 .04 4 20 
MAY 
20... 5.0 .00 .01 .02 1.6 .08 .05 1 

JUN 
15... 4.3 .01 .01 .03 1.3 .19 .15 1 

JUL 
27... 7.5 .00 .01 .03 1.2 .14 .10 1 28 
AUG 
17... 8.2 .07 .02 .18 1.4 .18 .15 3 

SEP 
14... 9.8 .00 .06 .23 1.4 .18 .18 1 

02292700 108 CALOOSAHATCHEE R AT DENAUD FLA (LAT 26 44 41 LONG 081 30 38) 

JUN , 1976 
11... .04 .09 .09 1.2 .18 .17 4 1.1 
14... .03 .03 .03 1.3 .16 .12 4 2.2 

02292900 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-79, NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 7.3 .21 .01 .04 .76 .11 .10 6 .6 22 
17... 7.5 .3n .01 .02 1.1 .09 .08 5 1.9 16 
31.... 7.6 .26 .01 .08 1.6 .11 .10 10 

NOV 
26... 7.3 .30 .03 .06 1.2 009 .07 9 1.4 17 

DEC 
31... 6.6 .36 .01 .04 .88 .14 .09 10 1.2 15 

JAN 19769 

29... 6.4 .29 .01 .03 .81 .07 .06 5 .6 10 
FEB 
27... 6.5 .19 .01 .04 .91 .06 .05 3 1.0 16 

APR 
02..0 6.2 .20 .02 .08 .98 .07 .06 2 1.2 18 
30... 4.1 .03 .00 .01 1.5 .08 .05 7 1.0 19 

MAY 
20... 5.6 .03 .02 .02 1.3 .08 .06 3 42 
28..6 5.7 .00 .03 .02 1.4 .09 .07 2 .7 20 

JUN 
11... .09 .02 .09 .93 .09 .08 3 1.3 
14..6 .00 .01 .09 1.2 .14 .09 4 1.6 

252353080342200 LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC 1975 
30... 4.2 
AUG 1976 
04... 4.1 



476 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO..• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM•.. 

DIS..• AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO- PHOS- PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID-. DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N( (P) (P) ITY S DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

252500080341400 L31W CA BELOW S175 NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 25 00 LONG 080 34 141 

SEP , 1976 
01... 3 

252500080341500 - 108 L31W CA AB NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 25 00 LONG 080 34 15) 

SEP 1976 
01... 3 

252525080352500 - L31W CA 5.5M1 S OF S174 NR FLORIDA CITY (LAT 25 25 25 LONG 080 35 25) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 5 

252859080334800 L31W ARV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP • 1976 
01... 4.4 .12 .06 .04 .41 .01 .00 9 5.0 

252859080335000 L-31W CA BELOW 5-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP 1976 
03... 4.4 .08 .02 .05 .40 .01 .00 4 9.0 

252947080333600 L31N AT CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 29 47 LONG 080 33 36) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 4 

253015080333600 - L31N ABV CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 30 15 LONG 080 33 36) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 4 --

253352080324000 L31N AT SW 216 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 33 52 LONG 080 32 40) 

SEP 1976 
01... 15 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP • 1976 
01... .36 .05 .04 .58 .02 .00 220 11 

254542080493000 - 108 TAMIAMI CA AB S12A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC • 1975 
17... 3.5 .04 .00 .25 1.9 .03 .00 26 



477 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

RIO-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.• 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO PHOS•• PHOS TUR... OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

254620080395000 L-67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC 1975 
17... 4.8 .11 .00 .18 1.4 31 

FEB • 1976 
18... 2.4 .19 .00 .09 1.6 .02 .00 34 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC 1975 
30o.. 7.5 01. 

AUG , 1976 
05... 7.6 

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

DEC 19759 

03... 3.3 
MAR 1976 
23.o. .2 .02 .00 .04 1.3 .06 .03 5 2.3 11 

J1 IN 
22". 2.6 .10 

SFP 
21... 5.0 

260333080084300 108 DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

DEC 1975 
03.o. .8 

MAR , 1976 
23... 1.5 .07 .01 .05 .31 .04 .03 6 .9 2.0 

JUN 
22... 2.1 
SFP 
210.. 1.2 

260336081270000 GAC CANAL NR COPELAND (LAT 26 03 36 LONG 081 27 00) 

OCT 1975 
07... .5 .07 .03 .06 .01 .00 

MAR • 1976 
18.e. 2.6 
18... 2.4 
18.e. 2.4 

2.4 
18... 2.4 
18... 2.4 
18... 2.3 
18.e. 1.1 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... 11 .04 .01 .05 1.4 .02 .00 2 1.3 31 
21.o. 11 .01 .01 .08 1.3 .02 .00 3 26 
21... 9.4 .01 .01 .12 1.4 .02 .00 4 1.1 
21... 11 .04 .01 .09 1.4 02 .00 2 ” 25 
21... 11 .04 .01 .08 1.4 .02 .00 2 29 
210.. 11 .44 .01 .08 1.6 .02 .00 3 
NOV 
11... 11 .05 .01 .12 1.3 .01 .00 2 .7 42 

DEC 
04,.. 9.2 .09 .01 .27 1.7 .01 .01 5 1.0 60 



 

 

478 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BID-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEW-

pis- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO NITRO... PHOS... PHOS.. TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEM GEM PHORUS PHORUS BID DEMAND CARBON 
(5102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND-FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT t 1975 
23... 6.8 .23 .01 .09 .63 .00 .00 3 .6 13 
APR . 1976 
28... 7.7 .19 .01 .05 .95 .01 .00 3 20 

260514080110800 N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

DEC 19759 

03... 2.0 
MAR 19769 

23". 4.1 .33 .04 .16 1.6 .17 .14 7 3.6 20 
JUN 
22... 1.3 
SFP 
21... .5 

260613080130400 E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRO AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV 19759 

19... 2.7 .03 .02 .07 .77 .02 .01 2 1.7 11 
APR t 1976 
20... .3 .00 .01 .14 1.4 401 .01 5 4.2 11 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV t 1975 
19... 5.0 .04 .02 .20 .84 .02 .01 1 .8 15 

APR o 1976 
20... 3.8 .00 .01 .03 1.2 .02 .02 3 1.0 800 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH & 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

DEC 19759 

03... 1.4 
MAR t 1976 
23... .9 .21 .02 .16 1.1 .21 .20 6 2.3 .0 

JUN 
22... 1.4 

SEP 
21... .9 

260713080160000 50541E5 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD (LAT 26 07 13 LONG 080 16 00) 

JUL 1976 
07... .32 .05 .44 1.6 .60 .55 8 3.8 24 

260714080140800 EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV t 1975 
19... 5.9 .48 .12 1.4 2.8 .75 .64 15 3.0 13 

APR t 1976 
20... 5.9 .52 .06 .56 2.0 .36 .33 4 2.7 20 

JUL 
07... .54 .09 .74 105 071 .67 8 6.4 17 

SEP 
21". 2.3 



 

 

479 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

8I0-• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEW.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

260715080130400 E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 4.4 .01 .02 .08 1.7 .33 .27 2 3.0 24 

APR , 1976 
20... .00 .01 .08 1.7 .95 .94 5 3.1 4.0 

260743080103100 - 108 N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

DEC 1975 
03• • • 2.8 
MAR , 1976 
23... 3.0 .20 .03 .88 1.9 .85 .76 8 5.6 15 
JUN 
22o.. 3.0 

SFP 
21... .6 

260804080130800 E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 6.7 .95 .15 .34 1.1 .56 .52 4 2.5 12 

APR t 1976 
204.e. 6.9 .80 .15 .44 2.1 .85 .82 4 2.4 10 

260807080130900 PLTATION CA AT E TPIKE CA AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 13 09) 

NOV 9 1975 
19... .95 .15 .34 1.1 .56 .52 4 2.4 12 

APR 0 1976 
20... .80 .16 .42 2.3 .84 .84 6 4.4 16 

260807080140200 108PLANTATION CNL,NW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080. 14 02) 

DEC 9 1975 
03... 1.6 
MAR .0 1976 
23... 14 .05 .01 18 2.9 6.0 6.0 7 8.0 20 

JUN 
22.00 8.2 
SFP 
21... 5.0 

260807080142800 50541E3 WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 28) 

JUL 0 1976 
87... .76 .17 .79 1.5 .90 .86 7 3.6 18 

260919080172300 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

DEC 0 1975 
03... 1.8 
MAR t 1976 
23... 8.1 .08 .01 .38 1.3 .03 .00 4 1.3 23 

JUN 
22... 1.2 

SFP 
21... .7 



480 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM-• 

nrs- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO-.. NITRO PROS- PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS RID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

260945080533000 OR L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 2.9 .05 .00 .19 1.0 .05 .00 25 

FEB , 1976 
18... 3.5 .15 .00 .10 1.2 .09 .03 25 

JUL 
14.o. 5.8 .52 .00 .16 1.1 .04 .02 20 

261030080131400 100 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

DEC t 1975 
03... 3.3 
MAR . 1976 
23... 6.5 .04 .03 .08 1.5 .14 .11 5 2.9 24 
JUN 
22... 2.0 

SFR 
21... 2.4 

261034080093500 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

DEC t 1975 
03... 2.1 

MAR . 1976 
23... .03 .01 .02 .95 .04 .01 6 3.1 12 

JUN 
22... 1.9 

SFR 
21... 2.5 

261147081470400 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC t 1975 
12... 18 .01 .00 .11 .49 .01 .00 4 1.5 .0 

MAR , 1976 
17... 19 .01 .01 .03 .61 .03 .01 3 2.1 1.0 

JUL 
14... 7.3 .02 .01 .05 .68 .03 .02 2 1.8 13 

SFP 
28... 16 .00 .01 .12 .37 .03 .01 2 2.0 12 

261240080494001 108 L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 1.8 .19 .01 .16 .94 .05 .01 28 

FF8 t 1976 
18... 2.6 .23 .00 .08 1.4 .04 .00 27 

JUL 
14... 4.0 .04 .00 .14 2.0 .04 .02 21 

261335081352400 108 GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 7.9 .13 .01 .10 .76 .02 .01 10 1.4 16 

MAR t 1976 
17... 7.8 .02 .01 .02 1.2 .04 .01 10 1.5 24 

JUL 
14... 7.9 .02 .01 .04 .R3 .02 .01 6 2.2 24 

SEP 
28... 6.2 .06 .01 .10 .97 .04 .03 5 2.1 23 



481 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.• 

DIS..• AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- AITRO PHOS- PROS- TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

DEC 1975 
03... 2.3 

MAR 1976IP 

23... 5.6 .03 .00 .06 1.1 .08 .08 4 1.7 11 
JUN 
22.e. 4.9 
SEP 
21... 3.1 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 9.9 .10 .02 .25 .12 .16 .16 7 

NOV 
11... 6.0 1.3 .09 1 

FEB . 1976 
25... 8.9 .10 .01 2 
MAY 
13... 10 .24 .02 1 

AUG 
17... 10 .12 .35 1 

262000080320500 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB 57 NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC 1, 1975 
16... 10 .27 .01 .10 .60 .03 .01 34 

FEB , 1976 
18... 12 .96 .01 .06 1.4 .04 .01 35 

JUL 
14... 15 .76 .09 .13 1.9 .10 .03 39 

262038080074600 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 6.2 .15 .03 1 

FEB , 1976 
25... 5.5 .05 .01 1 
MAY 
14... 6.1 .00 .01 7 

AUG 
17... 6.5 .01 .00 1 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV , 1975 
8.0 .19 .10 0 

FEB , 1976 
25e.. 7.5 .05 .01 1 
MAY 
14... 8.4 .00 .01 15 

AUG 
17... 8.8 .02 .01 1 

262400080230000 100 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 15 .06 .00 .28 .92 .04 .00 42 

FEB , 1976 
18... 14 .51 .00 .05 2.0 .04 .01 48 

JUL 
13... 14 .27 .02 .13 2.1 .07 .04 44 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

482 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS.. PHOS.. TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(S102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262430080101700 E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV 1975 
11... 7.4 1.7 .13 1 

FEB o 1976 
25... 3.3 .08 .01 1 

MAY 
14... 3.1 .00 .01 1 
AUG 
17... 5.0 .00 .01 1 

262433080074800 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 4.7 .07 .01 1 

EFR , 1976 
25... 4.3 .02 .00 1 

MAY 
14.6. 2.6 .08 .01 2 

AUG 
17... 4.7 .00 .01 1 

262528082051800 46522E34 LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 28 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY o 1976 
20... .00. .01 .04 1.8 .06 .02 8 

SEP 
23... .01 .02 .61 1.7 .11 .07 20 4.8 47 
23... 3 --

262532082044900 108 SANIBEL R AT TARPON BAY RD (LAT 26 25 32 LONG 082 04 49) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .00 .01 .06 11 .23 .12 50 >9.4 135 

JUN 
01... 20 85 

SEP 
08... .01 .01 .01 2.7 .03 .02 6 5.0 44 

262535082054200 - 46522E34 LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 35 LONG 082 05 42) 

MAY 9 1976 
20.o. .00 .01 .02 1.8 .04 .02 7 

SFR 
23... .01 .01 .01 3.3 .08 .04 10 9.2 128 

262537082054800 - 46522E34 LS-568 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 37 LONG 082 05 48) 

MAY . 1976 
22... .01 .02 .12 2.0 .15 .05 10 
SEP 
23.4.. .01 .01 .04 2.3 .25 .11 10 9.5 45 



483 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM‘• 

DIS... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO NITRO- PHOS PHOS TUR••• OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEM GEM PHORUS PHORUS BID DEMAND CARBON 
(5102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (STU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

MAY t 1976 
20... .00 .01 .04 2.5 .03 .02 9 >9.2 38 
JUN 
01.e. 5 26 

JUL 
28... 1 
28... 90 
SFP 
07... 13 .00 .01 .02 2.2 .01 .00 4 2.1 27 
22... .01 .01 .01 1.8 .04 .03 3 25 

262544082033200 - LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

MAY t 1976 
18... .00 .01 .02 2.3 .03 .02 8 3.3 23 

AUG 
17... 20 .00 .00 .02 1.4 .02 .01 4 1.0 16 

262544082033201 46522E25 LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 18 .00 .01 .02 1.7 .04 .02 7 2.0 25 

262545082060100 46522E27 L5571 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 45 LONG 082 06 01) 

MAY t 1976 
22". .00 .01 .02 2.8 .04 .02 8 
SEP 

.01 .01 .02 1.8 .02 .02 6 3.2 24 

262546082055200 46522E27 L5569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY 1976t 

22... .00 .01 .02 1.9 .03 .02 5 1.9 22 
SEP 
14..0 3.8 .01 .01 .03 1.8 .02 .02 5 3.1 23 

262549082054000 46522E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY • 1976 
22... .00 .01 .09 2.4 .08 .02 8 1.5 37 
24... 6.1 .... 

JUN 
01". 6 33 
JUL 
30... 1 
30... 2 
SEP 
10.o. 14 .07 .04 .18 1.8 .04 .01 4 33 
22.e. .03 .02 .05 1.9 .05 .03 4 

15 

262550082051700 - 46522E26 LS-563 POND AT DDNWP SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 17) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .00 .01 .02 2.5 .03 .01 10 >6.1 33 

JUN 
01... 6 25 
SEP 
15.4". .00 .01 .01 1.9 .02 .01 5 1.1 25 



484 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

810-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO PHOS.. PHOS... TUR. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID... DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262550082053800 46522E27 LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 38) 

MAY , 1976 
22... .00 .02 .04 4.5 .05 .05 7 
SFP 
22... .01 .01 .37 3.4 .03 .03 6 2.4 134 

262551082054001 46522E27 LS-566 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 40.01) 

MAY , 1976 
22... .00 .01 .06 2.8 .09 .02 7 
SEP 
22... .03 .02 .05 2.0 .04 .03 3 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S...44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19". 17 .00 .01 .05 1.8 .03 .03 6 2.7 31 

JUN 
01... 5 22 

SEP 
13... 30 .01 .01 .02 2.4 .03 .03 6 3.8 32 

262557082033700 .. BEACHVIEW CANAL AT S29A (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 03 37) 

MAY , 1976 
18... .00 .01 .02 4.3 .06 .03 10 6.3 32 

262557082041400 ... 46522E25 LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 04 14) 

MAY , 1976 
19... .01 .03 1.7 9.2 .23 .09 40 >9.3 142 

SEP 
15". .01 .01 .03 1.9 .06 .02 4 2.5 23 

262557082055200 46522E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY • 1976 
22... .00 .02 .03 5.4 .08 007 15 6.8 81 
24... 25 

JUN 
1... 15 59 
AUG 

7 
2... 9 

SEP 
13.0. 26 .00 .02 .05 5.2 .06 .06 20 3.6 71 
23... 15 
23... 20 

262558082060900 46S22E27 LS-572 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 58 LONG 082 06 09) 

MAY 1976 
22... .00 .02 .05 5.8 .07 .07 15 

262603082044500 46522E26 LS-562 POLISHING POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 04 45) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .02 .02 2.2 5.6 13 13 30 3.3 107 

SEP 
17••• .01 .01 2.4 4.5 8.2 8.2 80 5.8 58 



485SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BID-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM• 

DIS• AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO- PHOS• PHOS• TUR• OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON. 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262603082063100 46522E28 LS-516 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY 1976 
24... .01 .01 .01 7.3 .09 .02 20 >9.1 94 

262604082025700 LINGREN CANAL -WEST END (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 02 57) 

JUN t 1976 
25... .00 .00 .02 1.2 .03 .01 5 22 

262604082032800 • 46522E25 LS-554 (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 03 28) 

MAY • 1976 
18... .00 .01 .02 2.9 .03 .03 20 

AUG 
03... 5 
03.e. 20 
19..6 .00 .01 .01 2.0 .04 .03 15 4.0 26 

SEP 
22... 5 
22... 4 

262604082064600 • 46522E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY 1976 
21.o. 3.5 

....25... .01 .00 .02 2.4 .03 .01 8 1.8 35 
AUG 
02... 4 
02... 5 
SEP 
10... 25 .01 .01 .16 3.0 .04 .03 7 54 
27... .01 .01 .03 3.1 .04 .04 9 69 
27... 8 --

262605082064900 • 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY , 1976 
25... .01 .00 .03 3.3 .01 .01 2 .5 42 
26.o. 1.9 .... .... 

JUN 
01.o. 1 54 
AUG 
02... 1.... 
02.e. 15 
SEP 
14... 19 .01 .01 .14 3.5 .03 .01 6 3.8 59 
27... .01 .01 .28 3.8 .03 .03 3 ...• --
27... 3 

262607082025400 • 46523E30 LS-553 (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 02 54) 

MAY t 1976 
18... .08 .01 .05 1.2 .03 .02 8 

262607082064100 • 46522E28 LS-581 WESTERN EA-OATS LAKE., SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 41) 

MAY 9 1976 
25... .01 .00 .02 2.6 .03 .01 4 2.1 42 
SEP 
27.o. .01 .01 .02 2.4 002 .02 2 .4 46 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS486 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS.. PHOS.. TUR OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID.. DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262607082064400 46S22E28 LS-580 EAST ROCKS LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 44) 

MAY 0 1976 
25.o. .01 .00 .02 2.2 .03 .01 6 
SEP 
27••• .01 602 .02 3.2 .04 .04 9 68 

262607082070400 ... 46522E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

MAY , 1976 
26... .02 .01 .02 1.8 .02 .00 3 1.1 19 
AUG 
180.. 29 .00 .01 .04 1.2 .04 .01 2 .9 23 

262608082035400 •• 46922E25 LS-558 PURDY POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 082 03 54) 

MAY , 1976 
19... .10 .01 .03 2.8 .04 .03 10 

262609082064400 .. 46522E28 LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 09 LONG 082 06 44) 

MAY t 1976 
20... .00 .01 .03 4.6 .02 .00 7 
SEP 
27... .01 .01 .42 3.8 .03 .03 2 1.2 71 

262611082031500 .... 46523E30 LS-585 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 11 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN t 1976 
01... 9 21 

262613082033000 ••• SANIBEL AT CASA YBEL RD (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30) 

JUN t 1976 
01... 20 50 
AUG 
19.e. .00 .01 .03 2.0 .08 .03 5 7.8 26 

262613082033001 -. 46522E125 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY . 1976 
18... 32 .00 .03 1.4 8.5 .25 .14 25 >7.8 100 

JUN 
010.. 15 62 
25••• .00 .02 .64 5.6 .16 .06 20 79 

JUL 
28... 2.... 
SEP 
07.o. 29 .21 .02 001 2.3 .08 .04 15 3.8 36 
22... 50- ... .... .... 
22... - .. 



••••• 

487 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM... 

DIS.... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO... PHOS- PHOS-. TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262614082035600 PURDY POND AT S-14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

APR , 1976 
26.e. .05 .01 .19 2.9 .04 .02 8 5.4 22 
MAY 
19... .02 .01 .50 2.8 .08 .04 15 
24... .03 .01 .04 3.0 .07 .04 8 
JUN 
01... .00 .02 .01 3.5 .06 .03 10 33 
25.o. .01 .01 .03 2.6 .04 .02 8 50 
JUL 
30". 4 
30..8 40 

SEP 
09... 19 .01 .01 .08 3.0 .04 .03 7 5.8 42 
09... 19 .... -.... ..... 
22... .00 .01 .02 2.4 .05 .03 7 3.7 51 
22... 55 --...... 

262614082071000 46S22E28 LS-570 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 07 10) 

MAY 1976 
26... .01 .00 .02 1.6 .02 .00 2 .6 19 

262615082062700 46522E28 LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 27) 

MAY IP 1976 
24... .01 .01 .01 2.5 .06 .02 8 2.5 32 

JUN 
01... 5 33 

JUL 
30... 3 
30... 3 

SEP 
2 

23... 1 

262615082063000 46S22E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R, SANIBEL,FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY 1976 
19... 5.0 .00 .01 .08 8.7 .16 .09 55 9.0 88 

AUG 
16... 12 .00 .01 .06 2.1 .04 .02 4 .7 35 

262616082051800 108 TARPON BAY CONTROL AT S867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 11 .00 .01 .08 2.0 .41 .26 8 9.1 43 

JUN 
01... 9 .... 14 

JUL 
28... 3 
28.4. 10 
SEP 
08... 4.0 .01 .01 .08 3.1 .05 .02 3 2.5 41 
22... .... -- 2.... .o. 
22... 2.... ••••• 

262616082065500 - 46S22E28 LS-577 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 06 55) 

MAY , 1976 
25... .00 .00 .03 3.5 .01 .00 2 • 

SEP 
27... .01 .01 .26 3.6 .02 .02 3 



-- 

488 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM-

DIS- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262617082033300 - 46S22E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

MAY . 1976 
19... .00 .01 .03 2.6 .04 .03 8 3.4 39 

SEP 
15... 9.6 .01 .01 .04 2.4 .06 .03 9 >5.6 34 

262617082063100 - 46S22E28 LS-517 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY • 1976 
24... .00 .01 .03 5.6 .04 .03 9 3.8 81 

262618082031200 - 46523E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

MAY , 1976 
17... .00 .01 .02 2.4 .05 .02 9 5.1 26 

AUG 
19... 29 .00 .01 .11 1.8 .05 .03 15 3.7 23 

262619082064500 - 46S22E28 LS-578 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 19 LONG 082 06 45) 

MAY , 1976 
25... .01 .00 .02 3.6 .01 .01 6 

SFP 
27•• • .01 .01 .38 3.8 .03 .03 3 

262622082033000 - 46522E25 LS-556 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 30) 

MAY , 1976 
18... .00 .02 .17 4.0 .34 .20 20 >7.8 61 

JUN 
25... .00 .01 .08 4.2 .09 .04 10 53 
AUG 
03... 10 
03... 40 

SFP 
15... .01 .01 .06 2.9 .07 .03 10 >8.8 29 
22... -- 3 --
22... 30 

262622082033200 - 46S22E25 LS-555 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 321 

MAY 1976 
.00 .01 .02 4.5 .04 .02 15 

SFP 
15... .01 .01 .04 2.0 .04 .03 8 4.0 39 

262625082031800 46523E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

MAY , 1976 
20e.. .00 .01 .02 2.6 .04 .04 10 
AUG 
18... 28 .00 .01 .04 1.9 .06 .02 8 4.5 27 

262626082025500 46523E30 LS-547 (LAT 26 26 26 LONG 082 02 55) 

MAY , 1976 
17e.. .00 .02 .08 2.9 2.3 2.0 10 



489 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

HO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO PHOS- PROS- TUR... OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(5102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262627082062800 46522E28 LS-576 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 27 LONG 082 06 28) 

MAY 1976 
24... .01 .01 .01 2.2 .06 .02 7 

262628082024700 - SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

APR , 1976 
26... .03 .01 .04 4.7 2.7 2.1 20 9.2 17 
MAY 
03." 48 .... .... ..... --
25... .02 .04 .36 4.7 3.2 3.2 15 

JUN 
01... 15 18 
AUG 
11... 39 .02 .02 .21 7.5 2.2 1.9 35 10 29 

262628082024701 - 46523E30 LS-505 SANIBEL R SANIBEL,FLA. (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47.01) 

MAY , 1976 
25... .02 .04 .37 4.3 3.2 3.2 15 

262629082030700 46523E30 LS-550 (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 07) 

MAY , 1976 
170.. .00 .01 .02 2.7 .06 .03 10 

262629082031000 46523E30 LS-549 (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 10) 

MAY , 1976 
17... .00 .01 .02 2.6 .04 .04 10 4.9 34 

262629082034700 46523E30 LS-575 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 47) 

MAY , 1976 
24.o. .00 .02 .45 4.5 3.8 3.6 15 

262631082023500 SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR , 1976 
26... 46 .03 .01 .02 4.6 2.6 2.1 15 9.3 15 
26... 46 .00 .01 .04 4.4 2.7 2.1 20 9.3 25 

JUN 
01... 15 
01... 10 
AUG 
10... 35 .00 .02 .16 3.5 2.8 2.4 15 8.0 35 

262631082023600 46523E30 LS-503 SANIBEL R., SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 36) 

JUN , 1976 
22... .01 .02 .77 3.4 3.6 3.4 10 8.7 24 

JUL 
30... 2 
30... 4 

SEP 
22... 2 
22... 15 



490 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

8I0-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS-- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262631082025000 - 46523E30 LS-548 (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 50) 

MAY 1976• 

17... .00 .01 .06 3.4 .08 .03 30 

262631082031900 - 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .00 .01 1.5 7.4 .51 .36 180 3.6 125 
AUG 
18... 29 .00 .02 .49 4.3 .34 .19 120 9.6 65 

262632082024000 - 46523E30 LS-540 SANIBEL R. SANIBEL• FLA. (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 02 40) 

APR o 1976 
26... .00 .01 .03 4.6 2.8 2.2 15 

262632082024200 - 46523E30 LS-541 SANIBEL R. SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 02 42) 

APR 1976 
26... .00 .01 .03 5.9 2.6 1.9 15 

262632082030800 46523E30 L5-.551 (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 08) 

MAY • 1976 
17... .00 .02 .03 5.2 .07 .07 20 8.8 60 

262632082034700 46523E30 LS-574 BEACHVIEW HOLDING POND SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 47) 

MAY • 1976 
24... 13 .23 .70 2.2 7.5 7.5 6 4.2 12 

JUN 
22... 9.8 .25 .78 1.6 5.8 5.8 7 7.5 11 

262633082022500 108 SANIBEL R AT BEACH RD (LAT 26 26 33 LONG 082 02 25) 

APR • 1976 
26... .04 .01 .02 5.8 2.4 2.0 25 9.5 22 
JUN 
01... 15 22 

262635082025500 46523E19 LS-546 (LAT 26 26 35 LONG 082 02 55) 

MAY • 1976 
14... .00 .01 1.2 2.4 .03 .03 6 5.0 36 

262636082023900 46523E19 LS-545 (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 39) 

MAY • 1976 
14... .00 .03 .06 5.1 3.0 2.6 15 

262636082024000 - 46523E19 LS-538 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL+ FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 40) 

APR , 1976 
26... .03 .03 .12 4.6 3.6 2.8 10 



491 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO-.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262636082024001 46523E19 LS-539 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 40.01) 

APR , 1976 
26... .00 .01 .03 4.6 2.9 2.3 20 
MAY 
26... .00 .01 .02 3.2 .12 .09 15 >9.0 29 

262636082024500 46S23E19 LS-537 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 45) 

APR , 1976 
26... .01 .01 .08 3.1 1.3 1.0 10 

262636082024800 - 46523E19 LS-536 BEAVHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 48) 

APR , 1976 
26... .01 .02 .12 2.6 1.2 .90 10 

262636082025200 46S23E19 LS-535 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 52) 

APR 1976 
26... .00 .01 .03 2.5 1.0 .70 10 5.8 12 

262636082025300 .. 46523E19 LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL• FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 53) 

APR , 1976 
26... .00 .01 .19 4.1 .07 .04 20 5.5 13 
AUG 
12... .00 .02 .18 3.8 .18 .09 15 

SEP 
22... .20 .03 .06 .44 .22 .10 15 9.4 79 

262637082024700 - 46S23E19 L5- 544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 471 

MAY , 1976 
14... .00 .01 .04 6.2 .06 .03 15 2.4 35 

JUN 
01... 2 28 
JUL 
28... 3 
AUG 
12... 38 .00 .01 .02 2.2 .05 .03 5 3.9 25 

SEP 
22... -- -- 3 
22... 1 

262637082025300 46523E19 LS-542 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 53) 

MAY 1976 
14... .00 .01 .06 5.5 .41 .31 20 8.0 12 

262638082024800 - 46523E19 LS-543 (LAT 26 26 38 LONG 082 02 48) 

MAY 1976 
14... .00 .01 .20 5.4 1.3 1.2 10 

262642082075400 46522E20 LS-584 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 42 LONG 082 07 54) 

MAY • 1976 
.00 .02 .02 5.4 .05 30 >8.9 93 



492 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO-. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

DIS.- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO-. PHOS... P1105 TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

262651082080100 - 46522E20 LS-.524 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 01) 

MAY o 1976 
264.4.8 .00 .02 .02 3.8 .10 .06 15 

262651082080300 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER,. SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

MAY 1, 1976 
26... .02 .01 .02 1.8 .02 .00 5 1.3 28 
AUG 
05... 17 .01 .01 .28 2.4 .05 .03 6 3.8 27 

262653082081900 46522E19 L5-528 SANIBEL RIVER. SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 18 

JUN 
01... 8 21 
AUG 
03... 3 
03... 50 
05... 14 .00 .01 .06 1.6 .03 .01 3 1.4 

SEP 
27... 20 
27... 140 

262654082075700 46522E20 LS.-583 'SANIBEL R SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY " 1976 
26... 27 
26... .00 .02 .02 4.0 .08 .07 15 >8.8 51 
JUN 
01... 10 58 
AUG 
a4... -- -- 1 
04... 2 
124,.. 19 

SEP 
27... 3 

262703082075700 46522E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG 1976 
12... 5.4 .01 .01 .03 2.8 .04 .02 5 52 

262714082065700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT S..47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

APR 9 1976 
12... 20 

JUN 
01... 10 62 

262814082090700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5..50 (LAT 26 28 14 LONG 082 09 07) 

JUN , 1976 
01o.. 20 117 

262847080050600 LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NR DELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT 1975 
4.6 .00 .01 .05 1.3 .27 .25 6 



493 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

MO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO... PHOS... PHOS.. TUR.. OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(5'02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

263040080402500 46537E08 E-W CA .2M1 NE TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 14 .43 .06 .21 1.8 .02 .01 4 --

263107080405300 46537E06 E-W CA 1 MI NW TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT .1 1975 
17... 15 .32 .05 .32 2.0 .02 .01 4 --

263329081555500 108 CALOOSAHATCHEE R AT CHANNEL MARKER 70 (LAT 26 33 29 LONG 081 55 55) 

JUN 1976 
11... .01 .01 .04 .93 .16 .11 10 2.8 
14... .00 .01 .05 1.1 .21 .11 10 2.2 

263448080445500 LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL NR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 10 .28 .04 .12 2.4 .03 .01 10 

263651080041700 LAKE OSBORNE NEAR PB-887 NEAR LAKE WORTH, FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT 1975 
15... 6.7 .27 .07 .04 1.2 .15 .13 1 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND M FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR , 1976 
13... .1 .00 .01 .01 .73 .02 .00 10 .5 

263842080345500 - HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 36 1.2 .14 .31 2.8 .09 .08 5 

263901080102600 E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 6.8 .02 .01 .18 .63 .03 .02 10 - -

263902081520300 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT CHANNEL MARKER 42 (LAT 26 39 02 LONG 081 52 03) 

JUN , 1976 
11... .01 .01 .03 .94 .17 .15 6 2.8 •••11. 

14... .00 .01 .02 1.0 .15 .12 8 4.3 

263913080042600 LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BVD (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 9.7 .41 .11 .31 1.2 .07 .07 

9.0 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS494 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

(3I0 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

264030080041700 RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY 1976 
13... 2.2 .00 .01 .02 .94 .11 .03 6 17 

264037080064400 W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 9.1 .26 .04 .26 1.1 .11 .09 8 29 

264038080053300 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY , 1976 
12... 4.8 .00 .00 .05 .78 .08 .04 7 10 

264039080063700 LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY , 1976 
12.e. 2.2 .01 .00 .06 .90 .05 .02 8 17 

264047080120800 W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT . 1975 
16.e. 8.1 .23 .06 .26 .94 .05 .04 9 

264100080210000 W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S-5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 9.3 .46 .00 .18 1.0 .13 .05 29 

FEB , 1976 
.... ...... 

JUL 
14... 12 .57 .00 .20 1.5 .06 .03 22 

18.e. 10 .96 .03 .23 2.3 .09 .09 44 

..... .... 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT • 1975 
16.o. 5.9 .04 .03 .20 .07 .07 .06 6 
MAY • 1976 
12... 3.4 .07 .00 .03 .39 .06 .03 5 7.0 

264118080162900 RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT • 1975 
22... 8.2 .02 .01 .06 .60 .02 .02 7 

264146080042600 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY • 1976 
13... 6.2 .16 .08 .26 1.0 .21 .15 9 19 

264157080064200 - LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY , 1976 
13... 9.8 .05 .01 .38 .78 .11 .09 8 26 



495 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO* 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM* 

DIS* AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS* PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

264227080390700 - BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT 1975 
14... 53 .03 .16 21 220 70 70 250 14800 

DEC 
04... 15 .05 .06 8.0 88 11 11 320 8200 
MAR 1976 
19..6 21 .00 .03 10 90 .15 .13 320 9000 

JUN 
29... 12 .00 .03 .41 11 .45 .44 25 1400 

264249081363800 - 108 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT ALVA BRIDGE (LAT 26 42 49 LONG 081 36 38) 

JUN 1976 
11... .05 .02 .10 1.2 .11 .10 3 1.1 
14... .01 .05 .04 1.1 .16 .12 5 6.0 

264255080035000 - 108 CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 4.9 .01 .01 .04 .78 .00 .00 3 

264257081454100 - CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT SR-31 BRIDGE (LAT 26 42 57 LONG 081 45 41) 

JUN 19769 

11... .09 .02 .11 1.1 .11 .09 4 1.2 
14 • .00 .01 .04 1.3 .15 .09 7 1.7 

264308081410103 - 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG , 1976 
26... .22 .00 

264407080162200 - 10B N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND US441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 8.3 .01 .01 .05 1.0 .02 .01 15 

264416080183900 - 10B CA M-2 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF S-5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 6.8 .07 .01 .10 .82 .01 .01 7 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG , 1976 
184boo 9.5 .35 .00 

264531080051800 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT , 1975 
20... 9.1 .12 .03 .41 1.2 .06 .03 10 

264547080202200 108 CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E S-5A (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 7.1 .19 .30 .06 1.1 .01 .01 4 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS496 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM.. 

OIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO NITRO.. PHOS•. PHOS TUR OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

264608081261500 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIV AT LABELLE NR FT MYERS (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15) 

JUN t 1976 
11.o. .03 .02 .12 1.2 .25 .21 4 
14e.. .02 .02 .05 1.5 .13 .08 4 2.3 

264608081261501 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT IP 1975 
30... 9.3 

264640080412100 10B L OKEE TRIP CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT t 1975 
17.e. 64 

264700081180000 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIV UPS ORTONA LOCK (LAT 26 47 00 LONG 081 18 00) 

JUN t 1976 
11... .0.2 .02 .11 1.4 .14 .08 6 1.3 
14... .02 .02 .05 1.4 .14 .08 4 2.4 

264701080313500 LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 
• 

OCT t 1975 
21... 68 .26 .11 1.4 4.9 .06 .05 7 

264829080050900 ... C17 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT t 1975 
20... 8.4 .17 .BE L'o2 .72 .12 009 6 

265022080100100 10B C•18 AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRDNS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 7.3 .08 .01 .01 .82 .01 .01 6 

265116080174900 108 PRATT-WHITNEY DR CA AT C..18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT t 1975 
16.o. 1.9 .00 .01 .02 1.1 .01 .00 2 

265434080103300 '•. C...18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC ir 1975 
18... 5.3 .00 .04 .04 1.4 .01 .00 3 12 

265914080285900 40539E18 MA...11 OW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV • 1975 
18... 9.2 



497 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO* 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM* 

MS* AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO* NITRO* PHOS* PHOS* TUR* OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID* DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

265919080361700 * 40537E14 MA-10 QW L*65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 4.4 .13 .01 .08 .86 .06 .03 15 

270122080260000 * 40S39E 3 MA-12 OW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 8.6 .05 .02 .08 .96 .06 .04 6 

270243080210800 * 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR-76 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 9.1 .14 .01 .04 .76 .04 .02 7 

270252080151200 * 39541E28 MA-15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV • 1975 
17... 11 .02 .02 .08 .76 .06 .03 15 

270455080072000 39542E5G MA-16 QW*INTRAC WW,SR 708,HOEW SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV • 1975 
1.7 

270542080392700 - 39537E08 MA-24 OW-CANAL US 98-441, NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 10 .00 .01 .13 1.3 .15 .13 10 

270648080152200 39541E5 MA-18 S FP( ST LUCIE R AT 5R76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV t 1975 
14.... 10 .09 .02 .06 .75 .17 .14 8 

270759080161900 * 38S41EHG MA-19 QW*MAPPS CK,MAPPS RD, PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 8.2 .10 .02 .11 .68 .18 .15 6 

270854080120500 * 38S41EHG MA*17•MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO, FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV 9 1975 
14... 2.0 .01 .01 .24 .44 .10 .06 5 

270929080154800 * 38S41EHG MA-20 ALL AMER. 6. ST LUCIE,PALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 8.2 .04 .02 .32 .82 .23 .16 7 

270941080195300 38S40E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT 5R714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV t 1975 
17... 5.1 .05 .02 .09 .95 .10 .08 9 



 

 

- - - 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS498 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM-

DIS- AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO... PROS- PHOS... TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID... DEMAND CARBON 
(5102) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) IMG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

270942080285400 38538E24 MA-7 OW DR AT JCT 5R714-609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 2.3 .04 .02 .16 .88 .06 .04 3 

270942080325000 .- 38538E16 QW DR ON EXT-SR714, 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 8.6 .01 .02 .20 1.1 .35 .31 2 

271021080124300 36541EHG MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CR•INDIAN AVE,STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV 1975 
14... 4.5 .00 .01 .03 .24 .02 .01 4 --

271148080152700 38541E05 MA-22 0),FRAZIFR CK,U51, STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 6.8 .11 .03 .38 .76 .21 .15 9 --

271156080162500 - 38541E 6 MA-5 OW END OF CANAL-LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV 1975 
14... 4.9 .01 .01 .11 1.0 .15 .08 7 

271222080285400 - C-23 CANAL AT 5R609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 10 

271303080160000 37541E32 MA-4 OW END OF CA IN NO STUART -T RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 6.9 .10 .02 .10 .84 .13 .09 7 

271519080143400 - MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV 1975 
17... .6 .02 .01 .12 1.6 .02 .01 10 

271911080271300 - C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

DEC • 1975 
10... 9.8 

MAR • 1976 
11... .00 .01 .02 .88 .08 .03 4 --

SEP 
22... 9.1 .07 .02 .31 1.1 .28 .22 4 34 

271927080200100 • N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

DEC • 1975 
10... 12 -- Mo. 

MAR • 1976 
11• • . -- .05 .02 .10 1.0 .21 014 9 

SEP 
22... 11 .15 .03 .12 .95 .25 .22 7 15 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 499 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO+ 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM+ 

DI5+ AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(5IO2) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

272321080262600 - 35539E33 5L41 JCT 10MI CR-TRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

DEC • 1975 
10... 12 

MAR • 1976 
11... .08 .02 .09 .81 .12 .07 6 

SEP 
22... 8.8 .09 .02 .06 .91 .38 .35 9 19 

272812080251200 - BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

DEC 1975 
10... 8.9 

MAR • 1976 
11... .09 .01 .02 .56 .03 .01 7 

SEP 
22... 9.3 .06 .01 .09 .88 .09 .08 3 28 

273115080255200 - CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

DEC 1975 
10... 15 
MAR , 1976 
11... .09 .01 .02 1.4 .18 .08 10 

SEP 
22... 12 .19 .04 .21 1.4 .65 .52 10 

275827081405300 - LAKE WINTERSET NR ELOISE. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 58 27 LONG 081 40 53) 

MAR , 1976 
16.6. .2 .00 .00 .08 1.5 .06 .01 3 2.1 13 

MAY 
04... .00 .00 .10 1.1 .05 .02 2 2.5 12 
JUL 
1-4... .00 .oe .10 1.0 .03 .11 3 2.4 14 

275900081421000 - LAKE ELOISE NR ELOISE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 00 LONG 081 42 10) 

MAR • 1976 
16... .2 -- 1.8 .80 -- 6 5.0 26 

MAY 
04... 2.6 .31 7 7.4 18 
JUL 
14... .2 .00 .00 .17 2.1 .12 .03 8 4.8 22 

275943081431500 - LAKE LULU AT ELOISE. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 59 43 LONG 081 43 15) 

9MAR 1976 
16... 5.5 5.0 5.6 35 9.1 42 

MAY 
•111.0004... 4.7 1.3 40 12 

JUL 
14... 7.0 -- 3.8 .66 17 18 38 

280010081443200 - LAKE SHIPP AT ELOISE• FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 10 LONG 081 44 32) 

MAR • 1976 
.... .....15... .27 2.7 .19 .05 15 12 13 

MAY 
..... .... ... ....04... 2.9 .18 9 16 24 

JUL 
12.6. 2.4 .00 .00 .25 3.4 .07 .05 7 12 26 



500 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM 

DIS AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO.... NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (Ni (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

280048081441200 LAKE MAY AT WINTER HAVEN, FL (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 00 48 LONG 081 44 12) 

JUL 19769 

12... .00 .01 .30 2.6 .08 17 10 25 

280130081444200 LAKE HOWARD AT WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 01 30 LONG 081 44 42) 

MAR • 1976 
15... .3 .29 2.1 .10 .05 8 9.6 9.0 

MAY 
85... .6 23 
06... .00 .02 .39 3.4 .09 .07 15 8.4 

JUL 
12... .7 .00 .01 .33 3.0 .04 .04 15 6.1 

280214081442800 LAKE MIRROR AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 14 LONG 081 44 281 

MAR , 1976 
17... 1.4 .06 7 3.7 18 

MAY 
05... .00 .01 .22 1.7 .06 .04 6 4.0 15 
JUL 
16... .00 .00 .19 3.4 .04 .04 5 2.8 

280217081440700 SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN.FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 17 LONG 081 44 07) 

MAY , 1976 
05... .00 .00 .41 .98 .06 .02 3 3.6 11 
JUL 
13... -- ... 10.... .... .... 
13... .00 .00 .08 .87 .02 .01 3 2.5 
13... 12.... ...... ..... ...... 
13... .00 .00 .86 .87 .04 .02 2 3.7 

280218081451100 LAKE CANNON AT WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 02 18 LONG 081 45 11) 

MAR g 1976 
15... .17 1.4 .08 .03 6 4.9 5.0 

MAY 
05... .00 .01 .30 1.9 .09 .05 15 4.6 18 
JUL 
12... .5 .00 .00 .21 2.2 .05 .04 6 10 23 

280304081452200 LAKE IDYLWILD NR WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 04 LONG 081 45 22) 

MAR , 1976 
17... -- .61 .06 5 2.8 10 

MAY 
05... .00 .00 .17 .72 .08 .02 6 3.1 13 

JUL 
13... .6 .00 .00 .01 .80 .03 .02 4 2.5 11 

280322081443300 - LAKE HARTRIDGE AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 22 LONG 081 44 33) 

MAR • 1976 
17... 2.2 .59 .04 5 2.6 9.0 

MAY 
05... 1.9 .00 .00 .06 3.1 .04 .01 3 1.8 7.0 
JUL 
13... .00 .00 .07 .61 .02 .01 2 1.7 9.0 

https://HAVEN.FL


-- 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 5 0 1OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

B10+ 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHEM+ 

DIS+ AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PROS- TUR- OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID- DEMAND CARBON 
(SI02) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) ITY 5 DAY (C) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

280333081454800 - LAKE JESSIE NR AUBURNDALE,FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 28 03 33 LONG 081 45 48) 

MAR , 1976 
...... ...... ...... .“. ...,.. .....,.17... -- -- 6 8.0 

MAY 
.6...05... .00 .01 .17 1.3 .10 .03 6 3.6 7.0 

JUL 
13... 1.0 .00 .00 .15 1.0 .06 .03 6 4.2 11 

280636081483300 - LAKE ARIETTA NR AUBURNDALE MID-LAKE (LAT 28 06 36 LONG 081 48 33) 

MAR , 1976 
18... .1 ...... .... e.e. ....... ...... .,.... 5.0 

....18... .00 .00 .05 .37 .08 .00 2 1.3 --

282020080561500 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 5.5 .15 .01 .08 .53 .06 .05 1 1.0 20 
03... 5.4 .15 .01 .07 .61 .06 .05 3 .9 21 

JAN , 1976 
21... 5.3 .17 .02 .04 .71 .06 .05 2 1.3 19 
21... 5.4 .16 .02 .04 .73 .06 .05 2 1.0 19 
MAR 
18... 2.9 .05 .01 .02 .83 .06 .04 2 .6 16 
18... 3.0 .04 .02 .02 .78 .07 .04 3 .6 20 

MAY 
11... .1 .00 .01 .02 .78 .04 .02 2 .6 22 
11... .3 .02 .01 .03 .76 .04 .02 2 .8 16 

JUL 
21... 1.2 .00 .01 .03 .61 .02 .02 1 .3 26 

...... .....21... .01 .01 .09 .55 .03 .03 2 22 
SEP 
07... .1 .06 .01 .03 .82 .02 .02 1 1.0 44 
07... .1 .00 .01 .04 .68 .02 .02 1 1.0 37 

282025080560100 - 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL 5+164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

DEC • 1975 
03... 5.7 .17 .01 .10 .72 .08 .06 3 .5 18 
JAN . 1976 
21... 5.5 .18 .02 .05 .70 .06 .05 3 .9 19 
MAR 
186.. 3.7 .07 .02 .06 .80 .07 .05 3 .5 23 

MAY 
11... .03 .01 .11 .74 .60 .50 3 .6 19,.,. 

JUL 
21... -- .01 .01 .08 .35 .07 .03 2 ........ 22 
SEP 
07... 1.2 .09 .01 .24 .73 .08 .08 2 1.2 19 

282040080571000 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

DEC • 1975 
03.6. 5.1 .10 .01 .06 .66 .05 .04 1 1.0 19 

JAN • 1976 
21... 4.4 .10 .02 .03 .64 .05 .04 1 1.0 18 
MAR 
18.60. 2.7 .02 .01 .02 .85 .06 .01 2 .4 23 

MAY 
11... .... .00 .01 .03 .82 .04 .03 5 1.1 --

JUL 
21... 3.2 .01 .01 .06 .43 .03 .02 1 27.... 
SEP 
07... .5 .00 .01 .02 .83 .02 .02 3 2.0 25 



502 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

BIO. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL CHE1.1 

DIS.... AMMONIA ORGANIC TOTAL ORTHO ICAL TOTAL 
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO.. PHOS— PHOS... TUR— OXYGEN ORGANIC 
SILICA NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS BID... DEMAND CARBON 

DATE 
(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L1 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(Ni 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P1 
(MG/L) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

5 DAY 
(MG/L) 

(C) 
(MG/L) 

(00955) (00620) (00615) (00610) (00605) (00665) (70507) (00070) (00310) (00680) 

282135081345500 — LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
15.o. .18 .03 .22 1.1 .20 .19 3 28 
27... .26 .02 .31 .85 .70 .68 7 28 
MAR , 1976 
10... .29 .06 3.5 .88 1.7 1.7 4 .... 18 

AUG 
02... .15 .02 .74 1.4 .63 .57 6 45 



503 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Trace Metals 



504 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

OIS— DIS... D1S. HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS. TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM ALUM-. TOTAL SOLVED MAN... MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD CAD-.. CHRO.... CHRO.... 
'MUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1975 
15... 480 0 0 0 

02264100 •• BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT t 1975 
28.o. 600 5 1 0 

02264495 SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT • 1975 
06... 0 <0 
NOV 
03... 0 0 

DEC 
08... 0 <0 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT t 1975 
06... 0 <0 
NOV 
03... 0 0 

DEC 
080.. 0 <0 

02266300 — REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

MAR . 1976 
... ” 10... 200 10 1 0 

MAY 
06... 420 450 80 10 0 1 0 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT it 1975 
28..4 510 2 0 0 
JUL 1976 
29.o. 9 

02268900 •• LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV • 1975 
03o.. 0 <0 
DEC 
08.o. 0 <0 



505 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS... 
DIS DIS- DIS.... TOTAL SOLVED DIS... 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE- SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1975 
15... 0 7 20 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1975 
28... 5 5 20 

02264495 SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT , 1975 
06... 0 0 0 

NOV 
03... <0 <0 <0 

DEC 
08... 0 <0 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT , 1975 
06... <0 <0 
NOV 
03... 0 <0 <0 
DEC 
08... 0 0 0 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

MAR , 1976 
10... 2 

MAY 
06... 3 5 0 .0 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1975 
28... 1 

JUL , 1976 
29... <0 1 50 

02268900 LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV , 1975 
03... <0 <0 <0 

DEC 
08... 0 



 

 

 

506 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXA— 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRO— CHRO— 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02268904 — KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT 1975 
08... 420 — — 
22.o. 270 -- 1 0 <10 
NOV 
06... 410 -- - -
18... 440 - - - -

DEC 
04... 440 -- ..... -- --
17... 240 0 0 ..0 .10 <10 --
30... .... 230 -- -- --
JAN , 1976 
14... 280 
28... .... 280 

FEB 
10... ..... .... 270 — — — - -
24... 220 1 0 10 --

MAR 
10... -- 500 
23... 400 --
APR 
08... 330 -- - - -
20... 260 .M. . --

MAY 
13... 360 -- ••••• 

26.e. 350 0 1 20 
JUL 
08... .... .... 1600 ... .... -- - - - -
21... -- .... 400 .... -- MONO 

AUG 
05... -- 360 ... -- - - - -
18... -- 290 -- .... .... ” - -

SEP 
02... O. .. 380 -- ..... -- -- ... .... --
14... ..M, 330 .... -- .M. •11. -- --
28... ..., -- 300 ..... .... 1 ..... 0 -- 20 --

02270500 — ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUL 1976 
29... 8 •••• — — — 

02271700 LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT 1975 
20... -- 0 -- -- -- -- <o ••• 4•1•11, 



 

507 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS... 
DIS... DIS— DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO! (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT 1975 
08... 

2 .0 40 
NOV 
06... 
18... 

DEC 
04... — — — 
17... -- 7 .0 10 
30... 
JAN , 1976 
14... 
28... 

FEB 
10... --
24... 0 .0 0 
MAR 
10... 
23... 
APR 
08... 
20... 
MAY 
13... --
26... 0 .1 -- 10 

JUL 
08... 
21... --
AUG 
05... ••••• 

18... — — 
SEP 
02... -- . . --
14... -- -- -- --
28... 11 -- .0 -- -- 20 

02270500 ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

JUL 1976 
29.o. 0 <0 40 

02271700 — LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

OCT 1975 
20... <0 0 0 



508 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— 015 DIS— HEXA.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DB... TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRC. CHRO.• 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
440 

22... 580 250 10 20 1 1 0 0 <10 
NOV 

550 
18... 300 

DEC 
04.6. 720 --
17... 230 130 0 0 0 0 0 0 <10 
30... 220 

JAN , 1976 
380 --

28... 290 
FEB 
10... 300 --
24... 650 80 10 0 0 0 1 1 30 
MAR 
10... 570 
23.6. 240 
APR 
08... 420 
20... 310 
MAY 
13.e. 310 
26." 290 120 20 0 1 1 0 0 <10 
JUN 
10... 370 
23... 600 
JUL 
08... 640 
21... 650 
AUG 
05... 660 
18... 430 

SEP 
02... 380 
14... 440 --
28... -- 380 200 20 10 0 0 0 0 <10 

02273300 CANAL 41A AT S-84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

JUL 9 1976 
23... 

02275500 TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT • 1975 
07... 0 <0 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG 1976 
09... 40 
09... 0 20 

02276401 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV 1975 
05... <0 0 



509 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS.• 
pis- nis- oIs- TOTAL SOLVED DIS.• 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE... TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PH) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
08... --

22... 0 0 1 0 4 0 .1 0 0 30 6 
NOV 
06... 
18... ••• 

DEC 
04... 
17000 0 0 0 0 5 4 .0 0 0 10 0 
30... 
JAN , 1976 
14... 
28... 

FEB 
10... --
24eoe 0 0 1 0 0 0 .4 0 0 10 10 
MAR 
10... 
23... - - -
APR 
08...20... 
MAY 
13... eoe. ..... --
26... 0 0 2 1 6 0 .1 0 0 10 0 
JUN 
10... 
23... ..... ...... --
JUL 
08... 
21... 
AUG 
05... 
18... 

SEP 
02... 
14... 
28eoo 2 0 2 0 12 10 .1 0 0 30 10 

02273300 CANAL 41A AT S-84v NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

JUL , 1976 
23... 0 0 eoe. 18 

02275500 TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT , 1975 
07... <0 <0 0 

02276400 — LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG , 1976 
09... 11 .0 0 
09... 2 

02276401 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 1 FLA (LAT 26 27 45 LONG 080 51 10) 

NOV • 1975 
05000 0 <0 0 



510 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS- DIS.. DIS.. HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD... CHRO.. CHRO... 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02276409 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... <0 <0 

02276412 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07." 0 <0 

NOV 
18... 80 

02276984 - MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 50 

02277000 ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 0 <0 
NOV 
14... 100 

02277107 WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV 1975 
14... 80 

02277600 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 110 

APR 1976 
29... 20 

02277700 SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR 9 1976 
29... 10 

02277750 M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41) 

OCT 1975 
21... 110 
APR 1976 
30... 80 

02277900 CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK, FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR , 1976 
29... 20 

02277950 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE 544 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR , 1976 
29... 50 



 

 

511 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE... SELE... TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CD) (CU) (CU) (PR) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02276409 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT 1975 
07... <0 <0 0 

02276412 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... <0 <0 

NOV 
18... 

02276984 MONREVE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NR STUART, FLA. (LAT 27 03 40 LONG 080 19 11.01) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 

02277000 ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT , 1975 
07... <0 <0 --• 0 

NOV • 
14... 

02277107 WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 14 08 LONG 080 14 12.01) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 

02277600 LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER (LAT 26 56 20 LONG 080 10 30) 

OCT 9 1975 
16... 
APR 1976 
29... 

02277700 - SW FORK LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT 5...46 NR JUPITER FLA (LAT 26 56 02 LONG 080 08 31) 

APR 9 1976 
29... 

02277750 M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BEACH COLONY (LAT 26 48 32 LONG 080 18 41) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 
APR 1976 
30... 

02277900 CANAL M NEAR MAGNOLIA PARK. FLA. (LAT 26 45 00 LONG 080 06 33) 

APR , 1976 
29... 

02277950 108 CANAL 17 ABOVE S-44 NEAR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 49 01 LONG 080 04 55) 

APR , 1976 
29... - -



 

512 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXA— 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED 015— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRO— CHRO— 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02278000 — WEST PALM BCH CA AT HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 20 

02278450 — WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S-5A9NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC 9 1975 
16... 50 72 <5 <5 

FEB , 1976 
18... 200 

JUL 
14... 300 19 7 <5 

02278600 WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW S—SA—E NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 110 

02278698 LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 20 

02279000 — WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 470 180 40 20 2 2 2 2 <10 

JAN . 1976 
6... 110 40 10 10 2 2 1 0 <10 
APR 
7... 120 60 10 10 3 1 0 3 10 
29... 30 --
JUL 
27... 180 80 0 10 2 2 1 0 30 

02279500 — BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 40 

APR , 1976 
30... 20 

02281200 — HILLSBORO CANAL AT 5-6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC t 1975 
16..4 40 <5 <5 <5 

FEB , 1976 
18.o. 80 

JUL 
14... 130 14 <5 <5 

02281297 — LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN DIST NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 300 
APR , 1976 
30... 50 



513 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS... 
DIS DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS..' 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELF— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02278000 WEST PALM BCH CA AT H0S-5 AT CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 51 50 LONG 080 37 55) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 

02278450 — WEST PALM BEACH C ABV S5A,NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC , 1975 
16o.. <20 40 <50 57 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14..6 <20 <20 <50 28 

02278600 WEST PALM BEACH C BELOW S-5A—F NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 21 50) 

OCT 1975 
21... 

02278698 LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NR LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 44 29 LONG 080 18 29) 

OCT t 1975 
21... 

02279000 WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 

JAN , 1976 
06... 
APR 
07es. 
29... 
JUL 
27... 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

24 

22 

11 

24 

9 

3 

2 

4 

16 

18 

12 

5 

12 

17 

5 

.6 

.8 

.0 

1.4 

2 

5 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

60 

40 

50 

50 

2 

10 

0 

20 

02279500 BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH FL (LAT 26 32 20 LONG 080 03 10) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
APR , 1976 
30... 

02281200 — HILLSBORO CANAL AT NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 

FEB 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14.e. 

<20 

<20 

<20 

<20 

<50 

<50 

38 

34 

02281297 LAT CANAL IN ACME DRAIN DIST NR LOXAHATCHEF FLA (LAT 26 28 15 LONG 080 16 11) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 
APR t 1976 
30... 



514 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXP. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS... TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN... MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD.... CHRO— CHRO... 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02281300 — 10B HILLSBORO CANAL AT 5-39 NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 20 170 0 0 0 

02281415 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 40 90 0 0 ... 0 

02281425 EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR 0 1976 
30... 50 .. .. 

02281500 — HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 60 100 20 0 -- o 

02281513 — EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NR. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR , 1976 
30... 70 

02281544 — EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR , 1976 
30... 50 MO 40 ,.. .. 

02281582 — LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 

APR 0 1976 
30... 

...... 

..... 

60 

20 — — — — 

••• • 

NI. 

02281625 — EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
APR , 1976 
30... 

.o .. 

... -. 

250 

140 

.. .. 

--

41. NO 

-- -- --

02281700 — CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 40 20 0 0 0.... 

02282000 — POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

MAR , 1976 
23.o. 50 180 10 1 -- -- 0 



515 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

01S-
015— DIS* DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS... 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE... SELE TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (BB) (PR) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (0)049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02281300 — 108 HILLSBORO CANAL AT NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 6 23 0 

02281415 — 10B HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

MAR t 1976 
23o.. 7 20 20 

02281425 EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 27 12 LONG 080 12 15) 

APR t 1976 
30... 

02281500 HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 4 32 0 

02281513 •. EQUALIZING CANAL NO 3 NP. GREENACRES CITY, FLA (LAT 26 37 07 LONG 080 07 49) 

APR t 1976 
30... 

02281544 EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NR BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 04 LONG 080 07 46) 

APR t 1976 

02281582 LAKE OSBORNE NR LANTANA, FLA. (LAT 26 35 14 LONG 080 04 42) 

OCT t 1975 

APR • 1976 
30... 

02281625 EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON, FLA (LAT 26 22 00 LONG 080 05 44) 

OCT t 1975 
15... 

APR t 1976 
30.0. 

02281700 CYPRESS C CA AT 538 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 8 30 10 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

MAR t 1976 
23ses 10 18 10 



 

 

516 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS DIS... DIS... HEXA 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM... ALUM TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN TOTAL SOLVED CAD.. CAD.. CHRO... CHRO.. 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT S...37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 50 90 10 0 0 

02282700 ... MIDDLE RIVER C AT 536 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

11MAR 1976 
23..6 40 190 10 1 0 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT S...33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 30 90 10 1 0 

02284300 •. N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARDPALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT • 1975 
17... 130 — M.M• 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL S.•11C NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC 9 1975 
16... 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14... 

110 

120 

250 

10 

16 

<5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

gni. MD ••••• 

— 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 40 350 in — 

02284800 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

MAR t 1976 
23.e. 30 380 10 0 /040 •••• 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT , 1975 
30.o. 
JAN , 1976 
280.. 
MAR 
23... 10 
APR 
26... 

JUL 
27... 

650 50 2 ..... 1 <10 

40 0 0 .... 1 .... <10 

110 10 0 -- .... -- 0 

100 10 0 0 <10 

140 10 1 -- 0 -- 30 



 

 

 

 

 

517 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— 
DIS— DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT 5371k, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 4 22 20 

02282700 — MIDDLE RIVER C AT 5-..36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 6 0 10 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT S-33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

MAR 1976 
23.es 10 4 20 

02284300 — N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARD—PALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

OCT , 1975 
17... .111. — — 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL S-11C NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC , 1975 
16... <20 <20 <50 81 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14... <20 <20 <50 46 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND 1LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

MAR 1976 
23... 10 14 20 .110 

02284800 — 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 04 40 10 00. 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT , 1975 
30... 0 0 10 .5 0 --
JAN , 1976 
28... 0 0 18 .1 5 
MAR 
23... 4 5 10 NOV/ 
APR 
26... 2 4 5 .3 ON. OP 

JUL 
27... 0 7 19 .1 -- -- --



518 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS DIS- DIS HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM... ALUP.1. TOTAL SOLVED MAN... MAN.. TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD... CHRO- CHRO•• 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 110 13 <5 <5 

FEB , 1976 
18... 550 

MAR 
23.64, 30 370 10 0 0 
JUL 
14... 1240 14 <5 <5 

02285410 - S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT . 1975 
21... 1300 200 20 10 1 1 0 0 <10 

02285420 - WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 800 130 50 40 1 1 0 0 <10 

02285500 - S NEW RIV ABV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... 560 120 20 4 1 1 1 0 <10 --

02285900 108 SO NEW R CA AB NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0 140 0 0 0 

02286100 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT 5-13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

MAR 1976 
23... 250 10 1 0 

02286150 - HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

MAR 1976 
23... 40 150 40 0 0 

02286200 - SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 40 440 10 0 0 

02286340 - BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

APR 1976 
19... 30 90 20 0 0 1 1 

02286380 LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT S27 AT MIAMI,FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

APR 1976 
19... 20 100 70 10 0 1 1 49. 



 

- - - 

519 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS-
DIS- DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE- SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02285400 - SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... <20 <20 <50 18 

FEB 1976 
18... 

MAR 
11 26 10 

JUL 
14... <20 80 <50 280 

02285410 - S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT 11 1975 
21... 0 0 3 0 12 6 .0 20 0 

02285420 - WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 0 0 3 3 9 0 .0 110 

02285500 - S NEW RIV ARV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 0 0 4 0 22 0 .0 20 8 

02285900 - 108 SO NEW R CA A8 S-13A NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 3 18 30 

02286100 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 4 20 20 

02286150 HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

MAR 1976 
23... 5 20 20 

02286200 - SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

MAR 1976 
23... 8 14 10 

02286340 - BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

APR 10 1976 
19... 4 16 14 .7 4 0 

02286380 - LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT 527 AT MIAMI.FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

APR 1976 
19... 3 38 9 .8 0 0 



520 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

MS... DIS- DIS- HEXA.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- CHRO.•• 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02286700 - MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC 1975 
16... 140 5 <5 <5 

FEB , 1976 
18... 110 

JUL 
14... 280 20 7 <5 

02288600 MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT , 1975 
16..4 570 250 10 10 1 1 2 2 <10 

JAN , 1976 
06.44. 340 220 10 10 1 1 0 0 <10 
APR 
08... 140 70 10 0 1 0 9 5 10 

JUL 
284... 330 160 0 0 2 1 0 0 30 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT , 1975 
17.... 50 20 1 0 <10 

JAN 9 1976 
07... 80 0 0 2 <10 
JUL 
28... 100 0 2 1 10 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40-MILE REND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 90 10 1 1 <10 

JAN , 1976 
7... 70 10 1 ..... 2 <10 
APR 
8... 1100 40 0 3 10 
JUL 
28... 120 0 2 0 20 

02289018 TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE S-12-B, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR 1976 
19... 30 210 60 10 0 1 2 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

FEB , 1976 
18... 180 

JUL 
14... 270 18 <5 <5 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

APR , 1976 
15... 30 360 90 0 0 1 0 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 521 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS DIS DIS TOTAL SOLVED DIS... 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. SELE.• TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC t 1975 
16... <20 30 <50 65 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14.6. <20 <20 <50 32 

02288600 MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT • 1975 
0 0 11 3 24 24 .7 0 0 0 30 2 

JAN , 1976 
06... 0 0 10 4 12 13 .4 6 0 0 30 10 
APR 
08... 0 0 6 4 120 66 .2 0 0 40 0 
JUL 
28." 0 0 13 3 18 10 .3 1 0 40 0 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN. FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT t 1975 
17... 0 4 10 .6 0 

JAN t 1976 
07." 0 2 26 •3 0 20 

JUL 
28•.• 0 2 4 .6 1 20 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS. 40—MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT t 1975 
17... 0 6 14 .4 0 — 

JAN , 1976 
07... • 0 1 36 .5 10 30 
APR 
08.e. 0 1 80 1.3 0 30 
JUL 
284,.. 0 1 5 .7 2 30 

02289018 TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE S12•43, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR 9 1976 
19... 1 30 30 .o 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40—MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

FEB 9 1976 

JUL 
14... <20 <20 <50 94 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

APR , 1976 
15..e 0 16 20 .7 3 0 



 

 

522 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS.. HEXA•.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM... TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD... CHRO— CHRO-.. 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02290700 — SNAPPER CREEK C AT 5.22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT , 1975 
31.o. 480 100 20 0 2 1 0 0 <10 

JAN t 1976 
22... 0 50 20 10 0 1 1 
APR 
26... 30 70 10 0 0 1 1 

02290710 RLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT 1975 
31... 20 0 20 4 2 2 0 0 <10 

JAN 1976 
22... 10 0 0 0 0 2 1 
APR 
26... 30 50 0 0 0 2 0 

02290720 — MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR , 1976 
19..6 20 30 0 10 0 2 2 

02290725 — MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT 1975 
31... 
JAN , 1976 
23... 
APR 
26... 

0 

30 

20 

160 

50 

10 

0 

10 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

1 1 

1 

0 

0 <10 

02290732 — BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR , 1976 
19... 30 180 200 110 90 1 1 

02290769 CANAL III ABV NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

APR , 1976 
19... 20 30 0 10 0 1 1 

02290800 TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
24... 
MAY t 1976 
26... 60 

190 

320 

20 

160 

10 

20 

0 

10 

0 

0 

0 0 

3 

0 <10 

— — — — 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT 1975 
23... 750 100 6 6 1 0 0 0 <10 
MAY , 1976 

70 1600 510 20 40 2 1 — - — 



 

523 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS- DIS- DIS.•. TOTAL SOLVED DIS... 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE... SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02290700 SNAPPER CREEK C AT S-22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT 1975 
31... 0 0 0 0 6 4 .2 10 2 
JAN , 1976 
22... 7 14 43 .3 0 10 
APR 
26... 2 14 14 .8 8 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S.-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 0 0 2 0 7 4 .2 20 2 
JAN . 1976 
22... 4 19 16 .2 0 20 
APR 
26... 2 20 18 .5 8 0 

02290720 MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR 1976 
19... 3 26 40 .2 0 10 

02290725 '•• MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT t 1975 
31... 0 0 0 0 7 3 .1 10 4 

JAN 1976 
23... 2 9 34 .2 0 0 
APR 
26... 2 38 18 .6 4 10 

02290732 BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR , 1976 
2 18 8 .2 0 30 

02290769 CANAL 111 ABV NR. FLORIDA CITY, FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

APR • 1976 
19... 0 12 3 .4 3 

02290800 - TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT • 1975 
24... 
MAY • 1976 
26... 

0 0 3 0 

2 

5 

94 

0 

26 

.0 

.1 3 

20 9 

10 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT , 1975 
0 3 2 12 0 .0 30 10 

MAY 9 1976 
26... 3 42 40 .1 0 



 

 

 

 

 

 

524 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXA.•. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN.. TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD... CHRO— CHRO..' 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02290830 108 EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
350 100 4 0 1 0 0 0 <10 

MAY t 1976 
26... 50 440 280 20 10 1 2 

02291143 FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND, FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

JUL , 1976 
28... 2 — — — — 

02291200 LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

APR , 1976 
27... 30 270 80 10 0 — — — 

02291280 — GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC 1975 

JUL • 1976 
14... 

SEP 
28... 40 

330 

210 

60 

60 

20 

20 

19 

27 

••••• 

--

20 

0 

0 

MPRII• 

02291300 GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC • 1975 
12... 

MAR • 1976 
17... 

APR 
29... 
JUL 
14... 
28... 
SEP 
28... 

SO 

50 

1300 

410 

160 

1000 
--

1000 

0 

--

20 

10 

10 

20 
19 

20 

0 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

— 

0 

0 

— — .1110.0 

40.1. 

M.1111. 

MOO 

••••• 

20 

0 

0 

0 

02292000 — CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT • 1975 
Moo 60 410 370 100 10 1 0 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 590 420 40 20 2 2 1 1 <10 .1•••1 

JAN • 1976 
07... 210 110 10 0 3 3 2 3 12 
JUL 
27... 290 230 10 0 3 3 0 0 10 



525 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS-
015— DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS* 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) ISE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02290830 — 108 EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT 1975 
23... 0 0 2 2 7 0 .0 20 10 
MAY , 1976 
26... 1 36 34 .6 0 -- 0 

02291143 — FAKA UNION CANAL NR COPELAND, FLA. (LAT 25 57 59 LONG 081 30 23) 

JUL 1976 
28... 5 7 40 

02291200 — LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

APR , 1976 
27... 0 10 28 0 

02291280 — GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC 9 1975 
12... 4 -- 30.... 

JUL 1976 
14... 18 30.... .,... 

SEP 
28... 0 4 18 .1 5 50.... GP. 

02291300 GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC 1975 
12... 

MAR 1976 
17,wee 

APR 
29... 
JUL 
14... 
28... 

SEP 
28... 0 

--

7 

6 

10 
0 

2 

28 

0 

2 
<0 

5 

0 .2 

.1 

2 

2 

30 

30 

40 
80 

20 

••• 

--

20 

--
--

02292000 CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 50 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 1 6 10 .9 6 0 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0 0 14 3 14 14 *6 0 0 30 0 

JAN , 1976 
07... 0 0 10 2 19 15 .4 8 0 0 100 20 

JUL 
27... 0 0 13 3 4 4 .7 0 0 30 10 



 

 

526 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS... DIS.. HEKA.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM... ALUM.. TOTAL SOLVED MAN.. MAN... TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRO... CHRO.• 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

02292900 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-79, MR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16.o. 70 370 280 60 5 2 0 
17... 280 
31... 110 

NOV 
70 - - -

DEC 
31... 30 

JAN 1976 
29... 10 

FEB 
27,... 30 
APR 
02... 30 
30... 40 OW. 

MAY 
20... 0 50 30 20 10 4 ...... 1 
28.o. 10 --

252859080334800 L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 50 100 10 10 0 1 4 WPM. .411, 

252859080335000 L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP v 1976 
03... 70 360 10 10 10 1 3 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP , 1976
al... 620 280 0 30 20 2 3 

254542080493000 108 TAMIAMI CA AB 512A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 110 <5 <5 <5 

254620080395000 L-67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI. FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 

FEB , 1976 
'18... 

60 

90 

<5 <5 <5 

.111.4•. 

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 70 150 10 0 0 

260333080084300 — 108 DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 70 180 50 0 0 



527 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— 
DIS— DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (IN) (ZN)

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

02292900 — CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT S-79, NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT , 1975 
16... -- -- -- 6 4 30 2.0 3 -- -- -- 0 
17... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- mm 
31... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- mm --
NOV 
26... -- -- -- -- mm -- -- -- -- -- -- --

DEC 
31.o. -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
JAN , 1976 
29... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

FEB 
27... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ..... --
APR 
02... -- -- -- -- -- -- mm -- -- -- mm mm 
30••• -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
MAY 
20... -- -- -- 3 8 11 .3 3 -- -- -- 0 
28... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- mm 

252859080334800 — L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP , 1976 
01... -- -- -- 0 110 26 .8 0 -- ...... ..... 10 

252859080335000 — L-31W CA BELOW 5...174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP , 1976 
03... -- -- -- 2 45 17 .8 4 -- -- mm 10 

253527080314200 — L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP , 1976 
01... -- -- -- 0 36 44 1.1 4 -- -- -- 10 

254542080493000 108 TAMIAMI CA AB S12A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... -- <20 -.. <20 -- <50 -- -- -- -- -- 25 

254620080395000 — L-67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC , 1975 
17... -- <20 -- <20 -- <50 -- -- -- -- -- 21 

FEB , 1976 
18... ...... .... ..... -- .... .... ... ... --

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

MAR , 1976 
23... -- -... 4 ... 20 -- -- -- -- -- 10 mm 

260333080084300 10B DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

MAR , 1976 
23... -- -- 11 -- 16 -- -- -- -- -- 40 --



528 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS* DIS* DIS* HEXA* 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS* TOTAL SOLVED DIS* TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM* ALUM* TOTAL SOLVED MAN* MAN* TOTAL SOLVED CAD* CAD* CHRO* CHRO.. 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

260340080260000 * BORROW CA E. OF US 27. N OF S*9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT . 1975 
21o" 360 140 10 0 1 1 0 0 <10 

260415080202500 * BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND—FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT . 1975 
23." 370 4 

APR . 1976 
0 190 20 1 1 <10 0 

260514080110800 * N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

MAR ir 1976 
23..6 60 290 10 0 0 

260613080130400 * E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV 1975 
19... 0 — 

260646080130600 * E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV 1975 
19o" 40 20 10 1 2 <10 

APR 1976 
20... 30 260 10 1 0 <10 

260702080085800 * NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH rs, 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

MAR 1976 
23." 50 180 50 0 0 

260714080140800 * EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV e 1975 
19... 0 

260715080130400 E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV 1 1975 
19." 50 110 10 2 1 <10 

APR 1976 
20." 20 60 10 2 2 10 

260743080103100 108 N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 100 320 0 3 

260804080130800 E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV • 1975 
19... 90 120 10 2 3 <10 

APR • 1976 
20... 30 120 10 2 0 10 • • 

0 



 

 

529 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS.•. DIS.... DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE.. TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... 0 0 2 0 12 3 .0 30 20 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND—FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT /0 1975 
23... 
APR , 1976 
28... 0 0 0 .0 0 10 

260514080110800 — N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 13 10 20 

260613080130400 E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 
APR , 1976 
20... 0 

2 

0 

8 

16 

.3 

.0 

0 

0 

0 

20 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH & 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

MAR 1976 
23... 14 11 30 

260714080140800 EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV 1975 
19... 

260715080130400 E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV 1975 
19.e. 0 3 14 .9 0 20 
APR , 1976 
20..* 0 1 24 .3 3 20 

260743080103100 10B N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

MAR 1, 1976 
23... 8 130 30 

260804080130800 E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV 1975 
19... 0 6 28 .3 0 10 

APR 1976 
20... 0 2 15 .2 0 40 



 

530 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXA.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD.. CAD.. CHRO— CHRO.. 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

260807080140200 — 108PLANTATION CNL,NW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

MAR 1976 
23... 40 280 10 0 0 

260919080172300 — MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 40 420 0 0 0 

260945080533000 — 08 L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL 5R84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 190 <5 <5 <5 

FEB , 1976 
18... 90 

JUL 
14... 120 6 <5 <5 

261030080131400 ••• 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 50 240 0 0 0 

261034080093500 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

MAR , 1976 
23..6 70 210 0 0 0.... 

261147081470400 — 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC t 1975 
12... 260 10 5 0 

MAR 9 1976 
17.09 90 10 5 0 

JUL 
14.o. 170 30 11 ..... 0 

SEP 
280.. 40 150 20 7 0 20 

261240080494001 — 10B L-28 BORROW CA BL S140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC • 1975 
16... 590 <5 <5 — — — — 

FEB to 1976 
18... 110 

JUL 
14... 200 8 <5 <5 01.••• 

261335081352400 — 108 GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC • 1975 
12.e. 

MAR , 1976 
17... 

JUL 
14... 

SEP 
28... 40 

1500 20 2 -- 0 

1200 20 2 ••••• -- 0 

1000 20 1 .• ... -- 0 

1400 -- 30 2 0 -- 20 



531 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS•• 
OIS DIS.. DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE.. TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

260807080140200 ." IMPLANTATION CNLoNW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 5 14 20 

260919080172300 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 0 48 30 

260945080533000 OR L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC o 1975 
16... <20 <20 <50 45 

FEB 1976 
180.. 

JUL 
14... <20 <20 <50 30 

261030080131400 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 7 18 20 

261034080093500 10B CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

MAR , 1976 
23... 4 40 20 

261147081470400 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC • 1975 
12... 

MAR • 1976 
17... 

JUL 
14... 

SEP 
28... 0 

5 

12 

14 

3 

26 

27 

3 .0 4 

20 

30 

30 

40 Mk /I 

261240080494001 10 L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14... 

<20 

<20 

20 

<20 

<50 

<50 

— — 

37 

— 

10 

261335081352400 108 GOLDEN GATE TRIG CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC • 1975 
12... 

MAR 1976 
17... 

JUL 
14... 

SEP 
28... 2 

7 

5 

11 

3 

9 

3 

7 

--

.1 0 

--

-- 20 

20 

40 

30 



 

 

532 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS.. HEXA.... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM.. ALUM... TOTAL SOLVED MAN.. MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRO— CHRO 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

MAR • 1976 
23... 50 20 10 0 

261940080101100 — E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR ROCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT • 1975 
90 .... .... .... 

NOV 
11... 90 20 16 1 <10 0 

FEB • 1976 
25... 60 10 3 0 <10 0 
MAY 
13... 50 10 2 0 <10 0 

AUG 
17... 190 50 4 2 30 0 

262000080320500 — 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB S7 NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC • 1975 
16... 

FEB • 1976 
18.o. 

JUL 
14... 

60 

80 

120 

<5 

12 

5 

<5 

<5 

<5 

262038080074600 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 

FEB • 1976 
25.4.. 

MAY 
14... 

AUG 
17..8 

.... 

200 

60 

70 

90 

20 

0 

20 

10 

9 

3 

3 

4 

0 

0 

0 

2 

<10 

<10 

<10 

20 

0 

0 

0 

0 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 131 

NOV • 1975 
11... 

FEB 1976 
25... 

MAY 
14.6. 

AUG 
17... 

--

80 

10 

100 

80 

10 

10 

10 

20 

9 

3 

4 

4 

1 

0 

0 

1 

14 

410 

<10 

30 

0 

0 

0 

0 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC 1975 
16... 

FEB 1976 
18... 

JUL 
13... 

40 

40 

160 

<5 

14 

<5 

7 

<5 

<5 

0 



533 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS 015— DIS.• TOTAL SOLVED D1S 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE SELE.. TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

MAR t 1976 
23... 10 24 10 - — 

261940080101100 E2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

OCT . 1975 
15... .. 

NOV 
11o.. 4 4 .0 o 10 

FEB t 1976 
25..6 10 12 .2 0 20 
MAY 
13... 0 4 .1 0 10 

AUG 
17..... 0 19 .1 0 30 

262000080320500 •• 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB 57 NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC , 1975 
16... <20 20 <50 64 

FEB t 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14.4. <20 <20 <50 18 

262038080074600 E.•3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV t 1975 
11... 1 7 .0 0 0 

FEB t 1976 
25... 5 15 .4 0 20 

MAY 
14... 2 5 .2 0 10 — — 
AUG 
17.4.. 8 31 .0 0 40 

262126080091300 ... LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV t 1975 
11... 2 14 .1 O 10 — -

FEB . 1976 
25... 6 10 .2 0 30 
MAY 
14... 1 5 .1 O 20 --

AUG 
17..6 0 10 .0 0 .. 30 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC t 1975 
16... 

FEB t 1976 
18... 

JUL 
13.... 

<20 

--

<20 

20 

<20 

<50 

<50 

.... 

-- -- --

....... 

--

49 

22 



534 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS DIS- DIS- HEXA 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD CHRO- CHRO 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

262430080101700 E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 

FEB • 1976 
25... 

MAY 
14... 

AUG 
17..... 

160 

60 

120 

150 

20 

0 

60 

50 

13 

3 

5 

7 

2 

2 

1 

1 

<10 

<10 

10 

20 

0 

0 

0 

0 

262433080074800 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV • 1975 
11... 

FEB , 1976 
25.... 

MAY 
14... 

AUG 
17... 

220 

60 

70 

130 

30 

20 

10 

20 

8 

1 

1 

2 

0 

1 

1 

2 

<10 

<10 

10 

15 

0 

0 

0 

0 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

SEP • 1976 
07... 0 

262544082033200 LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

AUG 1976 
17... 0 

262546082055200 46522E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

SEP • 1976 
14... 0 

262549082054000 46S22E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY • 1976 
24... 

SEP 
10... 

20 

10 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S-44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY • 1976 
19... 

SEP 
13... 

30 

0 

262557082055200 46S22E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY 1976 
24... 20 
SEP 
13... 10 



- - - 

535 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
0I5 DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE... SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) ICU) (CU) (P8) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

262430080101700 E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 4 16 .0 0 60 

FEB , 1976 
25." 2 24 .4 0 0 
MAY 
14... 10 18 .3 0 20 

AUG 
17... 2 16 .1 0 30 

262433080074800 - CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV , 1975 
..... ....11... 0 8 .1 1 0 

FEB , 1976 
25.4, 4 21 .4 0 10 
MAY 
14... 0 23 .2 0 ..... 20 

AUG 
17... 120 36 .1 0 20 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

SEP 1976 
07... 

262544082033200 LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

AUG 1976 
17... 

262546082055200 46S22E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

SEP 9 1976 
14... 

262549082054000 46S22E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 OS 40) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 
SEP 
10... --

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT 5..44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 

SEP 
13... 

262557082055200 46522E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY • 1976 
24... 

SEP 



536 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— DIS— DIS— HEXA* 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM— TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN— TOTAL SOLVED CAD— CAD— CHRO— CHRO* 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

262604082064600 — 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 30 

SEP 
10... 0 

262605002064900 — 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY 1976 
26... 0 

SEP 
14... 0 

262607082070400 — 46522E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

AUG 1976 
18... 0 

262613082033001 — 46522E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 40 

SEP 
07... 10 

262614082035600 — PURDY POND AT 5-14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

SEP 1976 
09... 90 
09... 20 

?62615082063000 — 46522E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R, SANIBEL.FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 40 
AUG 
16... 10 

262616082051800 — 10B TARPON BAY CONTROL AT 5867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 100 

SEP 
08.o. 50 

262617082033300 — 46522E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

SEP t 1976 
15... 10 

262618082031200 — 46S23E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

AUG , 1976 
19... 0 



 

 

537 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS-
DIS- DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE'.. SELE- TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (5E) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

262604082064600 - 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 
SEP 
10... 

262605082064900 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 
SEP 
14... 

262607082070400 - 46522E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

AUG , 1976 
18... 

262613082033001 - 46522E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 

SEP 
7... 

262614082035600 - PURDY POND AT 5-14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

SEP 11 1976 
09... 
09... 

262615082063000 - 46S22E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R. SANIBEL,FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 

AUG 
16... 

262616082051800 - 108 TARPON BAY CONTROL AT 5867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 

SEP 
8... 

262617082033300 46522E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

SEP , 1976 
15... 

262618082031200 46523E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

AUG , 1976 
19... 



-- -- -- -- -- 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS5 3 8 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
TRACE METALS 

DIS.... 015- DIS- I.(EXA 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS-.. TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- C11120 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6)

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

262625082031800 - 46523E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

AUG 1 1976 
18... -- -- 20 ... -- -- .. .. .. .. .. 

262628082024700 SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY , 1976 
03... -- 30 -- 40 -- 0 -- 5 -- 4 0 
AUG 
11... -- -- -- 30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

262631082023500 - SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR , 1976 
26... -- -- ...... 50 -- -- .. .. .. .. .. .. 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 
AUG 
10... -- -- -- 20 .... ..... ...... ...... --

264.41. -- -- -- 20 --

262631082031900 - 46S23E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

AUG , 1976 
18... -- ....... ..... 70 -- -- .... ...... .. ..... .•.. .” 

262637082024700 46523E19 LS-544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

AUG t 1976 
12... -- -- -- 10 -- m.• •..•.. .”' ”mm mm mm 

262651082080300 - 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

AUG , 1976 
05... -- -- ....... 20 -- -- -- .. .. .. .. .. 

262653082081900 46522E19 LS-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY , 1976 
21... 50 :... .. .. .. .. .. 
AUG 
05... -- -- -- 20 -- ..... -- -- ....... .. m 

262654082075700 46522E20 LS-583 ,SANIBEL R , SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY t 1976 
26... -- .... ...... 0 -- -- -- ...... ...... .... .”.. 
AUG 
12... -- -- -- 0 -- -- ...... .. .. ...•.. .. .. 

262703082075700 - 46522E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG , 1976 
.. ..12... -- -- 10 -- -- -- ...... ....... 



 

 

539 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
MS.... DIS— DB— TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

262625082031800 — 46523E30 LS-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

AUG , 1976 
18... 

262628082024700 SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY , 1976 
03... 0 7 40 20 
AUG 
11... 

262631082023500 — SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR 11 1976 
26... 
26... 
AUG 
10... 

262631082031900 — 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

AUG 1976 
18... 

262637082024700 — 46523E19 LS-544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

AUG . 1976 
12... 

262651082080300 — 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

AUG , 1976 
05... 

262653082081900 — 46522E19 LS-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 53 LONG 082 08 19) 

MAY 1976 
21... — — — 
AUG 
05... 

262654082075700 — 46S22E20 LS-583 ,SANIBEL R SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY . 1976 
26... 
AUG 
12... 

262703082075700 46522E20 LS-602 CANAL NEAR GULF PINES,SANIBEL IS (LAT 26 27 03 LONG 082 07 57) 

AUG go 1976 
12... 



540 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS- DIS- DIS... HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS. TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN... TOTAL SOLVED CAD... CAD- CHRO- CHRO... 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

262714082065700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5-47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

APR 1976 
12... 260 

262847080050600 LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NR DELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT 1975 
15... 40 

263040080402500 46537E08 E-W CA .2MI NE TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT 1975 
17... 150 

263107080405300 46537E06 CA 1 MI NW TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT it 1975 
17... 130 

263448080445500 LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL NR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 120 

263651080041700 LAKE OSBORNE NEAR P8-887 NEAR LAKE WORTH. FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 60 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND P FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR 1976 
13... 

263842080345500 HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT 1975 
17... 120 

263901080102600 E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT 1975 
16... 30 

263913080042600 LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BVD (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT 1975 
16... 120 

264030080041700 RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY 1976 
13... 40 



541 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS— 
DIS— DIS— DIS— TOTAL SOLVED DIS— 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE... SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 

DATE 
(CO) 
(UG/L) 

(CO) 
(UG/L) 

(CU)
(UG/L) 

(CU)
(UG/L) 

(PB) 
(UG/L) 

(PB) 
(UG/L) 

(HG) 
(UG/L) 

(NI) 
(UG/L) 

(SE) 
(UG/L) 

(SE) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

262714082065700 DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5-47 (LAT 26 27 14 LONG 082 06 57) 

APR • 1976 
12... 

262847080050600 LAKE IDA AT BOAT DOCK NR DELRAY BCH FLA (LAT 26 28 47 LONG 080 05 06) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 

263040080402500 46537E08 CA 42MI NE TOWER—US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 30 40 LONG 080 40 25) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 

263107080405300 46537E06 E—W CA 1 MI NW TOWER-US 27 NR OKEELANTA (LAT 26 31 07 LONG 080 40 53) 

OCT 1975 
AD.17... 

263448080445500 — LATERAL CA AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL MR SOUTH BAY (LAT 26 34 48 LONG 080 44 55) 

OCT e 1975 
17... — — 

263651080041700 LAKE OSBORNE NEAR PB-887 NEAR LAKE WORTH, FLA. (LAT 26 36 51 LONG 080 04 17) 

OCT , 1975 
15... — — OW .11. .11•11. OM •• 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND RI FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR , 1976 
13... 0 

263842080345500 HILLSBORO CANAL AT 6 MI BEND NR BELLE GLADE FLA (LAT 26 38 42 LONG 080 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 

263901080102600 E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD NR W P BEACH FLA (LAT 26 39 01 LONG 080 10 26) 

OCT 1975 
16... - — 

263913080042600 LAKE CLARKE AT PINE TREE LANE NR FOREST HILL BYO (LAT 26 39 13 LONG 080 04 26) 

OCT 1975 
16... • .11•41. 40 IND 

264030080041700 RELOCATED W PALM BCH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BCH FLA (LAT 26 40 30 LONG 080 04 17) 

MAY , 1976 — — — MO. 



542 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS.. DIS... DIS... HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED DIS... TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM... ALUM TOTAL SOLVED MAN— MAN... TOTAL SOLVED CAD... CAD... CHRO... CHRO.. 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

264037080064400 — W P BEACH.CA'AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY . 1976 
13.o. 110 

264038080053300 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY . 1976 
60 

264039080063700 LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY 9 1976 
12... 180 

264047080120800 W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT • 1975 
16... 220 OP. •••••• 

264100080210000 W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S..5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC • 1975 
16... 50 5 <5 <5 

FEB o 1976 
18.o. 220 

JUL 
14... 300 10 <5 <5 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT 1975 
16... 50 
MAY , 1976 
12... 280 

264118080162900 D RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT t 1975 
22... 110 

264146080042600 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY 9 1976 
13... 90 

264157080064200 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY t 1976 
.410 — .110.01.13... 920 



 

 

- - 

543 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS•• 
OIS.• DIS DIS-. TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. SELE.• TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (Cu) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

264037080064400 W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY , 1976 
13.., 

264038080053300 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY 9 1976 
12,84. 

264039080063700 LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY 9 1976 

264047080120800 .• W PALM BEACH CANAL AT US 441 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 47 LONG 080 12 08) 

OCT 1975 

264100080210000 W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF S-..5A(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC • 1975 
16... <20 20 <50 39 

FEB , 1976 
18... 

JUL 
14.4.• <20 <20 <50 14 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

OCT , 1975 
16.6. 

MAY , 1976 
12... 

264118080162900 D RD CANAL .4 MI N US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE FLA (LAT 26 41 18 LONG 080 16 29) 

OCT , 1975 
22... 

264146080042600 - LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY 1976 

264157080064200 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY 1976 
13... 



544 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS DIS..• DIS.• HEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM— ALUM TOTAL SOLVED MAN MAN TOTAL SOLVED CAD.... CAD CHRO CHRO 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

264227080390700 — BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT 1975 
14... 12 7 380 0 

DEC 
04... 7 0 <10 0 
MAR , 1976 
19." 2 0 340 0 

JUN 
29.4.41. 2 0 10 1 

264255080035000 108 .CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT 1975 
20 

264308081410103 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG 1976 
26,.. 2 1 10 

264407080162200 10B N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND U5441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT 9 1975 
22... 50 

264416080183900 108 CA M-'•.2 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF S5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT • 1975 
21". 10 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG , 1976 
5 0 <20 

264531080051800 ••• 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT , 1975 
20.4.0 180 

264547080202200 10B CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E S5A (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT , 1975 
21.e. 110 

264608081261501 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT • 1975 
290 

264640080412100 .• 10B L OKEE TRIB CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT to 1975 — — — 17..0 130 



- - 

545 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS.•. 
DIS DIS- DI5- TOTAL SOLVED DIS 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE- SELE.. TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (P8) (PR) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

264227080390700 BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT 1975 
14... 100 93 1300 

DEC 
04... 36 25 270 
MAR 1976 
19... 87 27 600 

JUN 
29... 0 12 20 

264255080035000 10B CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 42 55 LONG 080 03 50) 

OCT 1975 
22... 

264308081410103 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG , 1976 
26... 3 .3 0 

264407080162200 108 N END D RD CA 4 MI N LOX AND U5441 (LAT 26 44 07 LONG 080 16 22) 

OCT 1975 
22... 

264416080183900 108 CA 3.8 MI N 3.8 MI E OF S-5A (LAT 26 44 16 LONG 080 18 39) 

OCT • 1975 
21... 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG 1976 
18... 14 .0 0 

264531080051800 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

OCT , 1975 
20... 

264547080202200 10B CA M NR TIBACK CA 6MI N 2 E S-5A (LAT 26 45 47 LONG 080 20 22) 

OCT 1975 
21... 

264608081261501 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT BRIDGE AT LA BELLE FLA (LAT 26 46 08 LONG 081 26 15.01) 

OCT • 1975 
30... 

264640080412100 - 10B L OKEE TRIG CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE (LAT 26 46 40 LONG 080 41 21) 

OCT , 1975 
17... -



546 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS DIS DIS* HEXA* 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS-.. TOTAL SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM.•. TOTAL SOLVED MAN.... MAN... TOTAL SOLVED CAD* CAD* CHRO* CHRO* 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (0)034) (01032) 

264701080313500 LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 

OCT , 1975 
21". 160 

264829080050900 C17 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT . 1975 
20... 80 

265022080100100 108 C*18 AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRDNS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT 9 1975 
16... 180 

265116080174900 108 PRATT-WHITNEY DR CA AT C*18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT 1975 
16." 110 

265434080103300 * C*18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC 9 1975 
18..0 30 

265914080285900 * 40539E18 MA-11 OW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 60 

265919080361700 40S37E14 MA-10 OW L*65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV . 1975 
18... 60 

270122080260000 * 40539E 3 MA-12 OW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV I/ 1975 
170.4. 20 

270243080210800 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR.-76 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV Ir 1975 
18... 30 

270252080151200 39541E28 MA-15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV 9 1975 
17... 10 

270455080072000 39542E6G MA-16 QW*INTRAC WW,SR 708,HOBE SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV t 1975 
13... 100 



 

 

 

547 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS-
DIS- DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DOS.. 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. SELE.... TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

264701080313500 - LATERAL CA AT WPB CA 8 MI SE OF CANAL POINT FLA (LAT 26 47 01 LONG 080 31 35) 

OCT 9 1975 
21... 

264829080050900 C17 AT SR 809 NR LAKE PARK FLA (LAT 26 48 29 LONG 080 05 09) 

OCT , 1975 
20... 

265022080100100 108 C-18 AT PGA BLVD NR PALM BCH GRDNS FLA (LAT 26 50 22 LONG 080 10 01) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 

265116080174900 - 10B PRATT-WHITNEY DR CA AT C18 LIBBY FARM (LAT 26 51 16 LONG 080 17 49) 

OCT , 1975 
16• • • 

265434080103300 C-.18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI SW OF FLA TURNPIKE (LAT 26 54 34 LONG 080 10 33) 

DEC , 1975 
18... 

265914080285900 40539E18 MA-11 OW DR CA IN GROVE NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 26 59 14 LONG 080 28 59) 

NOV 1975 
18... 

265919080361700 40537E14 MA-10 OW L-65 CA AT CONTROL PT MAYACA (LAT 26 59 19 LONG 080 36 17) 

NOV 1975 
18... 

270122080260000 - 40539E 3 MA-12 OW CA AT CONTROL 2 E INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 01 22 LONG 080 26 00) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 

270243080210800 39540E28 MA-14 DRAIN CA, SR-76 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 02 43 LONG 080 21 08) 

NOV t 1975 
18... 

270252080151200 39541E28 MA-15 DRAIN CA, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 (LAT 27 02 52 LONG 080 15 12) 

NOV t 1975 
17... 

270455080072000 - 39542EGG MA-16 QW-INTRAC WW,SR 708,HOBE SOUND (LAT 27 04 55 LONG 080 07 20) 

NOV , 1975 
13... 



548 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS- DIS.... DIS- MEXA... 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM- ALUM- TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- CHRO.• 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (0G/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (01025) (01034) (01032) 

270542080392700 - 39537E08 MA-24 QW+CANAL US 98-441, NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 90 

270648080152200 - 39541E5 MA-18 S FK ST LUCIE R AT SR76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV 1975 
14... 50 

270759080161900 - 38S41EHG MA-19 0W+MAPPS CK,MAPPS RD, PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 140 

270854080120500 - 38541EHG MA-17 MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO, FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 130 

270929080154800 - 38541EHG MA-20 ALL AMER. & ST LUCIE•PALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV , 1975 
14... 120 

270941080195300 - 38540E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT SR714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 660 

270942080285400 38538E24 MA-7 QW OR AT JCT SR714-609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV , 1975 
18... 240 

270942080325000 38538E16 MA-8 OW DR ON EXT+SR714, 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV • 1975 
18... 400 

271021080124300 - 36541EHG MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CR,INDIAN AVE,STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 40 

271148080152700 38541E05 MA-22 0W+FRAZIER CK,US1• STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV • 1975 
14... 70 010 

271156080162500 38541E 6 MA-5 OW END OF CANAL-LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV 1975 
14... 50 



549 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DATE 

TOTAL 
COBALT 
(CO) 

(UG/L) 
(01037) 

DIS— 
SOLVED 
COBALT 
(CO) 

(UG/L) 
(01035) 

TOTAL 
COPPER 
(CU) 

(UG/L) 
(01042) 

DIS— 
SOLVED 
COPPER 
(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(01040) 

TOTAL 
LEAD 
(PB) 

(UG/L) 
(01051) 

DIS— 
SOLVED 
LEAD 
(PB) 

(UG/L) 
(01049) 

TOTAL 
MERCURY 
(HG) 

(UG/L) 
(71900) 

TOTAL 
NICKEL 
(NI) 

(UG/L) 
(01067) 

TOTAL 
SELE— 
NIUM 
(SE) 

(UG/L) 
(01147) 

DIS— 
SOLVED 
SELE— 
NIUM 
(SE) 

(UG/L) 
(01145) 

TOTAL 
ZINC 
(ZN) 

(UG/L) 
(01092) 

DIS— 
SOLVED 
ZINC 
(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

(01090) 

270542080392700 — 39537E08 MA-24 QW...CANAL US 98-4410 NR P MAYACA (LAT 27 05 42 LONG 080 39 27) 

NOV 1975 
18... 

270648080152200 — 39541E5 MA-18 S FK ST LUCIE R AT SR76 E OF SSP (LAT 27 06 48 LONG 080 15 22) 

NOV • 1975 
14.6. 

270759080161900 — 38541ENG MA-19 QW—MAPPS CK.MAPPS RD. PALM CITY (LAT 27 07 59 LONG 080 16 19) 

NOV t 1975 
14... — — 

270854080120500 — 38S41EHG MA17 MANATEE POCKET, PT SALERNO. FLA (LAT 27 08 54 LONG 080 12 05) 

NOV t 1975 
140.4. 

270929080154800 * 38S41EH6 MA-20 ALL AMER. & ST LUCIE.PALM CITY (LAT 27 09 29 LONG 080 15 48) 

NOV . 1975 
148.4, — — 

270941080195300 *. 38540E15 MA-6 OW BESSY CR AT 5R714 NR PALM CT (LAT 27 09 41 LONG 080 19 53) 

NOV • 1975 

270942080285400 — 38538E24 MA-7 OW DR AT JCT SR714-609 N STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 28 54) 

NOV 1975 
18... 

270942080325000 — 38538E16 MA-8 OW DR ON EXTSR714, 18MI STUART (LAT 27 09 42 LONG 080 32 50) 

NOV • 1975 
18... — 

271021080124300 — 36S41EHG MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CRtINDIAN AVE.STUART (LAT 27 10 21 LONG 080 12 43) 

NOV 9 1975 
14... 

271148080152700 38541E05 MA-22 OW-.FRAZIER CK,USlt STUART (LAT 27 11 48 LONG 080 15 27) 

NOV t 1975 
14... 

271156080162500 .* 38541E 6 MA-5 OW END OF CANAL—LIGHTHOUSE PT (LAT 27 11 56 LONG 080 16 25) 

NOV 9 1975 
— — — 



550 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS MS... DIS'.. HEXA..' 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.' TOTAL SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL VALENT 
ALUM... ALUM TOTAL SOLVED MAN MAN.' TOTAL SOLVED CAD... CAD... CHRO.... CHRO 
INUM INUM IRON IRON GANESE GANESE ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AL) (AL) (FE) (FE) (MN) (MN) (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR6) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01105) (01106) (01045) (01046) (01055) (01056) (01002) (01000) (01027) (0)025) (01034) (01032) 

271303080160000 37541E32 MA.", OW END OF CA IN NO STUART RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV . 1975 
14e.. 60 

271519080143400 MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 170 

282020080561500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

MAY , 1976 
11". 60 00 170 0 10 0 
11... lon 170 160 0 0 0 

SEP 
07... 70 230 210 30 10 1 2 
07... 60 250 200 20 10 1 2 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK 8L NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

SEP • 1976 
07... 60 460 290 30 20 1 0 

282040080571000 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

SEP 0 1976 
07..0 70 260 210 30 10 1 0 



551 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TRACE METALS 

DIS 
DIS DIS— DIS... TOTAL SOLVED DIS. 

TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SELE— SELE— TOTAL SOLVED 
COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER LEAD LEAD MERCURY NICKEL NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC 
(CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (PB) (PB) (HG) (NI) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(01037) (01035) (01042) (01040) (01051) (01049) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01145) (01092) (01090) 

271303080160000 37541E32 MA-4 QW END OF CA IN NO STUART RD (LAT 27 13 03 LONG 080 16 00) 

NOV 1975 
14... 

271519080143400 MA-23 CA SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD (LAT 27 15 19 LONG 080 14 34) 

NOV 1975 
17... 

282020080561500 — 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

MAY s 1976 
11... 7 13 4 .2 0 0 
11... .... 4 8 0 .1 0 10 

SEP 
07... 3 S 3 .0 0 30 
07... ..... 9 0 0 .0 0 30 

282025080560100 10B TAYLOR CREEK BL NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

SEP , 1976 
07... 1 3 6 .1 3 0 

282040080571000 — 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

SEP , 1976 
07... 2 4 6 .0 2 0 





553 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Chemical Analyses of Bottom Sediments 



554 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
IRON MANGA- NITRITE KJEL. PROS- CARBON ARSENIC CADMIUM COPPER LEAD MERCURY ZINC 
IN NESE IN PLUS NITRO- PHORUS IN BOT- IN IN IN IN IN IN 

BOTTOM BOTTOM NITRATE GEN IN IN BOT... TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- IN BOT. BOTTOM TOM MA- TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL MAT. MAT. TERIAL (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G} (MG/KG) (MG/KG) (MG/KG) (G/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 
(01170) (01053) (00633) (00626) (00668) (00687) (01003) (01028) (01043) (01052) (71921} (01093) 

02276409 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 5010 202 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

JAN , 1976 
22... 5300 40 2.0 1700 33 46 5 <10 30 20 .1 80 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

JAN 9 1976 
23... 1100 50 1.0 1800 160 11 5 <10 10 10 .0 10 



555 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Pesticides in Water 



556 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA... 

TOTAL CHLOR... TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI DI... TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA.. CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DOD ODE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S..1056. NEAR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT t 1975 
27.o. .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

MAR gi 1976 
10... 

AUG 
10... 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1975 
15... 
28... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAR t 1976 
10." 

MAY 
11o.. .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

AUG 
09... 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS. FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT . 1975 
15e.. 
27... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG t 1976 
02... 

02266294 109 LATERAL 405 BL 5..405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT . 1975 
15... 
27... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAR , 1976 
10... 

MAY 
05... .00 .1 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 
02... 

02266295 109 LATERAL 410 AT S410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
27.o. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAR • 1976 
10... 

MAY 
05.o. .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NP VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT . 1975 
15... 
28... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

MAR 19769 

10... 
MAY 
06... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 
05... -



 

 

557 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA- PARA- PARR- TOTAL TOX- TRI- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-D 2,4,51 SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

02263851 - BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT , 1975 
27... .00 .0 0 

MAR 1976.9 

10... .00 .00 .00 
AUG 
10... .23 .00 .21 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1975 
15... -- .00 .00 .00 
280.. .00 .0 0 
MAR to 1976 
10... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
11• • • .00 .0 0 

AUG 
9... .27 .00 1.5 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 2B 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 .00 .00 

el. ,N.27... .00 .0 0 --

AUG , 1976 
02... .00 .00 .00 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 .00 .04 

.00 .0 0 
MAR . 1976 
10... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
05... .00 .0 0 
AUG 
02... .17 .00 1.4 

02266295 - 108 LATERAL 410 AT NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT , 1975 
15... -- .00 .00 .00 
27... .00 .0 0 --
MAR 1976 
10... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
05... .00 .0 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1975 
15... .00 .00 6.0 
28... .00 .... .0 0 .... .... --

MAR , 1976 
10... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
06... .00 .0 0 
AUG 
05... .00 .00 .25 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

558 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA... 

TOTAL CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA- CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DDD ODE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

02266480 -• DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
28... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAR t 1976 
10... 

MAY 
05... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 
5... 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT • 1975 
15... 
28... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

MAR I/ 1976 
10... 

MAY 
6... .00 .1 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 
05... 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG • 1976 
09... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
09... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02276564 5L108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

MAR • 1976 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
SEP 
22... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .03 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02276789 37538E36 5L26 C-23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

MAR , 1976 
11.o. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 

SEP 
22... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .04 .00 .00 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

JUL • 1976 
09... 

02285410 S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT , 1975 
21... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT , 1975 
21... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 559 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA... PARA'.. TOTAL TRI TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT • 1975 
15... .00 .00 .00 
28... .00 .0 0 
MAR . 1976 
10... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
05..0 .00 .0 0 
AUG 

.00 .00 .00 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT I, 1975 
15... .00 .00 .12 
28." .00 .0 0 
MAR , 1976 
10• • • .00 .00 .00 

MAY 
06.e. .00 .0 0 
AUG 
05... .13 .00 .13 

02276400 LAKE OKEECHOBEE FLA (LAT 26 57 LONG 080 50 ) 

AUG • 1976 
09... .00 .o 0 .00 .00 .00 
09... .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 

02276564 SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

MAR 19769 

11..0 .00 .02 .00 .00 .00 .o .00 
SEP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 C...23 Al SR609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

MAR , 1976 
11.e. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .o .00 

SEP 
22e.e .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .14 400 .05 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT 5.•.36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

JUL , 1976 
09... .07 .00 .51 

02285410 S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT • 1975 
21... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT 19759 

21o.. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .o .00 - - - -



- - 

560 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA-

TOTAL CHLOR* TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA- CHLOR 
ALORIN DANE DDD ODE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

02285500 - S NEW RIV ARV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02207395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

DEC , 1975 
29... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG . 1976 
05... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02289500 - TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

DEC , 1975 
31... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
05... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290707 - BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG t 1976 
04... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290710 - BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS.FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

DEC . 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .06 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 1 1976 
04... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290718 - 108CANAL 102 AB 521A NR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 31 10 LONG 080 20 48) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 1976 
04... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290798 108 TAYLOR RIVER NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 13 30 LONG 080 38 30) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 

02290800 - TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT 1975 
24... 
MAY t 1976 
26... 41. 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAY , 1976 



561 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA- PARA TRI- PARA TOTAL TOX... TRI- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-0 2,4,5...1 SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

02285500 S NEW RIV ABV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

DEC 1975 
29... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

DEC , 1975 
31... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290707 BLACK CREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA. (LAT 25 39 39 LONG 080 28 46) 

DEC 1975 
30... .00 .00 .01 .00 .02 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 1976.1 

04... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 o .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
04... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .27 .00 .10 

02290718 10BCANAL 102 AB 521A NR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 31 10 LONG 080 20 48) 

DEC , 1975 
30." .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
04... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02290798 108 TAYLOR RIVER NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 13 30 LONG 080 38 30) 

MAY , 1976 
26... .00 .00 .00 

02290800 TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
24... .00 .00 .00 

MAY 1976 
26... .00 .00 .00 

02290815 EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23.o. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAY 1976 

.00 .00 .00 



562 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA-

TOTAL CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA- CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DDO DOE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

02290830 - 108 EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 

MAY 1976 
26... 

02291280 - GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02291300 - GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES. FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 <.01 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SFP , 1976 
28... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

252353080342200 - LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

AUG , 1976 
4... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

252859080334800 - L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP , 1976 
01... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

252859080335000 - L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT ?5 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP t 1976 
03... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

253527080314200 - L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP , 1976 
01... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

254129080200300 - SNAPPER CREEK AT GALLOWAY IN KENDALL (LAT 25 41 29 LONG 080 20 03) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .02 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
5... .00 .0 .00 .no .00 .01 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

254738080171800 - 10BMIAMI CANAL AT HIALEAH WATER PLANT (LAT 25 47 38 LONG 080 17 18) 

DEC , 1975 
29... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG t 1976 
05... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 5 6 3 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA- PARA- TRI- PARA- TOTAL TOX- TRI- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-D 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

02290830 - 10B EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... -- -- -- -- -- .00 .00 .00--, -- --

MAY , 1976 
26... -- .00 .00 .00-.. -- -- -... -- -- --

02291280 - GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC 19759 

12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .03 .00 .01 
SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .02 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02291300 - GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .04 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

252353080342200 - LEVEE 31 W CANAL AT HWY 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 23 23 LONG 080 34 22) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
4... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

252859080334800 - L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP • 1976 
01... .00 -- -- -- .0 0 ...- -- ....-.. .... 

252859080335000 - L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP , 1976 
03... .00 -- -- -- -- .0 0 -- -- .... ..... 

253527080314200 - L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP • 1976 
-- -- -- -- -.. ,....01... .00 .0 0 -- --

254129080200300 SNAPPER CREEK AT GALLOWAY IN KENDALL (LAT 25 41 29 LONG 080 20 03) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG 19769 

5... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

254738080171800 - 10BMIAMI CANAL AT HIALEAH WATER PLANT (LAT 2S 47 38 LONG 080 17 18) 

DEC , 1975 
29.0. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 1.0 .00 .00 



564 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA.. 

TOTAL CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA.. CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DDD ODE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC 1975 
30... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG , 1976 
054.0. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

261034080093500 - 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

JUL , 1976 
09... 

261147081470400 109 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC • 1975 
12.0. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

261148080114800 10B FT LAUDERDALE PROSPECT LK NR FT LAUDE (LAT 26 11 48 LONG 080 11 48) 

JUL • 1976 
09... 

261335081352400 10B GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC go 1975 
12... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

NOV go 1975 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .08 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262038080074600 E-3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .02 <.01 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262126080091300 - LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV • 1975 
11... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262430080101700 E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



565 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA... PARA- PARA TOTAL TOX- TRI- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-D 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

255741080154500 SNAKECREEKCANAL NEAR HIALEAH FLA (LAT 25 57 41 LONG 080 15 45) 

DEC , 1975 
30... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 
AUG t 1976 

.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .47 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF U5 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT , 1975 
21... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 

261034080093500 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

JUL t 1976 
096.4 .00 .00 .07 

261147081470400 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC t 1975 
12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP , 1976 
28... .00 .02 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

261148080114800 - 108 FT LAUDERDALE PROSPECT LK NR FT LAUDE (LAT 26 11 48 LONG 080 11 48) 

JUL 1976 
09... .00 .00 .03 

261335081352400 - 108 GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC 1975 
12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .16 .00 .00 

SEP . 1976 
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

261940080101100 - E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .00 .06 .00 .22 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262038080074600 E-3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262126080091300 - LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .01 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

262430080101700 - E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00 .00 .12 .00 .40 .0 1 .00 .00 .00 .00 



566 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA... 

TOTAL CHLOR TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI... DI TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DOD DOE DDT AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

262433080074800 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV . 1975 
11." .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

263708081491700 44S25F21 POND P FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR . 1976 
13... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

264233081333001 TOWNSEND CANAL P (LAT 26 42 33 LONG 081 33 30.01) 

JAN . 1976 
.00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

264308081410103 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG • 1976 
26... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 <.01 .00 .00 .00 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL El SR-..80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN • 1976 
14..0 .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .02 .00 .00 

264417080560801 CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG 1976 
.00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

271222080285400 C..23 CANAL AT 5R609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP 1976 
22... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .04 .00 4.00 

271911080271300 C24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

MAR . 1976 
11.4. .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP 
.00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .02 .00 .00 006 .00 .00 

271927080200100 N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .03 .00 .00 

SEP 
224... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 406 .00 .00 

272321080262600 - 35539E33 5L41 JCT 10MI 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 261 

MAR 9 1976 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 613 400 .00 

SEP 
22... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 600 000 .72 .00 .00 



5 6 7SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA- PARA... TRI- PARA- TOTAL TOX- TRI- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-D 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

262433080074800 - E-3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR 80CA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV il 1975 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND * FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR 1. 1976 
13... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 .00 

264233081333001 - TOWNSEND CANAL Q SR-80 (LAT 26 42 33 LONG 081 33 30.01) 

JAN .1976 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .06 .16 .16 

264308081410103 43526E23 LEE CO. WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER (LAT 26 43 08 LONG 081 41 01.03) 

AUG 9 1976 
.00 .0 0 .10 .00 .00 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL A 5R80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN .1976 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .02 .06 

264417080560801 - CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FR LK OKEECHOBEE (LAT 26 44 17 LONG 080 56 08.01) 

AUG 9 1976 
180.. .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 

271222080285400 - C-23 CANAL AT SR609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP , 1976 
22... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .14 .00 .05 

271911080271300 C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

MAR . 1976 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 ...... -- --

SEP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .11 .00 .13 

271927080200100 N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

MAR . 1976 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 --.... 411., ••• 

SEP 
22... .00 .05 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .76 .00 .00 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CR-TRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

MAR o 1976 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 -- ....., --

SEP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .00 .00 1.9 



568 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA-

TOTAL CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA- CHLOR 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT AZINON ELORIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39390) (39398) (39410) (39420) 

272812080251200 - BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 <.01 .00 .00 .02 .00 .00 

SEP 
22... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .03 .00 .00 

273115080255200 - CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .05 .00 .00 

SEP 
22... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .03 .00 .00 .60 .00 .00 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 AL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
27... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
MAR , 1976 
10... 

AUG 
02... 

282442081352600 - LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

MAR 1976 
10... 

AUG 
02... 



569 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

PESTICIDES IN WATER 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL MALA- PARA- TRI- PARA- TOTAL TOX... TRI TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
LINDANE THION THION THION THION PCB APHENE THION 2,4-D 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39340) (39530) (39600) (39790) (39540) (39516) (39400) (39786) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

MAR . 1976 
11... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 .00 

SEP 
22... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0 0 .00 .37 .00 .18 

273115080255200 CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

MAR 1976 
11... 

SEP 
22... 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00. 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.0 

.0 

0 

0 

.00 

.00 .30 .06 3.8 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELANO, FLA (LAT 28 ?1 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT • 1975 
15... 
27... 

MAR 1, 1976 
10... 

AUG 
02... 

.00 .0 0 
.00 

.00 

.03 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.02 

.00 

.64 

282442081352600 LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

MAR , 1976 
10... 

AUG 
02... 

.00 

.65 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 





571 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Pesticides in Bottom Sediments 



 

 

572 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR... DI... HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE ODD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA... MA-. MA.- MA.. MA. MA MA-. MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

02256500 FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

APR . 1976 
20... .0 0 .o .o .o .o .o .o 

02257800 HARNEY POND CANAL AT 5...71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

APR • 1976 
20... .o 0 .5 .5 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S..105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT , 1975 
.0 3 .0 .o .o .s .o .o 

MAR , 1976 
10... 

AUG 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15.f. — — 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1975 
15.o. 
28.es .0 0 .0 .0 .o .0 .o .0 
MAR , 1976 
10... 

MAY 
11... .0 0 .o .o .o .o .o .o 
AUG 
09... 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

APR , 1976 
23... .0 0 .o .o .o .o .o .o 

02266200 WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1975'V 

15.o. 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S..405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT 1975 
15... 
27... .0 3 .o .0 .0 
AUG , 1976 
02... 

.0 



 

 

  

573 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA— TOX-. 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4—D 2,4,5...1 SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT... BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02256500 FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

APR , 1976 
20.o. .0 .0 6 0 

02257800 HARNEY POND CANAL AT S-71 NEAR LAKEPORT FLA (LAT 27 02 00 LONG 081 04 15) 

APR t 1976 
20... .0 .0 0 0 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT , 1975 
MP.27... .0 .0 

MAR , 1976 
10... 0 0 0 
AUG 
10... 0 0 0 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0 0 0 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1975 
15...28... .0 .0 

MAR 1976 
10... 0 0 0 

MAY
11... .0 .0 — — — 

AUG 
09... 0 0 0 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

APR , 1976 
23... .0 .0 0 0 

02266200 — WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1975 
15... 0 0 0 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0 0 0 
27... .0 .0 0 0 

AUG , 1976 
02... 0 0 0 



574 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DOD DDE DDT ELORIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA.... MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

02266294 10B LATERAL 405 BL 54.05 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 
27... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .4 .0 .0 
MAR , 1976 
10... 

MAY 
05... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG 
02... 

02266295 10B LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT , 1975 
15...
27... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
MAR , 1976 
10... 

MAY 
05. • • .0 55 7.3 8.0 .0 4.4 .0 .0 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1975 
15...
28... .0 8 .0 .0 .0 2.0 .0 .0 
MAR • 1976 
10... 

MAY 
06... .0 4 .0 .0 .0 .8 .0 .0 
AUG 
05... 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1975 
15... --
28... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
MAR , 1976 
10... 
AUG 
05... 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1975 
15.... 
28... .0 0 .0 .8 .0 .0 .0 .0 

MAR , 1976 
10... 

APR 
30... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
06". .0 6 .0 .0 .0 .6 .0 .0 
AUG 
05... 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

APR t 1976 
23... .0 0 2.9 2.9 .0 .0 .0 .0 



 

 

575 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA..• TO)( 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,413 2,4.5-7 SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT.. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA— MA. MA MA— MA— MA... MA— 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1975 
15... 0 
27... .o .o 
MAR t 1976 
10... 0 

MAY 
05... .o .o 0 
AUG 
02.e. 0 

02266295 10B LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

OCT t 1975 
15... 0 
27..6 .o .o 
MAR t 1976 
10... 0 

MAY 
05.o. .0 .0 760 0 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT 1 1975 
15". 0 
28.. • .0 .o 
MAR . 1976 
10... 0 

MAY 
06... .0 .o 
AUG 
05... 0 

02266480 .• DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT t 1975 
15... 0 
28... .0 .o 

MAR 9 1976 
100.. 0 

AUG 
5... 12 0 0 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT 1975 
15... 0 
28... 
MAR • 1976 
10... 0 
APR 
30... 
MAY 
6... .0 .o 
AUG 
05..6 0 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

APR t 1976 
23.e. 



576 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

APR 9 1976 
23... .0 0 .0 .4 .o .o .o .o 

02268900 LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

APR 9 1976 
23... .0 0 3.1 4.9 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02270500 - ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

APR , 1976 
13... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02271700 LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

APR , 1976 
13... .0 0 8.2 20 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02273300 CANAL 41A AT NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

APR , 1976 
20... .0 0 2.3 1.9 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02274500 - TAYLOR CREEK AB OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 17 03 LONG 080 49 20) 

APR , 1976 
20... .0 0 .8 .2 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02275000 TAYLOR CREEK AT OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 15 05 LONG 080 49 28) 

APR 1976 
20... .0 63 9.4 6.4 .0 3.1 .0 .0 

02276564 5L108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

MAR 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 C-23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

MAR 9 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 1.6 .6 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02278450 WEST PALM BEACH C ABV LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

APR , 1976 
19... .0 0 470 140 49 .0 .0 .0 



577 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA- TOX-
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4-0 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT.... BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA- MA- MA-. MA.... MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50001) 

APR , 1976 
23••. 

02268900 - LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

APR 1976 
23... 

02270500 - ARBUCKLE CREEK NR DE SOTO CITY, FLA. (LAT 27 26 32 LONG 081 17 51) 

APR 9 1976 
13... 

02271700 - LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY. FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

APR 9 1976 
13... 

02273300 CANAL 414 AT 5...84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 55 LONG 080 58 55) 

APR • 1976 
20..• .0 .o 

02274500 TAYLOR CREEK AB OKEECHOBEE+ FLA. (LAT 27 17 03 LONG 080 49 20) 

APR 1976 
20... .0 .o 

02275000 TAYLOR CREEK AT OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 15 05 LONG 080 49 28) 

APR 9 1976 
20... .0 .0 57 0 

02276564 SL108 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

MAR 1976 
11... .0 .o 

SFP 
22... 

02276789 37538E36 SL26 C...23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54.01) 

MAR 1976 
11... .o .o 

SEP 
22... 

02278450 WEST PALM BEACH C ABV .S5A9NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

APR 9 1976 
19... .0 .0 0 0 



578 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA•.• 
ALDRIN DANE DDD ODE DOT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) t39393) (39413) 

02281200 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S-6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

APR 1976 
19... .0 0 110 71 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02281301 10B HILLSBORO CANAL BL 539 NR DEERFLD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 50) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 0 .0 2.5 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02281415 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

APR 1976 
15." .0 0 .0 .5 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02281500 - HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 2 1.6 1.3 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02281700 CYPRESS C CA AT 538 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

APR 1976 
15... .0 0 .0 .8 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 370 28 26 .0 7.3 .0 .0 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 17 7.6 15 1.9 .5 .0 .0 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 21 .0 6.9 .0 1.7 .0 .0 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT 533 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02284300 N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARDPALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

APR , 1976 
19... .0 0 31 26 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 72 .0 39 .0 .0 .0 .0 



 

579 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA-. TOX-
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4-0 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02281200 - HILLSBORO CANAL AT S-6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

APR .p 1976 
19... .0 .0 0 0 

02281301 - 10B HILLSBORO CANAL BL S39 NR DEERFLD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 50) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 .0 19 0 

02281415 - 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

APR 1. 1976 
15... .0 .0 0 0 

02281500 - HILLSBORO CANAL NR. DEERFIELD REACH. FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 .0 0 0 

02281700 - CYPRESS C CA AT S38 NR POMPANO B (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 .0 0 0 

02282000 - POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 .0 180 0 

02282100 - CYPRESS CREEK C AT S-37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 .0 38 0 

02282700 - MIDDLE RIVER C AT S-36 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

APR 9 1976 
16... .0 .0 47 0 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT S-33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 .0 

02284300 - N NEW RIVER CA AT BROWARD-PALM BEACH CO LINE (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 10) 

APR . 1976 
19... .0 .0 210 0 

02284700 - N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 .0 320 0 



580 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOB.t DI... HEPTA... 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

MA- MA- MA- MA.- MA- MA- MA MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

02284800 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 <1 14 8.3 8.2 .0 .0 .0 

02285000 NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

APR , 1976 
15.•• .o 0 2.4 1.6 .o .o .o .o 

02285101 NORTH NEW R CANAL AT SR7 NR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 05 15 LONG 080 12 00) 

APR t 1976 
.0 6 2.4 1.8 .0 .3 .0 00 

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

APR 1976 
.0 0 .0 .7 

02286050 108SOUTH N R CA AT S..13A NR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 50 LONG 080 17 20) 

APR 1976 
15... .o 4 .0 .0 .0 .o 

02286100 - SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

APR t 1976 
15... .0 16 1.4 1.7 .0 .6 .0 .0 

02286150 - HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

APR , 1976 
15... .o 0 .o .o .o .o .o .o 

02286200 SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

APR 9 1976 
15... .0 0 .o 

02288990 TAMIAMI CANAL AT 40-MILE BEND, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 50 LONG 080 49 50.07) 

APR t 1976 
21... .0 0 .0 3.3 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40-MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

APR y 1976 
21... .0 0 .0 7.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-.21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

JAN e 1976 
22.e. .0 8 .0 21 2.2 1.7 .0 .0 



••••• 

581 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA TOX-.. 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,40 2,4,5T SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT-.. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— 
TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02284800 .•• 108 N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

APR 1976 
15... .0 .0 0 0 

02285000 .• NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

APR 1976 
15.84. .0 .0 26 0 

02285101 NORTH NEW R CANAL AT SR7 NR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA. (LAT 26 05 15 LONG 080 12 00) 

APR 9 1976 
16.0. .o .o 17 0 - — 

02285400 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

APR , 1976 

02286050 lOBSOUTH N R CA AT .513A NR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 50 LONG 080 17 20) 

APR 1976 
154.84. 

02286100 •• SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S..•13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

APR • 1976 
15... .o .o 71 0 

02286150 HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

APR • 1976 
.0 .0 0 0 

02286200 •• SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH. FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

APR , 1976 
15... — 

02288990 TAMIAMI CANAL AT 40—MILE BEND, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 50 LONG 080 49 50.07) 

APR t 1976 
21... .o .o 

02289040 a• TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40—MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

APR 1976 
.0 .o 34 0 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S.•21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

JAN t 1976 
22... .0 .0 80 0 



582 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA* 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

02290725 - MOWRY CANAL AT S-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

JAN 1976 
23... .0 0 .0 33 3.7 .0 .0 .0 

02290798 - 108 TAYLOR RIVER NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 13 30 LONG 080 38 30) 

MAY , 1976 
26... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02290800 - TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT , 1975 
24... .0 30 29 19 35 .0 .0 .0 

MAY , 1976 
26... .0 0 .0 2.9 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02290815 - EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT 1975 
23... 
MAY ,1976 
26... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02290830 - 10B EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT . 1975 
23... 

MAY , 1976 
26... .0 0 .0 7.7 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02291280 - GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC 1975 
12... .0 1100 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP , 1976 
28... .0 20 1.1 .9 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02291300 - GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12... .0 22 13 12 25 33 .0 .0 

SEP . 1976 
28.e. .0 11 1.9 14 .0 1.0 .0 .0 

252700080380000 - TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 5 (LAT 25 27 00 LONG 080 38 00) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

252800080370000 - TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 4 (LAT 25 28 00 LONG 080 37 00) 

MAY , 1976 .020... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 



583 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA TOX,. 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4.•O 2,4,51* SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT... BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA MA.— Mol, Mik. MA... MA— MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/)(G) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

02290725 MOWRY CANAL AT S...20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

JAN 9 1976 
23... .o .o 10 

02290798 108 TAYLOR RIVER NR FLORIDA CITY FLA (LAT 25 13 30 LONG 080 38 30) 

MAY , 1976 
26.e. .0 .0 0 0 

02290800 TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT • 1975 
24e.. .0 .0 310 0 0 0 0 
MAY • 1976 
26... .0 .0 0 0 

02290815 .• EVERGLADES 1".33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT • 1975 
0 

MAY , 1976 
26... .0 

02290830 10B EVERGLADES P35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT IP 1975 
0 

MAY , 1976 
.0 .0 

02291280 GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12... 

SEP , 1976 

02291300 GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC , 1975 
12... .0 .0 40 0 

SEP 9 1976 
28.o. .0 .0 17 0 

252700080380000 TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 5 (LAT 25 27 00 LONG 080 38 00) 

MAY 1976 
20... .o .o 

252800080370000 TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 4 (LAT 25 28 00 LONG 080 37 00) 

MAY • 1976 
20... .0 .0 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS584 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR DI... HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA... MPI. MA MA... MA MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

252850080350000 ... TAYLOR SLOUGH NUMBER 2 (LAT 25 28 50 LONG 080 35 00) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .0 0 .o .o .o .o .o .o 

253000080360000 .•• TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 3 (LAT 25 30 00 LONG 080 36 00) 

MAY 9 1976 
20... .0 0 .0 .o .o .o 

254620080395000 L-674 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

APR , 1976 
21... .0 0 .0 1.0 .0 .0 .0 .o 

260031080145300 ... DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

APR t 1976 
15..4 .o 13 .0 .9 .0 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH E. 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 16 15 8.3 241 .3 .0 .0 

260743080103100 108 N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

APR 9 1976 
16... .o 5 1.1 2.7 .o .2 .0 .0 

260807080140200 •• 108PLANTATION CNL,NW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

APR t 1976 
16." .o o .0 .5 .0 .4 

260919080172300 ... MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

260945080533000 OB L.•28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

APR 9 1976 
19... .0 0 .0 .7 .0 .0 .0 .0 

261030080131400 ... 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

APR , 1976
15... .o 6 .o .o .o .o .o .o 

261034080093500 ... 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 101H AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 0 .0 2.2 .0 .0 



585 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA- TOX* 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4*() 21.4.5*1 SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

252850080350000 TAYLOR SLOUGH NUMBER 2 (LAT 25 28 50 LONG 080 35 00) 

MAY 1976 
20... .0 .0 

253000080360000 TAYLOR SLOUGH STATION NUMBER 3 (LAT 25 30 00 LONG 080 36 00) 

MAY , 1976 
20... .0 .0 0 0 

254620080395000 - L*67A 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

APR • 1976 
21... .0 .0 0 0 

260031080145300 - DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

APR 1976915... .0 .0 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH 6 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

APR , 1976 
16... .0 .0 59 0 

260743080103100 - 10B N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

APR 1976 
16... .0 .0 

260807080140200 ^ 10BPLANTATION CNLtNW65TH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

APR • 1976 
16... .0 .0 

260919080172300 - MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

APR 1976 
15... .0 .0 

260945080533000 - OB L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

APR 1976 
19... .0 .0 0 0 

261030080131400 - 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

APR , 1976 
15... .0 .0 0 0 

261034080093500 - 108 CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

APR , 197616... .0 .0 



586 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR.. DI- HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

261147081470400 - 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC , 197512... .o 3 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
SEP • 1976 
28... .0 79 .2 1.1 .0 .0 .0 .0 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

APR , 
16... 

1976 .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

261940080101100 E-2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .0 0 1.5 3.3 .0 1.9 .0 .0 

262038080074600 E-3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV • 1975 
11... • 0 0 2.0 11 .0 1.1 .8 .0 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .0 0 .0 1.6 .0 .3 .0 .0 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AA SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

APR • 1976 
19... .0 0 340 140 .0 .0 .0 .0 

262430080101700 E-2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV 1975 
11... .0 0 .0 4.7 .0 .4 .0 .0 

262433080074800 E-3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV t 1975 
11... .0 0 47 81 .0 .0 .0 .0 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND (i) FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR , 197613... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL (8 SR-80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN 1976
14... .0 0 .0 1.3 .0 .0 .0 .0 

.0 



 

 

587 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1979 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN 'iOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA.. TOX.. 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4...0 2,4,5..T SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT.. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA.. MA... MA.. MA.. MA... MA... MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE CUB/KG) CUB/KG) (UG/KG) CUB/KG) CUB/KG) CUB/KG) CUB/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

261147081470400 100 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC o 1975 
12... 

SEP 9 1976 
28," 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

APR 1976 
16o.. .0 .0 

261940080101100 E—.2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 11) 

NOV • 1975 
11.o. .o .0 23 0 0 0 0 

262038080074600 E...3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV , 1975 
11... 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV 1975 
11... .0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

APR • 1976 
19.e. .0 .o — — — 

262430080101700 E..2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV 1975 
11e.. .0 .o 0 73 0 0 0 

262433080074800 E...3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV 1975 
11.e. 

263708081491700 44S25E21 POND fe FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR IP 1976 
13... 

264346081301701 ROBERTS CANAL P SR-80 (LAT 26 43 46 LONG 081 30 17.01) 

JAN • 1976 
14..6 .o .o 0 0 0 0 12 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS5 8 8 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN kOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL ' 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

264400080460000 - LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT SOUTH BAY (FCD) (LAT 26 44 00 LONG 080 46 00) 

SEP , 1976 
00... .0 10 28 16 .0 .0 .0 .0 

264600080430000 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT PELICAN BAY (FCD) (LAT 26 46 00 LONG 080 43 00) 

SEP .0 1976 
00... .0 17 38 33 .0 4.5 .0 .0 

264700080420000 - EAST SHORE LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT RIM CANAL (LAT 26 47 00 LONG 080 42 00) 

SEP , 1976 
00,... .0 31 77 70 .0 .0 .0 .0 

265218080144300 - C...18 AT SR 710 BRIDGE NR PALM REACH GARDENS FLA (LAT 26 52 18 LONG 080 14 43) 

DEC , 1975 
10... .0 0 .8 1.1 .5 <.1 .0 .0 

270000080470000 .. LAKE OKEECHOBEE MUD ZONE, NR CENTER (FCD) (LAT 27 00 00 LONG 080 47 00) 

AUG . 1976 
23... .0 17 36 11 .0 .0 .0 .0 

271222080285400 - C-23 CANAL AT 5R609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP , 1976 
22..6 .0 0 1.6 .6 .0 .0 .0 .0 

271911080271300 - C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 2.8 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 .0 8.6 1.1 .0 .0 .0 

271927080200100 - N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

9MAR 1976 
11• • • .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

272321080262600 - 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CR-TRIB 6MI SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

MAR qo 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22.... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 



589 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA.. TOX 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4.q0 204,5...1 SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT... BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA— MA — 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

264400080460000 — LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT SOUTH BAY (FCD) (LAT 26 44 00 LONG 080 46 00) 

SEP , 1976 .0 .0 0 000000 

264600080430000 — LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT PELICAN BAY (FCD) (LAT 26 46 00 LONG 080 43 00) 

SEP , 1976 
00... .0 .0 0 0 

264700080420000 — EAST SHORE LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT RIM CANAL (LAT 26 47 00 LONG 080 42 00) 

SEP , 1976 
00... .0 .0 

265218080144300 C-18 AT SR 710 BRIDGE NR PALM BEACH GARDENS FLA (LAT 26 52 18 LONG 080 14 43) 

DEC 197510... .0 .0 

270000080470000 — LAKE OKEECHOBEE MUD ZONE, NR CENTER (FCD) (LAT 27 00 00 LONG 080 47 00) 

AUG , 1976 
23... .0 .0 4 0 

271222080285400 — C-23 CANAL AT SR609 BRIDGE (LAT 27 12 22 LONG 080 28 54) 

SEP 1976 
22.e. .0 .0 

271911080271300 C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

MAR 197611... .0 .0 •—• 
SEP 
22... .0 .0 

271927080200100 N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

MAR 1976 
11... .0 .0 — — — 

SEP 
22... .0 .0 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL41 JCT 10MI CR—TRIB 6M1 SW FT PIERCE (LAT 27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 .0 0 0 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 .0 0 0 

SEP 
22... .0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 



5 9 0 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA 
ALDRIN DANE DDD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA.... MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39383) (39393) (39413) 

273115080255200 - CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 0 .0 .8 .0 12 .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 0 .0 .5 .0 .0 .0 .0 

282020080561500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

MAY , 1976 
11... 0 .8 .6 .0 .0 .0 .0 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT t 1975 
15... -- --.... ..... .... ..... 
27... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
MAR , 1976 
10... --..... ... ... ..... .... ..... 

AUG 
02... ...... .... -- '.. --..... 

282442081352600 - LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

MAR , 1976 
10... --... .,.. ... ..... .... ... 

AUG 
02... .... -- ... -- -- ..... 



591 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA..• TOX 
CHLOR LINDANE PCB APHENE 2,4-0 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN IN IN 
IN BOT•.. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39519) (39403) (39731) (39741) (39761) 

273115080255200 •• CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

MAR , 1976 
11... .0 .0 

SEP 
22... .0 .0 

282020080561500 - 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

MAY . 1976 
11... .0 .0 0 0 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 BL NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 0 0 0 
27... .0 .0 

MAR 1976 
10... 0 0 0 

AUG 
02... 0 0 0 

282442081352600 ••• LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

MAR , 1976 
10... 0 0 

AUG 
02... 0 0 0 





593 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Radiochemical Data 



594 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

RADIOCHEMICAL DATA 

DIS- 5U5 DIS- SUS- DIS- SUS-
SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED DIS 
GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS SOLVED D15•.. 
ALPHA ALPHA BETA BETA BETA BETA RA-226 SOLVED 

AS AS AS A5 A5 5R90 AS 5R90 (RADON URANIUM 
U-NAT. U-NAT. CS-137 CS-137 /Y90 /Y90 METHOD) (U) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (UG/L) 
(80030) (80040) (03515) (03516) (80050) (80060) (09511) (80020) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT 5..'65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

MAY 1976 
26... <1.3 <.4 5.9 <.4 4.7 <.4 .06 .05 

02287395 MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 56 28 LONG 080 26 23) 

DEC , 1975 
30... <6.0 <.4 8.5 .6 6.8 .6 .31 .06 

02288600 MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

DEC , 1975 
29..0 <4.4 <.4 4.6 .5 3.7 .5 .33 .05 

253234080244400 10B A LAKE NR PRINCETON FLA (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 24 44) 

DEC , 1975 
30... 4.4 4.7 8.1 2.8 6.5 2.4 .30 

255509080094300 10B LAKE IN NO MIAMI BEACH (LAT 25 55 09 LONG 080 09 43) 

DEC 1975 
30... 9.8 <.4 9.8 .7 7.7 .6 .39 .08 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND N FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

MAR 1976 
13... <4.8 3.1 2.5 



595 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Bacteriological, Sediment and Miscellaneous Data 



596 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL* SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM.. TOTAL IMME METH'''. 
ICAL PHYTO.. DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE PERT-
OXYGEN PLANK COLI COLT.. TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.. PHYTON 

SUS.. DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO... CHLORO.. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB.. AND SEDI.. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL 8 PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02256500 - FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE* FLA. (LAT 26 55 56 LONG 081 18 54) 

NOV , 1975 
17..0 270 <10 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 1 1976 
10... 9500 

APR 
31000 

SEP 
12000 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE. FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 061 11 15) 

FEB , 1976 
1400 

02262800 LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE, FLA. (LAT 28 27 55 LONG 081 21 23) 

FEB 1976 
12... 4500 

MAY 
12". 76000 

SEP 
20000 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB * 1976 
12... 2600 

MAY 
12... 12000 

SEP 
20..4 20000 

02264495 SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA. (LAT 28 16 01 LONG 081 26 53) 

OCT , 1975 
1400 <100 

NOV 
03". 400 300 

DEC 
08... 200 100 

02264900 LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT KISSIMMEE, FLA. (LAT 28 17 20 LONG 081 24 20) 

OCT , 1975 
06... <100 <100 

NOV 
03... 100 <100 

DEC 
08... 100 <100 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 597 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM" TOTAL IMME" METHY" 
ICAL PHYTO" DIATE FECAL STREP" LENE PERT— 
OXYGEN PLANK" COLI" COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS" PHYTON 

SUS" DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL" ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO" CHLORO" (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB" AND SEDI" ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 0/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02266600 " CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB 1976 
12.00 78000 

APR 
23... "" 3000000 
SEP 
23... 190000 

02266650 " LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB , 1976 
18.00 2300000 

MAY 
10.00 1200000 

SEP 
21.00 1000000 

02266900 ^ LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FEB 1976 
18..o 180000 

MAY 
10... 1000000 

SEP 
37000 

02267400 " LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB 1976 
12... 2700 

APR 
23..6 810000 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA., (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB , 1976 
11.o. 1100 

MAY 
5800 

02268600 .• LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB t 1976 
2400 — — — 

MAY 
10... 2800 

SEP 
21... 600 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB , 1976 
104,04, 390000 

APR 
20... 280000 

SEP 
22.0. 170000 



598 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME— METHY* 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI* 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLT* COLI— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02268900 — LAKE KISSIMMEE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 09 LONG 081 11 50) 

NOV 1975 
03... <100 <100 
DEC 
08..0 100 100 

02268904 — KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT , 1975 
08... 10 28 .000 .000 33 2 
22... 18 40 9.80 .300 3 0 
NOV 
06,... 3 46 4.40 .000 15 0 --
18... 7 ..... 13 5 11 

DEC 
04... 10 0 6 
17... 1 8.00 1.60 0 0 --
30... 2 .000 .000 16 0 
JAN , 1976 
14.... 1 8.40 2.80 6 
28... 4 8.90 2.70 8 0 

FEB 
10... 6 .000 .000 20 0 
24..0 16 19.0 .000 16 

MAR 
10,... 
23... 

7 
17 

50 
60 

15.0 
17.0 

2.00 
.600 

0 
0 4 

APR 
08.6. 4 110 8.10 .800 27 0 
206.. 8 65 7.30 .000 20 0 
MAY 
13... 5 45 .000 .000 35 
26... 12 41 29.7 .000 16 0 
JUN 
10... 5 55 16.8 .000 20 
23.... 4 58 149 

JUL 
08... 9 68 5.11 .000 6 0 
21... 9 76 13.2 .000 -- 0 
AUG 
05... 19 47 17.3 1.82 77 0 
18... 26 59 19.0 .000 --

SEP 
02.o. 16 92 13.5 2.72 53 0 
14.... 6 44 12.9 .000 100 0 
28... 3 43 14.4 .601 100 

02269200 — CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 18000 

MAY 
11... 53000 

SEP 
21... 52000 

02269400 — REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

FEB 1976 
11... 37000 

MAY 
10... 100000 

SEP 
21... 730000 



599 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME... METHY 
ICAL PHYTO-.. DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI COLI— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI.. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02269600 — LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 12000 

MAY 
10... 120000 

SEP 
21... 200000 

02270550 LAKE JACKSON AT SEBRING, FLA. (LAT 27 30 35 LONG 081 28 18) 

FEB 1976 
13... 390 

MAY 
11... 17000 

SEP 
21... 19000 

02270700 LAKE ANNIE NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 081 20 57) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 9200 

MAY 
11... 19000 

SEP 
22... 4500 

02270750 LAKE PLACID NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 15 44 LONG 081 22 08) 

FEB • 1976 
13... 29000 

MAY 
11... 58000 

SEP 
22... 88000 

02270950 LAKE JUNE— IN — WINTER NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 19 19 LONG 081 25 08) 

FEB , 1976 
13... 130000 

MAY 
11... 8000 

02271200 LAKE FRANCIS NR LAKE PLACID, FLA. (LAT 27 20 00 LONG 081 24 10) 

FEB , 1976 
12o.. 270000 

MAY 
11... 180000 

SEP 
21... 88000 

02271700 LAKE ISTOKPOGA NR DE SOTO CITY. FLA. (LAT 27 19 55 LONG 081 15 05.01) 

NOV , 1975 
17... 264 68 



600 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM.. TOTAL IMME.. METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO.. DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI 

OXYGEN PLANK... COLI.. COLI... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.. PHYTON 
SUS DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLORO.. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB... AND SEDI." ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 6/S0 M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S...65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1975 
08... 9 38 4.80 .000 14 2 
22... 12 55 2300 .000 .000 15 5 0 6 2.60 

NOV 
06... 5 44 .000 .000 7 0 
18... 2 .... 3600 15 0 4 

DEC 
04... 2 ..... .000 .000 2 0 
17... 1 220 .000 .000 0 0 0 2 1.20 
30..0 1 .000 .000 0 0 

JAN , 1976 
14... 1 4.70 2.10 2 0 
28... 4 160 .000 .000 6 20 0 2 

FEB 
10..4 6 .000 .000 5 0 
24... 8 890 .000 .000 40 0 0 4 .500 

MAR 
10... 4 40 8.30 .200 0 
23... 4 42 140000 7.20 .000 0 5 
APR 
080.. 1 53 .000 .000 5 0 ..... 
20... 1 57 17000 .000 .000 10 10 0 1 
MAY 
13... 3 41 .000 .000 0 0 
13... ... .000 .000 
26... 1 37 12000 6 2 0 2 
JUN 
10.6. 2 50 13.8 .000 8 3 ..... 
23... 4 62 9100 2.48 .615 72 13 0 3 
JUL 
08..e 8 64 ..... .000 .000 7 0 
21... 4 76 330 3.88 .000 0 3 
AUG 
05... 11 49 .000 .000 0 
18... 12 44 160000 14.3 1.25 118 0 8 

sEP 
02... 13 48 9.44 3.66 8 o ..... 
14... 2 40 10.2 6.38 61 0 
28... 5 26 .000 e000 40 30 3 5.15 

02275500 .. TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 12 35 LONG 080 47 56) 

OCT 1975 
07... 62 50 

NOV 
05... 284 45 

DEC 
09.o. 168 54 

02276409 •• 10B LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 9 FLA (LAT 27 09 30 LONG 080 47 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07... 10 <1 
NOV 
05..0 6 <2 

DEC 
09... 110 <2 

02276412 108 LAKE OKEECHOBEE AT POINT 12 FLA (LAT 26 59 05 LONG 080 37 10) 

OCT , 1975 
07.8. 46 28 AMON 

NOV 
05... 19 3 

DEC 
09... 75 24 ON. 



601 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM* TOTAL IMME* METHY* 
ICAL PHYTO* DIATE FECAL STREP* LENE PERI* 
OXYGEN PLANK* COLI* COLI* TOCOCCI BLUE SUS* PHYTON 

SUS* DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL* ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO* CHLORO* (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB* AND SEDI* ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MEW. WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02276564 * SLIO8 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON RD AT WALTON FLA (LAT 27 17 55 LONG 080 15 43) 

SEP . 1976 
22.e. 1 

02277000 * ST LUCIE CA AT LOCK NR STUART FLA (LAT 27 06 39 LONG 080 17 06.01) 

OCT . 1975 
07... 250 66 
NOV 
05.o. 55 <2 
DEC 
08.o. 5 

02278450 WEST PALM REACH C ABV S*5A,NR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA (LAT 26 41 05 LONG 080 22 15) 

DEC . 1975 
16... 10 55 

FEB . 1976 
18..4 7 85 

JUL 
14... 11 93 

02279000 * WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 38 40 LONG 080 03 32) 

OCT t 1975 
......15... 1300 870 840 2 .200 

NOV 
04... 550 5 
05.... B110 52 
DEC 
09... 3600 480 50 2 .•• 

JAN il 1976 
06... 2300 B24 830 1 
FEB 
04... 140 66 832 1 

MAR 
02.o. 1700 7 
APR 
07o.. 5400 70 58 2.... 

MAY 
20.... 8600 ..... .... 3 
21... 880 138 .... --...... 

JUN 
15.o. 3900 34 42 5 

JUL 
......27... 36000 838 B12 4 

AUG 
...... ”17.o. 2000 B60 290 2 

SEP 
14.o. 52 72...... 
14... 26000 4 --...... ...... 

02281200 HILLSBORO CANAL AT S*6 NEAR SHAWANO (LAT 26 28 20 LONG 080 26 45) 

DEC 1 1975 
16." 2 62 

FEB , 1976 
18.o. 1 109 

JUL 
14... 8 106 



 

 

602 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM'. TOTAL IMME— METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO.. DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERI.. 
OXYGEN PLANK COLT... COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02281300 .. 10B HILLSBORO CANAL AT NR DEERFIELD BCH (LAT 26 21 20 LONG 080 17 58) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 9160 42 822 
MAR 1976 
23.e. 240 B4 B34 

JUN 
22... 350 102 B10 

SEP 
21... 8100 B12 824 

02281415 108 HILLSBORO CA AT RGLINE RD NR DRFLD BCH (LAT 26 19 30 LONG 080 12 10) 

DEC 1975 
03... B300 870 680 
MAR 1976 
23... 8140 820 B56 

JUN 
21... 8600 
22... 9220 824 64 
SEP 
21... 300 B40 130 

02281500 HILLSBORO CANAL NP. DEERFIELD BEACH. FLA (LAT 26 19 39 LONG 080 07 52) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 8800 8300 B130 

MAR 1976 
23... 8150 820 830 

JUN 
22... 8360 B16 32 

SEP 
21... 280 960 128 

02281700 — CYPRESS C CA AT 538 NR POMPANO 8 (LAT 26 13 45 LONG 080 17 50.01) 

DEC , 1975 
03... <1 R6 816 

MAR 1976 
23... 864 B2 810 

JUN 
22... 820 83 83 

SEP 
21•.. 82400 114 100 

02282000 POMPANO CA AT POMPANO BEACH FLA (LAT 26 13 51 LONG 080 07 28.01) 

DEC , 1975 
03e.. 280 B4 46 

MAR , 1976 
23... 108 0 816 

JUN 
22... 8200 B8 66 
SEP 
21... 2500 8240 134 



603 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM.. TOTAL IMME— METHY 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI... 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 

SUS... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL 9 PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02282100 CYPRESS CREEK C AT S-37A, NR POMPANO BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 12 20 LONG 080 07 57) 

DEC + 1975 
03... 810 823 8736 
MAR 1976 
23". 852 82 B8 

JUN 
22... 300 66 80 
SEP 
21... 83740 660 40 

02282700 MIDDLE RIVER C AT 536 NR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 10 22 LONG 080 10 47) 

DEC 1975 
03... 250 80 810 
MAR , 1976 
230.. 290 B6 815 

JUN 
22.o. 400 40 840 

SEP 
21... 8300 840 B16 

02283200 PLANTATION ROAD C AT S-33 NR FT. LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 08 05 LONG 080 11 42) 

DEC 9 1975 
03... <1 E100 840 
MAR , 1976 
23... 20000 840 4900 

JUN 
22... 870 810 76 
SEP 
21... 82200 72 840 

02284501 N NEW RIVER CA BL NR FT. LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 13 48 LONG 080 27 35) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 2 75 

FEB , 1976 
18..6 1 71 

JUL 
14... 4 77 

02284700 N NEW R CA AT 20 MI BEND (LAT 26 08 43 LONG 080 26 29) 

DEC , 1975 
03... <1 82 823 
MAR , 1976 
23... 860 814 310 
JUN 
22... 850 810 32 
SEP 
21... 200 36 180 

02284800 10B N NEW R CA AB HOL LAT NR FT LAUD FLA (LAT 26 06 40 LONG 080 17 50) 

DEC 1975 
1050 <1 812 

MAR 1976 
23... 8150 84 834 

JUN 
22... 8110 44 
SEP 
21... 81200 80 8280 



 

 

604 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL. SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM* TOTAL IMME- METHY* 
ICAL PHYTO- DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE PERI* 
OXYGEN PLANK- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI BLUE SUS- PHYTON 

SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL- ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO- CHLORO- (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI* ASH 
SOLIDS . LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL 0 PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/S0 M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02285000 - NORTH RIVER CANAL NEAR FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 05 39 LONG 080 13 48) 

OCT , 1975 
30... 2800 15 

NOV 
24... 270 1 .200 
DEC 
03... E80 827 29 
31... 740 1 

JAN 19769 

28... 930 6 
FEB 
26... 400 2 
MAR 
23... 850 B6 810 --
25..0 2800 1 .800 
APR 
26... 990 1 
JUN 
01... 2 
22... B140 82 B22 

4400 36 
JUL 
27... 2000 2 
AUG 
30... 3900 1 
SEP 
21... 8400 60 824 
24... 120000 0 

02285400 - SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-9 NEAR DAVIE (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 30) 

DEC 1975 
03... 10500 98 E480 
17.64, 1 64 

FEB , 1976 
18... 3 60 

MAR 
23... 220 810 46 
JUN 
22... 8400 8100 48 
JUL 
14.01. 16 72 

SEP 
21... 8200 86 

02285410 S NEW RIVER AT US 27 NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 03) 

OCT • 1975 
21... 9 

02285420 WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NR DAVIE FL (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 23 23) 

OCT 1975 
21... 11 

02285500 S NEW RIV ARV SNAKE CREEK (LAT 26 04 00 LONG 080 19 00) 

OCT • 1975 
21... 12 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 605
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM- TOTAL IMME- METHY 
ICAL PHYTO- DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE PERI 
OXYGEN PLANK- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI BLUE SUS- PHYTON 

SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO- CHLORO- (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI.. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02285900 - 108 SO NEW R CA A9 S-13A NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 51 LONG 080 16 51) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 4700 8130 200 
MAR , 1976 
23... 8250 830 54 
JUN 

760 640 144 
SEP 
21... 828200 E5000 E2400 

02286100 SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-13 NR DAVIE, FLA (LAT 26 03 57 LONG 080 12 32) 

DEC t 1975 
03... 8200 810 834 
MAR , 1976 

670 822 56 
JUN 
22... 820 290 112 
SEP 

920 320 172 

02286150 - HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 13 LONG 080 09 19) 

DEC 1975 
03... <1 24 30 
MAR , 1976 
23... 120 816 810 
JUN 
22... 220 826 52 

SEP 
21... 610 81300 116 

02286200 SNAKE CREEK C AT N.W. 67TH AVE NR HIALEAH, FLA (LAT 25 57 50 LONG 080 18 40) 

DEC , 1975 
03... <1 814 810 
MAR 1976 
23... B40 B4 B6 

JUN 
8160 B50 196 

SEP 
21... 8100 70 812 

02286340 BISCAYNE CANAL AT S-28, NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 52 24 LONG 080 10 55) 

APR , 1976 
19... 1 

02286380 LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT 527 AT MIAMI,FLA (LAT 25 56 00 LONG 080 25 50) 

APR , 1976 
19... 2 

02286700 MIAMI CA AT S8 NR LK HARBOR FLA (LAT 26 19 45 LONG 080 46 20) 

DEC , 1975 
16.4.6 0 47 

FEB , 1976 
18... 5 62 

JUL 
14... 4 89 



606 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME— METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP—. LENE PERI 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI... COLI— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) 

(CELLS CHLORO— CHLOR(›.. 
PER PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

(COL. (COL. ONIES 
PER PER PER 

SUB... 
STANCE 

AND 
GREASE 

SEDI— 
MENT 

ASH 
WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02288600 MIAMI CANAL AT N.W. 36TH STREET, MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 48 29 LONG 080 15 44) 

OCT , 1975 
16... 590 8140 850 2 

NOV 
05... 570 68 E90 1 
DEC 
10... 78 48 1 5.80 

JAN , 1976 
06... 100 48. 50 

FEB 
....03... 220 44 88 2 7.00 

MAR 
03... 490 870 B70 0 
APR 
08e.. 2000 B310 40 3 
MAY 

....21... 8100 660 370 0 
JUN 
15... 610 8248 --

.....16... 3900 8100 88 1 
JUL 
28... 830 230 46 1 97.1.... .... ...... 
AUG 
18... 780 530 114 1.... .... 

SEP 
15... -- 470 1 

02288800 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA (LAT 25 53 10 LONG 081 15 30) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 620 3 

NOV 
05... 420 2 

DEC 
10... 810 0 

JAN , 1976 
07... .... 520 ...... 0 
FEB 
03... 130 1 
MAR 
03... 2100 2 
APR 
08... 2 
MAY 
21... 3 
JUN 
16... 150 1 

JUL 
28... 1800 2 
AUG 
18... 1 

SEP 
15... 1800 1 



607 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME— METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERI.. 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI.. COLI.. TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO.. CHLORO... (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02288900 TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, 40—MILE BEND TO MONROE, F (LAT 25 51 05 LONG 080 58 50) 

OCT , 1975 
17... 900 1 

NOV 
05... 1400 1 

DEC 
10e.. 1800 28 

JAN , 1976 
07.o. 4900 3 

FEB 
03... 1800 4 1.80 
MAR 
03.o. 5400 5 
APR 
08... 110000 31 
MAY 
21... 1900 7 

JUN 
16... 260 1 

JUL 
28.o. 940 1 
AUG 
18.e. 2 54.0 

SEP 
15... 840 -- 1 

02289018 TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE S-12—B, NEAR MIAMI, FLA. (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 46 05) 

APR , 1976 
19... 13 

02289040 TAMIAMI CA OUTLETS,LV 67A TO 40—MI BEND NR MIAMI (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 43 34.02) 

FEB , 1976 
18... 1 64 

JUL 
1 68 

02289500 TAMIAMI CANAL NR. CORAL GABLES, FLA (LAT 25 45 43 LONG 080 19 48) 

APR , 1976 
19... 3 

02290700 SNAPPER CREEK C AT S-22, NR, SOUTH MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 40 11 LONG 080 17 03) 

OCT 1975 
31... 9 740 

DEC 
30." 460 1 
JAN , 1976 
22... 29 1100 

FEB 
10 50000 .800 

APR 
26... 1 51000 
MAY 
28... 3000 1 

AUG 
24... 11 5700 
SEP 
30... 10 2200 



 

 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS608 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
BACTERIOLOGICAL+ SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME— METHY— 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI•.. 
OXYGEN PLANK-. COLI— COLI TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO... CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02290710 BLACK CREEK CANAL AT S-21,NR GOULDS,FLA. (LAT 25 32 34 LONG 080 19 52) 

OCT , 1975 
31... 14 6900 

DEC 
30... 15000 1 

JAN 1976 
22". 11 11000 

FEB 
20... 6 33000 7.70 
APR 
26... 2 130000 
MAY 

5900 1 
AUG 
24.o. 19 
SEP 
30... 5 3000 

02290720 MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 29 20 LONG 080 20 55) 

APR , 1976 
19... 23 

02290725 — MOWRY CANAL AT 5-20A (LAT 25 28 13 LONG 080 20 51) 

OCT . 1975 
31... 9 1100 

DEC 
30.o. 100 1 
JAN , 1976 
23... 6 59 

FEB 
20... 6 260 33.0 
APR 
26... 1 910 

MAY 
30... 1300 1 
AUG 
24... 12 
SEP 
30... 3 1300 

02290732 BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA (LAT 25 27 45 LONG 080 20 16) 

APR , 1976 
19... 48 

02290769 — CANAL 111 ABV NR. FLORIDA CITY. FLA (LAT 25 19 14 LONG 080 31 31) 

APR , 1976 
19... 1 

02290800 — TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD FLA (LAT 25 24 05 LONG 080 36 25.01) 

OCT 1975 
24... 6 

02290815 — EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLORIDA (LAT 25 36 30 LONG 080 41 30) 

OCT t 1975 
23... 9 



609 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL+ SEDIMENT AND RISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME.•. METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI... 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI— COLI— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.•. PHYTON 

SUS... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE RENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02290830 108 EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA. (LAT 25 27 20 LONG 080 52 30) 

OCT , 1975 
23... 0 

02291200 LAKE TRAFFORD NR IMMOKALEE, FLA. (LAT 26 26 08 LONG 081 29 25) 

JAN , 1976 
16... 360 

APR 
27... 2 11000 

JUL 
23... 190000 

02291280 GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES,FLA (LAT 26 10 21 LONG 081 47 06) 

DEC , 1975 
12.o. 8448 158 .10 

JUL , 1976 
14... 248 8646 8518 .00 

SEP 
280.. 104 832 72 

02291300 •• GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA. (LAT 26 10 01 LONG 081 46 02) 

DEC t 1975 
12... B8 44 .10 

MAR , 1976 
17... (4 86 816 .00 

APR 
29... 1 ...•. — — — 

JUL 
14... 112 B12 824 .10 

SEP 
28... <4 B6 820 

02292000 CALOOSAHATCHEE CA AT MOORE HAVEN FLA (LAT 26 SO 00 LONG 081 05 00) 

OCT , 1975 
15... 13 



 
 

610 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME- METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO.. DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI.•. 

OXYGEN PLANK— COLF.. COLI— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 
SUS... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 

PENDED 
SOLIDS 

(HIGH 
LEVEL) 

(CELLS 
PER 

CHLORO— 
PHYLL A 

CHLORO— 
PHYLL B 

(COL. 
PER 

(COL. 
PER 

ONIES 
PER 

SUB— 
STANCE 

AND 
GREASE 

SEDI... 
MENT 

ASH 
WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

02292480 CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK NR LA BELLE (LAT 26 47 22 LONG 081 18 11) 

OCT , 1975 
15.e. 

NOV 
4... 
5... 

DEC 
09... 

JAN o 1976 
07... 
FEB 
04... 
MAR 
02... 
APR 
07.e. 
MAY 
20... 
JUN 
15.o. 

JUL 
27... 
AUG 
17... 

SEP 
14... 

.... 

.... 

18 

92 
..... 

50 

44 

3000 

1100 

260000 

120000 

21000 

1800 

77 

820 

... 
836 

82 

<2 

<2 

86 

84 

<2 

B2 

8120 

B24 

870 

.... 
56 

818 

B6 

84 

8200 

86 

88 

<2 

B2 

8150 

B18 

2 

50 

1 

1 

1 

3 

5 

2 

3 

3 

2 

3 

16.0 

1.15 

02292900 CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT 5..79. NR. OLGA, FLA (LAT 26 43 25 LONG 081 41 55) 

OCT 1975 
16... 
17... 
31... 

NOV 
26... 
APR . 1976 
02... 
30... 

MAY 
20... 
28... 

18 --
45 
50 

54 

64 
60 

45 
1 

252859080334800 L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 48) 

SEP 9 1976 
01... 16 

252859080335000 L-31W CA BELOW S-174 NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 28 59 LONG 080 33 50) 

SEP 1976 
03... 13 

253527080314200 L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD (LAT 25 35 27 LONG 080 31 42) 

SEP , 1976 
01... 62 

254542080493000 108 TAMIAMI CA AB 512A NR MIAMI FLA (LAT 25 45 42 LONG 080 49 30) 

DEC , 1975 
17... 2 51 



611 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME— METHY..• 
ICAL PHYTO DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI.• 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLT... COLI TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.... PHYTON 

SUS... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO- (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEM... ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL 8 PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

254620080395000 0.5 MI. N OF TAMIAMI CA NR MIAMI, FLA (LAT 25 46 20 LONG 080 39 50) 

DEC 1975 
17..8 3 61 

FEB 1976 
18... 0 62 

260031080145300 DAVIE ROAD CANAL AT PEMBROKE PINES FLA (LAT 26 00 31 LONG 080 14 53) 

DEC 1975 
03.o. B12000 8200 E464 
MAR , 1976 
23... 8100 B4 88 

JUN 
22... B190 8110 B22 
SEP 
21... 8560 230 820 

260333080084300 10B DANIA CUTOFF CA W OF FECRR BR AT DANIA (LAT 26 03 33 LONG 080 08 43) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 8120 48 46 
MAR t 1976 
23... 540 834 B36 

JUN 
3100 104 

SEP 
21... 320 80 46 

260340080260000 BORROW CA E. OF US 27, N OF S-9, NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 03 40 LONG 080 26 00) 

OCT 1975 
21... 9 

260415080202500 BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND—FILL NR DAVIE FLA (LAT 26 04 15 LONG 080 20 25) 

OCT , 1975 
27 EO EIO EIO 

APR 1976 
28... 47 814 88 84 .10 0 

260514080110800 N NEW RIV CA AT SW 31 AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 05 14 LONG 080 11 08) 

DEC , 1975 
03... E4000 670 114 — — — 
MAR , 1976 
23... 81600 80 120 

JUN 
22". B80 814 B6 
SEP 
21... B900 86 B26 

260613080130400 E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERSRD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 13 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... 

DEC 
03." 
APR , 1976 
20... 

8100 

3400 

8170 

8128 

850 

850 

54 

B80 



- - 

612 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME- METHY 
ICAL PHYTO- DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI. 

OXYGEN PLANK... COLT... COLT- TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 
SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO... CHLORO- (COL, (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI- ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

260646080130600 E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 06 46 LONG 080 13 06) 

NOV , 1975 
19.4. B38 8120 

DEC 
03... <1 82 <1 
APR IP 1976 
20..6 8500 <10 810 

260702080085800 NEW RIVER AT SW 4TH & 7TH AVE FT LAUDERDALE (LAT 26 07 02 LONG 080 08 58) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 8100 845 820 

MAR 1976 
23... 530 66 64 

JUN 
22... 8150 870 46 
SEP 
21... 81200 308 856 

260713080160000 50541E5 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD (LAT 26 07 13 LONG 080 16 00) 

JUL , 1976 
07... 610 <10 B20 

260714080140800 - EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 07 14 LONG 080 14 08) 

NOV 1975 
19... 890 824 

DEC 
03... 82000 380 B90 •.m 
APR 1976 
20... -- B400 840 B20 
JUL 
07... 61700 840 B60 
SEP 
21... 8600 104 36 

260715080130400 - E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 07 15 LONG 080 13 04) 

NOV , 1975 
19... E80 360 •• Oh OD 

DEC 
03... <1 816 B10 40. 

APR , 1976 
20... B100 B50 <10 NIP - - -

260743080103100 - 10B N FORK NEW RIVER AT FT LAUDERDALE FLA (LAT 26 07 43 LONG 080 10 31) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 8400 81090 320 
MAR t 1976 
23... 81900 81200 810 
JUN 
22... 8100 B100 8100 ••• 

SEP 
21... 2500 420 140 



613 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME— METHY* 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI* 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLT— COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

260804080130800 — E TPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA (LAT 26 08 04 LONG 080 13 08) 

NOV • 1975 
19... 490 82 

DEC 
03... <1 814 814 
APR • 1976 
20... B80 8110 B50 

260807080130900 PLTATION CA AT E TPIKE CA AT PLANTATION (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 13 09) 

NOV • 1975 
440 54 

DEC 
03... <1 B36 824 
APR , 1976 

8600 8160 890 

260807080140200 — 108PLANTATION CNL,NW6STH AVE,PLANTATION FLA (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 02) 

DEC 1975 
03... <1 <1 <1 
MAR • 1976 
23.4e 730000 4100 

JUN 
22... 82050000 81470 550 

SEP 
21... 1800 840 <150 

260807080142800 — 50541E3 WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE (LAT 26 08 07 LONG 080 14 28) 

JUL • 1976 
07.o. B70 B30 830 

260919080172300 — MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NR LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 09 19 LONG 080 17 23) 

DEC • 1975 
03... <1 823 5 
MAR • 1976 
23... B60 810 <2 
JUN 
224.6. 8100 86 B10 
SEP 

8400 80 828 

260945080533000 OB L-28 INTERCEPTOR BL SR84 AT ANDYTOWN F (LAT 26 09 45 LONG 080 53 30) 

DEC 1975 
16... 11 51 

FEB • 1976 
18... 6 44 

JUL 
14... 2 45 



614 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

'BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM— TOTAL IMME.. METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO... DIATE FECAL STREP— LENE PERI.. 
OXYGEN PLANK.. COLI.. COLI.. TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI'. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SO M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

261030080131400 108 MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL FLA (LAT 26 10 30 LONG 080 13 14) 

DEC , 1975 
03... 310 8130 B13 
MAR , 1976 
23... 410 88 825 

JUN 
22... 81000 B14 — — — 

SEP 
21... B400 830 36 

261034080093500 10B CA-13 FEEDER CA AT 10TH AVE FT LAUDERD (LAT 26 10 34 LONG 080 09 35) 

DEC , 1975 
B1940 82940 E1800 

MAR • 1976 
23... 164 B8 832 
JUN 
22... 230 844 --

SEP 
21... 460 50 34 1E1 

261147081470400 108 GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 11 47 LONG 081 47 04) 

DEC • 1975 
12... B20 46 .10 

MAR 1976 
17... <4 B16 116 .00 

JUL 
14... 212 82 8282 .00 

SEP 
28e.o 81200 8470 8294 -- .111. 4•4111. 

261240080494001 108 L-28 BORROW CA BL 5140 NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 12 40 LONG 080 49 40.01) 

DEC • 1975 
16... 0 54 

FEB • 1976 
18... 10 52 

JUL 
14... 2 48 

261335081352400 10B GOLDEN GATE TRIB CA NR NAPLES FLA (LAT 26 13 35 LONG 081 35 24) 

DEC • 1975 
12... 818 834 .10 

MAR , 1976 
17.e. 88 <2 820 .00 Ob. 

JUL 
14... 84 <2 B6 

SEP 
28... 876 B10 838 

261349080121700 108 POMPANO CA AT SR 7 AT MARGATE FLA (LAT 26 13 49 LONG 080 12 17) 

DEC • 1975 
03... <1 814 B50 
MAR • 1976 
23... 8120 B2 B4 
JUN 
22... 800 8130 828 — — — 
SEP 
21... 64 50 816 



  

 

015 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM TOTAL IMME METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO DIATE FECAL STREP.• LENE PERI. 

OXYGEN PLANK•.. COLT.... COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS PHYTON 
SUS•.. DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL•.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLORO•.. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUFP.. AND SEDI.• ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

261940080101100 E....2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CA NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 19 40 LONG 080 10 II) 

NOV 1975 
11... .00 .1.40 UP. 

FEB 0 1976 
25... .00 

MAY 
13.o. .00 .1.010 db. 

AUG 
— — 00017... 

262000080320500 108 NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AB Si NR ANDYTOW (LAT 26 20 00 LONG 080 32 05) 

DEC 9 1975 
16o.. 2 64 — 

FEB , 1976 
18... 3 65 W. 

JUL 
14..* 4 83 ••••• .A0 OD. 40. 

262038080074600 E...3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL AT BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 20 38 LONG 080 07 46) 

NOV • 1975 
11... 000 

FEB 0 1976 
25o.. .90 
MAY 
14... .00 
AUG 
17.o. .00 0.1•0 

262126080091300 LATERAL 47 CANAL AT POWERLINE ROAD BOCA RATON (LAT 26 21 26 LONG 080 09 13) 

NOV , 1975 
11.o. .10ob. OD. 

FEB , 1976 
25... .10 
MAY 
14... 600 
AUG 
17... .00 

262400080230000 108 HILLSBORO CA AB SIO NR ANDYTOWN FLA (LAT 26 24 00 LONG 080 23 00) 

DEC , 1975 
16... 0 87 OW. 

FEB , 1976 
18... 2 99 

JUL 
4 97 — — .00 

262430080101700 E.•2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 30 LONG 080 10 17) 

NOV , 1975 
11... .00— 

FEB , 1976 
25... .10 
MAY 
14... — — — .10 

AUG 
17..6 .00 



616 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

3ACTERIOLOGICALt SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO... DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERT— 

OXYGEN PLANK... COLL.. COLT... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS PHYTON 
SUS.. DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLORO (COL. (COL. ONIES SUE) AND SEDI.' ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262433080074800 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD NR BOCA RATON FLA (LAT 26 24 33 LONG 080 07 48) 

NOV t 1975 
11... .10 

FEB t 1976 
25... — — — .00 

MAY 
14... .00 

AUG 
17o.. .00 

262528082051800 46522E34 LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 28 LONG 082 05 18) 

SEP t 1976 
23... 340 

262532082044900 108 SANIBEL R AT TARPON BAY RD (LAT 26 25 32 LONG 082 04 49) 

MAY t 1976 
20... 520 
SEP 
08... 710 

262535082054200 46522E34 LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 35 LONG 082 05 42) 

SEP IP 1976 
23... 520 

262537082054800 46522E34 LS-568 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 37 LONG 082 05 48) 

SEP 9 1976 
23.,, 270— 

262538082045200 46522E35 LS-513 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 38 LONG 082 04 52) 

MAY , 1976 
20.8. 1700 — 
SEP 

690 — — — 

262544082033200 LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32) 

MAY 1976 
18... 520 

AUG 
17..8 47 — — 

262544082033201 46522E25 LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 44 LONG 082 03 32.01) 

MAY 9 1976 
7200 

262545082060100 46S22E27 LS-571 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 45 LONG 082 06 01) 

SEP , 1976 
14.04, 330 



- - - 

- - - 
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617 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL* SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME... METHY•. 
ICAL PHYTO... DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERI. 

OXYGEN PLANK... COLT... COLT... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 
SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL- ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO- CHLORO.. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI- ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262546082055200 - 46522E27 LS-569 (LAT 26 25 46 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY • 1976 
22... 81 
SEP 
14... 360 

262549082054000 46522E27 LS-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 25 49 LONG 082 05 40) 

MAY , 1976 
22... 2000 
SEP 
10... 1000 

262550082051700 ". 46522E26 LS-563 POND AT (MAWR SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 17) 

MAY • 1976 
20... 1600 
SEP 
15... 650 

262550082053800 46522E27 LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 50 LONG 082 05 38) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 310 

262551082055300 LAKE MUREX EAST AT S-44 (LAT 26 25 51 LONG 082 05 53) 

MAY , 1976 
19... 7300 

SEP 
13... 470 

2625570820337.00 BEACHVIEW CANAL AT 5-29A (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 03 37) 

MAY • 1976 
18.04, 170 . AP 

262557082041400 46522E25 LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 04 14) 

MAY t 1976 
19... 320 

SEP 
15... -- 420 

262557082055200 - 46522E27 LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 25 57 LONG 082 05 52) 

MAY 1976 
22... 2100 

SEP 
13... 810 -

262603082044500 46522E26 LS-562 POLISHING POND SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 04 45) 

MAY • 1976 
20... 145 
SEP 
17... -- 290 MP. --

https://2625570820337.00


618 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME... METHY•. 
ICAL PHYTO DIATE FECAL STREP LENE PERI 

OXYGEN PLANK... COLI COLT— TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 
SUS.•. DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLOR0 (COL. (COL. ONIES SUE0.. AND SEM". ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/S0 M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262603082063100 .•• 46522E28 LS-516 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 03 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY , 1976 
24see 860 

262604082025700 LINGREN CANAL —WEST END (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 02 57) 

JUN , 1976 
25... 92 

262604082032800 .•• 46S22E25 LS-554 (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 03 28) 

AUG 1976 
96 

262604082064600 46S22E28 LS-522 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 04 LONG 082 06 46) 

MAY 1976 
630 

SEP 
10... 620 

262605082064900 46522E28 LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 05 LONG 082 06 49) 

MAY , 1976 
320 

SEP 
14... 330 

262607082064100 46522E28 LS-581 WESTERN EA—OATS LAKE, SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 06 41) 

MAY 1976 
25.4. 240 
SEP 
27.6. 180 

262607082070400 46522E28 LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 07 LONG 082 07 04) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 71 
AUG 
184.64, 330 

262609082064400 — 46522E28 LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 09 LONG 082 06 44) 

SEP 1976 
27.e. 220 

262613082033000 — SANIBEL AT CASA YBEL RD (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30) 

AUG , 1976 
19.44. 84 



619 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM.. TOTAL IMME.. METHY 
ICAL PHYTO DIATE FECAL STREP LENE PERI.. 

OXYGEN PLANK.. COLI COLI... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.. PHYTON 
SUS.. DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLOR0'. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB.. AND SEDI.' ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL 8 PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262613082033001 46S22E25 LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 13 LONG 082 03 30.01) 

MAY , 1976 
18... 8000 

JUN 
25... 200 
SEP 
07.o. 500 

262614082035600 PURDY POND AT 5..14 (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 03 56) 

APR , 1976 
26... 140 
JUN 
25... 140 
25... 100 

SEP 
09.o. — 620 
22... 470 

262614082071000 •• 46522E28 LS-570 WEST ROCKS POND, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 14 LONG 082 07 10) 

MAY 1976 
26.4,14 95 

262615082062700 46522E28 LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 27) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 760 

262615082063000 46522E28 LS-518 SANIBEL R, SANIBEL,FLA. (LAT 26 26 15 LONG 082 06 30) 

MAY , 1976 
7900 

262616082051800 •. 10B TARPON BAY CONTROL AT S867 (LAT 26 26 16 LONG 082 05 18) 

MAY , 1976 
7600 

SEP 
08... 980 

262617082033300 46522E25 LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 03 33) 

MAY , 1976 
130 

SEP 
520 

262617082063100 46522E28 LS-517 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 17 LONG 082 06 31) 

MAY 9 1976 
360 



••••• 

620 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME.. METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO... DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERI... 
OXYGEN PLANK COLI COLI... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.. PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLORO.. (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI'. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262618082031200 46523E30 LS-552 (LAT 26 26 18 LONG 082 03 12) 

MAY , 1976 
17... 120 

AUG 
19... 76 

262622082033000 46522E25 LS-556 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 30) 

MAY 9 1976 
18... 140 

JUN 
25... 130 — 

SEP 
—15... 350 

262622082033200 46522E25 LS-555 (LAT 26 26 22 LONG 082 03 32) 

SEP 1976 
15... 470 

262625082031800 — 46S23E30 LS..-560 SANIBEL BYPASS CA SANIBEL IS. (LAT 26 26 25 LONG 082 03 18) 

AUG 9 1976 
18... 110 

262628082024700 — SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX STREET (LAT 26 26 28 LONG 082 02 47) 

APR , 1976 
26o.. 130 

AUG 
11... 110 

262629082031000 46523E30 LS-549 (LAT 26 26 29 LONG 082 03 10) 

MAY . 1976 
17... 140 

262631082023500 SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 35) 

APR t 1976 
26.e. 120 
26... 130 
AUG 
10... 95 

262631082023600 46S23E30 LS-503 SANIBEL R., SANIBEL FLA. (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 02 36) 

JUN , 1976 
22.o. 130 M. .M 

262631082031900 46523E30 LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 31 LONG 082 03 19) 

MAY t 1976 
20... 320 M. .11•61. 

AUG 
160 



621 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM- TOTAL IMME... METHY 
ICAL PHYTO- DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI.. 

OXYGEN PLANK.. COLI.. COLI... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS... PHYTON 
SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL... ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO... CHLORO- (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI- ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262632082030800 46523E30 LS-551 (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 08) 

MAY 1976 
17... 180 

262632082034700 46523E30 LS-574 BEACHVIEW HOLDING POND SANIBEL (LAT 26 26 32 LONG 082 03 47) 

MAY , 1976 
24... 60 
JUN 
22... 86 

262633082022500 108 SANIBEL R AT BEACH RD (LAT 26 26 33 LONG 082 02 25) 

APR • 1976 
26... 120 

262635082025500 46S23E19 LS-546 (LAT 26 26 35 LONG 082 02 55) 

MAY 0 1976 
14... 140 

262636082024001 46523E19 LS-539 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 40.01) 

MAY , 1976 
26... 180 

262636082025200 46S23E19 LS-535 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 52) 

APR , 1976 
26... 65 

262636082025300 46523E19 LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA. (LAT 26 26 36 LONG 082 02 53) 

APR • 1976 
26... 140 
SEP 
22... 520 

262637082024700 46523E19 LS-544 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 47) 

MAY , 1976 
14• • • 140 

AUG 
12... 100 

262637082025300 46523E19 LS-542 (LAT 26 26 37 LONG 082 02 53) 

MAY , 1976 
14... 150 W.• 

262642082075400 46522E20 LS-584 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 42 LONG 082 07 54) 

MAY • 1976 
26... 280 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS622 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
BACTERIOLOGICAL. SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME.. METHY... 
ICAL PHYTO'' DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE PERI.. 
OXYGEN PLANK COLI COLP. TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.. PHYTON 

SUS DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLOR0.• (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB. AND SEDI... ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/Li ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li G/S0 M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

262651082080300 46522E20 LS-525 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 51 LONG 082 08 03) 

MAY ' 1976 
130 — — — 

262654082075700 46S22E20 LS-583 'SANIBEL R 9 SANIBEL ISLAND (LAT 26 26 54 LONG 082 07 57) 

MAY 19769 

26... 230 

263708081491700 44525E21 POND @ FT MYERS WELLFIELD (LAT 26 37 08 LONG 081 49 17) 

11MAR 1976 
—13.o. 27 

264037080064400 W P BEACH CA AT SR 809 NR W PALM BEACH FLA (LAT 26 40 37 LONG 080 06 44) 

MAY ' 1976 
13... Ma. 0 

264038080053300 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CA SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WPB (LAT 26 40 38 LONG 080 05 33) 

MAY ' 1976 
12... 0OD .1N. 

264039080063700 LATERAL 31/2 CA AT SOUTHERN BLVD W OF AIR NR WPB (LAT 26 40 39 LONG 080 06 37) 

MAY • 1976 
12... 0 

264100080210000 W PALM BEACH CANAL E OF SSA(E) NR LOXAHATCHEE (LAT 26 41 00 LONG 080 21 00) 

DEC 1975 
16... 4 55 

FEB 9 1976 
18... 8 93 — — — 

JUL 
14.e. 8 53 

264101080042700 AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WP BCH (LAT 26 41 01 LONG 080 04 27) 

MAY . 1976 
12.o. 0 

264146080042600 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NR W PALM BCH (LAT 26 41 46 LONG 080 04 26) 

MAY '1976 
13... 0 

264157080064200 LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR W PALM BEACH, FLA (LAT 26 41 57 LONG 080 06 42) 

MAY '1976 
13••• 0 



 

 

- - 

- - - - 

623 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM... TOTAL IMME... METHY-
ICAL PHYTO- DIATE FECAL STREI". LENE PERI 
OXYGEN PLANK-. COLI- COLI... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS- PHYTON 

SUS- DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL- ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO... CHLORO... (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB- AND SEDI- ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

264227080390700 - BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUST WASTE (LAT 26 42 27 LONG 080 39 07) 

OCT , 1975 
14... 3600094 - - -

DEC 
04... 1220 21000 
MAR t 1976 

908 29000 
JUN 
29... 17 3700 

264531080051800 - 108 CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK (LAT 26 45 31 LONG 080 05 18) 

DEC , 1975 
11... .10 

265852080082000 - 40S42E22 SITE 7D LOXAHATCHEE RV NR JUPITER FL (LAT 26 58 52 LONG 080 08 20) 

SEP , 1976 
OP.24... 292 Ob. - -

271911080271300 C-24 AT SR 709 NR FT PIERCE FLA (LAT 27 19 11 LONG 080 27 13) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 7WO 

271927080200100 N FK ST LUCIE R NR PRIMA VISTA BLVD NR FT PIERCE (LAT 27 19 27 LONG 080 20 01) 

SEP t 1976 
22... 6 

272321080262600 35539E33 SL4I JCT - 10MI 6M-1-510-Fi -PIERCE (LAT -27 23 21 LONG 080 26 26) 

SEP t 1976 
22... 9 

272812080251200 BELCHER CANAL AT JOHNSON ROAD (LAT 27 28 12 LONG 080 25 12) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 32 

273115080255200 CANAL AT JUNCTION OF 603 AND INDRIO ROAD (LAT 27 31 15 LONG 080 25 52) 

SEP , 1976 
22... 2 

275827081405300 - LAKE WINTERSET NR ELOISE, FL. (MID-LAKE) (LAT 27 58 27 LONG 081 40 53) 

MAR , 1976 
16.4,4 37 300000 

MAY 
47 460000 

JUL 
14... -- 460000 



 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS624 OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
BACTERIOLOGICAL. SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEM TOTAL IMME-. METHY.•• 
ICAL PHYTO... DIATE FECAL STREP.•. LENE PER!— 
OXYGEN PLANK COLL... COLI.• TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.... PHYTON 

SUS... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO CHLOR0.• (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB AND SEDP.. ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

275900081421000 LAKE ELOISE NR ELOISE,FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 27 59 00 LONG 081 42 10) 

MAR 1 1976 
16... 69 1800000 

MAY 
04... 56 1400000 
JUL 
14... 470000 

275943081431500 LAKE LULU AT ELOISE, FL. (MID —LAKE) (LAT 27 59 43 LONG 081 43 15) 

MAR 1976 
16... 150 910000 

MAY 
04... 160 2500000 
JUL 
140.. 110 1800000 

280010081443200 LAKE SHIPP AT ELOISE. FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 00 10 LONG 081 44 32) 

MAR 11 1976 
15... 80 

MAY 
04... 87 3000000 

JUL 
12..e 67 1600000 

280048081441200 LAKE MAY AT WINTER HAVEN, FL (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 00 48 LONG 081 44 12) 

JUL t 1976 
— •••78 5800000 

280130081444200 LAKE HOWARD AT WINTER HAVEN. FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 01 30 LONG 081 44 42) 

MAR 1976 
15... 69 1600000 — — — 

MAY 
05... 7100000 — — — 
06... 83 
JUL 

77 2500000 

280214081442800 LAKE MIRROR AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 14 LONG 081 44 28) 

MAY • 1976 
05..6 55 — 
07.o. 3700000 
JUL 
16... 4500000 

280217081440700 SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN,FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 17 LONG 081 44 07) 

MAY , 1976 
05.ot. 27 — — — — — — 
JUL 
13... 83 910000 — — — 



 

625 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL, SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEW.. TOTAL IMME— METHY.. 
ICAL PHYTO— DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE PERI... 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLI... COLT... TOCOCCI BLUE SUS— PHYTON 

SUS— DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL— ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLORO— CHLORO— (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI— ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MUL) G/SQ M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

280218081451100 — LAKE CANNON AT WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 02 18 LONG 081 45 11) 

MAR , 1976 
15.0. 39 

MAY 
05... 55 
JUL 
12... 47 1600000 

280304081452200 LAKE IDYLWILD NR WINTER HAVEN, FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 03 04 LONG 081 45 22) 

MAY 1976 
OS... 43 

JUL 
13... 26 260000 

280322081443300 LAKE HARTRIDGE AT WINTER HAVEN FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 03 22 LONG 081 44 33) 

MAR , 1976 
17... 86000' 

MAY 
05... 23 320000 

JUL 
13... 22 270000 

280333081454800 LAKE JESSIE NR AUBURNDALE•FL. (MID—LAKE) (LAT 28 03 33 LONG 081 45 48) 

MAY • 1976 
05... 41 920000 — — — 
JUL 
13... 450000 

2806360814A3300 LAKE ARIETTA NR AUBURNDALE MID—LAKE (LAT 28 06 36 LONG 081 48 33) 

MAR , 1976 
18... 45000 

282020080561500 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 1 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 20 LONG 080 56 15) 

DEC , 1975 
03.se 1300 .000 .000 

JAN • 1976 
21... -- 350 7.50 2.70 
MAR 
18... 410 5.20 .100 

MAY 
11... -- -- 4700 .000 .000 01. 

JUL 
21... 25000 11.7 .000 
SEP 
07... -- -- 11000 5.87 1.53 



626 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

CHEMm TOTAL IMMEm METHYm 
ICAL PHYTOm DIATE FECAL STREPm LENE PERI." 
OXYGEN PLANK— COLIm COLIm TOCOCCI BLUE SUS.... PHYTON 

SUS.... DEMAND TON FORM FORM (COL.. ACTIVE OIL PENDED BIOMASS 
PENDED (HIGH (CELLS CHLOROm CHLOROm (COL. (COL. ONIES SUB— AND SEDI ASH 
SOLIDS LEVEL) PER PHYLL A PHYLL B PER PER PER STANCE GREASE MENT WEIGHT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 6/S0 M 
(70299) (00340) (60050) (32230) (32231) (31501) (31616) (31679) (38260) (00550) (80154) (00572) 

282040080571000 m 09E TAYLOR CK IMP SITE 3 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 40 LONG 080 57 10) 

DEC , 1975 
03... mm .... 690 .000 .000 mm mm ...... mm mm mm --
JAN , 1976 
21..6 .... mm 3400 .000 .000 mm mm mm mm mm .... --
MAR 
18..... mm .... 2700 12.0 2.20 ...... mm mm mm ..... mm --

MAY 
11.se m.. .... mm .000 .000 mm .... mm .... .... -- --

JUL 
21.,.. ..... mm 17000 .000 .000 mm .... .... ...m ...m -- ...,m 
SEP 
07... ...... ••••• 13000 17.2 .345 mm mm mm mm ..... .... .... 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

627 INDEX TO INTRODUCTORY TEXT 
OF THIS REPORT 

ACCURACY OF FIELD DATA AND COMPUTED RESULTS••••OOOOO •••• 8 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 1 
ACRE-FOOT, DEFINITION OF 
ALGAE, DEFINITION OF 2 
ASH WEIGH, DEFINITION OF 2 
BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF 2 
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND, DEFINITION OF 2 
BIOMASS, DEFINITION OF 2 
BLUE-GREEN ALGAE, DEFINITION OF 4 
CELLS/VOLUME, DEFINITION OF 4 
CFS-DAY, DEFINITION OF 2 
CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND, DEFINITION OF OOOOOOOOOO • • • • • • • • • 2 
CHLOROPHYLL, DEFINITION OF..•.•.•••OOOOOO ••••••••••••••• 3 
COLLECTION AND COMPUTATION OF SURFACE WATER DATA O OOOO 6 
COLLECTION AND EXAMINATION OF WATER QUALITY DATA OOOOO ••• 9 
COLLECTION OF GROUND WATER DATA OOOOO • OOOOO ••••• OOOOO •••• 16 
CONTENTS, DEFINITION OF 3 
CONTROL, DEFINITION OF 3 
CONTROL STRUCTURE, DEFINITION OF 3 
COOPERATION 1 
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND PER SQUARE MILE, DEFINITION OF 3 
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, DEFINITION OF OOOOOOOOO OOOOOO 3 
DAILY MEAN DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF 3 
DATA, ACCURACY OF FIELD DATA AND COMPUTED RESULTS 8 
DATA, OTHER AVAILABLE OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO OOOOOO 9 
DEFINITION OF TERMS 
DETERGENTS+ DEFINITION OF 3 
DIATOMS, DEFINITION OF 4 
DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF 3 
DISSOLVED, DEFINITION OF 3 
DOWNSTREAM ORDER AND STATION NUMBERS OOOOO 6 
DRAINAGE AREA, DEFINITION OF 3 
DRAINAGE BASIN, DEFINITION OF 3 
DRY WEIGH, DEFINITION OF . OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO ........OOOOO 2 
EXPLANATION OF GROUND-WATER LEVEL RECORDS 16 
EXPLANATION OF STAGE AND WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 6 
EXPLANATION OF WATER-QUALITY RECORDS . OOOOO OOOOO 9 
FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF.. OOOOO OOOOO 2 
FECAL STREPTOCOCCAL BACTERIA. DEFINATION OF 2 
GAGE HEIGHT, DEFINITION OF O OOOOOOO OOOOO OOOOO 3 
GAGING-STATION, DEFINITION OF OOOOO ........OOOOO • OOOOO . 3 
GREEN ALGAE, DEFINITION OF. OOOOO . OOOOOOOOO OOOOO 4 

HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONSOOOOOOO OOOOOOOOOOOOOO ........OOOOO 16 
INSTANTANEOUS DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF 3 
INTRODUCTION .......OOOOOOO ..................OOOOO OOOOO 1 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

628 INDEX TO INTRODUCTORY TEXT 
OF THIS REPORT 

MEAN DAILY DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF ...OOO 3 
MEAN DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF.OOOOO ..........OOOOOOOOOO 3 
MICROGRAMS PER LITER (UG/L), DEFINITION OF 3 
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (MG/L), DEFINITION OF 3OOOOO 00 OOOOO 00 

MINERAL CONSTITUENTS IN SOLUTION.0000000000000 OOOOO 00000 10 
THE NATIONAL STREAM QUALITY ACCOUNTING NETWORK.•.. OOOOO • 5 
NUMBERING SYSTEM FOR WELLS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 6 
ORGANISM COUNT/AREA, DEFINITION OF. 00004,000000041000.0000 4 
ORGANISM, DEFINITION OF.OOOOOOOOOOO 0000000000004140 OOOOO 00 4 
ORGANIC WEIGHT, DEFINITION OF 2 
OTHER DATA AVAILABLE 9 
PARTIAL-RECORD STATION, DEFINITION OF 4 
PERIPHYTON, DEFINITION OF 4 
PESTICIDES, DEFINITION OF 4 
PESTICIDE PROGRAM O OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0410000 OOOOOOO 00000 OOOOO S 
PHYTOPLANKTON, DEFINITION OF 40000000000000 OOOOO 000400400000 

PICOCURIE, DEFINITION OF 40 OOOOO 000000 OOOOO 4000 OOOOOOOOOOO 0 

PLANKTON, DEFINITION OF 4 

RADIOISOTOPES, DEFINITION OF 4 

REFERENCES, SELECTED.OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 0 OOOOO 000000000000 17 
RUNOFF IN INCHES, DEFINITION OF 4 

SEDIMENT ..............OOOOO OOOOO .................OOOOO 10 
SEDIMENT, DEFINITION OF 0 OOOOOOOOO 0041000 OOOOO 000000000000 4 
SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF... 40000000000004000000400 

SELECTED REFERENCES 17 
SOLUTE+ DEFINITION OF 4 
SPECIAL NETWORKS 5 
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE+ DEFINITION OF 50000000 OOOOOOOOOO 0000 

STAGE DISCHARGE RELATION, DEFINITION OF 50000000 OOOOOOOO 00 

STATION IDENTIFICATION 6 
STATION NUMBERS 6 
STREAMFLOWI DEFINITION OF 50410 OOOOO 0041 OOOOO SO OOOOOOO 0410000 

SURFACE AREA, DEFINITION OF 000000000 OOOOO 4100 OOOOO 41 OOOOO 0 

SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, DEFINITION OF 4 
TERMS, DEFINITION OF....OOOOO 4,0041414400000 OOOOOOOOOOO 000000 2 
THERMOGRAPH, DEFINITION OF 500410000 OOOOO 0000 OOOOO 000000000 

TONS PER DAY, DEFINITION OF....410004100000 OOOOO 000000041041 

TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF 2 

TOTAL, DEFINITION OF 5 
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON, DEFINITION OF.... OOOOO 041000 OOOOO 0 5 
WATER ANALYSIS.... 9000000000000 OOOOOOOO 00000 OOOOO 00 OOOOO 0 

WATER TEMPERATURE........OOOO OOOOOOO 0000 OOOOOOOOOO 000000 9 
WATER YEAR, DEFINITION OF S 

WET WEIGH, DEFINITION OF 2 
WRD, DEFINITION OF S 
WSP, DEFINITION OF 5 



 

 

629 INDEX 

SURFACE WATER SITES WITH DATA IN THIS REPORT 
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PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE 

A LAKE NEAR PRINCETON, FLA 594 
AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL SOUTH SIDE PUMP STATION WEST PALM BEACH 355 428 494 542 622 
AIRPORT DRAINAGE CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE WEST PALM BEACH, FLA 356 430 494 542 622 
ALLIGATOR LAKE NEAR ASHTON, FLA 247 293 366 453 596 
1NNIE* LAKE, NEAR LAKE PLACID, FLA 308 374 458 599 
IRBUCKLE CREEK NEAR DESOTO CITY, FLA 42 307 372 458 506 576 
‘RBUCKLE LAKE NEAR AVON PARK, FLA 261 306 372 457 599 
%RIETTA, LAKE, NR AUBURNDALE (MIDLAKE) 362 446 501 625 
3ARRON RIVER CANAL NEAR EVERGLADES, FLA 323 337 400 474 
3AY LAKE NEAR VINELAND, FLA 250 

3AY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND* FLA 295 453 556 572 
3EACHVIEW CANAL AT S-29A 346 484 617 
BELCHER CA AT JOHNSON RD 360 442 499 568 588 623 
BELLE GLADES QUAKER OATS INDUSTRIAL WASTE 356 430 495 544 623 
BISCAYNE BAY AT COCONUT GROVE, MIAMI, FLA 185 
BISCAYNE BAY AT NORTH MIAMI, FLA 138 
BISCAYNE BAY NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 197 335 398 473 522 608 
BISCAYNE CANAL AT RED ROAD M.9 NEAR OPA LOCKAt FLA 135 
BISCAYNE CANAL AT 5.-28, NEAR MIAMI, FLA 136 326 390 469 518 605 
BLACKCREEK CANAL AT S-21 NEAR GOULDS, FLA 193 334 396 472 522 554 560 580 608 

BLACKCREEK CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS, FLA 192 333 396 472 560 
BOGGY CREEK NEAR TAFT, FLA 28 294 366 453 
BONNET CREEK NEAR VINELAND, FLA 33 295 368 454 504 556 572 
BORROW CANAL EAST OF US 27, NORTH OF S-9, NEAR DAVIE, FLA 341 404 477 528 564 611 
BORROW PIT AT DAVIE LAND-FILL NEAR DAVIE, FLA 341 406 478 528 611 
BOYNTON CANAL AT BOYNTON BEACH, FLA 320 382 463 512 
BRYAN, LAKE NEAR VINELAND, FLA 249 
BUTLER, LAKE, AT WINDERMERE, FLA 252 
C-2 CA .1 MI W PINE IS RD ON W BROW BLVD 341 406 478 612 
C-18 XING SH 710 6 MI NW PALM BCH GDN, FLA 357 432 588 

C-23 CA AT SR 69 BRIDGE 359 440 498 566 588 
CA AT JUNCTION OF 603 & INDRIO RD 360 442 499 568 590 623 
CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT MOORE HAVEN, FLA 234 338 400 474 524 609 
CALOOSAHATCHEE CANAL AT ORTONA LOCK, NEAR LABELLE, FLA 235 402 475 524 610 
CALOOSAHATCHEE R AT DENAWD, FLA 475 
CALOOSAHATCHEE R AT LABELLE NR FT MYERS 496 
CALOOSAHATCHEE R UPS ORTONA LOCK 496 
CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT 5...79 NEAR OLGA, FLA 238 339 402 475 526 610 
CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT CHANNEL MARKER 70 493 

. CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT CHANNEL MARKER 42 493 

CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT ALVA BRIDGE 495 
CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT SR-31 BRIDGE 495 

-CALOOSAHATCHEE RIVER AT LABELLE BRIDGE SR-29 357 432 496 544 
CANAL M NEAR MANGONIA PARK, FLA 63 318 380 462 510 
CANAL M NEAR TIEBACK CANAL 6 MI N 2 E 5-51 357 432 495 544 
CANAL M-2 3.8 MILE NORTH 3.8 MILE EAST OF S-5A 356 430 495 544 
CANAL 13 FEEDER CANAL AT 10 AVE. NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 343 408 480 530 564 584 614 
CANAL 17 ABOVE S-44 NEAR LAKE PARK, FLA 318 380 462 510 
CANAL 17 AT SH 702 NEAR MANGONIA PARK 357 432 495 544 623 
CANAL 17 AT 5H-809 NEAR LAKE PARK, FLA 357 432 496 546 

CANAL 18 AT PGA BOULEVARD NEAR PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLA 357 432 496 546 ( 
CANAL 41A AT S-68 AT ISTOKPOGA, NEAR LAKE PLACID, FLA 47 459 
CANAL 41A AT 5-84, NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 316 376 460 508 576 
CANAL 60 AT 5...140 NEAR FT LAUDERDALE, FLA 148 
CANAL 102 ABOVE S-214 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 560 
CANAL 111 AT 5-18C NEAR FLORIDA CITY, FLA 201 336 398 473 522 608 
CANNON, LAKE, AT WINTER HAVEN, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 625 
CARD SOUND AT MODEL LAND CANAL, NEAR FLORIDA CITY, FLA 199 
CATFISH CREEK NEAR LAKE WALES, FLA 39 
CLARKE, LAKE, AT PINE TREE LN NR FOREST HILL BLVD 355 428 493 540 

CLEAR LAKE AT WEST PALM BEACH, FLA 356 430 495 544 
CLEWISTON WATER PLANT RAW WATER FK LAKE OKEECHOBEE 356 432 495 544 566 
COCOHATCHEE RIVER CANAL NEAR NAPLES PARK, FLA 232 
CONSERVATION AREA NO. 1 BELOW 5-5 COMPLEX* NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 74 
CONWAY, LAKE, AT PINE CASTLE, FLA 294 366 453 596 
CROOKED LAKE NEAR BABSON PARK, FLA 372 457 598 
CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA 32 295 368 454 504 572 
CYPRESS CREEK CANAL AT 5-38 NEAR POMPANO BEACH, FLA 322 386 465 514 578 602 
CYPRESS CREEK CANAL AT 5..37A NEAR POMPANO BEACH, FLA 101 322 386 465 516 578 603 
CYPRESS LAKE NEAR ST. CLOUD, FLA 254 297 368 455 574 597 

DANIA CUTOFF CANAL WEST OF FEC RR BRIDGE AT DANIA, FLA 340 404 477 526 611 
DAVENPORT CREEK NEAR LOUGHMAN, FLA 37 296 455 558 574 
DAVIE RD. CANAL, AT PEMBROKE PINES, FLA 340 404 477 526 584 611 
DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5-47 354 426 492 540 
DING DARLING EMPOUNDMENT AT 5..50 426 492 
DIVERSION TO CONS. AREA AT S.-5A AND S.-501...S NEAR LOXAHAT, FLA... 72 319 380 462 
DRAINAGE RD CANAL •4 MI NORTH US 441 AT LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 356 430 494 542 
E TURNPIKE CA .2 MI SO OF PETERS RD AT PLANTATION 341 406 478 528 611 
E TURNPIKE CA 200 NO OF BROW BLVD AT PLANTATION 342 406 479 528 612 
E TURNPIKE CA AT SW 6 CT AT PLANTATION 341 406 478 528 612 
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SURFACE WATER SITES WITH DATA IN THIS REPORT 
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E TURNPIKE CA SO OF PUMPHOUSE AT PLANTATION CA 342 408 479 528 613 
E-W CANAL .2 MI. NE TOWER-US 27 NEAR OKEELANTA 354 426 493 540 
E-W CANAL 1 MI. NW TOWER-US 27 NEAR OKEELANTA 354 426 493 540 
E-2E CANAL AT FORREST HILL BLVD. NEAR WP BEACH, FLA 355 428 493 540 
EAST HOLLOWAY CA AT BROW BLVD NR PLANTATION. FLA 342 406 478 528 612 
EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD. FLA 295 366 453 596 
EAST SHORE LK OKEECHOBEE AT RIM CA 588 
EL RIO CANAL AT BOCA RATON, FLA 98 322 386 465 514 
ELOISE, LAKE. NR ELOISE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 360 442 499 624 
EQUALIZING 2E CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD. BOCA RATON, FLA 344 412 482 534 564 586 615 

EQUALIZING 2E CANAL AT HILLSBORO CANAL, BOCA RATON, FLA 343 410 481 532 564 586 615 
EQUALIZING 3 CANAL AT CAMINO REAL BOCA RATON, FLA 344 410 481 532 564 586 615 
EQUALIZING 3 CANAL AT CLINT MOORE RD, BOCA RATON, FLA 344 412 482 534 566 586 616 
EQUALIZING CANAL 1 NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA 92 321 384 464 514 
EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NEAR BOCA RATON. FLA 97 322 384 464 514 
EQUALIZING CANAL 3 NEAR GREENACRES CITY, FLA 96 322 384 464 514 
EVERGLADES 1..1415 NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 87 
EVERGLADES 1-142S NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA 88 
EVERGLADES 2...1125 NEAR MARGATE, FLA 114 
EVERGLADES 3..62S NEAR ANDYTOWN, FLA 147 

EVERGLADES 3..63S NEAR ANDYTOWN, FLA 150 
EVERGLADES 3-645 NEAR MIRAMAR, FLA 149 
EVERGLADES 3...655 NEAR MIAMI. FLA 175 
EVERGLADES 201.44P NEAR MIAMI. FLA 217 
EVERGLADES 202-NP NEAR MIAMI. FLA 218 
EVERGLADES 203-NP NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 216 
EVERGLADES 204-NP NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 214 
EVERGLADES 205-NP NEAR MIAMI FLA 219 
EVERGLADES 206-NP NEAR MIAMI, FLA 207 
EVERGLADES P-33 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 208 337 398 473 522 560 582 608 

EVERGLADES P-34 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 220 
EVERGLADES P-35 NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 215 337 398 473 524 562 582 609 
EVERGLADES P...36 NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 213 
EVERGLADES P-37 NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 206 
EVERGLADES P-38 NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 209 
EVERGLADES STATION 2-17 NEAR ANDYTOWN. FLA 113 
FAKHA UNION CANAL NEAR COPELAND, FLA 225 337 400 474 524 
FISHEATING CREEK AT PALMDALE, FLA 23 292 366 452 572 596 
FLORIDA BAY AT FLAMINGO, FLA 210 
FRANCIS, LAKE. NEAR LAKE PLACID. FLA 310 374 458 599 

FT LAUDERDALE PROSPECT LK NR FT LAUDERDALE 564 
,GAC CANAL NR COPELAND 241 404 477 
GOLDEN GATE CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA 230 338 400 474 524 562 582 609 
GOLDEN GATE TRIBUTARY CANAL NEAR NAPLES. FLA 343 410 480 530 564 614 
GORDON RIVER AT NAPLES. FLA 229 337 400 474 524 562 582 609 
GORDON RIVER CANAL AT NAPLES, FLA 343 408 480 530 564 586 614, 
HARNEY POND CANAL AT S-71 NEAR LAKEPORT, FLA 24 292 366 452 572 
HARNEY POND CANAL BELOW 5..71 NEAR LAKEPORT, FLA 452 
HARTRIDGE, LAKE. AT WINTER HAVEN, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 627 
HATCHINETTA. LAKE. NR LAKE WALES, FLA 299 370 456 576 597 

HENDERSON CREEK CANAL NEAR NAPLES. FLA 227 
HILLSBORO CANAL ABOVE 5-10 NEAR ANDYTOWN, FLA 344 412 481 532 586 615 
HILLSBORO CANAL AT RGLINE RD. NEAR DEERFIELD BEACH. FLA 321 384 464 514 578 602 
HILLSBORO CANAL AT S...6 NEAR SHAWANO, FLA 86 321 384 463 512 578 601 
HILLSBORO CANAL AT 5.-39 NEAR DEERFIELD BEACH. FLA 321 384 464 514 602 
HILLSBORO CANAL BELOW HGS..4 NEAR SOUTH BAY. FLA 321 382 463 
HILLSBORO CANAL BELOW 539, NEAR DEERFIELD BEACH. FLA 578 
HILLSBORO CANAL BELOW DEERFIELD BEACH, FLA 95 
HILLSBORO CANAL NEAR DEERFIELD BEACH. FLA 93 321 384 464 514 578 602 
HILLSBORO CANAL NR MARGATE, FLA 90 

HILLSBORO CANAL SOUTHEAST OF BELLEGLADE. FLA 355 428 493 540 
HOLLYWOOD CANAL AT DANIA. FLA 326 390 468 518 580 605 
HOWARD. LAKE. AT WINTER HAVEN, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 624 
IDA, LAKE. AT BOAT DOCK NEAR DELRAY BEACH, FLA 354 426 492 540 
IDA. LAKE NEAR DELRAY BEACH. FLA 267 
IDYLWILD. LAKE, NR WINTER HAVEN, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 625. 
INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL AT 5-.72 NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 26 292 366 452 
INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL BELOW 5-72 NEAR OKEECHOBEE* FLA 452 
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT STUART' FLA 21 
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT BLUE HERON BLVD. AT RIVERA BEACH. FLA 65 

INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA. FLA 103 
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT PORT EVERGLADES. AT HOLLYWOOD, FLA 124 
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT HOLLYWOOD. FLA 126 
INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AT GOLDEN BEACH. FLA 129 
ISTOKPOGA, LAKE, NEAR DE SOTO CITY. FLA 263 310 374 459 506 576 599 
JACKSON. LAKE. AT SEBRING. FLA 307 372 458 599 
JESSE. LAKE. NR AUBURNDALE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 362 446 501 625 
JOSEPHINE CREEK NEAR DE SOTO CITY. FLA 310 374 459 
JUNE-IN-WINTER, LAKE. NEAR LAKE PLACID. FLA 262 309 374 458 599 
KISSIMMEE, LAKE, NEAR LAKE WALES. FLA 260 300 370 456 504 576 598 
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KISSIMMEE RIVER AT 5-65 NEAR LAKE WALES, FLA 40 
KISSIMMEE RIVER AT 5-65E NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 44 273 311 376 459 508 594 600 
KISSIMMEE RIVER BELOW 5-65 NEAR LAKE WALES, FLA 41 301 372 457 506 598 
KISSIMMEE RIVER BELOW S-65E NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 46 
L31N ABV CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD 340 476 
L31N AT CONTEXT RD NR HOMESTEAD 340 476 
L31N AT SW 216 ST NR HOMESTEAD 340 476 
L31N AT SW 168 ST NR HOMESTEAD 340 404 476 526 562 610 
L31N CA .5 MI N OF 5174 NR HOMESTEAD 339 
L31W ABV 5174 NR HOMESTEAD 339 402 476 526 562 610 

L31W CA.5.5MI 5 OF S174 NR FLORIDA CITY 339 476 
L31W CA AB 5-175 NR FLORIDA CITY. FLA 339 476 
L31W CA BELOW 5..174 NR HOMESTEAD 339 402 476 526 562 610 
L31W CANAL ABOVE S-175 NEAR FLORIDA CITY. FLA 339 476 
L OKEE TRIG CA 2 AT SR 715 NR PAHOKEE 357 432 496 544 
LAGOON AT 5405C 363 568 590 
LAKE IN NORTH MIAMI BEACH. FLA 594 
LATERAL 47 CANAL AT PAVERLINE RD, BOCA RATON, FLA 344 412 481 532 564 586 615 
LATERAL 410 AT 5-410 NEAR VINELAND, FLA 296 455 556 574 
LATERAL 2 CANAL AT AUSTRALIAN AVE NEAR WEST PALM BEACH. FLA 356 430 494 542 622 

LATERAL 2 CANAL AT SR 809 NR WPALM BEACH. FLA 256 430 494 542 622 
LATERAL 31/2 CANAL AT SOUTHERN BLVD WEST OF AIR NEAR WPB, FLA 355 428 494 542 622 
LATERAL 405 AT S-405A NEAR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA 296 454 556 572 
LATERAL 405 BELOW L-410 NEAR VINELAND, FLA 363 502 568 590 
LATERAL 405 BELOW S-405 NEAR VINELAND. FLA 296 454 556 574 
LATERAL CA AT WPB CANAL 8 MI. SE OF CANAL POINT, FLA 357 432 496 546 
LATERAL CANAL IN ACME DRAINAGE DISTRICT. NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 89 321 384 464 512 
LATERAL CANAL IN LOXAHATCHEE GROVES NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 81 
LATERAL CANAL ON 130TH AVE. NORTH. NEAR JUPITER. FLA 58 
LATERAL CANAL ON SEMINOLE RD NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 80 319 382 462 512 

LATERAL E-W CANAL AT OKEELANTA SUGAR MILL SOUTH BAY 354 426 493 540 
LEE CO WATER PLANT FINISHED WATER 430 495 544 566 
LEVEE 3 CANAL NEAR CLEWISTON. FLA 170 
LEVEE 8 CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH CANAL. NEAR LOXAHATCHEE. FLA 75 
LEVEE 28 BORROW CANAL BELOW S...140 NEAR ANDYTOWN. FLA 343 410 480 530 614 
LEVEE 28 INTERCEPTOR BELOW STATE ROUTE 84 AT ANDYTOWN. FLA 342 408 480 530 584 613 
LEVEE 31-WEST CANAL AT SH 27 NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 339 402 475 562 
LEVEE 67 EXTENDED CANAL NEAR RICHMOND HEIGHTS. FLA 212 
LEVEE 67A 0.5 MILES NORTH OF TAMIAMI CANAL NEAR MIAMI, FLA 340 404 477 526 584 611 
LINDGREN CANAL AT EAST END 345 414 483 534 616 

LINDGREN CANAL-WEST END 347 416 485 616 
LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT PALM AVENUE, HIALEAH, FLA 140 
LITTLE RIVER CANAL AT S27 AT MIAMI. FLA 141 327 390 469 518 605 
LOXAHATCHEE RIVER NEAR JUPITER. FLA 60 318 380 461 510 
LS-503 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL, FLA 352 422 489 620 
LS-505 SANIBEL R. SANIBEL. FLA 351 489 
LS-507 SANIBEL ISLAND 345 414 483 61€ 
LS-509 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND 349 420 486 536 619 
L5..513 SANIBEL ISLAND 345 414 483 534 616 
LS-516 SANIBEL ISLAND 347 485 618 

LS-517 SANIBEL ISLAND 350 488 619 
LS-518 SANIBEL RIVER. SANIBEL, FLA 349 420 487 536 619 
LS-519 SANIBEL RIVER. SANIBEL ISLAND 349 420 487 619 
L5-521 POND AT RANCHO WAY. SANIBEL IS 346 414 483 534 617 
LS-523 SANIBEL ISLAND 348 418 485 536 618 
LS-524 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND 353 492 
LS-528 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND 354 424 492 538 
LS-533 348 485 
LS-534 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 353 424 491 621 
LS-535 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 353 491 621 

LS-536 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 491 
LS-537 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 491 
LS-538 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 490 
L5..539 BEACHVIEW CA SANIBEL, FLA 353 491 621 
LS-540 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL+ FLA 490 
LS-541 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL. FLA 490 
LS-542 353 491 621 
LS-543 353 491 
LS-544 353 424 491 538 621 
LS-545 352 490 

LS-546 352 490 621 
LS-548 352 490 
LS-547 351 488 
LS-549 351 489 620 
LS-550 351 489 
LS-552 350 422 488 536 620 
LS-551 352 490 621 
LS-552 POND AT ROCKS, SANIBEL. FLA 347 418 485 536 618 
L5...554 347 416 485 618 
L5.555 351 422 488 620 
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LS-556 350 422 488 620 
LS-557 SAND PEBBLE LAKE, SANIBEL ISLAND 350 420 488 536 619 
LS-558 PURDY POND SANIBEL ISLAND 348 486 
LS-559 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND 346 416 484 617 
LS-560 SANIBEL ISLAND BYPASS CA SANIBEL ISLAND 351 422 488 538 620 
LS-561 SANIBEL ISLAND 352 424 490 538 620 
LS-562 POLISHING POND, SANIBEL ISLAND 347 416 484 617 
LS-563 POND AT DDNWR SANIBEL IS 346 414 483 617 
LS-564 SANIBEL ISLAND 345 412 482 616 
LS-565 PALM LAKE SANIBEL ISLAND 345 412 482 616 

LS-566 POND AT RANCHO WAY SANIBEL IS 346 484 
LS-567 SANIBEL ISLAND 346 416 484 617 
LS-568 SANIBEL ISLAND 345 414 482 616 
LS-569 346 414 483 534 617 
LS-570 WEST ROCKS POND. SANIBEL ISLAND 349 487 619 
LS-571 SANIBEL ISLAND 345 414 483 616 
LS-572 NEW LAKE MUREX, SANIBEL ISLAND 347 484 
LS-573 NEW LAKE MUREX. SANIBEL ISLAND 347 416 484 534 617 
LS-574 BEACHVIEW HOLDING POND, SANIBEL 352 424 490 621 
LS-575 SANIBEL RIVER. SANIBEL ISLAND 351 489 

15.576 SANIBEL ISLAND 351 489 
LS-577 SANIBEL ISLAND 350 487 

I LS-578 SANIBEL ISLAND 350 488 
LS-579 SANIBEL ISLAND 348 418 486 618 
LS-580 EAST ROCKS LAKE. SANIBEL ISLAND 348 486 
LS-581 WESTERN EA-OATS LAKE. SANIBEL 348 418 485 618 
LS-582 WEST ROCKS POND. SANIBEL ISLAND 348 418 486 536 618 
LS-583 SANIBEL RIVER, SANIBEL ISLAND 354 426 492 538 622 
LS-584 SANIBEL ISLAND 353 491 621 
LS-585 SANIBEL ISLAND 418 486 

LS-602 CANAL NR GULFPINESI SANIBEL ISLAND 354 426 492 538 
LULU, LAKE AT ELOISE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 360 442 499 624 
M-1 CANAL AT CANAL M NEAR ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLA 83 
M-2 CANAL IN ROYAL PALM BCH COLONY NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 62 318 380 461 510 
MA-4 OW END OF CANAL IN NO STUART-TRD 359 440 498 550 
MA-5 OW END OF CANAL-LIGHTHOUSE POINT 359 440 498 548 
MA-6 OW BESSY CREEK AT SR 714 NEAR PALM CITY 358 440 497 548 
MA-7 OW DR AT JCT. SR 714-609 N STUART 359 440 498 548 
MA-80W DR ON EXT-SR 714, 18 MI STUART 359 440 498 548 
MA-10 OW L-65 CANAL AT CONTROL PT MAYACA 358 436 497 546 

MA-I1 OW DR CANAL IN GROVE NEAR INDIANTOWN 357 436 496 546 
MA-12 OW CANAL AT CONTROL 2E INDIANTOWN 358 438 497 546 
MA-14 DRAIN CANAL, SR-76 NEAR INDIANTOWN 358 438 497 546 
MA-15 DRAIN CANAL, JCT SR-708 AND SR-711 358 438 497 546 
MA-16 OW-INTRAC WW. SR 708, HOBE SOUND 358 438 497 546 
MA-17 MANATEE POCKET. PT SALERNO, FLA 358 440 497 548 
MA-18 S FORK ST. LUCIE R AT SR76 358 438 497 548 
MA-19 OW-MAPPS CK, MAPPS RD., PALM CITY. FLA 358 438 497 548 
MA-20 ALL AMER. AND ST. LUCIE, PALM CITY. FLA 358 440 497 548 
MA-21 WILLOUGHBY CREEK, INDIAN AVE, STUART, 359 440 498 548 

MA-22 OW-FRAZIER CREEK, US 1. STUART 359 440 498 548 
MA-23 CANAL SAVANNAHS 70 HENDERSON PD 359 440 498 550 
MA-24 OW-CANAL US 98-441, NEAR P MAYACA 358 438 497 548 
MARIAN. LAKE, NEAR KENANSVILLE, FLA 259 300 370 456 597 
MARION, LAKE, NEAR HAINES CITY, FLA 255 298 368 456 597 
MARY JANE, LAKE, NEAR NARCOOSSEE, FLA 248 293 366 453 596 
MAY, LAKE. AT WINTER HAVEN, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 624 
MIAMI CANAL ABOVE HGS-3 AND S-3. AT LAKE HARBOR, FLA 143 
MIAMI CANAL AT HGS-3 AND S-3 AT LAKE HARBOR, FLA 144 328 392 469 
MIAMI CANAL AT HIALEAH WATER PLANT 562 

MIAMI CANAL AT NORTHWEST 36TH ST. AT MIAMI, FLA 156 329 392 470 520 594 606 
MIAMI CANAL AT NW 27TH AVE. AT MIAMI, FLA 183 
MIAMI CANAL AT PALMETTO BYPASS NEAR HIALEAH, FLA 154 
MIAMI CANAL AT PENNSUCOr NEAR MIAMI. FLA 153 
MIAMI CANAL AT S-8 NEAR LAKE HARBOR. FLA 146 328 392 469 520 605 
MIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30 NEAR MIAMI. FLA 151 328 392 470 560 594 
MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT 5-36 NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 105 322 386 465 516 558 578 603 
MIDDLE RIVER CANAL AT LAUDERHILL. FLA 343 408 480 530 584 614 
MIDDLE RIVER CANAL NEAR LAUDERHILL, FLA 342 408 479 530 584 613 
MILITARY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 334 396 472 522 608 

MIRROR, LAKE, AT WINTER HAVEN. FLA. (MIDLAKE) 361 444 500 624 
MONRELE RANCH DRAINAGE CANAL NEAR STUART, FLA 317 378 461 510 
MOWRY CANAL NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 195 335 398 473 522 554 582 608 
MUREX, LAKE, EAST AT 5-44 346 416 484 534 617 
NEW RIVER AT SOUTHWEST 4TH 1 7TH AVE FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 341 406 478 528 584 612 
NORTH END DRAINAGE RD CANAL 4 MI NORTH LOX AND US 441 356 430 495 544 
NORTH FORK NEW RIVER AT FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 342 406 479 528 584 612 
NORTH NEW RIVER CA AT SR7 NR FT LAUDERDALE. FLA 580 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT 5-2 i HGS-4 NEAR SOUTH BAY, FLA 109 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW HGS-4, NEAR SOUTH BAY, FLA 110 ' 323 466 
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588 OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, AT SOUTH BAY 
OKEECHOBEE' LAKE, AT PELICAN BAY 588 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, AT POINT 12 FLA 317 378 460 510 600 

558 OKEECHOBEE, LAKE. FLA 265 316 376 460 508 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, MUD ZONE NR CENTER 588 
OSBORNE, LAKE, NEAR LANTANA, FLA 266 
OSBORNE, LAKE NR P8-887 NR LAKEWORTH, FLA 
PB-82 C.-18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI. SW SSP 
PIERCE, LAKE NEAR WAVERLY. FLA 256 597 
PINE CHANNEL NR BIG PINE, FLA 240 

599 
PLANTATION CNL, NW 65TH AVE, PLANTATION, FLA 
PLACID. LAKE, NEAR LAKE PLACID, FLA 

584 613 
578 603 PLANTATION ROAD CANAL AT S-33 NEAR FORT LAUDERDALE, FLA 107 

613 PLTATION CA AT E TPIKE CA AT PLANTATION 
POMPANO CANAL AT POMPANO BEACH. FLA 578 602 

586 614 POMPANO CANAL AT SR 7 AT MARGATE, FLA 
566 586 594 622 POND AT FT MYERS WELLFIELD 

PRATT—WHITNEY DR CANAL AT C-18 LIBBY FARM 
619 PURDY POND AT 5-14 

REEDY CREEK NEAR LOUGHMAN, FLA 38 558 574 

556 574 REEDY CREEK NEAR VINELAND, FLA 36 
598 REEDY LAKE NEAR FROSTPROOF, FLA 

RELOCATED W PALM REACH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BEACH, FLA 
ROBERTS CA AT 5R80 430 566 586 
ROBERTS CANAL 5.6 MILES SW OF LA BELLE ON SR-80 356 
ROBERTS LAKE SLOUGH NEAR MONROE. FLA 221 

597 ROSALIE, LAKE, NEAR LAKE WALES, FLA 258 
SANIBEL RIVER AT BEACH ROAD 621 
SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX ST 620 
SANIBEL RIVER AT SANIBEL, FLA 239 

538 622 SANIBEL RIVER AT TAHITI SHORES 492 
SANIBEL RIVER AT TARPON BAY ROAD 616 
SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK 620 
SANIBEL TRIBUTARY AT CASA Y BEL ROAD 618 
SHINGLE CREEK AT AIRPORT NEAR KISSIMMEE' FLA 29 
SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA 34 596 
SHIP, LAKE, AT ELOISE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 624 
SIRENA, LAKE. AT LAKE PLACID, FLA 309 458 
SITE 1 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 2 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 

SITE 3 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 4 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER. FLA 434 
SITE 5 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 6 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 7 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 434 
SITE 7D LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 7E LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 8 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 436 
SITE 8A LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 436 
SITE 8B LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 

SITE 8C LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, ALA 438 
SITE 9 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 438 
SITE 10 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 438 
SITE 11 LOXAHATCHEE R JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 12 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 623 
SLIO NO FK ST LUCIE AT PRIMA VISTA BLU 623 
SL12 C-24 AT SR 709 5 M SW SSP FT PIERCE 623 
SL26 C-23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN 

623 SL41 JCT 10 MI CR—TRIB 6 MI SW FT PIERCE 56, 588 
SLIO8 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON ROAD, AT WALTON, FLA 5F 576 601 

SNAKE CREEK CANAL AT N.W. 67TH AVE., NEAR HIALEAH, FLA 131 326 390 469 518 580 605 
SNAKE CREEK CANAL AT S-29 AT NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLA 133 
SNAKE CREEK NEAR HIALEAH, FLA 340 404 477 564 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL NEAR CORA GABLES, FLA 187 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT MILLER DRIVE NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 188 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT S-22. NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 190 332 396 472 522 607 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT SW 87 AVE. NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 562 
SOUTH LAKE NEAR VINELAND, FLA 251 
SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AT S-15 NEAR VINELANDr FLA 30 295 453 
SOUTH LAKE OUTLET BELOW S-15 NEAR VINELAND, FLA 31 

633 

1.1 

INDEX 

SURFACE WATER SITES WITH DATA IN THIS REPORT 

un 
it

UJ Zz 
LAJ _Jw 

•:( cn 
U 

z
0 z Z UJ 

I 
I AT F- 0 

O .45U1 un 
to Z UJ 1.1 UJ

0 )n Orr0
ZI 

3I CC 1.1
'-+O
CC 1.1

O 0. C)
I-

STATION NAMF 

E
L
E

V
A

 T 
IO

N
S

 

D
A

IL
Y

M
E

A
S

U
R

E
M

E
N

T
S

 

L.11-4 

M
A

JO
R

C
O

N
S
T

I T
U

E
N

T
S

 

.0
-J T

R
A

C
E

M
E

T
A

L
S

 

R
A

D
I O

C
H

E
M

IC
A

L
 

I-
U 

UJ
(// 

U 
VI V) 1.-
W W 0
CL 3 El CC 

PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGEPAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE 

NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-7 AT TERRYTOWN. FLA 112 323 466 516NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-7 AT TERRYTOWN. FLA 386 578323 386 466 516 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW S11C NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 323 386 466 516NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW S11C NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 323 386 466 516 603 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW S-34 NEAR FORT LAUDERDALE, FLA 323 386 466 516NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW S-34 NEAR FORT LAUDERDALE, FLA 323 386 466 516 578 603 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL ABOVE HOLLAWAY LATERAL NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE 323 386 466 516 603NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL ABOVE HOLLAWAY LATERAL NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE 323 386 466 516 580 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE+ FLACANAL NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE+ FLA 115 324 386 467 516386 516NORTH NEW RIVER 324 467 580 604 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW CONTROL, NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE. FLACANAL BELOW CONTROL, NEAR FT. LAUDERDALE. FLA 117NORTH NEW RIVER 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S.W. 31ST AVE. AT FT. LAUDERDALE, FLACANAL AT S.W. 31ST AVE. AT FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA 341 478NORTH NEW RIVER 406 528341 406 478 528 611 
NORTH NEW RIVER CANAL ABOVE S-7 NEAR ANDYTOW, FLANORTH NEW RIVER CANAL ABOVE S-7 NEAR ANDYTOW, FLA 344 410 481 532344 410 481 532 615 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKEOKEECHOBEE, LAKE AT POINT 1 FLAAT POINT 1 FLA 316 378 460 508316 378 460 508 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKEs AT POINT 9 FLA 317 378 460 510 554OKEECHOBEE, LAKE s AT POINT 9 FLA 317 378 460 510 554 600 

OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, AT SOUTH BAY 588 
OKEECHOBEE' LAKE, AT PELICAN BAY 588 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, AT POINT 12 FLA 317 378 460 510 600 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKE. FLA 265 316 376 460 508 558 
OKEECHOBEE, LAKE, MUD ZONE NR CENTER 588 

322 384 465 514OSBORNE, LAKE, NEAR LANTANA, FLA 266 322 384 465 514 
354 426 493 540OSBORNE, LAKE NR P8-887 NR LAKEWORTH, FLA 354 426 493 540 

PB-82 C.-18 CANAL AT BEND 2 MI. SW SSP 357 432 496 546357 432 496 546 
PIERCE, LAKE NEAR WAVERLY. FLA 256 298 368 456 597298 368 456 
PINE CHANNEL NR BIG PINE, FLA 240 

374 599 
PLANTATION CNL, NW 65TH AVE, PLANTATION, FLA 342 408 479 530 
PLACID. LAKE, NEAR LAKE PLACID, FLA 309309 374 458458 

342 408 479 530 584 613 
PLANTATION ROAD CANAL AT S-33 NEAR FORT LAUDERDALE, FLA 107 322 386 466 516 578 603322 386 466 516 

342 479 613PLTATION CA AT E TPIKE CA AT PLANTATION 342 479 
POMPANO CANAL AT POMPANO BEACH. FLA 322 386 465 514465 514 578322 386 602 

343 410 481 532POMPANO CANAL AT SR 7 AT MARGATE, FLA 343 410 481 532 586 614 
355 428 493 540POND AT FT MYERS WELLFIELD 355 428 493 540 566 586 594 622 
357 432 496PRATT—WHITNEY DR CANAL AT C-18 LIBBY FARM 357 432 496 
349349 420 487 536487 536 619PURDY POND AT 5-14 420 

REEDY CREEK NEAR LOUGHMAN, FLA 38 297 368 455 504297 368 455 504 558 574 

REEDY CREEK NEAR VINELAND, FLA 36 296 368 455 504 556 574 
REEDY LAKE NEAR FROSTPROOF, FLA 306306 372 457372 457 598 
RELOCATED W PALM REACH LAT CANAL AT W PALM BEACH, FLA 355 428 494 540 

296 368 455 504 

355 428 494 540 
ROBERTS CA AT 5R80 430 566 586 
ROBERTS CANAL 5.6 MILES SW OF LA BELLE ON SR-80 356 
ROBERTS LAKE SLOUGH NEAR MONROE. FLA 221 

299 370 456 597ROSALIE, LAKE, NEAR LAKE WALES, FLA 258 299 370 456 
SANIBEL RIVER AT BEACH ROAD 352 424 490490 621352 424 
SANIBEL RIVER AT DONAX ST 351 422 489 538489 538 620351 422 
SANIBEL RIVER AT SANIBEL, FLA 239 

SANIBEL RIVER AT TAHITI SHORES 353 424424 538 622353 492 
SANIBEL RIVER AT TARPON BAY ROAD 345 412 482345 412 482 616 
SANIBEL RIVER AT TRAILOR PARK 352 422 489 538352 422 489 538 620 
SANIBEL TRIBUTARY AT CASA Y BEL ROAD 348 418 486348 418 486 618 
SHINGLE CREEK AT AIRPORT NEAR KISSIMMEE' FLA 29 
SHINGLE CREEK AT CAMPBELL, FLA 34 295295 368 454 504368 454 504 596 
SHIP, LAKE, AT ELOISE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 360 444 499444 499 624360 
SIRENA, LAKE. AT LAKE PLACID, FLA 309 458 
SITE 1 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 2 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 

SITE 3 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 4 LOXAHATCHEE R AT JUPITER. FLA 434 
SITE 5 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 6 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 434 
SITE 7 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 434 
SITE 7D LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 7E LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 8 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 436 
SITE 8A LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 436 
SITE 8B LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 

SITE 8C LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, ALA 438 
SITE 9 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER. FLA 438 
SITE 10 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 438 
SITE 11 LOXAHATCHEE R JUPITER, FLA 436 
SITE 12 LOXAHATCHEE R NR JUPITER, FLA 436 623 
SLIO NO FK ST LUCIE AT PRIMA VISTA BLU 359 442 498359 442 498 566566 588588 623 
SL12 C-24 AT SR 709 5 M SW SSP FT PIERCE 359 442 498442 498 588359 566 588566 623 

378 558 576SL26 C-23 AT SR609 NR INDIANTOWN 317 378 461317 461 558 576 
SL41 JCT 10 MI CR—TRIB 6 MI SW FT PIERCE 360 442 499499 56, 623360 442 588 
SLIO8 THE SAVANNAHS AT WALTON ROAD, AT WALTON, FLA 317 378 461317 378 461 5F 576 601 

SNAKE CREEK CANAL AT N.W. 67TH AVE., NEAR HIALEAH, FLA 131 326 390 469 518 580 605 
SNAKE CREEK CANAL AT S-29 AT NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLA 133 
SNAKE CREEK NEAR HIALEAH, FLA 340 404 477 564 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL NEAR CORA GABLES, FLA 187 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT MILLER DRIVE NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 188 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT S-22. NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 190 332 396 472 522 607 
SNAPPER CREEK CANAL AT SW 87 AVE. NEAR SOUTH MIAMI, FLA 562 
SOUTH LAKE NEAR VINELAND, FLA 251 
SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AT S-15 NEAR VINELANDr FLA 30 295 453 
SOUTH LAKE OUTLET BELOW S-15 NEAR VINELAND, FLA 31 
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SOUTH N R CA AT S-13A NR DAVIE 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-9 NEAR DAVIE. FLA 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT U.S. HIGHWAY 27, NEAR DAVIE, FLA 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL NEAR DAVIE, FLA 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL ABOVE S-13A NEAR DAVIE. FLA 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL AT S-13. NEAR DAVIE, FLA 
SOUTH NEW RIVER CANAL BELOW S-13, NEAR DAVIS, FLA 
SPRING LAKE AT WINTER HAVEN, FLA. IMIDLAKE) 
ST. LUCIE CANAL AT LOCK, NEAR STUART, FLA 
SWF LOXAHATCHEE RIVER AT S46 NEAR JUPITER, FLA 

TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE S-12B NEAR MIAMI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL ABOVE 512A NEAR MIAMI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL AT 40-MILE BEND, NEAR MIAMI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL AT BRIDGE 77, NEAR CARNSTOWN, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL AT BRIDGE 96. AT MONROE, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL AT BRIDGE 115. NEAR MIAMI. FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL AT RED ROAD. MIAMI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL BELOW S-12-EivNEAR MIAMI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL BELOW S-12-C, NEAR MIAMI. FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL EAST OF LEVEE 30, NEAR MIAMI, FLA 

TAMIAMI CANAL NEAR CORAL GABLES, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS MONROE TO CARNESTOWN, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS 40-MILE BEND TO MONROE, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, LEVEE 67A TO 40-MI BEND, NR MIAMI, 
TAMIAMI CANAL OUTLETS, LEVFE 30 TO LEVEE 67A, NEAR MIMAI, FLA 
TAMIAMI CANAL WEST OF LEVEE 30. NEAR MIAMI. FLA 
TARPON BAY CONTROL AT S867 
TAYLOR CREEK. ABOVE OKEECHOBEE, FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK ABOVE 5-1. NEAR OKEECHOBEE. FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK BELOW S-164 NEAR COCOA. FLA 

TAYLOR CREEK IMPOUNDMENT SITE 1 NEAR COCOA. FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK IMPOUNDMENT SITE 2 NEAR COCOA. FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK IMPOUNDMENT SITE 3 NEAR COCOA. FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK NEAR BASINGER, FLA 
TAYLOR CREEK NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 
TAYLOR RIVER NEAR FLORIDA CITY, FLA 
TAYLOR SLOUGH #2 
TAYLOR SLOUGH AT ROYAL PALM, NEAR HOMESTEAD. FLA 
TAYLOR SLOUGH NEAR HOMESTEAD, FLA 
TAYLOR SLOUGH STA #3 

TAYLOR SLOUGH STA #4 
TAYLOR SLOUGH STA #5 
TOHOPEKALIGA, LAKE, AT KISSIMMEE, FLA 
TOWNSEND CANAL AT 5R-80 
TOWNSEND CANAL NR ALVA, FLA 
TRAFFORD, LAKE. NEAR IMMOKALEE, FLA 
WARNER CREEK NR JENSEN BEACH. FLA 
WEOHYAKAPKA, LAKE, AT INDIAN LAKES ESTATES, FLA 
WEST PALM REACH CANAL AT HGS-S AT CANAL POINT. FLA 
WEST PALM REACH CANAL BELOW HGS-5 AT CANAL POINT. FLA 

WEST PALM BEACH CANAL ABOVE S-5A. NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL BELOW S-5A-E, NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT WEST PALM BEACH, FLA 
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT SR 809 NEAR WEST PALM BEACH. FLA 
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL AT SH 80 NEAR WEST PALM, FLA 
WEST PALM BEACH CANAL EAST OF SSAE NEAR LOXAHATCHEE, FLA 
WEST PLANTATION CANAL EXT AT NW 70 AVE 
WEST ROLLING OAKS FEEDER CANAL NEAR DAVIE, FLA 
WHITTENHORSE CREEK NEAR VINELAND, FLA 
WILLIAMSON DITCH AT S-7. NEAR OKEECHOBEE, FLA 

WINTERSET, LAKE. NR ELOISE, FLA. (MIDLAKE) 
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580 
119 325 388 467 518 580 604 

325 388 467 518 558 604 
325 390 468 518 560 604 
325 390 468 518 605 

120 325 390 468 518 580 605 
122 

361 444 500 624 
57 318 378 461 510 501 

318 380 461 510 

168 330 394 471 520 607 
340 404 476 526 610 

167 580 
160 
163 
166 
182 607 
169 
174 
179 

180 331 396 471 520 560 
161 330 394 470 520 606 
164 330 394 471 520 607 
172 331 394 471 520 580 607 
176 
178 

350 420 487 536 619 
54 576 
52 

362 446 501 550 

362 446 501 550 590 625 
363 446 
363 448 501 550 626 

50 
316 376 460 508 576 600 

560 582 
584 

205 
203 337 398 473 522 560 582 608 

584 

582 
582 

253 296 368 454 504 572 596 
566 

236 
269 337 400 474 524 609 

318 378 461 510 
257 299 370 456 597 

68 319 380 462 512 
70 

71 319 380 462 512 576 601 
78 319 382 462 512 
83 320 382 463 512 601 

355 428 494 542 622 
355 428 494 542 
355 428 494 542 622 
342 408 479 613 
325 388 468 518 558 604 

35 454 572 
53 

360 442 499 623 
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